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Cherished Memories

With this volume thirty-one authors honour 
Sible de Blaauw on the occasion of his retire-
ment from Radboud University. It is above all 
a tribute to an influential and respected voice in 
the field of early Christian art and architecture. 
In 2015, the editors, on behalf of the Depart-
ment of Art History of Radboud University, 
invited colleagues from Sible’s national and in-
ternational network to write a contribution per-
taining to the question of how Christian cult 
buildings have played a role in cultural memory 
in different periods and in various geographical 
and cultural contexts. What was envisioned was 
a publication that would correspond to Sible’s 
research interests: Rome and its monuments, 
early Christianity, Christian religious heritage, 
liturgy and architecture, continuity of tradition, 
and memory.

In a research outline written in 2011 Sible de 
Blaauw stated that the potential role of long-
surviving ancient church buildings in the con-
ceptualization of the past, although of great in-
terest, has rarely been the subject of systematic 
study. He proposed a comparative investigation 
of Christian monuments as an anchorage of 
memory. This large-scale project should dem-
onstrate how ancient Christian cult buildings, 
time and again, helped to give meaning to the 
past, always in the perspective of contemporary, 
and hence variable, cultural settings. The first 
step in the realization of this project was an in-
ternational expert meeting Monuments & Mem-
ory at Radboud University in December 2011, 
organized by Sible de Blaauw and Mariëtte Ver-
hoeven. The organizers brought together re-
nowned experts from different disciplines in or-
der to discuss the intellectual underpinning and 
methodological approach of the theme. A  sec-
ond international expert meeting in September 
2012 focused on Rome under the title Between 
Monuments and Memory: Reimagining Christian 
Rome between Antiquity and Modernity.

Proving to be inexhaustible and inspiring, 
the research theme is taken up once more in this 
volume. The book before you seeks to elaborate 

on some of the same subjects, with contribu-
tions that are arranged according to three sec-
tions: Monuments – Places – Decoration & Liturgical 
Furnishing. Every essay addresses the memorial 
potential of Christian buildings, of their loca-
tion, or of the accoutrement, whether or not still 
in situ. Not surprisingly Rome re-appears fre-
quently in all sections, with special attention to 
Rome’s churches.

Many of the authors in this volume explore a 
specific church in their essay. Raphael Hunsuck-
er and Evelien Roels study S. Cecilia in Traste-
vere, Lex Bosman focuses on S.  Giovanni in 
Laterano, Nicola Camerlenghi on S. Paolo fuori 
le mura, and Herbert Kessler on Scala Santa. 
Nine Miedema and Daniëlle Slootjes concen-
trate on S. Prassede, Dafne Oosten on the mau-
soleum of Helena and the basilica ad duas lauros. 
Additionally, Dale Kinney examines S. Maria in 
Trastevere, Bianca Kühnel selects the Palatine 
Chapel in Aachen, Willy Piron highlights St 
Martin in Emmerich and Mariëtte Verhoeven 
writes about the Church of St Mary Magdalene 
in Vézelay.

The contributors have chosen a variety of ap-
proaches. Some authors focus on architecture 
(Lex Bosman, Bianca Kühnel, Dafne Oosten), 
while others choose a specific (liturgical) ob-
ject inside the church, such as altarpieces (Bram 
Kempers, and Bram de Klerck), memorials 
(Dale Kinney), choir stalls (Christel Theunissen, 
and Willy Piron), relic-chalices ( Jean-Pierre 
van Rijen) and a stained-glass window (Wouter 
Weijers). A  book on memory inevitably deals 
with loss. Weyers quotes art historian Michael 
Ann Holly who describes the engagement with 
an object from former centuries as ‘loss without 
a lost object’. These reflections playfully interact 
with the opening essay by Olivier Hekster and 
Nathalie de Haan who focus on Constantine’s 
labarum and deal with the special case of a lost 
object that becomes the focus of religious and 
political ideologies nonetheless. Also Mariëtte 
Verhoeven, Isabel Kimmelfield, and Arnold 
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Witte deal with different degrees of loss in their 
contributions on the cult of St Mary Magdalene 
in Vézelay, the Great Palace in Istanbul and the 
forgotten saint Magnus respectively.

Coming from another angle, several contribu-
tors opted to examine a person, or group of peo-
ple, and their devotional practices. Church found-
ers, for example, are one of the recurring themes 
within this volume. Jan Willem Drijvers observes 
the Empress Helena’s foundations in Rome, Ralf 
Behrwald focuses on senators as church foun-
ders, and Paolo Liverani examines how founding 
bishops were visualized in church interiors. Beat 
Brenk debates whether or not churches within 
the walls of Thessaloniki might have been built 
over martyrs’ graves. Daniela Mondini, inspired 
by Sible’s inaugural lecture In View of the Light, fo-
cuses on the orientation of church buildings. Dif-
ferent authors in this book study, not new foun-
dations, but the ways in which people interacted 
with existing, and continuously transforming, 
church buildings. So, Peter Cornelius Claussen 
writes about Pope Nicolas IV, not as founder, but 
about his refurnishing of S. Giovanni in Latera-
no and S. Maria Maggiore. Turning away from 
Rome, Isabel Kimmelfield focuses on changing 
attitudes toward the complex of the Great Palace 
in Constantinople through the centuries. Mov-
ing further north, Justin Kroesen looks at the 
Dutch Calvinists and their ‘conservative’ attitude 
towards formerly Catholic churches.

Some authors did not depart from the archi-
tecture or its furnishing, but focused instead on 
the depiction of cult buildings in other, not nec-
essarily religious, places: Lieske Tibbe examines 
the way Ravenna church mosaics were concep-
tualized, reconstructed, and ultimately secular-
ized, in the town hall of Enschede. Hanneke van 
Asperen looks at depictions of S. Maria Rotonda 
on medieval pilgrims’ souvenirs, Bram de Klerck 
studies church models in painting, and Jos Kol-
deweij describes Hieronymus Bosch’s transfor-
mation of painted backgrounds, of biblical and 
other religious scenes, to create a contemporary 
setting that would appeal to his audience. On 
the other hand, Peter Rietbergen studies dif-
ferent medieval royal chapels throughout Eu-
rope to see how kings constructed the image of 
themselves that they wanted to portray, and also 

demonstrates how these chapels hark back to one 
another in architecture and decoration.

Another fascinating, recurring theme, final-
ly, is the ‘depiction’ of sites and monuments in 
writing, for example in the epics of late antique 
poets, as is the subject of Roald Dijkstra’s con-
tribution. Arnold Witte turns his attention to a 
seventeenth-century play that introduces some 
lost frescoes in the city of Cittaducale. Ingo 
Herklotz enriches this volume with a critical 
edition of Jakob Rabus’s Bedenckhspunkte which 
figures Rome and its monuments.

Within every section the contributions are 
ordered more or less chronologically. Of course, 
some authors concentrate on the human inter-
actions with a cult site during a short time span 
(e.g. Jan Willem Drijvers, Ralf Behrwald, Beat 
Brenk, Ingo Herklotz, Bram Kempers, and Ar-
nold Witte), while others use the concept of the 
longue durée and follow the fortunes of buildings 
and objects over a period of many centuries (e.g. 
Nathalie de Haan and Olivier Hekster, Nine 
Miedema and Daniëlle Slootjes, Isabel Kimmel-
field, Dafne Oosten, Daniela Mondini, and Jus-
tin Kroesen). Together the essays cover a period 
from Late Antiquity to modern times, from He-
lena to Gerhard Richter, from late antique po-
ets to a Ravennesque mosaic in the 1930s. Thus, 
this volume assumes the diachronic nature that 
Sible advocates in his research outline. The leit-
motifs of Christian cult and material and imma-
terial constructions of the past tie together the 
sections as well as the book as a whole. Finally, 
the essays are bound by their authors’ fondness 
and appreciation of Sible de Blaauw.

The number of scholars willing to contribute 
to this volume is indicative of Sible’s standing as 
both an academic and a teacher whose fascina-
tion with Christian cult and church buildings 
was generated during childhood. Born in 1951 in 
the village of Bakhuizen, Sible de Blaauw grew 
up in the northern part of the Netherlands. As 
a child, he became fascinated with the St Odol-
phus Church in his birth place and later with the 
Church of St Martin in Sneek where he was an 
altar server and acolyte. The churches appealed to 
all of the senses. It was not only the buildings that 
made a lasting impression, but so did the spaces 
with their sacred texts and music, mystical imag-
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es and exotic scents. Churches became favourite 
subjects for his childhood drawings. These expe-
riences laid the groundwork for Sible’s interest in 
Christian cult and its décor. On the Dutch tel-
evision programme, ‘Geloofsgesprek’ (conversa-
tion of faith; 2013), Sible explained that his inter-
est in art was inspired by the church. ‘Both faith 
and art’, he stated, ‘deal with unspeakable matters 
and they both stand for a continuity of tradition 
and for cultural history.’

After a study of medieval history at Leiden 
University, Sible obtained his PhD in the Arts 
at the same university in 1987. His supervisor 
was the classical archaeologist Herman Geert-
man (d. 2015) who wanted very much to con-
tribute to this volume but had to withdraw at a 
very early stage because of health issues. During 
his PhD study, Sible and his partner Jan Nauta 
built a house in Slochteren. They still live here: 
two Frisians in the countryside of Groningen. 
Their home is surrounded by an abundant gar-
den which is laid out and kept with great care. 
The house also contains a study and library 
where Sible does much of his academic work, 
but his other base of research, and a home away 
from home, is the city of Rome, particularly the 
Dutch Institute (KNIR). He conducted his PhD 
research there and, from 1994 to 2001, he was 
the head of KNIR’s Department of Art History. 
Besides KNIR, another Roman institution has 
to be mentioned in relation to Sible; it is the 
Frisians Church or Ss. Michele e Magno. Sible 
gladly frequents this Church of the Dutchmen 
in Rome, near St Peter’s.

Sible’s PhD thesis Cultus et decor was award-
ed the Karel van Mander prize for art historical 
studies. In 1994, a revised Italian version of Cul-
tus et decor appeared and was awarded the Hanno-
und-Ilse-Hahn-Preis für hervorragende Verdienste um 
die italienische Kunstgeschichte of the Max-Planck-
Gesellschaft. In his thesis Sible focused on the 
interaction between architectural form and litur-
gical function in church architecture. Covering a 
period of a thousand years, the diachronic study 
follows the three most important early Christian 
church buildings of Rome through history: the 
Lateran Basilica, St Peter’s and S.  Maria Mag-
giore. His thesis is still frequently consulted as 
reference work on the early Christian monu-

ments of Rome, as the many footnotes with De 
Blaauw’s Cultus et decor in this volume indicate.

After his PhD, his research has continued 
to revolve around church buildings and litur-
gical space, religion and memory, the material 
and the immaterial aspects of Christian cult. 
The many citations of Cultus et decor in this vol-
ume illustrate once again that with this refer-
ence work Sible did not only lay a firm basis for 
his own future research, but also that of many 
others. Further references to many other pub-
lications by Sible in the different contributions 
make clear that he continues to inspire and stim-
ulate others to investigate the themes that are 
outlined in his scholarly work. Not surprisingly, 
the churches that formed the focus of Sible’s the-
sis are the focus of several essays in this volume. 
S. Giovanni in Laterano and S. Maria Maggiore 
receive attention most explicitly from Herbert 
Kessler, Lex Bosman, Peter Cornelius Claus-
sen, and Bram Kempers. Although St Peter’s is 
not the primary focus of any of the essays, the 
church naturally appears in review many times.

Since 1997, Sible has worked at Radboud Uni-
versity in Nijmegen, where he holds the chair of 
early Christian art and architecture (the Van der 
Meer Chair until 2002). Church buildings play a 
central role, not just in his research, but also in 
his teaching activities. As both gifted teacher and 
talented speaker he is at his best when lecturing 
students in situ, showing them around churches 
in Rome or elsewhere, with indefatigable enthu-
siasm and energy. Contributions in this volume 
by (former) doctorate and PhD students illustrate 
Sible’s qualities as mentor.

As an art historian, Sible is sympathetic to 
many museums and has contributed to many 
exhibitions. He was president of the board of 
the Aartsbisschoppelijk Museum Utrecht and 
the Stichting Het Catharijneconvent  Utrecht 
from 2005 until 2013. A  very recent major 
achievement was Sible’s role as a curator (to-
gether with Eric Moormann) of the success-
ful exhibition ‘Rome. Emperor Constantine’s 
Dream’ (De Nieuwe Kerk, Amsterdam 3 Oc-
tober 2015-7  February 2016). The exhibition, 
with its loans from the Capitoline Museums, 
the National Roman Museum and the Vatican 
Museums, showed the transformation of Rome 
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in the fourth century ad from a multi-religious 
imperial capital into a Christian capital. The 
exhibition was accompanied by the colloquium 
The Recruiting Power of Christianity in Three Per-
spectives (De Nieuwe Kerk, 22 January 2016), of 
which the papers will appear in print.

The award of emeritus status certainly does 
not mark the end of Sible’s academic career. He is 
a corresponding member – elected fellow of the 
Akademie der Wissenschaften und der Literatur 
Mainz – and has been since 2012. Several PhD 
theses are currently under his supervision, publi-
cations are in the making – among them a mon-
ograph on the atrium of St Peter’s – and many 
lectures lie in the prospect. Moreover, he will or-
ganize, together with Stephan Mols and Leonard 
Rutgers, the XVII Congresso Internazionale di 
Archeologia Cristiana, which will be held in the 
Netherlands for the first time, at Radboud Uni-
versity and University of Utrecht in 2018.

In conclusion, this overview of Sible’s career 
and accomplishments would not be complete 
without a list of publications and lectures. In 
the thirty years of his successful academic career 
Sible has written numerous relevant and impor-
tant scholarly articles, book reviews, encyclo-
paedia entries, and catalogue essays. The titles 
cited in this volume are:

– ‘In the Mirror of Christian Antiquity: Early 
Papal Identification Portraits in Santa Maria 
Maggiore’, in Example or Alter Ego? Aspects of 
the Portrait Historié in Western Art from Antiq-
uity to the Present, ed. by Jos Koldeweij, Rudi 
van Leeuwen, and Volker Manuth (Turnhout 
and Nijmegen: Brepols, 2016), forthcoming.

– ‘Liturgical Features of Roman Churches: 
Manifestations of the Church of Rome?’, in 
Chiese locali e chiese regionali nell’alto medioevo. 
Spoleto, 4-9  aprile 2013 (Spoleto: Fondazione 
Centro Italiano di Studi sull’Alto Medioevo, 
2014), pp. 333-34.

– ‘The Church Atrium in Rome as a Ritual 
Space: The Cathedral of Tyre and St Peter’s 
in Rome’, in Ritual and space in the Middle 
Ages: proceedings of the 2009 Harlaxton Sympo-
sium, ed. by Frances Andrews (Donington, 
Lincolnshire: Shaun Tyas, 2011), pp. 30-43.

– ‘Le origini e gli inizi dell’architettura cristi-
ana’, in Storia dell’architettura italiana: Da Cos-

tantino a Carlo Magno, ed. by Sible de Blaauw, 
2 vols (Milan: Electa, 2010).

– ‘Arnolfo’s High Altar Ciboria and Roman Li-
turgical Traditions’, in Arnolfo’s Moment, ed. 
by David H. Friedman and others (Florence: 
Olschki, 2009), pp. 123-40.

– ‘In vista della luce: Un principio dimenticato 
nell’orientamento dell’edificio di culto pale-
ocristiano’, in Arte medievale: Le vie dello spazio 
liturgico, ed. by Paolo Piva (Milan: Jaca Book, 
2010), pp. 15-45.

– ‘Pralende schijn in vroegchristelijke kerk-
gebouwen?’, in Romeinse decadentie: Pracht en 
praal in de Romeinse keizertijd, ed. by Stephan 
Mols, Olivier Hekster, and Eric Moormann 
(Nijmegen: Vantilt, 2008), pp. 129-42.

– ‘Konstantin als Kirchenstifter’, in Konstantin 
der Grosse: Geschichte–Archäologie–Rezeption. 
Internationales Kolloquium vom 10.–15. Oktober 
2005 an der Universität Trier, ed. by Alexander 
Demandt and Josef Engemann (Trier: Rhei-
nisches Landesmuseum, 2006), pp. 163-72.

– ‘Kultgebäude (Kirchenbau)’, in Reallexikon für 
Antike und Christentum, ed. by Georg Schöll-
gen and others (Stuttgart: Anton Hiersemann, 
1950– ), xxii (2008) [Lieferung 170-71], cols 
227-320.

– Met het oog op het licht: Een vergeten principe in 
de oriëntatie van het vroegchristelijk kerkgebouw, 
Nijmeegse Kunsthistorische Cahiers, 2 (Ni-
jmegen University Press, 2000).

– ‘Jerusalem in Rome and the Cult of the 
Cross’, in Pratum Romanum: Richard Krau-
theimer zum 100. Geburtstag, ed. by Renate L. 
Colella and others (Wiesbaden: Reichert, 
1997), pp. 55-73.

– ‘Das Hochaltarretabel in Rom bis zum frühen 
16. Jahrhundert: Das Altarbild als Kategorie 
der Liturgischen Anlage’, Mededelingen van het 
Nederlands Instituut te Rome, 55 (1996), 83-110.

– ‘Das Pantheon als christlicher Tempel’, in 
Bild- und Formensprache der Spätantike Kunst. 
Hugo Brandenburg zum 65. Geburtstag, ed. 
by Martina Jordan-Ruwe and Ulrich Real 
(=Boreas. Münstersche Beiträge zur Archäologie, 
17 (1994)), pp. 13-26.

– Cultus et decor: Liturgia e architettura nella Roma 
tardoantica e medievale. Basilica Salvatoris, Sanc-
tae Mariae, Sancti Petri, Studi e Testi, 355, 
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2  vols (Vatican City: Biblioteca Apostolica 
Vaticana, 1994).

– Cultus et decor: Liturgie en architectuur in laatan-
tiek en middeleeuws Rome, Basilica Salvatoris, 
Sanctae Mariae, Sancti Petri (Delft: Eburon, 
1987).

– (with Bram Kempers), ‘Jacopo Stefaneschi, 
Patron and Liturgist: A New Hypothesis Re-
garding the Date, Iconography, Authoship 
and Function of His Altarpiece for Old Saint 
Peter’s’, Mededelingen van het Nederlands Institu-
ut te Rome, 47 (1987), 83-113.

To this impressive list, we would like to add 
only a few of the most recent titles:

– (with Justin Kroesen), ‘Van Romaans tot re-
fodome: Duizend jaar Nederlandse kerkin-
terieurs’, in Kerkinterieurs in Nederland, ed. by 
Marc de Beyer and others (Zwolle: WBooks, 
Museum Catharijneconvent, and Rijksdienst 
voor het Cultureel Erfgoed, 2016), pp. 16-37.

– ‘Translations of the Sacred City between Je-
rusalem and Rome’, in The Imagined and Real 
Jerusalem in Art and Architecture, ed. by Jeroen 
Goudeau and others, Radboud Studies in Hu-
manities, 2 (Leiden: Brill, 2014), pp. 136-65.

– ‘Die ottonischen Kaisergräber in Magde-
burg und Rom: Visualisierung der Herr-
schermemoria im europäischen Kontext’, in 
Der Magdeburger Dom im Europäischen Kontext: 
Beiträge des internationalen wissenschaftlichen 
Kolloquiums zum 800-jährigen Domjubiläum in 
Magdeburg vom 1.bis 4. Oktober 2009, ed. by 
Wolfgang Schenkluhn and Andreas Wasch-
büsch (Regensburg: Schnell & Steiner, 2012), 
pp. 277-90.

– ‘Frits van der Meer (1904-1994): The oldest 
school of worship’, in  Patterns and Persons: 
A Historiography of Liturgical Studies in the Neth-
erlands in the Twentieth Century, ed. by Louis 
van Tongeren and others, Liturgia Conden-
da, 25 (Leuven: Peeters, 2010), pp. 339-70.

Of the many conference papers and lectures, we 
would like to mention:

– ‘De versteende droom: Over de blijvende 
noodzaak van het kerkgebouw’, Tweede Kees 
Fens-lezing, De Rode Hoed Amsterdam, 
17 February 2016.

– ‘The Early History of the Roman Titular 
Churches: Archaeological Traces, Memories 
and Myths’, conference Sacra privata. From 
pagan religiosity to early Christian domestic cult, 
University of Vienna, 21-23 May 2015.

– ‘The Classical Question: The Origins of the 
Church Basilica and Liturgy’, XVI Congresso 
Internazionale di Archeologia Cristiana ‘Costan-
tino e I Costantinidi – L’Innovazione Constan-
tiniana, le sue radici e i suoi sviluppi’, Rome, 
24 September 2013.

– ‘Liturgical, Cultic and Spatial Aspects in the 
Consecrative Inscriptions of Roman Church-
es, 11-13 Centuries’, international conference 
Der päpstliche Hof und sein Umfeld in epigrafis-
chen Zeugnissen (700-1700), Deutsches His-
torisches Institut Rome, 5 July 2012.

– ‘Medieval Liturgy in an Early Christian Ca-
thedral: the Lateran in Rome’, International 
Medieval Meeting Lleida, University of Lleida, 
27 June 2012.

– ‘The Court of Saint Peter’s: An Early Chris-
tian Church Atrium as a Place of Memory’, 
sixth Kurt Weitzmann Memorial Lecture in Late 
Antiquity, Early Christian, Byzantine and Early 
Medieval Art, Princeton University (Depart-
ment of Art and Archaeology), 21 November 
2011.

The editors,

Mariëtte Verhoeven
Lex Bosman
Hanneke van Asperen
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‘In Hoc Signo Vinces’:
The Various Victories Commemorated Through the laBarum*

Nathalie de Haan & Olivier Hekster

The Battle at the Milvian Bridge?

On 28 October 312, Constantine won a decisive 
battle over the then-ruler of Rome, Maxentius. 
This victory, according to the likes of Lactantius 
and Eusebius, marked the beginning of Con-
stantine’s conversion to Christianity. It is one of 
the canonical battles of Roman Antiquity, rep-
resented in some detail through contemporary 
reliefs on the Arch of Constantine. These reliefs 
include a famous scene showing Maxentius’s 
troops drown next to a collapsed bridgehead, 
possibly even depicting Constantine’s van-
quished opponent.1 The story as it is often told 
holds that Maxentius planned for a Constantin-
ian siege of Rome, but at the last moment de-
cided to face his enemy outside the city wall. To 
do so, he had to construct a temporary bridge 
over the Tiber, having demolished the perma-
nent structure in anticipation of Constantine’s 
attack of the city. Making his stand in front of 
this pontoon bridge, Maxentius was surprised 
by the onslaught of Constantine’s soldiers, and 
had to hurriedly retreat, causing the collapse of 
the wooden structure. Maxentius and his most 
loyal troops drowned.2 Constantine could enter 
Rome in victory.

Though the story is well known, it is prob-
ably not exactly true. To be more precise, the 
brunt of the battle is unlikely to have been 
fought at the Milvian bridge. It is highly im-
probable that Maxentius lined up his troops 
with the Tiber at the rear, which would have 
been tactically insane.3 Moreover, we know that 
Constantine set up camp about 20 kilometres 
outside of Rome, at Malborghetto, a site which 
he afterwards commemorated through the con-
struction of a quadrifons arch, the remains of 
which were later integrated into various build-
ings.4 Combining some of the ancient authors, 
a likely reconstruction assumes that Maxentius’s 
troops marched in the direction of Malborghet-

to, and aimed to confront Constantine at the 
strategically much more relevant Saxa Rubra, 
nine miles outside of Rome. Perhaps Maxentius 
left the city to assuage riotous Romans who did 
not like the prospect of a prolonged siege, or 
perhaps he was encouraged by a prophecy from 
the Sibylline books which stated that ‘the en-
emy of Rome would be killed that day’. Euse-
bius interprets Maxentius’s infelicitous decision 
to engage Constantine outside of Rome as an 
act of God, who ‘drew [Maxentius], as if bound 
in chains, some distance outside of the gates’.5

The battle at Saxa Rubra was won by Con-
stantine’s troops, who forced Maxentius and his 
soldiers towards the city. When they reached the 
Tiber, they had to flee over the pontoon bridge, 
and it is probable that Maxentius died there. 
That was the moment which Constantine chose 
to commemorate later on, and which came to 
be depicted in monuments like the Arch of 
Constantine, and in panegyric texts. Whether 
Constantine also had a monument construct-
ed near the site of the bridge is unknown. No 
reference to such a building, if it ever existed, 
has survived. But in whatever mode the new 
emperor focused attention on the events at the 
Milvian bridge, attention to that moment of the 
battle gave the death of Maxentius central stage. 
This allowed Eusebius (c.  260/65-339), for ex-
ample, to describe events in biblical terms in his 
Church History, which was written not long after 
the events took place:

Thus, as in the time of Moses himself and of 
the ancient God-beloved race of Hebrews, ‘he 
cast Pharaoh’s chariots and host into the sea, 
and overwhelmed his chosen charioteers in the 
Red Sea, and covered them with the flood,’ in 
the same way Maxentius also with his soldiers 
and body-guards ‘went down into the depths 
like a stone,’ when he fled before the power of 
God which was with Constantine, and passed 
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through the river which lay in his way, over 
which he had formed a bridge with boats, and 
thus prepared the means of his own destruc-
tion.6

The death of Maxentius at the Milvian bridge, 
in this reformulation of memory, was an act of 
God, rather than a harshly fought civil war just 
outside of the capital.

The Labarum and the Battle at the Milvian Bridge

The possible reformulation of the location of 
Constantine’s final battle against Maxentius was 
certainly not the most prominent post hoc re-
adjustment of events. In almost all discussions 
of Constantine’s struggle with Maxentius, there 
is explicit emphasis on the importance of the 
divine favour that was bestowed upon Constan-
tine through this major victory. This was not 
simply a victory of man over man, or even of 
rightful emperor over unjust usurper; this was 
a decisive victory of a ruler supported by the 
Christian God. The different narratives in An-
tiquity and later times about the mode through 
which the (Christian) God had expressed that 
support differ markedly, and show various mo-
ments in which memory must have been ma-
nipulated. As is well known, Constantine is said 
to have had a dream or vision in which he was 
told to use the sign of the cross against his en-
emies. About which sign of the cross, how to 
use it against his enemies, and when he had the 
dream (or vision) the sources disagree.7

The main ancient literary sources are Lactan-
tius (c.  250–c.  325) and Eusebius. Lactantius 
states that Constantine had a dream on the night 
before the battle whilst encamped ‘opposite to 
the Milvian bridge’. In this dream, he ‘was di-
rected in a dream to cause the heavenly sign 
to be delineated on the shields of his soldiers, 
and so to proceed to battle’. This sign in ques-
tion was ‘the letter X, with a perpendicular line 
drawn through it and turned round at the top’. 
Eusebius gives an extended account in his On 
the Life of Constantine, written toward the end 
of the 330s, although his much earlier Church 
History mentions no vision or dream. Nor did a 
panegyric oration celebrating Constantine’s vic-

tory over Maxentius in Trier in 313 mention any 
vision or dream.8 In his Life, however, Eusebius 
claims to have heard from Constantine himself 
that he had a vision sometime well before the 
battle: ‘About the time of the midday sun, when 
the sky was just turning, [Constantine] said he 
saw with his own eyes, up in the sky and resting 
over the sun, a cross-shaped trophy formed from 
light, and a text attached to it which said, Ἐν 
Τούτῳ Νίκα (By this conquer). This vision was 
followed by a dream in which Christ appeared 
telling Constantine to use the sign against his 
enemies. The next morning, Constantine set 
out to represent the image; a representation 
which Eusebius stresses he himself ‘had an op-
portunity of seeing’. This labarum, as Eusebius 
calls it:

was made in the following manner. A  long 
spear, overlaid with gold, formed the  figure 
of the cross by means of a transverse bar laid 
over it. On the top of the whole was fixed a 
wreath of gold and precious stones; and within 
this, the symbol of the Saviour’s name, two let-
ters indicating the name of Christ  by means 
of its initial characters, the letter p being  in-
tersected  by x in its centre:  and these letters 
the emperor was in the habit of wearing on his 
helmet at a later period. From the cross-bar of 
the spear was suspended a cloth, a royal piece, 
covered with a profuse  embroidery  of most 
brilliant precious stones; and which, being also 
richly  interlaced  with gold, presented an in-
describable degree of beauty to the beholder. 
This banner was of a square form, and the up-
right staff, whose lower section was of great 
length,  bore a golden half-length  portrait  of 
the pious emperor and his children on its up-
per part, beneath the trophy of the cross, and 
immediately above the embroidered banner.9

There have been many attempts to square the 
different accounts, or try to find the ‘true’ ver-
sion. If one beliefs in an actual vision, the argu-
ment of Peter Weiss, who argues that Constan-
tine experienced a ‘solar halo phenomenon’ in 
Gaul in 310, is probably the most convincing.10 
If such a vision took place, it was re-interpreted 
in (or after) 312 to argue in favour of Constan-
tine’s divine support. In terms of a historical (re)
construction, the best point to start is still Henk 
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Singor’s excellent 2003 article, in which he ar-
gues in favour of the introduction by Constan-
tine of ‘a new military banner, not for any par-
ticular army unit but one closely bound to his 
own person and one that by its design pointed 
to the emperor’s special relationship with his 
protecting divinity, for it had the sign of his di-
vine comes or companion on its drapery. The di-
vinity it at first referred to was the Sun’.11 As has 
been regularly asserted, such a military banner 
(a vexillum) was ideally suited as a symbol of the 
sign of the cross, since the banner hung from the 
crossbar of what was effectively a cross. A vexil
lum, then, was probably put in the hand of the 
giant statue of Constantine that was placed in 
the Basilica of Maxentius, renamed as Basilica 
of Constantine.12 In later times, the cross-form 
of the vexillum/labarum could be emphasized to 
show the Christian sign under which Constan-
tine had fought – making the symbol on the 
banner (possibly a solar sign) of lesser impor-
tance.

Looking back with hindsight, it would not 
prove too difficult to show how the Christian 
God had protected Constantine, and that the 
labarum had always formed clear evidence for it. 
Yet, numismatic representations of the labarum 
only start in 326.13 Just to make clear, the point 
here is not to discuss whether or not there was 
an association of Constantine with Christ from 
312 onwards or not. Whatever the ‘true’ recon-
struction of events, the important point for the 
purposes of this contribution is that briefly after 
the battle, the vision/dream was not deemed to 
be of major importance, whilst a generation lat-
er it was of the utmost importance. In the direct 
aftermath of the battle against Maxentius, the 
new vexillum was sufficiently important to place 
in the hand of a massive commemorative statue 
– but the ‘Christian’ element was not empha-
sized. Years later, when Constantine either took 
up the support of Christ or felt sufficiently con-
fident in his power to express that support, that 
vexillum retroactively became an unequivocally 
Christian-shaped labarum. Eusebius could now 
write down that Constantine made copies of the 
labarum and sent these to his armies, though of 
course the labarum that he described seeing was 
presented as the original one.14

To reiterate, the emphasis here is not on 
what really happened in 310 or 312. Instead, we 
would like to focus on the possible shifts in what 
the labarum meant, and on the certain develop-
ments in its importance from an unremarked-
upon vexillum in 312 to a monumental image in 
the 320s and 330s. It seems clear from Eusebius’s 
comment that Constantine himself had told 
him the ‘true’ account of the vision and the im-
portance of the Christian sign, that the emperor 
was actively involved in this reformulation of 
memory. The vision, and the labarum through 
which the sign was ‘used against the enemy’ ob-
tained a new importance. This ‘divine standard’ 
became a commemorative marker of Christian 
support; a marker, moreover, of which copies 
were sent out to various armies. From the late 
fourth century onwards, the meaning of the 
labarum shifted once again, away from a victory 
that was no longer relevant, to a more general 
image of triumphal Christian emperorship. For 
a long time, that image would remain relevant. 
In the ninth century, two labara still ‘flanked the 
imperial throne’, whilst Christograms are visi-
ble on the shield of the palace guards as depicted 
on the S. Vitale mosaics.15 After the ninth cen-
tury we lose the scent of the Byzantine (original 
Constantinian?) labara. Apparently, two labara 
were kept in the imperial palace at Constan-
tinople.16 But even if copies of the labarum did 
not survive, the memory of the labarum did. The 
literary tradition by Lactantius and Eusebius was 
firmly rooted; moreover, golden coins depicting 
the labarum must have circulated for centuries, 
at least in the Mediterranean. Yet the memory 
which the labarum evoked had moved massively 
away from Maxentius and his defeat at the Mil-
vian bridge

An Imperial Reinvention of the Labarum

The descriptions by Eusebius and Lactantius of 
Constantine’s vision and the labara in the battle on 
the Milvian Bridge may have been firmly rooted 
in the late antique and early medieval world, by 
the nineteenth-century critical research by phi-
lologists and historians had reduced the literary 
tradition of which the early Christian authors 
formed part to sheer propaganda, and relegated 
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their accounts to the realm of fiction.17 Scholar-
ship denied the existence of any labarum in the 
age of Constantine. Yet in the early twentieth 
century, the labarum was to make a comeback. 
The dismissive attitude towards the written 
sources changed after the turn of the century. 
To a large extent, this change in the sceptical 
or even negative position of scholars that had 
marked the nineteenth century, was linked to 
the festive commemorations of the events of 312 
and 313 in the approaching years 1912-13.

Indeed, in October 1913 the manufacturing 
of an actual replica of the labarum was ordered by 
the German Emperor Wilhelm II as an explicit 
and tangible memory of the jubilee. In the early 
spring of 1914 the Kaiser even ordered a sec-
ond copy. Both replicas were ready in May 1914; 
one was kept by the emperor himself, whereas 
the other new labarum was sent to Rome in July 
as a present for Pope Pius X, though the papal 
nuntius was first cautiously sounded out as to 
whether the Holy Father would appreciate such 
a present.18 Apparently, the nuntius answered 
positively. Deciding to make a replica on the 
labarum was one thing; designing them quite an-
other. The memory of the monument had faded 
through decades of scepticism. To solve some 
of the problems, the renowned scholar Joseph 
Wilpert, who was a specialist of early Christian 
art, was asked to advise on the design of these 
replicas. Wilpert did so willingly, not least since 
Wilhelm II had generously supported Wilpert’s 
monumental publication on the paintings of 
the catacombs of Rome some ten years earlier.19 
Wilpert decided to take Eusebius as his guide 
for the reconstruction and consulted his friend 
Pio Franchi de’ Cavalieri, a well-known philol-
ogist. Franchi de’ Cavalieri made a new transla-
tion of the above-cited passage on the labarum 
of Eusebius’s text. He also published a thorough 
commentary on the text in 1913, when the col-
lective memory of the events of 312 and 313 had 
been ‘activated’ for months already, not only in 
Italy, but in the Catholic world as well.20 Based 
on this interpretation of Eusebius, the new labara 
were designed, of which only one still exists. It 
can be found in S. Croce al Flamino at Rome 
(Fig. 1). Wilhelm’s personal copy was probably 
lost in the Second World War.21

Wilhelm did not only order the reinven-
tion of the Constantinian labarum; he seems to 
have been closely involved in its reconstruc-

Fig. 1. The labarum, ordered by Kaiser Wilhelm II, 
1914, now in Rome: S. Croce al Flaminio. Photo: 
Bibliotheca Hertziana Roma, Fototeca.
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tion. This is illustrated by a drawing made by 
the emperor. A  sheet dated some years later 
(6. V. 1919) shows his sketches of various types 
of crosses and their development, but also a 
faithful reproduction of the labara of 1914.22 
Imperial intervention is also suggested by the 
manufacturing of the labara in the workshop 
of the Benedictine monks at Maria Laach. 
The needlework for the expensive cloths, set 
with precious stones, was furthermore done by 
Benedictine sisters of the Abbey St Hildegard 
near Rüdesheim. Wilhelm II had maintained 
strong ties with the Abbey of Maria Laach. He 
had signed the resolution to grant the right to 
Benedictines to live in this ancient monastery 
again, a monastery with a rich history going 
back to the twelfth century. After the expro-
priation of the buildings, however, the com-
munity had ceased to exist and the monks had 
moved to the Abbey of Beuron. But thanks 
to the benevolence of the emperor, the monks 
started to live in Maria Laach again, bring-
ing the monastery to prosperity again within a 
few decades. Moreover, Wilhelm had donated 
30,000 Mark for the ciborium of the monastery 
church.23 The Kaiser was present at the inau-
guration of the renovated church an expressed 
on that occasion his admiration for the many 
merits of the Benedictine monks, placing 
them even under his direct protection.24 His 
enthusiasm for the Romanesque architecture 
of the Rhine region presumably contributed 
to the emperor’s moral and financial support 
as well. All this may not be very surprising for 
a monarch who was very much interested in 
history and archaeology. Wilhelm II travelled 
extensively in the Mediterranean, visiting an-
cient sites and actively supported excavation 
projects, for example on Corfu. Moreover, he 
stimulated archaeological and historical re-
search in Germany.25 Still, the labarum-project 
requires a more precise explanation than the 
Kaiser’s general interest in history and his en-
thusiasm for crafts, art and archaeology. It is 
likely that the heightened interest for Con-
stantine, both in Italy and elsewhere in the 
Catholic world, had inspired the emperor. 
With all the attention paid to the sixteenth 
centenary of Constantine’s rise to power (306), 

his victory over the usurper Maxentius (Octo-
ber 312), and the Edict of Milan some months 
later (February 313), he can hardly have failed 
to take notice of the various commemorations 
that took place.

In fact, the Hohenzollern dynasty had ac-
tively promoted the Constantinian heritage in 
Trier before, also emphasizing the fact that the 
Hohenzollern were the legitimate successors of 
the Hohenstaufen and thus formed a continu-
ation of the Holy Roman Empire. Wilhelm II 
took much effort in stressing both the dynas-
tical ‘continuity’ and the fact that he reigned 
Dei gratia.26 This supposed continuity between 
the Hohenstaufen and the Prussian, Protestant 
Hohenzollern was anchored in the common 
early Christian roots of all Christian denomi-
nations. Moreover, the age of Constantine, ‘the 
first Christian ruler’ and an exemplum for all later 
sovereigns, was the shared heritage of all of Wil-
helm’s subjects, a past they all could subscribe 
to. Constantine had even resided in Germany 
(Trier, ad  307) which presented the Constan-
tinian example with a German touch.

The personal involvement of the Kaiser in 
the construction of a ‘new’ labarum may, finally, 
have resulted from his interest in early Chris-
tianity. He was active as a church builder, not 
only in Germany, but also in Rome,27 and even 
in the Holy Land, where he commissioned a 
number of both Lutheran and Roman Catholic 
churches.28 Interestingly enough, according to 
the tradition, Constantine had been a church 
builder in Jerusalem as well: he had ordered 
the building of the Holy Sepulchre Church in 
325-26 and it was during the building of this 
church that Constantine’s mother Helena had 
discovered the True Cross.29 All of this was 
part of Wilhelm’s policy to present himself as 
the emperor of all Germans, both Protestants 
and Catholics, and to erase the last displeasing 
memories of the German Kulturkampf. In the 
ordering of the labara all these motives seem to 
come together, Wilhelm sought to emphasize 
his own, God-given legitimacy as the emperor 
of all Christians in his Reich, by a determined 
use, even appropriation of Constantinian mo-
tives. Seeking rapprochement with the pope of 
Rome was a way of showing his inviolable posi-
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tion as a monarch in a long-standing tradition 
shaped by Constantine. The meaning of the 
memory that the labarum evoked had changed 
again.

Monumentalizing Memory: S. Croce al Flaminio

The present of the German emperor could not 
have come at a more suited moment for Pope 
Pius X. Just as the Kaiser, Pius X had good rea-
sons for a clearly marked commemoration of 
the sixteenth centenary. On 17 October 1912, 
the foundation stone was laid of a new church, 
S. Croce al Flaminio, some two kilometres to the 
north of the Porta del Popolo (Porta Flaminia) 
and in an area that was for a large part still un-
inhabited at that moment but was to become a 
lively neighbourhood from the 1920s onward.30 
In the same period (1914), another church that 
was built on the order of Pius X was completed 
and dedicated to S. Elena on the Via Casilina, 
near Helena’s mausoleum in the rapidly grow-
ing quartiere Casilina.31

The erection of these two new churches that 
were somehow linked to Constantine was of 
course not a coincident but part of a large fes-
tive programme in Rome celebrating the six-
teenth centenary of Constantine’s victory over 
Maxentius in 312, and especially of the release 
of the Edict of Milan in February 313. The ju-
bilee was commemorated in various parts of the 
Catholic world, gaining special significance in 
Italy for devoted Catholics, and especially for 
men of the Church. To many of them, the year 
1911 had been their annus horribilis, the year in 
which the Kingdom of Italy had ostentatiously 
– at least in their view – glorified the fiftieth 
anniversary of the Kingdom of Italy and hence 
the birth of the modern Italian nation state. 
And if this was not enough, the fact that forty 
years had passed since Rome had become the 
capital of modern Italy in 1871 (Roma Capitale) 
was stressed time and again. The conflict be-
tween the pope, no longer ‘ruler’ over the now 
dismantled Papal State, and the successive Ital-
ian governments striving for a modern, secu-
lar nation, was deep. Bitterness about the un-
solved questione romana (the ‘Roman question’) 
and about the harm done to the Church, to its 

members, its ideas and its possessions speaks 
clearly from the words of Pope Pius X at the 
closing of the year 1911:

The year that is now approaching its end has 
been particularly mournful for Us, as every-
body will understand. We will not dwell upon 
revealing the deep pain that the clamorous 
commemoration of events has caused to Us 
and to every pious child of the Church; events, 
as is clear to all of us, that were the start of the 
many and so serious violations of the rights of 
the Apostolic See as were inflicted to this very 
day.32

Given these tense relations between the Italian 
state and the ecclesiastical authorities, it is hardly 
surprising that the Holy Father had welcomed 
an initiative taken early in 1912 by the Primaria 
Associazione della Santa Croce and the Collegium 
cultorum martyrum to form the Consiglio Supe
riore per le feste commemorative del XVI centenario 
della pace della Chiesa.33 The Consiglio Superiore 
formulated two objectives: firstly, to build a sa-
cred monument near the Milvian Bridge, where 
Constantine had beaten Maxentius, as a lasting 
reminiscence and at the same time meeting the 
spiritual needs of the future inhabitants of the 
neighbourhood. This idea for a monument near 
the Milvian Bridge was already put forward in 
an article in La Civiltà Cattolica of January 1912, 
expressing the wish for a monumento perenne.34 
The second aim of the Consiglio Superiore was the 
promotion of the celebration of the years 312-13 
throughout Italy (and even abroad). Moreover, 
bishops were invited to install local committees 
in their dioceses to organize pilgrimage and to 
collect money for the ‘sacred monument near 
the Milvian Bridge’.35

A board was formed, consisting of both Ital-
ians and foreigners, men of the Church and 
laymen, but all of them eccellenti cattolici. Anton 
de Waal, the rector of the Campo  S. Teuto-
nico, was one of them, as was the archaeologist 
Orazio Marucchi.36 Another renowned scholar 
of early Christian archaeology, Bartolomeo 
Nogara, took a seat on the board of the Comitato 
romano, the local committee that operated under 
the aegis of the Consiglio Superiore. Of course the 
‘black nobility’ of Rome was well-represented 
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Fig. 2. Rome, S. Croce al Flaminio, interior, modern lamps of the ‘corona-type’. Photo: Nathalie de Haan.

Fig. 3. Rome, S. Croce al Flaminio, façade with the mosaic of the triumphal cross in the centre, flanked by 
the labarum on the right and Emperor Constantine on the left. Photo: Nathalie de Haan.
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in both the Consiglio and the Comitato romano, 
through members of the Colonna and Chigi 
families. On 1 March 1912 the Consiglio Supe
riore presented the outline of the programme 
commemorating the significance of the Edict of 
313 and the freedom and peace offered to the 
Church by Constantine, a fact worth record-
ing, ‘especially in our days’.37 The Edict was 
also the subject of a passionate speech delivered 
by the pope in February 1913 to an audience of 
the faithful gathered in Rome, commemorat-
ing, again, Constantine’s Edict of tolerance, and 
contrasting the situation of freedom and peace 
in 313 in bitter tones to the present situation of 
1913, in which the Church was the victim of in-
justice and insults, and freedom hard to find.38 A 
few weeks later, the importance of the celebra-
tions were underlined once again, when Pius X 
announced in an apostolic letter of 8 March 1913 
the possibility of plenary indulgence in the form 
of a special jubilee (Holy Year) from Low Sun-
day (the first Sunday after Easter, i.e. 30 March 
1913) until the feast of the Immaculate Concep-
tion (8 December).

The building of the Church of S. Croce in 
Flaminio had started in February 1913, some 
months after the first stone was laid, ‘due to 
deliberate and malicious slowness of the oppos-
ing authorities that had to grant the building 
permit’.39 In spite of this delay, the church was 
solemnly inaugurated ten months later, at the 
closing of the Constantinian jubilee, on 29 De-
cember.40 The Roman architect and civil engi-
neer Aristide Leonori (1856-1928) had been re-
sponsible for the building and designed a church 
in the style of the early Christian basilicas in 
Rome (the so-called stile basilicale romano). Le-
onori devoted his long career to the building 
of churches, chapels and hospitals, not only in 
Rome but in other parts of the world as well. He 
worked in Egypt, Sudan, Mauretania, and the 
United States, the United Kingdom, New Zea-
land and India.41 Moreover, he was involved in a 
number of restoration projects in early Christian 
and medieval churches such as S. Sisto Vecchio, 
S. Clemente (crypt) and S. Maria in Trastevere; 
he was the architect of the chapter of the latter 
church from 1890 till 1923.42 Leonori was also a 
man of learning and published numerous arti-

cles in the bimonthly Vox Urbis, a periodical in 
Latin, founded (and to a large part financed) by 
Leonori himself.

Leonori was a devout Christian and certainly 
an ecellente cattolico, being a tertiary of the Fran-
ciscan order. It seems that the early Christian pe-
riod appealed to him for both spiritual and aes-
thetical reasons, as a number of his new church 
buildings show.43 For the exterior of S. Croce 
al Flaminio, notably the façade, the Church of 
S.  Lorenzo fuori le mura must have been his 
main source of inspiration. The campanile re-
sembles the ones of S. Maria in Cosmedin and 
S. Maria in Trastevere. The interior of S. Croce 
reflects the inspiration of early Christian archi-
tecture as well: the arcades, for example, resem-
ble those of the Church of S. Sabina. The lamps 
are modern versions of the corona-type (Fig. 2) 
and point at Leonori’s knowledge of ancient 
sources, notably the Liber pontificalis.44 The altars 
were designed by Leonori as well. Flanking the 
high altar are the chapels dedicated to St Mary 
and to St George respectively. Both altars are 
executed in a neo-Byzantine style.

The mosaics on the façade and the chapels 
of the Virgin Mary and St George date back 
to 1915-16 and were executed after a design by 
Biagio Biagetti, a famous painter at the time.45 
A mosaic inscription of gilded tesserae set in a 
blue background on the architrave reads as fol-
lows:

An.  Chr. MCMXIII PIVS X P.  M. IN 
MEMOR. PACIS A CONSTANTINO 
ECCL. DATAE CRVCI SS. DD. AB EDIC-
TO A. MDC

In the year of the Lord 1913 Pope Pius X Pon-
tifex Maximus dedicated [this church] to the 
Holy Cross in memory of the peace given by 
Constantine to the Church 1600 years after the 
edict.

In the upper zone of the façade a depiction of the 
triumphal cross is central. The cross is flanked 
by the labarum on the right and Constantine on 
the left (Figs 3 and 4), apparently with the text 
of the Edict on the book roll in his right hand. 
The first two words of the Latin text of the Edict 
(Cvm feliciter) are clearly visible (Fig.  5). The 



‘In Hoc Signo Vinces’

25

emphasis on the edict and the resulting peace 
reveal once again the motifs of Pius X for the 
building of this church: a monument that com-

memorated first of all the edict, more than the 
victory of Constantine over Maxentius, even if 
the location was deliberately chosen. The laba

Fig. 4. Rome, S. Croce al Flaminio, exterior, detail of the mosaic: the labarum. Photo: Nathalie de Haan.
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rum had changed meaning once again, and now 
commemorated the Edict of Milan. In this way, 
it symbolized the intended restoration of the 
Church’s dominance; a supremacy which had 
originated with Constantine. Commemorating 
the Edict, after all, was a plea for pax and libertas 
for the Church and as such a direct address to 
the Italian authorities to do the same as Con-
stantine had done sixteen hundred years before.

The link between labarum, pope, and Chris-
tian claims are best shown in the Chapel of St 
George in the church. The mosaic underneath 
its calotte shows the saintly knight on horseback 
between personifications of the virtues, depict-
ed in a style imitating the mosaics of Ravenna 
(Fig. 6). The chapel is the focal point of the Sa-
cred Military Constantinian Order of St George 
that has its base in S. Croce al Flaminio. It was 
built with money collected by the knights of the 

order and consecrated in 1915 by Pope Bene-
dict XV. But it had been Pope Pius X who, two 
years before, had reacted positively to the wish 
of the Constantinian Order to have their chap-
el in S.  Croce, then still under construction. 
He received the knights in a private audience 
a week before the inauguration of the church 
(December 29) and blessed on that occasion the 
labarum he had received as a gift from the Ger-
man emperor earlier that year.46 The labarum 
was finally transferred to S. Croce al Flaminio 
in 1962, shortly before the church was promoted 
to basilica minor where it is still kept.47 Memory 
may have changed over time, but the labarum 
ultimately arrived near the place with which it 
had been closely linked, and in the direct con-
text of the emperor who had so cultivated its 
status. At the end of the ceremony celebrating 
the inauguration of the church in 1913, Vincen-

Fig. 5. Rome, S. Croce al Flaminio, façade, detail of the mosaic: the Edict of Milan with the first two words 
‘Cum Feliciter’. Photo: Nathalie de Haan.
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zo Bianchi-Cagliesi, member of the Consiglio 
Superiore spoke the following words, illustrating 
the new memory that the labarum was expected 
to symbolize: ‘The basilica will be a sign of the 

victory, and as a whole will be a triumphal laba
rum, with the Tree of Life standing in its centre, 
the Cross in bronze, strong as our hope, im-
mense as the love of God.’48

Notes

* It is our great pleasure to contribute to a volume in 
honour of Sible de Blaauw, who has been our friend 
and colleague for many years. Throughout these 
years, he has encouraged us as ancient historians not 
to forget ‘his’ early Christian Rome. Sible’s fascina-
tion for Christian religious architecture has taught us 
much of a city we thought we knew. Hopefully, this 
contribution is some small repayment for Sible’s con-
tinuous inspiration.
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Eine vergessene Erinnerung an das byzantinische Rom:
Neudeutung und Rezeptionsgeschichte einer Grabinschrift  
aus dem 7. Jahrhundert in der S. Cecilia in Trastevere*

Raphael G. R. Hunsucker & Evelien J. J. roels

Die Geschichte der Basilika S. Cecilia in Tras‑
tevere ist durch eine Kette von Wiederentde‑
ckungen und Wiederverwendungen geprägt. 
Eine der bekanntesten dieser Wiederentdeckun‑
gen, an welche heutzutage noch der bedeuten‑
de Blickfang der Titelkirche, die statuarische 
Nachbildung der Hl. Cäcilia von Stefano Ma‑
derno, erinnert, ist der 1599 erfolgte Fund der 
Reliquien der Märtyrerin Cäcilia bei Bauarbei‑
ten am Presbyterium durch Kardinal Sfondrato 
(1560‑1618).1 Anlass des späktakularen Fundes 
war angeblich das Auffinden eines Briefes des 
Papstes Paschalis (817‑24), in welchem der Papst 
seine Sichtung des Leichnams der Cäcilia im 7. 
Jahrhundert in den Katakomben von S. Callisto 
beschrieben hatte und anhand dessen der Sarko‑
phag mit dem anscheinend unversehrten Körper 
der Heiligen unter dem Altar gefunden werden 
konnte. Am 22. November 1599 wurde der 
Leichnam der Hl. Cäcilia feierlich wiederbestat‑
tet. Anlässlich dieses Ereignisses beauftragte der 
Kardinal die Schaffung einer Statue der Heili‑
gen, die 1600 in der Kirche aufgestellt wurde, 
wo sie heutzutage noch zu sehen ist.2 Das In‑
teresse Sfondratos für die frühe Geschichte der 
Kirche und ihre eponyme Märtyrerin lässt sich 
in eine breitere Bewegung des 16. Jahrhunderts 
in Rom eingliedern, die häufig mit der von Fi‑
lippo Neri gegründeten Kongregation des Ora‑
toriums in Zusammenhang gebracht worden ist, 
im Grunde aber mit anderen prominenten Rö‑
mern wie der Kardinal und Kirchenhistoriker 
Cesare Baronio (1538‑1607) und Antonio Bosio 
(1576‑1629) verbunden war.3 Diese beabsichtig‑
ten u.a. die römische Kirche in ihre frühchrist‑
liche Lage zurückzuführen und die Kirchen mit 
Zeugnissen aus der frühchristlichen Zeit ge‑
nossen damals daher eine steigende Beachtung. 
Überreste der frühchristlichen Periode wurden 
intensiver aufgesucht uns analysiert.4

Der Auftrag für die Schaffung der Statue der 
Hl.  Cäcilia kann als Versuch betrachtet wer‑
den, die früheste Vergangenheit und Ursprün‑
ge der Titelkirche erneut sichtbar zu machen. 
Die frühchristliche Kirche war aber tatsächlich 
noch sichtbar in einem anderen Denkmal, das 
ebenfalls die Aufmerksamkeit des Kardinals und 
seiner Zeitgenossen wie des Cesare Baronio auf 
sich zog und das sich heutzutage an prominenter 
Stelle in der Vorhalle rechts vom Haupteingang 
befindet (Abb. 1). Es handelt sich um eine mo‑
numentale Grabinschrift, die für einen gewissen 
Theodorus Grecus Vizanteus errichtet wurde und 
ins frühe 7. Jahrhundert zu datieren ist (Abb. 2).5 
Die Inschrift erwähnt neben den Kaisern Her‑
aclius und dessen Sohn, anhand derer sich die 
Inschrift relativ präzise datieren lässt, u.a. den 
titulum Sanctae Ceciliae und den Erzpriester. Ob‑
wohl die Inschrift eine einzigartige Quelle zu 
einer relativ unbekannten Epoche Roms und 
der S. Cecilia darstellt, ist sie aber bisher noch 
nie ausführlich untersucht worden. Es ist das 
Ziel dieses Aufsatzes, anhand einer Analyse der 

Abb. 1. Rom, S. Cecilia, Detailansicht der Fassade mit 
der Grabinschrift des Theodorus rechts unten. Foto: 
Evelien Roels.
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Inschrift die Umstände und den Kontext, inner‑
halb derer diese Grabinschrift entstanden ist, zu 
beleuchten, sowie den verschiedenen Modi der 
Erinnerung, die dem Grabmonument im Laufe 
seiner Geschichte zukamen, nachzugehen.

Die Befunde

Die Grabinschrift des Theodorus befindet sich 
auf einer rechteckigen, flach geschliffenen Platte 
aus Marmor (Breite ca. 188 cm; Höhe ca. 85 cm; 
Tiefe unbekannt, mindestens 2  cm), die in der 
Fassade der S. Cecilia rechts von der zentralen 
Eingangstür auf Kniehöhe angebracht worden 
ist. Sie ist Teil einer größeren Ansammlung von 
Inschriften, Grabreliefs und (fragmentarischen) 
Bauornamenten, die über die ganze Fassade be‑
festigt sind. Zur Herkunft und Wiederentde‑
ckung des Grabsteines des Theodorus ist bislang 
nichts bekannt.6 Die Inschrift ist im Allgemeinen 
unbeschädigt: nur an der linken und rechten Sei‑
te des Schriftfeldes sind einige Buchstaben teil‑

weise verloren gegangen, was vermutlich beim 
Abschneiden des Steines erfolgte, allerdings nicht 
zu Problemen beim Verständnis des Textes führt. 
Der Text wird in allen vier Ecken von länglichen 
Kreuzsymbolen gerahmt, die später ausradiert 
worden sind. An der linken Seite befindet sich 
die Kreuze innerhalb des Schriftfeldes.

Die Inschrift wurde zum ersten Mal von 
Cesare Baronio in seinen Annales ecclesiastici 
(ca.  1600) wiedergegeben, ist bisher in keiner 
der geläufigen Inschriftencorpora vertreten.7 
Eine kritische Edition steht noch aus. Die In‑
schrift und ihr Text wurden zwar mehrmals 
abgedruckt und meistens kurz kommentiert, 
aber die bisherigen Textversionen zeichnen sich 
durch Unregelmäßigkeiten und Fehler aus, so‑
dass eine zuverlässige und kritische Textausgabe 
gemäß den epigraphischen Editions‑Konventi‑
onen noch immer ein Desiderat darstellt.8 Es ist 
eines der Ziele unseres Beitrags, dieses Defizit 
zu beheben und einen besseren Einblick in den 
historischen Kontext der Inschrift zu bieten.

Majuskel Transkription
1 HIC REQVIESCIT THEODORVS VC GRECVS VIZAN 2 TEVS QVI FVIT FIDELIS ET 
CARVS AMICVS MVLTORVM REI 3 P. VBLICAE IVDICVM AMICITIAE CVSTVS BENICN‑
VS PIVS DOMVI SV 4 AE BENE PRAEPOSITVS QVEM ETIAM LOCVM COMPARΛVIT A 
VV VIC 5 T. ORE ARCHIPBO TIT SCAE CECILIAE SOLDOS VI DEPOSITVS DIE QVIN 6 TA 
DECIMA M AVCVSTI IND SEPTIMA ET FILIVS EIVS THEODORACI QVI 7 B. IXIT M VII 
DEPOSITVS IDVS OCTORIS IMPP DD NN PIISSIMIS AVCC HERACLI 8 O ANNO NONO 
PC EIVSDEM DN ANNO OCTABO ATQ HERACLIO CONS 9 TANTINO NOVO FILIO 
IPSIVS ANNO SEPTIMO INDICT SEPTIMA QVI 10 VIXIT ANNOS PLVSMINVS LXXV ❦

Abb. 2. Die Grabinschrift des Theodorus an ihrem heutigen Standort, S. Cecilia, Rom. Foto: Boudewijn Wegner.
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Transkription
[[⊂crux⊃]] Hic requiescit Theodorus v(ir) c(larissimus) Grecus Vizan|teus qui fuit fidelis et carus 
amicus multorum rei | public̀ a é iudicum amicitiae custus benicnus pius domui su|ae bene prae‑
positus. Quem etiam locum comparavit a v(iro) v(enerabili) Vic|tore archip(res)b(yter)o tit(uli) 
S(an)c(t)ae Ceciliae sol(i)dos VI. Depositus die quin|ta decima m(ensis) Aucusti ind(ictione) sep‑
tima et filius <filii> eius Theodoraci, qui | bixit m(enses) VII, depositus Id(ib)us Octo<b>ris 
impp(erantibus) dd(ominis) nn(ostris) piissimis Aucc(ustis) Heracli|o anno nono p(ost) c(onsulatum) 
eiusdem d(omini) n(ostri) anno octabo atq(ue) Heraclio Cons|tantino Novo filio ipsius anno sep‑
timo indict(ione) septima. Qui | [[⊂crux⊃]] vixit annos plusminus LXXV. (hedera)

Übersetzung
Hier ruht Theodorus, ein sehr ruhmvoller 
Mann, ein Grieche aus Byzantium, der ein 
getreuer und lieber Freund vieler Magistraten 
des Staates war, ein wohlwollender Hüter der 
Freundschaft, ein frommer Mann, der seinen 
Haushalt gut beaufsichtigt hat. Diesen Platz hat 
er ferner von dem ehrwürdigen Mann Victor, 
Erzpriester der Titelkirche der Hl. Cäcilia, für 
sechs solidi erworben. Er ist am fünfzehnten 
Tag des Monats August in der siebten Indiktion 
bestattet worden und der Sohn seines (Sohnes) 
Theodoracius,9 der sieben Monate gelebt hat, ist 
an den Iden des Oktobers bestattet worden, un‑
ter den Kaisern, unseren Herrschern, den aller‑
frommsten Augusti, Heraclius im neunten Jahr 
(seiner Herrschaft), nach dem Konsulat dessel‑
ben Herrschers im achten Jahr, und Heraclius 
Constantinus Novus seinem Sohn, im siebten 
Jahr (seiner Herrschaft), in der siebten Indikti‑
on. Dieser (Theodorus) hat ungefähr 75 Jahre 
gelebt.

Bezüglich des Inhalts dieser Inschrift wäre 
viel Interessantes aufzumerken, aber wir möch‑
ten uns hier auf zwei Aspekte beschränken die 
in der bisherigen Forschung oft falsch gedeutet 
wurden.

Identität der Protagonisten

An erster Stelle zieht die Bezeichnung des Be‑
statteten die Aufmerksamkeit auf sich: Wäh‑
rend der Name Theodorus im 7. Jahrhundert 
durchaus geläufig ist, gilt dies für die doppel‑
te Bezeichnung Grecus Vizanteus nicht. Der 
Begriff Gr(a)ecus scheint sich öfter zu finden: 
Den Studien von Charles Diehl und (sich auf 
Diehl beziehend) Andrew Ekonomou zufolge 
sei aus dem 7. Jahrhundert noch ein weiteres 

stadtrömisches Beispiel für einen Theodorus 
Grecus bekannt, der, genau wie dieser Theo‑
dorus, in seiner Grabinschrift als vir clarissimus 
bezeichnet worden sei.10 Diese Zuweisung 
trifft jedoch nicht zu, da Diehl hierfür irr‑
tümlicherweise auf das Werk von Ludovico 
Antonio Muratori (1739‑42) verweist, in dem 
eine Abbildung der Grabinschrift des Theodor-
us Grecus Vizanteus aufgenommen ist, wobei 
aber Vizanteus nach dem Z als abgebrochen 
dargestellt ist und deswegen von Diehl nicht 
als Teil der Titulatur erkannt wurde.11 Dass 
Theodorus sich weder als Vizanteus noch, was 
durchaus geläufig war, als Constantinopolitanus 
bezeichnet, um seine Herkunft aus Konstan‑
tinopel und seine höhere Abstammung zum 
Ausdruck zu bringen, ist ein besonders inte‑
ressantes Beispiel für die Selbstrepräsentati‑
on byzantinischer Aristokraten in Rom, das 
unseres Wissens bisher noch nicht vollständig 
untersucht worden ist.12

Die Bezeichnung des anderen Bestatteten 
als filius eius Theodoraci verlangt ebenfalls nach 
einer genaueren Beobachtung. Alle früheren 
Untersuchungen zu dieser Inschrift verstehen 
Theodoracius als den Sohn des Theodorus; fil-
ius eius Theodoraci müsse in diesem Fall als ‚sein 
Sohn Theodoracius‘ aufgefasst werden, eine 
Interpretation, die durch die Genitivendung 
eigentlich nicht möglich ist. Falls dieser nach 
sieben Monaten verstorbene ‚Theodoracius‘ 
der Sohn des 75‑jährigen Theodorus gewesen 
wäre, hätte es zwischen Vater und Sohn einen 
sehr beträchtlichen Altersunterschied gegeben, 
was allerdings nicht gänzlich unmöglich wäre. 
Wahrscheinlicher wäre es jedoch, filii zwischen 
filius und eius zu ergänzen und den verstorbe‑
nen filius als Enkel des Theodorus und Sohn 
des Theodoracius zu verstehen. Überdies ist es 
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durchaus annehmbar, dass ein Säugling im Al‑
ter von sieben Monaten noch keinen Namen 
trug, während Theodoracius ein zu erwarten‑
des Patronymikon für den Sohn eines Theodo‑
rus wäre.13

Der Inschrift zufolge gehörte die Platte zu ei‑
nem Doppelgrab, in dem Großvater und Enkel 
zusammen bestattet waren und so ein gemein‑
sames Monument bekommen hatten. Seit der 
2. Hälfte des 6. Jahrhunderts fanden innerstäd‑
tische Bestattungen auch in Rom immer häu‑
figer in den Kirchen statt, trotz der offiziellen 
Verbote, die auf den verschiedenen Konzilien 
zu dieser Problematik erlassen wurden.14 Eine 
innerkirchliche Anbringung ist für die In‑
schrift gut möglich gewesen, da die erhaltene 
Platte keine architektonischen Elemente oder 
Ornamente aufweist, die auf ein freistehendes 
Grabmonument deuten würden. Eher scheint 
sie als Deckplatte eines Grabes verwendet wor‑
den zu sein, das sich angesichts des Ausbleibens 
von Erosionsspuren im Innenraum der Basilika 
oder draußen an einer überdeckten Stelle be‑
fand. Man könnte dabei an katakombenähnli‑
che Wandgräber denken, wie diejenigen, die 
in der Fassade des S. Adriano al Foro für diese 
Periode belegt sind.15 Eine andere Möglichkeit 
wäre eine an der Wand angebrachte Grabplatte, 
die das Grab im Boden der Kirche markierte, 
sowie bei den päpstlichen Gräbern in der Pe‑
terskirche.16

Datierung

Lässt die Inschrift sich anhand der damaligen 
Bestattungspraxis recht gut im 7. Jahrhundert 
einordnen, bietet der Text selbst allerdings 
noch viel genauere Datierungsangaben, denn 
sowohl die Indiktionsjahre als auch die Re‑
gierungsjahre der herrschenden Kaiser werden 
ausführlich erwähnt. Für beide wird das siebte 
Indiktionsjahr als Sterbejahr verzeichnet. Da es 
unwahrscheinlich ist, dass die Inschrift für zwei 
Personen errichtet wurde, die in einer zeitli‑
chen Distanz von fünfzehn Jahren (= die Dauer 
eines Indiktionszyklus) gestorben waren, kön‑
nen wir davon ausgehen, dass Theodorus und 
sein Enkel im selben Indiktionsjahr verschieden 
sind.

Zudem ist die Inschrift nach den Amtsjahren 
der Kaiser datiert. Die sich hieraus ergebende 
Jahreszahl muss dementsprechend mit einem 
siebten Indiktionsjahr in der Regierungs‑
zeit des Heraclius (610‑41) und seines Sohnes 
und Mitkaisers Heraclius Constantinus Novus 
(613‑41) zusammenfallen, wodurch sich zwei 
mögliche Daten ermitteln lassen: 618‑19 oder 
633‑34. Zusammen mit den erwähnten Regie‑
rungsjahren könnte hier ganz einfach eine ge‑
naue Datierung erschlossen werden. Trotzdem 
optierten Marucchi und in seiner Nachfolge 
Krautheimer für das Jahr 638.17 Diese Jahres‑
zahl wird mit einigem Zweifel von Pani Er‑
mini (2000) übernommen, von Parmegiani 
und Pronti (2004) aber schlicht angenommen 
ohne dies weiter zu begründen.18 Im Anschluss 
daran geht die überwiegende Mehrheit der 
Forscher, einschließlich der letzten Herausge‑
berin der S. Cecilia‑Inschriften, jetzt von der 
Datierung in das Jahr 638 aus.19 Wie in einer 
Anmerkung bei Parmegiani und Pronti (2004) 
hierzu jedoch berechtigt angeführt wird, da‑
tierte Silvagni die Inschrift in den MEC in das 
Jahr 619, was schon aufgrund der Indiktions‑
rechnung bevorzugt werden sollte.20 Silvagni 
seinerseits verwies für seine Datierung auf 
die Annales Ecclesiastici des Baronio, der eine 
Datierung für das Jahr 618 annahm.21 Diesel‑
be Ansicht vertraten ebenfalls Muratori und 
Mommsen, sie findet aber heutzutage wenig 
Anklang.22

Außer der Tatsache, dass 638 überhaupt 
nicht mit einem siebten Indiktionsjahr zu‑
sammenfällt, sondern mit einem elften, kön‑
nen sowohl 638 als auch 633‑34 als Datierung 
ausgeschlossen werden.23 Die ausführlichen 
Datierungsangaben in der Inschrift erwähnen 
nämlich, dass die Verstorbenen anno nono p(ost) 
c(onsulatum) eiusdem d(omini) n(ostri) anno octabo 
atq(ue) Heraclio Cons|tantino Novo filio ipsius anno 
septimo (Z. 8‑9) bestattet worden sind. Da He‑
raclius 610 die Herrschaft antrat, korrespon‑
diert sein neuntes Regierungsjahr (anno nono) 
lückenlos mit der siebten Indiktion im Jahre 
618‑19. Diese Folgerung wird darüber hinaus 
von p(ost) c(onsulatum) eiusdem d(omini) n(ostri) 
anno octabo bestätigt: Heraclius hatte 611 tat‑
sächlich den Konsulat inne.24 Dass die Mehr‑
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heit der Forscher die Inschrift trotzdem auf 638 
datiert, hängt wahrscheinlich einerseits mit der 
Tendenz zusammen, älteren Publikationen zu 
folgen, andererseits mit einer falschen Inter‑
pretation der Wörter Heraclio Cons|tantino Novo 
filio ipsius anno septimo. Die einzige explizite 
Begründung der Datierung auf 638 ist unseres 
Wissens bei Parmegiani und Pronti (2004) zu 
finden, die Folgendes behaupten: ,Dopo la ci‑
tazione dell’imperatore Eraclio, viene menzio‑
nato suo figlio Constantino, che fu imperatore 
nel 632, e viene indicato il settimo anno del suo 
impero, il che ci consente di datare con certezza 
l’epigrafe al 638‘.25

Heraclius hatte insgesamt drei Söhne, die 
er, nach dem Beispiel des großen Kaisers des 
4. Jahrhunderts, alle Konstantin nannte.26 
Wenn novo auf filio bezogen wird, wäre hier 
die Rede von einem ‚neuen’ Sohn, was mo‑
derne Forscher irrtümlicherweise dazu ge‑
bracht hat, eher an den 625 geborenen Sohn 
zu denken, der Heraklonas genannt wird, oder 
an Heraclius’ im Jahre 638 geborenen Enkel, 
der später als Konstans II. regieren sollte.27 Bei‑
de Möglichkeiten wären allerdings nicht mit 
dem neunten Regierungsjahr des Heraclius zu 
vereinen. Der älteste Sohn des Heraclius hin‑
gegen, der nach dem Tod des Vaters 641 die 
Herrschaft übernahm und als Konstantin  III. 
bekannt geworden ist, wurde 612 geboren und 
lässt sich damit genau in die in der Inschrift er‑
wähnte Chronologie einfügen.28 Dieser Sohn 
hieß auch Heraclius, trug aber den Namen ‚der 
neue Konstantin’.29 Knapp zwei Jahre nach 
dem Staatsstreich des Heraclius, durch welchen 
Phokas gestürzt wurde, versuchte der Kaiser 
seine dynastischen Ambitionen zu bekräftigen, 
indem er sein kaum einjähriges Söhnchen am 
22. Januar 613 zum Mitkaiser ernannte und den 
Jungen auf Münzen als vollwertigen Mitkaiser 
darstellen ließ.30 Diese Tatsachen entsprechen 
lückenlos einer Datierung von 618‑19, sieben 
Jahre nach der Ernennung des Konstantin III. 
zum Mitkaiser und stimmen zudem mit der 
Indiktionsdatierung überein. Die Inschrift 
selbst und die von ihr erwähnten Bestattun‑
gen müssen folglich in die Jahre 618‑19 datiert 
werden.

Ein spezifischeres Problem, das infolgedessen 
auftaucht, ist die genauere Datierung innerhalb 
der Jahre 618‑19. Das Indiktionsjahr begann am 
1. September; diese siebte Indiktion entspricht 
damit der Periode vom 1. September 618 bis zum 
31. August 619. Die Bestattung des Theodorus 
am 15. August fand demnach 619 statt, während 
die des Enkels am 15. Oktober 618 erfolgte. Dass 
die beiden in zwei aufeinanderfolgenden Kalen‑
derjahren gestorben sind, allerdings in derselben 
Indiktion, erklärt auch die Wiederholung der 
Indiktionsangabe in Zeile 9. Die Tatsache, dass 
der Enkel zehn Monate früher als sein Groß‑
vater starb, beide aber im selben Grab bestat‑
tet wurden und zusammen eine monumentale 
Grabinschrift erhielten, ist im Übrigen erklär‑
bar. Da Theodorus im Alter von 75 Jahren ge‑
storben ist, wäre es anzunehmen, dass er sich 
dessen bewusst war, nicht mehr lange zu leben, 
als er seinen Enkel im Jahre 618 irgendwo be‑
stattete. Enkel und Großvater wurden nach dem 
Tod des letzteren in einem gemeinsamen Grab 
beigesetzt und für beide Verstorbenen wurde 
eine Grabinschrift angefertigt. Standesgemäß 
wurde Theodorus in dieser als erster erwähnt. 
Die ausführliche Datierungsangabe mit dem 
Verweis auf die kaiserlichen Amtsjahre folgt 
deswegen auf die Erwähnung des zweiten Ver‑
storbenen, bezieht sich aber auf beide Bestatte‑
ten, vielleicht an erster Stelle auf Theodorus, auf 
den im letzten Satz erneut allein verwiesen wird 
(Qui  […] vixit).31 Dementsprechend kann eine 
Datierung der Inschrift am oder kurz nach dem 
15. August 619 festgemacht werden. Das neun‑
te Regierungsjahr des Heraclius erstreckte sich 
vom 5. Oktober 618 bis zum 4. Oktober 619, das 
siebte Regierungsjahr seines Sohnes vom 22. Ja‑
nuar 619 bis zum 21. Januar 620, was genau mit 
unserer Datierung übereinstimmt.32

Modi der Erinnerung

Im Verlauf der Jahrhunderte ist für die Grabin‑
schrift des Theodorus und seines Enkels zwi‑
schen mehreren Modi der Erinnerung zu dif‑
ferenzieren. In erster Linie wurde die Inschrift 
als Teil eines Grabmonuments errichtet, damit 
die Erinnerung an Theodorus und dessen jung 
verstorbenen Enkel auf prominente Weise ver‑
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ankert würde. Die genaue Angabe der beiden 
Bestattungen halten zusammen mit dem be‑
merkenswert ausführlichen Datierungsformular 
den Moment der Beisetzung mit großer Sorgfalt 
fest und sollten vielleicht zudem einladen, ihrer 
jährlich und feierlich an Todestagen zu geden‑
ken.

Die Pflege der Erinnerung war ferner ver‑
mutlich den in der Inschrift erwähnten Perso‑
nen anvertraut: den ‚multi rei publicae iudices‘ 
(Z. 2‑3), mit denen Theodorus eng befreundet 
war;33 seinen anderen Freunden, deren Freund‑
schaft er schätzte und pflegte (Z. 3); seinem 
Haushalt und/oder seiner Familie (Z. 3‑4) und 
schließlich insbesondere seinem Sohn Theodo‑
racius (Z. 6), der kurz nacheinander den Verlust 
seines Sohnes und seines Vaters zu betrauern 
hatte. Vielleicht ist an dieser Stelle auch noch 
der Erzpriester Victor, von dem das Grab ge‑
kauft wurde, zu erwähnen, falls dieser sich in 
seiner Kirche um die Erhaltung der Grabin‑
schrift zu kümmern hatte. Indem nicht nur die 
moralischen Tugenden des Theodorus in der 
Inschrift Erwähnung fanden, sondern auch sei‑
ne Freunde und sein Familienkreis, wurde sie 
zur Erinnerung an einem Mann, für welchen 
Freundschaft und Sozialleben scheinbar eine 
wichtigere Rolle spielten als seine öffentliche 
Laufbahn, über die wir in der Inschrift kaum 
etwas erfahren.34

Neben dieser persönlichen Erinnerung stellt 
die Grabinschrift auch ein Denkmal einer 
Überzeugung dar, die sich eher im politischen 
und gesellschaftlichen Bereich einordnen lässt. 
Abgesehen von den vier Kreuzsymbolen in den 
Ecken des Schriftfeldes lässt sich sowohl bezüg‑
lich der Ornamentik als auch der Sprache im 
Monument eine Abwesenheit von sonstigen 
geläufigen christlichen Symbolen feststellen; 
das Grabformular hic requiescit wird hier z.B. 
ohne die übliche Ergänzung in pace verwendet. 
Stattdessen wirkt das Monument bezüglich der 
Gestaltung des Schriftfeldes und des Inhalts 
ziemlich klassisch. Einerseits werden die typisch 
römischen sozialen Tugenden anstelle der reli‑
giösen erwähnt und ist die kaiserliche Titula‑
tur der amtierenden Herrscher prominent prä‑
sent. Andererseits wird der klassische Charakter 
durch die regelmäßige Ausrichtung des Textes 

und die Buchstabenform, fast wie eine Capitalis 
quadrata, sowie die Syntax, die Ähnlichkeiten 
mit der kaiserzeitlichen Form des Latein auf‑
weist, bewirkt.

Obwohl diese archaisierende, oder besser 
gesagt, klassizistische Ausführung der Inschrift 
nicht lückenlos durchgeführt wurde und ihr 
Anachronismus sich durchaus auch anderweitig 
nachweisen lässt, z.B. die Bezeichnung Kon‑
stantinopolitanischer Herkunft als Vizanteus, 
ist sie dennoch als eine antiquarisch inspirierte 
Erinnerung zu verstehen, die sich auf die ‚klas‑
sische’ Vergangenheit der frühchristlichen Kai‑
serzeit bezieht.35 Diese in der Inschrift bewirkte 
Beziehung ist in eine Linie mit einer breiteren 
Entwicklung in der damaligen byzantinischen 
Kultur im Allgemeinen und mit der Herr‑
schaftsperiode des Heraclius insbesondere zu 
stellen.36 Wie oben gezeigt wurde, nannte He‑
raclius seine drei Söhne alle Konstantin, wobei 
der Älteste dieser Söhne unter seinem Namen 
Constantinus Novus prominent in der Inschrift 
vertreten ist (Z. 8‑9).

Eine derartige antiquarische Tendenz wäre 
möglicherweise innerhalb des unmittelbaren 
historischen Kontextes des Jahres 619 und im 
Hinblick auf das Missgeschick, von dem das 
byzantinische Reich in dieser Periode betroffen 
war, zu erklären. Im Osten eroberten die he‑
ranrückenden Perser große Teile der östlichen 
Reichsprovinzen; aber auch das Exarchat von 
Ravenna, das über längere Zeit als Zufluchtsort 
für die Flüchtlinge aus dem Osten gedient hatte, 
blieb nicht von Problemen verschont und erleb‑
te mehrere Usurpationen. In den Wörtern von 
Andreas Stratos: ,The years between 616 and 636 
are the worst period of the Exarchate‘.37

Als die Grabinschrift des Theodorus ange‑
fertigt wurde, fand einer dieser Machtumstür‑
ze in Italien statt. Der Eunuch Eleutherios, der 
615 von Heraclius nach Italien geschickt worden 
war, um einen Staatsstreich in Ravenna sowie 
einen Aufstand in Neapel zu unterdrücken, ließ 
sich nach der erfolgreichen Erfüllung seiner 
Aufgabe mit Hilfe des Bischofs von Ravenna 
zum neuen Kaiser ausrufen. Diesem Putsch war 
kein Erfolg vergönnt, denn kurz darauf wurde 
Eleutherios von seinen meuternden Truppen er‑
mordet.38 Die Grabinschrift des Theodorus wur‑
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de also zur Zeit dieser Aufstände errichtet, und 
sie kann wegen der ausführlichen Erwähnung 
der legitim regierenden Herrscher als eindeutige 
Loyalitätsbekundung von Seiten des Theodorus 
und seines Umkreises verstanden werden.

Zusätzlich zur synchronen Wirkung des Mo‑
numents als aktivem Verkündiger einer persön‑
lichen sowie politisch‑gesellschaftlichen Erin‑
nerung ist der Stein später selbst auch Objekt 
einer diachronen Erinnerung geworden. Bis zur 
Errichtung einer völlig neuen Kirche 821 durch 
Papst Paschalis war die Inschrift wahrschein‑
lich noch sichtbar, vermutlich sogar an ihrem 
ursprünglichen Aufstellungsort. Das würde 
nämlich erklären, warum die Grabplatte bei der 
Errichtung der Kirche von Paschalis I. in eodem 
loco vollständig bewahrt geblieben ist. Obwohl 
es nach unserem Wissen keine direkten Bele‑
gen für die Periode nach 619 bis dem Jahre 1600 
gibt, war der Beschreibung Baronios zufolge die 
Grabinschrift des Theodorus seinerzeit in der 
Confessio zu sehen.39 Denn nach dem Vorbild 
der alten Peterskirche war die Verehrung der 

Hl. Cäcilia in der neuen Kirche auf die Confes‑
sio, oder Krypta, ausgerichtet, wo die Gläubi‑
gen in der Nähe des Sarkophags der Hl. Cäcilia 
zusammenkamen.40

Die Confessio bildete zudem den Ort, wo der 
Beschreibung Baronios (1600) zufolge die Grab‑
inschrift des Theodorus seinerzeit zu sehen war. 
Da die von Paschalis erbaute Krypta bis Ende 
des 16. Jahrhunderts vermutlich größtenteils 
unverändert gelassen wurde, wäre es durchaus 
denkbar, dass die Grabinschrift bereits beim Bau 
der Krypta unter Paschalis von ihrem ursprüng‑
lichen Standort in der frühchristlichen Phase in 
die Krypta verlegt und dort eingemauert wur‑
de.41 Eine Monumentalisierung im 9. Jahrhun‑
dert könnte auf jeden Fall erklären, warum die 
Grabinschrift des Theodorus fast vollkommen 
unbeschädigt und in sehr gutem Zustand über‑
liefert ist, ohne dass sie erst in der modernen 
Zeit ausgegraben wurde, was meistens den gu‑
ten Erhaltungszustand von Inschriften erklärt.

Die Inschrift, die Baronio gesehen und abge‑
schrieben hat, war allerdings nicht mehr voll‑
ständig zu lesen. Baronios Transkription enthält 
nämlich einige Lücken und Konjekturen, die 
genau mit einem schmalen Streifen an der rech‑
ten Seite des Schriftfeldes zusammenfallen. Sie 
sind rechts von einer leichten Beschädigung des 
Steines deutlich sichtbar (Abb. 4). Dieser Befund 
widerspricht der Idee, dass der Stein im Jahre 
1599 als Einzelfund wiederentdeckt wurde, denn 
in diesem Fall wäre der Text wahrscheinlich 
vollständig lesbar gewesen. Falls die Bedeckung 

Abb. 3. Grabinschrift des Theodorus, Detailaufnahme 
einer der vier ausradierten Kreuzfiguren (links oben). 
Foto: Boudewijn Wegner.

Abb. 4. Grabinschrift des Theodorus, Detailaufnahme 
der rechten Seite der Inschrift (Z. 5‑6), wo die leichte 
Beschädigung des Steines zu sehen ist. Foto: Boudewijn 
Wegner.
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der der Sicht entzogenen Streifen auf Platzman‑
gel hinweisen würde, weil der Stein nicht zur 
Gänze in den verfügbaren Raum eingefügt 
werden konnte, könnten auch die originalfrem‑
den Verkürzungen an der rechten und linken 
Seite damit erklärt werden. Wir wissen nicht, 
wann diese Verkürzungen angebracht wurden, 
die Errichtung der Kirche von Paschalis im 9. 
Jahrhundert wäre aber die meist wahrschein‑
liche Gelegenheit. Auch die Schäden, die den 
vier Kreuzsymbolen zugefügt wurden (Abb. 3), 
könnten diesem Kontext zugeordnet werden.42 
Diese auffällige Beschädigung der Inschrift 
wurde bisher noch nicht weiter untersucht, 
bedarf aber einer genaueren Betrachtung.43 Da 
die Kreuzsymbolen an der rechten Seite der In‑
schrift in ihrem Anbringungsort in der Konfes‑
sio wegen der soeben besprochenen Bedeckung 
vermutlich nicht sichtbar waren, müssen die Be‑
schädigungen demzufolge in der Zeit vor der 
Verlagerung der Inschrift in die Konfessio ge‑
hören. Hinsichtlich Paschalis’ Opposition gegen 
die derzeitigen Bewegung des Ikonoklasmus in 
Konstantinopel, wäre eine Verbindung hiermit 
reizvoll.44 Denn auch Paschalis I. war ein star‑
ker Gegner des Ikonoklasmus; sein Neubau der 

S.  Cecilia für die Aufbewahrung und Vereh‑
rung der in den Katakomben aufgefundenen 
Reliquien der Heiligen passt somit zu seiner 
Unterstützung der Verehrung von sowohl Bild‑
nissen als auch heiligen Überresten.45

Die Inschrift wurde schließlich irgendwann 
zwischen 1734 und Anfang des 20. Jahrhunderts 
aus der Krypta zu ihrem heutigen Standort an 
der Fassade der Kirche versetzt. Wann diese 
Versetzung stattfand, lässt sich schwer sagen. 
Antonio Maria Lupi bemerkt in seinem 1734 
veröffentlichten Buch, dass er den Text der In‑
schrift selbst in hypogaeo, propè sepulcrum Sanctae 
Caeciliae abgeschrieben habe, da Laderchi, Pagi 
und Baronio diesen minus sollicite und nicht dili-
genter herausgegeben hätten.46 Im Gegensatz zu 
den bis 1734 gedruckten Neuauflagen von Baro‑
nios Annales, in welchen die mangelhafte Text‑
version Baronios aufgenommen war, gibt Lupi 
in seiner Edition tatsächlich auch die Satzenden 
an der rechten Seite korrekt wieder.47 Zwischen 
1600 und 1734 muss der Stein also vollständig 
in der Krypta sichtbar gewesen sein; möglicher‑
weise könnte dies während der Arbeiten unter 
Kardinal Acquaviva zwischen 1723‑24 passiert 
sein.48

Abb. 5. Rom, S. Cecilia, Sicht auf die Fassade; die Inschrift des Theodorus befindet sich hinter der zweiten Säule von 
rechts. Foto: Evelien Roels.
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Auf einer Radierung Giuseppe Vasis der Fas‑
sade der S. Cecilia aus dem Jahr 1757 sind nur 
zwei waagerecht ausgerichtete Objekte ober‑
halb der Stelle zu sehen, wo sich heutzutage 
die Grabinschrift des Theodorus befindet.49 
Auf Aufnahmen, die ungefähr am Ende des 19. 
Jahrhunderts oder Beginn des 20. Jahrhunderts 
entstanden sind, ist die Inschrift manchmal 
deutlich an ihrer heutigen Position erkennbar, 
beispielsweise auf dem zwischen 1890 und 1910 
datierten Bild des Pietro Lindner aus der Bec‑
chetti‑Sammlung. Auf anderen Aufnahmen aus 
derselben Periode ist sie hingegen nicht sicht‑
bar.50

Die wahrscheinlichste Erklärung wäre, dass 
die Inschrift während der Baumaßnahmen in 
den Jahren 1899‑1900 von der Krypta in das neu 
eingerichtete Lapidarium in der Vorhalle ver‑
lagert wurde (Abb. 5).51 Dies erfolgte vielleicht 
noch bevor in der modernen Krypta auch eine 
große Sammlung von epigraphischen Funden 
aufgestellt wurde.52 Die byzantinische Grab‑
inschrift des Theodorus erhielt eine promi‑
nente Stelle rechts neben dem Haupteingang, 
möglicherweise aufgrund ihrer ästhetischen 
Qualitäten als längste, größte und besterhal‑
tene Inschrift der vorkarolingischen Zeit. Für 
den gebildeten Besucher bildet(e) die Inschrift 
gleichzeitig eine aussagekräftige Erinnerung an 
die frühchristliche Titelkirche der Hl.  Cäcilia 
sowie ein Zeuge der Kontinuität in (religiöser) 

Funktion und Bedeutung zwischen jener Ti‑
telkirche und der heutigen modernen Basilika. 
Die Artefaktbiographie der Inschrift, wie oben 
angeführt, widerspiegelt die verschiedenen 
baugeschichtlichen Verwandlungen der S. Ce‑
cilia in ihrer Gesamtheit. Die die ewige Stadt 
kennzeichnende fortwährende Kontinuität der 
Monumente der Geschichte, die durchaus auf 
die des klassischen Altertums bezogen wird, ist 
also vielleicht stärker in den des frühchristlichen 
Altertums präsent, wie die Grabinschrift des 
Theodorus veranschaulicht.

Abschließend ist festzuhalten, dass die Grab‑
inschrift des Theodorus durch eine genauere 
Analyse des Textes und die Rekonstruktion 
ihrer Anbringungsorte in verschiedenenen As‑
pekten neu gedeutet werden konnte. Der in der 
Inschrift erwähnte filius eius Theodoraci ist dem‑
zufolge eher als Enkel des Theodorus statt sein 
Sohn zu verstehen und die Inschrift kann mit 
Sicherheit in den August 619 datiert werden. 
Bezüglich des Nachlebens dieses Monuments 
sei anzumerken, dass wir über vergleichsweise 
sehr ausführliche Belege verfügen, anhand de‑
rer nachvollzogen werden kann, wie das Mo‑
nument über Jahrhunderte hinweg eine Erin‑
nerung an die frühchristliche Kirche darstellte. 
Möglicherweise wären anhand gründlicher Ar‑
chivuntersuchungen und bauhistorischer For‑
schungen weitere Erkenntnisse, vor allem für 
die letzten Jahrhunderte, zu gewinnen.

Notes

* Dieser Aufsatz sei Sible de Blaauw in tiefer Dankbar‑
keit gewidmet, da er uns in das faszinierende Studi‑
um des Fortlebens und der Erinnerung an das klas‑
sische und christliche Altertum im mitteralterlichen 
Rom eingeführt hat. An dieser Stelle möchten wir 
uns ferner gerne bei Ton Derks und Bernard Stolte 
für die wertvollen Hinweise zu einer früheren Versi‑
on dieses Aufsatzes bedanken sowie bei Stefan Arde‑
leanu und Silvio Roggo für ihre Anmerkungen und 
Sprachkorrektur.
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cento ad oggi. In: Santa Cecilia in Trastevere. Hg. von 
Carlo La Bella. Rom 2007, S. 201‑14, hier S. 201.

50 Für das Foto des Pietro Lindner siehe <http://
www.fotog ra f i a . iccd .ben icu lt u r a l i . i t/index.
php?r=collezioni/scheda&id=611981> [konsultiert 
30. Januar 2016]. Die Inschrift ist ferner noch auf ei‑
nem Foto zu sehen, das von Marchetti in ihren Auf‑
satz aufgenommen wurde (S.  201), vermutlich aber 
fälschlicherweise ins 19. Jahrhundert anstelle des 20. 
Jahrhundert datiert worden ist.

51 Vgl.  Guerrini, Seppellire, S.  154‑55, Anm. 22 und 
S.  158; La Bella, Pavimento, S.  121‑24, hier S.  122; 
Marchetti, Restauri, S. 201.

52 Das würde zudem erklären, warum diese Inschrif‑
ten, aus der Konfessio stammend, wahrscheinlich vor 
dem Aufbrechen des Fußbodens im Mittelschiff zu‑
sammen mit Grabinschriften späterer Zeit, die in den 
Fußboden eingefügt worden waren, in die Vorhalle 
versetzt wurden, während die unter dem Fußboden 
ausgegrabenen Inschriften in die neue Krypta ver‑
bracht wurden.
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S. Giovanni in Laterano and Medieval Architecture:
The Significance of Architectural Quotations

Lex Bosman

The importance of early Christian church ar-
chitecture in Rome for developments and 
choices made in medieval religious architecture 
is a widely recognised phenomenon but every 
now and then, variations and corrections are 
made. Some models of interpretation, published 
by leading experts like Richard Krautheimer, 
have guided scholars in this fascinating field for 
years – sometimes even decades. Our awareness 
of architectural copies, or rather quotations, has 
grown over the years and this kind of analysis 
and interpretation is important for our under-

standing of the architectural interaction from 
early Christian times onwards.

In the literature, both older and more recent 
publications, on the importance of early Chris-
tian architecture for medieval church buildings, 
it seems to be taken more or less for granted 
that, of the first churches in Rome erected dur-
ing the reign and with the generous support of 
Emperor Constantine, only the Basilica of St 
Peter was acknowledged as a prototype of early 
Christian architecture (Fig. 1).1 However, from 
the viewpoint of modern architectural history, 

Fig. 1. Scheme of medieval copies after early Christian churches. From: Krautheimer, Die karolingische Wied-
erbelebung.
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it seems less self-evident to interpret specific 
features in church architecture in Rome and 
elsewhere in Europe as the obvious results of 
the overpowering position of St Peter’s. The 
model of interpretation, mainly based on Rich-
ard Krautheimer’s attractive line of thought in 
which the architecture and specific features of 
St Peter’s in Rome were considered as the most 
important model for many churches, has been 
revised and challenged in the past fifteen years.

Krautheimer’s search for the most specific 
features by which early Christian church ar-
chitecture could be distinguished from other 
Roman buildings led him to study the possi-
ble prototype of ‘the Constantinian Basilica’ 
and also resulted in the typological distinction 
between the large basilicas within the walls of 
Rome and those basilicas which were erected 
outside the walls and which were characterized 
by an ambulatory as the continuation of the 
aisles around the apse, i.e. the ‘U-shaped’ basili-
cas.2 A real prototype was not found, however, 
as Krautheimer mentioned in his 1967 article; 
he stressed the importance of the basilica as the 
type of building most suited for the function of 
assembling large groups of people, which was 
the exact purpose of the Basilica Constantiniana 
in Rome.

Perhaps the fact that both the Basilica Con-
stantiniana and St Peter’s are basilicas built for 
Christian usage – albeit with rather different 
functions – has led to the notion that a new ar-
chitectural programme was launched with both 
large basilicas. But the construction phases of 
both church buildings are separated by several 
years, during which the concept of a Christian 
church accommodated in a basilica may very 
well have been developed further than it might 
have been immediately after Constantine’s vic-
tory over Maxentius on 28  October 312. The 
decision to build the Basilica Constantiniana 
was of major importance, but in the period of 
construction and the years that followed, the 
basilica was, first and foremost, important to 
the Christian community of Rome, and con-
sequently to the Christian Church of Rome, 
as an organization. For the Christians outside 
Rome, the Basilica Constantiniana had not yet 
any specific meaning. With the construction of 

the church, an immensely significant first step 
was made for the bishop of Rome and his Chris-
tian community, but it was only a first step, in a 
period of varying and often conflicting interests 
in the religious and political domains. It is no 
longer believed that the position of the Basilica 
Constantiniana close to the wall instead of in 
the old centre of Rome was largely decided by 
considerations to avoid stepping on pagan toes, 
as Richard Krautheimer and others have argued.

However attractive that thought may have 
been, more recent research has shown that the 
location at the Lateran was much more impor-
tant than scholars thought it had been.3 The area 
where the new basilica for the Christian religion 
arose had already been of imperial importance 
since the late second century, when Septimius 
Severus ordered the building of the Castra Nova 
for the Equites singulares on that spot. Moreover, 
not far from this Castra, the area of the Horti 
Spei veteris had been turned into an imperial area 
with a palace complex, the Palatium Sessorianum. 
The scholarly model to interpret the urban po-
sitions of Christianity, of contrasting the centre 
and periphery, is no longer suitable for helping 
to understand the urban developments of Rome 
in the early fourth century when Christianity 
started to become a factor of importance. Nor 
does the suggested contrast between a pagan 
city centre and a Christian periphery help to 
understand the choice for specific building ac-
tivities during the reign of Constantine.

The imperial cult of Constantine became 
located in the periphery of Rome, so it made 
sense to have the imperial military association 
of the larger area to which the Lateran belonged 
replaced with an imperial religious association, 
religious as Christian in this case, closely con-
nected to Constantine.4 By building the large 
church for the bishop of Rome, Constantine 
helped to achieve several major aims: to provide 
the Christian community of Rome with an edi-
fice worthy of being a church, to strengthen the 
imperial cult and to reinforce its association with 
Christianity, and to begin to erase the obvious 
military presence and the associated memory 
of his former opponent Maxentius in this part 
of Rome. In the light of later developments in 
Christianity and in Christian architecture, the 
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absence of previous religious buildings at this 
location is of vital importance; closely connect-
ed to this is the obvious next question: how the 
Christian element has been incorporated into, 
or attached to, a building of a typologically neu-
tral origin, a basilica?

Without changing the architecture of the 
building type basilica itself, the use of the Ba-
silica Constantiniana for the Christian cult ad-
vanced the transition of the basilica into a build-
ing which would be understood as a Christian 
building. For decades, architectural historians 
used the term ‘Christian basilica’, thereby im-
plicitly suggesting that the basilica as a build-
ing type underwent such serious changes that 
a new type was developed: a Christian basilica. 
Since Christern made some enlightening obser-
vations about this, it is now preferable to speak 
of the ‘church basilica’, pointing to the use of 
the building type basilica.5 But of course, this 

basilica was different from other examples, not 
so much in its structural layout, but in several 
other elements.

Unlike most basilicas in the centre of Rome, 
the Basilica Constantiniana lacked striking ex-
terior decoration; the attention was focused on 
the interior instead. Inside, the richness of the 
materials used for both structural and decorative 
elements was the result of deliberate choices, 
to express the highest level possible: the level 
of Emperor Constantine and of the Christian 
God. The longitudinal axis was emphasized by 
the two rows of 19 red granite columns of the 
nave, and this rich material was balanced in the 
side-aisles by the two arcades of 21 columns of 
verde antico marble; the four bronze columns of 
the fastigium and the large silver statues support-
ed by this structure sparkled in the light, and the 
gilded roof of the church covering this interior 
surely added to the experience of richness and 

Fig. 2. Krautheimer’s reconstruction of S. Giovanni in Laterano, drawing by Patricia Waddy. From: Krau-
theimer, Constantinian Basilica.
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the divine nature of this church. So the typol-
ogy of the basilica was never at stake here, since 
no real choice had been made for this kind of 
building; it was simply the most obvious kind of 
building to use.6

However, the apparent deliberate positioning 
of the basilica on the east-west axis is a specif-
ic element marking the distinction between a 
Christian and a non-Christian building, which 
was further underlined by the internal axis lead-
ing to the main altar in the west and the apse 
behind the main altar. As Sible de Blaauw has 
stated in several publications, the Christianiza-
tion of the basilica space was mostly a matter 
of modification of the internal space of an oth-
erwise neutral building type by means of the 
east-west axis, the liturgical arrangement and 
the iconographic programme.7

Once the Basilica Constantiniana was fin-
ished, the building must have had quite an im-
pact on visitors, both those who belonged to the 
Christian community of Rome and those who 
found themselves in this part of Rome for other 
reasons; they could hardly have missed this large 
structure, the proportions of which certainly 
drew everyone’s gaze to this basilica, a basilica 
that is a building type with no Christian con-
notation, which was made Christian by its use 
and its interior decoration and liturgical outfit-
ting. The architectural structure of the building 
showed no elements that can be called very spe-
cific, apart from perhaps the L-shaped spaces on 
either side of the main altar, in the area where 
the transept was to be built around 1290. Al-
though Krautheimer described these spaces as 
‘projecting aisle-transepts’, the reference to a 
transept is misleading.8 The fourth-century ba-
silica did not show a crossing of directions in 
its architecture, since the only direction was the 
longitudinal one resulting from the position of 
the basilica on the east-west axis (Fig. 2).

When the Church of St Peter was built sever-
al years later, some important new features were 
included in the architecture, which was based 
on the same kind of basilica ground-plan as the 
Basilica Constantiniana. Similarly to the Basili-
ca Constantiniana, St Peter’s had a nave and four 
side-aisles. The main east-west axis, however, 
was met by the north-south axis of a transept, 

which stood out both as an exterior element and 
in the interior. This transept marked another 
crucial element which set St Peter’s apart from 
the bishop of Rome’s church: the sepulchre of 
the apostle Peter. No previous Christian build-
ing on this location had marked the place where 
the Church of St Peter was erected, but the sup-
posed presence of the tomb of the apostle Peter 
which had prompted the building of a modest 
monument is a fundamental difference with the 
Basilica Constantiniana: the place of the Apos-
tle’s sepulchre sanctified the position of the large 
basilica probably more than anything else.

It remains a matter of debate how these differ-
ences in the architecture of the two large church 
basilicas should be explained. Whether or not 
Constantine embarked on a programme follow-
ing his victory over Maxentius, the differences 
between the first two basilicas for Christians 
are the result of the specific choices made, even 
though the differences may not at all have been 
intended.9 In Rome, in the next few centuries, 
neither of these two church basilicas was viewed 
as a major architectural example of which spe-
cific features should be quoted and inserted 
in a building project of a new church basilica. 
Churches like S. Maria Maggiore, S. Clemente, 
S. Sabina, S. Lorenzo fuori le mura or S. Agnese 
fuori le mura are all variants of the basilica, the 
last two with galleries above the side-aisles, but 
the specific element of the transept of St Peter’s 
is lacking.

Several hundred years passed before the ar-
chitecture of other church buildings in Rome 
and elsewhere in Europe started to refer directly 
to examples in Rome, and by then, the position 
of St Peter’s had gained in importance at the ex-
pense of S. Giovanni in Laterano, as the church 
became known. Where the Lateran developed 
as the commonly accepted seat of the papal ad-
ministration and as the place where popes were 
chosen, the development of the cult of Peter 
gradually became ever more important. Initial-
ly, however, it was the location within the walls 
of Rome that gave more weight to the Lateran, 
for instance, when in the fifth century rivalling 
popes or papal candidates felt it necessary to be 
able to enter the Lateran to be fully recognized 
in their papal function.10
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The importance of the Lateran as the place 
necessary to legitimize the position and rights 
of a pope is shown by many historical events. 
Elements of the Lateran were imitated or cop-
ied in and near St Peter’s by Pope Symmachus 
(498-514) during the time he was denied access 
to the city, which clearly demonstrates the im-
portance of the Lateran in the recognition of 
a pope.11 But as the cult of saints and their rel-
ics grew in importance, the absence of a saint’s 
grave at the Lateran, gradually but undeniably, 
began to undermine the position of S. Giovanni 
in Laterano (first Basilica Constantiniana, then 
Basilica Salvatoris, later still S. Giovanni in Lat-
erano). This development may be reflected by 
the building activity in the palace area of the 
Lateran, which seems to have been of more im-
portance to several popes than the church itself.12

Apparently, the basilica continued to function 
well and therefore was not subjected to important 
architectural modifications, with one exception. 
The thirteenth-century ambulatory built under 
Pope Nicolas  IV most likely followed an ear-
lier structure, which may very well be dated to 
the pontificate of Leo I (440-61) (Fig. 3).13 The 
use of an ambulatory was not a completely new 
feature in the architecture of early Christian-
ity in Rome, however. In the first half of the 
fifth century, the Basilica of S. Maria Maggiore 
was constructed with an ambulatory around and 
opened towards the apse.14 Before that time, the 
‘U-shaped’ basilicas already had ambulatories 
which distinguished them from other basili-
cas.15 In the case of S. Giovanni in Laterano, the 
ambulatory seems to have functioned primar-
ily as a passageway to and from the baptistery. 
Could this ambulatory possibly be considered 
as a specific architectural element, by means of 
which the Lateran Basilica expressed its impor-
tant function? Or perhaps there is another, more 
appropriate, question: Was S. Giovanni in Lat-
erano considered as such an important religious 
centre that elsewhere the need was felt to adopt 
specific architectural features in order to create 
a strong association with Rome’s first cathedral? 
And if so: was the ambulatory viewed as a spe-
cific element to connect a newly built apse and 
ambulatory to the model of S. Giovanni? Archi-
tectural quotations may be valuable indicators 

for understanding such processes in the use of 
architecture to express meanings and to mani-
fest ties with specific models.

A few examples of an apse surrounded by an 
ambulatory do exist from the period between 
the early fourth and the late eighth century, 
the earliest of which is probably the basilica 
in Aquileia which must have been the Basili-

Fig. 3. Plan of S. Giovanni in Laterano with am-
bulatory and transept. From: De Blaauw, ‘Deambu-
latori’.
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ca Apostolorum, dating from around 500.16 A 
fascinating, large basilica was probably built at 
the end of the fifth and the beginning of the 
sixth century at Lechaion, near Corinth. Here, 
the eastern part with a transept was most likely 
designed after the model of Roman St Peter’s, 
whereas in the western part, a variant of an am-
bulatory arose, perhaps quoting the ambulatory 
of S.  Giovanni. But this part of the building 
should probably best be interpreted as a half cir-
cular atrium instead of an ambulatory.17

Following the model of Roman S. Giovanni 
in Laterano more closely is the complex at Bir 
Ftouha, not far from Carthage in North Africa, 
constructed in 541-50 (Colour Plate i). This pil-
grimage church contained several tombs in the 
apse, most likely of saints and martyrs. As at the 
Lateran, the baptistery was situated behind the 
apse and the ambulatory may very well have 
served as the entrance to and from this baptis-
tery; here the apse and the baptistery were lo-
cated toward the east instead of the west.18 The 
architecture of the Basilica Constantiniana was 
followed, but for rather different purposes, since 
at Bir Ftouha, a pilgrimage church arose. The 
apparently well-functioning architecture rather 
than the specific position and importance of 
the Basilica Constantiniana gave the impetus to 
quote its architecture. Still, it has not been acci-
dental that the architecture of a very important 
Roman church had been chosen to follow.

References to the most important churches 
of Rome were definitely used in the Plan of St 
Gall (c. 816–c. 830), as can be easily identified in 
the plan and the choice for specific altars. On 
the main axis of the nave, altars for Paul the 
Apostle, for Mary and the local St Gall, for the 
Holy Cross, for John and for Peter the Apos-
tle were drawn into the plan, thereby creating 
the presence of the most important churches of 
Rome: the Basilicas of St Peter and of S. Paolo 
fuori le mura, S. Giovanni in Laterano, S. Ma-
ria Maggiore and S. Croce in Gerusalemme.19 
In this light, the ambulatory surrounding the 
west apse on the Plan of St Gall is an interest-
ing element, since it resembles the ambulatory 
of S. Giovanni.

Some of these few examples may have been 
quoting the ambulatory of the Lateran Basilica, 

but the feature of the ambulatory itself also ap-
peared in other basilicas in and outside Rome, 
of course, narrowing down the likeliness that 
a deliberate choice was made in all the exam-
ples mentioned here to refer to the cathedral of 
Rome. But it should be noted that in the same 
period architectural quotations of St Peter’s else-
where in Europe seem to have been very limited 
as well. Apparently, the demand for the physi-
cal and the visible representation of (elements 
of ) a meaningful model had not yet developed 
as strongly as would be the case from the late 
eighth century onwards.20 And that is a fasci-
nating element in the development of religious 
architecture throughout the Middle Ages from 
the fourth century onwards, since this seems to 
imply that the identity of a religious community 
– monastery, cathedral – was not yet associated 
with an important and famous model in such a 
way that it should be expressed and communi-
cated with architectural means.

Architectural quotations constitute a very 
powerful means to secure a place in memory 
and to render one or more important models 
present in the church building of another reli-
gious community. Several means were available 
for representing an important cult centre at dif-
ferent places and in different periods, of course, 
in which a tendency toward more visibility as 
well as toward a larger physical presence may 
be recognized. The identity of a specific patron 
saint for instance could be appropriated and 
merged with the identity of a religious com-
munity or church by way of memoria in altars. 
Meaningful choices were made, as the exam-
ple of the Plan of St Gall may very well illus-
trate. Once the cult of relics emerged and began 
to gain ground generally, the need was felt to 
obtain relics of saints and martyrs, and appar-
ently gradually stronger visible references to a 
cult place were felt to be important for religious 
buildings in Europe. These developments seem 
to have been crucial in the growing awareness of 
the importance of specific cult centres in Rome 
and the demand to incorporate specific Roman 
cult places in churches elsewhere in Europe, and 
the translation of these wishes into architectur-
al, i.e. visible, forms of memory.
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The initial importance of the Basilica Con-
stantiniana as the rightful place for the bishop 
of Rome and the place where he should be ac-
knowledged and which was vital to support the 
bishop’s authority began to sink to a level that 
was of less importance to Christian religious 
communities elsewhere. To those Christian 
communities, the specific position and impor-
tance of S. Giovanni as the focal point for the 
popes and their authority probably faded away 
behind the ever more important workings of 
relics of martyrs and saints, a development that 
was taking place in Rome itself as well. The 
lack of tombs of saints or martyrs at S. Giovanni 
made this church more or less obsolete when the 
Christianity of Rome was referred to in church 
buildings elsewhere: the very reason to create a 
memory of S. Giovanni elsewhere was far less 
urgent than the reason to create an architectural 
memory of the apostles Peter and Paul for in-
stance. In the end, that means that Krautheimer’s 
ideas about this were correct, even though the 
problem for his readers may have been that he 
did not explain the position of S. Giovanni in 
Laterano in the scheme in his article about the 
Carolingian revival of early Christian architec-
ture. It was the cult of relics, emerging in the 
fourth century and growing in importance in 
the following centuries, that turned the position 
of S. Giovanni in Laterano around regarding its 
importance for medieval architecture.21

In the sacred topography of Rome, S. Giovan-
ni in Laterano constituted an indispensable ele-
ment, crucial for the Christian Church in Rome 
as well as for pious visitors and pilgrims, but was 
of far less importance for religious centres else-
where.22 The church of the bishop of Rome was 

and would remain a highly important monu-
ment to visit, but it was far less important as a 
building to memorize elsewhere. The search for 
possible architectural quotations as visible signs 
of memory as well as presence of S. Giovanni 
elsewhere shows that only a few possible quo-
tations of architectural features of the Roman 
cathedral can be traced, during a phase in his-
tory where architectural quotations after early 
Christian architectural models still had to be 
developed. Bir Ftouha seems to be the closest 
to what architectural quotations in the period 
between c. 400 and c. 750 could present. Once 
the tendency to actively incorporate meaningful 
architectural elements in church buildings else-
where began to flourish, the cult of relics gained 
in importance too. These two developments re-
sulted in the position of S. Giovanni inside the 
scope of importance in general, but outside the 
demand to represent a Roman early Christian 
church in architecture elsewhere. Thus it would 
seem that S. Giovanni in Laterano played only 
a very minor role as model of early Christian 
architecture. On the contrary, in S. Giovanni, 
meaningful elements of other architecture and 
liturgical arrangements were incorporated in 
an attempt to keep up with other churches in 
Rome.23

In reverse, this development may caution our 
tendency to search for models and use them to 
understand early Christian architecture: At  S. 
Giovanni in Laterano, the fourth-century archi-
tecture existed without a transept, and nothing 
is known of the existence of an atrium. In other 
words: the Basilica Constantiniana of the early 
fourth century does not completely conform to 
modern models of early Christian architecture.
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Nikolaus IV. als Erneuerer von S. Giovanni in Laterano und 
S. Maria Maggiore in Rom

Peter Cornelius claussen

Kein mittelalterlicher Papst hat es gewagt, die 
Substanz der großen frühchristlichen Basiliken 
anzutasten oder ihren Grundriss zu verändern – 
mit Ausnahme Nikolaus’ IV. (1288‑92), des ers‑
ten Franziskaners auf dem Papstthron. Er hat die 
Apsiden beider Basiliken innerhalb der Mauern, 
S. Giovanni in Laterano und S. Maria Maggio‑
re niedergelegt, die Fassaden modernisiert und 
die Sanktuarien durch Querhäuser (Abb.  5, 4) 
erweitert.1 Er hat es getan, obwohl diese beiden 
altehrwürdigen Bauten durch ihre Gründungs‑
legenden geradezu als materialisierte Wunder 
sakrosankt erscheinen mussten. In der von Kon‑

stantin gegründeten Salvatorkirche (S. Giovan‑
ni in Laterano) ist – so die seit ca. 1100 fassbare 
Legende – bei deren Weihe auf den Mauern ein 
Salvatorbild vor allem Volk erschienen, das mit 
der Christusbüste im Apsismosaik gleichgesetzt 
wird. Noch im 17. Jahrhundert scheute sich In‑
nocenz X. (1644‑55), die Außenlinien des durch 
Silvester und Konstantin geheiligten Baues zu 
verändern und torpedierte so Erweiterungsplä‑
ne Borrominis, die immerhin eine Transplan‑
tation der alten, für konstantinisch gehaltenen 
Apsis nach Westen vorgesehen hätten.2

Abb. 1. Rom, S. Maria Maggiore, Fassadenmosaik, Detail: Papst Liberius bezeichnet den Grundriss um das 
Schneefeld, während sich die Fundamentgruben öffnen, Inschrift: Congregatio – zu ergänzen ist ‚nivis‘. Foto: 
Archiv des Autors.
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Die Gründungslegende von S. Maria Maggi‑
ore, die seit dem frühen 13. Jahrhundert enor‑
me Verbreitung fand, besagt, dass es Maria in 
der Hitze des 5. Augusts punktuell auf dem Es‑
quilinhügel habe schneien lassen, um damit den 
Bauplatz ihrer Kirche zu bezeichnen. Im Traum 
hatte sie dies dem Stifter, Johannes Patritius, und 
Papst Liberius angekündigt. Die Fundament‑
gräben öffneten sich entlang des Schneesaums 
von selbst, als der Papst den Bauplatz markierte 
(Abb. 1). Damit ist der Kontur des Grundrisses 
selbst Teil des Wunders, durch Maria als gött‑
liche Architektin festgelegt. Daran zu rütteln 
und derartig aufgeladene Orte in eine Baustelle 
zu verwandeln, war vermutlich alles andere als 
selbstverständlich.

Beide Erneuerungen hat Nikolaus  IV. seit 
seiner Amtseinführung mit großer Energie be‑
trieben, wobei er mit Kardinal Jacopo Colonna 
einen mächtigen und vermögenden Mitstreiter 
hatte; beide Projekte weisen erstaunliche Par‑

allelen auf. Man könnte von einem perfekten 
Gleichtakt sprechen, wenn nicht durch die da‑
tierten Stifterinschriften in den neuen Apsiden 
deutlich würde, dass die Arbeiten und die Fer‑
tigstellung zeitversetzt geschahen, die in S. Gio‑
vanni (datiert 1291) gingen denen in der Mari‑
enbasilika (datiert 1296) um einige Jahre voraus.

Neue Apsiden, Querhäuser und Fassaden

Es wurden jeweils die frühchristlichen Apsi‑
den abgerissen und nach ähnlichem Plan, innen 
rund, außen polygonal, neu aufgebaut und mit 
Mosaiken versehen (Abb. 2,3, 5, 7 und 8), wobei 
man in der Laterankirche das Mosaik der Salva‑
torbüste aus der konstantinischen Apsis (in einer 
Travertinkassette!) barg und dem Mosaik in der 
neuen Apsis Nikolaus’ IV. einfügte.3 In beiden 
Werkstätten hatte Iacopo Torriti die Leitung 
über die Mosaikarbeiten. In beiden Apsismosa‑
iken stellte sich Nikolaus IV. in den Schutz des 

Abb. 2. Rom, S. Giovanni in Laterano, Westseite vor dem Abriss von Umgang und Apsis Nikolaus’ IV, Si‑
tuation ca. 1876. Quelle: Lauer, Palais de Latran, Foto BH, U.Pl. D 37031.
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Franziskus. Beide Basiliken bekamen ein Quer‑
haus. Das von S.  Giovanni erweiterte die seit 
konstantinischer Zeit bestehenden Querflügel4 
(Abb.  6) und schuf so einen geräumigen Ku‑
bus (Abb. 5) mit einer eigenen, der Stadt zuge‑
wandten Fassade und zwei Türmen im Norden 
(Bauzeit bis ins frühe 14. Jahrhundert). Um die 
Apsis wurde ein Umgang gelegt (Abb. 2), von 
dem Sible de Blaauw und Paola Mathis mit gu‑
ten Gründen annehmen, er habe einen zuvor 
bestehenden ersetzt.5

In S. Maria Maggiore gab es bis 1290 mög‑
licherweise einen Apsisumgang, aber keinerlei 
Querhaus. Um Platz für ein solches zu schaffen, 
musste die Apsis nach Westen verschoben wer‑
den, wenn man nicht das Langhaus verkürzen 
wollte. Der so gewonnene Raum (Abb.  4) ist 
ebenso hoch wie das Langhaus, aber auffallend 

eng. Schließlich wurden die jeweiligen Fassaden 
beider Basiliken in den oberen Teilen abgebaut 
und neu hochgeführt, wobei sie außen mit Mo‑
saiken geschmückt wurden. Zu den Überein‑
stimmungen müssen noch in beiden Kirchen je 
ein Paar monumentaler Inschrifttafeln mit in‑
krustierten Mosaikzeilen gerechnet werden, die 
ursprünglich wohl im Sanktuariumsbereich auf 
die Rolle Nikolaus’ IV. als Stifter, auf Legen‑
den, Reliquien und Indulgentien aufmerksam 
machten.6

Die Frage ist, wie die Erneuerungsarbeiten 
motiviert waren. Sind sie eine Aktualisierung, 
um die Basilika dem Standard römischen Kir‑
chenbaus anzunähern? Sind sie eine durch li‑
turgische Funktionen bedingte Notwendigkeit? 
Oder ist, wie uns die Stifterinschriften in den 
Apsiden versichern, die Baufälligkeit der Vor‑
gängerarchitekturen Grund genug? Gegen sol‑
che funktionale Gründe, die sicher eine Rolle 
spielen, könnte man das Selbstbewusstsein des 
Franziskaners als tieferen Grund anführen, der 
sich in die Nachfolge jenes Franziskus sah, den 
Innocenz  III. (1198‑1216) als Stütz‑ und Eck‑
pfeiler der wankenden Papstkirche erträumt 
hatte:7 als Erneuerer der Kirche oder wenigs‑
tens ihrer altgewordenen Mauern. Auffällig ist 
jedenfalls, dass an beiden römischen Basiliken 
franziskanische Baumeister und Künstler zum 
Zuge kamen.

Warum waren Querhäuser so wichtig? Die 
dornige Frage nach der Funktion von Quer‑
häusern allgemein lässt sich nicht eindeutig 
beantworten, noch weniger, was sie um 1290 
so dringlich machten. Ihre Arme wurden in 
verschiedenen Jahrhunderten, je nach der Öf‑
fentlichkeit der kirchlichen Institution oder 
örtlicher Tradition, unterschiedlich genutzt. In 
den Kirchen des Nordens sind sie in der Re‑
gel von den Seitenschiffen aus frei zugänglich, 
wahrend sich die Kapitel in Chor und Vierung 
separierten. In Rom, Mittel‑ und Süditalien ist 
der Querhausbereich hochmittelalterlicher Kir‑
chen dagegen meistens und besonders in den 
gewesteten Kirchen erhöht und vom Langhaus 
durch eine Stufenfolge und Schranken getrennt. 
Ob man die Arme deshalb als Erweiterung des 
Sanktuariums ansehen kann, wäre zu disku‑
tieren. Was erreicht wurde, ist zumindest eine 

Abb.  3. Grundriss des Querhauses und der west‑
lichen Teile der Basilika S. Giovanni in Laterano, 
Ausschnitt nach Albertina IT AZ Rom 373a. Quel‑
le: Albertina.
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Abb. 4. Rom, S. Maria Maggiore, Blick in den südlichen Querhausarm nach der Freilegung der Fresken in 
1928–31. Foto: Vaticano Nr. XV‑10–25.
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potentielle Erweiterung der Altarplätze und 
Platz für privilegierte Bestattungen. Eine litur‑
gische Notwendigkeit bestand aber wohl nicht, 
eher hat bei der Verbreitung die Symbolik der 
Kreuzform eine Rolle gespielt, obwohl gerade 
im römischen Bereich Querhäuser den Kontur 
der äußeren Seitenschiffe nur selten überschrei‑
ten.8 In S. Maria Maggiore ist man bis 1290 ganz 
ohne Querhaus ausgekommen.

S. Giovanni in Laterano: Die Querhausfrage

Sible de Blaauw hat die Frage nach den Um‑
ständen und dem Entstehungszeitraum des 
Querhauses von S.  Giovanni in Laterano auf‑
geworfen und unterschiedlich beantwortet. 
Zunächst ging er davon aus, dass das Querhaus 
(Abb. 3, 2 und 5) in der Zeit der Reformbemü‑
hungen des Laterankapitels im 12. Jahrhundert 
entstand. Gerhoch von Reichersberg habe 1152 

darauf angespielt, wenn er die Bemühungen 
des Kapitels (und des von S. Croce in Gerusa‑
lemme und S.  Maria Nova) lobt, im Glauben 
gewachsen zu sein und das mit dem Wachsen 
der Mauern der Kirche verknüpft.9 Diese his‑
torisch bestechende These hat er allerdings 
revidiert. Das bestehende Querhaus ist nach 
dem Mauerwerk des Ziegelverbandes und der 
Ornamentik der aufwändigen Traufgesimse 
zu urteilen, eindeutig ein Werk des ausgehen‑
den 13. Jahrhunderts.10 Trotzdem wird Sible de 
Blaauw mit der Vermutung Recht haben, dass 
im 12. Jahrhundert nicht nur für Konventsbau‑
ten, sondern auch im späteren Querhausbereich 
Mauern hochgezogen wurden. Es kann sehr gut 
sein, dass man die ursprünglich niedrigen kons‑
tantinischen Flügelanbauten (Abb. 6) im frühen 
12. Jahrhundert aufgestockt und so ein schmales 
Querhaus in den Linien des konstantinischen 
Baues erreicht hat.11 Ein solches hätte nach Wes‑

Abb. 5. Rom, S. Giovanni in Laterano. Blick in das Querhaus nach Süden. Foto: Archiv des Autors.
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ten hinreichend Raum für Konventsbauten, die 
Pankratiuskapelle und ein claustrum canonicorum 
gelassen, wie sie Sible de Blaauw in diesem süd‑
östlichen Bereich der Basilika verortet hat und 
von denen er Reste einer architravierten Por‑
tikus aus dem frühen 12. Jahrhundert identifi‑
zieren konnte.12 Der Neubau des monumentalen 
neuen Querhauses (Abb. 5) unter Nikolaus IV. 
benutzt die (nur im Süden ergrabenen) östlichen 
und südlichen Fundamentmauern der konstan‑
tinischen Flügelanbauten. Darin ist mehr als nur 
ein ökonomischer Umgang mit den zu Verfü‑
gung stehenden Mitteln zu sehen. Man hielt 
sich, so gut es ging, an alte Baulinien und stifte‑

te damit Kontinuität. Auch die neue Westwand 
des Querhauses setzt eine Baulinie fort, nämlich 
die der Apsissehne und der Abschlusswände der 
inneren Seitenschiffe neben der Apsis.13 Die Er‑
weiterung bezog damit im Süden und im Nor‑
den einen ca. 6,50 m tiefen und ca. 12,50 m brei‑
ten Streifen Boden neu in den Sakralraum ein 
(Abb. 6). Nicht viel, wenn man die weitläufige 
Raumwirkung des Querhauses berücksichtigt. 
Die zwei mal 80 qm, die nun der überbauten 
Fläche der Basilika zugeschlagen waren, kann 
man durchaus als Arrondierung des bislang ge‑
stuften westlichen Seitenschiffbereichs ansehen 
und somit als Optimierung der konstantini‑

Abb. 6. Grundriss des südlichen Querhausbereichs S. Giovanni in Laterano mit konstantinischem Flügelan‑
bau und Lage des Kreuzgangs, nach F. Bächler. Quelle: Claussen, Die Kirchen: S. Giovanni.
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schen Grundgestalt der Basilika nach dem Vor‑
bild von St. Peter und S. Paolo fuori le mura.14

S. Maria Maggiore: Umgang, Apsis und Querhaus

Die ursprüngliche Apsis aus der Zeit Sixtus’ III. 
(432‑40) ist in ihrem Fundament ausgegraben 
worden und hatte einen Radius von ca. sieben 
Metern, war also mit einer Breite von etwa 14 
m gegenüber der Mittelschiffsbreite von 17,50 m 
eingezogen (Abb. 9).15 Strittig ist, wie ein wei‑
terer Mauerzug, der sich im Abstand von etwa 
acht Metern um die Apsis legte und mit et‑
was verschliffenem Winkel in eine rechteckige 
Struktur überleitet,16 zu interpretieren ist. Die‑
se in ihren Fundamenten teilweise ergrabene 
Konstruktion, die wohl auch als Substruktion 
in dem nach Südwesten hin abfallendem Gelän‑
de diente, ist teilweise als Fundament der neuen 
Apsis des späten 13. Jahrhunderts wiedergenutzt 
worden. De ,apex‘ der neuen Apsis fällt genau 
mit dem westlichsten Punkt dieser ergrabenen 
Konstruktion zusammen, die sich um die alte 
Apsis rundete.17 Geertman und De Blaauw se‑
hen hier eine umgangsähnliche Struktur wie 
bei Coemiterialbasiliken des 4. Jahrhunderts 
und halten sie für einen Teil des Ursprungsbau‑
es.18 De Blaauw geht davon aus, dass sich die 
Apsis zu diesem Retrochor hin öffnete. Seiner 
Vorstellung nach hat sich im Inneren des von 
Sixtus III. geweihten Baus das System der Lang‑
hauskolonnade mit Säulen und Gebälk ehemals 
auch um die Apsis herumgezogen und diese 
räumlich geöffnet. Über dem Gebälk habe di‑
rekt die Apsiskalotte angesetzt.19

Ein wichtiges Argument für einen Raum 
hinter der Apsis, der durch Öffnungen mit dem 
Sanktuarium verbunden war, ist ein Bericht im 
Liber pontificalis: Paschalis  I. (817‑24) habe sich 
auf seinem Thron durch Gespräche von Frau‑
en hinter seinem Rücken gestört gefühlt und 
deshalb einen Umbau des Sanktuariums in die 
Wege geleitet. Wenn der Thron – wie üblich 
– im Apsisrund seinen Platz gehabt hat, kann 
kaum etwas anderes gemeint sein als ein dahin‑
terliegender Raum, in dem die Frauen sich auf‑
hielten. Krautheimer dagegen hat von der Um‑
gangsidee nichts gehalten und bis heute steht 
eine Meinung gegen die andere.20

Das Äußere der Apsis und die mittelalterliche 
Westwand des Querhauses sind nach der Um‑
mantelung durch Carlo Rainaldi in den Jahren 
1670‑76 nur noch anhand von Bildzeugnissen 
vorstellbar, vermutlich aber hinter der barocken 
Verkleidung teilweise erhalten. Die ehemalige 
Westseite und ihr auch nach außen gerichtetes 
Mosaikprogramm sind als einheitlicher Entwurf 
in den Jahren zwischen 1294 und 1297 entstan‑
den und können als repräsentative Rückfassade 
der Basilika verstanden werden. Die detaillierte 
Ansicht bei De Angelis (Abb. 7) zeigt, dass sich 
die Anlage bis 1620 nur gering verändert hatte. 
Vor allem sind die beiden Portaleinbrüche (mit 
den beiden Okuli über den Eingängen) nach‑
mittelalterliche Eingriffe, zuvor gab es keinen 
Zugang von Westen aus. Die Portale gehen auf 
die Neukonzeption des Querhaus‑ und Pres‑
byteriumsbereichs durch Kardinal Guillaume 
d’Estouteville Mitte des 15. Jahrhunderts zu‑
rück.21

Rechnet man diese Veränderungen ab, so 
präsentierte sich die Westseite der Basilika als 
erstaunlich geschlossener Mauerkörper. Sie 
war weder durch Fenster noch Türen durch‑
brochen.22 Ursprünglich handelte es sich bei 
den Querhausarmen (Abb.  8) um abgeschlos‑
sene Familienkapellen und Memorialplätze 
und nicht um Durchgangsräume, wie nach den 
Veränderungen unter Kardinal d’Estouteville.23 
Fenster gab es nur an den Schrägseiten des Ap‑
sispolygons, dessen zentrale Stirnseite dagegen 
ohne Öffnung blieb. Diese Besonderheit geht 
auf die Disposition der Mosaiken des Marienle‑
bens im Inneren des Apsiszylinders zurück, des‑
sen Haupt‑ und Mittelbild, der Marientod, ein 
längsrechteckiges Bildfeld einnimmt. Der Ent‑
wurf des Architekten ist also mit der Planung 
des Bildprogramms abgestimmt, dergestalt, dass 
die Architektur als Bildträger konzipiert war. 
Die an sich eher breiten Proportionen der Ap‑
sis wurden durch die architektonische Gliede‑
rung gestrafft. Der Apsiszylinder (Abb. 7) faltete 
sich in der Außenansicht in fünf Seiten. Jede 
war als kolossale, aber flache Blendarkade ge‑
staltet, von einem Rundbogen abgeschlossen.24 
Auf die breiten Pilaster an den Kanten waren 
Halb‑ oder Dreiviertelsäulen als kräftige Vor‑
lagen gestellt, deren Kapitelle bis in die Zone 
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Abb. 7. Rom, S. Maria Maggiore, Westansicht mit Apsis und Querhaus Nikolaus’ IV, Detail ohne barocke 
Anbauten. Quelle: De Angelis, Falttafel nach S. 66. Foto: Bibl. Hertziana U.Pl. 21724.



Nikolaus IV. als Erneuer von S. Giovanni in Laterano und S. Maria Maggiore

61

des Traufgesimses reichten. Dieses liegt einige 
Meter tiefer als der Dachansatz des Querhauses, 
so dass eine flache Dachpyramide über dem Ap‑
sisgewölbe möglich wurde, die bis zum Ansatz 
des Querhausdaches reichte.

Im Norden wird die Querhauswestwand von 
breiten Pilastern abgeschlossen, welche zugleich 
die Giebelfront zu tragen scheinen.25 Gleichar‑
tige Pilaster bestanden auch im Süden, die aber 
im frühen 17. Jahrhundert verschwanden, als 
hier mit der barocken Erneuerung der westli‑
chen Partien begonnen wurde.26 Ein weiterer 
Pilaster verstärkte die Ecke zwischen der West‑
wand und dem südlichen Anschluss der Apsis. 
Die gleiche Stelle nahm in der nördlichen Ecke 
ein schlanker Treppenturm über quadratischem 
Grundriss ein, über den der Dachbereich zu er‑
reichen war.

Durch horizontale Bänder war die Apsis 
wie die Querhauswand in drei Zonen geglie‑
dert (Abb.  7). Das Untergeschoss reichte bis 
an die Sohlbank der spitzbogigen Fenster und 
wurde durch ein plastisches, abgestuftes Ge‑
sims betont, das halsringartig über die Eckvor‑
lagen verkröpft war. Die mittlere Zone ist in 
ihrer Höhe durch die Apsisfenster bestimmt. 
Zwischen ihr und der oberen Zone trenn‑
te ein breites Schmuckband, das sich über die 
Querhauswand und die Apsis zog. Das Muster 
entstammt dem Cosmatenrepertoire: Von Ge‑
simsen eingefasst alternierten längliche, rhom‑
benförmige Mosaikfelder mit Rundformen, in 
welche Rotae eingelassen waren. Dieser Fries 
verlief über alle Vor‑ und Rücksprünge der 
westlichen Querhauswand und auch über alle 
geraden Flächen der Polygonseiten der Apsis, 
nicht aber über die Vorlagen an deren Kanten. 

Abb. 8. Rekonstruierender Grundriss der Querhauspartien, S. Maria Maggiore, Rome, Detail. Quelle: De 
Angelis. Foto: Bibl. Hertziana U.Pl. 21270.
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Dort waren die vorgelegten Rundstützen in der 
Zone des Frieses durch große Kapitelle mit auf‑
gelegten Blättern unterbrochen. Der Schmuck‑
fries an den Polygonseiten wird zum Sockel der 
Bildzone der fünf mosaizierten Bogenfelder, in 
deren Mitte die Madonna wie auf einem Altan 
steht.

Die kurz zuvor vom selben Bauherrn neu 
erbaute Apsis der Laterankirche (Abb.  2) un‑
terscheidet sich zwar durch den sechsseitigen 
Grundriss des Polygons und durch die Durch‑
fensterung auch der Scheitelseiten der Apsis 
von der an S.  Maria Maggiore. Die Zahl der 

Fenster und ihre Spitzbogigkeit stimmen aber 
überein. Vor allem war das Vorlagen‑ und Ar‑
kadensystem nahezu identisch. Wäre nicht die 
Lateranapsis von einem Umgang umgeben ge‑
wesen, die einzelnen Kolossalarkaden des Poly‑
gons hätten ähnlich schlank gewirkt wie die in 
den älteren Westansichten von S. Maria Mag‑
giore (Abb. 7).27 Auch das abschließende Kon‑
solgesims mit Schmuckziegelbändern muss man 
sich an beiden Basiliken ähnlich vorstellen. Es 
ist in S. Giovanni in Laterano an den Querhaus‑
arme erhalten. Was in der exponierteren Lage 

Abb. 9. Synthetisches Grundrissdiagramm des Apsis‑ und Querhausbereichs mit Umgang, S. Maria Maggi‑
ore, Rome. Quelle: De Blaauw, Cultus et Decor.
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der Rückfassade von S. Maria Maggiore hinzu‑
kommt, ist die musivische Ausstattung.

Bei so viel Ähnlichkeit ist von identischen 
Werkstätten und auch vom gleichen Baumeister 
auszugehen. Dieser wäre dann wohl mit der Fi‑
gur identisch, die in der Lateranapsis mit Zirkel, 
Richtscheid und einem miniaturisierten Reiß‑
boden, allerdings ohne Namensbeischrift als 
Franziskaner dargestellt wurde.28 Ob man mit 
Valentino Pace schließen darf, dass es Iacopo 
Torriti selbst war, der sich in der Laterankirche 
(außer der Malersignatur im Mosaik der Ap‑
sis) nun anonym in seiner Funktion als Archi‑
tekt dargestellt habe, ist unsicher.29 Wenn man 
Paces Argumentation akzeptiert, muss man die 
Gesamtleitung auch für die Architektur beider 
päpstlicher Basiliken bei Iacopo Torriti suchen.

So aufwändig der schmale Steilraum des 
Querhauses dem alten Baukörper der Basili‑
ka angefügt wurde, so sehr haben sich spätere 
Jahrhunderte bemüht, diesen in seinen Propor‑
tionen denkbar unklassischen Raum vergessen 
zu machen. Vermutlich war die Mitte mit dem 
Presbyterium von den fast quadratischen Quer‑
armen abgesetzt. Die Grundrissskizzen von Sal‑
lustio Peruzzi und de Rocchi aus der Mitte des 
16. Jahrhunderts zeigt, dass die Querhausarme 
damals einige Stufen tiefer lagen als der Bereich 
westlich des Hauptaltars,30 im Süden vier, im 
Norden drei Stufen über dem Niveau der Sei‑
tenschiffe (Abb. 9). De Blaauw geht davon aus, 
dass die Höhenabstufung zum Ursprungskon‑
zept gehört und unter Kardinal d’Estouteville 
– trotz des Einbruchs der Portale – nicht ver‑
ändert wurde.31 Das vorausgesetzt, ist die Dif‑
ferenz von einer Stufe im Niveau der beiden 
Querhausarme aussagekräftig. Es ist vermutlich 
kein Zufall, dass das nördliche Querhaus eine 
Stufe niedriger angelegt war als der Südarm mit 
dem Papstgrab.

Nikolaus IV. und S. Maria Maggiore

Nikolaus  IV., aus Ascoli Piceno gebürtig, war 
ein bekannter franziskanischer Prediger und 
ausgebildeter Theologe, der in seinem Orden 
wie an der Kurie als weitgereister Diplomat bald 
führende Funktionen innehatte und eine stei‑
le Karriere begann (1278 Kardinalpriester von 

S.  Pudenziana, dann unter Martin  IV. Kardi‑
nalbischof von Palestrina). Schon wenige Mo‑
nate nach Beginn seines Pontifikates ließ er der 
römischen Basilika S. Maria Maggiore in einer 
Reihe von Briefen besondere Gunstbeweise 
zukommen.32 Damit stellte er die Weichen für 
eine Erneuerung und Verschönerung, die erst 
Jahre später in Angriff genommen und vier Jah‑
re nach seinem Tod (gest. 1292) abgeschlossen 
werden konnten. Die im August und September 
1288 in Rieti geschriebenen Briefe sind außer‑
gewöhnliche Beweise der Identifikation dieses 
Papstes mit der Marienkirche, in deren Nähe er 
residierte und in der er begraben werden wollte.

Man hat diese Vorliebe des Papstes mit der 
Marienverehrung der Franziskaner in Verbin‑
dung gebracht. Tatsächlich wird seine Nähe zu 
der römischen Marienkirche auch durch per‑
sönliche Frömmigkeit motiviert gewesen sein.33 
Kommt hinzu, dass die hier angesiedelte Ver‑
ehrung der Krippenreliquie seit dem spektaku‑
lären ‚Krippenspiel‘ des Franziskus in Greggio 
ebenfalls franziskanisch konnotiert war. Ein 
Zeugnis der Wertschätzung des Papstes für die 
Marienbasilika überliefert eine Papsturkunde 
vom 5. September 1290 für Orvieto, die kurz 
vor der Grundsteinlegung der dortigen Kathed‑
rale ausgestellt wurde. Der Neubau – nahe sei‑
ner Sommerresidenz Rieti wohl als Papstkirche 
geplant – sei nach der Gestalt von S. Maria Mag‑
giore in Rom ad instar S. Marie Majoris de Urbe 
zu konstruieren.34 Möglicherweise beruhte die 
Autorität der römischen Marienbasilika vor al‑
lem auf ihren Maßen, die ja durch ein göttliches 
Wunder festgelegt schienen. So unterschiedlich 
die Ausführung wurde, in den Maßen bestehen 
tatsächlich große Übereinstimmungen zwi‑
schen beiden Bauten.35

Vermutlich wollten auch schon mittelalterli‑
che Päpste –wie später Innocenz X. (siehe oben 
und Anm. 2) – die Grundstruktur der durch 
Legenden geheiligten Bauten nicht antasten. 
Wahrscheinlich gab es eine Hemmschwelle, 
eine Art Tabu zu überwinden. Diese Annah‑
me lässt sich im Bezug auf die Basilika S. Maria 
Maggiore durch Äußerungen Nikolaus’ IV. in 
den schon erwähnten Briefen aus Rieti indirekt 
bekräftigen. Nachdem er das Schneewunder 
der Liberianischen Gründung ausführlich ge‑
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schildert hat, verweist der Papst auf die Heilig‑
keit dieses göttlich bestimmten Ortes locum ad 
hoc mirabiliter indicavit und des durch ein Wun‑
der festgelegten Planes miro scemate der Kirche 
(vgl. Abb. 1). Dieses Wunder wird zum Argu‑
ment für die sorgfältige Erhaltung der Basilika 
in ihres Schmuckes Fülle in sui decoris plenitude 
conservari und für notwendige Reparaturen et, 
diminuta vel in ea vastata, seu reparanda pro t(em)pore 
studiosis operibus reparari. Die Stoßrichtung dabei 
ist natürlich, Geld für die Bauarbeiten locker 
zu machen. Der Subtext ist aber das Bewahren 
der durch ein göttliches Wunder und durch die 
Maria selbst festgelegten Struktur. Kein Wort 
vom Abriss, sondern nur von Konservieren und 
Reparieren. Man muss das auch so verstehen, 
dass man, obwohl man die Basilika in eine 
Großbaustelle verwandelte, eigentlich nur Be‑
stehendes erhalten und in seinem alten Glanz 
wiederherstellen wollte. Grenzen waren also zu 
respektieren. Dazu gehört vermutlich vor allem, 
dass man den durch ein Wunder festgelegten 
Außenkontur im Grundriss nicht überschreiten 
wollte. Aber gerade das hat man ja eindeutig ge‑
tan, als man die alte Apsis abriss und acht Meter 
weiter westlich wieder aufbaute und in den so 
gewonnenen Raum für ein neu errichtetes, sch‑
males Querhaus (Abb. 4. 8, 9) nutzte. Wie war 
diese Grenzüberschreitung möglich?

Wie schon dargelegt lässt sich der Wider‑
spruch mit dem von Geertman und De Blaauw 
gefundenen im Westen anschließenden Um‑
gang auflösen.36 Tatsächlich beschränkt sich die 
neue Erweiterung nach Westen auf den Raum, 
der von diesem Retrochor eingenommen wor‑
den wäre (Abb. 9). Trotz der Erweiterung nach 
Westen bliebe in diesem Fall die Grundrissaus‑
dehnung gewahrt. Man kann meines Erachtens 
die Logik umkehren und als Argument für die 
‚oberirdische‘ Existenz des heute nur noch in 
Fundamentspuren angedeuteten Umgangs an‑
sehen. Und eine zweite Merkwürdigkeit fände 
auf diese Weise zwanglos ihre Begründung: Das 
schmale Querhaus (Abb. 4 und 8) konnte, da die 
Apsis nur acht Meter nach Westen verschoben 
werden konnte, einfach nicht tiefer ausfallen.

Schlussbemerkung

Wenn man die kirchenpolitischen Hauptak‑
zente und die großen Anstrengungen Nikolaus’ 
IV. (1288‑92) betrachtet, den Fall von Akkon 
zu verhindern und, als das fehlgeschlagen war, 
Verbündete für einen Kreuzzug zu finden, mu‑
ten die Bemühungen des Papstes, in Rom seine 
Hauskathedrale am Lateran und die vornehms‑
te Marienbasilika zu erneuern und zu verschö‑
nern, relativ nebensächlich an.37 Im Bereich der 
politischen Symbolik gehören diese Initiativen 
aber zu den deutlichsten Zeichen päpstlicher 
Bemühungen im Hoch‑ und Spätmittelalter. Er 
erneuerte und vergrößerte die Hauptkirchen im 
Mauerring der Stadt Rom und versetzte sie mit 
kostbarem Mosaik in einen Zustand, der kirch‑
lichem Selbstverständnis und dem Anspruch, 
den die Traditionen des 4. und 5. Jahrhunderts 
gesetzt hatten, gerecht werden konnte.38 Selbst 
wenn man die Maßnahmen an S. Giovanni in 
Laterano und S. Maria Maggiore nur unter As‑
pekten des Stils anschaut, muten sie mit ihren 
ehrgeizigen Mosaikprogrammen wie eine letzte 
Kraftanstrengung an, die angestammte romanitas 
zeitgemäß zu erneuern. Ohne in Nachahmung 
zu verfallen, rivalisiert diese Kunst (Mosaikma‑
lerei und Architektur) mit den modernen Strö‑
mungen aus den politisch und kulturell längst 
dominant gewordenen französischen Gebieten, 
vielleicht sogar im Gefühl der eigenen Überle‑
genheit. Wenn man in solchen Sprachäußerun‑
gen der Kunst eine politische Haltung erkennen 
will, ist die Analogie zur Situation des päpst‑
lichen Roms unverkennbar. Man könnte nun 
die Initiativen Nikolaus’ IV. als anachronistisch 
und als Teil einer Tragödie abtun, deren letzter 
Akt sich 1307 mit dem Umzug der Kurie nach 
Avignon erfüllte. Aber hätte der Papst eine bes‑
sere Politik betrieben, wenn er nicht romzent‑
riert gedacht und statt der renovatio Romae eine 
Kunstsprache protegiert hätte, die vielleicht 
aus S. Maria Maggiore ein gotisch anmutendes 
Bauwerk gemacht hätte? Aus heutiger Sicht läge 
eine solche Idee nicht so fern, gerade wenn man 
berücksichtigt, dass sich der erste Franziskaner 
auf dem Papstthron mit seinen Bauleistungen 
auch programmatisch in die Nachfolge der in 
Italien zunächst fremd und modern erscheinen‑
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den gotischen Architektur von S. Francesco in 
Assisi hätte stellen können.39 Genug der Sätze 
im Irrealis. Sicher ist, auch unter dem Vorzei‑
chen eines opus francigenum (hier doppelsinnig: 
französisch und franziskanisch) wäre die Kurie 
nicht in Rom geblieben. Ist es deshalb unsinnig, 
sich Gedanken über die politische Interpretier‑
barkeit von Kunstwerken zu machen?40

Ich meine trotz ihrer begrenzten Wirksam‑
keit können Bau‑ und Bildwerke als bewusst 
gesetzte Zeichen der Identifikationsstiftung 

angesehen werden. Sie enthalten immer auch 
etwas von den Wunschvorstellungen ihrer In‑
itianten, sind also Zeugnis einer Fiktion mit 
utopischen Anteilen, die vielfach als bewusstes 
Gegenbild zur realen Lage kreiert wurde. Die 
Erneuerung der beiden großen alten Basiliken 
in den Mauern der Stadt unter Nikolaus  IV. 
sollte in einem hoch kompetitiven Umfeld riva‑
lisierender Kräfte solche Zeichen einer römisch‑
franziskanischen Erneuerung setzen.

Notes

1 Niemand hat in den letzten dreißig Jahren die 
Kenntnis römischer Basiliken so erweitert wie Sib‑
le de Blaauw. Wer sich heute wie ich an römischen 
Kirchen des Mittelalters versucht, ist immer auf sei‑
nen Spuren. Das gilt auch für diesen Beitrag, der für 
den Geehrten wenig Neues enthält, selbst aber sehr 
viel aus Sibles Schriften gesogen hat. Zur Vertiefung 
der hier angeschnittenen Fragen sind deshalb die ent‑
sprechenden Abschnitte bei Sible de Blaauw: Cultus et 
decor. Liturgia e architettura nella Roma tardo antica e me-
dievale – Basilica Salvatoris, Sanctae Mariae, Sancti Petri. 
Vatikanstadt 1994, essentiell. Für die freundliche Re‑
daktion dieses Textes und für wichtige bibliographi‑
sche Hinweise danke ich Lex Bosman.

2 Ein gezeichnetes Projekt Borrominis für eine erneu‑
erte Lateranbasilika (1647) mit erweiterter Westpartie 
trägt die Beischrift (eigenhändig, aber von anderer 
Hand nachgezogen): ‚SS.ta disse che piaceva il diseg‑
no ma che non voleva variare li fond(amen)ti e sito 
della chiesa antica fatta da un Papa santo e un impera‑
tore santo e che Iddio non averia [sic: aveva?] mai per‑
messo che nessuno Pontefice havesse variato la pianta 
di questa SS.ta Basilica e che pero non voleva se non 
repararla fortificarla e ornarla ma non mai variare li 
suoi fondamenti e però resto della volta come sta nel 
sito anticho senza trasportarsi come si vede nel pre‑
sente disegno.‘ Dazu Joseph Connors und Augusto 
Roca de Amicis: A New Plan by Borromini for the 
Lateran Basilica, Rome. In: The Burlington Magazine 
146 (2004), S. 526‑33, hier S. 526, 529, Fig. 23.

3 Bekanntlich ist die Apsis Nikolaus’ IV. 1881 ein‑
gerissen worden und nach Plänen Vespignanis ein 
neuer Chor mit Apsis als Westerweiterung gebaut 
worden. Das alte Apsismosaik ist dabei entgegen der 
ursprünglichen Intention vollständig untergegangen. 
Das Mosaik der heutigen Apsis ist eine Nachschöp‑
fung. Busiri Vicis Plan, die alte Apsis, die man zu‑
nächst für konstantinisch hielt, mithilfe von Loko‑
motiven und Dampfmaschinen zu verschieben, kam 
nicht zur Ausführung. Siehe Peter C. Claussen und 
Daniela Mondini: Die Lokomotive des Papstes. Bu‑

siris Plan, die Apsis von S. Giovanni in Laterano mit 
Dampfkraft zu verschieben. In: SvM – Die Festschrift 
für Stanislaus von Moos. Hg. von Karin Gimmi [u.a.]. 
Zürich 2005, S. 56‑72.

4 Richard Krautheimer [u.a.]: Corpus Basilicarum Chris-
tianarum Romae. The Early Christian Basilicas of Rome 
(IV–IX Cent.) (hinfort CBCR). 5 Bde. Vatikanstadt 
1937‑77, Bd. v, S. 30‑35, 72, Fig. 80.

5 De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, S. 257, 260; Paola Mathis: 
L’antica abside della basilica di S. Giovanni in Latera‑
no e la questione del ambulatorio. In: Opus 7 (2003), 
S. 19‑38, hier S. 24‑27.

6 Peter C. Claussen: S. Giovanni in Laterano, Stuttgart 
2008 (Die Kirchen der Stadt Rom im Mittelalter 
1050‑1300, 2), mit einem Beitrag von Darko Seneko‑
vic über S. Giovanni in Fonte, S. 137‑40. Der 4. Band 
des Corpus der römischen Kirchen des Mittelalters 
mit den Buchstaben M–N wird voraussichtlich 2017 
erscheinen und im Abschnitt über S. Maria Maggio‑
re auch ein Kapitel über die dortigen Inschrifttafeln 
enthalten.

7 Claussen, S.  Giovanni, S.  42‑44; Julian Gardner: 
The Louvre Stigmatization and the Problem of the 
Narrative Altarpiece. In: Zeitschrift für Kunstgeschichte 
45 (1982), S. 217‑48, hier S. 227‑31.

8 Ausnahme ist Alt St.  Peter, wo die überstehenden 
Kreuzarme aber durch Kolonnaden abgetrennt wa‑
ren und folglich als eigene Räume gerechnet werden 
müssen. Siehe CBCR v, S. 243‑44, 251‑56; De Bla‑
auw, Cultus et decor, S. 459‑60.

9 De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, S. 230 mit den Quellen‑
angaben.

10 Die Revision in: Sible de Blaauw: Reception and 
Renovation of Early Christian Churches in Rome, 
c. 1050‑1300. In: Rome across Time and Space. Cultural 
Transmission and the Exchanged of Ideas c. 500‑1400. Hg. 
von Claudia Bolgia and others. Cambridge 2011, 
S. 151‑66, hier S. 161‑62. Am Querhaus von S. Gio‑
vanni in Laterano beträgt der Modulus für 5 Lagen 
des Backsteinmauerwerks 25 cm, was typisch ist für 
Bauten des fortgeschrittenen 13. Jahrhunderts. Sie‑
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he auch CBCR v, S.  19‑22. Claussen, S.  Giovanni, 
S.  148‑56. Das Querhaus von S.  Maria Maggiore 
weist mit 25‑26  cm fast den gleichen Modulus auf. 
Das wichtigste Argument zur Baustruktur ist viel‑
leicht, dass der etwa 1225 bis 1235 errichtete Kreuz‑
gang der Lateranbasilika genau in der Achse der 
konstantinischen Flügelausbauten erbaut wurde und 
deshalb asymmetrisch zum jetzigen südlichen Quer‑
hausarm liegt. Der Kreuzgang spiegelt damit eine Si‑
tuation, in der das verbreiterte Querhaus noch nicht 
existierte und auch nicht in Planung war.

11 Es wäre damit ähnlich schmal ausgefallen wie das 
spätere Querhaus von S. Maria Maggiore.

12 Sible de Blaauw: A Mediaeval Portico at San Giovan‑
ni in Laterano. The Basilica and its Ancient Conven‑
tual Building. In: Papers of the British School at Rome 
58 (1990), S. 299‑313.

13 De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, i, S. 221‑33 und ii, Figs 1 
und 7.

14 Dazu De Blaauw, Reception, S. 161.
15 CBCR iii, S. 52; De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, S. 350‑52.
16 De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, i, S. 351‑52 und ii, Figs 13 

und 14. Die Befunde wurden allerdings bisher nur 
auf der Nordseite der Apsis ergraben. Sie würden 
aber vermutlich im Süden symmetrisch aufzufinden 
sein.

17 Das betont De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, S. 361.
18 Herman Geertman: The Builders of the Basilica Ma‑

ior in Rome. In: Festoen. Opgedragen aan A. N. Zadoks-
Josephus Jitta bij haar zeventigste verjaardag. Groningen, 
Bussum 1976, S. 277‑95; De Blaauw, Deambulatori, 
S.  93‑109; Herman Geertman: Forze centrifughe e 
centripete nella Roma cristiana. Il Laterano, la Ba‑
silica Iulia e la Basilica Liberiana. In: Rendiconti della 
Pontificia Accademia romana di Archeologia 59  (1987), 
S. 63‑91; De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, i, S. 350‑55.

19 De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, ii, Fig. 14.
20 Richard Krautheimer: Early Christian and Byzantine 

architecture, Harmondsworth 41986, S. 468, Anm. 46. 
Auch Hugo Brandenburg lehnt die Umgangsidee ab. 
Hugo Brandenburg: Die frühchristlichen Kirchen Roms 
vom 4. bis zum 7. Jahrhundert. Der Beginn der abendlän-
dischen Kirchenbaukunst. Regensburg 2004, S. 179.

21 Der Stich vermerkt im Steinbalken über dem Tür‑
sturz beider Portale die Inschrift des Bauherrn: G 
EPS’ OSTIEN CARDIN (Guillelmus Episcopus Os‑
tiensis Cardinalis). Da Guillaume Estouteville 1461 
zum Bischof von Ostia ernannt wurde, ergibt sich 
ein terminus post quem für den Einbruch der Portale.

22 Ich betone das, weil Natacha Piano: I mosaici absidali 
esterni di Santa Maria Maggiore a Roma e la porta 
del Presepe alla luce dell’epigrafia e della liturgia di 
Natale. Introite in atria eius, adorate Dominum in 
aula sancta eius. In: Arte medievale, 4. Ser., 2  (2005), 
S. 59‑68 ihre Argumentation auf dem Missverständ‑
nis aufbaut, bei den Grabungen im Westbereich 
1966‑71 sei ein Portaldurchbruch in der westli‑
chen Außenmauer des Nordquerhauses aufgedeckt 

worden. Vielmehr ist De Blaauw, Deambulatori, 
S. 97 zuzustimmen, der den nur ca. 0,80 m breiten 
Durchbruch als Werk der Ausgräber erkennt, ‚pro‑
babilmente per rendere accessibile la parte esteriore 
dell’abside medioevale‘. So ist es auch in seinem aus‑
faltbaren Plan der Fundamente und Mauern (Fig. 1) 
eingetragen. Eine Fehlinterpretation von Piano, 
I mosaici, S. 63 ist es wohl auch, wenn sie die Entlas‑
tungsbögen im Backsteinmauerwerk über den Por‑
talen des 15. Jahrhunderts (vgl. Abb. 7) als Reste von 
älteren Portalen aus der Zeit Nikolaus’ IV. anspricht. 
Die beiden Rundfenster über den Portalen werden 
nicht aus dem späten 13., sondern aus dem 15. Jahr‑
hundert stammen.

23 Seit die westlichen Portale vor etwa drei Jahrzehnten 
für die Besucher versperrt wurden, verstauben die 
ehemaligen Querhausräume zu dunklen Abstellkam‑
mern, in denen z.T. Geräte und unbenutztes Mobili‑
ar gelagert wird.

24 Wie sich an Fotos vor dem Abbruch kontrollieren 
lässt, traten die Blendbögen an der Apsis von S. Gio‑
vanni in Laterano etwa 10 cm vor die Wand. Siehe 
Claussen, S.  Giovanni, S.  98‑99, Abb.  35. Ähnlich 
wird auch das ursprüngliche Wandrelief der Apsis 
von S. Maria Maggiore zu denken sein.

25 Das heute verschollene Foto ist abgebildet bei Gio‑
vanni Biasiotti: La basilica di S.  Maria Maggiore a 
Roma. In: Bollettino d’Arte 9 (1915), S. 20‑32, 136‑48, 
Fig. 13. Ein 1933 hier neu angebaute Gebäude hat die 
nördliche Querhausfront vollständig verdeckt. Nur 
der Rest eines Pilasters (Tiefe 38,5 cm) ist an der Ost‑
wand des nördlichen Querarmes im Bereich über den 
Seitenschiffsdächern noch erhalten.

26 Der Stich bei Paolo De Angelis: Basilicae  S. Mariae 
Maioris de urbe a Libero Papa I usque ad Paulum V Pont. 
Max. descriptio et delineatio, Rom 1621 (Abb. 7) zeigt 
an dieser Stelle eine turmartig wirkende Partie rohen 
Maueranschnitts, die deutlich macht, dass die Erneu‑
erungsarbeiten im Westen weiter gehen sollten.

27 Zur Architektur der Apsis Nikolaus IV. an der Late‑
ranbasilika Claussen, S. Giovanni, S. 92‑104, 121‑29. 
Wenn man von frühen Beispielen wie S. Giovanni a 
Porta Latina absieht, ist der innen halbrunde außen 
polygonale Apsisgrundriss wohl zuerst an der Kapelle 
Nikolaus’ III. im vatikanischen Palast gebaut worden. 
Verloren ist die nach Norden gerichtete Apsis diesen 
Typus in der unter Nikolaus  IV. erbauten Micha‑
elskapelle am nördlichen Seitenschiff von S.  Maria 
Maggiore.

28 Siehe auch Claussen, S. Giovanni, S. 108‑09, Abb. 46.
29 Valentino Pace: Per Iacopo Torriti, frate, architetto e 

‚pictor‘. In: Mitteilungen des Kunsthistorischen Institutes 
in Florenz 40 (1996), S. 212‑21, hier S. 214‑15. Siehe 
auch Alessandro Tomei: Iacobus Torriti pictor. Una vi-
cenda figurativa del tardo Duecento romano. Rom 1990, 
S.  78‑80 der von einem anonymen Architektenbild 
ausgeht und offen lässt, ob Torriti als Franziskaner 
bezeichnet werden kann.
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30 In Sallustio Peruzzis Plan (siehe CBCR iii, Fig. 10) 
sind im Süden vier Stufen eingezeichnet, in dem 
von De Rocchi (CBCR iii, Fig.  28a) sind es zum 
Nordarm hin drei.

31 De Blaauw, Cultus et decor, i, S. 373.
32 Alessandro Tomei: Dal documento al monumento. 

Le lettere di Niccolò IV per Santa Maria Maggiore. 
In: Studi medievali e moderni 1  (1997), S.  73‑92. Die 
Briefe Nikolaus’ IV. aus Rieti hat Tomei, Iacobus Tor-
riti, vollständig transkribiert und bekannt gemacht. 
Die wichtigsten Passagen hatte auch schon De Bla‑
auw, Cultus et decor, i, S.  599 (nach BAV, Fondo  S. 
Maria Maggiore, cart. 67, Nr. 67) zitiert.

33 Die meisten Passagen der erwähnten weit ausholen‑
den Briefe aus Rieti sind Hymnen an die Mutter‑
gottes. Siehe Tomei, Dal documento al monumento.

34 Antonio Franchi: Nicolaus Papa IV. 1288‑1292 (Girola-
mo d’Ascoli). Ascoli Piceno 1990, S.  251. Zur Über‑
lieferungsgeschichte und zu den unterschiedlichen 
Interpretationen der heute verlorenen und nur in 
Auszügen von della Valle überlieferten Urkunde, 
Jürgen Wiener: Lorenzo Maitani und der Dom von Or-
vieto. Eine Beschreibung. Petersberg 2009, S. 22, 95‑103. 
‚Quod ipsa ecclesia [...] nobilis et solemnis ad instar 
S. Marie Majoris de Urbe [...] construatur‘. Man wird 
in den Einzelformen des Domes von Orvieto wenig 
Ähnlichkeit mit der römischen Basilika feststellen. 
Trotzdem hat man offenbar versucht, die Vorgabe 

dadurch zu erfüllen, dass man sich an die Maße der 
römischen Basilika gehalten hat.

35 Wie Wiener, Lorenzo Maitani, S.  95‑103 festgestellt 
hat, stimmen viele überein. So beträgt die Länge je‑
weils etwa 72 m, die Breite etwa 17,50 (in Rom ohne 
das neue Querhaus gerechnet, in Orvieto einschließ‑
lich Querhaus).

36 Vgl. dazu S. yy.
37 Franchi, Nicolaus Papa  IV.; Franca Allegrezza: Nic‑

colò III. In: Enciclopedia dei Papi. 3 Bde. Rom 2000, 
Bd. ii, S. 437‑46.

38 Grundlegend für die Beschäftigung mit diesen Fra‑
gen ist die Untersuchung von Julian Gardner: Pope 
Nicholas  IV and the Decoration of Santa Maria 
Maggiore. In: Zeitschrift für Kunstgeschichte 16 (1973), 
S. 1‑50. Auch Maria Grazia Ciardi Duprè Dal Pog‑
getto: La committenza e il mecenatismo artistico di 
Niccolò  IV. In: Niccolò  IV. Un pontificato tra Oriente 
ed Occidente. Hg. von Enrico Menestò. Spoleto 1991, 
S. 193‑222.

39 Mit den komplizierten politischen Implikationen des 
Baues von S.  Francesco in Assisi (ca.  1230‑53) be‑
schäftigt sich vor allem Wolfgang Schenkluhn: San 
Francesco in Assisi. Ecclesia specialis. Die Vision Papst 
Gregors IX. von einer Erneuerung der Kirche. Darmstadt 
1991.

40 Skeptisch gegenüber solchen Möglichkeiten ist Dale 
Kinney: Rome in the Twelfth Century. Urbs fracta 
and renovatio. In: Gesta 45 (2006), S. 199‑220.
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Visiting a ‘Home of the Saints’:
S. Prassede in Rome

Nine miedema & Daniëlle slootjes

The many Christian churches in late antique 
and early medieval Rome were places of wor-
ship, not only for the members of the church 
communities attached to them, but also for 
pilgrims and other travellers who would visit 
a church on a particular occasion or for a spe-
cifi c reason. This contribution analyses one 
such church, S. Prassede, and its developments 
over an extended period of time, i.e. from Late 
Antiquity until early modern times, with a 
particular focus on the memoria function of the 
church. As will be demonstrated, changing, and 
possibly even invented, constructions of memoria 
served the popularity of the church throughout 
the centuries.

Carolingian Period

Little is known about the earliest building of 
the church. However, based on the Liber pon
tifi calis and other documents, scholars agree that 
at some point in the fourth century there must 
have been a titulus in the direct vicinity of where 

the Church of S.  Prassede was erected later.1 
The Liber pontifi calis states the church was not 
built on the exact location of the titulus but ‘in 
another place not far away’.2

In its earliest stage the location seems to have 
served as a place of worship for the Roman mar-
tyr Prassede.3

Pope Paschal I (817-24) is held responsible for 
extensive building activities in and around the 
church, improving a structure supposedly in ru-
ins.4 The rebuilding and renovations led to a new 
prominence and visibility for S. Prassede. Schol-
ars have tried to interpret Paschal’s aspirations 
within the context of his papal position.5 They 
regard his building activities, which focused on 
three churches (S. Cecilia in Trastevere, S. Ma-
ria in Domnica and S. Prassede, the latter be-
ing Paschal’s fi rst church building project6), as 
public and visible statements of his papal power 
within the larger political power structures in, 
but also outside of Rome. Through his building 
activities Paschal is said to have positioned the 
papacy and his own personal ambitions in rela-

Fig. . Isometric reconstruction of S. Prassede as in 825. From: De Blaauw, Fig. 5 (after Emerick).
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tion to or even in competition with the western 
kingdoms and the Eastern Byzantine Empire.7

The chosen location of S. Prassede was prom-
inent as it was situated along the processional 
route used during the papal liturgy. As it be-
came one of the stational churches, the pope 
would celebrate mass at S. Prassede at least once 
a year at a key moment in the liturgical year: 
the Monday of the Holy Week, when Romans 

and pilgrims from outside Rome must have at-
tended mass in large numbers.8

The entire Church of S. Prassede, including 
the annular crypt, the atrium and the quadripor
ticus, was designed in a consciously traditional 
way, copying important characteristic features 
of St Peter’s (Fig. 1).9 Medieval visitors ascended 
to the atrium and entered the church through 
one of its three doors on the east of the building, 

Fig. 2. Reconstruction of Pope Paschal’s choir and the ‘stage set’ in S. Prassede as in 825. From: Emerick, 
Fig. 10.
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instead of entering it (as it is now) through the 
right (i.e. northern) aisle. As far as the liturgical 
furniture inside the church is concerned, espe-
cially the ‘Paschalian liturgical stage set’ (Fig. 2), 
‘the design of this church was unique’, that is: 
‘new and startling’.10 Emerick argues that the 
ninth-century arrangement of the (spolia) col-
umns was meant to draw attention to the cel-
ebrant, thus to the main altar; a pergola served 
the same purpose.11 The church was flooded by 
light through numerous windows, and the fa-
mous mosaics of the apse and the triumphal arch 
must have made an overwhelming impression. 
The apse mosaic (Fig. 3) portrays Christ, flanked 
by Peter and Paul presenting the titular saint 
Prassede next to Paul and her sister Pudentiania 
next to Peter. In addition, next to Paul and Pras-
sede the founder Pope Paschal with square blue 
halo is depicted, and at the other end a further 

male saintly figure is presented, whose identifi-
cation is uncertain.12

Although it is unclear if Prassede’s body was 
indeed buried in the church,13 she was certainly 
depicted and mentioned in the mosaics of the 
apse. Furthermore, according to the mosaic in-
scription Paschal brought PLVRIMA S[AN]
C[T]ORVM […] CORPORA into the church.14 
He seems to have opted for a strong focus on 
relics, and a long inscription in marble mentions 
no less than 2300 relics from saints being trans-
lated by Paschal to the church.15 The inscription 
places most relics ‘under this sacred altar’,16 but 
it adds that some of them were carefully distrib-
uted throughout the building: in the oratory of 
St Zeno supposedly Zeno himself ‘and the two 
others’ were buried, in ‘the oratory of Blessed 
John the Baptist, at the left hand of the above-
mentioned basilica, which is also recognized as 
the sacristy, […] Maurus and  […] other forty 

Fig. 3. Rome, S. Prassede, apse mosaic. Photo: Nine Miedema.
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martyrs’, in ‘the oratory of the blessed Virgin 
of Christ Agnes, which high up in the monas-
tery is situated, […] Pope Alex ander, […] priests 
Eventius and Theodulus’.17 The Liber pontifica
lis especially emphasizes that Paschal removed 
the bodies of martyrs ‘with great affection and 
veneration’.18 Scholars have tried to position his 
relics translation into the larger context of the 
importance of relics for the early Church. Ac-
cording to Mancho, the great relics translations 
in Rome started already in the seventh century, 
and Paschal, driven by  religious, political, and 
economic motivations, placed himself into that 
longer tradition.19 Goodson, on the other hand, 
stresses that Paschal’s relic translation was revo-
lutionary in two respects.20 First, veneration of 
relics had, before Paschal, taken place outside 
the city walls; and second, the sheer number of 
corporeal remains to be translated to this one 
church within the walls was unprecedented.

Whereas the oratories of St John the Baptist 
and St Agnes did not survive the building ac-
tivities of subsequent popes, the so-called Zeno 
Chapel has; it still contains most of its original 
mosaic decoration.21 The chapel, attached to the 
right aisle of S. Prassede (outside the nave and 
aisle, but marked by a splendid entrance – for 
a detail, see cover photo), was dedicated to St 
Zeno, but also seems to have been designed as a 
place of remembrance for Theodora, the moth-
er of Pope Paschal.22 The meaning of Theodora 
in the chapel has puzzled scholars for the past 
decades as they have tried to understand Pas-
chal’s intention, giving his mother a prominent 
role and yet dedicating the chapel to St Zeno. 
Notably, the mosaics offer a portrait of Theo-
dora (Fig.  4), but in the Liber pontificalis she is 
not mentioned. In her interpretation of Theo-
dora’s role in the chapel, Goodson sees a direct 
connection between Theodora and her papal 

Fig. 4. Rome, S. Prassede, mosaic with Theodora (left) in the Zeno Chapel. Photo: Nine Miedema.



‘Home of the Saints’: S. Prassede in Rome

73

son, as ‘Theodora’s position in the chapel, on 
the left-hand side of the northern niche echoes 
the position of Paschal in the main apse mosaic, 
where he stands among the saints and Christ’.23 
Furthermore, Goodson emphasizes that the 
Zeno Chapel was designed as a funerary chapel 
for Theodora, which seems to endorse Davis 
in his ideas that the chapel ‘is based closely on 
the architecture of two Roman mausoleaums, 
one pagan (the tomb of the Cercenii), the oth-
er presumably Christian (the so-called chapel 
of St Tiburtius adjoining SS  Marcellino e Pi-
etro)’.24 However, it is uncertain if Theodora 
was indeed buried in the chapel. The above 
mentioned marble inscription refers to the pres-
ence of Theodora’s body in the chapel: ‘manu 
dextra ubi utique benignissimae suae genetri-
cis scilicet domnae Theodorae episcopae cor-
pus quiescit’.25 There is some scholarly debate 
about the age of the inscription – its upper part 
seems to date from the ninth century, the lower 
part was probably renewed during the fifteenth 
century.26 Davis even argues that the (entire) 
inscription dates from the eighteenth century 
and ‘was intended as a more legible version of 
a 13th-century original’, ‘but may have been 
based on a 9th-century document’.27 Nilgen’s 
explanation, based on the different fonts used in 
the inscription, that the lower half (which con-
tains the reference to Theodora) was not part of 
the original inscription, leads to the possibility 
that Theodora had in fact not been buried in 
the chapel. Nevertheless, Goodson claims that it 
was precisely the combination of relics of Zeno 
and other saints as well as Theodora that offered 
Paschal ‘a vehicle for the redemption of the soul 
of Paschal’s mother and a glorification of the 
episcopal family’.28 In other words, Theodora, 
celebrated symbolically or in reality in death in 
this chapel, and presented in the mosaic with a 
square halo, could be seen as yet another confir-
mation of Paschal’s claim to a prominent posi-
tion in the church.29

Another aspect that has caught scholarly at-
tention is the fact that the Zeno Chapel is often 
considered to be one of the most prominent ex-
amples of Byzantine influence on art in Rome 
in the ninth century, not only in the portrayal 
of the images but also in the presentation of the 

hierarchy of Christ, the mother Virgin, apos-
tles, saints, and martyrs.30  Krautheimer sees in 
the mosaic panels of S. Prassede both a Caro-
lingian revival of ‘Roman late antique Chris-
tian monumental art’ as well as the influence of 
Byzantine models.31 However, this merging of 
two traditions has led to scholarly discussions 
if the mosaics in S. Prassede show differences 
from or similarities with both the western and 
eastern traditions.32 The Byzantine influence 
on the artistic expressions in S. Prassede during 
Paschal’s papacy has often been connected with 
the presence of Greek refugees in Rome who 
had fled there because of the second period of 
Iconoclasm in Constantinople. Byzantine in-
fluence is not only to be detected in the icono-
graphic programmes in the church, but also in 
the adjacent monastery built by Paschal, where 
he gathered ‘a holy community of Greeks, 
which he placed therein to carry out carefully 
by day and night praises to almighty God and 
[again] his saints resting therin, chanting the 
psalms in the Greek manner’.33

Some scholars even go so far as to argue that in 
the mosaic programmes as well as in the presence 
of the Greek monks in the monastery at S. Pras-
sede, Paschal’s iconophilism can be detected.34 
Even though this point would be difficult to 
validate, it is clear that ever since the first wave 
of iconoclasm in Byzantium in the eighth cen-
tury, the Greek community in Rome that had 
already been there for many centuries had expe-
rienced an increase of Greek refugees from the 
East.35 Surely, Greeks who ended up in Rome, as 
any other group would, brought with them their 
own language, their own cultural and religious 
practices, and their own artistic styles and cus-
toms, but simultaneously they took over customs 
of life in Rome.36 Many Greeks might have lived 
in the Greco-Oriental quarter along the banks 
of the Tiber, at the foot of the Aventine hill, as 
well as along the Via Ostia. As Ekonomou ar-
gues, this quarter of the city might in the sixth 
and seventh centuries be seen as the centre of 
Byzantine Rome with its own church, S. Maria 
in Cosmedin.37 However, in the early ninth cen-
tury, when more Greeks, especially clergy and 
monks, fleeing from iconoclasm, had arrived in 
Rome, Paschal might have had them in mind as 
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well as a community that he wanted to provide 
with a particular location for worship, when he 
(re)built S. Prassede and the adjacent monastery.

High Middle Ages

The function of S.  Prassede in the cycle of 
stations of the liturgical year secured that the 
church continued to attract some attention 
throughout the centuries, even after the Greek 
monks left the monastery.38 It is, however, dif-
ficult to reconstruct the exact developments of 

the building after the ninth century.39 Scholars 
have combined stilistical arguments (prone to 
change due to developing scholarly insights) as 
given by singular aspects of the building with 
text sources (often written centuries after the 
renovations in question). Buchowiecki suggests, 
for example, that the campanile (on top of the 
left arm of the transept, destroying part of the 
Carolingian frescoes) was built when Bene detto 
Caio (1073-87) repaired the crypt;40 but accord-
ing to Caperna the campanile dates from the 
second half of the thirteenth century,41 built 

Fig. 5. Reconstruction of Pope Paschal’s choir in S. Prassede as in 825. From: Goodson, Fig. 29.
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roughly at the same time when the diaphragm 
arches within the church were added.42 The 
cosmatesque remains of the high altar which 
are nowadays in the crypt43 are difficult to date 
precisely as well, but the stilistically similar cos-
matesque grave of Cardinal Pantaleone Anchier 
was erected in 1286;44 during this time, the right 
arm of the transept was obviously already used 
as a seperate chapel, probably first dedicated to 
All Saints, later to the Crucified.45

These sources indicate that there were sub-
stantial changes to the building during the 
thirteenth century. Notably, this changed the 
design of the Carolingian church as described 
by Emerick: the diaphragm arches reduced the 
visibility of the apse, the triumphal arch and 
the frescoes;46 as the arms of the transept were 
closed, the latter were definitely no longer vis-
ible, which means that the memoria of those 
saints depicted in the frescoes who were not 
mentioned in the Carolingian marble relic in-
scription was interrupted.47 Furthermore, the 
concentration on the high altar (Emerick) was 
by now given up: apart from the oratories of St 
Zeno and probably St John the Baptist, which 
may still have been in use in the thirteenth 
century, both located beyond the aisles of the 
church, the Chapel of All Saints now formed 
part of the transept and right aisle.48

Perhaps the fact that Giovanni Colonna, who 
kept the title of S.Prassede from 1211-45, is said 
to have donated the column of Christ’s flagella-
tion to S. Prassede in the year 1223,49 was even 
more important for the history and function of 
the church and the memoria it communicated 
than the changes in the building structure. By 
allegedly bringing this relic to Rome, S. Pras-
sede remained, as in Paschal’s time, a ‘neocat-
acombal[.]’ ‘home of the saints’,50 but now the 
Roman martyrs were complemented with a 
relic of even higher significance, diminishing 
Paschal’s and especially Theodora’s memoria.51 
This is affirmed by the earliest manuscripts of 
the pilgrim’s guides for Rome, the Indulgentiae 
ecclesiarum urbis Romae, for example by the rotulus 
of St Gall (late fourteenth century), which sec-
ond to none refers to the column:52

Jn ecclesia Braxedes jbi est quarta pars colump-
ne ad quam flagellatus fuit Cristus, et super co-
lumpnam jacet corpus sancti Valentini martiris53 
et multa corpora sanctorum martirum, et quarte 
partis remissio peccatorum.54

Late Middle Ages

During the fifteenth century, the perception 
of the church as a ‘home of the saints’ changed 
once more. After the end of the Great Western 
Schism,55 several attempts were made to rein-
ventory the relics kept in S. Prassede – surpris-
ingly, without making use of the Carolingian 
inscription in marble, although it was still in 
the church, ‘as we com in at Ϸe dore’, as John 
Capgrave testified in 1450.56 The different cat-
alogues of relics compiled by Nicolò Signorili 
(c. 1430),57 by the anonymous author of the ex-
tensive Wolfenbüttel manuscript (in German, 
1448),58 and by Davanzati (1725)59 deserve fur-
ther research, which, however, can not be ac-
complished here. But crucial for an interpreta-
tion of S.  Prassede in the fifteenth century is 
the reference to a new element, which, though 
obviously borrowed from the late antique vita of 
Prassede, within the descriptions of the church 
first seems to be mentioned in 1447:60

Zu sant Praxedis, da ist grosser ablas. Vnd sun-
der da ist ein cappell, do thuren auch die fraw-
en nit ein gen,61 jn der cappellen ist vergebung 
aller sund alle tag. Jn der cappellen ist auch ein 
virteil der sewl, doran vnnserr her Ihesus Cris-
tus ist gegeyselt vnd geschlagen worden. Item 
in der selben cappellen ligt auch der heylige 
merterer vnd frevnde gottes sant Valentin.
Jtem darnach kumbt man zu einem eysen git-
ter, vnd das ist ob einem prunnen [= ‘well’], 
vnd darein hat sant Praxedis das plut der mar-
terer getragen, als das da geflossen ist von der 
vorgenanten kirchen bey den fleischpencken, 
als die Tyber ist drey tag geflossen mit plut. Vnd 
do die heylige Praxedis also trug, do sprach sie 
zu got: ‘Ach lieber herr, wye lestu mich al-
lein tragen, das ich nit gehilffen hab, das ich 
 mocht das plut deiner dyner auff geschopfen!’ 
Do sprachen die heyligen zu ir: ‘Meynstu, das 
dw das alleyn habst gethan? Wir sind stetes bey 
dir gewest vnd haben dir geholffen!’ Vnd wer 
von der gassen vber die steynen stygen hinein 
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get mit andacht, der hat vergebung aller sund, 
wann vber die stieg hat sie das plut getragen, 
als man noch rote mal sicht auf den steynen, 
als sie das plut hat gereret, als sie es trug in den 
prunen in der kirchen. Vnd wer ein pater nos
ter da pet bey dem prunnen, der hat besundern 
grossen ablas. […]

The well,62 allegedly containing the martyrs’ 
blood which Prassede according to her vita col-
lected, redirects the attention to the Roman 
martyrs, and to Prassede; ‘wol IIJ tausent mar-
terer’ are now remembered (fol.  9v), but Pas-
chal’s name is left out in the fourteenth- and 
early fifteenth-century guides to the Roman 
churches.

The supposed location of the well is nowa-
days still marked in the neo-Cosmatic floor de-
signed by Antonio Muñoz in the early twenti-
eth century (Fig. 6). Caperna rightfully deplores 

the fact that Muñoz left ‘[n]essuna relazione’ on 
what is hidden now under the new pavement of 
S.  Prassede.63 Obviously a hexagonal well was 
removed which (in this form) dated from the 
seventeenth century (Fig.  7).64 It is unknown 
what the well exactly looked like before the sev-
enteenth century; earlier texts do not mention 
a well enclosure of marble or masonry, but only 
a metal grid and/or a round stone stone with a 
metal fence.65

Looking back at the Carolingian design of 
the church as described above, it seems neces-
sary to rethink the ‘grande venerazione’ ‘sin da 
tempi rimoti’ of the well.66 We would like to 
hypothesize that the well did not yet exist dur-
ing Paschal’s time: if the titulus would have been 
near the spot of the legendary well, it would 
have been surprising if Paschal would have built 
his new church as a lieu de mémoire for the well 

Fig. 6. Rome, S. Prassede, neo-Cosmatic floor, detail marking the supposed location of the blood well, as 
since 1918. Photo: Nine Miedema.
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somewhere else, ‘in alio non longe demutans 
loco’, as the Liber pontificalis states (see above). 
It should be remembered that Paschal is said 
to have brought the bodies of many martyrs 
from different cemeteries in and around Rome 
to S. Prassede, not to have built his church on 
the exact location of one of these catacombs. It 
would have been surprising as well if, instead, 
Paschal’s new church would have been built on 
the orginal site of the well without incorporat-
ing it into the design of the church, either by 
placing the high altar on top of the well (as the 
example of St Peter’s would have suggested) or 
by mentioning it in the mosaic or marble in-
scriptions. Furthermore, the ‘Paschalian liturgi-
cal stage set’ within the Carolingian church,67 
which concentrated on the high altar, would 
have been severely disturbed by a second place 
of worship in the middle of the central nave.68

Thus, it seems possible that the well is a fif-
teenth-century ‘invented tradition’, or rather: 
an ‘invented lieu de mémoire’: reading in the vita 
of the holy Prassede that she collected the blood 
of the Roman martyrs, a search for the place 
where the blood was deposited, maybe during 
repairs of the pavement of the church, might 
have ‘recognized’ any antique structure of the 
insula beneath the church, even a simple wall, 
as being (part of ) the legendary well.69 The 
tendency to an affective realization and visu-
alisation of the atrocities the martyrs suffered, 
as shown especially by the Berlin manuscript 
quoted above, seems to fit well into late (rather 
than high or early) medieval religious culture.

Regardless of the age of the well, in 1913 the 
Fondo per il Culto decided to restore the floor 
(finished in 1918); while the aisles were repaved 
without Muñoz (who had in 1914 become So-
printendente) being able to interfere, he decid-

Fig. 7. Rome, S. Prassede, central nave with the blood well as before 1918. Photo: Courtesy of the Centre for 
Art Historical Documentation (CKD), Radboud University Nijmegen.
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edly influenced the design of the central nave’s 
pavement – though never mentioning the well, 
on whose removal both the Fondo and Muñoz 
as well as the Consiglio Superiore per le An-
tichità e Belle Arti seem to have tacitly agreed 
– evoking criticism for example by archeologist 
Orazio Marucchi.70 If our hypothesis that no an-
tique well existed is true, the clergy in charge 
of the redecoration of S.  Prassede might have 
wanted to attract as little attention as possible 
to this (alleged) fact, and thus had no interest 
in documenting the excavations. It does catch 
the eye that the new inscription which marks 
the old site of the presumptive well reads [chi-
rho] CONDITORIVM RELIQVIARUM 
SANCTORVM MARTYRVM IN AEDIBVS 
SANCTAE PRAXEDIS (Fig.  6), thus neither 
mentioning a well nor the blood of the martyrs 
– nor, for that matter, Paschal.

A short glance at the further developments of 
the descriptions of S. Prassede in the fifteenth 
century must suffice here – the most popular 
printed late fifteenth-century pilgrims’ guide in 
Latin is, as far as is reconstructable now, the first 
description of Rome to merge the Carolingian 
as well as the high and late medieval features of 
S. Prassede. This guide returns to Paschal’s relic 
inscription, although it only quotes the first few 
lines:71

Ad Sanctam Praxedem. Temporibus sanctis-
simi ac beatissimi apostolici domini Pas-
calis pape introducta [sunt] veneranda 
sanctorum corpora in hanc sanctam et 
vene[rabilem] basilicam beate Christi vir-
ginis Praxedis, que predi[ctus ponti]fex 
diruta et cimiterium seu corporis iacentia 
auferens sub altari summo proprijs mani-
bus collocauit in mense julij die XX, in-
dictione X.
In capella Libera Nos a Penis Inferni et ortus 
paradisi est columna in quam ligatus fuit domi
nus noster Jesus Christus in passione sua, et super 
dicta columna sunt corpora sanctorum martirum 
Ualentini et Cenonis. Et in medio capelle sub 
lapide rotundo sunt corpora XL martirum, et in 
sinistra manu super quem positum est plumbum 
cum quo columna fuit mutata, quem mulieres 
tangunt, ex quo mulieres non possunt intrare 
capellam; sub isto lapide sunt sepulti XJ summi 
pontifices. Et sunt indulgentie quotidie XIJ M 

annorum et totidem quadragenarum et tertie 
partis remissio omnium peccatorum.
Jn medio ecclesie vbi ferrum circumdat lapi-
dem rotundum sub illo lapide dicitur esse san
guis sanctorum martirum quem beata Praxedis 
cum quadam spongia colligens in hunc puteum 
lapide rotundo conclusum infundebat et multa 
sanctorum corpora in Christo zelauit, per quo-
rum merita concedat nobis deus celorum regna. 
Jtem in hac supradicta venerabili capella est al-
tare super quo Pascalis papa predictus celebrauit 
quinque missas pro quadam anima defuncta, 
quibus finitis visibiliter vidit illam deferre 
beatam virginem in gremio omnipotentis dei, 
vt euidenter patet in pariete dicte capelle su-
pra fenestram ferream. Quo viso miraculo auc-
toritate apostolica dimisit quod si quis celebrari 
fecerit, extrahat vnam animam de purgatorio.

Panvinio (1570-84), again combining references 
to the well, the column and the many relics list-
ed by Signorili, is the first author to quote the 
entire Carolingian inscription – thus re-estab-
lishing not only the memory of Pope Paschal, 
but also of Paschal’s mother Theodora.

Conclusion

During the Carolingian period, four aspects 
of S.  Prassede stand out: (1) its location along 
the processional route for the papal mass on the 
Monday of Holy Week which would attract 
many pelgrims and visitors; (2) the importance 
of relics to worship, reinforced by Paschal’s 
translation of thousands of relics to the church; 
(3) the importance and presence of Theodora, 
Paschal’s mother, in the Zeno Chapel; and (4) 
the possible connection with the Greek com-
munity in Rome materialized in the style of the 
mosaics especially in the Zeno Chapel.

Whereas the first aspect remains relatively 
stable during the centuries to follow, the memo
ria of (3) and (4) proved to be of short duration. 
Although Paschal obviously exerted himself in 
order to secure the memoria of his personal ac-
tivities as a pope (arising from religious, politi-
cal and economic ambitions) and of Theodora, 
those visiting S.  Prassede from the tenth cen-
tury onwards were obviously hardly interested 
in the founder pope and his mother. As for the 
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relics of the church, all written witnesses agree 
upon the fundamental importance of S.  Pras-
sede as a ‘home of the saints’ – but the question 
which saints exactly were to be venerated in the 
church was answered in various ways. The col-
umn of Christ’s flagellation shifted the attention 
of the visitors from the numerous lesser-known 
Roman martyrs to the martyr with the high-
est possible authority, probably from the thir-
teenth century onwards. Supposedly during the 
fifteenth century, after the ‘discovery’ of a blood 
well where under the pavement of the church 

antique remains were visible, the memoria of 
the Roman saints was re-added to the memory 
of Christ’s passion; varying inventories of the 
unprecedentedly rich treasure of relics S. Pras-
sede housed were written, but it was not before 
the sixteenth century that all accessible sources 
(Carolingian relic inscription including Paschal 
and Theodora, blood well, and late medieval 
relic inventories) merged into an exhaustive 
documentation of all those deserving worship 
in the Church of S. Prassede.
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(p.  129)), a ‘Kardinal-Priesterkirche’ (Buchowiecki, 
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possibilities of worldly political display, favouring a 
glorification of the celebrant and thus, indirectly, of 
the independence of papacy from the Frankish (and 
Greek) kings (Emerick, p.  149). Cf.  Wisskirchen, 
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the ‘western direction of the apse’ can be seen as ‘the 
most decisive aspect in the definition of a “Carolin-
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[TO]RVM (Forcella, ii, no. 1495). As Pantaleone An-
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after entering the church, which can hardly be the 
original site of the chapel.

49 There is hardly any reliable source for this occur-
rence. Contemporary documentation on Giovanni 
Colonna’s life can be found in Matthaei Parisiensis [...] 
Chronica majora, ed. by Henry Richards Luard, Re-
rum britannicarum medii aevi scriptores, 57, 7 vols 
(London: Longman, 1872-83), iii (1876), pp.  219, 
444-46; iv (1877), pp. 59, 165, 168, 250, 287; v (1880), 
p. 65, and in papal documents published and analysed 
by Pierre-Vincent Claverie, Honorius  III et l’Orient 
(1216-1227): Etude et publication de sources inédites des 
Archives vaticanes (ASV), The Medieval Mediterra-
nean, 97 (Leiden and Boston: Brill, 2013), but the 

column is not mentioned here. Two sixteenth- and 
seventeenth-century inscriptions refer to Colonna 
bringing the column to Rome (Forcella, ii, no. 1546; 
La Descrittione di Roma di Benedetto Mellini nel codice 
Vat. lat. 11905, ed. by Federico Guidobaldi and others, 
Sussidi allo Studio delle Antichità Cristiane, 23 (Vati-
can City: Pontificio Istituto di Archeologia Cristiana, 
2010), pp. 478-79). The first reference to the Colonna 
family (without Giovanni’s name) being connected 
with the column seems to be Giovanni Rucellai, 
1450 (Valentini and Zucchetti, iv (1953), p. 411). The 
year 1223 is first mentioned by Mellini, p. 479, who 
copied a 1566 inscription referring to this date.

50 Mancho, p. 36; Goodson, Rome, p. 197.
51 It seems the column was placed in the Zeno Chapel, 

thus drastically changing the chapel’s original memo-
rial function and linking its name to Christ; the chap-
el was now also called Hortus Paradisi and, because of 
its indulgences, Libera nos a Poenis Inferni (Miedema, 
Die römischen Kirchen, pp. 753-54). Leopold of Vien-
na (1377) seems to be the first traveller to mention 
the column as standing in the Zeno Chapel: Joseph 
Haupt, ‘Philippi Liber de terra sancta in der deutschen 
Uebersetzung des Augustiner Lesemeisters Leupold, 
vom Jahre 1377’, Oesterreichische Vierteljahresschrift für 
katholische Theologie, 10 (1871), 511-40 (p. 525): ‘Doselb 
ein chappelln ist do ist ein gancz stukch der säul do 
vnser herr an geslagen ist vnd getar chain fraw hin in 
gen’. Mellini, pp. 466-67, adds in the late seventeenth 
century that the column stood in the right-hand 
niche, coming in from the aisle.

52 Transcription after the facsimile given by Clemens 
Müller, ‘[Die Sehenswürdigkeiten der Stadt Rom, 
ausgezogen] aus der Chronik’, in Vedi Napoli e poi mu
ori: Grand Tour der Mönche, ed. by Peter Erhart and Ja-
kob Kuratli Hüeblin (St Gall: Verlag am Klosterhof, 
2014), pp.  96-111 (adding a modern interpunction; 
italics mark dissolved abbreviations). The Latin text 
has been edited before by Hülsen, p. 154, using five 
late fourteenth- and a fifteenth-century manuscript; 
only the St Gall, the Stuttgart, and the (fifteenth-
century) Munich manuscripts mention the column, 
as well as Leopold (1377, see n.  51). Miedema, Die 
römischen Kirchen, pp. 746-56, especially p. 749, relics 
no. 4. – Nicolás Rosell, who died in 1362, in men-
tions S. Prassede in his De mirabilibus civitatis Romae, 
without giving any further details (Valentini and 
Zucchetti, iii, p. 189).

53 Of the Latin manuscripts used by Hülsen, p. 154, only 
the St Gall codex mentions Valentinus (he is omitted 
by Leopold of Vienna as well, see n. 51). Valentinus 
is not recorded in the Carolingian relic inscription 
(Goodson, Rome, pp. 327-33); tradition has it he was 
Zeno’s brother and rested together with him in the 
Zeno Chapel (Buchowiecki, iii, p. 612), but it is un-
clear how old this tradition is.

54 The indulgence mentioned in this text is unauthor-
ized, as are most of the indulgences in the Indulgentiae 
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ecclesiarum urbis Romae. The only verifiable indul-
gence for S. Prassede was granted by Nicolas IV on 
13 March 1290, see Fedele 1905, pp. 107-08 (one year 
and 40 carenae).

55 Manetti claims Pope Nicolas V restaured S. Prassede 
(‘Vita Nicolai V. summi pontificis auctore Jannotio 
Manetto Florentino’, in Ludovicus  A. Muratorius, 
Rerum italicarum scriptores,  iii.2 (Milan: Societas Pa-
latina in Regia Curia, 1734), pp. 907-60 (pp. 930-31): 
‘Stationum Ædes [...] reparare ac reformare decreve-
rat, atque hoc [...] officium in plurimis minoribus’, 
for example ‘Beatæ Praxedis, reparationibus con-
structionibusque inchoavit’). However, ‘I restauri [...] 
di Nicolò  V [...] non sono individuabili’ (Apollonj 
Ghetti, p. 10).

56 Capgrave, p. 148.
57 A scholarly edition of Signorili’s Descriptio urbis Ro

mae is a desideratum, as Valentini and Zucchetti, iv, 
pp. 151-208 and Hülsen, pp. 43-52 only publish ex-
tracts from the text. We will quote Signorili using 
Onvphrii Panvinii [...] De præcipvis vrbis Romæ sanc
tioribusque basilicis [...] Liber [...] (Cologne: Maternus 
Cholinus, 1584), pp. 318-20. We have not been able 
to consult Panvinius’s 1570 edition.

58 Wolfenbüttel, Herzog August Bibliothek, MS  16. 
1. Aug. quart., published by Nine  R. Miedema, 
Rompilgerführer in Spätmittelalter und Früher Neuzeit: 
Die Indulgentiae ecclesiarum urbis Romae (deutsch/nieder
ländisch). Edition und Kommentar. Frühe Neuzeit, 72 
(Tübingen: Niemeyer, 2003), pp. 91-133.

59 Davanzati, pp. 283-436. Davanzati, pp. 397-99 quotes 
two inscriptions in ‘Tavole di Marmo’ (p. 397), pos-
sibly made when Carlo Borromeo (1538-84) built the 
reliquiaries on the balconies attached to the trium-
phal arch (Gallio, Fig. 66; cf. Mellini (third quarter 
of the seventeenth century), p.  469: ‘sono scolpiti i 
nome d’esse reliquie’). No trace of these inscriptions 
is left. – Benigno Aloisi in 1729 especially focused on 
the crypt of S. Prassede (Coda, pp. 17-78).

60 Quoted from Berlin, Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin – 
Preußischer Kulturbesitz, MS germ. fol. 1168, fols 9r/v 

(using modern interpunction; italics mark abbrevia-
tions). Cf. the excerpts from this codex in Miedema, 
Die römischen Kirchen, pp.  751-52. This manuscript, 
which belongs to a group of five containing a rather 
extensive version of the Indulgentiae (Miedema, Die 
römischen Kirchen, pp. 51-52), was written in or little 
later than 1456; an ‘I’ presents itself as an eyewitness 
to Pope Nicolas V celebrating mass in S. Giovanni 
in 1447 (fol. 4r). – A comparison of Panvinio’s 1584 
text with the Vatican manuscript Vat. lat. 3536, one of 
the sixteenth- and seventeenth-century manuscripts 
containing Signorili’s text (originally written c. 1430; 
see n. 57 above), fols 58v–60r, shows differences be-
tween Signorili and Panvinio, which, however, do 
not concern the well, as it is left out in (the Vatican 
manuscript 3536 of ) Signorili’s text.

61 That women had no access to the chapel is also men-
tioned for example by Leopold of Vienna (1377), see 
n. 51. Davanzati, p. 231 adds that this resulted from 
the narrowness and darkness of the chapel and was 
supposed to protect women, so that ‘non vi nascesse 
qualche confusione’.

62 We would like to thank Maarten van Deventer 
(Radboud University) for his substantial help on 
the interpretation of the blood wells in S. Prassede 
and S.  Pudenziana. Caperna, p.  141, n.  8, assumes 
Fra Mariano da Firenze (1517) was the first to men-
tion the well, but this date can be corrected to 1447 
by using the German manuscripts. See Miedema, 
Die römischen Kirchen, pp.  751-52, relics no.  18, and 
Fra Mariano da Firenze, Itinerarium Urbis Romae, con 
introduzione e note illustrative del Enrico Bulletti, 
Studi di antichità cristiana, 2 (Rome: Pontificio Is-
tituto di Archeologia Cristiana, 1931), p. 179: ‘Non 
longe a porta ecclesiae in medio sui sub rotundo lapi-
de ferreis cratis circumdato, puteum est sanctorum 
martyrum sanguine repletum a sancta Praxede cum 
spongia et lintea minibus collecto dum Christi mar-
tyres torquebantur trucidabanturque’.

63 Caperna, pp. 128, 127. Muñoz’s letters on this sub-
ject were summarized by Caperna, pp. 141-42; some 
important further documents were published by 
Calogero Bellanca, Antonio Muñoz: La politica di tutela 
dei monumenti di Roma durante il governatorato, Bullet-
tino della Commissione Archeologica Comunale di 
Roma. Supplementi, 10 (Rome: ‘L’Erma’ di Bret-
schneider, 2003). Bellanca, p. 321 shows, for example, 
that Muñoz suggested to reuse ancient marbles from 
the Baths of Caracalla for the pavement in S. Pras-
sede, in order to keep the costs of the floor as low as 
possible.

64 Titular Cardinal Antoniotto Pallavicini (1489-1503) 
is said to have repaved the church. Pompeo Ugonio, 
Historia delle Stationi di Roma che si celebrano la Quad
ragesima (Rome: Bonfadino, 1588), fol. 299r: ‘rinouò 
il piano della chiesa’ (copied by Mellini, p.  466). It 
is possible that Pallavicini only renewed the presby-
tery’s floor (Apollonj Ghetti, p. 10; CBCR iii, p. 236; 
Emerick, pp. 135, 156, n. 52). Le cose maravigliose (1558) 
state the well was closed by Leo X (1513-21) (Le Cose 
maravigliose dell’alma città di Roma (Rome: Valerio 
Dorico, 1558), [n.pp.]), but some fifty years earlier, 
John Capgrave already remarked, ‘[t]he well is now 
closed with a round ston and grated a boute with irun’. 
– In the eighteenth century Davanzati, p. 289, also 
refers to Leo X as having closed the well ‘con pietre, 
e calce’ after having taken ‘a prova dell’esistenza del 
suddetto sangue’; Leo wanted to ‘togliere in avvenire 
il luogo alla curiosità de’ popoli, ed a gli inconvenien-
ti, ed indecenza’. Davanzati, p. 290 also describes that 
in 1686 (recte: 1688, as Forcella, ii, no. 1553 shows) the 
well was ‘abellito’ by Leone Strozzi (Caperna, p. 141, 
n. 18, cf. p. 126, erroneously mentions the year 1618, 
when Leone Strozzi was not yet born); according to 
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Giuseppe Finocchio, ‘Riflessioni sul pavimento pres-
biteriale della chiesa di S.  Prassede’, in Atti del XV 
colloquio dell’Associazione Italiana per lo Studio e la Con
servazione del Mosaico  [...] (Aquileia, 4-7 febbraio 2009), 
ed. by Claudia Angelelli and Carla Salvetti (Tivoli: 
Scripta manent, 2010), pp. 305-14 (p. 310) and Caper-
na, p.  126 the pavement was altered again in 1742. 
The nineteenth-century situation, which is prob-
ably basically identical with the eighteenth-century 
arrangement, is documented in drawings and etches 
by Clemens Wenzeslaus Coudray (1805; Rolf Bothe, 
Clemens Wenzeslaus Coudray: Ein deutscher Architekt des 
Klassizismus (Cologne: Böhlau, 2013), Fig. 245), J. M. 
Knapp (1823), Giacomo Fontana (1838), L.  Rossini 
(1839-43), and Luigi Canina (1846) (Caperna, Figs 
82, 19, 120, 5). A few photographs also survive: e.g. 
CBCR iii, Fig. 211 (Alinari), Caperna, Fig. 160 (An-
derson), Fig. 161. They all show a hexagonal struc-
ture of some one metre high; in some cases the well 
is closed.

65 The Wolfenbüttel manuscript (1448) adds it was a 
high metal grid: ‘ain hoch eisni gätter’. See Miedema, 
Die römischen Kirchen, p.  752; Miedema, Rompilger
führer, p. 122. The printed Latin Mirabilia Romae vel 
potius Historia et descriptio urbis Romae speak of ‘pu-
teum lapide rotundo conclusum’ ‘[ j]n medio ecclesie 
vbi ferrum circumdat lapidem rotundum’, see below 
(similar is Fra Mariano, p. v); the German version of 
the printed text (produced from 1475 onwards) leaves 
the well out (Miedema, Rompilgerführer, p. 275).

66 Caperna, p.  141; Marco Cecchelli, ‘Alcuni effetti 
delle grandi traslazioni nelle basiliche romane: I poz-
zi dei martiri. L’esempio di S. Pudenziana’, in Qvae
ritvr inventvs colitvr: Miscellanea in onore di Padre Um
berto Maria Fasola, B., Studi di Antichità Cristiana, 
40 (Vatican City: Pontificio Istituto di Archeologia 
Cristiana, 1989), pp. 107-21 (p. 120) also assumes the 
well formed part of Paschal’s Carolingian church.

67 Emerick, p. 151.
68 Goodson, Rome, p. 137, describes how the celebrants 

would walk ‘in procession up the centre of the nave, 
passing through the chancel barriers that marked the 
boundary between the lay and clerical areas’.

69 In 1452, Muffel even asserted one could walk under-
ground in a ‘gruft’ from S. Pudenziana to S. Pras-
sede, obviously assuming the church was built on 
catacombs (Nikolaus Muffel, Descrizione della città 
di Roma nel 1452: Delle indulgenze e dei luoghi sacri di 

Roma [Der ablas und die heiligen stet zu Rom], ed. by 
Gerhard Wiedmann (Bologna: Pàtron, 1999), p. 82). 
John Capgrave (1450) thought ‚[t]his cherch was 
hir [Prassede’s] halle’ (p.  148). – The excavations 
documented by Apollonj Ghetti do not touch the 
structures immediately below the church; Federico 
Guidobaldi, ‘L’inserimento delle chiese titolari di 
Roma nel tessuto urbano preesistente: Osservazioni 
ed implicazioni’, in Qvaeritvr inventvs colitvr. Miscella
nea in onore di Padre Umberto Maria Fasola, B., Studi 
di Antichità Cristiana, 40 (Vatican City: Pontificio 
Istituto di Archeologia Cristiana, 1989), pp.  381-96 
(p. 390) pointedly summarizes there are ‘[s]olo indi-
cazioni frammentarie ed inutilizzabili sul sottosuolo 
della chiesa’. Antonio Muñoz, ‘Studii sulle basiliche 
romane di S. Sabina e di S. Prassede‘, Atti della Pon
tificia Accademia Romana d’Archeologia 13 (1918), 119-28, 
and Antonio Muñoz, ‘Studii e restauri nelle chiese 
di Roma’, Capitolium, 3, 9 (1927), 441-51, can hardly 
be called scholarly documentations of the excavations 
(Caperna, p. 128).

70 Caperna, pp.  126-28. Muñoz later (1928) also had 
to defend himself against reproaches from Arduino 
Colasanti, Direttore Generale delle Antichità e Belle 
Arti (Bellanca, p.  324). Furthermore, there were 
disagreements between Muñoz and his engineer 
Umberto Bertolini about the design of the nave’s 
floor; Muñoz enforced his own design, about which 
he wrote in 1921: ‘La perizia dei marmorari medio-
evali ancor oggi perdura nelle maestranze moderne 
di Roma, come può vedersi [...] nell’ultima ope-
ra che può dirsi più propriamente cosmatesca, nel 
pavimento di S.  Prassede, compiuto nel 1918 nello 
stile di quelli antichi già ricordati’ (Antonio Muñoz, 
Roma di Dante (Milan: Bestetti & Tumminelli, 1921), 
pp. 131-32), proudly depicting (p. 116) the floor in a 
book otherwise dedicated to the Middle Ages. – We 
are grateful to Dr Alessandro Maranesi (Radboud 
University) for his kind help on the interpretation of 
Munoz’s letters.

71 Mirabilia Romae vel potius Historia et descriptio urbis Ro
mae; first Latin prints probably c. 1480, earliest dated 
print: 1489; quoted here from a 1500 edition (l  81: 
Rome: Johannes Besicken and Martinus de Amster-
dam, 16  August 1500; Miedema, Die römischen Kir
chen, p. 13 with n. 43), fols 45v–46v. A critical edition 
is currently prepared by Miedema.
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And They Were Always in the Temple:
The Pilgrims’ Experience at S. Maria Rotonda

Hanneke van asperen

Although not one of Rome’s earliest Christian 
churches, the Pantheon is one of Rome’s oldest 
and most prominent buildings. Built by Hadrian 
as a templum,1 it stood abandoned for some time 
in the Early Middle Ages. It started to function as 
a church only in the early decades of the seventh 
century when it was dedicated to the Virgin and 
all martyrs, and it has been a place of Christian 
worship ever since. The building underwent 
many interventions during the Middle Ages and 
it has been considered something of a miracle 
that the Roman building has survived at all. Its 
transformation into a church in the seventh cen-
tury was surely crucial, but much remains un-
clear about how the pagan, and therefore taint-
ed, history of the edifice was accommodated 
once the function of Christian church was im-
posed upon it. The Pantheon’s enormous round 
open space with its grand cupola was not well 
suited to its new function. The roof has a large 
hole in the middle to let the light in, but also 
allows in any precipitation and, in winter, the 
cold. Still, the building attracted much attention 
from the devout, during the High and Late Mid-
dle Ages. The city of Rome where the Pantheon 
is situ ated was well endowed with antique and 
believed-to-be antique buildings and statues that 
embodied the medieval ideal of romanitas. For 
pilgrims however, the building must have had 
an attraction that exceeded its connection with 
the Roman past. The subject of this contribution 
is not the physical appearance or liturgical use 
of the Pantheon, which have been the primary 
focus of Sible de Blaauw’s careful attention.2 In-
stead, I will turn my attention to the Christian 
interpretations of its classical architecture dur-
ing the heyday of medieval pilgrimage to Rome. 
Although ideas and associations are intangible, 
it is possible to catch a glimpse of the medieval 
perspectives on the Pantheon from surviving 
images, such as pilgrimage souvenirs.

The Pantheon as a Church

In 609, 610, or perhaps 613, Pope Boniface  IV 
(608-15) consecrated the classical building that is 
still known today as the Pantheon.3 According 
to the Liber pontificalis, the Pantheon became ‘the 
Church of the Blessed Mary, always a Virgin, 
and All Martyrs’.4 Circular churches were not at 
all unusual at the time as S. Stefano Rotondo, 
built for Pope Simplicius (468-83), clearly dem-
onstrates. The dedication to all martyrs seems 
to have followed on from the tradition of the 
Pantheon being a temple to all the gods, but the 
Virgin became its most important titular. The 
pope might have been inspired by a tradition, 
already firmly established in the east, of associ-
ating round churches with the Virgin.5 Retro-
spectively, a story emerged that the Pantheon 
had previously been a temple to the mother-
goddess Cybele.6 She anticipated the dedication 
of the building to the Virgin just as all gods had 
prefigured all martyrs. The inclusion of Cybele 
in the proto-history of the church, especially 
her privileged position among the other gods, 
was supposedly invented to underscore the posi-
tion of the Virgin at the top of the hierarchy of 
saints. Since the Virgin was the most important 
figure, the roots of the Pantheon’s dedication to 
her had to be present from the start too.

The building’s most prominent features, the 
circular floor plan, the cupola and the round 
hole, became its identifying marks. Although 
the church was officially known as Mary among 
the Martyrs from the seventh century onwards, 
its popular name became S. Maria Rotonda, or 
‘the Round Church of St Mary’. Serving as a 
conduit between east and west, S. Maria Roton-
da became a model in the West for circular, and 
centralized, churches dedicated to Mary, such 
as the chapels at Centula, Würzburg, Altötting, 
and Ludwigstadt.7 Significantly, the additional 
title of S.  Maria Rotonda already appears in 
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eighth-century pilgrims’ itineraries,8 and from 
the twelfth century, the name of S. Maria Ro-
tonda also appears in official documents.9 S. Ma-
ria Rotonda, and not S. Maria ad Martyres, is 
the name written on twelfth- and thirteenth-
century pilgrims’ souvenirs (Figs  2 and  3). In 
agreement with its popular name, these souve-
nir badges depict the Virgin and Child in the 
round church, without additional figures, with-
out martyrs or saints.

Besides being a church and a model for sanc-
tuaries elsewhere, the former Pantheon became 
a site of pilgrimage which attracted pilgrims 
from far and wide. Much importance has been 
attributed to a Byzantine icon of the Virgin and 
Child in the pilgrimage cult of S. Maria Ro-
tonda, but its significance must not be overes-
timated.10 First of all, the dedication of the for-
mer pagan temple to the Virgin was probably 
not instigated by the icon. On the contrary, the 
icon’s being placed inside the S. Maria Rotonda 
seems to have followed shortly after the dedica-

tion and was most likely intended to reinforce 
the special relationship of the new church with 
the Virgin. The icon of the Virgin bore witness 
to the established hierarchy, not the other way 
around. Nor did the icon become the main fo-
cus of the pilgrimage cult later, or at least this 
does not emerge from the sources. The icon is 
hardly mentioned in the Indulgentiae ecclesiarum 
urbis Romae [‘The Indulgences of the churches 
of the city of Rome’].11 In his description of 
Rome, Nikolaus Muffel (c.  1410-69) mentions 
an apparition of the Virgin to a large group of 
martyrs who were inside the church.12 They had 
refused to honour the pagan gods and turned to 
Mary who came to console them. Muffel does 
not mention the icon, only the apparition of 
the Virgin, on a site where an altar was erect-
ed afterwards to commemorate the miraculous 
event. In another story in the Liber pontificalis, 
from the time of Pope Stephanus III (768-72), a 
Lombard priest called Waldipert turned to the 
church for asylum ‘while Waldipert carried his 

Fig. 1. Rome, S. Maria Rotonda (Pantheon), interior, looking towards the main apse and upwards. Photo 
in the public domain.
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image [imaginem ipsius] of the mother of God 
to this place’.13 The narrative seems to indicate 
that the priest brought the image with him, al-
though it is impossible to be sure on the basis of 
this short passage. Pilgrims hardly mention the 
image in their accounts. In comparison, icons of 
the Virgin in other churches of Rome are de-
scribed elaborately, even if they play a subsidiary 
role among the relics, for example in St Peter’s 
or in S. Maria Maggiore.14

No saint had been martyred on the site of the 
rotunda, no divine vision had preceded its con-
struction and pilgrims’ accounts and the Indul-
gentiae evoke an image of a church with few rel-
ics. Muffel does mention a large number of relics 
at the Pantheon at the time of the consecration, 
but this is a later construction without historic 
basis.15 Sources dating back to the fifteenth cen-
tury mention the relics of Sts Rasius and An-
astasius, but these are not mentioned in older 
descriptions.16 They might have been installed 
later to emphasize the dedication to Mary and 
the martyrs and they were presumably not the 
focus of the pilgrimage cult. Although the link 
of the former pagan temple with the Virgin was 
strong from the beginning and remained firm, 
no concrete evidence emerges of a cult focusing 
on relics or on the icon.

Fascination with Architecture

Different sources indicate that pilgrims were 
drawn primarily to the building and, after that, 
to the icon or the relics. Pilgrims’ accounts fo-
cus on the architectural elements, primarily 
the round shape, the spacious interior and the 
oculus. In his description of Rome, the twelfth-
century Icelandic Abbot Nikolas Munkathverá 
mentions a church dedicated to All Saints which 
is ‘large, splendid’ and ‘is open above.’17 Arnold 
von Harff (1471-1505) describes the former Pan-
theon: as ‘a beautiful round church without 
a window. High up is a round hole through 
which the daylight shines.’18 In Ye Solace of Pil-
grimes, John Capgrave (1393-1464) elaborately 
describes ‘a round house with outer piler and 
that of so grete widnesse and so grete heith that 
it is wonder who thei myth rere it.’19 He mainly 
revels over the spaciousness of the interior.

Likewise, the miraculous story of the trans-
formation of the pagan building into a church 
focuses on the architecture. When the pope 
consecrated the former mausoleum and temple, 
the devil had supposedly appeared and tried to 
demolish the building to stop its transformation. 
He failed, and in total frustration he took the 
metal knob from the top of the building and 
threw it into the river Tiber. With the removal 
of the knob and the subsequent creation of the 
oculus, light could enter the building, symboli-
cally creating a direct link with heaven. The 
miracle marked the moment when God entered 
the building. To further underscore God’s be-
nevolence towards, or direct interference in, 
the consecration, the knob was miraculously 
retrieved and brought to St Peter’s for visitors to 
marvel upon. Books with the Indulgentiae men-
tion the object in the atrium of St Peter’s.20 As 
a tangible remnant of the pagan proto-history 
of S. Maria Rotonda, it showed that the con-
secration had met with divine approval and the 
building, although pagan at first, had always 
been destined to become a place of Christian 
worship.21

In line with the pilgrims’ accounts, the 
badges that pilgrims took home also depicted 
a circular and domed church with an oculus. 
A  chronology of badges is hard to define be-
cause they remained the same over a long period 
of time and it is often not possible to date them 
on the basis of archaeological evidence. Never-
theless, those few badges that might be dated 
indicate that the souvenir production for the 
S. Maria Rotonda had been established in the 
early fourteenth century and might go back to 
the (late) thirteenth century.22 St Peter’s – one 
of the seven stationary churches of Rome – had 
been manufacturing badges depicting Sts Peter 
and Paul, for some time, probably as early as the 
twelfth century.23 Other churches in Rome had 
followed suit. The badges of S. Lorenzo fuori le 
mura, built on the site where one of the great 
martyr saints of Rome supposedly had been 
executed, were modelled after the badges of St 
Peter’s. As the badges of Peter and Paul did, the 
badges of S. Lorenzo combined the half-length 
images of Sts Lawrence and St Stephen whose 
relics were in the church.24 Significantly, archi-
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tecture plays a minor role on these images from 
St Peter’s and S. Lorenzo.

The badges of S. Maria Rotonda, where rel-
ics were not the focus of the attention of the 
visiting devout, clearly diverge from the estab-
lished tradition of badge design in Rome. They 
focus on the architecture, prominently placing 
the Madonna inside the domed rotunda (Figs 2 
and 3). Much attention has gone to the depiction 
of the antique edifice. The badges effectively 
combine the inside and outside of the building 
in one image. The lines that decorate the cupola 
seem to refer to the outside of the building, as it 
is still pictured on slightly later drawings such as 
one by Hendrick van Cleve (c. 1525–after 1589), 
but the opening in the dome is pictured from 
the inside.25 Some badges even have an actual 
open-work oculus as if to underline the direct 
link with the open sky. Pilgrims who had vis-

ited the Pantheon brought back an image of ‘a 
round church with a hole’ from their journey 
to Rome as visual counterparts to the pilgrims’ 
accounts. Although they are not found in large 
quantities, they badges are found over a large 
geographical area, from Rome to the United 
Kingdom and Denmark.26 Recently, a badge of 
S. Maria Rotonda turned up that was found be-
tween Bierum and Spijk (north eastern part of 
the Netherlands; Fig. 3).

Some scholars have suggested that the badges 
depict the icon.27 The icon shows Mary half-
length; she is shown with her body en trois-quart 
and her head turned towards the viewer. On the 
badges, however, Mary is shown full-length, en-
throned and crowned. Furthermore, the badges 
depict the Virgin in the apse where the altar 
was located. Admittedly, the icon might have 
been on the main altar, but, as Sible de Blaauw 

Fig. 2. Pilgrim badge from Rome, Virgin and Child 
inside S. Maria Rotonda, found in Rotterdam, late 
fourteenth or early fifteenth century, pewter, 37 × 
29 mm, inscription: SINN[A] STA MARIA ROTN. 
Langbroek: collection Van Beuningen family, inv. 
no. 3408. Photo: Medieval Badges Foundation.

Fig. 3. Pilgrim badge from Rome, Virgin and Child 
inside S. Maria Rotonda, found between Bierum 
and Spijk, late fourteenth century, pewter, 34  × 
22 mm, inscription: SIGNVM SANCTE MA[RI]E 
ROTV[ND]E. Province of Groningen: private col-
lection. Photo courtesy of the owner.
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Fig. 4. God as the centre of the cosmos, half-page miniature in: Aristotle, De caelo et de mundo, translated in 
French by Nicole Oresme, c.  1410, parchment, 360  × 255  mm, Paris: Bibliothèque nationale de France, 
MS français 565, fol. 69r. Photo: Bibliothèque national de France.
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has justly pointed out, there is no evidence that 
the icon was placed on the main altar or even in 
the main apse.28 Although it might seem likely 
that badges document a cult icon or statue, it is 
not necessarily the case. Madonnas depicted on 
badges from other sites often do not resemble a 
miraculous image either, or perhaps bear only a 
slight resemblance. In conclusion, the badges of 
the Pantheon probably do not necessarily refer 
to a specific image in this church; the Madonna 
depicted is universal. They indicate divine pres-
ence in a religious building as confirmed in the 
eyes of the devotees by the visions and miracles 
that had happened there.29 In contrast with the 
universal Madonna, the elements on the badges 
that indicate the edifice are very specific, and the 
badges use the name rotunda, which again un-
derscores architectural form. They clearly focus 
on the appearance of the building rather than the 
cult image.

The Pilgrims’ Experience

Whether the badges depict the icon or not, ar-
chitecture played a major, if not primary, role 
in the experiences of the pilgrims. How did the 
pilgrim’s physical confrontation with the antique 
building combine with the spiritual experience? 
The building had never been very suitable for 
its appropriated function as a church. The large 
hole in the roof created problems for liturgical 
use rather rather than supplying a solution.30 But 
if it presented problems during the liturgy, the 
antique structure proved to be perfectly compat-
ible with the symbolism of Christian faith. As 
early as the third century, Lucius Cassius Dio had 
written about the Pantheon that ‘because of its 
vaulted roof, it resembles the heavens’.31 Chris-
tian users embraced this antique interpretation of 
the dome. Indicatively, the Latin term chosen to 
describe the church – rotundus means ‘round’ or 
‘spherical’ – was often used in combination with 
caelum [‘heaven’ or ‘firmament’]. It is not difficult 
to imagine how the cupola with its concentric 
circles brought to mind God-centred images of 
the cosmos such as was the case, for example, 
with a miniature in a French translation of Ar-
istotle’s De caelo et de mundo which was once part 
of the library of Duke Jean de Berry (1340-1416) 

(Fig. 4).32 God is depicted in (and as) the centre of 
the universe surrounded by concentric circles to 
indicate the layers of the firmament. More im-
portantly, the central oculus – literally the eye – 
of the cupola invoked God as the source of light: 
‘God is light and in him there is no darkness.’ (i 
John 1. 15) Significantly, the legends about the 
origin of the church stress that light had been ab-
sent when the Pantheon had supposedly served as 
a temple to the pagan gods. The oculus, both the 
symbolic centre of the universe and the source of 
light in the church, became a metaphor for God.

In the twelfth century, the link between the 
dome and heaven was liturgically established 
with the institution of domenica de rosa on the 
Sunday between the Ascension and Pentecost. 
During the liturgical feast of Pentecost the Chris-
tian community commemorated the descent of 
the Holy Spirit and the dispersal of the apostles 
to spread the Christian faith. The devout also 
remembered how the disciples and the Virgin 
would have gathered to imitate the Last Supper 
after Christ’s death and resurrection. As the pope 
preached about the coming of the Holy Spirit 
in the domed church, a multitude of roses was 
thrown down from the dome, possibly through 
the oculus.33 Symbolizing divine inspiration, the 
roses linked heaven and earth in a very power-
ful way. While this symbolic staging was prob-
ably fostered by the practical possibilities that 
S. Maria Rotonda offered, it would have further 
encouraged the participants’ association of the 
cupola with heaven and the oculus with God.

Indicatively, the institution of domenica de rosa 
occurred around the time when the Virgin start-
ed to be included in the company of the apos-
tles at the Pentecost. The Shaftesbury Psalter 
from the second quarter of the twelfth century 
contains a miniature of Pentecost (Fig. 5).34 The 
miniature was modelled after a depiction of the 
same theme in the St Albans Psalter which also 
includes the Virgin among the apostles, but the 
miniaturist, identified as the Master of the En-
tangled Figures, made some adaptations that are 
worth mentioning here. With a crown, the Vir-
gin is identified as first among Christ’s entourage 
and it also anticipates her role as queen of heaven. 
Moreover, she is larger than the rest. Mary is not 
just the focal point of the community of apos-
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tles who are subordinate to her; she is queen of 
heaven already, a role that she would assume after 
her assumption. In addition to the community 
of disciples gathering to honour Christ, this is a 
depiction of the community of saints in heaven.

The miniature in the Shaftesbury Psalter does 
not depict S. Maria Rotonda, but it demonstrates 
that the metaphors that linked the round domed 
church with the Virgin and with heaven, and, 
via Pentecost with the Christian community on 
earth, were established before the mid-twelfth 
century. The story of Pentecost – which is not 
described in much detail in the Gospels, but is in 
the Acts of the Apostles – had become a powerful 
narrative of the first Christian community who 

‘were always in the temple, praising and bless-
ing God’ (Luke 24. 53). This parallel was elabo-
rated in later centuries. In many fourteenth- and 
fifteenth-century books of hours, an image of 
Pentecost, when the Holy Spirit descended to in-
spire the apostles, precedes the Hours of the Holy 
Spirit. Alongside the description of the moment 
of Pentecost in the Acts of the Apostles, im ages 
of Pentecost were visual models of Christian 
worship, because they depicted the first Chris-
tian community at prayer. The text of the Hours 
of the Holy Spirit starts with the words: ‘Domine 
labia mea aperies et os meum annunciabit lau-
dem tuam’ [Lord, thou wilt open my lips; and 
my mouth shall declare thy praise]. The min-
iature of Pentecost depicting disciples at prayer 
provides a powerful prototype for the devotee 
who is about to utter these words of adoration.

Architecture as Cult Image

As paradoxical as it may seem, its unique appear-
ance made the Pantheon an archetype of pagan 
architecture and an embodiment of Christian 
faith at the same time. The magnificent architec-
ture was imbued with layers of meaning, some 
elaborating on the antique interpretations of the 
dome as heaven, others of later origin. Perfectly 
in line with the medieval way of thinking, pa-
gan and Christian use became inextricably en-
twined, with one pointing to the other and be-
coming completely inseparable. Sible de Blaauw 
lifted the edge of the veil when he concluded 
his article on the furnishing and liturgy of the 
building: ‘Das Pantheon hat paradoxerweise 
seine Existenz als Kirche behalten durch seine 
nicht-kirchlichen Eingeschaften: die Großartig-
keit seiner Architektur und seinen Ruf als eine 
der Meraviglia des Altertums.’35 It was not just 
a wonder of Antiquity, an example of romani-
tas, but it was considered a miracle of Christian 
faith at the same time. The antique design of the 
building did not contradict its Christian use. On 
the contrary, the architecture justified Chris-
tianization, because it permitted divine associa-
tions. It was open to heaven, and therefore God, 
the Virgin, and the community of saints. Be-
cause of its association with heaven, the build-
ing invoked those who are in paradise. At Pen-

Fig.  5. Pentecost, full-page miniature in a Psalter 
(the ‘Shaftesbury Psalter’), England, second half of 
the twelfth century, parchment, 225  × 140  mm. 
London: The British Library, Lansdowne MS  383, 
fol. 14r. Photo: The British Library.
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tecost, when the Christian community gathered 
to praise God, the liturgy referred back to the 
Virgin and the disciples who gathered to com-
memorate Christ and to the foundation of the 
Church. The architecture of S. Maria Rotonda 
reinforced ideas of continuity from that first 
Christian community to the present day com-
munity of worshippers. When the roses floated 
down into the rotunda representing the descent 
of the Holy Spirit, the gathering of devotees in 
S. Maria Rotonda would have seen themselves 
as reflecting the first meetings of Virgin and 
apostles. Like them, and in direct continuation, 
the devotees present were a community gath-
ered in praise of God.

The pagan proto-history of the building was 
never forgotten or even concealed, but was in-
terwoven into its new Christian function. The 
pagan-Christian interconnections were accentu-
ated and sometimes re-invented, as the medieval 

story of the Pantheon being a temple of Cybele 
demonstrates. The paradoxes, pagan-Christian, 
demonic-divine, only heightened wonder at the 
magnificent building that had come to visualize 
divine presence because it had been pagan. This 
campaign of Christianization that incorporated 
the building’s pagan history proved so successful 
that it was the architecture, the building itself, 
and not the icon of the Virgin and Child, that 
came to attract the pilgrims most. The building, 
regarded as an image of heaven, was described, 
depicted and propagated to pilgrims via textual 
and visual media such as the Indulgentiae ecclesiar-
um urbis Romae, pilgrims’ accounts and pilgrims’ 
badges. From these sources, it becomes clear that 
the building, not the icon, became the cult image. 
It was the building’s intangible qualities, overlaid 
upon its physical construction, that ensured the 
building’s survival throughout the Middle Ages.
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Jerusalem in Aachen*

Bianca küHnel

In discussions of the components of medieval 
state symbolism, Jerusalem is typically relegated 
to a secondary, exclusively spiritual-theological 
role, while Rome is referred to as an immediate, 
real, ecclesiastical and political presence. This 
disparity has obvious historical logic: medieval 
Rome of the popes assumed the past glory of 
the empire; the Church of Rome as the head 
of Christianity exercised control not only over 
ecclesiastical but also over state institutions of 
Europe, even if at times this prerogative was 
contested. Kings and emperors of the new 
Christian states in Europe built and defended 
domestic authority on the scaffold of Roman 
recognition: benediction and coronation took 
place in Rome. Thus, empowered by the past 
aura of the empire and the current, ever-grow-
ing sovereignty of the popes, medieval Rome 
managed to secure and maintain the position of 
a prominent and highly influential player on the 
European political scene, a force to be reckoned 
with despite the physical separation imposed by 
the wall of the Apennines.

Jerusalem, both geographically and political-
ly remote and for most of the Middle Ages ruled 
by Muslims, had no such presence in Europe. As 
a result, European awareness of Jerusalem grew 
to be mainly retrospective, informed first and 
foremost by the Bible: the Jewish roots of Chris-
tianity, the Temple, the kings David and Solo-
mon, on one hand, and by its being the cradle 
of Christianity, the theatre of Christ’s Passion, 
Resurrection, and Second Coming, on the oth-
er. Thus it was primarily pious attitudes toward 
Jerusalem that predominate in modern scholar-
ship, leading to a near-neglect of the political 
facets of the Holy City’s presence in Europe. 
At first sight, indeed, Jerusalem, unlike Rome, 
seems to have been a bystander in the early 
medieval political competitions for primacy in 
Europe; it was not an active player, neither ally 
nor contender, in the inner European struggles 
for power and influence. However, upon closer 

examination, and taking into careful consid-
eration the visual evidence, the involvement of 
Jerusalem in European politics, effectuated not 
only by retrospective, symbolical measures, but 
also by material actions, transfers, and contem-
porary dialogue, becomes apparent.

The present essay aims to highlight the visual 
evidence of appeals to Jerusalem made by Char-
lemagne and his followers in their efforts to 
enhance their authority. It focuses on Aachen, 
where transfers from Jerusalem, although pair-
ing with those originating in Rome, either go 
unrecognized or are slighted in the scholarly lit-
erature. There can hardly be a better occasion to 
honour Sible de Blaauw than with an essay that 
attempts to balance the impact of Rome with 
that of Jerusalem in the formation of a third 
capital – Aachen.

As is the figure of Charlemagne himself, 
Aachen is a construction that took centuries to 
engineer. Difficult as it is to distinguish between 
the Charlemagne of history and the Charle-
magne of legend, between the emperor’s own 
aspirations and those attributed to him by his 
followers, between the contemporary weight of 
his deeds and that which they acquired after the 
fact, so too it is hard to differentiate between his-
tory and hearsay with regard to his capital. Many 
of Charlemagne’s reforms materialized through 
the palatine complex he erected in Aachen, 
which remained also at the core of his follow-
ers’ attempts to strengthen the empire. Togeth-
er with reforms in administration, legislation, 
education, culture and art, state-symbolical acts 
played a constitutive role in this process.1 They 
stretched over the course of centuries and had 
a pronounced retrospective character: Driven 
by partisan interests, medieval European rulers 
added layer upon layer of references to Charle-
magne. A vast scholarly literature is preoccupied 
with the historical process of the formation and 
evolution of the Charlemagne legend, providing 
a backdrop upon which the visual dimensions 
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of this process fit perfectly.2 It is mainly in the 
oft-neglected visual evidence that we find sup-
port for an attempt to outline Jerusalem’s role in 
building up Aachen as capital of the Holy Ro-
man Empire.

The anniversary year 2014 prompted several 
new investigations conducted at the Palatine 
Chapel.3 One of them involved an analysis of 
two splits of wood, one from the foundation, 
another from the ring beams of the octagon. 
This analysis provides a dendrochronology of 
the Palatine Chapel, which actually differs very 
little from the conventionally accepted chronol-
ogy of the building: based on historical crite-
ria and written sources, the years between 795 
and 803 are now firmly established as the period 
that saw the erection of the Palatine Chapel.4 
Another investigation, initiated under the di-
rection of the cathedral and carried on by the 
Preservation Department of Rhineland and the 
Technical University of Aachen, consisted of 
new measurements of the octagon.5 These show 
that the two axes (vertical and horizontal) of the 
octagon are equal, measuring 30.95 m (96 ft), 
and they are twice the width of the inner octa-
gon (15.475 m (48 ft)). The new measurements 
also resulted in a calculation of the foot unit, 
different from the one previously considered to 
be the Carolingian or the Drusian foot (33.3), 
namely 32.24 cm (close to the French pied de roi, 
32.48  cm). The new calculation revealed the 
Carolingian foot, either reduced or multiplied, 
in each and every element of the building, thus 
leading to the notable conclusion that the entire 
building is based on this particular unit (most 
probably Charlemagne’s own foot measure).6 
The length of the entire building is 144 ft, a 3× 
multiplication of 48 ft, the width of the octagon 
and of the dome. All the mentioned measure-
ments are divisible by the number six: 48, 96, 
144, which not only attests the mathematical ac-
curacy and consistency of the measurements but 
also, possibly, their symbolism. The number six 
is special because it is the sum of the first three 
primary numbers (i.e. 1, 2, 3) as well as their 
product (i.e. 1 × 2 × 3). A poem addressed by 
Alcuin between 801 and 804 to a certain Gun-
drada witnesses Charlemagne’s awareness of the 
singularity of the number six. The poem has six 

strophes, each of which has six lines, and the 
number six is called ‘noble, perfect in its parts’, 
a clear allusion to Gundrada’s perfect senses; for 
any further interpretation, Gundrada is directed 
to Charlemagne in person, because ‘the learned 
emperor knows everything that can satisfy her 
curiosity’.7

A geometrical analysis of the Palatine Chapel 
yields circles, squares, stars, and ideal rectan-
gles that diagrammatically express the sense 
of stability conveyed by the proportions of the 
building. The mosaic inscription in the octagon 
indeed alludes to its measurements constitut-
ing a sort of surety for the building’s durability.8 
The word ‘templum’ in the seventh line of the 
inscription is even taken by Ulrike Heckner as 
an indication of the Palatine Chapel being the 
Temple of Solomon.9

The identification of the Aachen Palatine 
Chapel with the Temple in Jerusalem seems to 
find support in a letter of Alcuin to Charlemagne 
from the year 798. Alcuin, at the time bishop 
of Tours, requested from the king permission 
to welcome him upon return from a military 
campaign in Saxony ‘with palm branches in Je-
rusalem, your chosen homeland, where the 
Temple of the wisest Solomon is being built 
masterfully for God […]’.10 Alcuin thus addresses 
Aachen as Jerusalem, the Aachen church at the 
very time of its building as the Solomonic Tem-
ple, and Charlemagne as Solomon and David. 
An implied parallel is made thereby between the 
act of establishing Aachen as capital through the 
construction of a church with the establishment 
of Jerusalem as capital (and unifier!) of the Tribes 
of Israel by King David through the building of 
the Temple realized in King Solomon’s days.

At this point, we come to a crossroads. Does 
the combination of geometrical precision, nu-
merical sophistication, and the parallel made by 
Alcuin (and others) between the Aachen church 
and the Jerusalem Temple and between Solo-
mon and Charlemagne suffice to imply that the 
verbal juxtaposition of the Temple and Aachen 
was not simply a stylistic or rhetorical flourish, 
part of a panegyric on the emperor, but an in-
tended re-construction of the Temple, to signal 
a transfer from Jerusalem to Aachen? In other 
words, might we legitimately see in Aachen a 
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transposition of Jerusalem on the basis of this 
evidence? Answered in the affirmative, Char-
lemagne would be deemed responsible for the 
very first architectural translation of Jerusalem.

However, the following data seem to run 
counter to this assessment. At all stages – concep-
tion, planning as well as exegesis – architecture 
is acutely sensitive to diagramming. As a static 
body, architecture relies vitally on mathemat-
ics and geometry, visualized through diagrams. 
Starting with Pythagoras and the Pythagore-
ans, the principles of mathematics are consid-
ered to underlie nature and all that it contains.11 
Numbers are the constituent elements of nature 
and the whole creation; according to Aristotle, 
heaven is harmony and number. Numbers, in 
their system of orderly relationships, reflect the 
cosmos. In the ancient view, numbers are trans-
latable into measurable shapes; thus numbers 
and geometry are of a piece. Indeed, numbers 
and geometrical shapes are imbued with hu-
man-like, gendered qualities. Through notions 
derived from music, cosmic harmony is eluci-
dated. For example, the intervals and motions of 
spheres lead to the formation of tone sequences 
and sounds. Thus the basic musical relation-
ship, the octave, becomes identical to harmony. 
Plato introduced this equivalence, classified by 
the mathematician Boethius as musica mundana. 
With the aid of these multiple associations, 
Pythagoreans created the myth of a harmonic 
world. Plato went one step further, transferring 
the image of this universal harmony to the hu-
man soul. He held that man is equipped with a 
sense of order, measure, proportion, and har-
mony, qualities that mark his communion with 
the gods. Plato further differentiated between 
the relative beauty of nature and animals, and 
the real beauty of a line, a circle, a surface or a 
stereometric body. From this concept derives a 
division of the arts, according to which archi-
tecture, which is based on numbers and meas-
urements, has the upper hand on the so-called 
imitative arts, which are based on intuition. Ar-
chitecture alone can produce a true artwork, all 
of whose parts reflect an internal order.

The special positioning of architecture con-
tinues in Vitruvius and Plotinus, and through 
them this concept enters Christianity. The su-

periority of architecture lies in its being ob-
jective, independent of sensorial experience 
and personal taste. The beauty of architecture 
consists in the harmony created by symmetry 
and eurhythmy. Augustine, who initiated the 
Christianization of this concept, formulated the 
principle of ordo: Order is the channel through 
which everything is determined by God. Noth-
ing in universe exists that is not ordered, that 
is not included in the godly order. Order is the 
work of God that becomes visible and ascertain-
able. This principle can be traced back to the 
apocryphal book of the Bible, Book of Wisdom 
11. 21: ‘Omnia in mensura et numero et pon-
dere disposuisti’.

Numbers hold a special place in Christianity: 
as number is the basis of form (for Augustine: 
‘formas habent, quia numeros habent’) there is 
no beauty without number.12 Hence, Augustine 
ranks music and architecture as chief among the 
arts. This view held in medieval theology and 
philosophy throughout the Middle Ages, from 
Johannes Scotus Eriugena to Thomas Aquinas 
and Bonaventura. At the end of the twelfth cen-
tury the Platonics at the School of Chartres con-
ceived of God himself as architect, who created 
the world according to mathematical principles.

In light of this short survey of well-known 
philosophical and exegetical positions one has 
to ask: do diagrammatical, numerical and geo-
metrical arguments carry any weight at all in 
documenting a specific link between Aachen 
and Jerusalem when we take into account that 
every structure built to stand the test of time ev-
idenced such a connection?13 The answer is cer-
tainly ‘yes’, on condition that it can be demon-
strated that these arguments add up to historical 
and art-historical evidence, pointing together to 
the existence of a calculated relation being made 
between Aachen and Jerusalem.

Written evidence from the Carolingian pe-
riod attests that geometrical precision, expressed 
in both figures and numbers, was recognized as 
a central attribute of both the Tabernacle in the 
Desert and the Jerusalem Temple. After quoting 
an entire chapter on the exegetical attributes of 
geometry from Cassiodorus,14 Hrabanus Mau-
rus, an Alcuin pupil, adds his own commentary, 
yoking together geometry, the Tabernacle and 
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the Temple: ‘This discipline of geometry was 
applied in the construction of the Tabernacle 
and Temple, where the linear measures, the cir-
cle, the sphere and the half sphere, the square as 
well the other figures were used. The knowl-

edge of all this helps exegetes achieve spiritual 
understanding’.15

The parallel between Charlemagne and Solo-
mon through Aachen and the Palatine Chapel 
is further supported by the presence of a promi-

Fig. 1. Aachen, Palatine Chapel, interior. Photo in the public domain.
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nent object in the church: the ‘Charlemagne 
throne’, symbol of King Solomon’s authority 
and wisdom. Even if the throne was construct-
ed later than the Carolingian period, as several 
scholars will have it,16 the object still stands for 
the assertion and continuation of the Carolin-
gian intention to make ‘his’ church into the 
coronation church of the empire. This intention 
was manifested primarily by the coronation of 
his own son and propagated by every emperor 
of the Holy Roman Empire until 1531.

Another argument in favour of an intentional 
evocation of the Temple of Jerusalem in Aachen 
is the similarity of the Palatine Chapel with the 
Dome of the Rock.17 The two buildings are not 
identical, but the Dome of the Rock is by no 
means less relevant to Aachen than Ravenna’s 
S.  Vitale, a comparison that is generally ac-
cepted in scholarly literature.18 Additional to the 
similarity in ground plan and proportions be-
tween the Palatine Chapel and the Dome of the 
Rock, similar details in the decoration of the 
arches, and in their mosaics, provide later rec-
ognition of the initial association (Figs 1 and 2). 

These mosaics date from the beginning of the 
twentieth century (1900-13) and were executed 
under the protectorate of Emperor Wilhelm II, 
who was active in Jerusalem and demonstrated 
a strong awareness of the history and art history 
of the Holy Land.19

The recent investigations in Aachen have sig-
nalled yet another presence connected to Jeru-
salem, namely the Holy Sepulchre Church. In 
her most recent publication, Judith Ley goes so 
far as to assume a straightforward and allegedly 
intended similarity between the ground floor 
plan of the church in Aachen and the Rotunda 
of the Holy Sepulchre.20 It could indeed be that 
the transition from eight in the inner octagon of 
the Palatine Chapel to sixteen facets in the outer 
wall denotes a tendency to find a compromise 
between octagonal (evocative of the Dome of 
the Rock representing the Temple) and round 
shapes (echoing the Anastasis Rotunda). When 
limited to the similarity in ground plan, Ley’s 
proposal is convincing enough. However, less 
plausible is her thesis that Charlemagne inten-
tionally combined two models in a way that the 

Fig. 2. Jerusalem, Dome of the Rock, interior, detail of mosaic decoration. Photo in the public domain.
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Holy Sepulchre Church would be evoked in 
the layout of the ground fl oor at Aachen, while 
the upper fl oor would rather recall the layout 
of S.  Vitale in Ravenna, thus achieving what 
she calls a ‘vertikale Addition zweier Kirchen’.21 
It seems that the system of Carolingian associa-
tions is more subtle than such an additive com-
bination would imply. The presence of the Holy 
Sepulchre in Aachen was most probably evoked 
by the many relics and other symbolic objects 
that Charlemagne himself commissioned from 
the Holy Sepulchre during the period in which 
Aachen was being built and the king of the 
Francs became the Holy Roman emperor (see 
below). The staging of the relics in the space of 
the Palatine Chapel is even more signifi cant than 
their mere presence. The evolution of the relics 
arrangement in the architecture of the Palatine 
Chapel shows a thread of continuity between 
Charlemagne and his followers, standing for a 

community in scope that ranks Jerusalem high 
in Holy Roman imperial state thought.

The above-mentioned Solomon’s throne is 
a good place to start tracing indications of the 
physical presence of the Holy Sepulchre in 
Aachen. The throne contains two references to 
the Holy Sepulchre, localized in each of its two 
parts: the base (an understructure) of stone with 
stairs of marble and stone, and the actual throne 
of wood covered by marble plates. The base is a 
mensa-like construction of sand stone, composed 
of four pilasters that carry a rectangular plate on 
which the throne sits. The space underneath 
permits the passing of pilgrims on their knees 
and one can see traces of this action in the pol-
ished parts of the stones, there, where they came 
into repeated contact with clothes. One may as-
sume that relics were kept there. The dating of 
the throne remains problematic, as is the direct 
provenance of the relics. The wooden kernel 
of the throne was recently submitted to radio-
carbon analysis that has yielded a clear dating 
around the year 800 (between 750-824), which 
cannot, however, be extended with certainty 
to the entire object.22 Nor can the provenance 
of the relics be attributed directly to Jerusalem, 
although even an indirect, symbolic fi liation 
would be enough to consolidate the connection. 
On the eve of his coronation in Rome, Charle-
magne commissioned relics be brought from the 
Holy Sepulchre; whether these were destined 
for the throne, or were deposited there at a later 
date is irrelevant to any association between the 
Palatine Chapel and the Holy Sepulchre.

The four marble plates covering the wood-
en kernel of the throne contain a further pos-
sible link to the Holy Sepulchre. They are of 
unknown date and provenance and the only 
scholarly consensus about them is that they are 
spoliae in third use. On the strength of the style 
and iconography of the graffi  ti on several plates, 
claimed to be of early Christian, East Mediter-
ranean origin, several scholars even designate 
the Holy Sepulchre as the plates’ source.23 This 
oft-rehearsed assertion is one of the strangest 
claims to be found in the voluminous literature 
on the ‘Charlemagne throne’. The Crucifi xion 
represented on one of the marble plates (Fig. 3) 
rather points to early medieval, pre-Carolingian 

Fig. 3. Crucifi xion, graffi  ti in marble, so-called Sol-
omon’s or Charlemagne Throne, Aachen: Palatine 
Chapel. From: Horst Appuhn, ‘Zum Thron’, Abb. 2.
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tombstones found in the Rhineland, many of 
them exhibited in the Landesmuseum Bonn 
(Fig.  4).24 The linear, schematic rendering of 
Christ’s body and of the Golgotha hill beneath 
the cross, are very much in tune with Mero-
vingian stelae. The marble plates might origi-
nate in some burial context or the graffi  ti might 
have been the handiwork of a local carver. In 
any case, the Crucifi xion, as possibly the cross 
relics hidden in the throne, signal a presence of 
the Holy Sepulchre in the Palatine Chapel. Two 
details point to an early date for the Aachen 
throne (the carbon analysis of the wood25 and 
the style of the Crucifi xion scene) while another 
establishes a circumstantial connection with the 
site of the crucifi xion in Jerusalem (the depic-
tion of the scene).

The interest evinced by Charlemagne in the 
Holy Sepulchre Church and in Jerusalem pro-

vides historical support to the rather indirect 
evidence suggested by the throne. Charlemagne 
sent several diplomatic missions that demon-
strate the importance of the Holy Sepulchre and 
Jerusalem to his general rule.26 The pace of these 
missions intensifi ed in the decade between 797 
and 807 (i.e. on the eve of his coronation as em-
peror and in the years crucial to the consolida-
tion of his empire). A hoard of relics was brought 
from the site of Christ’s Resurrection in 799 to 
Aachen, most probably in view of the inaugu-
ration of the church. The imperial chronicles 
tell that a certain monk came from Jerusalem 
with blessing and relics sent by the Patriarch to 
the king.27 On 23 December 800, on the eve of 
Charlemagne’s coronation, another signifi cant 
delivery came from Jerusalem: a priest by the 
name of Zacharias, together with two monks, 
one from the Mount of Olives, the other from 
St Sabas or Bethlehem, brought to Aachen the 
keys of the Holy Sepulchre, Calvary, the city 
of Jerusalem, and Mount Sion, together with a 
banner, all sent, again, by the Patriarch of Je-
rusalem.28 The number of secondary Carolin-
gian sources that repeat these stories, usually in 
abbreviated form, is so great that they permit 
us to conclude that Charlemagne’s connec-
tions with Jerusalem had a broad, contemporary 
echo.29 Other relics from the Holy Land came to 
Aachen from Rome and Constantinople at dif-
ferent times, but one may assume that the pre-
cise provenance of the two aforementioned de-
liveries singularized them: they conferred upon 
the Palatine Chapel a status unequalled by other 
churches in the empire.

The relics accumulated by Charlemagne 
transformed the Palatine Chapel into a state reli-
quary with political prominence. Later on, when 
the number of relics grew, the bodily remains of 
the emperor were added to them, and all were 
stored in a new, golden reliquary, placed at the 
centre of the building fi rst by Frederick Barba-
rossa, then again by his nephew Frederick  II, 
under a candelabrum prefi guring heavenly Je-
rusalem. There, the staging of the relics reached 
a peak.30 The axial arrangement increased the 
reliquary quality of the building. This inner 
confi guration of the Palatine Chapel created 
a further association between the Carolingian 

Fig. 4. Tombstone from Niederdollendorf, Rhine-
land. Bonn: Landesmuseum. Photo in the public do-
main.
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chapel and the Holy Sepulchre by stressing the 
coincidence between the centre of the memorial 
building and the remains of its founder, which 
reproduces the position of the Tomb of Christ 
in the Rotunda of the Holy Sepulchre Church. 
Whether intended as such by Charlemagne and 
his court scholars, or elevated to the degree of a 
meaningful custom by his heirs is not important 
in our context, since nothing can detract from 
the formative power of Charlemagne’s deeds, 
achieved at least partially with the participation 
of Jerusalem.31

If, indeed, the Palatine Chapel in its rounded 
octagon and inner implements and disposition 
was meant to echo both the Temple and the 
Holy Sepulchre, this double evocation of the 
two most prominent monuments of Jerusalem 
was intended to physically and collectively rep-
resent Jerusalem in Aachen. Signifi cantly, taken 
together these two monuments represent Jew-
ish, Christian, and Muslim Jerusalem, reach-
ing deep into the political history of the city 
but reconciling it with the historical present. 
The Carolingian references to both buildings 
in Jerusalem were not just exercises in histori-

cal memory, but rather expressed the extent of 
Charlemagne’s diverse interests in Jerusalem. 
For example, they aff orded him yet another as-
sociation, namely with Emperor Constantine 
the Great, that served his immediate political 
interests: The transfer of legitimacy from Jewish 
to Christian Jerusalem undertaken by Emperor 
Constantine could have provided an ultimate 
justifi cation for the Carolingian usurpation of 
power from the Merovingians.

It was Constantine who re-invented Jerusa-
lem after 200 years of Aelia Capitolina, by giving 
it a new Temple, the Holy Sepulchre Church, 
and by linking it to Heavenly Jerusalem, the 
only Jerusalem allowed by the New Testament. 
The similarities found among schematic Byz-
antine representations of the Holy Sepulchre 
Church and Jewish representations of the Tem-
ple during the Bar Kochba uprising (Figs 5 and 
6) document a link established by the Constan-
tinian equation between the Jewish Temple and 
the Holy Sepulchre Church.32 Carolingian court 
theologians adopted this ideology, as demon-
strated in the new coin type (Fig. 7) issued by 
the emperor during the same years that saw the 
building of the Palatine Chapel.33 On the ob-
verse, Charlemagne’s portrait is titled ‘Imper-
ator Augustus’, which dates the issue of these 
coins to after 800, while the reverse shows the 

Fig. 5. Fragment of a chancel barrier with the Holy 
Sepulchre, marble, Washington DC: Dumbarton 
Oaks Byzantine Collection, BZ.1938.56.

Fig. 6. Jewish coin of the Bar Kochba Revolt. Jeru-
salem: Israel Museum.
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same schematic facade of a temple as in the Jew-
ish coin, but substituting the Arc of the Cov-
enant with a cross, while a second cross tops the 
gabled roof (as in many early Christian repre-
sentations of the Holy Sepulchre). The building 
on the Carolingian coin, which certainly also 
suggests the Holy Sepulchre, is accompanied by 
an inscription with both retrospective and all-
inclusive character: XRICTIANA RELIGIO.

Such a visual chain of comparison reflects 
the existence of sophisticated associations at 
the Carolingian court, backed up by the con-
sistent presence of the Holy Sepulchre Church 
in Charlemagne’s Realpolitik. Not only were 
legates sent to Jerusalem with various mis-
sions around a significant date (the year 800),34 
moneys were collected for the restoration of 
the Church of the Holy Sepulchre during the 
same period and Christian institutions in Jeru-
salem were carefully registered.35 The relations 
that Charlemagne cultivated not only with the 

Patriarch of Jerusalem but also with the Kha-
lif Harun al-Rashid attest his awareness that it 
was precisely their goodwill that allowed him to 
maintain a connection with Jerusalem.36 The ef-
fort Charlemagne invested in obtaining the keys 
of the Holy Sepulchre and of Calvary on the 
eve of his coronation illustrates the weight that 
the Holy Sepulchre Church, Jerusalem, and the 
Holy Land must have had at the court and in the 
emperor’s eyes.

The connections to Jerusalem fit into the 
general concept of Charlemagne’s rule, namely 
in a unified, well-organized realm, in which all 
aspects of public life were governed by a cen-
tral place of power and authority. In order to 
achieve this ideal of an enlightened reign the 
emperor appealed to a variety of ways and 
means among which Jerusalem, with its myriad 
facets and promise to strengthen the structure of 
the empire and its capital, played a starring role.
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Appropriation and Architecture:
Mary Magdalene in Vézelay

Mariëtte verHoeven

In the Middle Ages thousands of pilgrims vis-
ited the church on the top of the hill in Vézelay 
because of the presence of the relics of Mary 
Magdalene. Mary Magdalene is an example of a 
saint whose cult was appropriated to a location 
that originally had no connection whatsoever 
with that saint. I engaged with the phenomenon 
of appropriated saints during my PhD research 
on the monuments and memory of Ravenna, 
which was supervised by Sible de Blaauw.1 Ac-
cording to the Passio SS. Martyrum Gervasii et 
Protasii (end fifth, beginning sixth century), St 
Vitalis, whose remains had been excavated by St 
Ambrose in Bologna, suffered his martyrdom in 
Ravenna where his grave became a place of ven-
eration.2 Nowadays the magnificent Church of 
S. Vitale in Ravenna still testifies to the success-
ful appropriation of the Bolognese saint. Other 
famous examples of appropriated saints are St 
Mark in Venice (originally from Alexandria), 
St Nicholas in Bari (originally from Myra), and 
St James in Santiago de Compostela (originally 
from Jerusalem). In all these cases the ingredi-
ents for a successful appropriation include the 
translation of relics, preferably the complete 
body, a written confirmation in the form of a 
passio or translatio, and the disposition of the rel-
ics in a church building that is dedicated to the 
saint. The church building not only confirms 
the appropriation by means of its function as rel-
ic shrine but also keeps this memory alive while 
practically erasing the connection of the saint 
with his or her origins. As well as the case of 
S. Vitale, the churches of St Mark in Venice, of 
St Nicholas in Bari and of St James in Santiago 
de Compostela still testify to the continuity of 
the relocated cult and their function as places of 
pilgrimage.

In Vézelay, however, things developed differ-
ently. According to the Liber Sancti Jacobi, the 
pilgrim’s guide to Santiago de Compostela, the 

most worthy remains of the Blessed Mary Mag-
dalene had to be rightly worshipped in Vézelay, 
‘where they rest up to this day in a much hon-
oured tomb’.3 The Liber Sancti Jacobi was written 
around the middle of the twelfth century, when 
the cult of Mary Magdalene in Vézelay was at 
its height. By the end of the thirteenth century, 
however, Saint-Maximin-de-Provence success-
fully claimed the possession of the body of Mary 
Magdalene and the once so popular pilgrimage 
to Vézelay came to a halt. In this paper I will 
focus on the development of the cult of Mary 
Magdalene in relation to its architectural frame-
work in Vézelay. What was the material setting 
in which the relics were placed and did the pro-
cess of appropriation and its material manifesta-
tion contribute to the loss of the cult in the thir-
teenth century? And how did the relics of this 
biblical saint come to Vézelay in the first place?

Origins and Development of the Cult

The earliest official recognition of the cult of 
Mary Magdalene at Vézelay was a privilege of 
Pope Leo  IX, dated 27 April 1050. It was ad-
dressed to Abbot Gaufredus and it mentions the 
dedication of the monastery of Vézelay to Jesus 
Christ, his mother Mary, the apostles Peter and 
Paul and Mary Magdalene.4 In 1058 Pope Ste-
phan X proclaimed that Mary Magdalene rested 
in the monastery of Vézelay, implying that Vé-
zelay possessed the body of the female saint.5 Be-
sides these official documents, Mary Magdalene 
figures in narratives describing miracles that 
took place in Vézelay. These miracle accounts 
have survived in different versions but all ver-
sions include the story of a soldier from the Au-
vergne who had been freed from imprisonment 
through the intervention of Mary Magdalene 
and who suspended his chains in front of her 
grave at the monastery of Vézelay.6 The most 
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elaborate version of these miracle accounts men-
tions that Abbot Gaufredus found iron chains in 
the monastery and had a balustrade made from 
them, setting it up around the altar.7

Prisoners and chains also figure in narratives 
relating to Conques, Saint-Léonard-de-Noblat 
and Saintes, all of them, like Vézelay places of 
pilgrimage on the way to Santiago de Com-
postela; Conques on the route starting from Le 
Puy, Saint-Léonard on the route from Vézelay 
and Saintes on the one from Paris and Tours. 
The Liber miraculorum of St Foy, the saint whose 
relics were venerated in Conques, contains an 
eyewitness account of Bernard of Angers who 
visited the church in Conques in the early elev-
enth century. Bernard describes the abundance 
of iron grillwork made from chains and fetters 
brought to Sainte-Foy as offerings of thanks 
from prisoners whom she had freed.8 The au-
thor of the already mentioned Liber Sancti Jacobi 
reports about St Leonard that,

his extraordinarily powerful virtues have de-
livered from prison countless thousands of cap-
tives; their iron chains, more barbarous than 
what one can possibly recount, joined together 
by the thousands, have been appended in tes-
timony of such great miracles all around his 
basilica, to the right and to the left, inside and 
outside.9

With regard to Saintes, the author of the Liber 
Sancti Jacobi claims that he found the passio of 
Saintes’s bishop and martyr St Eutropius, which 
was written in Greek by his companion Diony-
sius, in a Greek school at Constantinople, and 
translated it into Latin. According to this passio, 
in the church that the Christians erected in his 
honour over the saintly body of Eutropius, iron 
chains and handcuffs were to be found hanging, 
along with various other iron instruments from 
which Eutropius had freed those enchained in 
them.10

At Conques in the extreme left-hand corner 
of the tympanum of the Romanesque church, 
an iron fetter hanging from a beam can be seen 
behind the kneeling figure of St Foy, and the 
iron grill work, supposedly made from chains 
and fetters as described by Bernard of Angers, 

still stands between the columns that separate 
the choir from the ambulatory.

Pilgrims badges originating from Saint-
Léonard-de-Noblat attest that chains became 
St Leonard’s fixed attribute in his function of 
patron saint of prisoners.11

In the case of Vézelay, apart from the miracle 
accounts, there is no material evidence of the 
veneration of Mary Magdalene in her role as in-
tervener in the liberation of prisoners. The sus-
pension of chains in front of her grave and the 
balustrade that Abbot Gaufredus had made from 
them seems to be an topos that was borrowed 
from the comparable miracle accounts that cir-
culated during the eleventh century, rather than 
a description of the actual situation in Vézelay, 
as has been suggested.12 It is not possible to de-
termine whether the Vézelay miracle accounts 
led to the official recognition of a connection 
between Mary Magdalene and Vézelay in 1050 
and 1058 or if these accounts proceeded from 
it.13 Mary Magdalene was venerated before 1050 
in other places in France and Vézelay may have 
been one of them.14 It also seems logical that the 
official recognition of the presence of the relics 
of Mary Magdalene in Vézelay was the confir-
mation of some kind of cult that already existed, 
but there is no way to be certain.

As for the explanation of how the relics of 
Mary Magdalene came from Palestine to Vé-
zelay, the author of the miracle accounts re-
sponds to pilgrims who doubted the presence 
of the relics in Vézelay, ‘that anything is pos-
sible to God’.15 However, the Gestes des évêques 
de Cambrai mention Badilon, Abbot of Leuze, 
as the agent who brought the body of Mary 
Magdalene from Jerusalem into Burgundy, 
into the town of Vézelay.16 Around the middle 
of the eleventh century two different accounts 
arise of how the relics of Mary Magdalen came 
to Vézelay from Provence.17 According to one 
version, Adelelmus (Aleaume), brother of Ab-
bot Eudes of Vézelay, brought the relics from 
Provence around 882-84.18 A second version re-
lates how the monk Badilon brought the relics 
from Aix-en-Provence to Vézelay by order of 
Gerard of Roussillon.19 These accounts not only 
give an explanation for the presence of the relics 
of Mary Magdalene in Vézelay but also claim 
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that the translation from Provence occurred in 
the ninth century. Moreover, the antedating ties 
in with the building history of the monastery 
and church.

In 858-59, Gerard of Roussillon and his wife 
Bertha founded a nunnery in Saint-Père-sous-
Vézelay.20 This nunnery was destroyed during 
Norman raids and refounded c. 877 as a monas-
tery and church on top of the hill in Vézelay.21 
It was, however, not dedicated to Mary Mag-
dalene but to Jesus Christ, the Virgin Mary and 
the apostles Peter and Paul.22 The first mention 
of Mary Magdalene in relation to the church 
in Vézelay dates, as we have seen, from the 
eleventh century. But, according to the Trans-
latio SS. Eusebii et Pontiani, a source that can be 
dated back to Carolingian times, Vézelay was in 
the possession of relics: the author relates how 
Gerard of Roussillon and his wife Bertha ac-
quired the relics of Eusebius and Pontianus from 
the pope in Rome. On their way back to Véze-
lay, they also obtained relics of Sts Andeolus and 
Hostianus in Viviers.23 According to tradition 
the relics of Eusebius and Hostianus ended up in 
Pothières, and those of Andeolus and Pontianus 
in Vézelay.24 The ninth-century Translatio SS. 
Eusebii et Pontiani was possibly the inspiration for 
the eleventh-century accounts explaining how 
the relics of Mary Magdalene came to Vézelay 
from Provence. The latter were probably also 
inspired by the furta sacra account of Conques, 
which treats of the secret theft of the body of St 
Foy in Agen and its translation to Conques in 
the ninth century.25

The Architectural Setting

We have no information about the form of the 
ninth-century church that was built on top 
of the hill in Vézelay by Gerard of Roussillon 
and his wife Bertha. The church was rededi-
cated in 1104 under Abbot Artaud (1096-1106), 
after a complete rebuilding of the choir part.26 
If indeed no major changes took place between 
the initial building period in the ninth century 
and Artaud’s reconstruction, this means that the 
church was not designed for housing the relics of 
Mary Magdalene. A vita of the saint dating from 
before 1180-90 mentions that Abbot Gaufredus 

wanted to demolish the exiguam cryptam in which 
the body of Mary Magdalene was kept, in order 
to replace it with a more important and richer 
grave.27 Francis Salet concluded in 1948 that this 
‘diminutive crypt’ referred to a still existing con-
fessio in the ninth-century crypt.28 Recent ar-
cheological research has shown, however, that 
the eastern termination of the ninth-century 
church was located further west than the west-
ern wall of the confessio in the existing crypt.29 
Christian Sapin therefore concludes that the ex-
iguam cryptam mentioned in the twelfth-century 
vita refers to a setting, possibly a crypt confessio 
or small grave chamber in the Carolingian choir 
that terminated in a straight wall.30 It was only 
with the reconstruction of the choir under Ab-
bot Artaud (1096-1106) that a hall crypt with 
lateral accesses, a common type in the eleventh 
century, was constructed, now with a confessio 
in the form of a deep barrel vaulted niche at the 
western end, and a fenestella in both side walls 
of the niche.31 This new setting was most likely 
designed to provide a worthier resting place for 
the relics of Mary Magdalene.

That the relics of Mary Magdalene prob-
ably had been put from the beginning in a 
relatively small sepulchre, of which the form 
is unknown, also becomes clear from the elev-
enth-century translation account relating how 
the monk Badilon brought the relics from Aix-
en-Provence to Vézelay by order of Gerard of 
Roussillon (see above).32 The author describes 
how Badilon and his companions, before they 
arrived in Vézelay and before they brought 
the body of Mary Magdalene into the church, 
‘separated the longer bones of the body and put 
them alongside the rest of the body so that they 
could fit it into a smaller place’. The author gives 
no further details or description of the sepulchre 
or the place in which it was put. This contrasts 
with his detailed description of the tomb of 
Mary Magdalene in Aix-en-Provence in which 
Badilon had discovered the whole body: ‘The 
carving of this sepulchre revealed her whose 
bodily remains were preserved within it. Cov-
ering its surface was a piece of work, rather 
like bas-relief, [showing] how Mary Magda-
lene […]’, and then the author continues with a 
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Fig. 1. Vézelay, Church of St Mary Magdalene, altar in the south transept of the church. Photo by the author.
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description of events from her life which were 
depicted on the tomb.33

On 21 July 1120, the eve of the feast day of 
Mary Magdalene, the church in Vézelay was 
devastated by a large fire after which the con-
struction of the present nave started under Ab-
bot Renaud (1106-28).34 In 1132 the so-called 
‘Church of the Pilgrims’ was dedicated in the 
presence of Pope Innocent II.35 By 1140 the main 
body of the church was certainly completed, the 
narthex and façade some 10 years later.36 After 
another fire in 1165, a new Gothic choir and 
transept was built.37 Hugh of Poitiers, author of 
the Vézelay or Major Chronicle, written shortly 
after 1165, describes the fire in the church and 
states that

In the vault above the tomb of God’s blessed 
lover Mary Magdalene such a blaze acciden-
tally broke out that even the supports above it, 
which the French call beams, were burnt. But 
the wooden image of Mary, blessed mother of 
God, which stood on the floor of the vault, was 
not harmed by the fire at all, although it was a 
little blackened.38

This text passage is the oldest surviving testi-
mony of the crypt being the location where the 
relics of Magdalene were disposed and it con-
firms that in 1165 the relics were still kept in the 
crypt.39 We are also told that, besides the tomb 
of Mary Magdalene, a wooden statue of the Vir-
gin Mary stood on the floor of the crypt. In fact, 
the author of the chronicle pays much more at-
tention to the statue of the Virgin Mary and the 
relics it contained – among which were bones 
of the apostles Peter, Paul, Andrew, James and 
Bartholomew – than to the tomb of Mary Mag-
dalene. The disposition of tomb and statue in 
the crypt is unknown. The fact that the wooden 
statue miraculously survived the fire could mean 
that it stood in the confessio niche while the tomb 
of Mary Magdalene stood in the central space 
of the crypt where wooden beams caught fire. 
An opposite arrangement, however, is also pos-
sible.40 As for the tomb, Francis Salet suggested 
that the main part of the altar that now stands in 
the south transept of the church (Fig. 1) consists 
of the tomb with fenestella in which Gerard of 
Roussillon disposed the relics of Mary Magda-

lene and which was placed in the confessio niche 
of the crypt in the ninth century.41 As has been 
shown, however, the translation of the relics of 
Mary Magdalene from Provence was an elev-
enth-century invention and the confessio niche 
likewise dates from the end of the eleventh or 
the beginning of the twelfth century. Christian 
Sapin suggests a form for the tomb in the crypt 
that is comparable with that of St Magnance; 
a freestanding sculptured sarcophagus (Fig. 2).42 
Sapin refers, without further specification, to 
fragments in the museum that could have been 
part of such a tomb. It is likely that he refers to 
three fragments in ‘Autun style’ in the Musée de 
l’Œuvre Viollet-le-Duc in Vézelay, which were 
found during the demolition in the nineteenth 
century of both the altar and pavement of the 
first chapel to the south of the choir.43 The sub-
ject of the carvings on these fragments is un-
known but the standing figure on the fronton-
like piece can be identified as a soldier (Fig. 3). It 
is therefore tempting to suppose that it is the sol-
dier from the Auvergne who was freed from im-
prisonment through the intervention of Mary 
Magdalene and who suspended his chains in 
front of her grave at the monastery of Vézelay.44 
This would have been an appropriate subject for 
the tomb of Mary Magdalene or for the altar of 
the Romanesque choir to which the fragments 
(dated 1120-40) also have been attributed.45

After the fire of 1165, not only were a new 
Gothic choir and transept constructed but the 
crypt was also enlarged to a size that corre-
sponded with the new choir.46 Only the western 
wall of the Romanesque crypt, including the 
confessio, remained; the fenestellae, however, were 
now walled up. This made it impossible to see 
into the confessio niche from the church. To see 
the relics one had to descend the lateral stairs 
which gave entrance to the crypt.47 The Gothic 
crypt consisted of three naves divided into six 
groin vaulted bays. In order to realize the new 
crypt, the rocky bottom was excavated, leaving 
a part of it visible, probably to create the impres-
sion of a cave.

In the eleventh and twelfth centuries we see 
an increase in the phenomenon of elevatio, the 
translation of relics from the crypt to the main 
altar or to a location that is connected with it.48 
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The rebuilding of the church at Saint-Denis in 
the 1130s under Abbot Suger included a trans-
lation of the relics of the patron saint and his 
companions Rusticus and Eleutherius from the 
Carolingian crypt to the new upper choir with-
out abandoning the space of the crypt.49

At Autun the relics of St Lazarus were dis-
posed in the Cathedral of St Nazarius. Around 
the middle of the twelfth century the relics 
were transferred to a church dedicated to the 
saint, the construction of which had started in 
1119. The relics were placed in the choir in a 
free-standing monumental marble mausole-
um, measuring 5.50 × 2.20 (width of the inner 

space) × 6 m.50 The setting at Autun was that of 
a church enclosing a miniature church which in 
its turn contained a tomb with the relics of St 
Lazarus and a staging of his resurrection, with 
statues of Christ, St Peter, St Andrew, the Vir-
gin Mary, and Mary Magdalene. A reconstruc-
tion of this setting and the remains of the marble 
mausoleum, including the statues of St Andrew, 
the Virgin Mary, and Mary Magdalene, are 
now exhibited at the Rolin Museum in Autun 
(Fig. 4).

For nearby Saulieu, also, it is attested that in 
1119 the relics of St Andoche and other saints 
were elevated from the crypt to the choir by 

Fig. 2. Sainte-Magnance, sarcophagus of St Magnance in the church named after the saint. Photo by the 
author.
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Pope Calixtus.51  For Vézelay, however, there 
is no evidence that either the rebuilding of the 
choir under Abbot Artaud at the beginning of 
the eleventh century, or the reconstruction of 
choir, transept and crypt after the fire of 1165, 
involved an elevatio of the relics of Mary Mag-
dalene to the upper church.52 If indeed the relics 
were not transferred to the upper choir, and if 
they could only be seen if one descended the 
stairs of the crypt, what other references to the 
presence of, and the dedication to, Mary Mag-
dalene where there for a pilgrim visiting the 
church in the twelfth and thirteenth centuries? 
Not many, so it seems. Remarkably enough, 
the female saint does not appear in any of the 
scenes of the sculptural programme for which 
the church became famous: the capitals of the 
nave and the tympanums above the entrances 
to the nave dating from 1120-40.53 Only in the 

west façade, which was constructed together 
with the narthex c. 1140-50, does the lintel be-
neath the central tympanum show scenes from 
the lives of Mary Magdalene and Lazarus. Both 
tympanum and lintel were removed in 1851 by 
Viollet-le-Duc and placed against the south side 
of the church. Because of weathering, the carv-
ings on the lintel are hardly recognizable but 
two of them have been identified as the Resur-
rection of Lazarus and Mary Magdalene kneel-
ing in front of Jesus Christ.54

Around 1240-50 the upper part of the façade 
was decorated with a large window and gable 
with monumental statues (Fig. 5).55 A statue of 
Mary Magdalene stands in the apex of the ga-
ble, for the viewer to the right of the remains of 
the figure of Christ seated. To the left of Christ 
appears the figure of the Virgin Mary. Both of 
them are mentioned in the original dedication 

Fig. 3. Fragment of a fronton-like piece of sculpture (c. 1120–40) found during the demolition in the nine-
teenth century of both the altar and pavement of the first chapel to the south of the choir of the Church of St 
Mary Magdalene in Vézelay. Vézelay: Musée de l’Œuvre Viollet-le-Duc. Photo by the author.
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of the church (see above), as are Peter and Paul 
whose statues stand as the third and second from 
the left in the row of saints beside the window 
of the gable.56

Appropriation of an Appropriated Saint

It has been suggested that the decoration of the 
west façade in 1240-50, including a monumental 
statue of Mary Magdalene, must be seen in the 
light of the debate on the authenticity and pos-
session of the relics of the saint.57 In addition to 
the accounts that relate how the relics of Mary 
Magdalen came to Vézelay from Provence, the 
Vita apostolica beatae Mariae Magdalenae, a crea-
tion of Vézelay, explains how Mary Magdalene 
had arrived in Provence in the first place and, 
after a life of seclusion, was buried in Aix-en-

Provence.58 A cult of Mary Magdalene existed 
in Provence since the beginning of the twelfth 
century and it seems that Vézelay was defeated 
by its own weapons when Aix-en-Provence 
claimed possession of the tombs containing the 
bodies of Mary Magdalene and Maximinus, 
the founders of the church of Aix.59 A charter 
of Archbishop Rostan de Fos (1056-82) which 
confirmed the possession of the tombs (‘sepul-
crum utriusque apud nos’) was a forgery dating 
from the beginning of the thirteenth century 
when the claim was made.60

Whether or not forced by the claim made 
by Aix-en-Provence, in 1265 a ceremony for 
the verification of the relics of Mary Magda-
lene took place at Vézelay.61 A letter written by 
the bishops of Auxerre and Banias describes the 
ceremony on the night of the 4 October 1265 

Fig. 4. Reconstruction of the free-standing monumental marble mausoleum containing the tomb of St La-
zarus and a staging of his resurrection in the Church of St Lazarus in Autun. Autun: Musée Rolin. Photo by 
the author.
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Fig. 5. Vézelay, Church of St Mary Magdalene, upper part of the façade with a statue of Mary Magdalene 
in the apex of the gable, to the right of the remains of the figure of Christ seated, , c. 1240–50. Photo by the 
author.



Mariëtte Verhoeven

116

at which both were present. It mentions that 
the ceremony took place at the location where, 
according to tradition, the relics were disposed, 
namely ‘subtus magnum altare’. The reason 
for the verification is also given: so few relics 
were displayed in the church that some pilgrims 
questioned their presence.62 Then follows a de-
scription of the inventio during which a metal-
lic box that contained human remains wrapped 
in two pieces of silk fabric was exhumed from 
underneath the main altar. The identification 
of the relics as being those of Mary Magda-
lene was corroborated by the find of a luxuri-
ant female hair and a testimonial letter by King 
Charles.63

The inventio of 1265 was followed by a trans-
latio of the relics during Easter 1267 in presence 
of King Louis IX and the papal legate Simon de 
Brion.64 In July of the same year Louis sent two 
precious reliquaries containing relics of Mary 
Magdalene, entrusted to him on the occasion 
of the translation, to the monastery of Vézelay. 
A letter from the king accompanying the reli-
quaries mentions that the relics consisted of 
an arm, a jaw and three teeth of the female 
saint.65 The arm was set in a piece of precious 
silverware in the form of a stretched arm with 
an opened hand, and the jaw and teeth in an-
other piece that was pressed between the hands 
of a gilded angel. Moreover, in gratitude for 
donating to him a ‘substantial portion’ of the 
relics of Mary Magdalene, King Louis in re-
turn gave several relics from his own treasury, 
which partially derived from Constantinople 
and included a fragment of the True Cross, 
two thorns of the crown of thorns and various 
fragments of clothing of the Lord. These ad-
ditional relics were placed in the hand of the 
arm reliquary.

Francis Salet supposed that during the inven-
tio the relics were found in the confessio of the 
crypt underneath the main altar. After the in-
ventio the tomb with fenestella (which accord-
ing to Salet dated from the ninth century) was 
then placed in the church and transformed into 
an altar, while the relics were placed in the reli-
quaries donated by King Louis IX.66 The exact 
setting of the inventio and the locus of the relics, 
however, is not clear. The location, where ac-

cording to tradition the relics were disposed, 
likely refers to the tomb of Mary Magdalene in 
the crypt. Both crypt and tomb, however, are 
not mentioned in the description of the cer-
emony. Instead we are told that a metal box 
containing the relics was exhumed from un-
derneath the main altar. This probably refers to 
the confessio niche in the crypt, but it could also 
refer to a cavity or space in, or under, the main 
altar.67 The latter option would imply that at a 
certain point in time between 1165 and 1265 a 
(part of ) the relics were translated to the up-
per floor of the church. Because the inventio 
was followed by a translatio, and because it is 
mentioned that so few relics were displayed in 
the church that some pilgrims questioned their 
presence, it is likely that with the translatio (a 
part of ) the relics were visibly exhibited in the 
choir.

Despite the events of 1265-67, the pilgrimage 
to Vézelay eventually came to a halt. It was, in 
the end, Saint-Maximin in Provence who suc-
ceeded in claiming the possession of the relics 
of Mary Magdalene after they found her body 
in one of the sarcophaguses in the crypt of the 
Church of St Maximin on 9 December 1279.68 
In 1289, however, Pope Nicholas IV, confirmed 
the presence of the relics in Vézelay.69 Finally, to 
the cost of Vézelay, in 1295 Pope Boniface VIII 
authenticated the invention of the relics at Saint-
Maximin.70

The written sources on the cult of Mary 
Magdalene in Vézelay attest that her relics 
rested in the Romanesque church on top of 
the hill, supposedly from the ninth century 
on. These same sources, however, also report 
that from the beginning there was doubt about 
the presence of the relics because of their ori-
gin, their small number, their limited visibility 
and the ‘unworthy’ setting in which they were 
presented. Neither does the material evidence 
point to a monumental manifestation of the 
‘much honoured tomb’ that is mentioned in 
the pilgrim’s guide to Santiago de Composte-
la. In the sculptural decoration of the church 
there were no references to Mary Magdalene 
except for a minor scene on the lintel of the 
tympanum and a statue in the apex of the ga-
ble of the façade, the latter from a rather late 
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date. Moreover, in the Middle Ages the church 
that is now known as ‘La Madeleine’ was not 
exclusively dedicated to the female saint. It 
seems that because the appropriation of Mary 
Magdalene was in the end not convincingly 

delivered, Provence could successfully claim 
the possession of the whole body of the saint 
and Vézelay, in its turn, could not keep the 
memory of the presence of the relics of Mary 
Magdalene alive.
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Remembering the Lost Palace:
Explaining and Engaging with the Absence of Constantinople’s 
Great Palace

Isabel kimmelfield

Once the heart of the Byzantine Empire, the 
grand stage on which the power and divinity 
of the emperor was presented and re-present-
ed for over seven centuries, the Great Palace 
of Constantinople has today disappeared with 
barely a trace. In part, this is due to the waves 
of conquest and changing rule that left a greatly 
altered city in their wake: in 1204, the palace 
was sacked by Latin Crusaders; after the Otto-
man conquest of 1453, what little remained of 
the building was gradually torn down, its pieces 
used elsewhere, its site built over. Later, urban 
development under Ottoman rule in the nine-
teenth century, and then under the Turkish Re-
public in the twentieth century further eroded 
and covered over the last remains of the palace.

Today, in a city filled with large and impres-
sive monuments, the absence of the Great Palace 
is little felt by most visitors to modern Istanbul. 
Yet this absent monument nonetheless provides 
fertile ground on which to explore three key – 
and interwoven – aspects of the construction of 
memories of monuments: the reasons for these 
monuments’ survival or loss; the role of official 
efforts to unearth, reconstruct, and present these 
monuments; and the role of individuals to cre-
ate their own ‘memories’ of monuments, about 
which they may know very little. This paper 
seeks to explore these themes as they are mani-
fested in relation to the Great Palace. To this 
end, it will offer an exploration of the reasons for 
the palace’s disappearance (in notable contrast 
to the neighbouring Hagia Sophia) followed by 
an overview of changing attitudes toward the 
preservation and presentation of cultural herit-
age (especially Byzantine) in Istanbul in the last 
hundred years. Within this context, the specific 
efforts made to excavate and present the Great 
Palace will be considered, as will the challenges 
these efforts faced. Finally, this paper will re-

flect on the state in which these various efforts 
and attitudes have left the memory of the Great 
Palace, and the ways in which visitors today are 
able to encounter, conceptualise, and remember 
the remains of this lost monument.

The Great Palace through the Ages

For nearly nine hundred years, the Great Palace 
was the nerve centre of the Byzantine Empire. 
Begun under Constantine  I, the palace grew 
over the centuries as various emperors added 
new sections and abandoned or pulled down old 
buildings. The space covered by this complex 
expanded to take up much of the land from the 
Hippodrome south-east almost to the Bosporos 
and from Hagia Sophia south-west to the Sea 
of Marmara. The complex included not only 
ceremonial halls and imperial and court resi-
dences, but also numerous chapels and shrines, 
walkways, gardens, and even a polo field.1 Here 
the emperor, his family, and a vast number of 
courtiers, soldiers, and attendants could live and 
work, managing the empire and demonstrating 
and constructing imperial power through elab-
orate ceremonies. The palace complex abutted 
Hagia Sophia and there were three routes avail-
able to the emperor travelling from the Chalke 
Gate (the main entrance to the palace) to Hagia 
Sophia. He could cross the Augustaion and enter 
via the Horologion – the more public route; he 
could follow a colonnaded route from the Chal-
ke to the Chapel of the Holy Well, located on 
the south-eastern corner of the Great Church, 
offering a more private approach; or, most pri-
vate of all, he could use an enclosed walkway 
above the colonnade, by which route the em-
peror could pass unseen between the Chalke 
and the upper southeast level of Hagia Sophia. 
This opened directly onto the metatorion, the 
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private imperial section of Hagia Sophia, almost 
an extension of the palace within the church.2 
These routes were used at different times in dif-
ferent ceremonies according to requirement and 
preference.

The palace itself, with its churches and 
shrines, was an important religious centre in 
its own right, not least due to its collection of 
holy relics. By the late middle Byzantine pe-
riod, this collection was famous even in distant 
lands, and pilgrims travelled from as far away as 
northern Russia to see these treasured objects, 
which included a large collection of Passion rel-
ics, housed in the Church of the Theotokos of 
the Pharos.3 Such relics, housed in the impe-
rial residence rather than Hagia Sophia, under-
scored the power and particular divine position 
claimed by the Byzantine emperor. Emperors 
could display these objects to visiting foreign 
dignitaries and make use of them as means by 
which to swear important oaths.4

But somewhere around the end of the elev-
enth century, the Great Palace lost this central 
role. Under the Komnenian family, the main 
imperial residence moved to Blachernai Pal-
ace in the north-west of the city on the walls. 
While the churches of the palace continued to 
be used – and remained the sites of holy relics 
– the residential and ceremonial halls gradually 
faded from regular court usage, only appear-
ing in sources for particularly grand ceremonial 
events.5 Excavations have revealed burials from 
the eleventh-thirteenth century cut through 
fourth-century mosaics, suggesting parts of the 
palace were used as a cemetery following its 
abandonment under the Komnenians.6 The pal-
ace did not suffer its true deathblow until 1204, 
however. It was at this point, when the city was 
sacked by Latin Crusaders, that the sacred treas-
ures of the Great Palace were carried off to Italy. 
When the city was retaken by the Byzantines 
in 1261, the Emperor Michael VIII Palaiologos 
stayed in the Great Palace for a short time fol-
lowing the re-conquest, but only temporarily 
while the Blachernai Palace was repaired fol-
lowing Latin occupation.7 Now denuded of 
most of its holy relics, the former Great Palace 
quietly decayed completely as the Byzantine 
capital entered its final centuries with its proces-

sional routes reoriented between the Blacher-
nai Palace and the still-standing Hagia Sophia.8 
It was in this dilapidated and abandoned state 
when Mehmet II took the city in 1453, at which 
point the new ruler of the city is said to have 
walked through the halls of the deserted and ru-
ined palace and remarked upon its decline with 
a poetic quotation.9 Mehmet had a great inter-
est in the empire that had previously ruled from 
Constantinople, and although it was important 
for him to assert his primacy over the city, he 
did not seek simply to erase the Byzantine past. 
Instead, he engaged in a complex discourse with 
the Byzantine monuments of the city – and in 
particular with the Christian buildings of the 
city.10 Hagia Sophia was not razed, but rather 
converted into a mosque, a deliberate and po-
tent statement of conquest. But when it came 
time to build a new palace, Mehmet eschewed 
the site of the former Great Palace – an area now 
strewn with ruins. Instead he chose to construct 
Topkapi Palace on the ancient Acropolis of the 
Greek city of Byzantion, north of Hagia Sophia. 
In the building of this complex, he made use of 
spolia from the ruins of the Byzantine palace 
and hippodrome, and also gathered statuary and 
other objects from around the city.11 The new 
palace also came to house an extensive collec-
tion of holy relics – echoing the role of the Byz-
antine palace centuries before, but not directly 
engaging with the now-lost monument.12 The 
site of the Great Palace, meanwhile, was gradu-
ally covered by new houses, and, later, by the 
Sultan Ahmet Mosque. By the last decades of 
the Ottoman Empire, the Great Palace was long 
gone, built over many times over.

When the Republic was established in 1923, 
Hagia Sophia was very deliberately converted 
from a mosque into a museum – a clear political 
statement of secularism on the part of Mustafa 
Kemal Atatürk. Hagia Sophia, with its religious 
use and meanings, remained – and remains to-
day – a potent symbol in ongoing debates re-
garding the identity and image of modern Istan-
bul and Turkey. But the Great Palace, long ago 
stripped of its religious role, faded out of mem-
ory and hence, out of ongoing identity politics. 
Instead, it found itself buried beneath accruing 
layers of the Ottoman and then Republican city, 
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small sections periodically coming to light. But 
even the identity of these ruins remains uncer-
tain, as time and a lack of large-scale excavations 
have erased material markers of the layout of the 
Great Palace complex.13

Early Approaches to Preserving and Presenting 
Byzantine Heritage in Istanbul

Interest in the study and preservation of Tur-
key’s Byzantine remains began in the late nine-
teenth and early twentieth centuries, during the 
last decades of the Ottoman Empire, roughly 
parallelling similar developments in Europe.14 
In 1869, the Magazine of Antiquities and the 
Magazine of Antique Weapons, housed in Hagia 
Irene, was renamed the Imperial Museum. At 
the same time, the new institution was moved, 
first to the Tiled Pavilion of Topkapi Palace, 
and later, in 1891, to a purpose-built neoclas-
sical building.15 The museum thus consciously 
and visually framed itself within museum tradi-
tions of Western Europe. The emphasis of the 
collections and their presentation, however, 
was not simply to ‘copy’ European traditions or 
conceptions of heritage and antiquities; the mu-
seum displayed classical works Western Euro-
peans were familiar with as their own heritage 
– but these objects came from Turkish soil, thus 
suggesting the heritage of Western Europe was 
actually more native to the Ottoman Empire 
than to Western Europe.16 This emphasis on an 
all-encompassing view of heritage in Turkey 
was made even more explicit in 1906 and 1912, 
when laws were passed for the preservation of 
monuments and antiquities ‘from any period 
whatsoever’. In 1915, the Council for the Preser-
vation of Monuments was established to advise 
in the implementation of these laws. Ten years 
later, this council was re-ratified under the Re-
publican government, and these laws remained 
in force until 1973, indicating a degree of con-
tinuity in the development of attitudes toward 
cultural heritage and its management, despite 
the radical changes brought about by the 1923 
revolution.17 Both the Ottoman and Republican 
governments sought to use Turkey’s historical 
heritage to shape national identity, albeit to very 
different ends. The shifting agendas– political, 

ideological, commercial – that overlapped and 
at times came into conflict in the early twenti-
eth century continue to influence decisions re-
garding heritage preservation in Istanbul to this 
day, with the fate of the remains of the Great 
Palace well reflecting the consequences of such 
vicissitudes.

In the early years of the Republic, Istanbul 
found itself in an uncertain role: although still 
the cultural heart of the nation, it had lost its 
status as the political capital. Its population 
plunged in the 1930s as many inhabitants moved 
away, and parts of the city destroyed by fires re-
mained un-developed, with neither the popula-
tion pressures nor the funds to rebuild.18 There 
were, nonetheless, efforts to create a climate 
of cultural preservation. In the mid-1930s, the 
Ministry of Education issued a declaration to 
schools stating that all historic works, no matter 
the time period and historical label identifying 
them, were Turkish, ‘and hence it is the duty of 
all Turks to preserve them’.19 This attitude was 
related to the ‘Turkish History Thesis’ in vogue 
at the time, which claimed that Turks originated 
in Central Asia, the origin of all human civilisa-
tions, and went on to influence all subsequent 
cultures and civilisations (including the Greco-
Roman traditions embraced by Western Eu-
rope).20 Even preserved Byzantine monuments, 
notably Hagia Sophia, were included in this ap-
proach, and, indeed, were declared to have been 
made ‘more Turkish’ than Byzantine through 
Turkish repairs that had ensured their survival.21

Nonetheless, this ‘inclusive’ attitude to-
ward these monuments had its limits, and this 
was somewhat to the detriment of the surviv-
ing palace remains. In 1938, the French urban 
planner Henri Prost submitted a proposal for 
an archaeological park in Istanbul.22 This area 
was defined by the Hippodrome, Hagia Sophia, 
and Great Palace region, while the Theodosian 
land walls were to encompass a protected zone. 
Prost envisioned not merely the preservation 
of standing monuments (specifically Hagia So-
phia), but the reconstitution of the ‘urban envi-
ronment of the monument’, as it had stood in 
the seventh century, including the Hippodrome 
and the Great Palace – a concept he had origi-
nally presented in a commissioned report from 
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1911.23 In a paper presented to the Académie des 
Beaux-Arts in Paris in 1947, Prost explained his 
vision:

From this [Byzantine] period, only the large 
hippodrome and the Hagia Sophia are still in-
tact. Yet, beneath the soil, on the ground level, 
there are most certainly very interesting re-
mains. All new construction is prohibited in 
this area. Following the excavations, whether 
they would bear any fruit or not, at least a space 
will be opened between the Hagia Sophia and 
Sultan Ahmed, where the Byzantine remains 
can be displayed within a park surrounded by 
greenery, a park duly named as the Archaeo-
logical Park.24

This proposal was criticised by some in Turkey, 
who objected to the use of Byzantine remains 
to define the perimeters of this park, which 
was seen as ‘erasing’, or at least de-emphasis-
ing, the Ottoman history of the area.25 Thus, 
although in the protected region surrounding 
Sultanahmet Square several important monu-
ments and buildings, including Byzantine 
ones, are preserved, Istanbul lacks a true ar-
chaeological park. Only buildings still stand-
ing above ground were preserved, while the 

Great Palace region was rapidly built over in 
the 1950s, which saw extensive urban develop-
ment programmes as the population increased 
130%.26

Excavations: Challenges and Compromises

Before this development took place, a number 
of efforts were made to survey and even con-
duct limited excavations of the Great Palace 
site. The first effort at a comprehensive survey 
of the region was undertaken by Ernest Mam-
boury and Theodor Wiegand in 1918 following 
two fires that razed the modern buildings in the 
area in 1912 and 1913.27 They set about mapping 
and investigating all Byzantine ruins that could 
be observed without excavation and, in 1934, 
published their findings in a guidebook titled 
Die Kaiserpaläste von Konstantinopel zwischen dem 
Hippodrom und dem Marmara-meer. This was il-
lustrated with photographs and plans and was 
intended not only as an archaeological report, 
but also as a handbook for the informed visi-
tor seeking to explore the remains of Byzantine 
Istanbul.28

Another fire in 1933 enabled the first true ex-
cavation of the Great Palace site. This was con-

Fig. 1. Istanbul, Great Palace Mosaic Museum. Photo by the author.
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ducted between 1935 and 1938, funded by the 
Walker Trust (University of St Andrews), with 
reports of the excavations published in 1947 and 
1958. These excavations concentrated on an area 
just to the east of the Blue Mosque. Despite the 
fire, the region was still relatively built-up, lim-
iting the excavation to small areas, occasionally 
connected by tunnelling under Turkish walls.29 
The most famous discoveries yielded by this 
excavation were the mosaic floors of a peristyle 
belonging to the Great Palace. These mosaics, 
dating to the sixth century, had been protected 
by accumulated debris and Byzantine-era mar-
ble slabs.30 Following the excavation, a tempo-
rary shelter was erected over the mosaics by the 
Directorate General of Monuments and Muse-
ums and they were maintained in situ for visi-
tors. However, the roof was inadequate and the 
initial efforts to preserve the mosaics using ce-
ment mortar and fillers caused damage, so that 
by 1979, the site had to be closed down for re-
pairs. In search of funds, the Directorate sought 
foreign investment, resulting in the Austrian-
Turkish research project for the Palace Mosaic of 
Constantinople.31 This enabled the mosaics to be 
properly conserved and re-laid and permanent 
structure erected. In 1987, the site reopened as 
the Great Palace Mosaic Museum. Today, this is 
the only official site or museum devoted to the 
remains of the Great Palace (Fig. 1).

Following the Walker Trust excavations, the 
region was heavily developed in the 1950s and 
1960s, further limiting the scale on which exca-
vations in the region can be carried out. Today, 
archaeologists must take advantage of demoli-
tion work, excavating before new buildings are 
erected. In 1994, permission was granted by the 
Istanbul Cultural and Natural Heritage Protec-
tion Committee for excavations to take place 
on Küçük Ayasofya Street (Fig. 2). This was the 
site of the southern end of the palace complex, 
which was expanded in the seventh through 
tenth centuries as the older, northern sections 
fell out of use. Excavation work continued in 
intervals until 1996, and discoveries included a 
fifth-, sixth-century mosaic, and remnants of a 
water-related structure.32 Eleven third- to sec-
ond-century bc graves were also found, part of 
a necropolis, indicating the limits of the Hel-
lenistic city of Byzantion. The 1994 local elec-
tions brought a new municipal administration, 
though, which ultimately ended work on the 
site.33 In 1997, permission was granted to the Er-
esin Crown Hotel, which was constructed on 
the site, to preserve the mosaic in situ and use 
stone artefacts found in the dig as decoration in 
the new building (Fig. 3).34

The difficulties surrounding these sites were 
even more clearly demonstrated in the excava-
tions carried out on the site of the Sultanahmet 

Fig. 2. Map of Istanbul showing the locations of the Mosaic Museum, the Four Seasons excavations, the 
Senatus Hotel and the Palatium Café. Map: Google, edited by the author.
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Four Seasons Hotel between 1997 and 2008. This 
site, southeast of Hagia Sophia, where the Chal-
ke Gate, Magnaura, and Senate House would 
have been located in the Great Palace (Fig. 2), 
was known to contain Byzantine remains from 
1911, when Mamboury and Wiegand observed 
the construction of an Ottoman prison (later 
converted into the hotel).35 In 1997, restoration 
work on the hotel revealed extensive Byzantine 
substructures. What happened next is difficult 
to ascertain. The hotel paid the Istanbul Mu-
seum of Archaeology to conduct excavations, 
but they also wished to build on the site and 
applied for permits to do so. These were granted 
by the Preservations Commission, the body re-
sponsible for granting building permits in areas 
of archaeological interest. The then-director of 
the Istanbul Archaeological Museums, Alpay 
Pasinli, was also a member of the Commission, 
and was subsequently accused of putting pres-

sure on the Commission to grant these permits 
due to his political, business, and union con-
nections. The Turkish press further alleged that 
Pasinli had been involved in artefact smuggling, 
after which Pasinli stopped speaking to journal-
ists. In 2008, a court ruling declared that the 
excavation had been carried out illegally and the 
site was shut down.36 A deal had been made be-
tween the city and the Sultanahmet Construc-
tion Company, allowing them to expand the 
hotel, provided they sponsored the excavations 
and developed the site into an archaeological 
park. But it was alleged that the expansion work 
would damage the site, and that the park would 
be enclosed in the hotel, not open to the public. 
Despite insistence from parties on both sides of 
the conflict that the site would be opened to the 
public once the matter was settled, it remains 
fenced off and no further excavation work has 
been carried out.

Fig. 3. Great Palace remains on display, Istanbul: Eresin Crown Hotel. Photo by the author.
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This situation reveals the challenges prevent-
ing thorough investigation and presentation of 
the remains of the Great Palace in a region where 
urban development has created a complex, con-
flicting web of interests, including political 
agendas, local and national government bureau-
cracies, private businesses, and those responsible 
for preserving cultural heritage. In the case of 
the Four Seasons excavations, this has caused a 
fascinating and important site to go unexplored. 
Some preliminary work was conducted in the 
area and the report on the excavation indicates 
the exciting nature of the discoveries the site 
could yield. These include the possible remains 
of the foundations of the Chalke Gate, once the 
main entrance to the Great Palace.37 Another set 
of Byzantine substructures might correspond to 
a building called the ‘Arslanhane’ (House of Li-
ons) by the Ottomans, used to house the sultan’s 
lions, but in Byzantine times a church, possibly 
one erected by John  I Tzimiskes.38 The report 
stressed, however, that such attributions could 
only be tentative until a larger team, including 
more specialists on the period, could be assem-
bled to investigate the site.

Presenting the Palace: A Personal Experience

Given such difficulties in conducting large-
scale excavations in the region, it is perhaps 
not surprising that the most extensive sections 
of the Great Palace accessible to visitors today 
are those that have been excavated by private 
businesses, underneath their properties. This 
has often been done at the business-owner’s ex-
pense, possibly in part to avoid the multitude 
of bureaucratic issues that can arise from official 
excavations. These private efforts are notable in 
light of the relative lack of emphasis placed by 
official tourist sites in the area on the remains 
of the Great Palace. The only official site dedi-
cated to these remains, the Mosaic Museum, 
is presented as an adjunct to the Hagia Sophia 
museum, with minimal information available 
on the official website, www.ayasofyamuzesi.
gov.tr. Thus, given limited public awareness of 
the original location of the Great Palace or its 
history, it is interesting to note the number of 
businesses in the region that have chosen to use 

its legacy to add an element of historical interest 
to their services. This runs from simple allusions 
through hotel and shop names, to large-scale 
excavations (Fig. 2). The Senatus Hotel on the 
Akbıyık Caddesi, for instance, has no excava-
tions, but until recently it included information 
on its website informing visitors about the his-
tory of the Great Palace, and explaining that the 
hotel’s name stems from its location, near the 
original site of the Palace Senate House.39

One street away from the Senatus, down 
the street from the Four Seasons, sits the Pala-
tium Café, where visitors can wander through 
a series of Byzantine vaulted chambers.40 This 
café, whose name today clearly refers to the 
palace, was formerly the Asia Minor Carpet 
shop, owned by the Başdoğan family. In 1999, 
the first Byzantine ruins were discovered be-
neath the shop, and since then the family has 
paid to have the chambers excavated. In 2007, 
these excavations were featured on the History 
Channel show Cities of the Underworld. Today, 
the Palatium continues to open these rooms to 
the public, free of charge, though the excava-
tions are little advertised. Travel blogs and tour-
ist sites suggest that not all who visit these rooms 
are even aware that these are the remains of the 
Byzantine Great Palace (despite a few infor-
mation signs).41 But whatever people’s knowl-
edge of the history of the palace, their accounts 
clearly indicate that exploring these remains is 
exciting, and, in some ways, the lack of wider 
advertising or an official presentation makes 
each person’s encounter more personal and the 
memory therefore more special.42

Although there are no government-spon-
sored comprehensive guides to these diverse en-
counters with remains of the Great Palace, they 
are listed in various tourist handbooks, and at 
least one academic project has sought to transfer 
its discoveries into a useable guidebook for non-
academic visitors. The Byzantium 1200 project 
produces digital reconstructions of medieval 
Constantinople, and in 2007 they published a 
book titled Walking Thru Byzantium: The Great 
Palace Region.43 This handbook is intended to al-
low visitors to reconstruct their own ‘memory’ 
of the Great Palace, offering a walking tour 
through the region highlighting sites and re-
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mains, both official and unofficial. To comple-
ment these encounters, the handbook is exten-
sively illustrated with the digital reconstructions 
of the palace buildings, offering visitors an im-
pression of the original context of the remains 
they can see today. These reconstructions are 
based on primary sources from the Byzantine 
period as well as on modern excavations and 
surveys, making it in essence an updated ver-
sion of the book produced by Mamboury and 
Wiegand in 1934.

Besides these sites, some artefacts from exca-
vations are also on display today in the Istan-
bul Archaeological Museums. The grandest of 
these objects are two stone lions, which today 
flank a museum staircase (Fig. 4). These origi-
nally stood in the Boukoleon Palace on the Sea 
of Marmara, which was incorporated into the 
Great Palace in the tenth century. They likely 
once overlooked a set of marble steps leading 
to the mooring for imperial ships, and contin-
ued to stand among the ruins of the palace un-
til 1871, when these ruins were demolished and 
the lions were removed to the museum.44 Along 
with the Great Palace mosaics, these lions are 
the only surviving indicators of the splendour 
with which the palace was once decorated and 
the awesome impact it must once have had. 
The other objects on display in the museum are 
smaller items, like pottery, or small architectural 
elements. In 2011, an exhibition was staged, ti-
tled Byzantine Palaces in Constantinople. Remains 
were displayed from a number of palaces, impe-
rial and non-imperial, throughout the city, and 
by far the greatest number of objects came from 
the Great Palace. These were limited in size and 
variety, but indicate the wealth of remains that 
lie beneath the ground, still undiscovered.45

Conclusion

Long ago stripped of its sacred and ceremonial 
role and, as a result, allowed to fade from sight 
and public discourse, the Great Palace of Con-
stantinople will never rival Hagia Sophia as the 
great Byzantine monument of Istanbul. But it 
is not as lost as it might at first appear to be, 
although presenting it as a cohesive monument 
will never be possible. The very premise of 

Walking Thru Byzantium indicates the difficulty 
of this enterprise: with these various remains 
spread out in both space and ownership, the 
onus is on visitors to make the effort to connect 
the dots and construct for themselves a memo-
ry of the lost palace. Yet at the same time, this 
fact itself has some appeal: for those exploring 
the underground corridors of the palace that lie 
beneath ordinary restaurants, cafés, and shops, 
there is a feeling of ‘discovering’ the palace for 
themselves. These encounters are surprisingly 
personal for a monument that once symbolised 
the exclusivity and separateness of the Byzantine 
imperial court, but that in part may account for 
some of their allure. Extensive excavations of 

Fig. 4. Stone lions from the Boukoleon Palace, Is-
tanbul: Istanbul Archaeological Museums. Photo by 
the author.
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the Great Palace region will never be possible, 
and so the experience of the palace will remain 
fragmentary and individual, but there will al-
ways be visitors who, in the heart of the tourist 
centre of Istanbul, will enjoy the feeling of a 
private encounter with the past, no matter how 

much or how little they know or understand of 
its rich history. The palace thus presents itself 
in glimpses, with reconstructions of it in its en-
tirety remaining only speculative, leaving it up 
to each individual to construct his or her own 
memory of the Great Palace of Constantinople.
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The Mausoleum of Helena and the Adjoining Basilica ad duas lauros:
Construction, Evolution and Reception

Dafne oosten

The monumental rotunda known as the mauso-
leum of Helena was built around ad 325 against 
the façade of a basilica with ambulatory1 that 
had been completed shortly before. The com-
plex arose at the borders of the imperial estate 
known as ad duas lauros or inter duas lauros on the 
third mile of the Via Labicana, the present-day 
Via Casilina, which led from the Porta Mag-
giore out of Rome. Nowadays it lies within the 
domain of the Sisters of the Holy Family, which 
is surrounded by the modern residential area of 
Pignattara.2

The area has probably been used since repub-
lican times for funerary purposes. In the second 
half of the third century a Christian coemeterium, 
including catacombs, came into existence here.3 
Several martyrs were entombed in it, including 
the later patron saints of the basilica, Marcelli-
nus and Peter, and Sts Gorgonius and Tiburtius. 
The basilica originally was not dedicated to any 
of these saints.4

According to Eusebius and the Liber pon-
tificalis Helena, mother of Emperor Constan-
tine, was buried in the monumental rotunda 
around 330.5 In the Early Middle Ages this 
building was dedicated to the by then deified 
St Helena.

The mausoleum is a ruin, nowadays, but 
large parts of the above ground walls are still 
standing. Of the basilica and courtyards sur-
rounding it only parts of the foundations and 
very few remains of the above-ground walls 
have been preserved. But archaeological exca-
vations from the 1950s onwards and research of 
literary sources, although scarce, have made it 
possible to reconstruct the original appearance 
of the building complex and its development 
between the fourth and seventh century fairly 
well.

The following paper will focus first on the 
material development of the basilica and mau-

soleum – which clearly form two focal points 
within one building complex and therefore 
should both be treated. An intermediate sec-
tion will treat the founders and functions of the 
complex and the reception of the architectural 
solutions used here. The last section will look 
into the adaption of the ancient complex and 
its memory in modern times, focusing on the 
‘rediscovery’ of the still visible ruins of the mau-
soleum of Helena and – later – the rest of the 
complex and the modern history of the site ad 
duas lauros.6

Dating the Mausoleum and the Basilica

Both the basilica and the mausoleum are Con-
stantinian. The second can be dated to around 
ad 325 because of brick stamps and a coin – 
minted from 324 to 326 – which was found in 
the plaster of the marble incrustation on the 
interior walls.7 The basilica is slightly older. 
Rasch presumes construction was completed 
four or five years before that of the mausole-
um, around 320. The basilica must in any case 
be dated between 313 and 320, when Con-
stantine did not yet rule the eastern part of 
the empire.8 The list of donations mentioned 
in the Liber pontificalis’ vita Silvestri names no 
properties in the east, implying Constantine 
did not yet rule there during the time of these 
donations.9

The basilica is thus one of the oldest Con-
stantinian foundations outside the Roman city 
walls. According to the list of donations it was 
also one of the most important. The number 
of donations matches those for the basilicas of 
Sts Peter and Paul. Only the Lateran Basilica 
received more donations. The other two basili-
cas with an ambulatory mentioned in the vita 
Silvestri, S. Agnese and S. Lorenzo, received far 
less.10
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The Basilica

The basilica had a length of 65 metres and a 
width of 29 metres. The building had the for 
this period usual east-west orientation, with a 
slight deviation (Fig. 1).11 The side aisles formed 
an arch around the apse and define the build-
ing as a basilica with ambulatory. Piers separated 
the aisles and ambulatory from the middle aisle 
and apse.12 The foundations consisted mainly of 
reused material. The above ground walls were 
constructed in opus vittatum, except the ambu-
latory, which was in opus laterizia. The soil is 
too severely disturbed to determine the original 
floor level. The building probably had a saddle 

roof.13 Clerestory windows must have illumi-
nated the middle-aisle. The sidewalls probably 
had arcosolia, comparable to those in S.  Sebas-
tiano.14 The many fragments of coloured plas-
ter show that they were decorated with painted 
marble imitation and very likely also with floral 
and figurative motifs.15

In the reconstructions of Deichmann and 
Tschira, a somewhat lower narthex or third aisle 
originally closed of the main and side aisles, 
separated from these by several arcades.16 The 
disturbance of the soil by many formae makes an 
exact reconstruction very difficult, but it is cer-
tain that the orientation of this narthex or aisle 
was deviant from that of the rest of the basilica.17

Fig. 1. Plan and side view of the basilica ad duas lauros and the mausoleum of Helena. From: Deichmann and 
Tschira, p. 49.
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With the building of the mausoleum, this 
narthex was merged with the middle aisle and 
elevated to the same level. At the same time four 
piers would have replaced the façade to form 
three arcades, turning the entrance hall of the 
mausoleum into a kind of transept in front of 
the basilica.18

It is unclear if the façade formed the main 
entrance originally, as is usual for a basilica. Af-
ter the construction of the mausoleum a door in 
the southern outer wall served as the main en-
trance. This is confirmed by a threshold which 
Deichmann and Tschira have found there in situ. 
The authors deem a second door in the oppos-
ing wall likely, although later alterations have 
made it impossible to find prove of that.19 Draw-
ings from the sixteenth and eighteenth centuries 
with then still visible walls indicate there was 
another door in the ambulatory, but excavations 
have not been conclusive on this point.20

The basilica was situated c. 60 metres north 
of the Via Labicana, parallel to the road.21 It 
was separated from the street by a large court-
yard, which was surrounded by a portico. This 
is already mentioned in the Liber pontificalis and 
shown on drawings of Bosio made around 1600. 
A  second courtyard on the north side of the 
basilica probably only had a wall.22 The course 
of the Constantinian enclosure was partly de-
termined by the course of older walls.23 To the 
south the Via Labicana determined its course, 
causing the court not to form a perfect rectan-
gle.24

The remains of a double entrance to the street 
have been found in the south-eastern corner of 
the portico, one for pedestrians and one for a 
horse and carriage.25

The construction of the basilica complex 
seems to have boosted funerals ad duas lauros: 
both the catacombs and the cemetery sub divo 

Fig. 2. Rome, mausoleum of Helena, exterior. Photo in the public domain.
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grew systematically.26 Several mausoleums were 
constructed against the outer walls of the basil-
ica. By the end of the fourth century the num-
ber of funerals decreased rapidly.27 After the first 
decade of the fifth century they seem to have 
ceased completely. This was probably related 
to the Sack of Rome by Alaric in 411. Only in 
the last quarter of the fifth century there is evi-
dence of new funerals, but these remain few and 
are restricted to locations ad sanctos, where the 
deceased could profit from the advocacy of the 
saint(s).28

The Mausoleum

Although still impressive, large sections of the 
rising walls and the dome of the monumental 
rotunda have collapsed (Fig.  2). The northern 
side is best preserved, with walls rising up to a 
height of 21.90 m, including the lower third of 
the dome.29

The foundations consist mainly of reused 
marble and travertine, set in thick mortar. The 
above-ground walls consist of irregular mason-
ry with an opus caementicium core. The dome and 
apses were constructed using formwork.30

An exact reconstruction of the rectangular 
entrance-hall (9.5 m long by 28.4 m wide) is dif-
ficult due to the bad conservation of the western 
parts of the mausoleum and the presence of a 
small seventeenth-century church. But it must 
have been high, since the drum of the dome has 
been flattened on this side of the rotunda.31 The 
flattening of the drum probably weakened the 
construction from the start. It didn’t help that 
the covering of the dome was bad at this side, 
enabling water to enter the walls. The protrud-
ing stone eaves, which were installed to prevent 
this, did not work sufficiently.32 Soon – possibly 
even during construction – the outer wall was 
raised and the dome reinforced. Unfortunately 
this alteration only weakened the building fur-
ther.33

The later collapse has made the construction 
of the dome well visible: amphorae were used 
to strengthen the opus caementicium and make 
the construction lighter.34 These amphorae have 
given the mausoleum it’s second name: Tor Pig-

nattara.35 The dome was also cascaded on the 
outside to reduce the weight.36

In recent reconstructions of the dome an oc-
ulus has been included, because of the presence 
of a well in the middle of the rotunda.37 Such 
openings are known in other fourth-century 
rotundas of the same type, but with a differ-
ent function, such as the Tempio della Tosse 
in Tivoli. Brandenburg suggests that an oculus 
would have been superfluous, since the mauso-
leum received enough light from the large clere-
story windows.38 But an oculus also served to 
lighten the pressure on a dome and thus might 
have been placed in an attempt to solve the con-
structional problems.

The inner diameter of the mausoleum is 20.18 
m, the outer diameter 27.74 m. It was approxi-
mately 25.42 m high.39 It consisted of one space, 
but was optically divided into two zones. The 
lower zone was interrupted by four rectangular 
niches on the main axes, which alternated with 
four niches with an apse. The upper zone was 
formed by a clerestory, with the dome above it.40

One of the rectangular niches served as en-
trance from the hall. It is uncertain if this was 
the only entrance.41 The niche to the left held a 
second, small doorway, but it remains unclear 
if this originally led outside or connected the 
mausoleum with the catacombs, as is the case 
nowadays.42 Al niches are 4.80 to 4.90 m wide 
and 9.82 m high, except for the main niche 
right across the entrance. This is 5.50 m wide 
and probably held the porphyry sarcophagus of 
Helena.43

On the outside the upper part of the rotunda, 
with the drum, recesses. It is likely that there 
was an ambulatory here, accessible by the stair-
way in the wall.44 The subdivision created by 
this was enhanced by seven windows in the 
clerestory, which were all placed in large niches 
(3.40 to 3.57 m wide and 5.74 m high).

A few remains of reddish plaster confirm that 
the outside of the mausoleum was plastered. Bo-
sio’s drawings suggest that the stucco imitated 
ashlar masonry.45 Marble fragments and plaster 
found on the interior wall of the rotunda make 
it clear that the building was decorated with 
varicoloured marble revetments in opus sectile up 
to the dome (Fig. 3).46 The entrance hall had a 
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similar decoration. It consisted of a geometrical 
pattern made up of large rectangles and bands. 
The floor was paved with large marble tiles, also 
in rectangles and bands.47 The dome had a mo-
saic decoration, and so did the niches, according 
to Bosio. Scarce traces of mosaic tesserae support 
this. Bosio mentioned badly corroded images of 
saints in the main niche, one of which with fire 
at his feet. He interpreted this figure as St Tibur-
tius, but it might well have been one of the three 
men in the fiery furnace, a common theme in 
early Christian funerary art.48 The fragments 
are too few to reconstruct the imagery and the 
sources do not give us any clues either, so the 
iconological programme remains unknown.49

There are no traces of burials in the area sur-
rounding the mausoleum. Guyon presumes it 
was either not accessible for common visitors 
or that it was prohibited to bury here.50 Similar 
restrictions must have applied to the mausole-
um itself, since there have been found very few 
graves, and only in the entrance-hall.51

Founders and Functions

The vita Silvestri in the Liber pontificalis names 
Constantine as founder of the basilica. It also 
mentions that the emperor buried his mother 
Helena in a mausoleum nearby.52 Eusebius tells 
us the same. It has been suggested that Helena 
initiated the foundation, just like Constantine’s 
daughter Constantina did at S. Agnese on the 
Via Nomentana.53 An argument for this is the 
record of a fundus Laurentum as her property in 
the Liber pontificalis.54 This domain was among 
the donations to the church, although it is like-
ly that it was only handed over after Helena’s 
death. Many of the other domains the church 
received also belonged to her, and so did several 
of the liturgical objects mentioned.55 Another 
argument to attribute the foundation to Helena 
is the fact that Constantine spent very little time 
in Rome during this period, due to a lingering 
conflict with the patrician families there. He-
lena did live in Rome. Her burial in the rotunda 

Fig. 3. Cross-section of the mausoleum of Helena, Rome. From: Deichmann and Tschira, p. 61.
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can also be seen as an indication that she was the 
actual founder of the basilica complex.56

But the porphyry sarcophagus is decorated 
with battle scenes, not very suitable for a wom-
an. Therefore many authors presume that it was 
originally intended for Constantine himself.57 It 
can stylistically be dated in the first three de-
cades of the fourth century and could there-
fore have been commissioned by the emperor. 
Constantine’s involvement in the creation of 
the complex in that case would be likely.58 Most 
authors believe that, when the emperor decid-
ed to take up residence in Constantinople, the 
sarcophagus stayed ad duas lauros and was given 
a new destination as the final resting place of 
Helena. The scenes might not have been fit-
ting, the porphyry, reserved for the imperial 
family, definitely was.59 Johnson does not agree 
with this hypothesis. He believes that if the sar-
cophagus had been intended for Constantine 
he would have relocated this precious object 
to Constantinople when he decided to take up 
permanent residence there. The author believes 
the sarcophagus was ordered for the mausoleum 
of Romulus on the Via Appia, which was all but 
ready when Maxentius was defeated in 312. It 
remained unused after the defeat of the ‘tyrant’ 
until Helena was buried in it some twenty years 
later.60

Even if the sarcophagus was meant for Max-
entius originally I consider it likely that Con-
stantine played an important role in the foun-
dation of the basilica complex ad duas lauros. 
Helena will certainly have been involved, but 
it is unlikely that she was the only founder. The 
list of donations show that the complex was one 
of the most important Constantinian founda-
tions.61 This is an indication that the mausoleum 
was originally intended to be the dynastic burial 
place of the Constantinian family.62 The rotun-
da’s location is a second indication for this. It 
was built against the basilica, but can in no way 
be considered subordinate to this, aligned as it 
is with the apse.63 Only after he chose Constan-
tinople as his new permanent residence the em-
peror must have decided to build a new dynastic 
mausoleum there.64

The Liber pontificalis reports that the emper-
or had an altar placed in the mausoleum. Al-

though such altars are known to have existed in 
other mausoleums too and are not an uncom-
mon feature for the funerary cult, it did create 
a second liturgical focal point and for many au-
thors stresses the importance of the mausoleum 
within the basilica complex.65 Geertman even 
states that the mausoleum was in fact the reason 
for constructing the basilica, which must have 
initially served for both Christian celebrations 
and the imperial cult.66 Leipziger presumes the 
basilica originally served exclusively for the im-
perial cult.67

I believe that the basilica initially served both 
for Christian celebrations, for the commemora-
tion of the faithful buried here and – in connec-
tion with the mausoleum – the imperial cult. 
Although the conception changed with the 
conversion to Christianity the imperial cult and 
the consecratio remained in practise at least until 
the reign of Valentinian  I (r. 364-75) and pos-
sibly even until that of Gratian (r. 365-83) and 
Theodosian (r.  379-95).68 The cult was made 
acceptable for Christians by letting them pray 
not to the emperor himself but for his wellbeing 
to God.69 Celebrating the imperial cult in the 
mausoleum of a member of the imperial fam-
ily or in the adjoining basilica was broadly ac-
cepted. The emperor and his family could profit 
like any other faithful from the prayers said and 
the advocacy of the martyrs.70

That the basilica ad duas lauros was not built 
to commemorate specific martyrs becomes 
clear from the sources. Sts Marcellinus and Pe-
ter are only named as patron saints from the 
sixth century onwards. They are also missing 
in the Calendar of 354. Although this list is only 
a compilation and not an official document of 
the Roman Church, it appears strange that the 
editor would leave out two patron saints of an 
important basilica.

Their graves are also in an odd position in 
relation to the basilica. They are neither lo-
cated underneath it or at a certain distance, 
but just outside of the outer ambulatory wall. 
This complicated later monumentalization of 
the tombs. Because of this it seems likely that 
the cult of these saints flourished because of the 
building of the basilica instead of the other way 
around.71
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In due time the commemoration of these 
saints became more important and replaced the 
imperial cult. The basilica eventually was dedi-
cated to the saints whose tombs were closest, 
Marcellinus and Peter, and to a lesser extent was 
connected with St Tiburtius, whose relics were 
translated to the basilica at a certain moment.72 
The mausoleum became the centre of the cult 
of – now – St Helena.

Reception

The mausoleum followed the typology of ear lier 
imperial mausoleums, such as the mausoleum of 
Diocletian and the mausoleum of Maxentius. 
But in contrast to these it was not designed to 
be a free standing building, enclosed by a te-
menos.73 Neither was it part of a palace complex, 
as became usual during the tetrarchy.74 Instead it 
was constructed against the façade of a basilica. 
This meant the platform with the monumental 
stairways had to be left out of the design. The 
functions of the ground (funeral chamber) and 
upper floor (memorial chamber) where merged 
into one. The central space served for the me-
morial services, whereas the niches in the outer 
wall were meant as stands for sarcophagi.75 This 
solution worked well and was copied in later 
imperial mausoleums, although details varied, 
as we can see for example at the mausoleum of 
Constantina at S. Agnese.

The connection to a church became the 
standard, and was used too by wealthy patri-
cians for their less monumental mausoleums. 
The positioning of the rotunda is unique how-
ever, and has not been found in any other ba-
silica with a mausoleum for the founder con-
nected to it. Possibly the architectural solution 
ad duas lauros was too problematic for later, 
non-dynastic mausoleums, because it empha-
sized that basilica and mausoleum were equally 
important. But maybe placing a mausoleum in 
front of the façade was just inconvenient be-
cause it made it impossible to place the main 
entrance there.76 In any case, later mausoleums 
were added to the side of basilicas, either to the 
sidewall or the narthex. Lower entrance halls 
seem to have been favoured too in later mau-
soleums, probably due to the constructional 

problems the height of the hall created ad duas 
lauros.

The only aberration is the imperial mauso-
leum in Constantinople. This initially was free-
standing and functioned both as a mausoleum 
and a church, containing not only Constantine’s 
sarcophagus but also shrines with relics of the 
apostles. Constantius  II (r.  337-61) moved the 
shrines to the church he had built next to the 
mausoleum. Apparently this too explicit con-
nection between imperial and martyrs cult was 
no longer excepted in the second half of the 
fourth century.77

Further Use and Decline

Literary sources concerning the basilica com-
plex ad duas lauros during the first centuries of 
its existence are scarce. This is partly due to the 
lack of pilgrimage itinerarii for Rome before the 
seventh century. The few references in other 
sources concern either visits to or works on 
tombs of martyrs or liturgical matters.78

It is in the itinerarii from the seventh century 
that the location ad duas lauros is first referred to 
as being ad sanctam Helenam.79 In the Liber pontifi-
calis the first mention of a basilica beatae Helenae is 
in the vita of Pope Stephan IV (816-17).80

Somewhere between 840 and 849 some of 
Helena’s remains seem to have been stolen by 
a Frankish monk and brought to the Abbey of 
Hautvilliers in France. It is not certain if the 
theft actually occurred. The story might have 
been fabricated to authenticate the new rel-
ics in the abbey.81 This first known translation 
ad duas lauros, even if not authentic, fits into a 
bigger picture. From the middle of the eight 
century onwards the translation of relics from 
their original tombs to churches within Rome, 
and to cities and monasteries elsewhere in Eu-
rope, became increasingly common.82 This was 
among other things triggered by attacks of the 
Longobards who made the countryside around 
Rome unsafe and destroyed cult sites there.83 
These translations did not immediately lead to 
a decline in pilgrimages to sites that still held 
martyrs relics, like ad duas lauros. This is proven 
by the constructional works Pope Hadrian  I 
(772-95) commissioned after his election in 772, 
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to the roof of the basilica among other things. 
Pope Stephen IV (816-17) had the basilica beatae 
Helenae, so probably the mausoleum, decorated 
with gold. Pope Benedict III (855-58) seems to 
have been the last to commission an important 
restoration. He had both the roof of the ecclesia 
beatorum Petri et Marcellini martyrum and the por-
tico repaired.84

In the course of the ninth century, when 
most relics were gone, the basilica fell into ru-
ins.85 The mausoleum stayed in use as a cult 
site for a few more centuries.86 Since the eighth 
century it apparently was fortified. This might 
have been a precaution to protect the mausole-
um from the Longobards.87 The sources remain 
silent for the tenth and eleventh century. The 
Mirabilia urbis Romae (1140-43) is the last source 
to mention the mausoleum as the resting place 
of St Helena. But the translation of the (remain-
ing) relics to S. Maria in Aracoeli by Pope Inno-
cent II (1130-43) probably took place during its 
compilation. The translation possibly occurred 
due to the dilapidation of the rotunda, but may 
also have been triggered by a more direct threat: 
medieval sources say the mausoleum and sar-
cophagus were damaged during the reign of In-
nocent II.88 This must have been either during 
the war with Tivoli from 1140-41 or the turmoil 
in Rome during the re-creation of the senate in 
1143.89 The sarcophagus itself was brought to the 
Lateran not much later, to serve as the tomb of 
Pope Anastasius  IV (1153-54).90 Nowadays it is 
exhibited in the Vatican Museums.

The larger bones and the head were brought 
to Rome when the sarcophagus was damaged; 
the smaller fragments only came to the city with 
the transportation of the sarcophagus to the Lat-
eran and were subsequently donated to several 
churches.91 The translation of the relics of He-
lena might therefore have had a political conno-
tation to it.92 Connected as it is to the legend of 
the Holy Cross, Helena’s cult did not stay con-
fined to the churches that actually held relics of 
her. She was and is revered far and wide.

‘Rediscovery’ and Antiquarianism

With the translation the memory of Helena ad 
duas lauros faded. The rotunda served as a forti-

fied residence during the Middle Ages. In the 
sixteenth century the site was used as a quarry.93 
The surroundings were used for agriculture and 
there were several farms nearby, partly built into 
the early Christian ruins.94

A renewed interest in the early Christian 
past emerged during the Counter-Reforma-
tion. Knowledge of ancient religious practises 
and art proved useful in countering the at-
tacks of opponents of the Catholic Church. 
The rediscovery and inventory of the Roman 
early Christian catacombs boosted the inter-
est.95

Antonio Bosio, who played an important 
part in this, identified the rotunda in 1594 as the 
mausoleum of Helena.96 He based his conclu-
sion on ancient sources, possibly helped by the 
still common topographical denomination of 
‘Santenina’.97 With this identification the then 
still visible ruins nearby could be interpreted as 
those of the Basilica of Sts Marcellinus and Pe-
ter. From the documentation by Bosio and Sal-
lustio Perruzzi we can conclude that the mauso-
leum in the sixteenth century was as dilapidated 
as it is today.98

Drawings by Bosio show these ruins in 
an idealized way: a square open space with a 
portico, with on one side an apse and an am-
bulatory (Fig.  4).99 Other artists depicted the 
rotunda (and other ruins ad duas lauros) in an 
idealized way too, trying to reconstruct the 
antique past.100 Piranesi, for example, made 
several drawings of the rotunda in the eight-
eenth century, most of them without the mod-
ern buildings. And in another drawing he de-
picted the porphyry sarcophagus of Helena in 
front of the rotunda – clearly not the actual 
situation. Although a lot of techniques in the 
field of epigraphy, numismatics and topogra-
phy took shape during this time, many of them 
in Rome, the systematic depiction of visual 
evidence was not yet the standard.101 Unfor-
tunately that means that these images do not 
inform us accurately of what was still visible 
at the time and in what way these structures 
were being reused for other (agricultural) pur-
poses.102
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Reviving the Past

Within the climate of the Counter-Refor-
mation the site regained a Christian function. 
Pope Urban  VIII (1623-44) commissioned the 
construction of the already mentioned little, 
Baroque church and a vicarage inside the ro-
tunda in 1638 to provide a place of worship 
for local peasants and passing pilgrims.103 The 
church was renovated and enlarged in 1765 
by Pope Clement XIII (1758-69) (Fig. 5).104 In 
1836 the architect Giuseppe Valadier restored 
the mausoleum itself. Due to a lack of funds he 
only reinforced the eastern wall by construct-
ing a buttress and he solidified the walls where 
necessary in order to stop debris from falling 
onto the church.105

In the beginning of the twentieth century 
the church became too small for the parish of 
this rapidly growing residential area. There-

fore a new, larger basilica in neo-Baroque 
style was built in 1922. This has its façade 
on the Via Casilina, which runs more or less 
parallel with the antique road here.106 It lies 
outside the old enclosure walls of the basilica 
complex.

Although Bosio identified the rotunda as that 
of (St) Helena both the seventeenth-century 
church and the new basilica were (are) dedicated 
to Sts Marcellinus and Peter. They are therefore 
a continuation or rather a revival of the cults in 
the ancient basilica ad duas lauros and not of that 
in the mausoleum.

A small chapel near the ambulatory of the 
basilica had been converted into an oil mill at 
an unknown date.107 It was transformed into the 
chapel for the Sisters of the Holy Family and 
dedicated to St Tiburtius around 1900.108

Fig. 4. Antonio Bosio, idealized reconstruction of the mausoleum of Helena and the basilica ad duas lauros 
with portico, 1632. From: Mackie, Fig. 42.
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Modern Archaeology

Memory of ancient times was thus revived by 
the identification of the mausoleum as Helena’s 
and the subsequent building of new churches 
and their dedication to saints originally linked to 
the site. The (re-)dedication of the small chapel 
to St Tiburtius can be viewed in this light too.

But real knowledge of the ancient situation 
only came with the first systematic research of 
the domain. When it became the property of 
the Sisters of the Holy Family in 1895 the order 
had an orphanage raised. During construction 
fragments of a foundation were found near the 
oil mill.109

This find led to a first archaeological survey 
in 1896 by Stevenson. He found the crypt of Sts 
Marcellinus and Peter underneath the oil mill, 
revealing it to have been a partly subterranean 
basilichetta ad corpus.110 Nearby the foundations 
of many other mausoleums and those of a large 
ambulatory were found. Stevenson presumed 
these remains belonged to a large cemetery or 
basilica. Marucchi concluded that the Constan-

tinian basilica probably lay between the chapel 
and the rotunda.111

During the excavations by the German Ar-
chaeological Institute of Rome, which took 
place between 1953 and 1956 under the direc-
tion of Deichmann and Tschira, there were in-
deed unearthed foundations of a large basilica 
here. Because of the current constructions and 
the use of the land as a vegetable garden only 
limited excavations have been possible. None-
theless new excavations in the following decades 
by the École française ensured a clearer image 
of the scale and shape of the complex, brought 
together in the extensive publication by Guyon 
that was published in 1987.

The mausoleum was most recently restored 
between 1994 and 2000 in commission of the 
government. During these works excavations 
were conducted that clarified some details con-
cerning the floor level and the drainage.112 On 
the first and second floor a balcony was con-
structed to enable a visit to the higher regions of 
the mausoleum and provide a better view of the 
interior. In December of 2015 the mausoleum 
has been reopened. The seventeenth-century 
buildings now house a small antiquarium that 
tells the history of the site and the catacombs 
have been opened for visitors.113

Conclusion

The basilica complex ad duas lauros was one of 
the most important Constantinian foundations 
in Rome. It was built mainly for the commem-
oration of the deceased and the celebration of 
the imperial cult. This focus later shifted to the 
celebration of several martyrs’ cults.

The combination of a basilica with a mau-
soleum would be followed in many other early 
Christian funerary monuments, although never 
in the way we see it ad duas lauros. And the for-
mal appearance of the rotunda of Helena would 
set the example for later imperial mausoleums.

The basilica complex remained an important 
Christian site until the twelfth century and then 
was abandoned, like many other suburban early 
Christian sites. But ad duas lauros was given a 
Christian afterlife in modern times, when an-
cient cults were reinstated and new buildings 

Fig.  5. Rome, mausoleum of Helena with the 
Church of Sts Marcellinus and Peter. From: Vendit-
telli, ‘La conservazione’.
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arose to house them, first to welcome pilgrims 
on their way to Rome and then to serve the 
faithful of the new, rapid growing residential 
area.

Modern excavations have since the end of the 
nineteenth century revealed the rich past ad duas 
lauros, which now has also been made visible on 
the site itself with the new, small antiquarium.
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Helena Augusta and the City of Rome*

Jan Willem drijvers

Flavia Iulia Helena Augusta, mother of Emper‑
or Constantine the Great (306‑37), is associated 
with many cities: Drepanum, Naissus, Trier, 
Reims, Colchester, Constantinople, Bethlehem 
and Edessa. However, foremost among the cities 
that have connections with the empress are Je‑
rusalem, where she is alleged to have found the 
‘true’ cross (i.e. the cross of Christ), and Rome 
where she probably lived after her son had con‑
quered the city in the battle at the Milvian bridge 
on 28 October 312. Helena clearly left her mark 
on the eternal city and there are several me‑
mentos which remind both the tourist and the 
scholar of the sojourn of the augusta in the city. 
She figures prominently next to Bishop Sylvest‑
er and her son Constantine in the Rome‑based 
Sylvester legend which includes the story of her 
inventio crucis; frescoes in the Sylvester Chapel of 
Ss. Quattro Coronati display her looking for the 
cross at Golgotha. The Scala Sancta (the alleged 
stairs of the praetorium of Pontius Pilate) are sup‑
posed to have been brought to Rome by He‑
lena, an immense statue (by Andrea Bolgi and 
dated to 1639) of Helena holding a large cross 
and three nails has a prominent position in the 
northwest pier in the crossing under the dome 
of St Peter’s Basilica, her porphyry sarcophagus 
is shown in the Vatican Museums, and (part of 
her) relics have been kept in S. Maria in Ara‑
coeli since the twelfth century.

The discovery of the cross of Christ in Jerusa‑
lem made Helena famous, even though the cross 
was never found by her and the event was only 
ascribed to her posthumously. Nevertheless, the 
inventio crucis made her a saint of the Church.1 
As discoverer of the cross she is described in late 
antique and medieval narratives and she is often 
depicted holding a cross – in the Greek east of‑
ten together with her son Constantine with the 
cross between them. However, this contribution 
is not about the legendary tradition of Helena as 
discoverer of the cross and Helena as saint of 
the Church about which a considerable number 

of publications have seen the light of day in the 
last two to three decades,2 but focuses on her 
connection with the city of Rome during her 
lifetime. Also this topic is not terra incognita but 
justifies consideration in the light of recent pub‑
lications, in particular Sible de Blaauw’s 1997 
article Jerusalem in Rome and the Cult of the Cross 
in which he pays special attention to the Church 
of S. Croce in Gerusalemme, the preservation 
of a cross relic in this early church, and Helena’s 
association with it.3 Apart from a few literary 
sources, in particular the Liber pontificalis dated 
to the years 515‑30 but based on earlier writings, 
epigraphic and material sources are available for 
reconstructing Helena’s association with Rome.

It has generally been accepted that Helena 
spent part of her life in the city of Rome and 
resided there formally, although the sources do 
not contain references about Helena’s residence 
in Rome, apart perhaps from an implicit re‑
mark by Eusebius that after her death she was 
with a great guard of honour carried up to the 
imperial city and buried there in the imperial 
tombs.4 Although it has sometimes been argued 
that Eusebius’s imperial city refers to Constan‑
tinople, this cannot be the case because by the 
time of Helena’s death in c. 328‑29 the new east‑
ern capital was not yet inaugurated and did not 
yet have an imperial mausoleum.5 Eusebius can 
therefore only refer to Rome where on the ba‑
sis of epigraphic and material evidence Helena’s 
presence and close connection with the city can 
be reasonably surmised.

Helena was buried in a mausoleum at the 
third mile of the Via Labicana (now Via Casili‑
na) outside Rome. The mausoleum, a domed 
rotunda and known by its popular name of 
Torpignattara, was attached to the cemeterial 
Basilica of Ss.  Marcellino e Pietro and is the 
first example of a funerary monument associ‑
ated with a martyr church, thereby indicating 
the association between the Constantinian fam‑
ily and Christianity. Constantine built both 
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the church and the mausoleum, probably in 
the period between 315 and 327. The mauso‑
leum may have been intended initially for the 
emperor, although it cannot be excluded that 
it was planned for Helena from the beginning. 
The Liber pontificalis reports that Constantine 
donated rich gifts to the mausoleum in love and 
honour of his mother.6 The same source men‑
tions that the empress’ body was placed in a por‑
phyry sarcophagus carved with medallions and 
images of cavalrymen. The sarcophagus, now in 
the Museo Pio‑Clementino of the Vatican Mu‑
seums, was clearly not designed for Helena since 
the decoration was not suitable for a woman. 
It has often been assumed that the coffin was 
originally intended for Constantine himself or 
his father Constantius Chlorus. Recently it has 
been suggested that the sarcophagus was made 
for Maxentius and was readily available because 
it had remained unused.7

The area of Ss. Marcellino e Pietro and Hele‑
na’s mausoleum were part of the territory called 
fundus Laurentus or fundus Lauretum. This was a 
large imperial domain extending from the Porta 
Sessoriana (modern Porta Maggiore) southward 
to Mount Gabus and bounded by the Via Prae‑
nestina and Via Latina. The Liber pontificalis re‑
ports that the whole area once was in possession 
of Helena: ‘fundum Laurentum iuxta formam 
balneum et omnem agrum a porta Sessoriana 
usque ad via Penestrina a via itineris Latinae 
usque ad montem Gabum, possessio Augustae 
Helenae, praest. sol. TCXX’.8 On the fundus 
Laurentus was located the territory of ad duas 
lauros, also mentioned by the Liber pontificalis,9 
and known as the burial site of the equites sin
gulares, an army unit which had their military 
barracks at the site of S. Giovanni in Laterano. 
The equites singulares were dissolved as a unit by 
Constantine after his victory over Maxentius in 
312 and their barracks destroyed.

When exactly Helena came into possession of 
the fundus Laurentus is not known but it must 
have been after 312. The property contained 
a suburban villa, named Palatium Sessorianum 
since at least c. 300. An inscription (painted 
graffito) found in 1955 in the Via Eleniana and 
probably dating from the end of the third or 
beginning of the fourth century, has the words 

SESSOR or SESSORI and most likely refers to 
the palace.10 The Palatium Sessorianum or Sesso
rium was located just within the Aurelian wall 
in the south‑east corner of the city. This part of 
the city was known for its horti of which several 
are known by name (Horti Maecenatis, Horti La
miani, Horti Tauriani). The area of the Sessorium 
was formerly known as the Horti Spei Veteris and 
imperial property since at least the end of the 
second century. Apart from living quarters, the 
complex of the Sessorium consisted of an amphi‑
theatre (Amphitheatrum Castrense) of which re‑
mains are still clearly visible to this day; it was 
to all likelihood used for private gladiatorial 
shows for the imperial family and its entourages 
as well as for the equites singulares. The complex 
furthermore contained a circus (Circus Varianus) 
and public baths, known as Thermae Helenae.11 
During recent excavations in the area part of the 
circus as well as cisterns for the Thermae Helenae 
have been discovered.12

Helena’s engagement with the area is ex‑
pressed by four inscriptions which have been 
found close to the Sessorium.13 The first inscrip‑
tion to be discussed was inscribed on a marble 
base carrying originally a statue of Helena, and 
found in the vineyard of S. Croce in Gerusa‑
lemme in 1571.14 It mentions Helena as mother 
of Constantine and grandmother of the Caesars 
Constantinus and Constantius. Helena is ad‑
dressed as Augusta, a title which she received in 
the autumn of 324.15 Because Crispus, Constan‑
tine’s oldest son and Caesar since 1 March 317,16 
is not mentioned the inscription must have been 
set up after May 326, the date of Crispus’s death. 
The inscription and accompanying statue was 
dedicated to Helena by Iulius Maximilianus, 
a vir clarissimus (indicating that he belonged to 
the senatorial aristocracy) and a comes. Since the 
reign of Constantine a comes was a functionary 
in the imperial service who could be entrusted 
with a wide range of functions, both civic and 
military; it could also be an honorary title.17 
Although the identity of Iulius Maximilianus 
is not quite evident, it seems more than likely 
that he is identical with the consularis aquarum to 
whom Constantine addressed a law on the care 
of aqueducts, dated 18 May 330.18 In his capacity 
as consularis aquarum he may have been involved 
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in the water supply of the bathhouse restored by 
Helena (see below).

Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum (hereafter 
CIL), vi 36950, may also have been dedicated 
by Iulius Maximilianus.19 Only three fragments 
(of which two survive) of the inscription have 
been discovered in a wall in the area of the Ses‑
sorian Palace at the beginning of the twentieth 
century. Based on CIL, vi 1134, the inscription 
is reconstructed but its contents remain hypo‑
thetical and therefore debatable.

We possess more certainty about the contents 
of CIL, vi 1135. Like the previous two texts it 
is a commemorative inscription inscribed on a 
now lost base.20 The inscription was discovered 
in the Sancta Sanctorum close to S. Giovanni 
in Laterano. Because Helena is addressed as Au‑
gusta this inscription is also to be dated after 
324. Unfortunately, apart from this epigraphi‑
cal evidence, nothing more is known about Fla‑
vius Pistius who dedicated the inscription and 
statue to Helena.21 He was a vir perfectissimus and 
as such belonging to the ordo equester, and a prae
positus rerum privatarum. Praepositi of the res privata 
were in charge of particular imperial properties 
such as lands, estates, herds, stables (presumably 
the imperial stud farms) and the imperial trans‑
port service.22 Pistius’s motivation for setting up 
a base and statue in honour of Helena remains 
unclear, but it may be that he was in charge of 
the Sessorian Palace and the property owned by 
Helena, i.e. the fundus Laurentus.

CIL, vi 1136, reports Helena’s rebuilding of 
a bathhouse. The inscription is incomplete and 
only five fragments have been preserved.23 Since 
these were found close to S. Croce in Gerusa‑
lemme it is most likely that the bathhouse in 
question was part of the Sessorian Palace com‑
plex, and was commonly known as the Thermae 
Helenae. The inscription was probably originally 
located at an entrance of the bathhouse. Since 
Helena is called grandmother of Caesars the 
postquem date is 1 March 317 when Constantine’s 
sons Crispus and Constantinus were nominated 
Caesars. Helena is not named Augusta as in the 
other inscriptions which may indicate that the 
text was set up before 324.

All four inscriptions seem to be connected 
with the (re)construction of an aqueduct, the 

so‑called Aqua Augustea. This aqueduct ran 
through the area of the Sessorian Palace and was 
possibly also built under the patronage of Hele‑
na to supply the water for the Thermae Helenae.24 
Both Iulius Maximilianus, as consularis aquarum, 
and Flavius Pistius, as overseer of the area of the 
Sessorium and the fundus Laurentus, should have 
been closely involved in the (re)construction 
work of both the bathhouse and the aqueduct. 
Maximilianus’s statues for Helena accompanied 
by the commemorative inscriptions are likely to 
have been set up at the restored bathing facil‑
ity. Pistius’s statue for the empress was probably 
erected at the nearby Lateran estate, where frag‑
ments of the dedicatory inscription have been 
found. That the four inscriptions were con‑
nected to the water supply of the rebuilt bathing 
complex at the Palatium Sessorianum, although 
hypothetical, makes good sense.

Although not certain, it is very likely that 
the Sessorian Palace was Helena’s residence in 
Rome. Supposedly by 326 when the city was the 
scene for the grand celebrations of Constantine’s 
Vicennalia she had been living there for many 
years.25 How many years is hard to establish. 
Considering her patronage for the area, based 
on the epigraphical eveidence, we can only es‑
tablish Helena’s association with the area after 
1 March 317.26

In addition to Helena’s patronage and be‑
nevolence of the area surrounding her Sessorian 
Palace, Helena is also associated with St Peter’s 
Basilica. The Liber pontificalis refers to a large 
golden cross among the benefactions of Con‑
stantine to the new basilica bearing the follow‑
ing inscription:27

Constantinus Augustus et Helena Augusta […]
hanc domum regalem simile fulgore coruscans 
aula circumdat

Constantine Augustus and Helena Augusta 
[…]
This royal house is surrounded with an aula 
that shines with like brightness

Very little is known about this lost cross apart 
from the reference in the Liber and the fact that 
it was placed above the tomb of St Peter. It 
might have been donated by the imperial pair 
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in 326 when Constantine visited Rome for the 
celebration of his Vicennalia.28 However, there 
are also serious doubts about this. Glen Bower‑
sock, who doubts the authenticity of the Liber 
pontificalis and hence questions Constantine’s 
involvement with the foundation of St Peter’s, 
makes the interesting suggestion that the cross 
was originally donated to the Sessorian Palace. 
The domus regalis, royal palace, mentioned in the 
inscription is, according to Bowersock, a ref‑
erence to the Palatium Sessorianum. Only later 
was the cross moved to St Peter’s.29 This is not 
at all an improbable scenario. Thanks to Sible 
de Blaauw’s acute observations it seems that the 
Basilica of S. Croce in Gerusalemme, the for‑
mer aula of the Sessorian Palace, had become a 
memoria for relics of the cross.30 Even though the 
golden cross is not mentioned in the Liber pontif
icalis as a donation to S. Croce in Gerusalemme, 
it would fit perfectly well into a newly founded 
church dedicated to the veneration of the cross.

This brings us to the difficult question of the 
date of the transformation of the aula of the Ses
sorium into S.  Croce in Gerusalemme and its 
connection with relics of the cross. On this De 
Blaauw has made valuable observations in the 
above mentioned paper. Our most important 
source is again the Liber pontificalis:

Eodem tempore fecit Constantinus Augustus 
basilicam in palatio Sossorianum, ubi etiam de 
ligno sanctae Crucis domini nostri Iesu Christi 
posuit et in auro et gemmis conclusit, ubi et 
nomen ecclesiae dedicavit, quae cognominatur 
usque in hodiernum diem Ierusalem.31

If we are to believe this information, and there 
seems no reason not to, the Emperor Constan‑
tine transformed part of the Sessorian Palace 
into a basilica where he deposited relics of the 
cross in a container of gold and beset with pre‑
cious stones (probably a staurotheca). Since the 
cross was discovered in Jerusalem the church 
was called ‘Ierusalem’. The words ‘Eodem tem‑
pore’ are not clear but the change of function 
of part of the palace into a church must have 
happened after the cross was found. Narra‑
tives which originated in the second half of the 
fourth century report that the cross was dis‑

covered at the site of Christ’s tomb and nearby 
Golgotha. These narratives ascribe the discov‑
ery of the cross to Helena; she visited Palestine 
in the years 327‑28 as we know from the Vita 
Constantini composed by Eusebius at the end of 
the 330s.32 Eusebius reports also that Constan‑
tine had given orders to have a grand basilica 
built in Jerusalem at the site of Christ’s resurrec‑
tion, i.e. his tomb and nearby Golgotha, where a 
temple of Aphrodite had stood since the second 
century. The construction of this Church of the 
Holy Sepulchre started in the second half of the 
320s and the church was officially inaugurated 
in 335. The building of the basilica involved the 
demolishment of the Aphrodite sanctuary and 
excavation works to lay bare Christ’s tomb. It 
is not unlikely that during this process beams 
of wood were discovered which were consid‑
ered to be parts of the cross on which Christ had 
died. We know from a letter by Cyril, Bishop 
of Jerusalem (c. 349‑87), addressed to Emperor 
Constantius (337‑61) and dated to the year 351, 
that the cross was found during Constantine’s 
reign and from catechetical lectures of the same 
Cyril that relics of the cross had already been 
widely distributed all over the Mediterranean 
by the mid‑fourth century.33 It is thus not at 
all impossible that cross relics arrived in Rome 
in the late 320s or early 330s at the instigation 
of Constantine and were deposited in the Ses‑
sorian Palace. On that occasion the aula of the 
palace changed function and became a church. 
Even though architectural and epigraphical evi‑
dence dates the transformation of the Sessorium 
to the fourth century ‘architectural adaptation 
could have been undertaken years after the ac‑
tual change of function’.34 The instalment of 
a cross relic in the new church in this period 
makes Rome one of the first cities after Jerusa‑
lem where we find a cult of the cross. The cross 
relic connects the new church and the city of 
Rome in general to Jerusalem and serves there‑
fore as a memoria. The name Ierusalem for the 
basilica is thus understandable.

As De Blaauw observes (p. 62) it is notewor‑
thy that Helena’s name is absent in the foun‑
dation report and early history of S.  Croce.35 
Noteworthy, because the palace complex was 
her possession and she probably lived there, 
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and because tradition since the second half of 
the fourth century associates Helena, and not 
Constantine, with the (discovery of the) cross. 
These associations have led to suppositions that 
Helena, who is considered ( justly or not) a de‑
vout Christian, herself changed part of her pal‑
ace into a chapel or personally brought a relic 
of the cross to Rome following her journey to 
Palestine, and subsequently changed the aula of 
her palace into a church.36 However, such as‑
sumptions lack any historical foundation. Only 
when Helena was associated with the finding of 
the cross in later traditions and these traditions 
became known in the west, and also in Rome – 
which only happened around the year 400 – is 
she connected to the church in the Palatium Ses
sorianum. Surprisingly, the earliest reference to 
Helena’s translatio of a cross relic to Rome only 
dates from around 1100, and does not concern 
S. Croce but the Lateran basilica. Only in the 
fifteenth century do sources mention that He‑
lena had brought cross relics to S. Croce.37

There is no conclusive evidence for Helena’s 
residence in Rome but her possession of the fun
dus Laurentus including the Palatium Sessorianum, 
her patronage of the area, and her burial in the 
mausoleum at Ss. Marcellino e Paulo makes it 
very plausible that she resided in the Sessorian 
Palace at least from 317 onwards. The imperial 

presence in the south‑east corner of the city was 
strong. Not only was Helena probably living in 
the Sessorium, but Fausta, her daughter‑in‑law 
and wife of Constantine, may have lived nearby 
in the so‑called domus Faustae.38 The Constan‑
tinian presence and interest in this part of the 
city is furthermore expressed by the construc‑
tion of the Lateran Basilica, the first church of 
Rome and the cathedra of the bishop of Rome, 
by Constantine. This area of the city exempli‑
fied a close association between the Constantin‑
ian family and the Christian faith. Helena’s resi‑
dence in Rome as well as that of Constantine’s 
wife Fausta, his sister Constantia (after 324), and 
possibly other female members of the imperial 
family is likely to have embodied the imperial 
presence in Rome in the absence of permanent 
residence of the emperor himself and other male 
members of the imperial house. Helena must 
therefore have been a prominent inhabitant of 
Rome with considerable influence, in particular 
after her son had made her augusta at the end of 
324. Posthumously, the public memory of He‑
lena and her fame remained alive in Rome. Her 
association with Jerusalem and the discovery of 
the cross had a particular impact on the city of 
Rome and left traces that are still noticeable to‑
day.
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Epic Architecture:
Architectural Terminology and the Cities of Bethlehem 
and Jerusalem in the Epics of Juvencus and Proba*

Roald dijkstra

Soon after Constantine’s seizure of power, splen-
did basilicas were built in Rome and the Holy 
Land.1 Constantine had created the conditions 
necessary for the emergence of a rich Christian 
architecture. At the same time, Christian po-
etry now also fully emerged. The first classiciz-
ing yet openly Christian poets – Juvencus and 
Proba – took the Roman epic tradition and in 
particular Vergil as their main literary examples. 
In this tradition – and also in Rome’s national 
epic the Aeneid – monuments played an impor-
tant role.2 Moreover, the Aeneid ultimately told 
the story of the foundation of Rome.

Juvencus and Proba, however, wrote epics 
about Christian content. In the New Testament 
two cities fulfilled a particular role: Bethlehem 
and Jerusalem, marking the beginning and end 
of Christ’s stay on earth. Consequently, these 
cities were also mentioned in biblical epic. In 
this article I will investigate the way in which 
Bethlehem and Jerusalem were represented in 
early Christian epic and the use of architectural 
vocabulary. As a result, this article will throw 
light on Christian (poetic) notions of the world 
of architecture in the burgeoning culture of 
Latin Christianity.

The Innovation of Christian Poetry: Juvencus and 
Proba

The Spanish presbyter Juvencus is generally ac-
knowledged as the founding father of a tradition 
of Christian poetry well versed in the classiciz-
ing literature.3 In 329, he wrote a versification of 
the four gospels (hereafter euang.) in which he 
put (mainly) Matthean stories about Christ in 
chronological order. In his epic, Vergilian refer-
ences abound.

One of the salient characteristics of Juvencus’s 
poetry is that, as part of his endeavour to ap-

pear as classical as possible while treating biblical 
content, he omitted many references to Jewish 
culture, including topographical details.4 He 
was anxious not to alienate his Rome-oriented 
audience in a poem that was a daunting liter-
ary innovation. Words referring to the world of 
architecture, however, are certainly not absent 
from his epic.5 Most of them can be explained 
by remarks in the biblical text of the gospels: 
they either denote (groups of ) dwellings, graves, 
‘spiritual’ buildings outside the world of earthly 
realia, or function as building metaphors.

The first poet to follow Juvencus was the po-
etess Faltonia Betitia Proba, who wrote a cento 
in the middle of the fourth century in Rome.6 
Proba is the only female poet of Late Antiq-
uity of whom a substantial work remains.7 Her 
cento consisted exclusively of verses and parts 
of verses from Vergil. As a consequence, the 
clarity of her work suffered from the restric-
tions imposed by the genre. Proba re-arranged 
the Vergilian elements in such a manner that a 
new poem appeared, or rather, as she put it her-
self, she revealed the hidden order of Vergil’s 
oeuvre, which she believed to be about Christ.8 
The cento mainly treated the story of Creation 
and events from the life of Christ.

Although different in several respects, both 
epics are clearly connected through Vergilian 
influences, generic conventions, biblical content 
and their innovative character. Moreover, they 
both mention the cities of Bethlehem and Jeru-
salem, as will be explained below.

Bethlehem

This place is evidently closely connected to the 
Birth of Christ (see Matthew 2. 1; Luke 2. 1-7) in 
the New Testament. However, the small village 
is also presented as the city of David (Luke 2. 4; 
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11) and already referred to in the Old Testament 
as the future birthplace of the Messiah (see Mi-
cah 5. 1, referred to in Matthew 2. 3-6 and John 
7. 42). Bethlehem is also the place where Herod 
killed all children younger than two years old 
(Matthew 2. 16-18).

In Juvencus’s versification of the preamble to 
these events, the humble dwellings of Zacha-
riah and Elisabeth and Mary are mentioned by 
the neutral word domus, although in euang., i. 
55, Mary’s house is referred to with the more 
poetic tecta.9 This word is part of a rare digres-
sion (compared to the biblical model text) on 
Juvencus’s part, in which he describes the life 
of Mary before the Annunciation and empha-
sises her virginity (vv. i. 54-56).10 The name of 
Bethlehem was too important for Juvencus to 
leave out, despite his general dislike of Hebrew 
names.11 Luke’s reference to King David is also 
maintained (Luke 2. 4; euang. i. 149; 151).12 Ju-
vencus’s rendering of the story emphasises the 
justification for Bethlehem as the birthplace of 
the son of God (vv. i. 149; 153-54):

Urbs est Iudaeae Bethleem, Davida canorum
quae genuit
[…]
Hospitio amborum Bethleem sub moenibus 
urbis
angusti fuerant praeparua habitacula ruris.

(There is a city, Bethlehem of Judea, which 
brought forth David of the psalms […]. Under 
the walls of Bethlehem, small huts of the poor 
countryside had become lodging for both of 
them.)

We are informed that Bethlehem was a city (urbs; 
cf.  euang. i. 149) with walls (moenia), a feature 
that is stressed again in vv. 236 and 238.13 More 
detailed descriptions are lacking.14 The exist-
ence of moenia around Bethlehem is implied in 2 
Chronicles 11. 6. Moreover, several testimonies 
confirm that Bethlehem was walled in Late An-
tiquity, although it was a small village and it is 
not known when the walls were constructed. 
The walls were rather unimpressive.15 The in-
terest of the Constantinian house in the city of 
Bethlehem, apparent from the construction of 
the Church of the Nativity, might have contrib-

uted to Juvencus’s knowledge of Bethlehem’s 
walls (if they already existed in his days) or to 
his willingness to grant the small town with city 
walls. Another reason for Juvencus to mention 
them might have been Bethlehem’s important 
role in the history of salvation.16 The nexus sub 
moenibus urbis stood in a short, but significant 
poetic tradition.17 Other instances of the use of 
moenia in Juvencus refer mostly to Jerusalem. In 
a few cases they indicate the town of Sychar (in 
the story of the Samaritan woman at the well, 
John 4. 1-42) or they are used metaphorically.18

Bethlehem is contrasted with the humbleness 
of its surroundings by the addition of a diminu-
tive prefix in praeparua and the diminutive form 
habitacula (euang. i. 154). This is also the term 
for the place to which the star leads the Magi 
in their quest for the newborn king (euang. i. 
245). Habitacula is almost exclusively used by 
Christian writers and occurs frequently in the 
Vulgate (e.g. in Proverbs 3. 33 for the houses of 
the just). It is attested only once in Latin poetry 
before Juvencus.19

The most important Bethlehemic building – 
the stable of the Saviour’s birth – is not men-
tioned explicitly, but is one of the praeparua hab-
itacula: there (illic, euang. i. 155) Christ was born.

This reference to a place of birth is com-
pletely absent in Proba’s account of the story 
(vv. 338-63, but only vv. 338-42 refer to the 
birth proper), which includes the arrival of 
the Magi and Herod’s wrath. In her version 
of the Massacre of the Innocents (vv. 364-71), 
however, Proba refers to a hitherto unspeci-
fied urbs (v. 368), which is filled with terror.21 
At the entrances of the houses (limine primo, v. 
371) the children are slaughtered in front of 
their parents’ eyes (vv. 370-71). The praeparua 
habitacula of Juvencus are mirrored in Proba’s 
description of the place of refuge found by 
Mary and her child ( Joseph is omitted from 
her account) in Egypt: hic natum angusti subter 
fastigia tecti | nutribat (vv. 375-76): ‘here she fed 
her child under the roof of a small dwelling’.22 
The angusti fastigia tecti is taken from Aeneid 
viii. 366, where it describes the humble resi-
dence of Euander in which Aeneas stays for the 
night. The Trojan hero is implicitly compared 
to Christ more often in Proba’s cento. Proba 
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mentions these circumstances, added vis-à-
vis the biblical text, only after the massacre, 
as to emphasize the contrast with the peaceful 
mother and child.23

Jerusalem

The other most important city of the New Tes-
tament is definitively Jerusalem. The position 
of the city is ambiguous in the Bible as well as 
among early Christian thinkers.24 Its main role 
in the gospels is that of the place of Christ’s 
death and resurrection. Other major events 
that are described in the New Testament are 
the presentation in the Temple (Luke 2. 22-40), 
Jesus teaching in the Temple (Luke 2. 41-51), 
the entry into Jerusalem (Matthew 21. 9-10), 
the cleansing of the Temple (Matthew 21. 
12-13) and the prediction of the destruction of 
both Jerusalem (Luke 19. 41-44) and its Temple 
(Matthew 24. 1-2). Clearly, the Temple is pre-
sented as the most important building of the 
city.

In vv. 566-70 of Proba’s cento, the Temple 
is mentioned in a remarkable (and rare) ecph-
rasis:

Iamque propinquabant portis templumque ue-
tustum
antiqua e cedro centum sublime columnis
ingreditur, magna medius comitante caterua,
horrendum siluis: hoc illis curia templum,
hae sacrae sedes, miro quod honore colebant.

(And already they approached the gates and the 
old temple, sublime through its hundred col-
umns from old cedar. He enters it in the midst 
of a large crowd that accompanies him. It was 
wonderful with its woodwork! This temple 
was their meeting place, this holy dwelling, 
which they worshipped with remarkable rev-
erence.)

In this context, the Temple is denoted three 
times with the word templum (v. 566; 569; 571). 
In other verses, Proba uses domus25 and sedes.26 
Templum was of course the generic word for pa-
gan temples (and is used as such in v. 491), but 
also a common word to denote the Temple in 
Jerusalem. The two notions are taken together 

by Proba in v. 566, which borrows templumque 
uetustum from Aeneid ii. 713; in the latter pas-
sage, it describes an old temple for Ceres, now 
deserted, where Aeneas and his family plan to 
meet their servants after their flight from burn-
ing Troy. At first sight, it may seem no coinci-
dence that the main symbol of the old religion 
of the Jews, now become obsolete, according 
to Christians, due to Christ’s coming, is com-
pared to a deserted temple outside a burning 
city. Moreover, the Temple of Jerusalem was 
destroyed in the year ad 70 and not rebuilt.

However, a few decades before Proba, Euse-
bius still referred to the grandeur of the Temple 
of Jerusalem to justify the Cathedral of Paulinus 
in Tyre.27 Verse 567 in particular reflects this 
tradition of the Temple as a symbol of magnifi-
cence. The hundred columns evoked by Proba 
– originally referring to the palace of Latinus 
(v. 567 consists of parts of Aeneid, vii. 178 and 
vii. 170) – add a ‘feeling of monumentality and 
wealth’.28 However, they do not correspond to 
historical reality.29 But historical reality was not 
Proba’s goal, nor was it in her readers’ interest, 
even more so since the (remains of the) Temple 
of Jerusalem never became a popular place of 
pilgrimage in the Christian world.30 The cedar 
is mentioned in the Aeneid as the material for 
wooden statues of ancestors. However, Proba 
and her readers were probably first and foremost 
reminded of the cedars from Lebanon, which 
were frequently mentioned in the Old Testa-
ment and used for the construction of the Tem-
ple.31

The word domus (v. 443) is used in Proba’s ac-
count of the temptation in the wilderness (Mat-
thew 4. 1-11), where Satan challenges Christ to 
leap from the pinna templi (Matthew 4. 5). In the 
original context of Aeneid x. 526 est domus alta 
refers to the house of Magus, piled with riches, 
as this Latin warrior tells Aeneas (who kills him 
nevertheless). The only similarity between the 
two contexts seems to be the opulence of the 
buildings.32

In Juvencus’s epic, the Temple of Jerusa-
lem occurs frequently.33 Of the 32 instances in 
which he uses the word templum, it refers to 
another structure only once.34 In euang. ii. 733 
Juvencus turns Matthew’s exiit Iesus (Matthew 
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13. 1) into progreditur templo terrarum lumen Ie-
sus. But which templum is meant? Whereas Jesus 
was in a synagogue according to Matthew 12. 9 
(‘et inde transiens uenit in synagogam eorum’), 
he left it afterwards (Matthew 12. 15: ‘Iesus au-
tem sciens secessit inde’) and no other location 
is specified. According to Jerome, comment-
ing on Matthew 13. 1, Christ was in his own 
house.35 Although Juvencus follows the bibli-
cal account of Matthew 12. 9 (ii. 583-84: ‘tunc 
conuenticula ipsorum post talia dicta | ingredi-
tur’), but also 12.15 (ii. 599-600: ‘Christus  | 
discedit’), he seems to assume that Jesus is still 
in the conuenticula (which is the synagogue) in 
2. 733 (whereas Matthew only makes clear that 
he was inside a building (his family awaits him 
outside, foris, in Matthew 12. 46). Conuenticulum 
in Juvencus occurs only here and in fact no-
where else in classical and early Christian Latin 
poetry. With this calque Juvencus avoids using 
the non-Roman word synagoga.36 In most cases 
he just mentions no such a place at all in his 
versification.37

In several passages, Juvencus refers to the 
walls (moenia) of Jerusalem:38 euang. i. 383, iii. 
586 (where Christ calls the walls truculenta, 
‘grim’, while predicting his fate), iii. 641; in eu-
ang., iv. 87, moenia refers to the Temple. In eu-
ang., i. 383, the clause moenibus urbis (cf. euang., 
i. 353 discussed above) is used again instead of 
the biblical in sanctam ciuitatem (i.e. Jerusalem; 
Matthew 4. 5), in the versification of the temp-
tation in the wilderness. Similarly, the Solymo-
rum moenia (euang., iii. 641) replace the Matthean 
Hierosolyma (Matthew 21. 10) in the story of the 
entry into Jerusalem. In Matthew 24. 1-2, Je-
sus predicts the destruction of the Temple of Je-
rusalem. This passage is versified in euang., iv. 
86-90. Whereas Christ points his disciples to 
the structura templi, Juvencus is more explicit and 
mentions the ‘praecelsa […] | moenia’ (86-87): 
again the walls of Jerusalem are highlighted by 
the poet. Although an ecphrasis of the city is 
lacking, in conformity with Juvencus’s general 
versifying principles, the poet does transpose 
the neutral ‘Videtis haec omnia’ of Matthew 24. 
2, into the more elaborate ‘Haec operum uo-
bis miracula digna videntur  | obtutu stupido’ 
(‘You consider these marvellous works worthy 

of an astonished gaze’). Via references to Vergil, 
the walls are compared to the ruinous walls of 
Troy.39 In biblical imagery the walls of Jerusa-
lem are often referred to metaphorically and this 
metaphor was taken up in Late Antiquity. Not 
only were walls an unavoidable element of epic 
cities in Juvencus’s view, he was probably also 
reminded of biblical reminiscences.40

A biblical passage in which the building of 
the Temple is mentioned several times is that 
of the cleansing of the Temple in John 2. 13-25. 
Juvencus deliberately chose to include this story 
in his epic (euang., ii. 153-76), since he general-
ly follows the gospel of Matthew. In the gospel 
the Temple is indicated with the words templum 
(five times) and domus (twice); in Juvencus with 
templum (thrice), aedes and delubrum. The poet 
emphasizes the holiness of the place by add-
ing sancta to aedes (euang., ii. 159) and uenerabile 
to templum (euang., ii. 166). Delubrum, a word 
with strong pagan connotations, is used on one 
other occasion, in euang. i. 188.41 It is part of 
a passage (euang., i. 185-88  = Luke 2. 23-24) 
where a law from the Book of Leviticus (12. 
1-8) is recalled: one should bring an offering 
to the tabernacle after the birth of a child. In 
Luke this place is not specified. Juvencus trans-
lates the old prescription more concretely to 
the time of Christ and mentions the Temple.42 
The use of these different words seems to be 
explained by a pursuit of variation.43 The word 
aedes is otherwise mostly used in the versifica-
tion of parables.44

One remarkable and rather unique archi-
tectural detail that Juvencus adds to his bibli-
cal example remains: that of the famous Palace 
of Solomon mentioned in vv. i. 644-45: ‘cum 
regni diuitis aula | aflueret’ (‘because the palace 
abounded in the riches of the kingdom’). The 
word aula has no equivalent in the correspond-
ing gospel text (Matthew 6. 29): ‘Dico autem 
uobis, quoniam nec Solomon in omni gloria sua 
coopertus est sicut unum ex istis’. Similar to Ju-
vencus’s mentioning of the walls of Jerusalem, 
the aula seems to be added as a symbol of power 
and wealth.



Epic Architecture

159

Art and the Poets

Although this inventory cannot be exhaustive, 
a survey of other architectural terms in Juven-
cus and Proba reveals that the general pattern 
remains the same. No buildings are specifically 
highlighted. This situation is reflected in con-
temporary early Christian art. There too, the 
places of Bethlehem and Jerusalem are the only 
biblical places that are recognisable, albeit not 
so much through their architectural features. 
The stable in which Christ is born is depicted 
on sarcophagi, but visualisations of Bethlehem 
itself (as a tower) only appear by the end of the 
fourth century; it is the Church of the Gentiles 
contrasted to the similarly depicted Church of 
the Jews that is Jerusalem.45 Similarly, the so-
called city gate sarcophagi only appear later in 
the fourth century. Incidentally, buildings are 
plainly depicted as for example on four sar-
cophagi with the story of Peter and the dog 
of Simon Magus and a unique sarcophagus 
from Gerona with scenes from the story of Su-
sanna.46 In the frequently depicted Raising of 
Lazarus, however, the man’s grave was always 
indicated. City walls were often shown in late 
antique art (although most examples are from 
later periods) to refer to cities.47 In general, 
however, the poets’ lack of interest in archi-
tecture is reflected in that of the producers of 
early Christian art and vice versa.

Conclusion

The cities of Bethlehem and Jerusalem are 
among the most important cities mentioned in 
the early biblical epics. Architectural terms are 
certainly not absent, but their use never results 
in extensive descriptions of buildings or places. 
Slight adaptations that could be detected aim at 
exalting structures and palaces that were con-
nected with the life of Christ or at a general ‘ep-
icising’ of the biblical content. Although build-
ing metaphors abound in Juvencus, due to the 
many gospel parables in which they are used, 
nor he, nor Proba expand on them for other 
purposes. Architectural vocabulary seems to be 
chosen for matters of variety rather than consist-
ency.

The Roman epic tradition accounted for 
much more interest in architecture. By contrast, 
Juvencus’s statement that nothing is immortal, 
not even aurea Roma (praefatio 2) is telling. New, 
really immortal matters were addressed: in the 
initial phase of the development of a Christian 
poetical language in Christian poetry it was not 
yet the time for ornamenta terrestria (euang., iv. 
805) that included architectural features. Early 
Christian visual culture shows a similar pattern. 
Only at the end of the fourth century, when 
Christians felt their cultural norms gradually 
took over (clearly with preservation of much 
from Antiquity), there was room for a more suc-
cessful confluence of poetry and architecture.
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4 See Ilona Opelt, ‘Die Szenerie bei Juvencus: Ein Ka-
pitel historischer Geographie’, Vigiliae Christianae, 
29 (1975), 191-207. Jean-Michel Poinsotte, Juvencus et 
Israël: la représentation des juifs dans le premier poème latin 
chrétien (Paris: Presses Universitaires de France, 1979) 
stressed the anti-semitic nature of this feature, but 
Green, Latin Epics of the New Testament, pp.  105-12 
rightly nuances this.

5 Architectural terms and words referring to build-
ings and dwellings found in his epic are adytum, aedes, 
atrium, aula, castellum, conuenticulum, delubrum, domus, 
foris, habitaculum, limen, moenia, murus, oppidum, porta, 
sedes, sepulcrum, tecta, templum, tentorium, tumulus, turris 
and urbs. Proba has columna, domus, foris, limen, sedes, 
sepulcrum, tecta, templum and urbs. Search terms were 
based on Heinrich Laag, Kleines Wörterbuch der früh-
christlichen Kunst und Archäologie (Stuttgart: Reclam, 
2006), with additions.

6 On Proba, see most recently Sigrid Schottenius Cull-
hed, Proba the Prophet: The Christian Virgilian Cento of 
Faltonia Betitia Proba (Leiden and Boston: Brill, 2015); 
some critical remarks in Gottfried Kreuz, ‘Review 
of Sigrid Schottenius Cullhed, Proba the Prophet: 
The Christian Virgilian Cento of Faltonia Betitia 
Proba’, Zeitschrift für Antikes Christentum, 20  (2016), 
197-202. On Juvencus and Proba together, see Wolf-
gang Kirsch, Die lateinische Versepik des 4. Jahrhunderts 
(Berlin: Akademie, 1989), pp. 84-150.

7 For the position of women writers in Antiquity, see 
Jane Stevenson, ‘i: Antiquity and Late Antiquity’ in 
Women Latin Poets: Language, Gender, & Authority from 
Antiquity to the Eighteenth Century (New York: Ox-
ford University Press, 2008), pp. 31-82 (pp. 64-71 on 
Proba).

8 Cento Probae xxiii: ‘Vergilium cecinnisse loquar pia 
munera Christi’. Text: Proba, Cento vergilianus, ed. 
by Alessia Fassina and Carlo M. Lucarini (Berlin and 
Boston: De Gruyter, 2015).

9 On domus: euang., i. 47; i. 81; i. 89 (Zachariah) and 
i. 104 (Mary). The word tecta is used more often by 
Juvencus than domus (twenty-six and twenty-two in-
stances respectively). In most cases it refers to a spe-
cific house mentioned in the gospels or to houses in 
general.

10 v. 55 caste, cf. casto in v. 70. Cf. Poinsotte, Juvencus et 
Israël, p. 99: ‘Où est la fidélité de celui qui ‘suit à pas’ 
l’Evangile ?’, referring to Jerome’s judgement on Ju-
vencus (IV euangelia hexametris uersibus paene ad uerbum 
transferens, De uiris illustribus 84). Juvencus, Juvenco: 
Historia evangélica, transl. by Miguel Castillo Bejarano 
(Madrid: Editorial Gredos, 1998), pp.  65-66, n.  16, 
suggests that a house of virgins waiting for their mar-
riage is meant, which would have been common in 
Late Antiquity. Herman Hendrik Kievits, ‘Ad Iuven-

ci evangeliorum librum primum commentarius ex-
egeticus’ (unpublished doctoral thesis, Rijksuniver-
siteit Groningen, 1940) at verse 55 refers to Martial, 
Ep., i. 70. 4, but this is the house of the Vestal virgins 
in Rome (see e.g. Peter Howell, A commentary on Book 
one of the Epigrams of Martial (London: Athlone, 1980) 
a.l.) and thus not exactly comparable to the house of 
a young woman in Palestine.

11 Cf.  Poinsotte, Juvencus et Israël, p.  43: ‘Quant aux 
villes et aux lieux indissolublement unis aux sommets 
de la vie du Messie, leurs noms constituent le trésor 
de la tradition sacrée. Ils sont trop chrétiens, pour-
rait-on dire, pour être encore, de quelque manière, 
juifs’. Besides Bethlehem, the same is evidently true 
for Jerusalem. Cf. ibid., p. 40: the name of Bethlehem 
is omitted two out of six mentions and that of Jeru-
salem only four out of twenty-two in Juvencus’s epic.

12 King David is the Old Testament character men-
tioned by far most often in Juvencus’s epic: Poinsotte, 
Juvencus et Israël, p. 48.

13 The word urbs is normally used for towns with walls. 
It does not necessarily mean a big city as opposed to 
a smaller oppidum (see Aegidio Forcellini and others, 
Lexicon totius latinitatis cum appendicibus, s.v. urbs II.3 
(Padua: Typis seminariis, 1940), but combined with 
the mentioning of the walls the impression remains 
that Bethlehem is more than a little town of shep-
herds. In Luke 2. 4 and 2. 11 the Itala indicates the 
city with the word ciuitas (edition: New Testament, 
Itala: das Neue Testament in altlateinischer Überlieferung, 
ed. by Adolf Jülicher (Berlin: Walter de Gruyter, 
1963), which is consistently used for biblical texts 
throughout this article). Nazareth is also called urbs 
by Juvencus (euang., iii. 17), equally Sychar (ii. 248; 
ii. 272; ii. 298).

14 See also Opelt, p. 202.
15 One of the rare sources on buildings in early Chris-

tian Bethlehem other than the Church of the Na-
tivity is Bellarmino Bagatti, Gli antichi edifici sacri 
di Betlemme in seguito agli scavi e restauri praticati dalla 
custodia di terra santa (1948-51) (Gerusalemme: tipogra-
fia dei PP. Francescani, 1952), pp. 231-65: he notices 
that most ancient and medieval authors are silent on 
Bethlehem ‘perchè non trovarono cose rimarchevoli 
da segnalare’ (p. 231). The most ancient source is ps.-
Eucherius, De Situ Hierusolimitanae Urbis 11 (‘Beth-
lehem [...] quae humili muro et absque turribus an-
gustissimo spatio circumdatur’), written before 450. 
Two other ancient sources are: Procopius, De aedificiis 
v. 9. 12, about Justinian’s restoration of the wall, and 
Adomnanus of Iona, De locis sanctis ii. 1. 4 (‘humi-
lis sine turribus murus’; cf. Beda Venerabilis, De locis 
sanctis 7), dated around 680-88. For dating and con-
text of both ps.-Eucherius and Adomnanus see Maria 
Guagnano, Adomnano di Iona. I luoghi santi (Edipuglia: 
Bari, 2008), pp. 25; 46-49 on Eucherius.
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16 Cf. Jerome’s remarks regarding the place: Paul Antin, 
‘La ville chez saint Jérôme’ in his Recueil sur saint Jé-
rôme (Brussels: Latomus, 1968), pp. 375-89.

17 Cf. Opelt, p. 194. Sub moenibus urbis was used three 
times before Juvencus. The original context does not 
seem to play a role: an unspecified city in Vergil’s 
Georgics (IV. 193), Laurentum, the city of Turnus, in 
the Aeneid (xii. 116) and Troy in Ovid’s Metamorpho-
ses (xiii. 261).

18 Moenia in the context of Jerusalem: euang., i. 383; iii. 
291; iii. 586; iii. 641; iii. 674 (the walls of the temple); 
iv. 87 (idem); iv. 709, Sychar: ii. 248; ii. 250; ii. 298 
and in a metaphorical way: i. 717; iii. 280; iii. 534; 
iii. 750.

19 See Thesaurus Linguae Latinae Online (Berlin and Bos-
ton: De Gruyter, 2009), s.v.

20 with Commodianus, Instr., i. 45. 12 (the houses of 
the pious after the Last Judgement) from the middle 
of the third century. Jean-Michel Poinsotte, Com-
modien: Instructions (Paris: Les Belles Lettres, 2009), 
340 a.l. emphasizes the positive connotations of the 
word and mentions Proverbs 3. 33. Juvencus himself 
also uses the term metaphorically for the house of 
an impure spirit (ii. 718) and the heart of Herod (iii. 
41), and once in a more literal sense for the houses of 
a village (castellum) in front of Jerusalem (v. iii. 625).

21 The word urbs is also used as a generic term for towns 
in Galilee in her cento: vv. 383 and 456 (cf. v. 7 for 
cities in general).

22 Proba uses tecta also once for towns in Galilee (v. 
384) and once for the houses of Jerusalem (v. 444), 
cf. n. 22. It has been argued that a rather unique in-
fluence of apocryphal writings (i.c. the protoevangelium 
Jacobi) can be detected in Proba’s account of the flight 
into Egypt, but this has been contested: see Fassina 
and Lucarini, Cento Vergilianus, p. cxvi.

23 For the remarkable role of Mary in Proba’s cento 
see Stratis Kyriakidis, ‘Eve and Mary: Proba’s Tech-
nique in the Creation of Two Different Female Fig-
ures’, Materiali e discussioni per l’analisi dei testi classici, 
29 (1992), 121-53; Antonia Badini and Antonia Rizzi, 
Proba: Il centone (Bologna: Edizioni Dehoniane, 2011), 
pp. 182-85 and Cullhed, pp. 163-68. It is tempting to 
link Mary’s significant role to the construction of a 
basilica on the spot of the later S. Maria Maggiore in 
Rome under Bishop Liberius, more or less contem-
porary to the publication of Proba’s cento, but almost 
nothing is known of this first basilica and its dedica-
tion. The famous legend about snowfall in August 
at the future location of the basilica is from the thir-
teenth century; see Sible de Blaauw, ‘In the Mirror of 
Christian Antiquity: Early Papal Identification Por-
traits in Santa Maria Maggiore’, in Example or Alter 
Ego? Aspects of the Portrait Historié in Western Art from 
Antiquity to the Present, ed. by Jos Koldeweij, Rudi 
van Leeuwen, and Volker Manuth (Turnhout and 
Nijmegen: Brepols, 2016). Cf. also Sible de Blaauw, 
Cultus et decor: Liturgie en architectuur in laatantiek en 

middeleeuws Rome, Basilica Salvatoris, Sanctae Mariae, 
Sancti Petri (Delft: Eburon, 1987), pp. 165-68 in par-
ticular. Although no traces of the veneration of Mary 
in fourth-century Rome remain, she must have been 
a popular saint in an early stage already. Veneration is 
attested in Constantinople around 400. For an over-
view of the cult of Mary in early Christianity see 
Josef Höfer and Karl Rahner, Lexikon für Theologie 
und Kirche (Freiburg im Breisgau: Herder, 2009), s.v. 
Maria, Mutter Jesu; Marienfeste; Marienverehrung.

24 Jerome is exemplary in this respect. Not only the im-
age of the city of Jerusalem, but also that of cities in 
general was a complex one: see Antin, La ville chez 
saint Jérôme.

25 v. 443. The term domus Dei was also a biblical term 
used to indicate the Christian basilica, although it 
never became a general word for such a building, see 
Christine Mohrmann, ‘Les dénominations de l’église 
en tant qu’édifice en grec et en latin au cours des pre-
miers siècles chrétiens’, Sciences Religieuses, 36 (1962), 
155-74, p. 164 in particular.

26 In both cases the holiness of the building is empha-
sized: hae sacrae sedes (v. 570) and hae nobis [sc. God and 
Christ] propriae sedes (v. 576).

27 De Blaauw, ‘Pralende schrijn’, pp. 131-32 with Sible 
de Blaauw, ‘The Church Atrium in Rome as a Rit-
ual Space: The Cathedral of Tyre and St Peter’s in 
Rome’, in Ritual and Space in the Middle Ages: Proceed-
ings of the 2009 Harlaxton Symposium, ed. by Frances 
Andrews (Donington, Lincolnshire: Shaun Tyas, 
2011), pp. 30-43.

28 Cullhed, p.  179 (discussion of vv. 566-79 on 
pp. 178-80). Aeneid, vii. 170 was also used in De ec-
clesia i, another late antique cento. Cf. Nicholas Hors-
fall, Virgil, ‘Aeneid’ 7. A Commentary (Leiden: Brill, 
2000), p. 147 on the Vergilian number: ‘C. (centum) is 
a conventional large number [...]’. Proba’s combining 
of Aeneid, vii. 178 and vii. 170 makes it most likely 
that she had this Vergilian passage in mind, although 
centum columnis also occurs in Statius’s Silu., iv. 2. 18 
(where the number is negated) and Martial, Epigr., 
ii. 14. 9 (where it refers to an actual building with 
hundred columns on the forum, the so-called Heka-
tonstylon).

29 According to Josephus, the temple built by Herod had 
162 columns (Antiquitates judaicae 15. 414). In Ezekiel’s 
description of the new Temple (Ezekiel 40-43), no 
number of columns is mentioned. See on the Temple 
Andreas  J. M. Kropp, Images and monuments of Near 
Eastern Dynasts, 100 Bc–ad 100 (Oxford: Oxford Uni-
versity Press, 2013), pp. 263-75 and Hershel Shanks, 
Jerusalem’s Temple Mount: From Solomon to the Golden 
Dome (New York and London: Continuum, 2009).

30 See Shanks, Jerusalem’s Temple Mount, pp. 53-58.
31 Cf. e.g. i Kings 5. 8; 5. 10; 6. 9-10; 6. 15-18. Proba acts 

again in a similar way as the poet she imitates. Just as 
Vergil took recourse to the forefathers of Latinus, the 
poetess refers to the biblical ancestors of the Chris-
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tians: the Jews and their culture, described in the Old 
Testament.

32 Maybe one of the other temptations – that of earthly 
wealth (Luke 4. 5-8) – also plays a role.

33 Cf. Opelt, p. 202: ‘Als mauerumgebene Stadt selbst 
von den Hügeln Ölberg und Golgotha flankiert, als 
topographische Realität ist lediglich Jerusalem ges-
childert. [...] Iuvencus hat zu Jerusalem kein neutrales 
Verhältnis. Es hat für ihn eine doppelte Bedeutung: 
es ist die Stadt des Tempels und die Stadt der Pas-
sion’. According to ibid., p. 205, the raising of Lazarus 
should be considered to be in Jerusalem, but this is 
only based on Juvencus’s lack of geographical refer-
ences (the event took place in Bethany: John 11. 1).

34 Therefore, the remark by Christine Mohrmann, ‘La 
langue et le style de la poésie chrétienne’, Revue des 
études latines, 25  (1947), 280-97, p. 286 on Juvencus, 
euang. i. 10 where Gabriel visits Zachariah in the tem-
ple (‘On ne saurait dire que le poète ait choisi adytum, 
mot d’une couloeur poétique très spéciale, parce qu’il 
voulait éviter templum’) seems doubtful. In euang. i. 
298 and i. 301 the word aedes is used for the temple. 
The status of the Jewish temple was incomparable 
to that of Christian churches in Juvencus’s time, see 
Sotinel, p. 420.

35 Hier. in Math., 2 ad 13. 1. Less elaborate but simi-
larly Origen, see Manlio Simonetti, Ancient Christian 
Commentary on Scripture: New Testament Ia.  Matthew 
1-13 (Downers Grove: Inter Varsity Press, 2001), 
p.  263 (not mentioning Jerome). Cf.  Opelt, p.  194: 
‘Nach den Verheißungen und den Streitgesprächen 
mit den Pharisäern, die Iuvencus wiederum nicht 
genau lokalisiert hat, tritt Jesus <in einer Stadt> aus 
dem Tempel [...]’.

36 Moreover, it was often used pejoratively (see Thesau-
rus Linguae Latinae s.v.), especially of heretics, which 
might have played a role too. The word conuenticulum 
was propagated by Lactantius as a replacement of the 
Greek calque ecclesia, but he was not generally fol-
lowed in this: Christine Mohrmann, ‘Les éléments 
vulgaires du Latin des chrétiens’, in Études sur le Latin 
des chrétiens, iii (Rome: Edizioni di storia e lettera-
tura, 1965), 33-66 (p. 50, n. 54).

37 See Poinsotte, Juvencus et Israël, p. 102, n. 329 in par-
ticular (where the omission of the first part of Mat-
thew 13. 54 in euang. iii. 17 is not mentioned). For 
Poinsotte, these omissions are part of the ‘oblitération 
du paysage palestinien’, see ibid., p. 101.

38 Juvencus uses the word murus only once: euang., ii. 
445, where it is added to the biblical text of Matthew 
10. 11, probably because cities (in this case a non-
specified place) with walls were considered more epic 

than towns without. Moenia is used 17 times in Ju-
vencus’s epic.

39 See Canali, Santorelli and Malaspina, Aquilino Gio-
venco, p.  388. Cf. Poinsotte, Juvencus et Israël, p.  150 
(with n. 524).

40 Cf. e.g. Psalm 51. 20 and a passage such as Ambrose’s 
Apologiae David, i, 17. 83.

41 See Thesaurus Linguae Latinae s.v.: delubrum can refer 
to the room of the cult statue, to the place of purifi-
cation, but also to other parts of a temple. Cf. Ulrich 
Schmitzer, ‘Der symbolische Kampf um die römis-
che Topographie im christlich-paganen Diskurs’, in 
Rom und Mailand in der Spätantike. Repräsentationen 
städtischer Räume in Literatur, Architektur und Kunst, ed. 
by Therese Fuhrer (Berlin and Boston: De Gruyter, 
2012), pp. 237-61 (pp. 249-50), on the exclusively pa-
gan use of the word.

42 Euang., i. 185-88.
43 Anton Hilhorst, ‘The Cleansing of the Temple ( John 

2,13-25) in ‘Juvencus and Nonnus’’, in Early Chris-
tian poetry: a collection of essays, ed. by Jan den Boeft 
and Anton Hilhorst (Leiden: Brill, 1993), pp. 61-76 
(p. 66).

44 Parables: euang., iii. 745; iv. 181; iv. 186. It is also used 
metaphorically (iii. 280) and for the house of a mag-
istrate in Cana: ii. 338.

45 See  A. Betori, s.v. Betlemme, in Temi di iconografia 
paleocristiana, ed. by Fabrizio Bisconti (Vatican City: 
Pontificio Istituto di Archeologia Cristiana, 2010), 
pp. 137-38; cf. ibid., s.v. Città (pp. 150-53) and Geru-
salemme (pp. 186-87).

46 For Peter and the dog, see Roald Dijkstra, The Apos-
tles in Early Christian Art and Poetry (Leiden and Bos-
ton: Brill, 2016), pp.  368-69; 474 (only Rep.  2 151 
has no building). For the sarcophagus from Gerona 
see Manuel Sotomayor, Sarcofagos Romano-Cristianos 
de España: Estudio iconográfico (Granada: Facultad de 
Teología, 1975), pp. 41-66. Spanish sarcophagi were 
heavily influenced by Roman examples and Roman 
import, see Guntram Koch, Frühchristliche Sarkophage 
(Munich: C. H. Beck, 2000), pp. 519-35.

47 See Johannes G. Deckers, ‘Tradition und Adaption: 
Bemerkungen zur Darstellung der christlichen Stadt’, 
Publications de l’École française de Rome, 123  (1989), 
1283-1304: seven out of fourteen cities he discusses 
are depicted with walls. Cf. Carlo Bertelli, ‘Visual 
Images of the Town in Late Antiquity and the Early 
Middle Ages’, in The Idea and Ideal of the Town between 
Late Antiquity and the Early Middle Ages, ed. by G. P. 
Brogiolo and Bryan Ward-Perkins (Leiden: Brill, 
1999), pp. 127-46.
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Senatoren als Stifter der Kirche im spätantiken Rom

Ralf BeHrwald

Mit der Hinwendung Konstantins zum Chris-
tentum im Jahr 312 setzte eine Stiftungspolitik 
in der Stadt Rom ein, die deren Bild grund-
legend änderte. Der Jubilar, dem diese Zeilen 
gewidmet sind, hat mehrfach und eindrücklich 
gezeigt, wie sehr die kaiserliche Initiative cultus 
und decor in den großen Basiliken Roms präg-
te; weitere kaiserliche Stiftungen folgten, denen 
die Bautätigkeit der Päpste an die Seite trat: so 
feierte S. Maria Maggiore in ihrem Triumphbo-
genmosaik die plebs Dei als Empfängerin päpstli-
cher Wohltaten und betonte damit auch die tiefe 
Verwurzelung der Kirche in römischen Tradi-
tionen.1 Daneben ist jedoch häufig ein dritter 
Faktor betont worden: mit der ‚apparition d’un 
nouvel évergétisme‘2 habe sich im 5. Jahrhun-
dert die römische Senatsaristokratie als zeitwei-
lig wichtigster Förderer der Kirche etabliert.3 
Jüngst ist diese angebliche Stiftungstätigkeit 
römischer Senatoren als Fortsetzung des kaiser-
zeitlichen Euergetismus, ein Element der Kon-
tinuität zwischen Kaiserzeit und Spätantike in-
terpretiert worden.4 So hat Carlos Machado5 sie 
nicht in einem unverbindlichen, weiteren Sinne 
als ,Euergetismus‘ bezeichnet, sondern konkret 
auf das vor allem von Paul Veyne entworfene 
Modell des kaiserzeitlichen Euergetismus be-
zogen:6 Ein Eintreten einer vermögenden Elite 
für die Ausgaben ihrer Gemeinde, in dem der 
Zusammenhalt der Bürgergemeinde und eine 
subtile Hierarchisierung dieser Gemeinde zum 
Ausdruck gebracht worden sei.

Außerhalb Roms sind solche Kontinuitä-
ten nicht zu übersehen. Private Stiftungen von 
Kirchen oder ihrer Ausstattung sind – um nur 
Beispiele zu nennen – für Italien,7 Latium,8 
Norditalien,9 Makedonien10 oder die spätanti-
ke Levante11 gut belegt und führen dort kaiser-
zeitliche Vorstellungen fort,12 deren Fortwirken 
auch für die Stiftertätigkeit von Bischöfen dis-
kutiert wird.13

Freilich wären soziale Funktion und sym-
bolischer Gehalt dieser Stiftungen getrennt zu 

diskutieren.14 Für das kaiserzeitliche und spä-
tantike Rom kommt ein weiteres hinzu: Se-
natoren hatten dort die Rolle von Euergeten 
schon seit der frühen Kaiserzeit weitgehend 
abgelegt; Baumaßnahmen römischer Stadt-
präfekten waren dienstlich motiviert, private 
Stiftungen daneben beinahe bedeutungslos.15 
Denn die Bau- und Stiftungstätigkeit war in 
der Stadt Rom bereits seit Augustus faktisch 
vom Kaiser monopolisiert.16 Im spätantiken 
Rom konnten senatorische Stiftungen an die 
Kirche keine Fortsetzung früherer euergeti-
scher Praxis sein. Und es stellt sich die Frage, 
wie überhaupt eine solche Stiftertätigkeit aus-
sehen konnte.

Die folgenden Zeilen wollen diese Frage auf 
der Grundlage aller inschriftlich dokumen-
tierten spätantiken Stiftungen Roms, die den 
Bau, die Ausgestaltung oder die Erhaltung rö-
mischer Kirchen durch Angehörige des Sena-
torenstandes zum Gegenstand hatten, skizzen-
haft beantworten. Auch wenn in der gebotenen 
Kürze nicht alle Zeugnisse eingehend bespro-
chen werden können,17 zeigt sich deutlich, daß 
die Vorstellung eines senatorischen Euergetis-
mus im spätantiken Rom in die Irre führt: im 
spätantiken Rom stand die dominierende Po-
sition von Kaiser und zunehmend auch Papst 
einer eigenständigen privaten Stiftungstätigkeit 
entgegen.18

***

A.
Mit St. Peter schuf Konstantin auch eine Coe-
meterialbasilika, die rasch zu einem bevorzug-
ten Ort der Bestattung christlicher Senatoren 
wurde:19 ‚during the 4th and for most of the 5th 
c.  aristocratic tombs and funerals were among 
the most conspicuous memorials and comme-
morations taking place in the area‘.20 So sind die 
senatorischen Stiftungstätigkeiten in St.  Peter 
von besonderem Interesse:
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1. Ein nicht näher bezeichneter Gallus, Sohn 
einer Anastasia, stiftete im 4. Jahrhundert Ele-
mente der Kirchenausstattung: ‚Gallus Anas-
tasiae natus decus addidit aulae  | quod prosit 
meritis illius atque suis | munus ut grate sumat 
divina potestas | efficiet Petrus regia claustra te-
nens‘.21 In ungewöhnlicher Weise stellt die In-
schrift die Mutter des Gallus und deren frühere 
merita um die Peterskirche in den Mittelpunkt: 
sie war so prominent, daß sie allein zur Identi-
fikation ihres Sohnes genügte – und nicht sein 
Vater, der ungenannt bleibt.

Die Stiftung gehört zu einer Gruppe von Tex-
ten, die Angelo Silvagni und François Chaus-
son diskutiert haben.22 Der Name Anastasia ist 
im lateinischen Westen des römischen Reiches 
selten; die Trägerinnen dieses Namens aus dem 
4.–5. Jahrhundert dürften sämtlich der Familie 
Konstantins entstammen. Konstantins Neffe 
Gallus, von 351 bis 354 als Caesar Mitherrscher 
von Constantius II., heiratete dessen Schwester 
Constantina. Das Paar hatte eine Tochter unbe-
kannten Namens.23 Nach Chausson deutet die 
Abfolge der Namen Gallus – Anastasia in un-
serer Inschrift darauf hin, daß es sich hier um 
Nachfahren der Verbindung von Gallus und 
Constantina handelte. Zwischen 352 und 354 
geboren, könnte Anastasia um 370 einen Sohn 
zur Welt gebracht haben, der wiederum Gallus 
hieß. In Konstantins Peterskirche mußten die-
se Familienbeziehungen nicht weiter erläutert 
werden: Gallus führte als Angehöriger der – seit 
363 aus der Kaiserherrschaft ausgeschiedenen, in 
weiblicher Linie aber mit dem Kaiserhaus weiter 
verbundenen – konstantinischen Dynastie eine 
Familientradition fort.24

2. Anastasia selbst begegnet in einer fragmen-
tarischen Inschrift wohl damasianischer Zeit 
(366-84): […]‚ et Anastasia c(larissima) f(emina) 
eius | [ad augendum splendorem] basilicae apo-
stoli Petri  | [pavimentum parietes] item co-
elum | [sacri fontis quem dudum Da]masus vir 
sanctus in  | [ea  … exstruxit sumpt]u proprio 
marmoru[m] | [cultu et musivo opere] decora-
runt‘.25 Ein Bau des Damasus – vielleicht das 
Baptisterium26 – wurde von dem senatorischen 
Ehepaar auf eigene Kosten (sumptu proprio) aus-
geschmückt. Daß es sich um die Mutter des 

Gallus aus Nr. 1 und Enkelin Konstantins des 
Großen handelt, haben Chausson und Silvagni 
gezeigt; als ihr Ehemann kommt nur ein dem 
Kaiserhaus sehr nahestehender Senator in Fra-
ge;27 es liegt nahe, in ihrer Stiftung die merita zu 
erkennen, die die Inschrift des Gallus erwähnte.

3. Die Verbindung der konstantinischen Dy-
nastie mit der Peterskirche setzte sich fort, wie 
eine der unter Papst Leo I. (440-61) angebrach-
ten,28 unter Gregor IX. (1049-54) abgenomme-
nen Mosaikinschriften29 bezeugt: ‚Marinianus 
vir inl(ustris) ex p(rae)f(ecto) [praet(orio)] et 
cons(ul) ord(inarius) | cum Anastasia inl(ustri) 
fe[m(ina) eius] debita vota  | beatissimo Petro 
apostolo persolvit  | quae precibus papae Leo-
nis mei | [pro]vocata sunt atq(ue) perfecta‘. Eine 
Generation nach Gallus, Sohn der Anastasia, 
dürfte diese Anastasia nach Chausson eine Enke-
lin der Anastasia aus Nr. 2 sein.30 Ihr Ehemann 
Marinianus, praefectus praetorio im Jahr 422 und 
consul des Jahres 423, scheint mit der Stiftertä-
tigkeit für St.  Peter die Familientradition der 
konstantinischen Familie fortgesetzt zu haben.

4. Sie hat noch in der folgenden Generation be-
standen. Der Sohn von Marinianus und Anas-
tasia, Rufius Viventius, trug nicht nur erneut 
das cognomen Gallus; wie seine Vorfahren wurde 
auch er nach Ausweis einer Inschrift als Stifter 
an St.  Peter aktiv: ‚Rufius Viventius Gallus  | 
[v(ir) c(larissimus)] et inl(ustris) ex p(rae)f(ecto) 
ur[b(i)] | pro beneficiis domini apostoli | vo-
tum solvit.‘31

Andere Stiftungen wohlhabender Laien sind 
aus St.  Peter nicht bekannt. Sämtliche ver-
meintlich ,privaten‘ Stiftungen erweisen sich so 
als Engagement von Nachfahren Konstantins, 
die die Erinnerung an ihre kaiserliche Abkunft 
in ihren Namen und in ihrer Stiftertätigkeit 
wachhielten. Sie setzten eine Tradition fort, die 
sich in der Stadt Rom stark mit den Frauen der 
Dynastie verband:32 Konstantins Mutter Hele-
na wie Constantina, die Ehefrau des Caesars 
Gallus, waren in Rom als Stifterinnen präsent 
gewesen, und nach Jill Harries könnten beide 
eine bedeutende Rolle bei der Christianisierung 
Roms gespielt haben. Diese Zeugnisse belegen 
nicht einfach, daß ‚rich senators also engaged 
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in acts of patronage‘33 – im Gegenteil handel-
te hier die kaiserliche Familie. Welcher Senator 
hätte sich mit einer Familie messen lassen wol-
len, deren Mitglied sich nonchalant als ‚Gallus 
Anastasiae natus‘ bezeichnen konnte, weil seine 
Familie an diesem Ort ohnehin berühmt war? 
Zwei weitere Zeugnisse gehören vermutlich in 
einen ähnlichen Zusammenhang:

5. Aus S. Anastasia ist eine Inschrift aus der Zeit 
des Papstes Hilarius (461-68) bekannt: ‚Antistes 
Damasus picturae ornarat honore | texta, qui-
bus nunc dant pulchra metalla decus. | Divite 
testatur pretiosior aula nitore, | quos rerum ef-
fectus possit habere fides. | Papae Hilari meritis 
olim devota Severi | nec non Cassiae mens de-
dit ista d(e)o‘.34 Posthum (!) erinnert sie an eine 
Stiftung, mit der Severus und Cassia die Kirche 
ausgestalteten. In Severus hat Gerold Walser Li-
bius Severus erkannt, den Kaiser von 461-65;35 
seine auffällig knappe Nennung könnte dann 
eine diskrete Erinnerung an den Stifter – im 
Osten nie anerkannt, im Westen bald von Ri-
cimer fallengelassen – sein. Wie die Stiftungen 
1-4 würde es sich um eine kaiserliche Stiftung 
handeln. Severus und Cassia wurden dabei 
buchstäblich an das Ende des Textes geschoben, 
der vielmehr die damasianischen Arbeiten und 
die Rolle des Hilarius betont, denn die devotio, 
die Severus und Cassia ihm gegenüber empfan-
den, hatte sie zu Stiftern in S. Anastasia werden 
lassen: Der Papst tritt auf diese Weise zwischen 
die Stifter und die Empfänger der Stiftung.

B.
In den engsten Umkreis des Kaisers führen wei-
tere Zeugnisse:

6. Möglicherweise auf das Apsismosaik der La-
teransbasilika ist die folgende Inschrift zu be-
ziehen:36 ‚Fl(avius) Felix v(ir) c(larissimus) ma-
gister utriusque militiae | patricius et cons(ul) 
ord(inarius) et Padusia eius inl(ustrissima) femi-
na | voti co(m)potes de proprio fecerunt‘.37 Mit 
Flavius Felix, Konsul des Jahres 428 und im Jahr 
430 ermordet, tritt ein Magister militum als Stifter 
hervor, einer der höchsten Offiziere des Rei-
ches Seit 425 als Magister militum belegt, war er 
in den späten 420er Jahren der führende Militär 

des Weströmischen Reiches; als patricius geehrt, 
überragte Felix noch die anderen, zeitgenössi-
schen magistri militum des Westreiches. Als vir 
clarissimus und consul ordinarius war er zwar for-
mal ein ,Senator‘ – doch trennten den Militär 
Welten von der römischen Senatsaristokratie, 
und hinsichtlich ihrer politischen Bedeutung 
ist seine Stiftung den kaiserlichen Stiftungen an 
die Seite zu stellen.

7. Etwa eine Generation später datiert die heu-
te verlorene Stiftungsinschrift in der Apsis der 
später als S.  Agata dei Goti bekannten Kir-
che: ‚Fl(avius) Ricimer v(ir) i(nlustris) magis-
ter utriusque militiae patricius et ex cons(ule) 
ord(inario) pro voto suo adornavit‘.38 Ihr Stif-
ter war zwischen 455 und 472 ununterbrochen 
der mächtigste Mann des Weströmischen Rei-
ches; als auf Druck Ostroms der Kaiser Anthe-
mius eingesetzt wurde, erhielt Ricimer dessen 
Tochter Alypia zur Frau.39 Wieder dürfen die 
senatorischen Rangtitel der Weihinschrift mit-
hin nicht dazu verleiten, in ihr ein Bespiel für 
senatorische Stiftungen zu sehen; stattdessen ma-
nifestiert sich in ihr der Anspruch eines hohen 
Heerführers, ähnlich wie ein Kaiser als Stifter 
aufzutreten.

8. Die engste Parallele zu Ricimers Kirchen-
stiftung ist die wenig spätere Einrichtung der 
Kirche S. Andreas (Catabarbara) durch eine tes-
tamentarische Stiftung des magister militum Vali-
la, die eine Versinschrift des Papstes Simplicius 
(468-83) überliefert: ‚Haec tibi mens Valilae de-
vovit praedia, Christe, | cui testator opes detulit 
ipse suas, | Simplicius quae papa sacris caelesti-
bus aptans | effecit vere muneris esse tui, | et 
quod apostolici deessent limina nobis | martiris, 
Andreae nomine composuit.  | Utitur hac he-
res titulis ecclesia iustis  | succedensque domo 
mystica iura locat.  | Plebs devota veni perque 
haec commercia disce  | terreno censu regna 
superna peti‘.40 Flavius Valila Theodovius41 ist 
auch aus einer Stiftungsurkunde bekannt, die 
den Bau einer Kirche in Tivoli zum Gegenstand 
hatte.42 Auch er gehörte als magister utriusque mi-
litiae zur höchsten militärischen Elite des West-
reiches und war möglicherweise mit Ricimer 
verwandt.43
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Als einer jener Heerführer, die die weströ-
mische Politik des 5. Jahrhunderts über weite 
Strecken dominierten, stiftete Valila nicht allein 
aus persönlicher Religiosität, sondern als füh-
render Angehöriger des Kaiserhofes und deshalb 
an die Kirche des Papstes. Es fällt dabei auf, daß 
in St. Andreas die Apsis mit einer weiteren Mo-
saikinschrift versehen war, die Christus mit den 
Worten Salus totius generis humani bezeichnete:44 
vielleicht ein Hinweis auf die göttliche Qualität 
Jesu und also die zentrale Differenz zwischen 
katholischer Kirche und ‚arianischem‘ Glauben. 
Jedenfalls zeigt seine Stiftung in Tivoli, daß Va-
lila schon zu Lebzeiten die katholische Kirche 
begünstigte, auch St. Andreas auf dem Esquilin 
wohl nicht erst nach dem Tod des Stifters ka-
tholisch wurde.45

Zugleich zeigt die Inschrift aber auch ein 
weiteres Mal, wie Stiftungen durch ihre epi-
graphische Vermittlung auf den Papst bezogen 
werden. Der posthume Charakter dieser Stif-
tung mag es erleichtert haben, sie nicht als di-
rekte Stiftung des Valila an die Kirche, sondern 
als durch den Papst vermittelt darzustellen: die 
Inschrift betont, Simplicius habe die Stiftung 
überhaupt erst bewirkt, auf ihn ist das Verb de-
vovit, das die eigentliche Stiftung bezeichnet, 
bezogen, und hinter ihn trat Valila in jeder 
Hinsicht zurück.46

Als Stiftungen höchster Militärs lassen die-
se Beispiele eine Einbindung der Stifter in die 
städtische Senatorenschicht oder überhaupt eine 
nähere Beziehung der Stifter zu Rom nicht 
erkennen. Wenn Mathisen feststellen woll-
te, daß ‚barbarians also participated in traditi-
onal senatorial euergetism‘, und daß sie damit 
‚fulfilled the traditional civic roles expected of 
wealthy and influential Roman citizens‘,47 so 
ist im Gegenteil festzuhalten, wie die gewach-
sene Bedeutung der magistri militum, besonders 
Ricimers, dazu führten, daß auch Kirchenstif-
tungen in Rom zu einem Element ihrer Selbst-
darstellung werden konnten. So konnten hohe 
Militärs auch ihre Sorge um die Zivilbevölke-
rung und vielleicht mehr noch ihr Bemühen um 
ein gutes Verhältnis zur kirchlichen Hierarchie 
zur Schau stellen. Möglicherweise erklärt die-
ser Umstand auch, daß Valila keine ,arianische‘ 
Kirche stiftete – jedenfalls trug er dazu bei, daß 

seine Stiftung auch nach seinem Tod von Papst 
Simplicius ausgeführt wurde.48

C.
Freilich sind daneben auch Stiftungsinschriften 
mit Angehörigen des alten Senatorenstandes 
überliefert. Einige von ihnen sind jedoch nicht 
als Euergeten, sondern als Beauftragte des Kai-
sers anzusehen:

9. Wohl für St.  Anastasia49 ist eine Inschrift 
des praefectus urbi der Jahre 400-02, Longinia-
nus, überliefert: ‚Qui peccatorum sordes abo-
lere priorum | terrenisq(ue) optas maculis ab-
solvere vitam:  | huc ades ad (Christ)i fontem 
sacrumq(ue) liquorem, | corpus ubi ac mentes 
pariter sensusq(ue) lavantur | aeternumq(ue) da-
tur casto baptismate munus. | Hanc autem fidei 
sedem construxit ab imo | militiae clarus titulis 
aulaeq(ue) fidelis  | Romanaeq(ue) urbis p(rae)
fectus Longinianus‘; der Stadtpräfekt war also 
für die Errichtung eines Baptisteriums zustän-
dig gewesen.

Die Inschrift macht klar, daß Longinianus sie 
in seiner offiziellen Funktion setzen ließ.50 Der 
zweite Satz nennt für Longinianus allein seine 
offizielle Tätigkeit und hebt seine im Staats-
dienst erworbenen Titel (militiae clarus titulis) 
und seine Tätigkeit als Stadtpräfekt hervor. Die 
einzige Aussage über seinen Charakter, nämlich 
das Lob seiner Treue zum Kaiserhof (aulaeque 
fidelis), würde sogar einem Heiden gut anste-
hen, der im Amt eines Stadtpräfekten einen 
christlichen Kultbau zu beaufsichtigen hat.51 Als 
Zeugnis für senatorischen Euergetismus ist die 
Inschrift deshalb auszuscheiden.

10. Weniger klar ist die Situation im Fall des 
Stadtpräfekten Flavius Paulus, der im Jahr 438 
amtierte. Ein 1849 in St.  Paul vor den Mau-
ern gefundenes Architekturfragment dürfte 
aufgrund seiner Maße (17  × 42  cm) und der 
Buchstabenhöhe von 4,5-6,5 cm zu einem klei-
neren Architekturelement oder einem Teil der 
liturgischen Ausstattung gehört haben – wenn 
die Inschrift nicht als Spolie ihren Weg in die 
Kirche fand. Sie lautet: ‚Flabius Paulus v(ir) 
i[nl(ustrissimus) praef(ectus) urb(i) …] | […] sa-
cro(?) cum suis‘.52
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Es ist ungewiß, ob es sich um eine privat von 
Flavius Paulus finanzierte Stiftung handelte oder 
um dienstliche Bautätigkeiten des Stadtpräfek-
ten; die Formulierung cum suis könnte auf eine 
private Stiftung verweisen. Immerhin hat Silvia 
Orlandi kürzlich zeigen können, daß Paulus im 
Jahr 438 umfangreiche Renovierungsarbeiten 
im Kolosseum veranlaßte, möglicherweise in 
Vorbereitung der Feierlichkeiten zur Volljährig-
keit von Kaiser Valentinian III.53 438 traf Valen-
tinian nach seiner Heirat mit Eudoxia aus Kon-
stantinopel in Italien ein;54 ab 440 residierte er 
wieder regelmäßig in Rom.55 Bereits zuvor hatte 
Valentinian  III. in den 30er Jahren in großem 
Umfang kaiserliche Stiftungen veranlaßt, und 
die neuere Forschung hat diese Bautätigkeiten 
sogar denjenigen Konstantins an die Seite ge-
stellt.56 Auch St. Paul vor den Mauern bedachte 
der Kaiser reich.57

Die Inschrift des Flavius Paulus könnte sich 
also gut in den Zusammenhang dieser kaiserli-
chen Stiftungen und Bauaktivitäten des Stadt-
präfekten einfügen. Doch auch wenn es sich um 
eine private Stiftung gehandelt hätte, so würde 
diese sich in den größeren Zusammenhang des 
kaiserlichen Baus von St. Paul vor den Mauern 
einfügen. Auf diese Weise würde es sich we-
niger um einen Akt der Euergesie als vielmehr 
um eine Loyalitätsbekundung gegenüber dem 
Kaiser handeln.

D.
Wenn die beiden Inschriften römischer Stadt-
präfekten Nr. 9 und 10 also in einem Fall sicher, 
in einem Fall wahrscheinlich keine Beispie-
le für senatorischen Euergetismus sind, so sind 
schließlich jene wenigen Fälle zu besprechen, in 
denen Angehöriger senatorischer Familien als 
Stifter für die Kirche auftraten.

11. Im Querhaus der Lateransbasilika fanden 
Josi, Krautheimer und Corbett einen zylindri-
schen Block von ca.  65  cm Durchmesser und 
derselben Höhe. Umlaufend trägt er die In-
schrift: ‚[Faltonius Adelfiu]s † v(ir) c(larissimus) 
et inl(ustris) p(raefectus) u(rbi) pat(ricius) 
cons(ul) ord(inarius) et Italica inl(ustris) f(emina) 
[…]‘.58 Krautheimer und Corbett deuteten ihn 
überzeugend als Reliquienaltar.

Die gemeinsame Nennung des Stadtpräfek-
ten Faltonius Adelfius, der 451 den Konsulat be-
kleidete und wohl davor Stadtpräfekt gewesen 
war, und seiner Frau Anicia Italica machen klar, 
daß es sich um eine private Stiftung der beiden 
handelte. Aussehen und Größe der gemeinsa-
men Stiftung waren sehr moderat und knüpften 
gerade nicht an Traditionen ostentativer Zur-
schaustellung von Reichtum und Freigebigkeit 
an. Dabei mag der Wert der Stiftung durchaus 
beträchtlich gewesen sein, wenn sie vor allem 
in den Reliquien selbst und wohl auch in ei-
nem kostbaren Reliquienbehälter bestand, der 
nach der depositio den Augen der Gläubigen ver-
borgen bleiben würde. Über die ursprüngliche 
Aufstellung des Altars läßt sich aufgrund der 
Fundsituation nichts sagen.

12. Zu ungefähr derselben Zeit dürfte eine 
Schale aus Pavonazetto geweiht worden sein, 
von deren Rand ein Fragment auf dem Palatin 
gefunden wurde. 88 cm breit und 44 cm hoch, 
trägt das Fragment die Inschrift: ‚†  Fl(avius) 
Arbazac(ius) v(ir) i(nlustris) com(es) et pa[tric(ius) 
…]‘.59

Der Fundkontext ist unklar, zumal ein Frag-
ment dieser Größe auch sekundär auf den Palatin 
verbracht worden sein könnte; auch ein Grab-
kontext ist denkbar.60 Nimmt man eine Stiftung 
an, so hatte diese eher bescheidene Ausmaße. 
Der Stifter Arbazacius ist nicht zu identifizieren, 
zumal die Datierung der Inschrift zwischen dem 
(frühen) 5. und dem 6. Jahrhundert schwankt. 
Sein Name, der als isaurisch oder iranisch iden-
tifiziert wurde,61 und sein Titel als comes zeigen 
allerdings, daß seine Würde als illustris sich nicht 
der Mitgliedschaft im römischen Senat, sondern 
dem Dienst wohl im Militär verdankte; als se-
natorischer Stifter kann er also kaum gelten.

13. Auf weniger unsicherem Boden bewegen 
wir uns mit vergleichbaren Stiftungen aus der 
unterirdischen Basilica der Katakombe S. Ale-
xander an der Via Numentana. Bei den Aus-
grabungen wurde ein Altar entdeckt, dem 
mehrere Inschriften zuzurechnen sind.62 Auf 
zwei Basen finden sich die folgenden Stifterin-
schriften:63 ‚Sanctorum | ornavit und Iunia Sa-
bina | c(larissima) f(emina) eius | fecerunt‘; die 
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Angabe femina eius macht dabei klar, daß noch 
mindestens ein Stück fehlt, auf dem der Name 
des senatorischen Ehemannes angebracht war, 
der hier gemeinsam mit seiner Frau als Stifter 
auftrat.

Diese Architekturteile dürften zu dem Zibo-
rium gehört haben, von dessen Transenne ein 
Fragment gefunden wurde, das eine zweite In-
schrift trägt: ‚[Sanctis martyrib(us) Eventio] et 
Alexandro Delicatus voto posuit | dedi|can|te 
{a}e|pis|cop(o)  | Urs[o]‘.64 Naheliegend, aber 
keineswegs zwingend ist die Identifikation des 
Bischofs Ursus mit dem aus einem Brief des 
Papstes Innocentius (401-17) bekannten Bi-
schof.65

Anders als im Fall des Arbazacius in Nr. 12 
kann hier ein Kontext der Stiftungstätigkeit er-
schlossen werden. Iunia Sabina und ihr Mann 
leisteten einen eher bescheidenen Beitrag zu ei-
nem Komplex der Heiligenverehrung, an dem 
ein anderer, nicht senatorischer Stifter einen 
höheren Beitrag geleistet haben dürfte. Denn 
seine Inschrift steht auf der Altartransenne, und 
seine Inschrift wurde auch durch die Nennung 
des weihenden Bischofs Ursus hervorgehoben.66 
Die wohl am Ort ansässige Familie von sena-
torischer Würde stiftete hier in einer italischen 
Landgemeinde vor den Toren der Stadt Rom, 
und sie fügte sich in den Zusammenhang loka-
ler Stifteraktivitäten ein.

E.
Nicht alle senatorischen Stiftungen hatten je-
doch solch bescheidenen Ausmaße. Drei Fälle, 
die abschließend zu besprechen sind, bezeugen 
den beträchtlichen Anspruch ihrer Stifter, füh-
ren damit aber auch, wie sich zeigen wird, gera-
de von dem überkommenen Ideal senatorischer 
Euergesien fort.

14. Für S. Lorenzo in Damaso ist die Stiftung 
einer Senatorin überliefert: ‚Quisquis plena Deo 
mysteria mente riquiris,  | huc accede, domus 
religiosa patet. | Haec sunt tecta pio semper de-
vota timori, | auditumque Deus commodat hic 
precibus.  | Ergo laetiferos propera conpescere 
sensus, | iam propera sacras laetus adire fores. | 
Ut transacta quaeas deponere crimina vitae, | et 
quicquid scelerum noxius error habet. | Attica 

Felicis Magni clarissima coniunx  | sumptibus 
hoc propriis aedificavit opus‘.67 Die Stifterin 
wird als Frau des gallischen Aristokraten Fe-
lix Magnus identifiziert, der wohl 469 Praefec-
tus praetorio des Westreiches war und vielleicht 
schon mit dem Kaiser Avitus aus Gallien nach 
Rom gekommen war.

Die Formulierung aedificavit opus läßt offen, 
was Attica in oder in der Nähe von der dama-
sianischen Laurentius-Kirche stiftete; aedificavit 
dürfte aber vielleicht am ehesten mit einem 
Neubau (vielleicht einer kleinen Kapelle?) zu 
verbinden sein. Damit tritt die aus Gallien stam-
mende Attica am ehesten in einem stifterischen 
Zusammenhang auf, der sich dem kaiserzeitli-
chen Modell des Euergetismus vergleichen läßt.

15. Das vielleicht bekannteste Beispiel für die 
Nennung eines senatorischen Stifters dürfte die 
Inschrift sein, in der der Papst Leo  I. (440-51) 
an den Stifter des titulus Pammachii erinnerte. 
Die vexata quaestio, wie es sich mit der Stiftung 
dieser Titelkirche verhalte, ist hier nicht zu klä-
ren; die in der bisherigen Forschung dominie-
rende Identifikation des Pammachius mit dem 
bekannten Briefpartner von Hieronymus und 
Paulinus von Nola ist in jüngster Zeit in Frage 
gezogen worden, ohne daß sich Sicherheit er-
reichen ließe.68 In der Tat stehen dieser Iden-
tifikation Schwierigkeiten entgegen, bedenkt 
man, daß die Stiftungstätigkeit des Pammachius 
mehrfach von Zeitgenossen gelobt wurde, dabei 
aber von einer Kirchengründung keine Rede 
ist.69

Daß eine Kirche des Johannes und des Pau-
lus von einem Pammachius gestiftet worden sei, 
behauptet bereits die erwähnte, gerade in der 
Nennung ihres Autors lückenhafte Inschrift: 
‚Antistes Domini [Leo] celsa sacraria Christi 
|vestibulum decorat gratia pulchra loci | quae 
quia compta nitet primaquein fronte renidet | 
ostendit quantum numinis intus inest.  | Quis 
tantas Christo venerandas condidit aedes,  | si 
quaeris: cultor Pammachius fidei‘.70 Hillner hat 
vorgeschlagen, in diesem Pammachius einen 
Presbyter zu erkennen. Der von ihr vorgeschla-
gene Kandidat, der von Augustinus erwähnt 
wird,71 ist jedoch mit dem Briefpartner des Hi-
eronymus identisch und scheidet deshalb aus;72 
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weitere zeitgenössische Träger des Namens sind 
nicht bekannt, so daß man mit der Einführung 
hypothetischer weiterer Pammachii zurückhal-
tend sein sollte. Die prominente Nennung des 
Pammachius als conditor der Kirche wird eher 
gegen seine Identifikation als Presbyter spre-
chen; damit gewinnt seine Identifikation mit 
dem Briefpartner des Hieronymus etwas mehr 
Gewicht.

Zwei Dinge darf man als gesichert festhal-
ten. Zum einen ist Pammachius aus den Brie-
fen des Hieronymus gerade als eine Ausnah-
mepersönlichkeit und als ein Mann bekannt, 
der die senatorischen Konventionen bis zum 
Punkt des wechselseitigen Verlachens brach; 
feierte die Inschrift Leos ihn also als Grün-
der der Kirche von Johannes und Paulus, dann 
feierte sie gerade keinen Protagonisten eines 
ungebrochenen senatorischen Euergetismus. 
Zum anderen hat auch Leo an diesem Bruch 
mit dem Ideal des senatorischen Euergetismus 
mitgewirkt, wenn er in seiner Inschrift die ei-
genen Verdienste weit vor diejenigen des Pam-
machius rückte. Ein weiteres Mal mußte hier 
ein (senatorischer?) Stifter hinter den Papst zu-
rücktreten.

16. Ebenfalls im Pontifikat Leos stiftete De-
metrias Amnia an der Via Latina die Kirche 
St.  Stephan; an sie erinnert eine Versinschrift: 
‚Cum mundum li[nqu]ens Dem[etri]as Amn[ia 
virgo]  | cla[ud]eret extremum non morit[ura 
diem] | [hae]c tibi pap[a L]eo votorum extrem[a 
suorum]  | [trad]idit ut s[a]crae surgeret aula 
d[omus]. | M[a]ndati completa fides, sed glor[ia 
maior]  | [al]terius votum [s]olvere quam 
propr[ium.] | In[lus]trat culmen Steph[a]nus qui 
primus in or[be] | [r]aptus mort[e tr]uci regn[a]t 
in arc[e poli.] | [Pr]aesulis ha[ec nut]u Tigrinus 
pr[esbyter instans]  | excolit ins[ig]nis mente 
labo[re fide]‘.73

Sie ist jüngst als Paradebeispiel für ‚the nature 
of aristocratic patronage‘ herangezogen wor-
den.74 Die Villa, auf deren Gelände St. Stephan 
errichtet wurde, gehörte mindestens seit dem 
frühen 4. Jahrhundert der Familie der Anicii, 
und ein früherer Angehöriger dieser gens, der 
Konsul des Jahres 325 Sex.  Anicius Paulinus, 
wurde hier bestattet.75 Die Einrichtung einer 

Kirche an diesem Ort habe damit senatorische 
Traditionen des Totengedenkens fortgeführt.76

In der zitierten Inschrift ist zunächst nicht 
die bischöfliche Kontrolle das Leitmotiv, son-
dern die Abwägung zwischen verschiedenen 
Verdiensten. Demetrias hat als letztes votum 
dem Papst den Wunsch übertragen, daß an die-
ser Stelle die aula einer sacra domus entstehen 
möge. Diesen Auftrag stilisiert die Inschrift als 
ein mandatum, dessen Verpflichtung nun einge-
löst sei (completa fides) – und bis zu diesem Punkt 
folgt sie gewissermaßen der Logik der Stiftung. 
Mit dem Wort sed wird diese Logik dann jedoch 
umgedreht: nun ist der Ruhm des Papstes hö-
her zu bewerten als derjenige der Stifterin, denn 
ein fremdes votum zu erfüllen gilt mehr als ein 
eigenes. Und nach der Anrufung des Heiligen – 
die Stifterin ist jetzt gewissermaßen ganz in den 
Hintergrund getreten – konstruiert die Inschrift 
die Rolle des Papstes neu: mit einem majestäti-
schen Wink (praesulis nutu) hat er die Aktivität 
seines Presbyters veranlaßt.77 Die Stifterin wird 
buchstäblich ihres Ruhmes entkleidet: unab-
hängig davon, ob Demetrias in den Kategorien 
senatorischen Euergetismus‘ geplant hatte, lief 
die Logik der Inschrift diesen Kategorien dia-
metral entgegen.

Doch auch Demetrias selbst hatte sich zu die-
sem Zeitpunkt schon von ihren senatorischen 
Wurzeln entfernt.78 Der an sie gerichtete Brief 
130 des Hieronymus schildert ihre Konversion 
zu einem asketischen Leben: Von Kindesbei-
nen an christlich erzogen, war sie 410 vor den 
Westgoten nach Nordafrika ausgewichen, hat-
te sich dort zu monastischer Askese verpflichtet 
und ein Gelübde der Enthaltsamkeit abgelegt. 
Nach ihrer Rückkehr nach Rom wird sie zum 
Inbegriff asketischen Lebens und zur Adressatin 
wohlmeinender Briefe des Pelagius, Augustins 
und Prospers von Aquitanien. Ähnlich wie im 
Fall des Pammachius war die soziale Rolle der 
Demetrias nicht in Fortführung bisheriger se-
natorischer Rollenbilder, sondern in klarer Ab-
grenzung von ihnen konstruiert.

***

Es zeigt sich, daß Stiftungen von (entfernteren) 
Angehörigen der Kaiserfamilie (Nr. 1-4, evtl. 5) 
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und von Angehörigen der höchsten Reichselite 
(Nr. 6-8), das Bild dominieren. Neben sie treten 
Bauten, die Stadtpräfekten während ihrer Amts-
zeit errichteten und die wahrscheinlich aus staat-
lichen Mitteln, sicher jedoch nicht in der Tradi-
tion des kaiserzeitlichen Euergetismus errichtet 
wurden (Nr. 9 und wahrscheinlich 10); eine Stif-
tung ist einem hochrangigen Militär zuzuschrei-
ben, den man trotz seines Rangtitels nicht als 
römischen Senator bezeichnen sollte (12). Wenn 
damit 11 von 16 Stiftungen der profanen Eliten 
nicht dem Senatorenstand zuzuschreiben sind, 
so ist dieser Befund zwar nicht als statistische 
Größe relevant. Wichtig ist es aber festzuhalten, 
daß andere Faktoren als die Zugehörigkeit zum 
Senatorenstand und die Fortführung älterer eu-
ergetischer Traditionen entscheidend waren: 
die kaiserliche Stiftungstätigkeit, die sich direkt 
(über kaiserliche Amtsträger) oder indirekt (über 
Personen, die sich familiär oder aufgrund ihrer 
Machtposition dem Kaiser nah oder vergleich-
bar fühlten) auswirkte – oder, im Fall 12, die 
Abstammung des Dedikanten aus provinzialen 
Familien, die in ihren Heimatstädten, zumal im 
Osten des Reiches, an den euergetischen Tra-
ditionen der Kaiserzeit festhielten. In ähnlicher 
Weise könnte die Senatorin Attica, die aus Gal-
lien stammte, die Haltung dortiger Aristokraten 
als Stifter der Kirche mitgebracht haben, als sie 
ihre römische Stiftung (14) unternahm.

In den beiden Fällen jedoch, in denen römi-
sche Senatoren tatsächlich als Stifter von Kirchen 
auftreten (15 und 16), handelte es sich bemer-
kenswerterweise um Außenseiter, die mit ihrer 
Konversion zum Christentum die Hinwendung 
zu einem asketischen Leben verbanden und die 
im Verzicht auf weltliche Güter und in der – teils 
schon zu Lebzeiten vorgenommenen, teils tes-
tamentarischen – Stiftung dieser Güter gerade 
ein Ende senatorischer Traditionen inszenierten. 
Wie sich am Beispiel des Pammachius zeigte, ist 
diese Abkehr auch von den Zeitgenossen durch-
aus als eine solche wahrgenommen worden. Ein-
zig die Stiftungen von Faltonius Adelfius und 
Anicia Italica (11), über deren Hintergrund zu 
wenig bekannt ist, und der Iunia Sabina (13) las-
sen sich vielleicht in den Kategorien des traditi-
onellen Euergetismus beschreiben. Doch gerade 
wenn Iunia Sabina gemeinsam mit anderen die 

Ausgestaltung einer Kapelle übernahm, dann 
erinnert dieses Verhalten an die gemeinschaft-
lich finanzierte Ausgestaltung von Kirchen, die 
in Italien und in den Provinzen gut belegt ist. 
Und erkennbar verband sich im Fall der Iunia 
Sabina mit dem senatorischen Rangtitel einer 
clarissima femina kein entsprechendes Vermögen, 
war die Familie anscheinend auf den Status der 
lokalen Elite von Numentum herabgesunken, 
mit der sie gemeinsam die Stiftung finanzierte.

Wenn also die wohlhabenden senatorischen 
Familien Roms in den epigraphisch überliefer-
ten Stiftungen kaum auftauchen, so sind dafür 
verschiedene Gründe denkbar. Daß spätantike 
Senatoren ihre Statusrepräsentation zu großen 
Teilen in den halb-privaten Raum ihrer Resi-
denzen verlegten, ist ein bekanntes Phänomen. 
Darüber hinaus darf man im Zweifel sein, ob 
diese Senatoren sich als die lokale Elite der Stadt 
Rom empfanden und nicht als eine Reichselite, 
die sich eher in den verschiedenen Städten des 
Reiches und auf ihren Landgütern als Stifter be-
tätigte. Eine senatorische Stiftungstätigkeit in der 
Stadt Rom war in den Jahrhunderten der Kaiser-
zeit schon lang an ihr Ende gekommen, und die 
neuen Bedingungen der Christianisierung des 
römischen Stadtbildes änderten daran nichts.

Schließlich trat hier sehr rasch der Bischof als 
beherrschende Persönlichkeit auf: In der Stiftung 
des Marinianus wird Papst Leo als Anreger der 
Stiftung genannt, in no. 5 trat der Papst als Voll-
strecker der Stiftung von Severus und Cassia in 
den Vordergrund. Dasselbe Vorgehen ist in den 
testamentarischen Stiftungen 8 und 16 zu beob-
achten, die beide in den Dienst einer Statuserhö-
hung des Papstes gestellt werden; im Fall der Stif-
tung 1 hört man aus der Formulierung munus ut 
grate sumat divina potestas | efficiet Petrus regia claustra 
tenens vielleicht ein fernes Echo dieser Vorstel-
lung heraus. In der Stiftung 2 wird Damasus als 
Errichter des Baptisteriums genannt, die eigene 
Stiftung also der päpstlichen neben- wenn nicht 
untergeordnet, wie umgekehrt in 15 eine päpst-
liche Stiftung den Anlaß bietet, den conditor der 
Kirche zu erwähnen. Ganz ähnlich wie bei den 
Inschriften römischer Presbyter läßt sich also auch 
bei den Stiftungen von Laien mit Rafaella Giuli-
ani eine ‚preoccupazione di certificare il suggello, 
l’imprimatur, dell’autorità papale‘ beobachten.79
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Damit waren die Stiftungsinschriften römi-
scher Kirchen aber für anspruchsvolle Senato-
ren, die als Euergeten hätten auftreten wollen, 
schlichtweg unattraktiv – und es ist vielleicht 
kein Zufall, daß die beiden Kirchstiftungen, die 
römischen Senatoren verdankt werden (15, 16), 
posthum auf Inschriften erinnert wurden; in 
mindestens einem Fall war auch die Stiftung tes-
tamentarisch erfolgt, in dem anderen ist das nicht 
auszuschließen. Im fünften Jahrhundert war das 
Selbstbewußtsein und der Anspruch, mit dem 
die Päpste auftraten, nur noch mit dem Kaiser 
zu vergleichen. So verglich Papst Hilarus seine 
Renovierungsarbeiten am Lateransbaptisterium 
ausdrücklich mit dem Bau der Trajanssäule80 – 
und trat damit neben den wohl prominenteste 
‚Idealkaiser‘ in den Augen der Spätantike.81 Das 
Bemühen der römischen Bischöfe, die Stiftungs-
tätigkeit in der Stadt an sich zu ziehen, tritt auch 
im Liber pontificalis hervor, dessen Abfassungszeit 
genau am Ende der hier besprochenen Entwick-
lung steht: Für beinahe jeden Bischof von Silves-
ter bis Johannes II. wird formelhaft die jeweilige 
Bautätigkeit festgehalten.82 Dabei tritt regelmä-
ßig der Bischof allein als Verantwortlicher auf; 
auch zwischen päpstlichen Renovierungen oder 
Neustiftungen wird nicht immer klar getrennt. 
Fragen der Finanzierung und mehr noch Zeug-
nisse privater Stiftertätigkeit spielen im Liber pon-
tificalis eine völlig untergeordnete Rolle, und im 
Fall von St. Andreas wird die Stiftungstätigkeit 
des Valila schweigend übergangen.83 Damit war 
das Feld abgesteckt, auf dem Senatoren allenfalls 
unter, aber eben nicht neben der Kirche als Stif-
ter hätten auftreten können. In der Kirche war 
an die Stelle einer städtischen Plebs, die Empfän-
gerin und Gegenüber eines Euergeten hätte sein 
können, die plebs Dei getreten, deren natürlicher 
antistes der römische Bischof war. Die Situation 
der Kaiserzeit mit ihrer dominierenden Stellung 
des Kaisers hatte sich aus der Perspektive der Se-
natoren gewissermaßen wiederholt.

Diese Beobachtungen sind nicht nur für die So-
zialgeschichte des römischen Senatorenstandes 
interessant: für ihn beleuchten sie ein weiteres 
Mal den Umstand, daß die Senatoren Roms 
eben nicht als stadtrömische Elite, gewisser-
maßen als die ,Munizipalaristokratie‘ der Urbs 
Roma verstanden werden dürfen. Im Gegen-
teil stand den Päpsten bis an den Anfang des 6. 
Jahrhunderts anscheinend keine solche dezidiert 
lokale Elite gegenüber, die den Ansprüchen 
der Päpste auf Führerschaft der stadtrömischen 
Plebs entgegengetreten wäre.

Die hier vorgestellten Überlegungen könn-
ten aber zugleich auch zum Verständnis der rö-
mischen Kirchenbauten und ihrer Ausstattung 
beitragen. Denn mit der umfangreichen Stif-
tungstätigkeit lokaler Eliten in den Städten des 
Reiches ging auch eine Vielfalt der gewählten 
Ikonographien einher: das Fortleben heidnischer 
Motive oder deren christliche Umdeutung, die 
Einfügung von Stifterporträts in Mosaikbö-
den.84 Auch wenn der fast vollständige Verlust 
spätrömischer Mosaikfußböden in Rom zu Vor-
sicht mahnt – und die Bilderwelt der Katakom-
ben zeigt, daß dort, unter ganz anderen Bedin-
gungen, eine entsprechende ikonographische 
Vielfalt durchaus noch zu beobachten war  –, 
wird man doch die Frage stellen dürfen, inwie-
weit die päpstliche Dominanz über das römische 
Stiftungswesen dazu beigetragen hat, Bildpro-
grammatik und Ausstattung der Kirchen auf ihr 
hohes intellektuelles Niveau zu bringen und zu 
Medien differenzierter theologischer Ausein-
andersetzung zu machen: konnten hier anfangs 
noch – wie im Fall Konstantins – kaiserliche 
Stiftungen mit ihren Idiosynkrasien Einfluß 
entfalten, so erlangte der Papst in Rom bald das 
faktische Monopol auf solche Bildprogramme, 
so daß vielleicht nicht finanziell, aber wohl doch 
konzeptionell gelten kann: ‚da quel momento in 
poi il papa sarebbe stato sempre l’unico commi-
tente per tutte le categorie di chiese‘.85
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Martyrien und Reliquien ,intra‘ and ,extra muros‘  
im 4. und 5. Jahrhundert

Beat Brenk

Zwei berühmte Bauten in Thessaloniki, Hagios 
Demetrios und die Rotunde Hagios Georgios, 
sind von der bisherigen Forschung diskussions-
los entweder als Grabstätte des Hl.  Demetri-
us oder als Ort der Verehrung zahlreicher im 
Mosaik dargestellter Märtyrer bereits für das 
4. Jahrhundert intra muros in Anspruch genom-
men worden. Der Hl. Demetrius, so wird ohne 
zuverlässige Quellenangabe und ohne strati-
graphische und bauarchäologische Beweisfüh-
rung behauptet, soll bereits im 4. Jahrhundert 
am Ort der heutigen Kirche bestattet worden 
sein, d.h. nahe beim Forum im Zentrum der 
Stadt Thessaloniki. Über dem Heiligengrab soll 
im 5. Jahrhundert die heutige Basilika entstan-
den sein.1 Anders liegt der Fall in der Rotunde 
von Hagios Georgios, die vermutlich von Kai-
ser Galerius im gleichen baulichen Kontext wie 
der Triumphbogen, das Hippodrom und der 
sog. Palast errichtet worden ist. Seit den zwan-
ziger Jahren des letzten Jahrhunderts ist immer 
wieder, vor allem von Torp, jedoch ohne einen 
Beweis anzuführen, die Meinung ventiliert 
worden,2 Kaiser Theodosius I. habe die Rotun-
de christianisiert und zu einer Palastkirche um-
funktioniert. Für ihn galt das Axiom: St. Georg 
ist so schön und so gross, also ist es kaiserlich. 
Ausserdem habe Theodosius I. die Kuppel mit 
lauter fremdländischen Heiligen, die weder mit 
Thessaloniki noch mit Griechenland etwas zu 
tun haben, schmücken lassen.3 Für diese Thesen 
ist nie eine fundierte Begründung vorgetragen 
worden, und es scheint, dass einige Autoren 
dem Motto folgten: ‚Wenn die Tatsachen nicht 
meinen Vorstellungen entsprechen, dann umso 
schlimmer für die Tatsachen.‘ Wer über Reliqui-
en schreibt, hat es ohnehin nicht mit Tatsachen 
zu tun, sondern mit Glaubensvorstellungen, die 
– ob wahr oder nicht – die Gemüter der Gläubi-
gen und der Gelehrten ungemein beschäftigen. 
Tatsache ist, dass auch nicht-religiöse Phänome-

ne wie z.B. eine Kriegsberichterstattung oder 
eine banale Lebensbeschreibung gewissen Glau-
bensvorstellungen unterliegen kann, mit denen 
sich der Historiker irgendwie abzufinden bzw. 
auseinanderzusetzen hat. Da kein einziges Hei-
ligengrab und keine einzige Reliquie der früh-
christlichen Zeit schon beim Begräbnis benamst 
und datiert worden ist, ist die Frage der Identität 
der Heiligengräber grundsätzlich unlösbar, d.h. 
sie ist falsch gestellt.4 Der Historiker muss sich 
mit dem beschäftigen, was die Menschen der 
Vergangenheit glaubten ohne dieses selbst zu 
glauben; seine Kritik sollte dazu beitragen, dass 
Glaube nicht unbemerkt zur Tatsache mutiert. 
Wenn der Verfasser dieser Zeilen trotzdem eini-
ge neue Tatsachen und Glaubensvorstellungen 
rund um die Frage der Reliquiendeposition und 
der Märtyrerverehrung intra und extra muros zur 
Diskussion stellt,5 dann in der Hoffnung, dass 
diese zum mindesten das Interesse des Jubilars 
und vielleicht sogar einiger unvoreingenomme-
ner Leser finden werden.

Unsere Frage lautet: von welchem Zeitpunkt 
an und in was für besonderen Fällen und un-
ter welchen Bedingungen ist das altrömische 
Begräbnisrecht6 missachtet oder mit voller Ab-
sicht ausgehebelt worden? Da es sich um eine 
rechtlich relevante Problematik handelt, war sie 
für die meisten Autoren derart heikel, dass die 
Fakten, sofern man um sie wusste, nie auf den 
Tisch gelegt wurden. Deshalb sind die archäo-
logischen und epigraphischen Zeugnisse zuver-
lässiger als die Skriptoren.

Griechen und Römer haben ihre Toten 
grundsätzlich bis ins 5.-6. Jahrhundert extra 
muros begraben, nur die Gräber der Heroen und 
Stadtgründer lagen häufig innerhalb der Stadt.7 
Auch in der römischen Kaiserzeit gab es noch 
intra muros gelegene Heroengräber. In Ephesus 
liess sich der ca.  112-13 verstorbene Prokonsul 
der Provinz Asia (a. 105-06), Iulius Akylas Pole-
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maeanus, unter der Apsis der von ihm gestifte-
ten Bibliothek bestatten. Nach Strocka hat man 
seit der zweiten Hälfte des 2. Jahrhunderts auf 
den Brauch der Ehrengräber intra muros verzich-
tet.8 Gewisse Kaiser wie z.B. Trajan und Kon-
stantin ordneten ihr Begräbnis innerhalb der 
Stadtmauern an. Wenn die Georgs-Rotunde in 
Thessaloniki als Mausoleum des Kaisers Gale-
rius konzipiert worden wäre, dann fiele sie in 
die gleiche Kategorie wie die Mausoleen des 
Augustus und Trajans. Aber diese Hypothe-
se ist nicht erwiesen, denn Galerius ist in Ro-
muliana9 bestattet worden, und ein Grab oder 
wenigstens ein Sockel für einen Sarkophag ist 
in der Georgsrotunde nie gefunden worden. 
Velenis nahm daher an, dass in der Georgsro-
tunde ein Tempel zu erblicken sei,10 aber auch 
diese These steht auf schwachen Füssen, denn es 
fehlt jeglicher Hinweis auf eine Cella mit einem 
Götter- oder Kaiserbild sowie auf einen Altar.11 
Dass Konstantin sein Mausoleum innerhalb der 
Stadtmauern Konstantinopels errichten liess, 
entspricht durchaus römischer Tradition.12 Neu 
war aber, dass der Kaiser rund um oder zu bei-
den Seiten seines Grabes zwölf hölzerne Keno-
taphe aufstellen liess, die er mit den Namen der 
zwölf Apostel versah. Da Konstantinopel nicht 
wie Rom über eigene Apostel- und Märtyrer-
gräber verfügte, sollten die zwölf Kenotaphe die 
Präsenz der Apostel in Konstantinopel virtuell 
evozieren.13 Konstantin liess ausserdem bereits 
im Jahr 336 Reliquien der Apostel Andreas und 
Lukas in das Mausoleum transferieren.14 Viel-
leicht aber war sein Sohn Konstantius 357 für 
den Transfer verantwortlich. Woher genau diese 
Reliquien stammten (Andreas von Patras, Lukas 
von Theben in Boeotia?), ist unklar. Wenn soll-
te das kümmern? Gräber und Mausoleen – auch 
kaiserliche – unterlagen privater Initiative, d.h. 
sie waren Privatbesitz, und konnten daher nur 
von Familienangehörigen besucht werden. Das 
Mausoleum Konstantins war zweifellos nicht 
öffentlich zugänglich, denn es lag innerhalb des 
Palastareals. Deshalb verbreitete sich das Wissen 
um seine Form und Funktion nur innerhalb der 
Aristokratie, zu der häufig auch die Bischöfe ge-
hörten.15 Es ist die erste überlieferte Reliquien-
Translation, aber über die Art der Reliquien ist 
nichts bekannt. Ob es sich um Knochensplitter, 

Asche oder Erde aus den Gräbern handelte, wis-
sen wir nicht.

Auch in Rom war es der Kaiser, Konstantin, 
der eine Reliquie des Hl. Kreuzes innerhalb des 
kaiserlichen Palastareals, des palatium Sessori-
anum, deponierte.16 Zwei Faktoren erleichterten 
diese Deposition innerhalb der Stadtmauern: 
Erstens handelte es sich nicht um eine Körper-
reliquie, sondern um ein Stück Holz, das dem 
Andenken an den Kreuzestod Christi dienen 
sollte. Zweitens war es allem Anschein nach der 
Kaiser, der eine Kreuzreliquie in der Kirche S. 
Croce in Gerusalemme, innerhalb seines Palas-
tes, aufbewahren liess; d.h. auch diese Translati-
on hatte zunächst privaten Charakter.

Grundsätzlich müsste zwischen Heiligenver-
ehrung und Reliquienkult unterschieden wer-
den, insbesondere aber zwischen privaten und 
offiziell-kirchlichen Reliquientranslationen, und 
zwischen echten Körperreliquien und Berüh-
rungsreliquien (brandea) und Andenken von den 
heiligen Orten. Leider geben uns die Quellen zu 
diesen Fragen nur sehr beschränkt Auskunft. In 
diesem Beitrag soll versucht werden, die Chro-
nologie dieser Kategorien und Etappen zu er-
gründen.

Rom und der Westen

In Rom ist der allmähliche Übergang von pri-
vaten zu offiziell-kirchlichen Reliquientransla-
tionen besonders gut dokumentiert. Im ausge-
henden 4. Jahrhundert scheint eine Privatperson 
Reliquien in einer winzigen Hauskapelle in-
nerhalb der privaten Domus unter Ss. Giovanni 
e Paolo auf dem Coelius deponiert zu haben, 
die die offizielle Kirche nicht anerkannte.17 Die 
unbekannten Reliquien wurden in einer recht-
eckigen Wandnische aufbewahrt. Der Hausbe-
sitzer (Pammachius?) liess sich in einem Fres-
ko unterhalb der Reliquiennische als Orant 
darstellen, der von einem frommen Ehepaar in 
Proskynese verehrt wird. In der Märtyrerdar-
stellung erkennt man drei unbekannte Märty-
rer, die geköpft werden. Als im 5. Jahrhundert 
der Hausbesitzer Pammachius über der Domus 
mit der Hauskapelle eine grosse Kirche errich-
tete, wurde die Hauskapelle zugeschüttet und 
nicht mehr weiter verwendet, obwohl sie unter 
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dem Mittelschiff lag. Weder die Fresken noch 
die Privatkapelle qua Architektur können ty-
pologisch erfasst werden, was ihrem gänzlich 
privaten Konzept entspricht. Ein Grab ist unter 
der Hauskapelle nie gefunden worden, so sehr 
spätere Archäologen danach suchten.

Eine Privilegiertenbestattung konnte Charles 
Bonnet innerhalb der frühchristlichen inner-
städtischen Kathedrale von Genf nachweisen. 
Hier scheint es sich um zwei Gräber von verehr-
ten Privatpersonen (nicht Märtyrer!) gehandelt 
zu haben, die in ihrer Domus bestattet wurden. 
Bonnet spricht von einer ‚christianisation dans 
la demeure d’un aristocrate local‘.18 Die beiden 
Gräber wurden um 380 von der Apsis der Ka-
thedrale überbaut, was darauf hinweist, dass hier 
eine ‚personnalité remarquable‘ bestattet war.

Unter Papst Innozenz I (401-17) errichtete die 
wohlhabende femina illustris Vestina auf ihrem 
Grundbesitz am vicus longus (heute via nazionale) 
mitten in Rom eine Titelkirche (titulus Vestinae, 
später titulus sancti Vitalis), die der Liber pontificalis 
im 6. Jahrhundert als ‚basilicam sanctorum Ger-
vasi et Protasi‘ bezeichnete.19 Es ist möglich aber 
nicht beweisbar, dass bereits Vestina Reliquien 
der beiden mailändischen Heiligen Gervasius 
und Protasius erwerben konnte. Wenn dem so 
wäre, handelte es sich um die frühste Märtyrer-
kirche mit Reliquien innerhalb der Stadtmau-
ern Roms. Das ist aber alles andere als sicher, 
denn es könnte sein, dass die Umbenennung der 
Titelkirche nicht mit einer Translation von Re-
liquien verbunden war. Vom frühen 5. Jahrhun-
dert an wurde es Brauch, Kirchen mit Namen 
von Heiligen zu benennen, ohne dass Reliquien 
vorhanden zu sein brauchten. Die Reliquien der 
beiden mailändischen Heiligen waren offenbar 
in der Oberschicht der Bevölkerung beliebt und 
leicht käuflich, denn nur so versteht man die 
Nachricht Augustins, dass eine Person namens 
Victoriana dreissig Meilen von Hippo entfernt 
ein Landhaus besass, in welchem sie eine Ge-
dächtnisstätte (memoria) für Gervasius und Pro-
tasius unterhielt.20 Auch der Bischof Victricius 
von Rouen konnte Reliquien von Gervasius 
und Protasius erwerben, worüber er im Liber de 
laude sanctorum (a. 396-97) Auskunft gibt.21

Diese Fälle werfen ein Schlaglicht auf einen 
Trend. Es waren vor allem Private, meist Aris-

tokraten (insbesondere Kaiser), aber auch Bi-
schöfe, die Zugang zu Reliquien hatten; diese 
Personen konnten es sich erlauben, Reliquien 
in ihren privaten Domus und Mausoleen (bereits 
vor 400) und in den von ihnen errichteten Kir-
chen zu deponieren. Die Zeit um 400 brachte 
die Wende, weil der Reliquienkult allenthalben 
überhandnahm. Der enorme Erfolg der Märty-
rerkirchen extra muros führte bei den Gläubigen 
seit dem ausgehenden 4. Jahrhundert zu einem 
allmählichen Umdenken. In Rom sorgte Kon-
stantin mit den von ihm errichteten Kirchen 
über den Gräbern der Apostel und Märtyrer 
extra muros (S.  Pietro, S.  Paolo fuori le mura, 
Ss. Pietro e Marcellino, S. Agnese, S. Lorenzo) 
für einen enormen Erfolg des Heiligenkultes. 
Diesem Trend war es zu verdanken, dass sich 
der Unterschied zwischen einem echten Grab 
und Berührungsreliquien bzw. Ascheresten, 
vertrockneten Blutstropfen und Haaren, etc. im 
Laufe des 4. Jahrhunderts allmählich in nichts 
aufgelöst hat. Diesen ,Reliquien-Minimalismus‘ 
förderten Theologen und Kirchenführer wie 
Gregor von Nazianz22 und Paulinus von Nola, 
der in seinem carmen (xxvii. 443) die Meinung 
vertrat, dass auch Staub ‚die Kraft des aposto-
lischen Körpers‘ (sanctorum pulvere virtus clamat 
apostolici vim corporis) zu verkünden vermöge.23 
Was sich in den Köpfen der kirchlichen Füh-
rungsschicht wirklich abgespielt hat, werden 
wir wohl nie wissen. Ihre Informationen waren 
von Hobby-Archäologen abhängig, die sich als 
Grabschänder betätigten. Damasus war in die-
ser Hinsicht vorsichtig, denn er fürchtete, die 
heilige Asche der Frommen zu beunruhigen,24 
und manchmal gab er zu, dass er sein Wissen 
über die Märtyrer ‚vom Hören Sagen‘ bezog.25 
Die Grabepigramme des Damasus beziehen sich 
ausnahmslos auf Gräber extra muros. Die offiziel-
le Kirche als halbstaatliche Institution wäre ge-
halten gewesen, eine Verantwortung für alther-
gebrachte Bräuche wahrzunehmen. Dennoch 
stellte Hieronymus die letztlich verräterische 
rhetorische Frage: ‚Sacrilegius fuit Constantius 
imperator, qui sanctas reliquias Andreae, Lucae 
et Timothei transtulit Constantinopolim…?‘26 
Das erste offiziell-kirchliche Denkmal, welches 
innerhalb der Mauern Roms Reliquien beher-
bergte, war das Lateranbaptisterium. Es war 
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Papst Hilarus (461-68), der das Reliquiendefizit 
des Laterans aufhob, indem er an das Lateran-
baptisterium Reliquienkapellen anbaute, die Jo-
hannes dem Täufer, Johannes dem Evangelisten 
und dem Hl. Kreuz geweiht waren.27 Vermut-
lich brachte Hilarus Reliquien aus Ephesus nach 
Rom, denn dort wurde zum mindesten Johan-
nes der Evangelist bereits im 4. Jahrhundert ver-
ehrt.28 Die Altäre waren mit einem Goldkreuz 
und einer silbernen Confessio ausgestattet, was 
auf die Präsenz von Reliquien hinweist. Damit 
war in Rom das altrömische Verbot der Bestat-
tung innerhalb der Stadtmauern ausgehebelt, 
aber es dauerte bis ins 6. und das 7. Jahrhundert, 
bis sich die Römer entschliessen konnten, ihre 
Verstorbenen innerhalb der Mauern begraben 
zu lassen.29

Auch die von Ambrosius aufgefundenen Re-
liquien wurden ausnahmslos in Coemeterial-
kirchen extra muros deponiert. Die Gervasius-
und Protasiusreliquien sind nach dem Zeugnis 
Augustins (Confessiones, ix. 7. 16) in der Basili-
ca von S. Ambrogio vor den Mauern Mailands 
niedergelegt worden. Paulinus berichtet in der 
Vita Ambrosii (c.  29): ‚In eadem civitate basili-
cam constituit, in qua deposuit reliquias mar-
tyrum Vitalis et Agricolae, qorum corpora in 
Bononiensi civitate levaverat… Quae cum de-
ponerentur sub altari, quod est in eadem basilica 
constitutum, magna illic totius plebis sanctae 
laetitia atque exsultatio fuit.‘ Paulinus verfasste 
das Leben des Ambrosius, der 397 starb, jedoch 
erst 422. In diesen 25 Jahren fanden die ersten 
Reliquien-Bestattungen intra muros statt. Im 
Gegensatz zu Damasus und den Römern för-
derte er wohl als erster Reliquientranslationen 
nach Oberitalien und Gallien. Die Reliquien 
von Gervasius und Protasius im Besitz von Vic-
tricius von Rouen wurden bereits erwähnt. Als 
zu einem frühen Zeitpunkt – um 400 – erstmals 
in Italien Reliquien in einer Kathedrale rekon-
diert wurden, war sich der Bischof bewusst, 
dass eine Reliquienbestattung nur extra muros 
erlaubt war. Bischof Eusebius weihte die extra 
muros gelegene Kathedrale von Vercelli dem 
Märtyrer Theonestus.30 Weder ein Kaiser noch 
ein Bischof hätte es im 4. Jahrhundert gewagt, 
innerhalb der Stadtmauern ein Martyrium mit 
einem Ganzkörpergrab zu errichten. Es waren 

die Translationen, die das altrömische Sepul-
kralrecht allmählich aushöhlten. Die Bindung 
der Christen Oberitaliens an das altrömischen 
Grabrecht scheint weniger ausgeprägt gewesen 
zu sein als in Rom.  Das sog. Mausoleum der 
Galla Placidia in Ravenna (ca.  430-50) dürfte 
eines der frühsten intra muros errichteten Mau-
soleen gewesen sein, in welchem prominente 
Ravennaten bestattet wurden. Es ist in einer 
zweiten nicht exakt datierbaren Bauphase an 
den Narthex von S. Croce angebaut worden.31 
Aller Wahrscheinlichkeit nach besass die Kir-
che Reliquien vom Hl. Kreuz. Diese Tatsache 
dürfte die Gläubigen ermuntert haben, sich dort 
bestatten zu lassen, aber leider sind die Bestat-
tungen nicht datierbar.

Konstantinopel und der Osten

Die frühe Translation von Apostelreliquien 
ins Mausoleum Konstantins war eine exklusi-
ve Ausnahme, weil Konstantin der Stadt Kon-
stantinopel apostolischen Kredit zu verleihen 
gedachte. Konstantinopel musste Rom über-
treffen. Der intraurbanen Reliquienbestattung 
sind damit keineswegs Tür und Tor geöffnet 
worden. Vermutlich waren die für das Mauso-
leum Konstantins erworbenen Reliquien nur 
Berührungsreliquien, denn die Reliquien von 
Andreas und Lukas begegnen bereits Ende 4. 
Jahrhundert in Oberitalien in einer Kirchweih-
predigt des Gaudentius von Brescia (gest. 410),32 
woraus geschlossen werden kann, dass gerade 
diese Reliquien, deren Herkunft nicht über je-
den Zweifel erhaben waren, leichter vermarktet 
werden konnten als echte Reliquien aus attes-
tierten Ganzkörperbestattungen (was immer 
man sich darunter vorstellen mag). Gaudentius 
hatte auf seinen Reisen ins Hl. Land und nach 
Konstantinopel (a. 406) Einblick in das Verhal-
ten der Ostkirche gegenüber Reliquientrans-
lationen erhalten und ergriff die Gelegenheit, 
hochkarätige Reliquien zu erwerben. Allem 
Anschein nach wurden Reliquien von den ‚Re-
liquien-Tombaroli‘ an die Bischöfe des Westens 
verkauft.33 Leemans, Mayer, Allen und Dehand-
schutter waren der Meinung, dass ‚it was not 
before the last decades of the fourth century 
that martyr’s sanctuaries were gradually making 
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their way into the city centres‘, aber sie konn-
ten gerade für diese Aussage keine Beweise vor-
tragen.34 Offiziell-kirchliche Bestattungen von 
Märtyrerreliquien oder Ganzkörpergräbern in-
nerhalb der Stadtmauern sind im 4. Jahrhundert 
bisher nicht bekannt geworden. Märtyrergräber 
lagen im 4. Jahrhundert extra muros. Die kriti-
sche Periode ist die Zeit zwischen 380 und 420. 
In Augustins’ Äusserung ‚ecclesiam quotidie et 
in ea memoriam gloriosissimi Stephani frequen-
tabant‘35 erblickte Lucius36 einen Hinweis auf die 
Präsenz von Stephanusreliquien in einer Pre-
digtkirche, die sich intra muros befunden haben 
soll; jedoch: eine täglich frequentierte Kirche 
muss nicht eine Memorialkirche sein. Lucius 
betonte mit Recht, dass die Sitte, Märtyrerreli-
quien in den gewöhnlichen Gottesdienstkirchen 
zu deponieren, auch im 5. Jahrhundert vieler-
orts noch nicht bestanden zu haben scheint. Da 
sich Lucius hauptsächlich auf die Predigtlitera-
tur stützte, erhielt er keine präzisen Antworten 
zur Reliquientopographie. Es war ja auch nicht 
die Aufgabe der Prediger, hierzu Verbindliches 
auszusagen. Die Archäologie dagegen liefert 
häufig eindeutige Informationen. Das Haupt 
Johannes des Täufers wurde 392 in dem Rund-
bau des Hebdomon, das Theodosius I. erbaute, 
ausserhalb der Mauern Konstantinopels bestat-
tet.37 Der unter Diokletian enthauptete Hl. Mo-
cius aus Amphipolis scheint unter Konstantin 
(?) eine Meile ausserhalb Konstantinopels be-
erdigt worden zu sein.38 In Konstantinopel ist 
eine frühe Reliquientranslation in die Stadt im 
Jahr 415 bezeugt, worauf mich Arne Effenber-
ger dankenswerterweise aufmerksam macht. Es 
handelt sich um die Translation des Zacharias: 
‚Und die Reliquien von Ioseph dem Sohn des 
Iakobos und von Zacharias, dem Vater des Io-
annes Prodromos, wurden von der Anlegestelle 
in Chalkedon nach Konstantinopel überführt 
im Monat Gorpiaios, am sechsten Tag von den 
Nonen des September; die genannten Reliquien 
wurden in zwei Kästen durch Attikos, Patriarch 
von Konstantinopel, und Moses, Bischof von 
Antarados in Phönikien, verwahrt, beide auf 
einem Wagen sitzend. Diese (Reliquien) wur-
den zum Verbleib in die Hagia Sophia geleitet, 
in Anwesenheit von Ursus, dem Stadtpräfekten, 
und des ganzen Senats‘.39 Wortley charakterisiert 

die Situation Konstantinopels wie folgt: ‚the 
very few early martyria which Constantinople 
possessed were all located outside the walls of 
the Constantinian city […].‘40

Über Antiochien berichten Leemans, May-
er, Allen und Dehandschutter: ‚at Antioch the 
martyrs who had died there over the third and 
fourth centuries lay buried locally in the coun-
tryside and in the cemeteries which lay to the 
south of the city next to the road to Daphne 
and to the west across the Orontes near the Ro-
manesian gate.‘41 Erst im Jahr 459 ist Symeon 
Stylites der Ältere in der Grossen Kirche in der 
Stadt bestattet worden. In Edessa ist das Mar-
tyrion der drei Bekenner Gûriâ, Šâmônâ und 
Habib um 360 extra muros bezeugt;42 eine zwei-
te Kirche der drei Bekenner, die jedoch dem 5. 
Jahrhundert angehört, lag nach dem An in der 
Stadt selbst. Das entspricht allgemeinem Brauch. 
Wenn die Peregrinatio Aetheriae (c. 19) meint ‚vidi 
in eadem civitate martyria plurima‘, dann wird 
man in dieser Aussage keine topographische 
Aussage erblicken dürfen. In die in der Stadt 
gelegene konstantinische ,Alte Kirche‘ werden 
im Jahr 394 die Reliquien des Apostels Thomas 
transferiert. Ende 5. Jahrhundert werden ausser-
halb der Mauern von Edessa zwei Kirchen der 
Heiligen Kosmas und Damian erwähnt.43

Basilius schildert in seiner Predigt ‚über den 
Märtyrer Gordius‘ (c. 1) aus dem Jahr 373 an-
schaulich ‚wie die Menschenmassen wie aus 
Bienenkörben aus der Stadt zu dem extra muros 
gelegenen Märtyrerschrein drängten.‘44 Die-
ser so anschaulichen Schilderung entsprechen 
zahlreiche Martyrien in Kleinasien, so z.B. das 
Martyrium des Apostels Philippus in Hierapo-
lis aus dem späten 4. und frühen 5. Jahrhundert 
oder die Johanneskirche in Ephesos aus der Zeit 
um 390-420. Beide liegen ausserhalb der Stadt. 
Paweł Nowakowski,45 der sich in einer hervor-
ragenden, noch nicht publizierten Dissertation 
mit dem Heiligenkult Kleinasiens beschäftigte, 
konnte nicht eine einzige Inschrift namhaft ma-
chen, die eine Reliquien- oder Märtyrerbestat-
tung innerhalb der Mauern bezeugt. Auch in 
Athen sind weder Martyrien noch Gräber vor 
400-30 innerhalb der Stadtmauern bekannt ge-
worden.46 Ich füge noch ein Zeugnis aus Ägyp-
ten hinzu: In einem polemischen Kontext be-
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zeugt Schenute von Atripe ‚we have not seen a 
martyrion (ΤΟΠΟΣ) built over bones inside a 
church except only at the church of Panopolis.‘47

Weshalb sollte all das in Thessaloniki so ganz 
anders gewesen sein? Da Theodosius I. 381 ein 
Gesetz erliess, das die Deponierung von Reli-
quien innerhalb der Stadt verbietet,48 wird eine 
Bestattung des Hl. Demetrius und eine multiple 

Reliquiendeposition in Hagios Georgios inner-
halb der Stadtmauern von Thessaloniki im 4. 
Jahrhundert eher unwahrscheinlich. Ich kann 
nicht glauben, dass der Kaiser, der die Körper-
bestattung innerhalb der Stadt gesetzlich unter-
sagte, dieses Gesetz in Thessaloniki umgangen 
haben soll.

Notes

1 Georgios and Maria Soteriou: Η βασιλική τού Αγίου 
Δημητρίου τής Θεσσαλονίκη (= The Basilica of St Dem-
etrios of Thessalonike). Athen 1951, S.  58-61; Beat 
Brenk: Zum Baukonzept von Hagios Demetrios in 
Thessaloniki. In: Bild- und Formensprache der spätan-
tiken Kunst. Hugo Brandenburg zum 65. Geburtstag. 
Hg. von Martina Jordan-Ruwe und Ulrich Real (= 
Boreas. Münstersche Beiträge zur Archäologie 17 (1994)), 
S. 27-38, hier S. 36; Franz Alto Bauer: Eine Stadt und 
ihr Patron. Thessaloniki und der Heilige Demetrios. Re-
gensburg 2013, S. 30.

2 Ernest Hébrard: Les travaux du service archéologique 
de l’armée d’orient à l’arc de triomphe de Galère et à 
l’église de Saint Georges à Salonique. In: Bulletin de 
Correspondance Héllénique, 44 (1920), S. 5-40.

3 Hjalmar Torp: Quelques remarques sur les mo-
saïques de l’église Saint-Georges à Thessalonique. 
In: ΠΕΠΡΑΓΜΕΝΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΝΑΤΟΥ ΔΙΕΘΝΟΥΣ 
ΒΥΖΑΝΤΙΝΟΛΟΓΙΚΟΥ ΣΥΝΕΔΡΙΟΥ – Acts of the 
IX International Congress of Byzantine Studies. 2 Bde. 
Athen 1955, Bd. ii, S.  489-98; Hjalmar Torp: The 
Date of the Conversion of the Rotunda at Thessa-
loniki into a Church. In: The Norwegian Institute at 
Athens: The first five lectures. Hg. von Øivind An-
dersen und Helène Whittaker. Athen, Bergen 1991 
(Papers from the Norwegian Institute at Athens 1), 
S. 13-18; Hjalmar Torp: La technique des mosaïques 
de la Rotonde de Thessalonique. In: Arte Medievale 4, 
4 (2014), S. 267-80.

4 H. Buschhausen zeigte jedoch, dass der in der Grab-
kirche des Klosters Abu Fano  a.395 bestattete Bane 
der erste Heilige Ägyptens sei, dessen Grab einwand-
frei identifiziert werden konnte. H. Buschhausen 
[u.a.]: ‚Die Ausgrabungen von Dair Abu Fana in 
Oberägypten in den Jahren 1991, 1992 und 1993. In: 
Ägypten und Levante, 6 (1995), S. 14-48.

5 Bernhard Kötting: Der frühchristliche Reliquienkult und 
die Bestattung im Kirchengebäude. Cologne 1965; Ar-
nold Angenendt: Heilige und Reliquien. Die Geschichte 
ihres Kultes vom frühen Christentum bis zur Gegenwart. 
München 1997; Bauer, Eine Stadt und ihr Patron, S. 55.

6 Oliviero Diliberto: La legge delle XII tavole nel basso 
impero. In: ΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑ 38 (2014), S. 235-47.

7 Hadwiga Schörner: Sepulturae graecae intra urbem. Un-
tersuchungen zum Phänomen der intraurbanen Bestattun-

gen bei den Griechen. Möhnesee 2007 (Boreas, Beiheft 
9).

8 Volker Michael Strocka: Die Celsusbibliothek als 
Ehrengrab am Embolos. In: Neue Forschungen zur 
Kuretenstrasse von Ephesos. Akten des Symposiums für 
Hilke Thür vom 13. Dez. 2006. Hg. von Sabine Ladstät-
ter. Wien 2009 (ÖAW. Archäologische Forschungen 
15), S. 247-55. Für diesen Hinweis danke ich Norbert 
Zimmermann.

9 Beat Brenk: Innovation im Residenzbau der Spä-
tantike. In: Innovation in der Spätantike. Hg. von Beat 
Brenk. Wiesbaden 1996, S. 95-97.

10 Georgos Velenis: Architektonische Probleme des 
Galeriusbogens in Thessaloniki. In: Archäologischer 
Anzeiger 2 (1979), S. 249-63.

11 Da die Georgsrotunde mit ihrem südlichen Haupt-
eingang mit einer via porticata verbunden war, die auf 
den Triumphbogen des Galerius hinführt, könnte 
sie als Tempel für den Kaiserkult konzipiert gewesen 
sein. Diese Verbindung des südlichen Haupteingangs 
mit der via porticata und dem Triumphbogen spricht 
m.E. gegen eine Verwendung als Mausoleum.

12 André Grabar: Martyrium. Recherches sur le culte des 
reliquies et l’art chrétien antique. 2 Bde. Paris 1943-46, 
Bd. i (1943), S. 227-34; Cyril Mango: Constantine’s 
Mausoleum and the Translation of Relics. In: Byz-
antinische Zeitschrift 83 (1990), S. 52-61; Richard Bur-
gess: The Passio  S. Artemii, Philostorgios, and the 
Dates of the Invention and Translation of the Re-
lics of Sts Andrew and Luke. In: Analecta Bollandiana 
121 (2003), S. 5-36.

13 Mango, Constantine’s Mausoleum, S. 53.
14 Cyril Mango: Constantine’s Mausoleum. Adden-

dum. In: Byzantinische Zeitschrift 83  (1990), S.  434; 
Burgess, S.  29; John Wortley: The Earliest Relic-
importations to Constantinople. In: Studies on the 
Cult of Relics in Byzantium up to 1204. Farnham 2009, 
S. 207-25, hier S. 209 und 215-19. Nach 357 wurden 
diese Reliquien aus dem Konstantinsmausoleum in 
die unter Konstantios II. (337-61) begonnene und am 
9. April 370 geweihte Apostelkirche übertragen; vgl. 
Neslihan Asutay-Effenberger und Arne Effenberger: 
Die Porphyrsarkophage der oströmischen Kaiser. Versuch 
einer Bestandserfassung, Zeitbestimmung und Zuordnung. 
Wiesbaden 2006 (Spätantike – frühes Christentum 



Martyrien und Reliquien ,intra‘ and ,extra muros‘

183

– Byzanz Reihe B; Studien und Perspektiven 15), 
S. 109.

15 Mango, Constantine’s Mausoleum, S. 55.
16 Sible de Blaauw: Jerusalem in Rome and the Cult of 

the Cross. In: Pratum Romanum. Richard Krautheimer 
zum 100. Geburtstag. Hg. von Renate Colella [u.a.]. 
Wiesbaden 1997, S.  55-73; Holger  A. Klein: Byz-
anz, der Westen und das ‚wahre‘ Kreuz. Die Geschichte 
einer Reliquie und ihrer künstlerischen Fassung in Byzanz 
und im Abendland. Wiesbaden 2004, S. 19-27 und 69; 
Han J. W. Drijvers: Helena Augusta, the Cross and 
the Myth: Some New Reflections. In: Millennium 
8 (2011), S. 135-50.

17 Beat Brenk: Die Christianisierung der spätrömischen 
Welt. Wiesbaden 2003, S. 82-113.

18 Charles Bonnet: Le groupe épiscopal de Genève ap-
rès trente ans de recherches. In: Episcopus, civitas, ter-
ritorium. Acta XV congressus internationalis archaeologiae 
christianae. Vatikanstadt 2013, Bd. i, S. 665-70; Charles 
Bonnet: Oratoires ou mausolées dans le groupe Epi-
scopal de Genève. In: Hortus artium medievalium 18, 
2 (2012), S. 359-64.

19 Liber pontificalis (hinfort LP), xlii, c. 3: ‚eodem tem-
pore dedicavit [d.i. Innozenz I] basilicam sanctorum 
Gervasi et Protasi ex devotione cuiusdam inlustris 
feminae Vestinae‘; Richard Krautheimer [u.a.]: Cor-
pus basilicarum christianarum Romae. The Early Christian 
Basilicas of Rome (IV–IX Cent.). 5 Bde. Vatikanstadt 
1937-77, Bd. iv (1970), S. 313-31; Beat Brenk: Kirche 
und Strasse im frühchristlichen Rom. In: Rom in der 
Spätantike. Historische Erinnerung im städtischen Raum. 
Hg. von Ralf Behrwald und Christian Witschel. 
Stuttgart 2012, S. 178-81.

20 Augustinus: De civitate Dei, xxii. 8. In: Corpus Chris-
tianorum. Series latina. Turnhout 1953– , Bd. xlviii 
(1955), S. 820.

21 Victricius von Rouen: Liber de laude sanctorum. In: 
Patrologia latina (hinfort PL). Hg. von Jacques-Paul 
Migne. Paris 1844-55, Bd. xx, Sp. 448.

22 Gregorius Nazianzenus, Contra Iulianum, i. 69 
(c.  364): ‚Schon Blutstropfen und kleine Leidens-
reliquien [mikra symbola pathous] vermögen das glei-
che zu bewirken wie Körper‘ (Patrologia graeca. Hg. 
von Jacques-Paul Migne. Paris 1857-66, Bd. xxxv, 
Sp. 589); Alois Kurmann: Gregor von Nazianz. Oratio 
4 gegen Julian. Ein Kommentar. Basel 1988, S. 226 er-
wähnt Gaudentius von Brescia: ‚tenemus enim san-
guinem, qui testis est passionis‘.

23 Thomas Lehmann: Paulinus von Nola und die Basilica 
Nova in Cimitile / Nola. Wiesbaden 2004, S. 196.

24 Epigramm auf die Gefährten Sixtus’ II und andere 
Heilige: ‚sed cineres timui sanctos vexare piorum‘.

25 Epigramm auf den Hl. Hippolytos: ‚haec audita refert 
Damasus; Epigramm auf die Hl. Agnes: ‚fama refert‘.

26 Hieronymus: Contra Vigilantium, v. In: PL xxiii 343C.
27 LP xlviii, c. 2: ‚Hic fecit oraturia III in baptisterio 

basilicae Constantinianae, sancti Iohannis Baptis-
tae et sancti Iohanni Evangelistae et sanctae crucis, 

omnia ex argento et lapidibus pretiosis.‘ Da Hilarus 
an der sog. Räubersynode von Ephesos 449 als Stell-
vertreter Papst Leos I. teilgenommen und sich unter 
abenteuerlichen Umständen in der dortigen Kir-
che  S. Johann verstecken und anschliessend fliehen 
konnte, setzte er aus Dankbarkeit eine Inschrift an 
der Johannes dem Evangelisten geweihten Kapelle 
des Lateranbaptisteriums: ‚LIBERATORI SUO B. 
JOHANNI EVANGELISTAE HILARUS EPISCO-
PUS FAMULUS CHRISTI‘. Über der Kapelle Jo-
hannes des Täufers steht: ‚HILARUS EPISCOPUS 
SANCTAE PLEBI DEI‘.

28 Denis Feissel: Fabius Titianus, proconsul d’Asie sous 
Constantin, et les origines du culte de l’Apôtre Jean 
à Éphèse. In: Epigrafia e ordine senatorio 30 anni dopo. 
Hg. von Maria Letizia Caldelli [u.a.]. Rom 2014, 
S. 159-66.

29 Ausnahmen nennt Robert Coates-Stephens: The 
Walls of Aurelian. Rom in der Spätantike. In: His-
torische Erinnerung im städtischen Raum. Hg. von Ralf 
Behrwald und Christian Witschel. Stuttgart 2012, 
S. 83-96; Roberto Meneghini und Riccardo Santan-
geli Valenzani: Sepolture intramuranee e paesaggio 
urbano a Roma tra V e VII secolo. In: La storia eco-
nomica di Roma nell’alto medioevo alla luce dei recenti scavi 
archeologici. Hg. von Lidia Paroli und Paolo Delogu. 
Florenz 1993, S. 89-109.

30 Franz Wieland: Altar und Altargrab im 4. Jahrhundert. 
Leipzig 1912, S.  92; Paulinus: Vita Ambrosii, xxix; 
Gabriella Pantò und Giovanni Mennella: Topografia 
ed epigrafia nelle ultime indagini su Vercelli paleo-
cristiana. In: Rivista di archeologia cristiana 70  (1994), 
S. 346-48.

31 Friedrich Wilhelm Deichmann: Ravenna, Haupt-
stadt des spätantiken Abendlandes. 3 Bde.  Wiesbaden 
1969-89, Bd. ii: Kommentar, Teil 1 (1974), S. 49-90.

32 Gaudentius von Brescia: Sermo 17. In: PL xx 963A: 
‚Jam qui sunt isti quorum beatis reliquiis illustramur, 
hinc incipiam numerare. Primo in loco Ioannes Bap-
tista est [...] Post hunc habemus Andream beatissi-
mum [...] Tertius beatus Thomas [...] Quartus Lucas 
est evangelista […]‘.

33 Nikolaus Gussone: Adventus-Zeremoniell und 
Translation von Reliquien: Victricius von Rouen 
de laude sanctorum. In: Frühmittelalterliche Studien 
10 (1976), S. 125-33.

34 Johan Leemans [u.a.]: Let us die that we may live. Greek 
homilies on Christian martyrs from Asia Minor, Palestine 
and Syria (c. ad 350–ad 450). London 2003, S. 5.

35 Augustinus: De civitate Dei, xxii. 8. 22.
36 Ernst Lucius: Die Anfänge des Heiligenkults in der christ-

lichen Kirche. Tübingen 1904, S. 176, Anm. 6.
37 Cyril Mango: The Art of the Byzantine Empire 312-1453. 

Englewood Cliffs 1972, S. 29; Wortley, The earliest 
Relic-importations, S. 221-22; Pierre Maraval: Théo-
dose le Grand (379-95). Le pouvoir et la foi. Paris 2009, 
S.  295-96: ‚La basilique de l’Hebdomon est la seu-
le qu’on puisse avec certitude attribuer à Théodose‘; 



Beat Brenk

184

Alessandro Taddei: Notes on the so-called Palace of 
Ioukoundianai at Hebdomon, Constantinople. In: 
Hortus artium medievalium 20, 1 (2014), S. 77-83.

38 John Wortley: The Byzantine Component of the 
Relic-hoard of Constantinople. In: Studies on the 
Cult of Relics in Byzantium up to 1204. Farnham 2004, 
S. 353-78, hier S. 364.

39 Marcellinus Comes: Chronicon ad ann. 415; Chronica 
minora saec. IV. V. VI. VII. Hg. von Theodor Momm-
sen, Berlin 1894 (Monumenta Germaniae Historica, 
Auctores antiquissimi 11), Bd. ii, S. 72; Chronicon Pas-
chale, Hg. von Ludwig Dindorf. Bonn 1832 (Corpus 
scriptorum historiae Byzantinae 9), S. 94.

40 Wortley, The Earliest Relic-importations, S. 223.
41 Leemans [u.a.], S. 113, sowie 114: ‚The Church of the 

Maccabees, built in the Jewish quarter in the 380s, 
did not contravene this rule (prohibiting the inter-
ment of human remains within the city walls) since, 
although it bore the name of the martyr, it did not 
contain any actual remains‘; Wendy Mayer und Pau-

line Allen: The Churches of Syrian Antioch (300-638 ce). 
Leuven 2012, S. 169-74.

42 Anton Baumstark: Vorjustinianische kirchliche Bau-
ten in Edessa. In: Oriens Christianus 4 (1904), S. 171.

43 Baumstark, Vorjustinianische kirchliche Bauten, 
S. 177.

44 Leemans [u.a.], S. 58.
45 Paweł Nowakowski: Facets of the Cult of Saints in Asia 

Minor. The Epigraphic Patterns prior to the 7th c.  ad. 
[Diss. Warszawa 2014]. Mein Dank geht an Herrn 
Paweł Nowakowski, der mir freundlicherweise seine 
Arbeit zur Lektüre überlassen hat.

46 Elissavet Tzavella: Burial and urbanism in Athens 
(4th–9th c.  ad). In: Journal of Roman Archaeology 
21  (2008), S.  353-68; Nikolaos Laskaris: Monuments 
funéraires paléochrétiens (et byzantins) de Grèce. Athen 
2000.

47 Ariel G. Lopez, Shenoute of Atripe and the uses of pov-
erty. Rural Patronage, Religious Conflict and Monasticism 
in Late Antique Egypt. Berkeley 2013, S. 151, Anm. 13.

48 Codex Theodosianus, ix. 17. 6.



185

The Memory of the Bishop in the Early Christian Basilica

Paolo liverani

In the last thirty years the figure of the bishop 
in Late Antiquity has been a subject of particu-
lar interest for historians. Even in archaeologi-
cal and art historical studies, the image of the 
bishop has received attention, mostly in relation 
to his role as founder or donor:1 in the sixth and 
seventh centuries, several mosaics portray bish-
ops – usually in the apse – while they offer to 
Christ or the patron saint of the church a model 
depicting the basilica itself.2 A small number of 
well-preserved examples have been discussed 
several times: Pope Felix IV in the apse of Sts 
Cosmas and Damian in Rome3 (526-30, albeit 
completely restored in the seventeenth centu-
ry), Bishop Ecclesius in the apse of S. Vitale in 
Ravenna4 (second quarter of the sixth century), 
Bishop Euphrasius in the Euphrasian Basilica in 
Poreč5 (c. 540), Pope Pelagius in the Basilica of St 
Lawrence outside the walls in Rome6 (579-90), 
Pope Honorius (and probably Pope Symmachus) 
in the apse of St Agnes in Rome7 (625-38), and 
Pope John  IV in the oratory of St Venantius 
near the Lateran baptistery (c. 640).8

A good number of lesser known or even un-
considered examples exist, however, which are 
useful for an overall understanding.9 The scar-
city of documentation prior to the sixth century 
has led to the idea that the appearance of the 
motif of the founder dated back to this time. 
The Constantinian Age has even (wrongly) been 
assumed to be an aniconic period,10 mistaking 
the absence of documentation for the documen-
tation of an absence. To correct this vision we 
have to consider those cases where – despite the 
loss of the figural mosaics – the memory of in-
scriptions has been preserved, an element that 
was an integral part of the whole. These inscrip-
tions have not yet been fully utilized, in part 
for the academic, artificial distinction between 
epigraphists – who read the texts – and archaeol-
ogists or art historians – who look at the images 
– but also because not always is the mechanism 
of integration between image and word fully 

understood. In particular, beginning with the 
fourth century it is important to highlight the 
pragmatic dimension of the new model of epi-
graphic communication, where the first and sec-
ond person (‘I’ and ‘thou’) are utilized instead of 
the third (‘he’). The beholder-reader addresses 
the picture, or vice versa, and a ‘personal’ com-
munication – so far limited to the private and 
funerary sphere – replaces the impersonal one, 
which was common in earlier public epigraphy.11

Moreover we should consider that these in-
scriptions required a reading aloud.12 In this way 
a (simulacrum of ) dialogue between image and 
beholder-reader was established.13 The first evi-
dence of this dialogue is the lost mosaic on the 
triumphal arch of the Basilica of St Peter in the 
Vatican depicting Constantine offering the mod-
el of the church to Christ Kosmokrator in the pres-
ence of St Peter.14 In other cases, the beholder is 
in the presence of a dialogue among the figures 
within the image.15 Important examples in Rome 
are the lost mosaics of Pope Damasus in the Ba-
silica of St Lawrence in Damaso and of Sixtus III 
in St Mary Major.16 From these premises it fol-
lows that the people appearing in these inscrip-
tions – be they explicitly mentioned or implic-
itly – must be assumed to have also been present 
in the figural part of the mosaic. At this point a 
schematic reconstruction becomes possible with 
an idea at least of some of the essential elements 
of the lost image, profiting from the comparison 
with the most common iconographic schemes.

We can now look at the evidence with new 
eyes. Let us begin with the oldest case. The floor 
of Bishop Theodore’s south hall at Aquileia17 
preserves a famous mosaic inscription com-
memorating the work of this bishop and dating 
back to a moment immediately after the Edict of 
Milan: ‘Happy Theodore, with the help of God 
almighty and the flock granted you by Heaven, 
you have blessedly finished and gloriously dedi-
cated this work’ (Theodore feli[x] | [a]diuvante 
Deo | omnipotente et | poemnio caelitus tibi | 
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[tra]ditum [sic] omnia | [b]aeate [sic] fecisti et | 
gloriose dedicas|ti) (Fig.  1). Neither the type 
of inscription nor the architecture of the hall 
have easy comparisons, mainly because of their 
very early date. The inscription is in prose rath-
er than in verse, as instead is the case for most 
of the dedications discussed in this paper. We 
can consider it an acclamation addressed by the 
priests18 to their bishop, be he physically present 
or represented in a fresco on the back wall of the 
hall.19 In recent years we have begun to learn 
more about this new mode of communication 
of late antique society, which can be document-
ed also through epigraphy.20 As keenly shown 
by Charlotte Roueché, acclamations inscribed 
on columns or pavements of Ephesus and Aph-
rodisias marked spaces where acclamations oc-
curred during important ceremonial occasions21 
and sometimes indicated also the position well-
defined social groups occupied during these cel-
ebrations.

Probably the case of the mosaic of Aquileia was 
a similar one and quite early: on the other hand 
it is easy to demonstrate that the use of dialogue 
in monumental inscriptions of western churches 
appears from the first half of the fourth century. 
This use was favoured both by the lack of pre-ex-
isting models for buildings devoted to Christian 
worship and by some liturgical features, often 

based on a responsorial between celebrant and the 
people or between God’s word and the people.

Proceeding in chronological order, in the 
fourth century we can cite in Rome the inscrip-
tion in the apse of the Basilica of St Lawrence in 
Damaso (366-84). In this distich the Roman bish-
op addresses Christ directly:22 ‘I Damasus dedi-
cated, Lord Christ, this new hall in your honour, 
safe for the help of Laurence the martyr’ (Haec 
Damasus tibi, Chr[ist]e deus, nova tecta dicavi | 
Laurenti saeptus martyris auxilio). This is type D 
of my enunciative typology,23 one in which the 
figures represented in the mosaic establish a dia-
logue within the image. It is quite clear Damasus 
used an already famous model of the Constantin-
ian Age: the inscription on the triumphal arch of 
the Vatican Basilica of St Peter.24

The structure of the first line of the couplet 
was inspired by the second line of the inscription 
of St Peter’s. Moreover in this same first line the 
Roman bishop used the hephthemimeral caesu-
ra to scan in three cola the three basic elements: 
Damasus (the dedicant), Christ (the dedicatee) 
and the act of dedication. The second line, on the 
other hand, speaks of the martyr Lawrence, the 
titular saint of the church. The division of roles 
implies a clear scansion of the characters in the 
figural part (which is unfortunately lost): we can 
imagine Christ at the centre between Damasus on 
one side25 – with the model of the basilica in hand 
– and St Lawrence on the other.26 In conclusion 
a three-figure scheme was probably represented, 
a pattern that, once again, we must recognize as 
derived from the triumphal arch of St Peter’s,27 
where Christ Kosmokrator appeared between Con-
stantine, with the model in hand, and St Peter.28

The dedication of the Northern Basilica of 
the episcopal group of Salona is dated to the 
early fifth century:29 it is a floor mosaic between 
synthronon and apse, thus in a position where the 
inscription could be read only by priests, a situ-
ation similar to that of Aquileia. ‘New build-
ings began Synferius after the old | Hesychius, 
his nephew, together with clergy and the people 
completed. | Take, Christ, these grateful gifts 
of the house.’ (Nova post vetera coepit Synfe-
rius [sic] | [H]esychius eius nepos c[u]m clero et 
populo [f ]ecit | haec munera domus PX[Christ]
e grata tene). The three hexameters have an im-

Fig. 1. Basilica of Aquileia, floor of the south hall 
with the inscription of Bishop Theodorus (ILS, 
1863), mosaic, early fourth century. Photo by the 
author.
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precise metre, the text is strongly allusive but 
clearly subdivided: Bishop Synferius had be-
gun the building of the basilica on pre-existing 
structures, a work finished by his nephew Hesy-
chius who coordinated the efforts and resources 
of clergy and people. The invocation addresses 
Christ (type B)30 and closes the dedication with 
the request of accepting the gift of the church 
(domus). Through comparison with similar cases 
it is easy to assume that Christ was depicted in 
the apse (in fresco or mosaic) between the two 
bishops, one of which offered him the model of 
the church.

In a later moment, during the fifth century, 
we find a more complex case in one of the most 
important basilicas of Rome, St Mary Major, 
dedicated by Pope Sixtus  III (432-40). In the 
counter-façade was a mosaic, now lost. Still in 
the sixteenth century, Onuphrius Panvinius31 
could read the first line of its inscription, origi-
nally composed of eight elegiac distiches:

Virgin Mary, to you I, Sixtus, dedicated this 
new abode:
a fitting offering to your womb, the bearer of 
salvation.
You, o Mother, knowing no man yet bearing 
fruit
brought from your chaste womb the Saviour 
of us all.
Behold, the witnesses of your fruitfulness 
bring you wreaths,
at each one’s feet the instruments of his passion:
sword and fire and water, wild beasts and bit-
ter poison.
yet one crown awaits these several deaths.

Virgo Maria tibi Xystus nova tecta dicavi,
digna salutifero munera ventre tuo.
Tu Genitrix ignara viri te denique faeta,
visceribus salvis, edita nostra salus.
Ecce tui teste uteri tibi praemia portant,
sub pedibusque iacet passio cuique sua:
Ferrum, flamma, ferae, fluvius saevumque 
venenum.
Tot tamen has mortes una corona manet.32

Again we have a dialogue within the image:33 
the dedicant, Sixtus  III, directly addresses the 
Virgin Mary, but his speech is inclusive of the 
reader (nostra salus). The image the text referred 

to had to be quite articulated: Mary received 
gifts from a number of martyrs, under each one 
was an attribute that helped to identify him or 
her based on the type of death they had suf-
fered. The celebration of Mary’s motherhood 
was clearly expressed through the presence of 
the Christ Child: it is easy to imagine him in 
his mother’s arms, frontally and centrally po-
sitioned, as seen in the apse of the above men-
tioned Basilica of Poreč. The inscription lists five 
symbols of martyrdom, corresponding to five 
saints; however five figures would be asymmet-
rically distributed on each side of the Virgin: we 
therefore must add the dedicant, Sixtus  III, to 
reach the canonical seven-figure scheme, which 
ensures symmetry.34 Probably the bishop offered 
a model of the basilica and the martyrs crowns.35

The precise identification of the saints is diffi-
cult: Wilpert offered the most complete propos-
al:36 Sixtus II (homonymous predecessor of the 
dedicant, killed by a sword: ferrum), St Lawrence 
(deacon of Sixtus II, highly venerated in Rome, 
died on the gridiron: flamma), St Tecla (faced 
wild beasts in the Circus: ferae), St Symphorosa 
(thrown in the Anio river with a stone fastened 
to her neck, venerated in Tivoli: fluvius), St Per-
petua (faced the threat of the devil appearing as 
serpent: saevum venenum).

A Damasian epigram for St Lawrence37 offers 
a sort of typology of tortures, and Prudentius a 
series of martyrdoms: the hymn for St Eulalia38 
lists the saints killed by sword, wild beasts and 
fire, while the hymn for St Quirinus39 adds river 
waves. Wilpert’s proposals, on the other hand, are 
uncertain because he considered only the type of 
martyrdom attested by the passiones, failing to ex-
amine late antique iconography. The homonymy 
between Sixtus  II and the dedicant is surely a 
good argument, but the martyrs killed by sword 
are numerous; St Lawrence is a good candidate, 
but his specific attribute is the gridiron and fire 
could be an allusion to St Agnes, who is portrayed 
above fire (and sword) in the apse of her basil-
ica on Via Nomentana. As for her martyrdom, 
Damasus40 knows only of fire while Ambrose41 
and Prudentius mention the sword. St Thecla was 
not killed by lions, but it is true that this attribute 
was used for her in a later period.42 St Symphorosa 
is also a good candidate, considering her death 



Paolo Liverani

188

in the Anio river near Rome and her veneration 
in Tivoli, but the above mentioned St Quirinus, 
Bishop of Siscia, who was tied to a millstone and 
hurled into the Raab River, could also be con-
sidered.43 Regarding the saevum venenum, Wilp-
ert is right to say that only a snake could clearly 
represent poison.44 Moreover there is probably 
an echo of Lucan, who used the same iunctura 
in the Pharsalia to describe a horrible death by 
snake venom.45 St Perpetua, on the other hand, 
faced a serpent representing the devil, but was not 
killed in this way. A better candidate is thus St 
Euphemia, because her church in Rome had an 
apse mosaic dating back to Sergius  I (687-701), 
in which the saint appeared between two snakes 
(Fig. 2).46

In the end, a reconstruction cannot avoid a 
certain vagueness. Moreover, we know neither 
whether the order of the list of the instruments 
of martyrdom matches that of the saints dis-
played in the mosaic, nor whether there was a 
division between male and female saints as is the 
case in S. Apollinare Nuovo in Ravenna. Based 
on these considerations, the proposal in Colour 
Plate ii is only approximate.

Another case to consider is that of St Ste-
phen in Via Latina at Rome, where an inscrip-
tion mentions the construction of the basilica 
by Pope Leo the Great (440-61) on the basis of 
the last will of the noblewoman Amnia Dem-
etrias.47

When the virgin Amnia Demetrias leaving 
this world
brought to a close her last day (yet not truly 
dying)
she gave to you, Pope Leo, these final vows,
that this sacred house arise.
The trust of her command is fulfilled, yet it is 
more glorious
to fulfil a vow of another than one’s own.
Stephen, who first in the world was carried 
away
by savage death, and reigns in the height of 
heaven, illuminates the summit [of the work].
By order of the bishop, the presbyter Tigrinus
oversaw it, honourable in mind, work, and 
faith.

Cum mundum li[nqu]ens Dem[etri]as Amn[ia 
virgo]
cla[ud]eret extremum non morit[ura diem,]
[hae]c tibi, pap[a L]eo, votorum extrem[a suo-
rum]
[trad]idit, ut s[a]crae surgeret aula d[omus].
M[a]ndati comple[t]a fides, sed glor[ia maior]
[al]terius votum [s]olvere quam propr[ium.]
In[lus]trat culmen Steph[a]nus qui primus in 
or[be]
[r]aptus mort[e t]ruci regn[a]t in arc[e poli.]
[Pr]aesulis ha[ec nut]u Tigrinus pr[esbyter in-
stans]
excolit ins[ig]nis mente, labor[e, fide].

Even here, the beholder-reader directly address-
es Pope Leo leading us to assume the presence 
of the bishop’s portrait probably depicted in the 
apse as donor together with St Stephen, perhaps 
on either side of Christ.48 Less likely is the pres-

Fig. 2. St Euphemia, etching of a lost apse mosaic in 
the Basilica of St Euphemia in Subura, Rome. From: 
I. Ciampini, Vetera Monimenta, pl. xxxv). 
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ence of Amnia Demetrias, the patron, and Ti-
grinus, the supervisor of the work.

The attestations become much more frequent 
in the sixth century: the first is in the Church 
of St Sergius in Gaza,49 known only through the 
description by Choricius of Gaza (536).50 At the 
centre of the mosaic in the apse was the Vir-
gin Mary with the Christ Child in her arms, to 
the far right the Governor – Stephen – with the 
church model in hand, introduced to the Virgin 
by St Sergius, patron of the basilica.51 There is 
no description of the group to the left, but we 
can reconstruct it, at least in part, because these 
compositions show a symmetrical correspond-
ence, so that the figures on the sides are specu-
larly linked by several types of similarities. On 
this premise it is easy to imagine that the Gov-
ernor corresponds to the bishop on the opposite 
side, who had shared with Stephen the weight 
of the work, accompanied by another saint. In 
other words, it is a canonical five-figure scheme.

Returning to Ravenna, we find again Bishop 
Ecclesius (521-34) in the apse of St Mary Major.52 
The mosaic is lost, but the text of the inscrip-
tion53 and a description of the sixteenth century 
allow us to reconstruct once again the cen-
tral enthroned figures of the Virgin and infant 
Christ together with Bishop Ecclesius offering 
the model of the church.

A little known, but very explicit attestation 
derives from the Church of Sts Peter and Paul in 
Jerash, dated to about 540. The church was built 
by Bishop Anastasius, as stated by a metric mo-
saic inscription in the central nave.54 At the end 
of the north aisle, instead, was an epigram in the 
form of a dialogue: the beholder-reader queried 
the figural mosaic depicting Bishop Anastasius 
that must have been located in the apse at the 
end of the left aisle. The mosaic answered by 
expressing the identity of the bishop founder:

– Mosaic, who placed you? – The one who 
built this church.
– Who (is) the pastor depicted? For whom 
[does he] proclaim his works?
– The name Anastasius, the city Petra, the glo-
ry is the Savior.

– Ψηφίς, τίς σ᾿ ἀνέθηκεν; – ὁ δώματα ταῦτα 
τελέσσας.
– Τίς δ᾿ ὁ γραφεὶς ποιμήν; τίνος εἵνεκα ἔργα 
πιφαύσκει;
– Οὔνομ̓  Ἀναστάcιος, [Π]έτρα πτόλις, ε[ὖ]χος ὁ 
σωτήρ.55

In Ravenna Archbishop Maximian had himself 
portrayed in the apse of the Church of St Ste-
phen he built in 550, according to Agnellus,56 
who saw his portrait and recorded the inscrip-
tion on the arch of the apse:57

The holy temple shines for the merits and 
name of Stephen,
he who first performed the outstanding work 
of the martyr.
The same palm is given to all for holy blood
however he benefits from it more who was ear-
lier in time.
He himself now assisting your faith and your 
vow,
great priest Maximian, has completed this work.
For the hand of man alone could not so soon 
have made
such a hall from its foundation walls.
When the gleaming moon was new for the 
eleventh time,
the church which had been begun shines es-
tablished in beautiful completion.

Templa micant Stephani meritis et nomine sa-
cra,
qui prius eximium martiris egit opus.
Omnibus una datur sacro pro sanguine palma
plus tamen hic fruitur tempore quo prior est
ipse fidem votumque tuum nunc magne sac-
erdos
Maximiane Iuvans hoc opus explicuit
nam talem subito fundatis molibus aulam
sola manus hominum non poterat facere
undecimum fulgens renovat dum luna recur-
sum
et c[o]epta et pulc[h]ro condita fine nitet.

The beholder-reader addresses the image of 
Bishop Maximian,58 perhaps in the act of pre-
senting the model of the church to St Stephen, 
depicted with the palm of martyrdom in his 
hand. Maybe the image of Christ appeared in 
a central position according to the canonical 
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three-figure scheme, though there is no explicit 
allusion to him in the dedication.

As we have seen, in this period the number 
of occurrences of images of bishops as donors or 
founders is more than twice as much as usually 
considered, and the origin of this motif dates 
back as far back as the fourth century, although 
there is no doubt that its great diffusion begins 
with the sixth century. In order to better un-
derstand the function and meaning of these im-
ages, we need to reconstruct the position of the 

figures in the apse in three dimensions. For this 
purpose we have to consider the peculiarities of 
late antique perspective, that has little in com-
mon with the modern, and to read the figures 
according to the conventions Noël Duval called 
‘synthetic representation’ and Paul Lampl la-
belled as ‘split edifice’.59 Late antique and early 
medieval artists often represented on the same 
plane alignments that would be orthogonal to 
each other.

Fig. 3. Sarcophagus of Concordius, c. 400, Arles: Musée Lapidaire Chrétien. Image in the public domain.

Fig. 4. Rome, Arch of Constantine, detail: Adlocutio, marble relief, 315. Photo: German Archaeological In-
stitute of Rome.
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For representing a building, for instance, 
front and sides are delineated successively in a 
continuous rendering: the edifice seems to have 
been split open along its longitudinal axis and 
each half folded sideways. On the sarcophagus 
of Bishop Concordius from Arles,60 for example, 
Christ appears in the centre with the apostles 
arranged on both sides in front of two rows of 
columns (Fig. 3). This is the depiction of a ba-
silica with Christ in the apse and the apostles 
along the main nave. In other words, Christ and 
the apostles would have been arranged along 
orthogonal lines in a three-dimensional space, 
but on the sarcophagus they were represented 
on the same plane.61 A similar case is in the fa-
mous scene of adlocutio from the Rostra on the 
Roman Forum depicted in relief on the Arch 
of Constantine (Fig.  4): the Basilica Aemilia 
appears to the left of the Rostra on their same 

alignment, while being orthogonal to them in 
the real space of the Forum.62

Let us use this same reading for a well-known 
mosaic, the one in the apse of Sts Cosmas and 
Damian (Fig. 5): here Peter and Paul introduce 
Cosmas and Damian to Christ, at the centre in 
frontal position. At the ends of the scene are 
Pope Felix, on the left with the church model 
in hand, and St Theodore, on the right. If we 
transfer the image to a three-dimensional space, 
Christ appears at the centre facing a procession 
in two parallel lines (Fig. 6): even the concavity 
of the apse helped in simulating the depth of the 
depicted scene. Peter and Paul are in the first 
position of the lines: on the one hand they turn 
their gaze to the beholder, that is the people of 
God gathered in the nave, on the other they are 
moving towards Christ and inviting the faithful 
to do the same. They introduce Cosmas and Da-
mian (second position in the lines) to Christ, but 

Fig. 5. Rome, Basilica of Sts Cosmas and Damian, apse mosaic: Sts Peter and Paul introduce Cosmas and Damian 
to Christ, 526–30. Photo: Pontifical Commission for Sacred Archaeology.
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at the same time serve as mediators and interces-
sors between God and his people, a role which is 
not very different from the heavenly patronage 
Peter Brown acknowledged in the late antique 
idea of holiness.63 In semiotic terms, Peter and 
Paul are delegates of the viewer, thrown in the 
figural utterance to show the beholder the mo-
dality he should have while addressing the im-
age of Christ.64 This is a parenetic and hortatory 
function which in the Modern Age was theo-
rized by artists like Leon Battista Alberti and 
Nicolas Poussin.

In the third position we finally find Pope 
Felix and St Theodore: the end of the scene is 
equivalent to the last position in the procession 
of the saints, but also constitutes a hinge with the 
liturgical procession of the faithful moving to 
the altar in the nave. The pope shares with Peter 
and Paul the function of mediator and forms the 
hub and junction between the saints and people 
of God, joined together as they approach Christ. 
He is a sort of second degree mediator or – in 
other words – a terrestrial mediator who coop-
erates with the heavenly mediation of the saints. 
The bishop also, as well as the saints, appeared as 
a kind of patron of the congregation.65

Fig. 6. Reconstruction of the position of the figures 
in the mosaic of the Basilica of Sts Cosmas and Da-
mian, modern perspective.

Fig. 7. Rome, Basilica of St Agnes, apse mosaic: St Agnes between Honorius and Symmachus (?), 625–38. Photo: 
Pontifical Commission for Sacred Archaeology.
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In the past, the image of the bishop as donor 
was seen as a glorification of his role as he was 
portrayed in the midst of saints, but the above 
considerations lead us to integrate and, at least 
in part, modify these conclusions to emphasize 
his role as a representative of the community of 
faithful in the scene itself. This role probably 

faded in the seventh century: in the mosaics of 
St Agnes (Fig. 7) and the oratory of St Venantius 
near the Lateran Baptistery, all the figures face 
the beholder in full frontality and the proces-
sional tension which also embraced the people 
of God is lost.
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,Drehmomente‘:
Orientierungswechsel christlicher Kultbauten 
im mittelalterlichen Rom

Daniela Mondini

Orientierungsfragen

In die alte Debatte, ob sich für den christlichen 
Sakralbau ein ,Grundgesetz‘ für die architekto-
nische Ausrichtung und für die liturgische Ori-
entierung, also die Positionierung des Haupt-
altars und des Zelebranten, feststellen lasse, hat 
Sible de Blaauw mit seiner zunächst auf Nieder-
ländisch publizierten Studie Met het oog op het 
licht, die aus seiner 1997 an der Radboud Uni-
versität Nimwegen gehaltenen Antrittsvorle-
sung hervorging, ordnungsstiftend und klärend 
eingegriffen. Anhand einer kleinen Statistik 
und nach Zeitschnitten chronologisch organi-
sierter Stadtpläne konnte er nachweisen, dass 
selbst in Rom, der Hauptstadt der frühchrist-
lichen Welt, bei aller durch bestehende Stra-
ßenzüge und Vorgängerstrukturen bedingten 
,Unordnung‘ der Kirchenausrichtungen, sich 
doch das Grundprinzip einer Privilegierung der 
Ost-West-Achse feststellen lässt.1 Auch wenn 
die römischen Kirchen um bis zu 30 bis 40 Grad 
von der streng astronomischen Ost-West-Ori-
entierung abweichen, ist evident, dass es diese 
,Lichtachse‘ war, die von den Erbauern für die 
Ausrichtung der christlichen Kultbauten ge-
sucht wurde.

Die Ost-West-Ausrichtung von Kirchen er-
möglichte symbolisch und (bei gutem Wetter 
bzw. nicht zu hohen umliegenden Bauten auch 
effektvoll) das Licht der aufgehenden bzw. un-
tergehenden Sonne optimal einzufangen, in-
dem ihre Strahlen bei niedrigem Stand durch 
die Fassaden- bzw. Apsisfenster in das Langhaus 
eindringen konnten. Im Gegensatz zum übrigen 
Orbis Christianum hielt jedoch Rom über die 
um das Jahr 400 abgeschlossene experimentelle 
Phase des frühchristlichen Kirchenbaus hinaus 
bis ins Hochmittelalter an der Bevorzugung der 
am westlichen Ende des Langhauses angeord-
neten Apsis fest. Dies hatte auch Konsequenzen 

für die Positionierung und Blickrichtung des 
Liturgen, der in einem gewesteten Bau, hinter 
dem Altar stehend nach Osten zum Morgen-
licht (und zur Gemeinde) blickte. In einem geo-
steten Bau hingegen stand der Liturg mit dem 
Rücken zur Gemeinde vor dem Altar und bete-
te mit ihr versus solem orientem. Die Westausrich-
tung mag – wie auch das allgemeine Festhalten 
an frühchristlichen Bautraditionen – als Insignie 
für ‚römische‘ Tradition schlechthin durch das 
ganze Mittelalter hindurch gewirkt und Ver-
weischarakter auf die großen konstantinischen 
Gründungen der Lateranbasilika und S. Pietro 
in Vaticano besessen haben. Die Westung als 
intendierter Rombezug fand in karolingischer 
und ottonischer Zeit auch nördlich der Alpen 
eine punktuelle Resonanz.

Inversion – Umpolung

Wurde in Rom eine frühchristliche oder 
frühmittelalterliche Kirche durch einen Neu-
bau ersetzt, übernahm dieser in der Regel aus 
Kontinuitätsgründen bis ins fortgeschrittene 
Hochmittelalter hinein die Ausrichtung des 
Vorgängers. Durch Ausgrabungen sind aber 
auch einige signifikante Fälle von ,Umpolun-
gen‘ bekannt, bei denen die Bauachse beibehal-
ten, die Apsis mit dem Altar aber vom einen 
zum anderen Langhausende verlegt und die Kir-
che um 180 Grad gedreht wurde. Im Folgenden 
wird anhand ausgewählter Beispiele der Frage 
nachgegangen, welche Motivationen solch ein-
schneidenden Eingriffen zugrunde lagen.

Ein prominenter Fall ist S.  Paolo fuori le 
mura: Der erste über dem Grab des Apostels 
in der Nekropole auf der Via Ostiense errich-
tete Kultbau spätkonstantinischer Zeit (gewollt 
von Konstantin, möglicherweise aber erst durch 
seine Söhne Konstantin  II. oder Konstanti-
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us errichtet) war, soweit sich dies aus den we-
nigen archäologischen Funden belegen lässt, 
nach Westen ausgerichtet und wohl sehr klein 
(Abb.  1).2 Die Fassade mit dem Haupteingang 
dieses ersten Memorialbaus wandte sich über ei-
nen kleinen Platz oder Vorhof zur Via Ostiense. 
In den Jahren 384-86 wurde von den Kaisern 
Valentinian II., Theodosius I. und Arcadius der 
Neubau einer monumentalen fünfschiffigen Ba-
silika zu Ehren des Doctor Gentium beschlossen. 
Dem Wunsch nach einer Vergrößerung und 
Angleichung an das Modell der Petersbasilika 
waren aber topografische Grenzen gesetzt. Man 
behielt den locus sanctus des Apostelgrabes als 
Fix- und Angelpunkt für die Drehung der ge-
samten Kultstätte bei, die nun mit einer neuen 
Apsis im Osten ungehindert ein monumentales 
Langhaus in Richtung Tiber entfalten konnte. 
Die Umpolung der Anlage war primär dadurch 
bedingt, dass das Wegrecht der Hauptverkehrs-

ader der Via Ostiense respektiert werden musste 
und somit ein Ausbau eines großen Langhauses 
in Richtung Osten ausgeschlossen war.3

Ein Beispiel aus karolingischer Zeit stellt die 
innerstädtische Kirche von S.  Marco dar, de-
ren erste Gründung im Jahr 336 wohl auf Papst 

Abb. 1. Grundriss mit ergrabener konstantinischer 
Apsis, S. Paolo fuori le mura, Rom. Quelle: Belloni 
1853, Abb. 1.

Abb.  2. Grundriss mit der ergrabenen Apsis im 
Süden des frühchristlichen Vorgängers, S. Marco, 
Rom. Montage der Pläne nach Krautheimer und 
Trinci Cecchelli.
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Markus zurückgeht. Die erste in Nord-Süd-
Richtung angelegte Aula wies eine nach Süden 
orientierte Apsis auf, wie die von Margherita 
Trinci Cecchelli in den Jahren 1988 bis 1990 
durchgeführten Grabungen in der Vorhalle der 
heutigen Kirche belegen (Abb.  2).4 Noch in 
frühchristlicher Zeit, wohl nach einem Brand, 
wurde die Aula durch eine gleich ausgerichtete, 
dreischiffige Säulenbasilika ersetzt, deren Ni-
veau sich etwa 1 Meter über dem Boden der ers-
ten Kirche befand.5 Die Apsis der ersten Kirche 
wurde in diesen Neubau integriert. Die unge-
wöhnliche Nord-Süd-Ausrichtung erklärt sich 
aus dem Straßenverlauf und der dichten Bebau-
ung der antiken Stadt, in die die Kirche einge-
fügt wurde. Es ist nicht ausgeschlossen, dass der 
Haupteingang auf der Ostseite lag, wo sich noch 
heute ein Portal befindet.6 Papst Gregor  IV. 
(828-44) ließ etwa 1,30 Meter über dem Niveau 
der zweiten frühchristlichen Kirche eine neue 
40 Meter lange dreischiffige Arkadenbasilika er-
richten, deren Säulenschäfte wohl aus dem Vor-
gängerbau stammen.7 Ihre neu errichtete Apsis 
mit dem noch heute existierenden Mosaik stand 
nun aber im Norden über einer ex novo errichte-
ten Ringkrypta nach dem Modell von St. Peter. 
In diesem Fall war die Umpolung ein massiver 
Eingriff, der auch eine Reliquientranslation aus 
dem ehemaligen Hauptaltar in der aufgegebe-
nen Süd-Apsis in die neue, ca. 50 Meter weiter 
nördlich liegende Krypta bzw. im darüber an-
geordneten Hauptaltar der neu errichteten Apsis 
erforderte.8

Die Quellenlage ist zu dünn, als dass sich für 
S. Marco sicher feststellen ließe, ob die Umpol-
ung primär durch die aufgewertete Straßen-
führung auf der Südseite der Kirche motiviert 
wurde, oder ob hier die bewusste Rezeption der 
gewesteten Petersbasilika mit der Anlage einer 
Ringkrypta unter dem erhöhten Presbyterium 
den Ausschlag für die Umorientierung gab.9 Es 
sind die grundlegenden Forschungen von Sible 
de Blaauw zur Interdependenz von Kirchenbau 
und liturgischer Nutzung, die durch die Diffe-
renzierung zwischen architektonischer und li-
turgischer Orientierung eine ,versteckte Regel‘ 
offen gelegt haben, insofern als eine genordete 
Kirche liturgisch wie eine gewestete, während 
eine gesüdete wie eine geostete Kirche genutzt 

wurde.10 Damit ist auch die Einsicht verbunden, 
dass topografisch-urbanistische Bedingungen 
durchaus eine ,elastische Anwendung‘ der ar-
chitektonischen und liturgischen Orientierung 
erlaubten.11 Man könnte sich aber für S. Marco 
fragen, ob der symbolische Rückbezug auf das 
Modell ,Alt-St. Peter‘ für die Anlage von Pres-
byterium und Krypta nicht sogar als ein Akt 
der Betonung der Romanitas und des päpstlichen 
Primats in einer Kirche zu deuten wäre, in de-
ren Apsismosaik gerade neben dem ,römischen‘ 
Titelheiligen Papst Markus, auch der im Jahr 
829 frisch aus Alexandria nach Venedig ,im-
portierte‘ Evangelist Markus gleich neben dem 
auftraggebenden Papst Gregor  IV. seinen Platz 
gefunden hatte.12 Der von Gregor IV. initiierte 
Neubau führte unter Verwendung der Funda-
mente der frühchristlichen Vorgängerbasiliken 
zwar zu keiner Vergrößerung der Grundfläche. 
Die Drehung war aber ein radikaler Eingriff: 
Der Hauptaltar mit seinen Reliquien wurde an 
eine neue Stelle verlegt. Es scheint kein Bedürf-
nis bestanden zu haben, am alten Ort die Er-
innerung an den Altar aufrecht zu halten, des-
sen ehemaliger Standort sich nach dem Neubau 
zudem außerhalb der Kirche, wahrscheinlich in 
einer der Fassade vorgelagerten Portikus auf der 
Achse des Haupteingangs befand.

Die spektakulärste ,Umpolung‘ einer römi-
schen Basilika wurde um 1195 von Papst Coe-
lestin III. sowie seinem Kämmerer und Kanzler 
Cencius anlässlich der Erweiterung von S. Lo-
renzo fuori le mura auf der Via Tiburtina initiiert 
(Abb. 3).13 Hier wurde im Gegensatz zu den bis-
herigen Beispielen der Vorgängerbau, die drei-
schiffige gewestete Emporenbasilika, die Papst 
Pelagius II. (579-90) mit kostbarem Spolienma-
terial über einer Katakombe hatte erbauen lassen, 
nicht nur größtenteils erhalten, sondern durch 
den Umbau aufgewertet: Mit einem ,chirurgi-
schen Eingriff‘ wurden die im Frühmittelalter 
bereits weiter nach Westen verlegte Apsis und das 
vorgelagerte Binnenquerhaus abgetragen. Direkt 
auf der Westseite des Apsisbogens des 6. Jahrhun-
derts schloss man ein monumentales dreischif-
figes Langhaus an, wodurch die Gesamtlänge 
des Baukomplexes etwa verdoppelt wurde. Das 
Resultat war ein hybrides, aus zwei Langhäusern 
zusammengesetztes Bauwerk ohne Apsis.
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Im Gegensatz zur Kultstätte von S. Paolo fu-
ori le mura, in der das Grab des Apostels zwar 
auf ein höheres Niveau umgebettet wurde, aber 
seinen Standort bewahrte,14 weisen in S.  Lo-

renzo fuori le mura – entgegen der Meinung 
von Richard Krautheimer15 – die Indizien dar-
auf hin, dass das Märtyrergrab anlässlich dieses 
einschneidenden Umbaus an die Stelle verscho-

Abb. 3. Rom, S. Lorenzo fuori le mura, Grundriss mit Grabung. Quelle: CBCR, ii (1962), Taf. ii.

Abb. 4. Rom, S. Lorenzo fuori le mura, Langhaus, Detail: ‚Pavimentfenestella‘.
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ben werden musste, an der es bis heute steht.16 
Die Erinnerung an den Ort, an dem sich – wie 
man seit den Grabungen der Nachkriegszeit 
weiß – das Kataraktengrab befand, bewahrte 
das Cosmaten-Paviment des 13. Jahrhunderts: 
Eine maßwerkartig perforierte kreisförmige 
Marmorplatte sollte den locus sanctus des ehe-
maligen Grab- und Altarstandortes als eine Art 
,Bodenfenestella‘ markieren (Abb.  4).17 In den 
folgenden Jahrhunderten ging die Erinnerung 
daran jedoch verloren.

Für die Liturgie in der Basilika an der Via 
Tiburtina bedeutete die Inversion der Orientie-
rung eine einschneidende Umstellung. Hatte bis 
ins ausgehende 12. Jahrhundert der am Hauptal-
tar zelebrierende Geistliche, wie in gewesteten 
römischen Kirchen üblich, hinter dem Altar ge-
standen und nach Osten versus populum geblickt, 
so war die Situation spätestens bei der Schluss-
weihe der Kirche durch Innozenz IV. (1243-54) 
im Jahr 1254 eine vollkommen neue: Für die 
Stationsliturgie (und wohl auch bei der Weihe 
selbst) stand der Papst vor dem Altar, mit dem 
Rücken zur Gemeinde. Die östlich des Altars 
liegende Porphyrstufe ist wohl eine neuzeitliche 
Hinzufügung um 1600, als, wie Sible de Blaauw 
überzeugend darlegte, nach der Liturgiereform 
Sixtus’ V. (1585-90) die Geistlichen die Aufla-
ge bekamen, der Gemeinde zugewandt zu ze-
lebrieren.18 In der Basilika von S.  Lorenzo ist 
für das Hoch- und Spätmittelalter kein Laien-
altar nachgewiesen; daher könnte Crescimbe-
nis Aussage, dass am Hauptaltar ausschließlich 
der Papst auf der Westseite mit dem Blick nach 
Osten, während auf der Ostseite die täglichen 
Messgottesdienste durch niedrigere Ränge des 
Klerus versus populum zelebriert wurden, eine 
vielleicht schon spätmittelalterliche Praxis wi-
derspiegeln.19

Fragt man, warum kurz vor 1200 eine derart 
unkonventionelle, meines Wissens einzigartige 
Lösung für die Erweiterung einer Basilika ge-
wählt wurde, so erscheinen die topografischen 
Gegebenheiten der einleuchtendste Grund zu 
sein. Die von Papst Pelagius II. errichtete Em-
porenbasilika war – wie auch der Neubau aus 
dem 7. Jahrhundert von S. Agnese an der Via 
Nomentana – bis auf das Niveau des in der Ka-
takombe aufbewahrten Märtyrergrabs in den 

Hügel eingetieft errichtet worden. Der Hang 
fällt Richtung Süden und Westen ab, während 
er auf der Ostseite noch weiter ansteigt. Daher 
war ein Ausbau der Basilika nur nach Westen 
möglich, wenn man nicht riesige Erdmengen 
abtragen wollte. Der Haupteingang befand 
sich auf der Südseite, während die östliche und 
nördliche Umfassungsmauer, sowie die Westap-
sis direkt gegen den nackten Tuff stießen. West-
lich der Apsis durch eine fenestella confessionis und 
größere Fenster mit dem Hauptraum verbun-
den, befand sich eine in den Felsen eingebroche-
ne Außenkrypta, die mit dem Kataraktengrab 
auf der Mittelachse – so meine These – die ur-
sprüngliche Bestattung des Laurentius enthielt. 
Dieser Raum erfuhr im Laufe des Früh- und 
Hochmittelalters viele Umgestaltungen, die zu 

Abb.  5. Hypothetischer Grundriss des benedikti-
nischen Vorgängerbaus, S. Maria in Aracoeli, Rom. 
Quelle: Malmstrom 1976.
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einer sukzessiven Aufwertung und schließlich 
zu seiner räumlichen Eingliederung in die Basi-
lika des 6. Jahrhunderts führten. Offensichtlich 
wurde das Langhaus des Pelagius-Baus mit sei-
nem Reichtum an antiken Reliefs und Kapitel-
len als Raumspolie und kostbarer Spolienraum 
für eine Umwandlung zum Presbyterium als 
würdig erachtet, zumal dessen Seitenschiffe und 
der östliche ,Narthex‘ zu einem ,rechtwinkli-
gen‘ Chorumgang um das angehobene Presby-
terium umgenutzt werden konnten.

Drehung um 90 Grad

Der Um- und Erweiterungsbau von S.  Maria 
in Aracoeli (Abb. 5) aus der zweiten Hälfte des 
13. Jahrhunderts unterscheidet sich durch seine 
Drehung um 90 Grad nicht nur von den bis-
her besprochenen Beispielen, sondern ist nach 
meiner bisherigen Kenntnis im mittelalterlichen 
Rom damit auch singulär. Vielleicht ist es kein 

Zufall, dass derselbe Papst Innozenz IV., der den 
Abschluss der Ausstattungsarbeiten von S. Lo-
renzo fuori le mura begleitete, die Vorausset-
zungen für die Erneuerung der Marienkirche 
auf dem Kapitol schuf. Im Jahr 1250 hatte er das 
benediktinische Kloster von S. Maria in Capito-
lio ,konfisziert‘ und dem jungen Franziskaner-
orden als römische Hauptniederlassung über-
tragen.20 Mit der am 20. März 1252 erlassenen 
Bulle Quoniam ut ait, die alle mit Spenden am 
Bau Beteiligten mit 40 Ablasstagen bedachte, 
besteht ein terminus ad quem für die noch unter 
diesem Papst begonnenen Umbau- bzw. Erneu-
erungsarbeiten der Kirche und der Konvent-
bauten.21 Weitere Ablässe folgten 1256 und 1258 
unter seinem Nachfolger, so dass die ,fabbrica‘ 
reiche Zuwendungen erhielt.22 1268 wurde für 
den Campanile eine Glocke gegossen.23 Dies 
bedeutet aber nicht, dass der Rohbau zum Ab-
schluss gekommen war. Die Arbeiten zogen sich 

Abb. 6. S. Maria in Aracoeli und Kapitolsplatz, vielleicht um 1540 oder um 1560, Feder auf Papier, Braun-
schweig: Herzog Anton Ulrich-Museum.
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– wahrscheinlich mit Unterbrechungen – bis ins 
ausgehende 13. Jahrhundert hin.24

Es ist aber zu vermuten, dass von Anfang an, 
also bereits zu Innozenz’ Zeiten, eine Erwei-
terung der Kirche gewünscht war und daher 
Spenden für den Erwerb von Grundstücken be-
nötigt wurden. Doch wie sollte diese Erweite-
rung vor sich gehen, da die Topografie des ka-
pitolinischen Hügels weder nach Norden noch 
nach Süden eine Verlängerung der auf dem 
Gelände der antiken Arx nach Norden ausge-
richteten dreischiffigen Basilika erlaubte? Es ist 
zu vermuten, dass früh die Entscheidung gefällt 
wurde, die Kirche um 90 Grad zu drehen und 
das alte genordete Langhaus nun als Querhaus 
zu verwenden.

Im Gegensatz aber zur Vergrößerung von 
S. Lorenzo fuori le mura verzichtete man hier 
darauf, die Strukturen des Vorgängerbaus er-

kennbar zu lassen. Die meisten Langhaussäulen 
wurden wahrscheinlich für das neue Mittelschiff 
wieder verwendet und versetzt,25 wodurch nur 
etwa das Volumen des damaligen Mittelschiffs 
im heutigen Querhaus vermutbar ist, nicht aber 
seine genauen ursprünglichen Dimensionen. 
Am Außenbau des südlichen Querhauses sind 
heute noch wenige Mauerwerkreste der Fassa-
de des 12. Jahrhunderts ablesbar, an die sich die 
unteren Geschosse des Glockenturms anlehnen 
(Abb.  6).26 Im Innern jedoch wurde die Con-
fessio mit dem darüber als ‚Ara coeli‘ errichte-
ten Augustus-Altar – ein Porphyrsarkophag mit 
Reliquien der Kaisermutter Helena – an alter 
Stätte belassen (Abb. 7).27 Dieser sollte authen-
tizitätsstiftend als Monument und Memoria an 
den Ort der Vision des Augustus erinnern, die 
sich nach der Gründungslegende der Kirche, 
wie sie die frühesten Versionen der Mirabilien 
referieren, in der camera, also im Schlafgemach 
des Augustus vollzogen haben soll. Im Fresko 
über dem neuen Hauptaltar in der neuen go-
tischen, nun nach Osten gerichteten Apsis, soll 
nach Vasaris Beschreibung Pietro Cavallini der 
Augustusvision mit einem Fresko ein einprägsa-
mes Bild verliehen haben.28

Bei den beiden römischen Großbaustellen 
des 13. Jahrhunderts von S.  Lorenzo fuori le 
mura und von S. Maria in Aracoeli wurden die 
Kirchen neu nach Osten ausgerichtet. Meines 
Erachtens ist aber diese Umorientierung – wie 
auch bei den älteren behandelten Beispielen – 
nicht als gewollte Anpassung an die außerhalb 
Roms im Sakralbau geltende ‚Norm‘ der geos-
teten Kirche zu betrachten, sondern ein aus den 
topografischen Bedingungen und den Vergrö-
ßerungswünschen resultierender Nebeneffekt.29 
Denn – und auch hier folge ich Sible de Blaauws 
Argument30 – gerade im Laufe des 13. Jahrhun-
derts, mit der aufkommenden Vervielfachung 
der Altäre in den privaten Seitenkapellen, be-
gann sich die liturgische und architektonische 
Orientierung von ihren astronomischen ‚An-
kerpunkten‘ zu lösen, wodurch die Ost-West-
Ausrichtung für den Kirchenbau nicht mehr 
maßgebend war.

Abb. 7. Rom, S. Maria in Aracoeli, Querhaus mit 
dem Helena-Altar über der Memorie der Augustus-
Vision. Foto: Daniela Mondini.
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Sacralizing the Palace, Sacralizing the King:
Sanctuaries and/in Royal Residences in Medieval Europe

Peter rietBergen

Arguably, the ideal as well as the reality of (the 
concept of ) kingship – both in the Judeo-Chris-
tian world of the post-Constantinian, later Ro-
man Empire and its successor states, and, indeed, 
in other, non-Christian polities of Eurasia, too – 
always needed sacralization. Not only through rit-
ual but also through (other) representations, every 
monarch’s subjects had to be impressed with the 
reassuring fact that the royal person was uniquely 
positioned to link the natural world to the supra-
natural cosmos, to ‘Das Heilige’.1 Only in this 
way could people be confident that, through their 
ruler who, after all, claimed to be God’s legiti-
mate representative on earth, the Divine would 
actually work in their favour: that harvests would 
produce abundant – or at least: enough – food, 
that battles would end in, hopefully resounding 
victories, that the future of the state would be 
secure because the man and family embodying 
it succeeded in procreating themselves, et cetera. 
Therefore, in medieval Europe, royal residences, 
from the Byzantine Empire to England, from 
France to Bohemia, had to be more than the 
dwelling of a mere mortal monarch. If, somehow, 
they were turned into places wherein the ruler 
could (re-)present himself in a sacred context, his 
prestige and status would greatly increase, and 
so would, consequently, his power. Hence, con-
structing a sanctuary in the palace was a necessity.

To examine the varieties of the – also archi-
tectural and decorative – strategies chosen by 
Christian kings to achieve this end, I  propose 
to study four somehow interconnected cases: 
the chapels in Byzantium’s Great Palace; the 
Sainte-Chapelle in the Parisian Palais de la Cité; 
the Chapel of St Stephen in London’s Palace of 
Westminster; and the two chapels in the great 
castle-palace of Karlstejn in Bohemia. Analyz-
ing them in chronological order, I hope to show 
the ways in which these schemes for sacralizing 
and thus enlarging royal power did resemble 
and, even, influence each other.

Chapel of the Virgin of the Pharos: Centre of the 
‘New Jerusalem’

Crowning the first of the ‘seven’ hills on which 
the capital of the Byzantine Empire was built, 
the palace of the basileus – ‘to heiron palation’, 
the ‘Sacred Palace’ – was a complex that, at 
least in Europe, remained unequalled both in 
size and in splendor till its almost total despo-
liation by fellow-Christians during the Sack of 
Constantinople (1204). By imperial command, 
the thirty-something churches, chapels and ora-
tories in the imperial compound also came to 
house the greatest collection of Christian relics 
ever assembled in one place.

Tradition has it that Constantine, found-
ing the new capital in and with his name, also 
wanted to sacralize it with relics of the Church’s 
saints.2 Of course, he never could hope to emu-
late the ‘first’ Rome; there, Peter and Paul were 
buried and there the catacombs housed the 
bones of so many hundreds or, as people liked 
to believe thousands of other martyrs. And yet! 
Had not his mother, Empress Helena, presented 
him with a piece of the Saviour’s cross and with 
one of the nails that had pierced his limbs? In-
deed, it was said that these relics were enclosed 
in the emperor’s life-size, gilt-bronze statue on 
the porphyry column in his new forum. Moreo-
ver, Constantine did succeed in bringing to the 
‘second’ Rome the body of Peter’s older broth-
er, Andrew, the ‘first-called’, and of other ven-
erable men and women. His successors added to 
the collections till, by the ninth century, they 
filled the city’s churches to overflowing.3

Outstanding troves of sacred treasure were 
three of the many sanctuaries within the palace 
precinct itself – now all destroyed. The first two 
were the enormous nea ekklèsia and the small 
oratory of St Stephen – since stephanos means 
‘crown’ or ‘wreath’, it was used for the coro-
nations of, especially, empresses. But despite its 
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relatively modest size, the Church of the Virgin 
of the Pharos – so-named after its vicinity to 
the city’s famous lighthouse – was the imperial 
church-reliquary par excellence.4 It served to 
house the many relics from Jerusalem and other 
places in the Holy Land that from the seventh 
century onwards were being occupied by Mus-
lim rulers. Their transfer to the imperial capital 
stimulated the gradual genesis of Constantinople 
as the ‘Second Jerusalem’. Obviously, the new 
situation helped to stress the role of the basileus 
as the guardian of Christendom and, indeed, as 
God’s representative on earth.

Actually, the church very much resembled a 
jewel-casket. According to the, tantalizingly few 
and incomplete descriptions, part of the walls 
and the entire ceiling were covered in gold and 
silver, the altar and the ciborium were of gold, 

doves hovering above it were set with pearls and 
emeralds, and all holy vessels were made of pre-
cious metals, too. Of course, the church’s mosa-
ics must have glimmered as well: Christ looked 
down from the cupola, surrounded by angels; 
the Virgin sat enthroned in the apse; prophets, 
apostles and other saints and martyrs were de-
picted on the side-walls. Surely, there must have 
been a few biblical kings, too5 - for an opportu-
nity to link the rulers of Byzantium to their Old 
Testament predecessors in this holiest of holies 
would have been too good to be missed.

By the end of the twelfth century, the Pha-
ros-Church held a collection of relics linked 
to Christ’s Passion as complete as any believer 
might wish. Pilgrims from all over the Chris-
tian world were shown (parts of ) the purple 
robe and the crown of thorns (Fig. 1), the Holy 

Fig. 1. The relic of the crown of thorns, once in the chapel of the theotokos, of ‘God’s Mother’, of the Pharos, 
in Constantinople, then in the Sainte-Chapelle in Paris, and now in that city’s Notre-Dame. Image in the 
public domain.
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Face – the mandylion from Edessa -, the True 
Cross itself, the Holy Nails, the Holy Lance, 
the burial shroud, and numerous other items.6 
Thus, the entire sequence of the Lord’s Passion 
could be re-lived in this space. To even more 
highlight the relics, most had been put together 
in what seems to have been a large show-case, 
its interior entirely set with glass or crystals that 
constantly reflected the light. It may well have 
been conceived to emulate the sacred repository 
in the old Constantinian basilica in Jerusalem.7

No wonder that, according to court ceremo-
nial, Sunday Mass in the Pharos-Church – sung 
by the imperial eunuchs – was attended by the 
monarch, his family and high-ranking guests.8 
Inevitably, during Passion week, the True Cross 
and the Holy Lance were venerated there by the 
basileus and his court. When famine or other 
crises threatened imperial power, some of the 
relics were carried in procession through the 
capital, or borne at the head of the army go-
ing into battle, to improve morale.9 Moreover, 
the emperors used pieces of these sacred objects 
as gifts10 - mostly to strengthen their ties with 
neighbouring rulers.

Both the astonishing palace and its relic-filled 
sanctuaries drew the awed admiration of visi-
tors from the West11 – none more so than what 
they named the ‘santa capella’, the Church of 
the Pharos. No wonder then, that during the in-
famous Fourth Crusade the treasures of the im-
perial residence and its churches were robbed by 
soldiers and knights alike, either to ensure their 
own salvation or for sale to the highest bidder. 
One of these bidders was the King of France, 
Louis, the ninth of that name (r. 1226-70). In-
deed, between 1239 and 1241, he seems to have 
acquired almost the entire content of the Pha-
ros-Church.12

The Sainte-Chapelle: A Reliquary and a Dynastic-
National Shrine

Power always entails competition. Therefore, 
relics, as signs of power, are objects of competi-
tion.13 Might I suggest that Louis, in making his 
purchases from the Byzantine Empire’s spoils, 
also was motivated by the fact that, precisely in 
1238-39, the relics of the Virgin kept in the im-

perial chapel at Aachen, had been transferred to 
a sumptuous shrine that, for some time, made it 
a centre of European pilgrimage again?14

However that may be, having, at staggering 
cost, bought his own relics – it seems that on 
the crown of thorns alone Louis spent as much 
as half the annual budget of his kingdom – the 
king obviously wanted to exploit their reli-
gious-political potential to the full. To house 
this treasure, he decided to build a new Sainte-
Chapelle,15 as the sacred space of his Parisian 
palace.16 In a sense, the Sainte-Chapelle, too, 
replicated the Constantinian chapel in Jerusa-
lem, as had the Church of the Pharos.17 Alas, 
we know little about the ritual-political use of 
the relics assembled there. It is, however, clear 
that on the eve of Good Friday Louis personally 
took the crown of thorns from ‘la grande chasse’ 
– the huge, golden shrine, now lost, of which 
he alone held the keys – to show it to his court 
and guests. I feel that in doing so he consciously 
or unconsciously repeated the ceremony per-
formed by the Byzantine emperors with the 
relics of the True Cross.18 Also, of course, the 
image of the king holding the crown of thorns 
on Good Friday must have been a very power-
ful one indeed. Actually, already in 1244, Pope 
Innocent IV – who desperately needed French 
support in his struggle with the then Holy Ro-
man emperor19 – told the faithful that the French 
king had been crowned by Christ himself with 
his crown of thorns.

But to sacralize French kingship Louis had 
acquired other holy objects as well. Among his 
purchases of the early 1240s was the rod of Mo-
ses. Already in Byzantium it had been revered as 
a symbol of royal power and been preserved in 
St Stephen’s Chapel. Was not Moses the first of 
the line of God-appointed law-givers, a line that 
continued with the anointed kings of Israel and 
culminated in Christ himself? Now the proud 
possessors of the crown of thorns ánd the Holy 
Rod, the French kings could present themselves 
as the true descendants and rightful heirs of this 
most august line.20

Soon, Louis’s chapel, the better part of which 
was finished in 1248, though primarily serving 
as a royal oratory acquired the reputation of a 
national shrine as well. The Sainte-Chapelle 
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Fig. 2. King Louis and a noble carrying a relic (lower left) and the King and, perhaps, his mother Blanche 
flanking a priest (upper right), stained-glass window, Paris: Sainte-Chapelle. Image in the public domain.
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became the focus of France as a country fa-
voured by God,21 in accordance, surely, with 
Louis’s own dynastic and political wishes. This 
sacred site and its contents gave the French kings 
a status more exalted than any other Christian 
monarch. Indeed, precisely in the later thir-
teenth century, they began to regularly use 
the designation ‘roi très-chrétien’.22 Louis and 
his successors directly linked their crown, their 
kingship, to the most holy crown ever, the one 
that had crowned Christ: a crown, of course, 
that by that very token was far more sacred than 
the one used for the coronation of Europe’s 
would-be most important rulers, the Holy Ro-
man emperors. Though the French kings never 
held the imperial dignity, yet Louis unfailingly 
presented himself as the equal of its mainly Ger-
man incumbents: was he not, also, a direct de-
scendant of Europe’s first emperor?

Inevitably, deciding to spectacularly sacral-
ize his palace Louis must have remembered the 
Aachen Chapel of, precisely, Charlemagne23 - 
despite the fact that it was octagonal, following 
Roman-imperial models, whereas the Parisian 
building was a two-storey, rectangular con-
struction. In Aachen, Louis’s ancestor had sat on 
his throne in the upper gallery, directly facing 
the fresco depicting Christ.24 In Paris, he him-
self faced, with his family and other dignitaries, 
the casket holding the relics of Christ that oc-
cupied the apse of the upper chapel.

In a way, the one-nave, very tall Gothic 
structure of the Sainte-Chapelle mirrors the 
reliquary in which the sacred objects were pre-
served.25 Indeed, by virtue of its enormous ex-
panse of stained glass – a construction made 
possible through the ingenuity of the unknown 
architect, who contrived to hold the stone skel-
eton of the building together with a metal chain 
– shines like a jewel-box itself. But the purpose 
of the windows – undeniably the chapel’s most 
impressive decoration – was not to dazzle the 
visitor with its many colours. They were de-
signed to emphasize the various roles of royalty.26

The programme of the fenestration was con-
ceived – by who(m) is not known – in three 
registers, showing some 1100 different scenes; 
part of them are thirteenth- and fifteenth-cen-
tury originals, part are nineteenth-century re-

constructions.27 Admittedly, due to the chapel’s 
narrow dimensions, the middle and upper reg-
isters hardly can be ‘read’ by any viewer. How-
ever, starting from left to right, and going from 
low to high, a (biblically) linear story develops, 
historically beginning with Genesis and ending 
with King Louis receiving the relics of the Pas-
sion (Fig. 2). I only analyse those windows that 
have an overt royal-propagandistic content.

In the Exodus-window, the exploits of Moses 
are highlighted, both in giving the law and in 
governing his people’s spiritual life. The win-
dow visualizing stories from Numbers again 
stresses the dual, royal and priestly power of Mo-
ses – now aided by Aaron – and does so precisely 
above the niche where, according to tradition, 
King Louis would sit when he attended Mass.28 
In the windows that take their subject matter 
from Deuteronomy and Joshua, the episodes se-
lected clearly refer to battles against infidels, as 
prefiguring the Crusades. The Ezekiel-window, 
too, is used to vindicate Christian politics in the 
Holy Land, referring to the Prophet’s vision of 
the destruction of Jerusalem after its inhabitants 
have betrayed their faith.

An inevitable choice was, of course, the Book 
of Judges, always presented as a manual for the 
various tasks of Christian kings as well. The 
window dedicated to the stories of Esther, who 
saved the Jews from the schemes of the Persian 
king’s evil adviser, obviously points to Queen 
Blanche (1188-1252), Louis’s mother. Not only 
was her piety much revered, also and far more 
importantly, as regent of France she had saved 
the kingdom, both for her son – by putting 
down the rebellion of the magnates – and for 
the faith, because she had, in a manner, ended 
the Albigensian insurrection.

The window that sums up the kingship-re-
lated stories from Samuel as well as from i and ii 
Kings precedes the one in which Louis receives 
the relics of the Passion; alas, the latter mostly is 
a nineteenth-century re-invention.29 Inevitably, 
the apse-windows show the crucifixion. The 
biblical ending of the entire sequence is shown 
in the rose-window that depicts the Apoca-
lypse. In its present state it dates from the fif-
teenth century but the scene had been part of 
the original concept already. It suggests that the 
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king – again as in the window of Numbers – 
is, really, a priest-king. He and his dynasty will 
lead France till the end of time.

The Sainte-Chapelle acquired even greater 
significance when, in 1298, Pope Boniface VIII 
elevated Louis IX amongst the Church’s saints, 
where he joined his two canonized forebears: 
France’s first queen, Clovis’s wife Clotilde, who 
had converted her husband and, hence, France, 
to Christianity, and the royal family’s most fa-
mous representative, Charlemagne. Of course, 
the silver casket in which the remains of the 
new saint, St Louis, now were held was brought 
to the chapel, to join the relics of Christ. But the 
monks who guarded France’s royal necropolis at 
Saint-Denis would have none of it. In the end, 
however, Philip the Fair did manage to retain at 
least his grandfather’s head for the chapel, thus 
sanctifying it through yet another relic.

St Stephen’s Chapel: A Vision of Plantagenet 
Future

In London, little remains of the grand complex 
that was the main residence of the kings of Eng-
land, though the Houses of Parliament, built 
in the 1850s, occupy its site and still are called 
‘the Palace of Westminster’. The one medieval 
building that stands is, of course, Westminster 
Hall. Till the early nineteenth century it was 
used for royal banquets and other festivities. 
Even now it is the setting for the lying-in-state 
of a deceased royal.

Within the nineteenth-century palace, a 
splendidly decorated lobby, St Stephen’s Hall, 
harks back – at least in its ground plan, of 29 
by 9 metres – to a very important part of the 
former palace: the Chapel of St Stephen. One 
of the lobby’s very romantic frescoes shows 
King Edward  III (r.  1327-77) approving the 
plans for what was to be his London ‘oratory’,30 
constructed atop an older chapel dedicated to 
Stephen, reputedly the first disciple of Christ to 
die a martyr. Another fresco shows that earliest 
chapel’s founder, the one English king who bore 
the saint’s name, Stephen (r. 1135-54).

Alas, Edward’s chapel was gutted by fire in 
1834. Hence, any reconstruction of what some 
historians have described as one of the major 

royal and, indeed, dynastic buildings of four-
teenth-century England only can be tentative. 
Luckily, drawings survive, made by antiquar-
ies and other scholars prior to the chapel’s final 
demolition.31

Edward’s foundation, begun in the early 
1330s and finished only in the early 1360s, was 
a two-storied construction, with the, older, 
lower part accessible to a wider public and the 
newer, upper part reserved for the royal family 
and their immediate entourage. This choice ob-
viously and without any doubt consciously re-
ferred to the Parisian Sainte-Chapelle,32 built by 
Edward’s great-great-grandfather, the sainted 
Louis; indeed, the measures of the new Lon-
don chapel almost exactly matched the Parisian 
one. However, though the new sanctuary re-
tained the name of the older one, neither St Ste-
phen nor his kingly namesake were given a role, 
there. Actually, the two statues that adorned the 
new east front showed St John and, more signif-
icantly, St Edward (r. 1043-66), ‘the Confessor’,33 
from whom Edward himself took his name.

Whereas the lower chapel – heavily restored 
in the late nineteenth century and now known 
as the Chapel of St Mary Undercroft – was a 
shrine to the Virgin, whose statue stood there,34 
the upper chapel did not become a reliquary, as 
its Parisian prototype. Though the English kings 
owned one of the realm’s largest relic collec-
tions, including a thorn from the famous crown 
and a piece from the famous cross, none of these 
objects were permanently transferred to the ora-
tory, but mostly remained in the royal treasury 
in the Tower.35 Therefore, I do not agree with 
those scholars who feel that Edward wanted to 
create an exact English version of the French 
shrine.36 But what, then, did the now vanished 
upper chapel try to convey?

My study of the accounts that document both 
the construction and the sumptuous decoration 
taught me that it was adorned with sculpture – 
certainly of angels but perhaps also of biblical 
kings – and with murals depicting scenes from 
the Old Testament. All paintwork, including 
that on the statues, was done in oil – for which 
the artists received expensive brushes of various 
kinds – and, moreover, partly gilded. Indeed, 
the amount of gold-leaf supplied to the decora-
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tors over the years must have cost a fortune, for 
gold covered the better part of the walls as well. 
The windows were, at great cost, filled with 
coloured glass: blue, red, white, yellow.37 But it 
is the pictorial decoration of the arcades under 
the huge window that adorns the East, or al-
tar wall that really shows the meaning the king 
wanted to give to his new foundation.

Already during his life-time, Edward – fa-
mous for his very public display of ‘personal’ 
piety, shown both in extravagant gifts to sun-
dry churches and monasteries all over his realm 
and abroad, and in untiring pilgrimages to nu-
merous sacred sites – was likened to the usual 

Old Testament kings, to Charlemagne and, of 
course, to that uniquely English monarch, Ar-
thur.38 However, despite this impressive albeit 
fictive ancestry, given England’s tumultuous re-
cent past the king may have feared for the future 
of his dynasty. The Canons of St Stephen’s were 
ordered to say offices daily, both diurnal and 
nocturnal, and till eternity, for the king him-
self, his wife, and, significantly in view of the 
chapel’s altar murals, for his potential successors.

Those visitors who looked east beheld a se-
ries of frescoed scenes that definitely presented 
a royal, religious-political programme. In the 
lower register, on either side of the altarpiece 

Fig. 3. Reconstruction of the frescoes on the altar wall showing St George and King Edward III, Westmin-
ster: St Stephen’s Chapel. Image in the public domain.
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that probably showed the Virgin and Child, all 
male and female members of Edward’s family 
were portrayed in the full splendour of four-
teenth-century knightly and courtly apparel. 
Thus, the Plantagenets genuflecting in real-
life prayer watched themselves do so in paint, 
too. Moreover, the canons who daily prayed 
for their masters’ salvation always faced them 
as well.

On the left hand, England’s national saint, 
St George, dressed in contemporary royal garb, 
beckons the king and his five sons Edward, 
Lionel, John, Edmund, and little Thomas, to 
adore the Virgin and her child variously de-
picted in the upper register (Fig.  3). On the 
right hand, the very popular Queen Philippa, 
daughter of the count of Hainault, Holland 
and Zeeland, and her four daughters, Isabella, 
Joan, Mary, and Margaret, look upward, too, 
though, seemingly strangely, not induced to do 
so by another intercessory saint. What we ac-
tually are shown is the entire royal family – as 
it were embodying the English people – being 
led to salvation by the nation’s patron. At the 
same time, the murals give proof of the royal 
couple’s felicitous fecundity that, if anything, 
secured both the family line as well as, thus, 
England’s survival from potential succession 
wars. In short, a hoped-for future is stressed 
rather than, as in many such depictions of roy-
als, a hallowed past.

The theme of legitimation becomes even 
more clear in the murals that constitute the altar 
wall’s upper register. They represent scenes from 
the Nativity episode, specifically the Adoration 
of the Shepherds and of the Three Magi. Now, 
one or more of the latter traditionally were 
linked to the French royal line39 - and Edward, 
of course, was French both on his mother’s side, 
as well as, in multiple ways, through his grand-
father and grandmother. He also is known to 
have been a lavish gift-giver especially on the 
feast of the Epiphany.40 Thus, the frescoes link 
the Plantagenets to the birth of Christianity as 
well as show, through that link, the legitimacy 
of their rule.

The Chapel of the Holy Cross: The Seal of the 
Imperial Dignity?

Arguably, Charles – originally Wenzel – of Lux-
emburg (1316-78), King of Bohemia, was one of 
Europe’s most interesting fourteenth-century 
monarchs, both in his political astuteness, that 
mixed realism with idealism, tradition with 
modernity, and in his cultural achievements, 
that were many indeed.41 Having been elected 
King of the Romans in 1346 and, again, 1349, 
he yet awaited his imperial coronation, which 
took place in Rome in 1355 and made him the 
fourth Holy Roman emperor bearing the name 
of Charles. Facing, as all emperors did, opposi-
tion both from within and without, he needed 
to show Christendom that he was, by divine or-
der, its most exalted prince.42

Around the time of his coronation, Charles 
seems to have decided to start rebuilding the 
stronghold of Karlstejn, some 35 kilometres 
from his Bohemian capital Prague, with the 
specific aim of making it the crowning symbol 
of his imperial dignity. As part of his dwelling-
quarters on the castle’s second terrace, in 1357 a 
chapel was founded. In it, the Virgin, to whom 
it is dedicated, is depicted with the emperor 
and the empress at her side; an adjoining small 
oratory honours St Catherine, and again shows 
Charles and his wife. Part of the chapel frescoes, 
finished in the 1360s, tell the story of the House 
of Luxemburg. In one of the scenes, the em-
peror is given relics by his Byzantine colleague, 
John  V Palaiologos – not every sacred object 
had been stolen in 1204!

Interestingly, in another fresco Charles is giv-
en or sold some thorns from the famous crown 
by the French king (Fig. 4).43 Actually, the em-
peror had received part of his early education 
in Paris, where he had been entertained at the 
‘Palais de la Cité’ and, undoubtedly, been awed 
by the Sainte-Chapelle. Its memory as well as 
his own growing treasure of sacred relics may 
well have inspired the construction, in the main 
tower on the third and highest of the castle’s ter-
races, of a chapel meant not only to safeguard as 
well as show off that collection, which included 
fragments of the True Cross, but the invalu-
able imperial insignia, too, with, of course, the 
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so-called ‘crown of Charlemagne’, used for the 
imperial coronation, as its most significant and 
legitimizing item.

Actually, the major parts of the tower were all 
about legitimation, albeit in a sometimes con-
voluted way. In the stairwell that winds up to 
the new ‘Heilig-Kreuz-Kapelle’, the legend of 
St Ludmilla (860-921), Bohemia’s first Christian 
queen is shown. She was the grandmother of 
King Wenceslas (907-35), Bohemia’s patron saint 
who also was Charles’s name saint. Charles must 
have felt himself lucky in being able to point to 
such saintly forebears, thus emulating his French 
relatives with their saints in their Parisian chap-
el. Interestingly, Wenceslas is represented as a 
second Christ – but showing the facial features 
associated with Charles. Indeed, Charles was 
the first European prince consistently to use so-
called ‘identification portraits’, that were meant 

to impart the ideal characteristics of a saint to 
the person who lent him his face.44

The decoration of the Holy Cross Chapel 
– also founded in 1357 but only consecrated 
in 1365 – probably dates from the early 1360s 
as well. Its cross vaults are covered in gold 
incrusted with Venetian glass and with gems 
to resemble the heavens with sun, moon and 
stars. The small window-panes were made 
of amethyst and rock-crystal. On the lower 
walls, even nowadays amethysts, cornelians 
and other semi-precious stones form a multi-
tude of crosses.45 Lit, as the chapel once was, 
by three huge crystal chandeliers, now lost, 
and by more than 1300 candles,46 it must have 
resembled the jewel-like Chapel of the Pharos 
even more than the royal chapels in Paris and 
London.

Fig. 4. ‘Translation’ of relics and, hence, of power: Christ’s relics go from Byzantium to France, and from 
France to Emperor Charles who finally deposits them in his chapel: series of frescoes, finished 1360s, Karlstejn 
Castle, Chapel of the Virgin. Image in the public domain.
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The chapel walls’ upper reaches, however, are 
truly unique in that they show a series of 129 
portraits on wooden panels set in stucco, all con-
sidered the work of a rather elusive albeit idio-
syncratic artist, one Master Theoderic, Charles’s 
court painter,47 and his helpers. Though, then, 
the panels do not in themselves narrate a story, 
their sequence yet provides the biblical context 
for the central scene above the altar, that, of 
course, shows the Crucifixion. Besides the close 
entourage of Christ – Mary, Joseph, the disci-
ples, the evangelists, et cetera – numerous saints 
are depicted, some of them with the features of 
living contemporaries as well. Several portraits 
were pierced to allow the insertion of the relics 
associated with the person depicted. Thus, the 
chapel surrounded the faithful on earth with all 
the blessed and holy inmates of heaven – a wor-
thy place, as an inscription on one of the doors 

had it, for Christ to return to on the Youngest 
Day.

Not surprisingly, Charles himself is shown as 
one of the Magi. Actually, the emperor often 
resided in Cologne where the cathedral was, of 
course, Europe’s major shrine of the three kings 
– some of whom, as indicated above, were used 
by various European royals as their mythical an-
cestors or, at least, exemplars.

Not surprisingly, either, Charles also ordered 
the portrayal in the chapel of his real forebear, 
Charlemagne, whose name he had taken and 
whose imperial title was the crowning glory of 
his life. Indeed, Charles did hold very specif-
ic ideas about imperial power. In his so-called 
‘Golden Bull’ of 1356, which regulated impe-
rial elections and formulated imperial aspira-
tions and quite probably was influenced by such 
texts as Dante’s De monarchia, popes – holy or 

Fig. 5. Exhibition of the relics of the Prophet amongst which his hair, teeth, and a print of his foot, in the 
‘relic rooms’, Istanbul: Topkapi Palace. Image in the public domain.
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not – did not figure. Inspired by the Holy Spir-
it, without any intervention or sanction by the 
Roman pontifex, the electors would choose a 
caesar-augustus to rule the temporal ‘imperium’ 
directly under God.

We do not know what ceremonies were en-
acted in the Karlstejn chapel. Yet all who saw 
the emperor praying before Christ crucified, 
amidst pieces of Christianity’s holiest relics, 
surrounded by images of Old Testament kings 
and New Testament saints, and in full view of 
the jewel-encrusted imperial insignia must have 
been convinced that Charles was, as he wanted 
to be, God’s plenipotentiary, the one and only 
vicarius Dei.

Palaces and Kingship Sacralized

The four cases presented above show the var-
iegated ways in which Christian monarchs 
sought to and succeeded in sacralizing their 
palaces. Employing a variety of means – archi-
tectural and decorative, but also ceremonial and 
ritual  – they created sacred spaces that greatly 

contributed to their own status and power. Ad-
mittedly, whereas first the Parisian and subse-
quently the Karlstejn chapel achieved ‘sacrality’ 
primarily through important relics that once 
had enhanced Byzantium’s imperial pretences, 
thus differing from the chapel in Westminster 
Palace – though there, too, parts of the Holy 
Cross seem to have been exhibited every now 
and then – the major function of all three spaces 
was to visually represent dynastic aspirations in 
a religious context.

Fascinatingly, after the Fall of Constantinople 
in 1453, the ‘Sacred Palace’ whose relic-shrine 
had inspired Europe’s Christian monarchs yet 
influenced the representational repertoire of an-
other line of rulers, the conquering Ottomans. 
Not only did they built their own imperial 
residence on its site, within it they constructed 
a ‘chapel’ as well, to house the Prophet Mu-
hammad’s relics brought there to sacralize the 
sultan’s dwelling and, thus, his power. Signifi-
cantly, amongst these, was the rod of Moses… 
But the story of these objects is another one al-
together (Fig. 5).48
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Fragen an Rom aus dem Umfeld der Bayrischen Jesuiten:
Jakob Rabus’ BedenckHspuncte von 1575

Ingo Herklotz

Im folgenden geht es um ein altes Thema, denn 
zur Diskussion steht einmal mehr der Blick auf 
Rom.  Welchen Wandlungen dieser im Laufe 
der Jahrhunderte unterlag, wie sehr die Wahr-
nehmung der Stadt schon im Mittelalter von der 
Haltung und den persönlichen Erfahrungen des 
jeweiligen Betrachters abhängen konnte – hier 
berühren wir eine grundlegende Annahme der 
cultural memory studies –, scheint hinlänglich be-
kannt.1 Ebenso wenig blieb der Forschung ver-
borgen, daß diese Wahrnehmung seit der Refor-
mation zunehmend vom Glaubensstreit geprägt 
war.2 Eben diesem Problemkreis, der Konfessi-
onalisierung des Rombildes im 16. Jahrhundert, 
möchte der vorliegende Aufsatz einen noch un-
bekannten Quellentext erschließen.

Ihr Urheber hat im Hinblick auf die Rezep-
tion der römischen Denkmäler – oder im Sin-
ne dieses Bandes: für die Frage monuments and 
memory – bislang kaum Beachtung gefunden.3 
Jakob, auch Johann Jakob, Rabus wurde 1545 in 
Straßburg als Sohn des bekannten protestanti-
schen Predigers und Autors Ludwig Rabus ge-
boren. Seine Ausbildung erhielt er in Ulm, Wit-
tenberg und Tübingen, wo er den Titel eines 
Doktors der Theologie erwarb. Die Schriften 
von Eck, Stephalius und Canisius sollen indes 
schon während der Studienzeit die Fundamen-
te seines protestantischen Glaubens erschüttert 
haben, so daß Rabus, unterstützt durch die Je-
suiten in Dillingen, am 30. November 1565 der 
katholischen Kirche beitrat.4 Eine Zukunft im 
Umfeld des Jesuitenordens war damit vorge-
zeichnet. Dieser sandte ihn im Sommer 1566 bis 
zum Ende des folgenden Jahres an das Collegi-
um Germanicum in Rom, eine Zeit, für die er 
seinem Gott, wie Rabus später noch schrieb, nie 
genug habe danken können.5 Weitere Stationen 
seines bewegten Lebens führten ihn zu den Je-
suiten in Köln, Mainz und Dillingen, bevor er 
1571, im Jahr seiner Priesterweihe, ganz in den 

Bannkreis des bayrischen Herzogs Albrecht V. 
geriet. Als entschlossener Verteidiger der katho-
lischen Kirche bestellte Albrecht den vielver-
sprechenden Jesuiten-Zögling, der sich zu einer 
wirklichen Mitgliedschaft im Orden allerdings 
nicht entschließen wollte, zum Hofprediger 
in München, später dann zum Stadtprediger 
(1579) und zum Pfarrer von Straubing (1581). 
Die Münchener Beschäftigung hinderte den 
streitbaren Gelehrten nicht daran, seine Studien 
an der Universität Ingolstadt fortzusetzen. Wie 
schon früher, gehörte Petrus Canisius damals zu 
seinen Förderern. Sogar an der römischen Kurie 
dürfte Rabus einen gewissen Rückhalt genos-
sen haben. Nicht nur, daß er in Rom predigen 
konnte, auch an mehreren päpstlichen Audien-
zen nahm er teil; schon 1576 schmückte er sich 
darüber hinaus mit dem Titel eines protonotarius 
apostolicus. Nur wenig mehr als vierzig Jahre alt, 
scheint er dann 1587 gestorben zu sein.

Die zahlreichen Schriften aus Rabus’ Feder 
lesen sich gegenreformatorisch im eigentlichen 
Sinne des Wortes, denn sie verteidigen überlie-
ferte katholische Lehren und weisen die Glau-
benssätze der Protestanten polemisch zurück.6 
Dennoch bleibt sein Anliegen das der Seelsorge, 
denn ihm geht es um Glaubenszweifel, um die 
Häufigkeit der Kommunion, um die Wahl der 
rechten Taufpaten, um Reliquienkult, Wall-
fahrt und katholischen Wunderglauben, über 
den sich der Autor zur Verteidigung des Petrus 
Canisius gegen den Lutheraner Johannes Mar-
bach ausließ.7 In seinem Nachlaß fand sich dann 
ein umfangreiches Manuskript zu jener Pilger-
reise von München nach Rom, die Rabus im 
Jubeljahr 1575 geleitet hatte. Viereinhalb Mona-
te, vom 18. Januar bis zum 1. Juni 1575, sollte 
diese Pilgerfahrt dauern, wobei man immer-
hin elf Wochen (18. Februar bis 4. Mai) in der 
päpstlichen Metropole verbringen konnte. Karl 
Schottenloher hat aus dem heute in der Staats-
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bibliothek München (MS germ. 1280) bewahr-
ten Manuskript 1925 einzelne Auszüge in einer 
populären Edition zugänglich gemacht.8 Auch 
dieser Text, eine Mischung aus Diarium, Rom-
traktat und Liturgiebeschreibung, ist seelsorge-
risch angelegt. Welche Ablässe waren wann und 
wo zu erwerben, welche Heiltümer in den ein-
zelnen Kirchen zu bewundern? Solche Fragen 
standen für den Autor und die ihn begleitenden 
Pilger während jener weitgehend von der Fas-
tenzeit geprägten Tage im Vordergrund. Daß 
man über gemeinsame Gottesdienste, Ablaß, 
päpstlichen Segen und heilspendende Reliquien 
hinaus noch die Bau- und Kunstdenkmäler in 
Augenschein nahm, wurde von Rabus, dem ei-
nige Künstlernamen – Michelangelo, Braman-
te, Sebastiano del Piombo, Giovanni Bologna, 
Francesco Maria Castaldi – durchaus geläufig 
waren, nicht als Widerspruch empfunden. Im 
Gegenteil, die monumentale Überlieferung der 
Stadt konnte dem Glauben durchaus zuträglich 
sein. So erinnerte das lateranensische Baptis-
terium als vermeintlicher Ort der Taufe Kon-
stantins an das gebenedeite Taufwasser, welches 
dort über das Haupt des frommen Kaisers ge-
flossen sei, und auch daran, daß er die Verfol-
gung der älteren Herrscher durch die Gnade 
Gottes ablösen konnte. Mehr noch besinne sich 
der Pilger auf all jene heiligen Päpste, die her-
nach an diesem Ort unzählige Heiden mit ihrer 
Taufspende zu Christen gemacht hätten. ‚Das 
gibtt dem menschen, der hindersich gedenck-
htt, unnd der ersten Kirchen laufe sich erinnern 
will, grosse mechtige andacht, unnd sterckht 
ihn in dem h. christlichen glauben, wenn er der 
altten fuoßstapffen vor ihm siht, da eben das, so 
wir noch heutigs tags glauben, auch dazuomal 
im gebrauch gewesen, unnd geglaubt worden 
ist.‘9 Auch die fromme Andacht mochte mittels 
visueller Medien vertieft werden. So sah Rabus 
in der Jesuitenkirche von S. Andrea al Quirinale 
eine Darstellung des Leidens Christi, so andäch-
tig, daß er sie sein Lebtag nicht aus dem Herzen 
verlieren sollte.10

Der Ton des Berichts ist damit bereits cha-
rakterisiert. Vollauf entspricht er dem, was man 
von einem Altgläubigen mit jesuitischer Schu-
lung in den Jahrzehnten nach Trient erwartet. 
Rom ist für Rabus ein Hort der Rechtgläubig-

keit, für die Pilger, und nicht nur für sie, ein 
Quell spiritueller Stärkung, denn allenthalben 
begegnen sie dort den altehrwürdigen Zeug-
nissen und Riten der einzigen wahren Kirche, 
zu deren Erneuerung gerade der Jesuitenorden 
einen entscheidenden Beitrag geleistet habe. 
Was diesen Text, der seine Angaben über die 
römischen Kirchen vor allem aus Panvinio 
(1570) und Serrano (1575),11 die zur Antike aus 
Biondo (erstmals 1481) und Fulvio (erstmals 
1513) schöpft, lesenswert macht, obwohl er über 
diese Vorläufer sachlich kaum hinausgelangt, 
ist der Umstand, daß er um die kontroversen 
Punkte katholischer Frömmigkeit weiß und 
diese auch benennt, seine Ausführungen somit 
einen defensiven, mithin sogar aggressiv-offen-
siven Duktus annehmen. Die im Hintergrund 
stehende Polemik des protestantischen Lagers, 
welche die römischen Autoren kaum kannten 
oder nicht zur Kenntnis nehmen wollten, ist 
bei dem in ständiger Reibung mit den Glau-
bensfeinden erzogenen Rabus allgegenwärtig. 
Insofern bietet seine Schrift ein frühes und ex-
tremes Beispiel für jene Entwicklung, die man 
als ‚Konfessionalisierung des Giro d’Italia‘ be-
zeichnet hat,12 wobei sie zugleich auch mittelal-
terliche, katholischerseits nie wirklich in Frage 
gestellte Frömmigkeitsinhalte bewahrt.

In seiner Ausgabe von 1925 hatte Schot-
tenloher bereits darauf hingewiesen, daß die 
Münchener Handschrift germ. 1280 über den 
Reisebericht hinaus weitere Texte enthält, da-
runter die zehn Bedenckhspuncte, so sich bei ob
gethaner Kirchenbeschreibung der gottsheuser zuo 
Rom zuotragen möchten und den Pilgern Fragen 
beantworten sollten, die an verschiedenen Or-
ten der Stadt aufkommen konnten. Wie der 
Pilgerbericht dürften die Bedenckhspuncte schon 
1575 konzipiert, später aber noch einmal ergänzt 
und überarbeitet worden sein.13 Mehr noch als 
die Ausführungen zu den Einzelkirchen setzen 
sie sich mit konfessionell bedingten Streitigkei-
ten auseinander. Bei ihnen zeigt sich der Autor 
dann auch von Panvinio und Serrano weitge-
hend unabhängig, gleichwohl er wiederholt 
Probleme berührt, die im katholisch gebildeten 
Rom jener Jahre debattiert wurden. Zugleich 
gibt Rabus in diesen Erörterungen seine jesu-
itische Ausbildung zu erkennen, denn manches 
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von dem, was er berührt, war zuvor von den 
Ordensleuten angesprochen worden und sollte 
von ihnen auch später wieder aufgegriffen wer-
den. Daß die Jesuiten dem historischen Argu-
mentationsniveau ihrer humanistisch geschul-
ten Widersacher dabei nicht immer gewachsen 
waren, deren Methoden mithin auch gar nicht 
anwenden wollten, scheint ebenso bekannt wie 
der Umstand, daß die von ihnen verteidigten 
Institutionen und Praktiken als ‚Symbole der 
Loyalität‘ mehr Gewicht bekamen, als ihnen ei-
gentlich zugestanden hätte.14

Rabus ist sich dieser Tendenz bewußt; mehr-
fach räumt er ein, entscheidend sei die ange-
sprochene Frage zwar nicht, da aber die Hä-
retiker sich so verbissen zeigten, gelte es, diese 
zu widerlegen. Die von ihm erörterten Streit-
punkte lassen sich unter drei Rubriken zusam-
menfassen: Einige seiner Ausführungen kreisen 
um die römischen Reliquien, mehr aber noch 
geht es um christliche Kunstwerke, bevor sich 
der letzte Abschnitt mit dem auseinandersetzt, 
was man als das Kontinuitätsproblem – gemeint 
ist das Verhältnis der katholischen Kirche zur 
antiken Vergangenheit – bezeichnet hat. Daß 
die beiden ersten, an entscheidenden Stellen 
sich überlagernden Problemkreise wenige Jahre 
zuvor (1563) auch in Trient verhandelt worden 
waren, wo man sie kurz vor dem Ende des Kon-
zils in der XXV. und letzten Sitzung gemeinsam 
diskutiert hatte, wirkt für die Orientierung un-
seres Autors sicherlich bezeichnend. Auch Sible 
de Blaauw hat den hier angesprochenen Fragen 
seine gelehrten Überlegungen gewidmet. An 
diesen Gedanken teilzuhaben und von ihnen 
zu lernen hatte der Verfasser des vorliegenden 
Aufsatzes während seiner mehr als dreißigjähri-
gen Freundschaft mit dem Jubilar immer wieder 
Gelegenheit. Dafür sei ihm auch an dieser Stelle 
von Herzen gedankt.

Reliquien

Schon Rabus’ erster Punkt wendet sich einer 
Reliquie zu, die beim frommen Betrachter of-
fenbar Mißverständnisse auslösen konnte. Von 
der Lateranbasilika aus gelangte der Deutsche 
in den anliegenden Papstpalast, den er noch 
vor seiner grundlegenden Neugestaltung unter 

Sixtus V. (1585-90) besichtigte. Im Obergeschoß 
der Residenz stieß er auf die altehrwürdige 
Silvester-Kapelle, wo mehr als die berühmten 
Inthronisationsstühle eine andere Kuriosität 
seine Aufmerksamkeit erheischt: ‚darinn ist ain 
stain, darauff stehn fünf fingerzaichen, die sol-
len herkhommen von der h. muter Gottes, dann 
da ihr verkhündigt ward, wie ihr lieber son von 
Juden gefangen worden, fiel sie in ein omacht, 
unnd da sie sich an diesen stain begert zuohalt-
ten, wich er, und sein diese zaichen darinnen 
verpliben.‘15 Von dem besagten Stein mit den 
wundersamen Fingerabdrücken der Jungfrau 
erfährt man bei Panvinio und Serrano nichts. 
In seinen Bedenckhspuncten stellt Rabus klar, daß 
es sich hier keinesfalls um eine Ohnmacht un-
ter dem Kreuz gehandelt habe. Dem stand das 
berühmte Stabat mater nach Jo 19. 25 entgegen. 
Vielmehr habe der Pilger an jenen – durch die 
Evangelisten nicht beschriebenen – Augenblick 
des Marienlebens zu denken, als die Gottes-
mutter, möglicherweise im Hause der Magda-
lena, von der Verurteilung ihres Sohnes erfuhr. 
Wirkliche Schwäche habe sie auch in diesem 
Moment nicht erkennen lassen. Ihre tiefe Trauer 
und das Schwanken ihres Leibes seien vielmehr 
durch das Verhalten der Ungläubigen hervor-
gerufen worden, ohne daß ihr Glaube dabei ins 
Wanken geraten sei. – Rabus zeigt sich hier un-
ter dem Einfluß der spätmittelalterlichen Passi-
onstraktate, welche die Evangelienberichte auf 
mannigfache Weise ausgeschmückt und dem 
Leiden Mariens zusätzliche Aufmerksamkeit 
geschenkt hatten.16 Nicht zufällig verweist er 
auf Bernhard von Clairvaux, dem die Vorstel-
lung von der compassio und corredemptio Mariens 
entscheidende Impulse verdankte. Mögen die 
Lutheraner solche Gedanken nur bespötteln, 
so schließt Rabus ab, Bernhard stehe bei den 
Rechtgläubigen in weit höherem Ansehen. In 
dem Ordensgründer aus Clairvaux sah Rabus 
offenbar einen jener vom göttlichen Geist inspi-
rierten Autoren, denen man, wie er an anderer 
Stelle erläutert, auch wundersame Berichte zu 
glauben habe, was er für Quellen wie die Le
genda aurea oder das Speculum historiale des Vin-
zenz von Beauvais nicht beansprucht.17 Doch 
enthielten selbst diese, von der veritas facti abge-
sehen, noch eine veritas instructionis oder significa
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tionis, die den Leser zur Tugend anleiten könne; 
und der Verfasser warnt davor, hochmütig und 
vorschnell unglaubwürdig Klingendes als un-
wahr abzutun.

Von größerer Tragweite als die Behandlung 
des Werks im Lateranpalast erscheinen jene all-
gemeinen Überlegungen zum Reliquienkult, 
die der Autor unter dem sechsten Bedenckhspunct 
beisteuert, denn sie führen unmittelbar in die 
Reliquienkontroverse des 16. Jahrhunderts hin-
ein. Wenn Rabus betont, daß die Reliquien Pe-
tri und anderer Heiliger wundertätig seien und 
er dazu ausführlich den berühmten Brief Gre-
gors I. an die byzantinische Kaiserin Constanti-
na aus dem Jahr 594 zitiert, so schließt er an eine 
Fehde an, die er bereits in anderen Schriften 
ausgefochten hatte. 1573 war sein Buch gegen 
den Lutheraner Johann Marbach über die von 
Heiligen bewirkten Wunder erschienen, das be-
reits Dutzende von vermeintlichen Bibelbelegen 
und tatsächlichen Väterzitaten zur Gnadenwir-
kung der sterblichen Überreste heiliger Männer 
beibringt.18 Am 13. März 1574 hatte man dann 
am reformierten Gymnasium illustre zu Straß-
burg in öffentlicher Disputation eine Reihe von 
Thesen gegen den Heiligen- und Reliquienkult 
vorgestellt, auf die Rabus ebenfalls mit einem 
eigenen Pamphlet scharf reagierte.19 Der Straß-
burger Behauptung, daß sich Heiligkeit allen-
falls im Leben manifestieren könne, den sterbli-
chen Überresten eines Menschen indes keinerlei 
charismatische Kräfte innewohnten, womit 
jegliche Reliquienverehrung gegenstandslos 
werden mußte, stellt der empörte Verfasser 
noch einmal Dutzende von Autoritäten ent-
gegen. Ein knapper Abriß zur Geschichte des 
Reliquienkultes und der Translationen bemüht 
sich erneut darum, die fromme Verehrung in 
den Evangelien und der Apostelgeschichte ver-
wurzelt sowie im Alten Testament vorgebildet 
erscheinen zu lassen.20 Für die angesprochene 
Wundertätigkeit lieferte ihm nun, als er sein 
Münchener Manuskript redigierte, der Gregor-
Brief zusätzliche, bisweilen drastische Beispiele. 
Und noch ein zweites Argumentationsschema 
des Jesuiten-Schülers vermochte das päpstliche 
Schreiben zu bedienen.

1543 hatte Jean Calvin mit seinem Advertisse
ment für ein Reliquieninventar einen Frontalan-

griff auf den katholischen Heiligenkult lanciert, 
an dem sich die Altgläubigen Jahrzehnte lang 
abarbeiten sollten.21 Calvins Argumente gegen 
die Reliquienverehrung stützen sich zum ei-
nen auf das vermeintliche Schweigen der Bibel 
und aller frühen Quellen, die weder von einem 
Kult als solchem noch von bestimmten, zu sei-
ner Zeit mit den Evanglien assoziierten Heil-
tümern zu berichten wußten. Ein Appell an 
den gesunden Menschenschenverstand kommt 
hinzu, denn immer wieder hebt der Autor auf 
die Unwahrscheinlichkeit, daß man einzelne 
Objekte aufbewahrt habe, ab. Seine antiquari-
sche Bildung ermöglicht es ihm darüber hinaus, 
die Fragwürdigkeit zahlloser Gegenstände für 
die behauptete Entstehungszeit offen zu legen. 
Als nicht weniger schlagkräftig erweist sich 
dann ein letztes Argument: Dadurch, daß man 
Objekte wie das praeputium des Erlösers, den 
Kreuzestitulus, die Lanzenspitze des Longinus, 
Christi Grabtuch, aber auch das Haupt des Täu-
fers, die Körper der einzelnen Apostel und vieles 
mehr an unterschiedlichsten Orten zu besitzen 
vorgab, straften die konkurrierenden Überliefe-
rungen einander Lügen.22 Für den Reformator 
war der Reliquienkult mit seiner offenkundigen 
Bindung an die heidnische Idolatrie deshalb ein 
Mittel der Geschäftemacherei, erst spät von der 
durch und durch materialisierten Papstkirche 
eingeführt, die sich zum Erreichen ihrer Zie-
le nicht einmal scheute, auf mannigfache Fäl-
schungen zurückzugreifen.

Seitens der Altgläubigen legte der Luther-
Gegner Johannes Cochlaeus 1549 eine erste aus-
führliche Stellungnahme gegen Calvin, der nun 
auch ins Lateinische übersetzt worden war (1548), 
vor.23 Dabei ging es ihm weniger darum, einzel-
ne Heiltümer zu rehabilitieren, als die Methode 
des Advertissement in Frage zu stellen. Viele von 
Calvins scheinbaren Beweisen waren Beweise 
ab authoritate negative, Argumente e silentio, von 
denen schon die Schulkinder wußten, daß sie 
unzulässig seien, denn nicht alles, was Christus 
und die Apostel taten und dachten, sei durch 
die Evangelien überliefert, und Cochlaeus dreht 
die Beweislast schlechterdings um: Wie konnte 
Calvin glaubhaft machen, daß es einen Reliqui-
enkult während der Frühzeit des Christentums 
noch nicht gegeben habe? Wo hatte Gott einen 
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solchen Kult verboten? Selbst wenn man sich an 
Calvins strenges Schriftprinzip hielt, lieferten 
Altes und Neues Testament etliche Nachrich-
ten, die es gestatteten, die Reliquienverehrung 
biblisch zu verankern.24 Denn Moses hatte Sorge 
getragen um die sterblichen Überreste Josephs, 
diese sogar ins gelobte Land bringen lassen (Gn 
50. 25; Ex 13. 19). Durch die Berührung mit dem 
Leichnam des Elisaeus war ein Toter zum Le-
ben erweckt worden (iv Rg 13. 21), und auch das 
Dominus custodit omnia ossa eorum aus Ps 33. 21 ließ 
sich in diesem Sinne deuten. Prototypen heiliger 
und somit auch verehrungswürdiger Gegenstän-
de stellten die Bundeslade, die Tafeln des Moses 
und die virga Aaron dar. Wie den Evangelien zu 
entnehmen war, wurde die Blutflüssige gesund, 
als sie den Saum von Christi Kleid berührte (Mt 
9. 20-22), und Paulus heilte durch das Auflegen 
von Schweißtüchern und Binden, sudaria vel 
semicintia (Ac 19. 12). Rabus hat diese Hinweise 
in seinen Schriften von 1573 und 1574 übernom-
men. Über die biblischen Bücher hinaus gesteht 
Cochlaeus den Vätern gemäß dem Traditions-
prinzip größte Autorität zu und macht darüber 
hinaus die Wunder zugunsten des Kultes gel-
tend. Hätte der Schöpfer die Reliquien mit einer 
solchen virtus begnadet, wenn ihm deren Vereh-
rung zuwider gewesen wäre?

Allein an einer Stelle, so räumt der Autor ein, 
falle es schwerer, Calvin zu widerlegen.25 Wie 
erklärten sich die häufig gleich benannten Reli-
quien an unterschiedlichen Orten? Glaubte man 
das Grabtuch Christi sowohl in Chambery, Be-
sançon und Aachen als auch in Cadouin, Trier 
und Rom zu bewahren, und waren sie allesamt 
durch die divina virtus geheiligt, so sprach dar-
aus die Allmacht des Schöpfers. Wer sollte ihm 
dafür Rechenschaft abverlangen? Dann aber 
lenkt der Verfasser ein, denn letztlich sei es kein 
Vergehen, wenn das Volk ein Grabtuch verehre, 
das nicht mit dem wirklichen Grabtuch iden-
tisch sei, solange es dieses für das verum sudarium 
halte. Zur Sünde, so Cochlaeus, der sich damit 
auf mittelalterliche Vorläufer berufen konnte,26 
gehöre stets die böse Absicht. Gott schaue auf 
die Herzen und die recta intentio, nicht auf die res 
falsae aut supposititiae.

Damit hatte Cochlaeus allerdings entschei-
dendes Terrain preisgegeben, denn immerhin 

schienen die reliquiae supposititiae nach seinem 
Vorgehen grundsätzlich möglich. Dieses pro-
blematische Eingeständnis dürfte Rabus nicht 
entgangen sein, denn er schlägt mit seinem 
sechsten Bedenckhspunct einen anderen Weg 
ein. Der zitierte Brief Gregors des Großen an 
die Kaiserin Constantina antwortete auf den 
Wunsch nach dem Haupt des Apostels Paulus 
und dem sudarium des Petrus, hochrangigen Re-
liquien, die sie für ihre eigenen Kirchenstiftung 
erstrebte.27 Gregor wies dieses Ansinnen ener-
gisch zurück, offenbar entsprach die Zerteilung 
heiliger Leiber dem westlichen Brauch – anders 
als im Osten – zu seiner Zeit noch nicht, und 
er zitiert abschreckende Beispiele dafür, wohin 
ein solcher Frevel habe führen können. Statt-
dessen verweist er auf die Effizienz der brandea, 
jener in Rom seit langem schon hergestellten 
Berührungsreliquien, die durch ihren Kontakt 
mit dem Heiltum dessen übernatürliche Kraft 
voll und ganz aufzunehmen vermocht hätten.28

Hier sah Rabus eine Möglichkeit, Cochlae-
us’ Argumentation abzurunden, waren in sei-
nen Augen doch gerade die brandea für jene nur 
scheinbaren Doppelungen und Vervielfältigun-
gen verantwortlich. Die Berührungsreliquie sei 
dann unter dem Namen des berührten Gegen-
standes weitergereicht und verehrt worden. In 
anderen Worten: Ein Stoffband, das man mit 
dem Haupt des Täufers zusammengebracht 
hatte, wäre fortan selbst als Haupt des Täufers 
bezeichnet worden! Von einer noch immer ak-
tuellen Bedeutung der brandea zeigt sich Ra-
bus auch in seinem Manual zu den Wallfahrten 
überzeugt.29 Dennoch fragt man sich, warum er 
und vor ihm schon Cochlaeus nicht von einer 
sehr viel näher liegenden Teilung der Reliquien 
ausgingen,30 wie sie spätestens seit dem hohen 
Mittelalter auch in der lateinischen Kirche recht 
bedenkenlos praktiziert worden war.31 Vermut-
lich, weil der Brief Gregors  I., den Cochlaeus 
ebenfalls kannte, sich nachdrücklich gegen die-
se Praxis verwehrte. Obwohl Rabus an anderer 
Stelle der Überzeugung war, daß die sterblichen 
Überreste der beiden Apostelfürsten Petrus und 
Paulus jeweils zur Hälfte auf die nach ihnen 
benannten Basiliken verteilt worden waren,32 
mochte ihn das päpstliche Schreiben verun-
sichert haben, wann die Körperteilung aufge-
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kommen war und inwieweit sie mit den Vätern 
im Einklang stand.

Den Schritt, den Rabus offenbar noch nicht 
zu gehen wagte, tat gut zehn Jahre später ein 
prominenter Vertreter des Jesuitenordens. Im 
siebten Teil seiner Controversiae setzt sich Robert 
Bellarmin 1587 erschöpfend mit der protestanti-
schen Polemik gegen den Heiligenkult ausein-
ander.33 Calvins Argumente gegen den Reliqui-
enkult werden scheinbar ebenso systematisch 
widerlegt wie die Wycliffs und der Magdeburger 
Centurien. Bellarmin, für den die brandea kei-
ne Rolle spielen, bringt das Argument auf den 
Punkt: ‚Ad illud, de pluribus corporibus, dico, 
in variis locis esse partes eorundem corporum, 
sed denominari à parte totum.‘34 Das Prinzip des 
pars pro toto hatte folglich den falschen Eindruck 
erweckt, man reklamiere denselben Heiligen, 
dieselbe Reliquie für unterschiedliche Kultzen-
tren. Und mit Basilius dem Großen, Theodoret 
und Johannes Chrysostomos weiß der erfolg-
reiche Kontroverstheologe gleich mehrere, be-
zeichnenderweise östliche Väter zu benennen, 
die nicht nur die zugrunde liegende Praxis, son-
dern auch den entsprechenden Sprachgebrauch 
bezeugen.

Wundertätige Kultbilder

Mit den Lukas-Ikonen, denen Rabus seinen 
zweiten Streitpunkt widmet, ist ein Thema aus 
dem Grenzbereich von Reliquien und Bildkunst 
angesprochen, denn diese gemalten Tafeln wa-
ren nicht nur apostolischen Ursprungs, sondern 
auch wegen ihrer Wundertätigkeit berühmt. 
Die Legende vom Evangelisten als Maler, vorab 
als Maler der Madonna, scheint in den Kunst-
traktaten der Gegenreformation, so bei Kon-
rad Braun, bei Giulio Castellani, bei Johannes 
Molanus, Gabriele Paleotti, Romano Alberti, 
Simone Maioli, Gregorio Comanini, Federico 
Borromeo und Francisco Pacheco, allgegen-
wärtig.35 Wie bei ihrer Entstehung im byzanti-
nischen Bilderstreit diente sie auch jetzt dazu, 
die Existenz der christlichen Kunst und insbe-
sondere der Heiligen-Ikonen auf die apostoli-
sche Epoche, mehr noch: auf die Umgebung des 
Heilands zurückzuführen und sie damit gegen 
alle Widersacher zu legitimieren. Die kritischen 

Ansätze des Humanismus hatten dieser Über-
lieferung nur wenig geschadet. Vielmehr bega-
ben sich die Vertreter der lateinischen Kirche 
nach 1453 auf die Suche vermeintlich geretteter 
Tafeln aus der östlichen Reichshauptstadt. Dort 
durch den Islam bedroht, liefen sie im Westen 
wenige Jahrzehnte später Gefahr, dem protes-
tantischen Ikonoklasmus zum Opfer zu fallen.

Rabus hat der Lukas-Ikonen auch im Rah-
men seiner Kirchenbeschreibungen gedacht. 
Von zwei Ausnahmen abgesehen, einem Bild 
auf dem Hauptaltar von St.  Peter und einem 
anderen in der Venantius-Kapelle beim late-
ranensischen Baptisterium, hält er sich an den 
im Laufe mehrerer Jahrhunderte etablierten 
Kanon jener römischen Werke, die man dem 
Evangelisten seit dem 11. Jahrhundert ihrer un-
terschiedlichen ikonographischen Ausprägung 
zum Trotz sukzessive zugewiesen hatte. Dazu 
gehörten die Marienbilder aus S. Maria Mag-
giore, S. Maria del Popolo, S. Maria in Araco-
eli, S. Maria in Via Lata und S. Maria Nuova 
(heute S.  Francesca Romana).36 Als von Lukas 
erdacht, dann aber auf wundersame Weise voll-
endet – und auch hier bewegt sich Rabus im 
Rahmen der lokalen Tradition –, charakteri-
siert der Autor die berühmte Salvator-Ikone 
der Sancta-Sanctorum-Kapelle des Lateran-
Palastes.37 Sieht man seine Ausführungen vor 
dem Hintergrund jener geradezu inflationären 
Tendenz von Lukas-Ikonen in der zeitgleichen 
Guiden-Literatur, so darf man dem Deutschen 
einen ausgesprochenen Willen zur Beschrän-
kung und zum Traditionalismus bescheinigen. 
In den Tesori nascosti des Ottavio Panciroli (1600 
und 1625) ist die Zahl der Zuschreibungen be-
reits auf mehrere Dutzend angewachsen.38 Auch 
solchen innerrömischen Differenzen war es ge-
schuldet, wenn der Parochus von S. Apollinare, 
Niccolò Cassiani, um 1610 das vermutete Œu-
vre des Heiligen erstmals in seiner Gesamtheit 
sichtete und wieder auf die klassische Fünfzahl 
von Tafeln zurückführte.39 Zahllose Arbeiten, 
die man außerhalb Roms für den Evangelisten 
beanspruchte, blieben dabei allerdings außer 
Betracht. Auch was Eigenhändigkeit und Pro-
venienz der römischen Bilder anbelangte, war 
Cassiani, wie sich bald herausstellte, weit davon 
entfernt, einen Konsens zu bewirken.40
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In seinen Bedenckhspuncten setzt sich Rabus 
mit einem möglicherweise sogar katholischen 
Einwand gegen die Lukas-Ikonen auseinander. 
Wie paßte die erstaunliche Zahl der noch zu 
Mariens Lebzeiten entstandenen Bildnisse zu 
jener Demut, die als ihre größte Tugend galt 
und die man sogar ihren gemalten Gesichtszü-
gen hatte entnehmen wollen, wo doch das ‚ab-
conterfeien mher zuo übermuth dienstlich dann 
zu warer demut‘ sei? Tatsächlich wußten meh-
rere Varianten der Legende davon zu berich-
ten, daß die Gottesmutter selbst bisweilen zur 
Ausführung ihrer Bildnisse angehalten hatte.41 
Wer die nicht wenigen Stellen der frühen Kir-
chenlehrer kannte, die dem menschlichen Por-
trät gegenüber eine zurückweisende Haltung 
eingenommen hatten, mußte sich an solchen 
Überlieferungen zwangsläufig stoßen. Antike 
Vorläufer zumal aus der neuplatonischen Schule 
aufgreifend, lehnten Tertullian, Origines, Eu-
sebios von Caesarea, die apokryphen Johannes-
Akten, aber auch Johannes Chrysostomos und 
Theodoret von Kyros menschliche Bildnisse, 
egal, ob gemalt oder statuarischer Gestalt, ab, 
da sie lediglich Wiedergaben des fleischlich ma-
teriellen Körpers boten, nicht aber der unsterb-
lichen Seele, und überdies ganz in heidnischer 
Tradition eitle Versuche darstellten, das irdische 
Gedenken bei der Nachwelt zu bewahren, an-
statt nach dem ewigen Leben der Seele zu stre-
ben.42 Zu bedrohlich wirkte überdies die Ge-
fahr – so hatte es der Kaiserkult gelehrt –, daß 
die Grenzen vom Profanen zum Religiösen hin 
überschritten, die Porträtdarstellungen zu Me-
dien einer anschließend eingeforderten Vereh-
rung werden konnten. Spätestens aus Gabriele 
Paleottis Discorso intorno alle imagini (1582), wo 
sich solche dem menschlichen Bildnis gegen-
über feindliche Stimmen erneut gesammelt fin-
den, wird deutlich, wie sehr die Argumentation 
der Väter auch im 16. Jahrhundert gegenwärtig 
war.43 Als Bischof von Bologna mahnt Paleot-
ti angesichts dieses Quellenbefundes auch sei-
ne Zeitgenossen in puncto Porträtdarstellungen 
zur Zurückhaltung. Daß diese zumindest im 
Kirchenraum nichts zu suchen hätten, gehört zu 
den Leitmotiven der katholischen Traktatlitera-
tur. Selbst Cesare Baronio räumt im ersten Band 
seiner Annales ecclesiastici (1588) ein, die maiores 

nostri seien einem heidnischen Brauch gefolgt, 
als sie die Bildnisse Christi und der Apostelfürs-
ten noch zu deren Lebzeiten hatten ausführen 
lassen.44 Daß deren verae effigies auf diese Weise 
überliefert worden seien, schien ihm indes will-
kommen.

Rabus sucht der offenkundigen Ablehnung 
des Porträts entgegenzuwirken, indem er be-
tont, die heilige Jungfrau habe sich gewiß nicht 
aufgrund ihrer Eitelkeit, sondern aus höchst 
ehrenhaften Erwägungen abkonterfeien lassen. 
Freundlichkeit und Holdseligkeit gehörten zu 
ihren Gnaden, was dazu geführt habe, daß viele 
fromme und sogar heilige Leute das Gespräch 
mit ihr suchten, wie zwei – aus heutiger Sicht 
mehr als fragwürdige – Beispiele, nämlich Ig-
natius von Antiochien und Dionysios Areopa-
gita, zu belegen vermochten. Anderen, die den 
gleichen Wunsch hegten, sei die beschwerliche 
Reise nach Jerusalem indes nicht vergönnt ge-
wesen. Eben deshalb hätten die ersten Christen 
zu der Lösung gefunden, wenigstens die von 
Lukas ausgeführten Bildnisse der Gottesmut-
ter an ihre Glaubensbrüder zu versenden, ihnen 
zum Trost und zur Erquickung.

Tatsächlich zieht Rabus hier einen Topos 
heran, genauer: die Hälfte eines Topos, der seit 
ältesten Zeiten zur Erklärung der Porträtkunst 
bemüht worden war. Daß diese in dem Wunsch, 
die Erinnerung an die Toten wach zu halten 
oder aber die Abwesenden zu vergegenwärti-
gen, das heißt, einmal zeitliche, zum anderen 
räumliche Distanz zu überwinden, begründet 
liege, war schon dem biblischen Buch der Weis-
heit (14. 15-17) zu entnehmen. Im 4. Jahrhun-
dert griff der Kirchenvater Laktanz diese Um-
schreibung auf, verzichtet dabei aber auf den 
polemischen Akzent, der dem Passus im Buch 
der Weisheit noch zu eigen war.45 Leon Battista 
Alberti propagierte die doppelte Porträtfunk-
tion dann in seiner Schrift Della pittura, welch 
letztere für die Kunstliteratur des 16. Jahrhun-
derts von entscheidender Wirkung war: ‚Tiene 
in sé la pittura forza divina non solo quanto si 
dice dell’amicizia, quale fa gli uomini assenti 
presenti, ma più i morti dopo molti secoli es-
sere quasi vivi, tale che con molta ammirazione 
dell’artefice e con molta voluttà si riconoscono.”46 
Ähnlich klingt das, was Pomponius Gauricus, 
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Francisco de Hollanda, Michelangelo Biondo, 
Johannes Molanus und – unter Rückgriff auf 
Laktanz – auch Paleotti über die Bildniskunst 
geschrieben haben.47 Sicherlich entsprach die 
Topik mithin der Praxis. Beschränken wir uns 
auf Rabus’ Argumentation, so wäre an die stell-
vertretende Rolle des Porträts zu erinnern, die 
das Bildnis in Antike und Neuzeit besaß, so bei 
der zeremonialen Herrscherrepräsentation, in 
der Rechtspraxis oder bei der fürstlichen Braut-
werbung.48 Doch auch und gerade im privaten, 
im emotionalen Kontext geben unsere Quellen 
eine psychologische Wirkung zu erkennen, die 
dem von Rabus beschworenen Trost und der 
besagten Erquickung überaus nahe kommt. So 
richtete Hortensia Borromeo, die Gräfin von 
Hohenems, 1574 einen Brief an ihren Gatten, 
um sich für das Bildnis zu bedanken, das er ihr 
von einem Feldzug in den Niederlanden ge-
sandt hatte: „Ich fühlte so viel Süßigkeit beim 
Anblick dieses so sehnsüchtig und inbrünstig 
erwarteten Bildes, daß ich nicht mehr wußte, in 
welcher Welt ich mich befand. Bei der Bewun-
derung und beim immer wiederholten Anblick 
der schönen Figur glaubte ich mich angesun-
gen und verlor dabei die Erinnerung an alles in 
der Welt. […] So fließt mir nun die Zeit der 
Abwesenheit mit weit geringerer Pein dahin als 
anfangs, da ich mich nun an dieser Ansicht er-
freuen werde.‘49 Offenbar ging es Rabus darum, 
eben diese private, durchaus aktuelle Porträ-
terfahrung an die alten Marienikonen heran-
zutragen. Was er dabei unterschlägt, ist deren 
Kultfunktion. Daß Heiligenbilder ihre Entste-
hung auch der Absicht verdankten, einen Ersatz 
für den persönlichen Besuch, wenn nicht des 
Lebenden, so doch seines Grabes zu schaffen, 
scheint richtig. Doch dürfte das die Wallfahrt 
ersetzende Bildnis von Anbeginn als Heiltum 
verstanden und somit auch angebetet worden 
sein.50

Nur einer römischen Marientafel hat sich Ra-
bus ausführlicher gewidmet, der als Salus populi 
romani bekannten Ikone von S. Maria Maggiore, 
die zu seiner Zeit noch in einem Kosmatenta-
bernakel im Mittelschiff der Kirche aufbewahrt 
wurde, bevor Paul V. sie 1613 zum Altarbild sei-
ner neuen Grabkapelle, der Cappella Paolina, 
erhob.51 Unter den römischen Ikonen genoß das 

möglicherweise noch vor dem byzantinischen 
Ikonoklasmus entstandene Bild seit Jahrhun-
derten eine hervorragende Würde, hatten doch 
schon die mittelalterlichen Quellen – darunter 
die weitverbreitete Legenda aurea – sie mit der 
berühmten Pestprozession Gregors des Großen 
in Verbindung gebracht. Um Gottes Zorn zu 
besänftigen und die damals grassierende Seu-
che abzuwenden soll der Papst im Jahr 590 das 
Gemälde in einer Bußprozession über den Pons 
Aelius zum Hadriansmausoleum getragen ha-
ben, wo sie von Engeln mit einem Regina coeli 
wundersam begrüßt worden sei. Bald darauf 
erschien dann der Erzengel über dem antiken 
Bauwerk und verkündete das Ende der Epide-
mie. Spätestens im 15. Jahrhundert wurde die 
Teilnahme an der Prozession indes für eine an-
dere Tafel, die sogenannte Advocata aus S. Maria 
in Aracoeli, beansprucht, und der Klerus dieser 
auf dem Capitol gelegenen Kirche zögerte nicht, 
den Unkundigen seine Sicht der Dinge mittels 
einer dem Bild beigefügten Inschrift bekannt zu 
machen.52 Die Reaktionen von Seiten S. Maria 
Maggiores waren heftig, sollte die älteste und 
ranghöchste Marienkirche, S. Maria Maggiore 
eben, doch auch die ehrwürdigste Darstellung 
der Gottesmutter besitzen. Später trat mit der 
Kirche von Ss. Domenico e Sisto indes noch ein 
dritter Konkurrent auf den Plan, denn auch für 
die dort bewahrte Ikone (heute in S. Maria del 
Rosario) behauptete man man dieselbe histori-
sche Rolle, so daß sich ein Autor des 17. Jahr-
hunderts genötigt sah, einen Kompromiß zu 
erarbeiten, dem zufolge Papst Gregor alle drei 
Marienbildnisse mit sich geführt habe.53

Wenn Rabus die Tafel von S. Maria Maggio-
re unmißverständlich zum alleinigen Protago-
nisten der Gregor-Prozession erklärt, so ist sei-
ne Parteinahme nicht nur der älteren Tradition, 
sondern gewiß auch der engen Verbindung des 
Bildes mit dem Jesuiten-Orden geschuldet. 1569 
hatte der Ordensgeneral Francisco Borja durch 
Pius V. die Erlaubnis erhalten, Kopien des 1572 
noch mit zusätzlichen Indulgentien ausgestat-
teten Gemäldes bei der Missionstätigkeit seines 
Ordens in Europa und in Übersee einzuset-
zen; Reproduktionen der römischen Vorlage 
gelangten bald bis nach China und Brasilien, 
wo sie als besonderes Zeichen der Societas Jesu 
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und als Emblem der Orthodoxie verstanden 
werden konnten.54 Andere Repliken, die auch 
Rabus nicht unbekannt geblieben sein dürften, 
hingen bei den Jesuiten Süddeutschlands, so in 
München und Ingolstadt.55 In seiner Glorifizie-
rung der Tafel geht unser Autor noch über seine 
Vorgänger hinaus, indem er sie mit einer ande-
ren berühmten Tafel identifiziert, welch letzte-
re Eudokia, die Gemahlin Kaiser Theodosios’ 
II., 437 von einer Pilgerreise nach Jerusalem an 
ihre Schwägerin Pulcheria übersandt haben soll. 
Darüber berichtet der allerdings interpolierte 
Theodoros Lektor aus dem 6. Jahrhundert, auf 
den sich um die Wende zum 14. Jahrhundert Ni-
kephoros Kallistos Xanthopoulos stützt, so daß 
keiner der beiden dem Ereignis wirklich nahe-
stand.56 Völlig fragwürdig erscheint dagegen der 
von Rabus ebenfalls herangezogene Symeon 
Metaphrastes. Pulcheria galt als Gründerin der 
bedeutendsten Marienkirchen Konstantinopels. 
Da auch das hauptstädtische Hodegon-Kloster 
mit ihr in Verbindung gebracht wurde, lag es 
nahe, die von Eudokia erworbene Lukas-Ikone 
mit dem berühmten dort bewahrten Marien-
bild, der Hodegetria – nach ihr wurde der ent-
sprechende ikonographische Typus benannt –, 
gleichzusetzen.57 Eben diese, die vielleicht ange-
sehenste Marienikone des Ostens, beansprucht 
Rabus – wohl erstmals – für S. Maria Maggiore 
und den Jesuitenorden. Dem Hodogetria-Typ, 
der die Mutter als Halbfigur, auf dem linken 
Arm das Kind, veranschaulicht, entspricht die 
römische Darstellung tatsächlich. Genauere An-
gaben darüber, wie das Bild schon vor 590 auf 
die Apenninhalbinsel gelangt sein soll und wie 
jene Autoren zu bewerten sind, die es auch da-
nach noch in Konstantinopel bezeugen, macht 
Rabus nicht. Zweifellos war er keineswegs der 
einzige, der die vermeintlich vor den Osmanen 
gerettete Hodegetria nach dem Ende des by-
zantinischen Reiches für eine westliche Kirche 
vereinnahmen sollte,58 doch bleibt seine Früh-
datierung des Ortswechsels in jeder Hinsicht 
ungewöhnlich.

Mit der Demut Mariens und der Geschichte 
des prominenten Gnadenbildes war noch nicht 
die Vielzahl der Lukas-Madonnen erklärt, die 
sie in den konfessionellen Kontroversen so an-
greifbar machte. Verschiedene Ketzer hatten die 

dem Evangelisten zugewiesenen Gemälde zum 
Fabelwerk erklärt, betont Rabus und hat dabei 
wiederum Calvin im Auge, der den Acheiropoi
eta wie auch den Lukas-Ikonen im Rahmen sei-
nes Reliquientraktats einige polemische Glos-
sen gewidmet hatte.59 An dieser Stelle gibt sich 
unser Autor zunächst trotzig: Warum könne 
der Apostel nicht zwanzig, dreißig, vierzig, ja 
hundert Tafeln vollendet haben? Wer hätte ihn 
daran hindern sollen? Doch dann lenkt er ein, 
und seine Argumentation erinnert an das, was 
er über die brandea schreibt: Wolle man glau-
ben, der Evangelist habe lediglich eine Darstel-
lung geschaffen, wohingegen es sich bei zahl-
reichen der noch erhaltenen Malereien lediglich 
um Wiederholungen seines Prototyps von der 
Hand anderer Künstler handele, so sei es unbe-
nommen, auch diese Duplikate als Werke des 
Heiligen anzusprechen. Selbst zu seiner Zeit, so 
Rabus, gebe es in Rom einen Maler, den man 
als pintore di San Luca kenne, weil er auf die Ko-
pien der entsprechenden Bilder spezialisiert sei, 
die er dann in alle Welt versende – noch immer 
den neu bekehrten Christen zum Trost.

Das Argument schien brauchbar. Etwa 
gleichzeitig taucht es bei Petrus Canisius auf, 
mit dessen Denken Rabus vertraut gewesen 
sein dürfte.60 Einige Jahre später nähert sich 
dann ein sehr viel kritischerer Kopf, mithin ein 
Vertreter der neuen empirischen Wissenschaft, 
nämlich Nicolas Claude Fabri de Peiresc, dem 
Problem auf gleiche Weise. Sein Ausgangspunkt 
ist allerdings das vermeintliche Abgar-Bild von 
S. Silvestro in Capite ( jetzt in St. Peter), das er 
selbst während des Jubeljahrs von 1600 in Rom 
gesehen hatte. Die maniera della pittura und deren 
materia, so schreibt Peiresc 1637 an Francesco 
Barberini, ließen sich seines Erachtens nicht mit 
den älteren Quellen über das wundersam ent-
standene Bild in Einklang bringen, so daß an 
der Identität zu zweifeln sei. Dennoch lasse sich 
die Tradition retten, wenn man nur annehme, 
daß schon die Alten taten, was auch die Heuti-
gen tun – etwa mit Michelangelos Jüngstem Ge
richt, seinem Moses oder Tizians Magdalena, die 
nämlich von anderen Künstlern auf verschiede-
ne Weise reproduziert würden, dann aber noch 
immer unter der Bezeichnung ‚Michelangelos 
Gericht‘, ‚Michelangelos Moses‘ oder ‚Tizi-
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ans Magdalena‘ kursierten. ‚Et in questo senso 
tutte le pitture del Salvatore copiate da quella 
d’Abgaro si potevano chiamare del Salvatore 
d’Abgaro benche in mano et opera differente 
della prima‘.61

Das von den Gelehrten unterbreitete Ange-
bot, einen Großteil der Ikonen fortan als Wie-
derholungen nach dem Prototyp des Hl. Lukas 
zu klassifizieren, fand bei den verehrungsge-
wohnten Gläubigen indes nur wenig Anklang. 
Ihr Verlangen nach Originalen, die zugleich 
Reliquien waren, bestimmte die Frömmigkeit 
des 17. Jahrhunderts auf ungebrochene Weise. 
Auch die großen jesuitischen Gnadenbilder-
Kompendien, Wilhelm Gumpenbergs Atlas 
mariana (1657) und Johann Gretsers Syntagma de 
imaginibus manu non factis, deque aliis de sancto Luca 
picturis (1729), zeugen von diesem Anspruch. 
Mit Beginn des 18. Jahrhunderts gab es dann 
allerdings erste Versuche, den alten Kultbildern 
nicht mehr nur mittels schriftlicher Quellen 
und der von ihnen gewirkten Wunder, sondern 
auch auf der Grundlage einer neuen kunsthisto-
rischen Kennerschaft zu begegnen, was langfris-
tig zu deren Entmythologisierung führte.62

Nicht zufällig folgt auf die Erörterung der 
Lukas-Ikonen mit Rabus’ drittem Abschnitt die 
Frage, auf welche Weise die Gottesmutter be-
gehre, daß man ihr zu Ehren Kirchen errichte. 
Hier wie dort ging es um die Verteidigung le-
gendärer, inzwischen unter Beschuß geratener 
Überlieferungen, es ging um die rechtmäßige 
Verehrung der Jungfrau, die von der protes-
tantischen Kritik so nachhaltig in Frage gestellt 
worden war, und es handelte sich überdies dar-
um, mögliche Zweifel an ihrer Demut aus dem 
Wege zu räumen. Ausgangspunkt der Überle-
gung war die auch ikonographisch verbreitete 
Schneewunderlegende von S.  Maria Maggio-
re.63 Nicht nur, daß Maria dem römischen Pa-
trizier Johannes und Papst Liberius im Traum 
erschienen war, um sie zum Bau der Kirche auf-
zufordern; über Nacht war es auf dem Esquilin 
zu einem unerwarteten Schneefall gekommen, 
woraufhin der Hügel am Morgen unter einer 
weißen Decke lag, in welcher sich der Grundriß 
des neuen Gotteshauses bereits abzeichnete – 
und dieses Wunder ereignete sich am 5. August. 
Viele hielten das für eine Fabel, räumt Rabus ein, 

dagegen hätten so angesehene Männer wie der 
heilige Bonaventura an die Erzählung geglaubt. 
Das für die gegenreformatorischen Autoren so 
charakteristische Autoritätsprinzip greift auch 
hier. Durch solche und ähnliche Erscheinun-
gen habe die Gottesmutter immer wieder zur 
Errichtung einzelner Kirchen aufgefordert – 
erstmals schon bald nach ihrer Himmelfahrt im 
aragonischen Zaragoza, wo sie sich an den hei-
ligen Jakobus gewandt habe. – Marienkirchen 
ließen sich somit auf die Apostel zurückführen. 
Wer aufgrund eines solchen Begehrens Verdacht 
gegen Marias Frömmigkeit erhebe, so Rabus 
weiter, der sei ein böswilliger Schalk, habe die 
Jungfrau solche Kultbauten doch nicht zu ih-
rem, sondern zu unserem Nutzen gewünscht 
und überdies zu Ehren ihres Sohnes und der 
göttlichen Dreifaltigkeit. Und es folgt ein klares 
Bekenntnis zur Werkheiligkeit und zum Glau-
ben an die Fürsprache der Heiligen: Alles, was 
der Mensch zu Marias Würdigung veranlasse, 
werde ihm in der ewigen Seligkeit hundertfach 
zurückgezahlt.

Mit seiner vierten Erörterung schließt Rabus 
an die Lukas-Ikonen an, denn sie handelt von 
Darstellungen Christi, die Blut geschwitzt oder 
auf andere Weise hervorgebracht hatten. Solche 
wunderwirkenden Bilder gab es auch in Rom, 
und der Autor hat sie in seinem liturgisch-to-
pographischen Teil aufmerksam registriert. Be-
rühmt war jene Christustafel in der Silvester-
Kapelle des Lateranpalastes, die, wie man in 
etlichen römischen Guiden lesen konnte, hatte 
Blut fließen lassen, als sie von einem Juden ge-
schlagen worden war.64 Angesichts des Wunders 
soll sich der Ungläubige zum Christentum be-
kehrt haben. Ganz in der Nähe, nämlich in der 
Sancta-Sanctorum-Kapelle, bezeugt Rabus ei-
nen Kruzifixus, der geblutet habe, weil ein ver-
zweifelter Spieler gegen ihn vorgegangen sei.65

Wie schon im byzantinischen Ikonoklasmus 
galten solche Bildwunder auch im 16. Jahrhun-
dert als Ausweis des Wohlgefallens, das Gott an 
den Darstellungen fand.66 Sie zeugten überdies 
von der innigen Bindung zwischen Abbild und 
Urbild und ließen die Grenzen von Bild und 
Reliquie vollends verschmelzen. Diese doppelte 
Annäherung war im Sinn des Tridentinums, wo 
die östliche Vorstellung von der Abbild-Urbild-
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Relation erstmals zur offiziellen Lehrmeinung 
der lateinischen Kirche erhoben worden war 
und das nachfolgende Dekret die bezeichnende 
Überschrift De invocatione, veneratione et reliqui
is Sanctorum, et sacris imaginibus trug.67 Das den 
Ikonen und Bildwerken entströmte Blut wur-
de selbstverständlich bewahrt und ganz wie das 
entsprechende Kunstwerk selbst als Heiltum 
verehrt. Waren es vormals die Juden gewesen, 
die den Darstellungen Christi und seiner Heili-
gen blutende Wunden zugefügt hatten, so hörte 
man im 16. und 17. Jahrhundert von protestan-
tischen Bildschändungen mit gleicher Wirkung. 
Rabus’ Blick auf die Historie des Phänomens 
bemüht dann auch den Archetyp aller blutenden 
Bilder, die Christus-Ikone von Beyrout (Bery-
tos), die ganz wie das Mandylion aus Edessa im 
10. Jahrhundert nach Konstantinopel gelangt 
war, von wo aus sie in Ost und West eine Welle 
von Nachfolgelegenden auslöste.68 Und es fällt 
dem Verfasser nicht schwer, die Lehre des Bildes 
von Berytos auf seine Gegenwart umzumün-
zen, denn auch diese bedürfe der Wunder, wel-
che die Gläubigen in ihrem Glauben stärkten 
und die Spötter schweigen hießen.

Fragen christlicher Kunst

Soweit Rabus’ Fragen an das christliche Kunst-
schaffen über die wundertätigen Bilder hinaus-
führen, sind sie in erster Linie ikonographischer 
Natur und bisweilen auch mit Blick auf die 
zeitgenössischen Bildfindungen formuliert. Zu-
nächst geht es ihm um das Kreuz (Punkt 5), das 
seines Erachtens vierarmig und nicht dreiarmig, 
als Tau, zu veranschaulichen sei. In Tau-Gestalt 
hatten es einzelne Maler des 16. Jahrhunderts 
gezeigt, sehr zum Unwillen der katholischen 
Kunstliteraten. Aus Gründen der ihm eigenen 
Symbolik hatte sich Johannes Molanus schon 
1570 für das lateinische Kreuz ausgesprochen.69 
Rabus trat für das vierarmige Kreuz ein, weil er 
dieses einmal mehr durch die Tradition gestützt 
sah. Schon Konstantin sei an der Milvischen 
Brücke ein entsprechendes Zeichen erschienen, 
dessen oberer vertikaler Balken dann allerdings 
die Rundung des Rhos aufgewiesen habe, was 
dem sogenannten Staurogramm gleichkam. Da-
mit greift der Autor eine kirchengeschichtlich-

antiquarische Kontroverse auf, die zu seiner Zeit 
mit erstaunlichem Ehrgeiz ausgefochten wurde. 
War es das Kreuz oder das Christogramm, das 
Chi-Rho, das Konstantin vor der Schlacht ge-
gen Maxentius am Himmel gesehen hatte? Da-
raus ergab sich dann auch die Frage, wie das 
Labarum, das von Konstantin neu geschaffene 
Feldzeichen, gestaltet war. Der Visionsbeschrei-
bung bei Eusebios von Caesarea (Vita Const., i. 
28.2) und den Münzen des 4. Jahrhunderts fol-
gend eilte die numismatische Forschung hier 
voran.70 Baronio widmete dem Problem im 
dritten Band seiner Annales ecclesiastici mehrere 
Seiten, der römische Antiquar Lelio Pasqualini 
zur gleichen Zeit einen eigenen Traktat.71 Jene 
Autoren, die das Christogramm befürworteten, 
gingen von einer Verbindung des Chi (X) mit 
dem Rho (P) und somit von zwei diagonalen 
Querbalken aus. Möglicherweise sollte Rabus’ 
Plädoyer für das Staurogramm mit nur einem 
horizontalen Balken das Zeichen der Vision 
noch näher an das Kreuz heranführen und so-
mit eine Harmonisierung der beiden konträren 
Auffassungen bewirken. Erstaunen läßt sein 
Hinweis auf die konstantinischen Münzen, die 
genau dieses Zeichen vor Augen führten, denn 
das Staurogramm erscheint lediglich auf den 
späten, ausnehmend seltenen antiochenischen 
solidi der Jahre 336-37.72 Baronio, der sich bald 
darauf bemühte, alle christlichen Indizien der 
konstantinischen Münzprägung zusammenzu-
tragen, kannte sie nicht.73

Rabus’ Gedanken kreisen anschließend um 
die Symbolik des Kreuzes. Nur seine vierarmi-
ge Gestalt ermöglichte den ins Kosmologische 
sich bewegenden Assoziationsreichtum, mit 
dem ihr schon die Kirchenväter begegnet wa-
ren, aus denen der Autor mehrere Belegstellen 
beibringt.74 Ihnen war zugleich ein anderer Hin-
weis zu entnehmen, wie vor Rabus schon sein 
römischer Gewährsmann Panvinio betont hat-
te:75 Bei den frühen Autoren, zumal bei Rufinus 
(Hist. eccl., xi. 29), konnte man nämlich lesen, 
daß das Kreuz, sei es mit oder ohne Rundung, 
schon von den Ägyptern als ein heiliger Buch-
stabe verwandt und als Symbol der vita ventura 
verstanden worden sei. Hier eröffnete sich die 
Möglichkeit einer Deutung im Sinne der theo
logia prisca. Auf diese steuert Rabus zu, wenn 
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er im selben Zusammenhang deren gewichtigs-
ten älteren Vertreter, Marsilio Ficino nämlich, 
zitiert.76 Damit schien der Zusammenhang von 
Antike und Christentum enger, als es manche 
von Rabus’ Zeitgenossen eingestehen wollten. 
Wir kommen darauf zurück. Dem Problem des 
Kreuzes, seiner Symbolgeschichte und Ikono-
graphie hat übrigens wiederum ein Vertreter 
des Jesuitenordens, Jacob Gretser, um die Wen-
de zum 17. Jahrhundert eine erschöpfende Ab-
handlung gewidmet.77

Eine weitere unter den Zeitgenossen umstrit-
tene Frage der christlichen Ikonographie spricht 
Rabus dort an, wo er den vermeintlichen Kardi-
nalstitel des Hl. Hieronymus diskutiert (Punkt 
8). Ausgehend von einer Darstellung in S. Ma-
ria Maggiore, die den Heiligen wie seit dem 14. 
Jahrhundert allgemein üblich mit rotem Mantel 
und flachem Kardinalshut zeigte, erörtert der 
Autor die historische Berechtigung dieser Insig-
nien. Das Problem wurde in diesen Jahrzehnten 
auch von Gilio, Molanus, Possevino, Federico 
Borromeo und Pacheco aufgegriffen, wobei der 
ikonographische Anachronismus zumeist auf 
Widerspruch stieß, denn seit Panvinio glaubte 
man zu wissen, daß der rote Hut erst 1244 von 
Innozenz  IV. eingeführt worden sei.78 Dabei 
stand über die Darstellung des einzelnen Heili-
gen hinaus ein sehr viel weiter reichendes Pro-
blem zur Debatte, nämlich die ikonographische 
Historisierung biblischer, frühchristlicher und 
bald auch mittelalterlicher Bildinhalte.79 Hier 
galt es nachzuholen, was für die antiken The-
men durch Künstler wie Filarete, Mantegna, 
Raffael und Giulio mithin schon in der Renais-
sance erreicht worden war, angesichts der sehr 
viel schlechter erforschten christlichen Traditio-
nen und Realien indes erhebliche Schwierigkei-
ten aufwarf. Im konkreten Fall lag die Aufgabe 
zunächst darin abzuklären, ob der Kardinalstitel 
in der Zeit des Hieronymus bereits existierte 
und, falls ja, ob der Kirchenlehrer ihn innege-
habt hatte. Rabus findet dabei zu einem Kom-
promiß, wie ihn ähnlich schon Molanus, des-
sen Traktat er gekannt haben dürfte, formuliert 
hatte: Demnach bestand ein Kardinalsrang im 
4. Jahrhundert zwar noch nicht, doch habe Hie-
ronymus unter Damasus die Rolle eines päpstli-
chen Beraters ausgeübt, ganz wie sie in neuerer 

Zeit den Purpurträgern zukomme.80 War die 
sachliche Aussage folglich richtig, so sollte man 
Rabus zufolge an den äußerlichen Details kei-
nen Anstoß nehmen und Hieronymus weiterhin 
mit Kardinalsinsignien abbilden.

Wenige Jahre später (1583) bemühte sich der 
Dominikaner und Kirchenhistoriker Alonso 
Chacon, das Problem differenzierter anzuge-
hen.81 In einer eigenständigen Schrift, die sich 
zunächst mit der Darstellung des Heiligen in der 
neuen Cappella Gregoriana von St. Peter befaßt, 
kommt er nach einer ausgiebigen Sichtung bis-
weilen fragwürdiger Quellen zu dem Schluß, 
daß Hieronymus tatsächlich Kardinalpriester 
und die Kirche S. Lorenzo in Damaso seine Ti-
telkirche gewesen sei. Den kostümgeschichtli-
chen Anachronismus, ihn mit roter Kardinal-
stracht zu zeigen, wie man es nun schon seit 
dreihundert Jahren zu tun pflege, übersieht er 
dabei nicht, entschuldigt ihn aber mit anderen 
Widersprüchen, auf die man in der kirchlichen 
Kunst ebenfalls stoße, etwa, wenn Petrus und 
seine päpstlichen Nachfolger schon vor Sylvester 
mit Pluviale und Mitra, die Jungfrau, die Apo-
stel und Märtyrer allenthalben mit modernen 
Gewändern veranschaulicht würden.82 Da man 
eben nicht wisse, wie die Kardinäle der Früh-
zeit gekleidet waren, dürfe man sie der neuen 
Zeit anpassen. Das habe seit Jahrhunderten den 
Konsens des Volkes wie auch der Gelehrten ge-
funden, so daß Chacon keinen Grund erkennt, 
um von dieser Praxis abzuweichen.

Vom Hauptaltar der Lateranbasilika und den 
dort ausgestellten Büstenreliquiaren der beiden 
Apostelfürsten angeregt streift Rabus in seiner 
siebten Erörterung schließlich eine der größten 
ikonographischen Kontroversen des 16. und 17. 
Jahrhunderts, den Streit, warum in den römi-
schen Apsiden, aber auch auf den Papstsiegeln 
die Gestalt Petri auf der liturgisch linken Seite, 
die des Paulus aber auf der rechten Seite erschei-
ne, gleichwohl letztere als die vornehmere dem 
princeps apostolorum hätte zukommen müssen.83 
Die Frage war brisant geworden, seitdem das 
protestantische Lager sowohl den Aufenthalt 
des Petrus in Rom als auch seinen Vorrang un-
ter den Aposteln nachdrücklich in Frage gestellt 
und dem päpstlichen Primatsanspruch damit 
seine Grundlage zu entziehen versucht hatte. 
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Die ikonographische Tradition hat andererseits 
selbst etliche neuere Autoren verunsichert.84 Der 
bislang überzeugendste Erklärungsversuch geht 
dahin, die ideologische Paradoxie rein typen-
geschichtlich zu begründen. Demnach wäre 
die Dreierkonstellation von Christus, Petrus 
und Paulus am Anfang, und so möglicherweise 
schon in der Apsis von Alt St. Peter, stets mit der 
Traditio legis an Petrus verbunden gewesen. Da 
dieses Bildschema mit der segnenden bzw. die 
Rechte zum Adlocutiogestus erhebenden Ge-
stalt des Erlösers einherging, dessen Linke dann 
die Schriftrolle überreichte, mußte sich Petrus 
dem Herrn zwangsläufig von dessen linker Seite 
nähern, womit für Paulus nur die rechte Seite 
verblieb. Diese Gruppierung sei im folgenden 
beibehalten worden, auch nachdem man auf das 
Traditiomotiv verzichtet hatte.85

Das Problem war bereits im Mittelalter dis-
kutiert worden. In einem schon während des 
16. Jahrhunderts reichlich ausgeschöpften Brief 
des Petrus Damiani (1007-72) an Abt Desideri-
us von Montecassino hatte dieser die Stellung 
des Paulus zur Rechten Christi mit verschie-
denen Argumenten zu rechtfertigen gesucht.86 
Zunächst: Paulus stamme aus dem Geschlecht 
Benjamins, dessen Name auf Lateinisch filius 
dextrae manus bedeute. Benjamin stellt für Pe-
trus Damiani das alttestamentarische Vorbild 
des Apostels dar. Wie dieser seiner Mutter Ra-
hel, einem Typus der Ecclesia, bei seiner Geburt 
tödlichen Schmerz zufügte (Gn 35. 16-20), so 
habe Paulus vor der Bekehrung seine spirituelle 
Mutter, die Kirche, grausam verletzt. Überdies 
sei Paulus mit der vita contemplativa und auch 
deshalb mit der rechten Seite zu verbinden, 
Petrus als Vertreter der vita activa hingegen mit 
der linken Seite. Schließlich trägt Petrus Dami-
ani eine Reihe von Erwägungen zusammen, 
die, wiewohl er an Petri Vorrang festzuhalten 
scheint, doch von der außergewöhnlichen Be-
gnadung seines zeitweiligen Gegenspielers zeu-
gen. – Die Ausformulierung des römischen Pri-
matsgedankens bewegte sich mit wechselnden 
Akzentsetzungen stets zwischen der rein pet-
rinischen Begründung und der Lehre von der 
doppelten Apostolizität Roms. Den Autoren des 
16. Jahrhunderts wurde nicht bewußt, daß Pet-
rus Damiani wie auch Gregor VII., dessen An-

hänger er noch vor dessen Papstwahl war, das 
Pendel wiederum in Richtung der doppelten 
Gründung des römischen Bischofsstuhls durch 
beide Apostel ausschlagen ließ.87 Der streng pe-
trinisch fokussierten Argumentation, die man 
nach Trient anstrebte, war der zitierte Text des-
halb nicht förderlich.88

Für die katholischen Autoren des 16. Jahr-
hunderts ging es somit darum, den scheinbar 
ehrenvolleren Platz des Paulus zu verteidigen, 
ohne dabei den grundsätzlichen Primat Petri in 
Frage zu stellen. Dieses Dilemma führte zu ei-
ner Vielzahl erstaunlich gewundener Erklärun-
gen, nicht aber zu einer befriedigenden Lösung 
des Problems. Nur ganz weniges sei hier her-
ausgegriffen. Nach typischer Humanistenma-
nier auf antike und nicht auf christliche Auto-
ren sich stützend erklärte schon der Spanier Elio 
Antonio de Nebrija (gest. 1522), daß die linke 
Seite nicht zwangsläufig eine Unterordnung an-
zeigen müsse. Vielmehr erscheine Paulus in den 
Bildern als satelles, stipator und latro des Petrus, 
dem er ‚Flankenschutz‘ gewährt habe, weshalb 
er, wie für solche Funktionsträger angemessen, 
zur Rechten Petri positioniert sei. Von die-
ser Schutzfunktion für den überlegenen Petrus 
zeuge dann auch sein Attribut, das Schwert.89 
– Der Versuch ignoriert, daß es abgesehen von 
den Siegeln nicht um ein reines Nebeneinan-
der der beiden Apostel ging, sondern darum, 
ihr Verhältnis zu dem mittig stehenden Erlöser 
zu klären. Angelo Rocca hat Nebrijas Deutung 
einige Jahre später dann auch als lächerlich ab-
qualifiziert, Paulus’ Schwert hingegen als gla
dium spiritus, quod est verbum Dei und als Zeichen 
seines Martyriums interpretiert.90 Bellarmin 
wäre immerhin bereit gewesen, dem Spanier zu 
folgen, träten die Figuren in der Bewegung auf, 
nicht aber angesichts der starren Apsiskomposi-
tionen.91

Serrano und – ihm folgend – Jacob Rabus 
schlugen einen anderen Weg ein, der sich auf 
die Meßliturgie stützt.92 Für sie ist die liturgisch 
rechte Seite der Kirche die der Juden, die lin-
ke die der Heiden. Da die Predigt der Apostel 
nach Ac 13. 46-47, bei den Juden fruchtlos ge-
blieben war, so daß jene sich fortan den Heiden 
zuwandten, unter denen sie ihr Bekehrungs-
werk mit größerem Erfolg ausübten, galt den 
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beiden Autoren die liturgisch linke Seite als 
höherrangig. Nicht minder gewagt klingt die 
zusätzliche Begründung, die frühe Kirche habe 
ihre Mitglieder in erster Linie aus der Heiden-
mission rekrutiert. Ein Bild, das man allerdings 
nur aus einer Beschreibung des Sophronios von 
Jerusalem kannte, schien die gängige Wertung 
der Seiten ebenfalls in Frage zu stellen, zeigte 
es den Gekreuzigten doch angeblich zwischen 
dem Täufer zu seiner Rechten und der Gottes-
mutter zur Linken.

Ohne dies kenntlich zu machen, greifen Ser-
rano und Rabus auf mittelalterliche Quellen 
zurück. Ivo von Chartres und andere Litur-
giker hatten in ihrer Exegese der Meßliturgie 
die sinistra pars des Kirchengebäudes mit den 
Heiden und der Evangelienseite in Verbindung 
gebracht.93 Den zitierten Passus aus der Apostel-
geschichte bemüht Ivo, um die Bewegung des 
Buches während der Messe zu begründen, so 
daß auch für ihn die rechte Seite, die später so 
genannte Epistelseite, mit den Juden gleichzu-
setzen wäre. Das Erstaunliche dieser sicherlich 
ex post erdachten Sinngebung liegt darin, daß 
sie die linke Seite zugleich mit dem Norden as-
soziiert, als gehe sie von einer gewesteten kons-
tantinischen Basilika aus.

Dem hier imaginierten Modell ließ sich ei-
niges entgegensetzen. In den hochmittelalterli-
chen Kirchen Roms mit ihren bekannten Kos-
matenausstattungen stand der Evangelienambo 
auf der liturgisch rechten Seite, die weniger 
aufwendig gestaltete Epistelkanzel auf der lin-
ken. Diese Ivo, Serrano und Rabus entgegenge-
setzte Wertigkeit der Seiten spiegelte sich auch 
darin, daß das Evangelium seit ältesten Zeiten 
von einem Diakon, die Epistel von einem Sub-
diakon gelesen wurde.94 Allenfalls hätten unsere 
Autoren argumentieren können, daß das Evan-
gelium in Richtung Norden verlesen wurde, was 
sie aber nicht taten. Als Heidenapostel galt zu-
dem Paulus, Petrus als Bekehrer der Juden, was, 
wollte man an einer Privilegierung der Heiden 
festhalten, mit dem unterschiedlichen Rang der 
beiden Kanzeln in Einklang zu bringen gewe-
sen wäre. Antonio Giorgi hatte dann auch kurz 
vor Serrano noch das Gegenteil geschrieben, 
nämlich daß die liturgisch rechte Seite des Ge-
bäudes als Evangelienseite auf die Heidenkir-

che und die linke auf die ecclesia ex circumcisione 
verweise.95 Serranos Behauptung einer höheren 
Würde der sinistra pars war übrigens schon der 
Indexkongregation aufgestoßen, die ihn zu ei-
nigen Abschwächungen seiner Formulierun-
gen verpflichtet hatte.96 Ihr Berichterstatter war 
der päpstliche Zeremonienmeister Francesco 
Mucanzio gewesen, der dem Thema 1573 eine 
eigene Publikation gewidmet hatte.97 Ob ihre 
Deutung wirklich zu überzeugen vermochte, 
dürften Serrano und Rabus selbst bezweifelt 
haben, denn sie bemühen noch ein zweites Ar-
gument, das bei Molanus, Mucanzio und Tur-
rianus ebenfalls anklingt.98 Demnach war es zu-
gleich auch die modestia, die Demut des Petrus 
und seiner des Titels servus servorum Dei sich be-
dienenden päpstlichen Nachfolger, die sie dazu 
veranlaßt hätte, jene nun doch wieder ehren-
vollere Seite rechts von Christus zu räumen und 
dem heiligen Paulus zu überlassen. Bellarmin 
wollte 1586 übrigens nicht ausschließen, daß die 
ikonographische Verwirrung den unzulänglich 
gebildeten Künstlern jener frühen Jahrhunderte 
geschuldet sein könne.99 Daß die ganze Streit-
frage eher ‚ein fürwitziges als ein nottwendiges 
bedenckhen‘, also wohl so etwas wie eine ge-
lehrte Spitzfindigkeit darstelle, hat auch Rabus 
betont.

Mit einer sehr allgemeinen Überlegung, wa-
rum es in den römischen Kirchen, im Vergleich 
zu den gemalten Darstellungen, nur so wenige 
plastische Bildwerke gebe, ‚nit sovil als bei unnß 
in unsern landen‘, schließt Rabus seine Erör-
terungen zur christlichen Kunst ab (Punkt 9). 
Von der Wirkung der vorbarocken Gotteshäu-
ser Roms auf einen Besucher aus dem Norden, 
der an die Kirchenausstattungen von Riemen-
schneider, Veit Stoß, Adam Kraft und anderer 
Meister gewöhnt war, gibt die Aussage einen 
bemerkenswerten Eindruck. Allerdings schließt 
Rabus auch hier an den Traktat des Molanus 
an, der das gleiche Problem aufgebracht hatte.100 
Anders als dieser nutzt der süddeutsche Autor 
diese Frage jedoch, um die Toleranz der von 
anderen als durch und durch tyrannisch ver-
teufelten Papstkirche herauszustellen. Stets habe 
Rom – auch hier dient Gregor der Große als 
Kronzeuge – regionale Eigenarten der einzel-
nen Ortskirchen geduldet, eben deshalb gebe es 
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mancherorts vor allem plastische Bildwerke, in 
anderen Ländern dagegen mehr gemalte Bilder 
Christi und der Heiligen. Daß man gerade in 
der Tibermetropole auf die körperhaften Dar-
stellungen verzichtet habe, hänge mit der Über-
fülle antiker Statuen, Götterbilder einerseits, 
Grabfiguren andererseits, ebenda zusammen. 
Um hier jede kultische Verwirrung auszuschlie-
ßen, habe sich die Kirche an das zweidimen-
sionale Bild gehalten. Angesichts der Inflation 
antiker Statuen hätte eine solche Ehrung für die 
Heiligen denn auch kaum noch eine besondere 
Auszeichnung bewirkt. – Daß der weitgehende 
Verzicht auf das plastische Bildwerk zumindest 
innerhalb der byzantinischen Kirche seiner As-
soziation mit den heidnischen Kultstatuen ge-
schuldet war, gehört noch heute zu den gän-
gigen kunsthistorischen Lehrmeinungen, wird 
in den schriftlichen Quellen allerdings erst zu 
einem späten Zeitpunkt greifbar.101

Nach diesem Exkurs in die Vergangenheit 
greift der Autor mit dem Paragone der künst-
lerischen Gattungen einen durchaus zeitgenös-
sischen Streit auf.102 Viele glaubten, die Male-
rei sei kunstvoller als das gehauene Bild, eine 
Meinung, die Rabus insofern teilt, als auch ihm 
die Zahl herausragender Maler deutlich höher 
erscheint als die der Bildhauer, obwohl er mit 
Michelangelo und den heute vergessenen Meis-
tern Magaeo Perusino und Giovanni Battista 
de Mutina mehrere Talente zu benennen weiß, 
die diesem Urteil widersprächen. Vollends ins 
Schwärmen gerät er dann bei der Erinnerung 
an Giovanni Bologna, dessen Namen er nicht 
von seiner Heimatstadt Boulogne, sondern von 
dem bolognesischen Neptunbrunnen des Meis-
ters ableitet. Eine emphatische Panegyrik führt 
dessen Qualitäten, gipfelnd in seinem angeb-
lichen Marmorkruzifix, das der Großherzog 
von Toskana unlängst dem spanischen König 
übermittelt habe, vor Augen. Bei dem Kruzi-
fix geht es allerdings nicht um eine Arbeit von 
Giovanni Bologna, sondern um das Werk des 
Benvenuto Cellini, welches, 1562 für die Grab-
kapelle des Künstlers vollendet, Francesco I. de’ 
Medici im August 1576 an Philipp  II. schenk-
te.103 Die Bezugnahme macht deutlich, daß die 
Bedenckhspuncte erst nach diesem Zeitpunkt zum 
Abschluß gelangten. Daß Rabus die Autoren-

schaft der beiden Meister verwechseln konnte, 
erstaunt. Giovanni Bologna selbst scheint ihm 
während der Pilgerreise oder im Folgejahr, 
als Rabus noch einmal nach Italien kam, die 
Skulptur in Florenz gezeigt zu haben. Entweder 
der Deutsche verstand nicht, was man ihm dazu 
erklärte, oder aber der Künstler gab die Arbeit 
dem wenig kundigen Besucher gegenüber keck 
als eigene Schöpfung aus. Eine Marginalie zu 
Rabus’ Text verweist auf sein Pantheon, eine 
offenbar verlorene oder auch nie ausgeführte 
Schrift des Autors, die das Kruzifix erneut be-
handeln sollte, und die Glosse betont, Christi 
Körper sei völlig nackt; über solche Darstellun-
gen zu schreiben, will sagen: lobend zu schrei-
ben, scheine gefährlich. Damit klingt nicht nur 
ein Leitmotiv der katholischen Kunstliteratur 
an, die decenza oder pudicitia, sondern der Pas-
sus antizipiert zugleich das spätere Schicksal von 
Cellinis Werk. Nach seiner Ankunft im Escorial 
empörte sich Philipp II. über dessen Nacktheit 
und verbannte es an einen abgelegenen Altar 
des königlichen Klosterpalastes.104

Das Kontinuitätsproblem

Die Abgrenzung der frühen Kirche vom rö-
mischen Heidentum, die der Rückblick auf 
die unterschiedlichen künstlerischen Medien 
anklingen läßt, könnte Rabus’ abschließende 
Gedanken angeregt haben, denn im zehnten 
Abschnitt spricht er die grundsätzliche Bedeu-
tung des antiken Erbes für die Papstkirche an. 
Auch die hier versuchte Rechtfertigung war 
der protestantischen Polemik geschuldet. Ein 
Leitmotiv der Magdeburger Centurien bestand 
darin, die Entwicklung der katholischen Kirche 
weg von der charismatischen Urgemeinschaft 
zu einer abergläubischen, zunehmend mehr Be-
standteile des Heidentums aufgreifenden, die 
Lehre Christi pervertierenden Machtstruktur 
nachzuzeichnen.105 Schon im zweiten Jahrhun-
dert habe dieser im paganopapisme, wie man es 
treffend bezeichnet hat, mündende Prozeß ein-
gesetzt, denn damals habe man sich bereits des 
seiner Herkunft nach heidnischen Weihwassers 
bedient; auch die Reliquienverehrung reiche 
möglicherweise bis auf diese Epoche zurück.106 
Mit dem dritten Jahrhundert sei dann die Bil-
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derverehrung als neue Form des Götzendiens-
tes hinzugekommen.107 Einen wahren Schub 
erfuhr diese Entwicklung unter der Herrschaft 
Konstantins, die neben den vorschnellen und 
opportunistischen Massenbekehrungen, so die 
Centurien, auch das persönliche Eingreifen 
des Kaisers in die kirchlichen Belange mit sich 
brachte.108 Altäre, Bilder, prunkvolles, aus der 
Staatskasse finanziertes Kultgerät und der vor-
mals, zur Zeit nächtlicher Gottesdienste, noch 
berechtigte, jetzt aber aus reinem Aberglauben 
bewahrte Lichterglanz gehörten zur üppigen, 
die Sinnenlust befriedigenden Ausstattung der 
monumentalen konstantinischen Gotteshäuser, 
die somit in jeder Hinsicht an die Hervorbrin-
gungen römisch-heidnischer Stiftungstätigkeit 
anschlossen. Das Entzünden von Kerzen und 
Lichtern zu rechtfertigen, ist ein Anliegen Ra-
bus’, und auch sein zweiter Anknüpfungspunkt, 
das römische Pantheon, war durch die Autoren 
der Centurien in Verruf geraten. Der Umstand, 
daß dieser heidnische Tempel von Papst Boni-
faz  IV. (608-15) in einen christlichen Kultbau 
umgewandelt worden war, diente ihnen als an-
schaulicher Beleg für den nahtlosen Übergang 
zwischen heidnischem und katholischem Kul-
tus.109

Verschiedene Argumentationsstrategien der 
Altgläubigen, dem hier erhobenen Kontinuitäts-
vorwurf zu begegnen, wurden im Laufe des 16. 
und 17. Jahrhunderts entwickelt oder auch nur 
weitergeführt.110 Die theologia prisca, ein Har-
monisierungsversuch von Antike und Christen-
tum, der auf die Renaissance zurückging und 
den heidnischen Denkern und ihren Riten be-
reits eine mehr oder weniger bewußte Kenntnis 
des einen Gottes unterstellte, gehörte zu diesen 
apologetischen Ansätzen. Daß auch Rabus sie 
kannte, kam oben zur Sprache. Gefährlicher 
war das auf Gregor den Großen sich stützende 
Argument, die Kirche habe den Neubekehrten 
Zugeständnisse machen müssen, um sie langsam 
und schrittweise zum Christentum hinüber-
zugeleiten. Daß diese Toleranz – wie etwa die 
Totengedächtnisfeiern lehrten – zu unliebsamen 
Mißbräuchen führen konnte, war auch von den 
katholischen Autoren des 16. und 17. Jahrhun-
derts einzugestehen.111 Bedenkenloser ließ sich 
ein anderes Modell einsetzen, denn es lehrte die 

Übernahme nur äußerlich gleicher Formen, die 
seitens der Kirche mit neuen spirituellen Inhalten 
erfüllt worden seien. Eben diesem Erklärungs-
muster schließt auch Rabus sich an. Wie töricht 
schien ihm die ganze Argumentation! Wollte 
man alles untersagen, was die Heiden getan hat-
ten, so bedurften die Christen einer anderen Luft 
zum Atmen und einer neuen Weise, ihr Brot zu 
essen. Sie dürften keine Gotteshäuser errichten 
und religiöse Feste nicht feiern, denn solche be-
saßen auch die paganen Kulte. Für die Taufe, das 
Weihwasser, die eucharistischen Species und die 
Eheschließungen fänden sich ebenfalls heidni-
sche Vorbilder, wenn man sie unbedingt finden 
wollte. Doch liege der Unterschied darin, wie 
man diese Dinge einsetze, denn die Heiden nutz-
ten sie für den Kult ihrer Dämonen, die Christen 
zu Ehren des lebendigen Gottes und seiner Hei-
ligen. Darauf komme es an, wie auch etliche von 
Rabus beigebrachte Bibel- und Väterstellen zu 
untermauern vermögen. Ein sprechendes Bei-
spiel dafür, wie man in Rom einen überkomme-
nen Brauch mit neuem Inhalt angereichert habe, 
weiß Rabus, der seinen Pilgern die Betrachtung 
der heidnischen Monumente durchaus gestatten 
wollte, solange diese sie nicht vom Eigentlichen 
ablenkten,112 in seinem topographischen Teil zu 
zitieren. Im Atrium von St. Peter hätten sich die 
Neubekehrten vor Betreten der Kirche anfangs 
stets zurückgewendet, um zu morgendlicher 
Stunde nach heidnischer Gewohnheit die im 
Osten stehende Sonne zu grüßen. Auf der Ost-
seite des Atriums habe Leo I. dann aber das Na-
vicella-Mosaik anbringen lassen, wodurch die in 
ihrer Richtung vollzogene Ehrerbietung einen 
legitimen Sinn erhalten habe.113 Eine ebenso an-
gemessene Christianisierung sieht der Autor dort 
am Werk, wo man antike Tempel, Paläste und 
Thermenanlagen in Kirchen verwandelt hatte. 
Eben deshalb zögert er bei seinen Kirchenbe-
schreibungen nicht, auch die vermeintlich heid-
nischen Ursprünge der christlichen Bauten ge-
wissenhaft zu notieren.
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Anhang

Jakob Rabus, Bedenckhspuncte

Im folgenden sind die Bedenckhspuncte nach der 
Handschrift München, Bayerische Staatsbiblio-
thek, MS germ. 1280, fols 171v–187v, wiederge-
geben. Bei der Handschrift handelt es sich um 
Rabus’ Autograph. Die Edition löst sämtliche 
Abkürzungen, von Standardformeln abgesehen, 
auf, bewahrt ansonsten jedoch die sprachlichen 
und orthographischen Eigenheiten des Verfas-
sers, auch dort, wo diese inkonsequent erschei-
nen, denn Rabus bedient sich durchaus ortho-
graphischer Varianten: neben und auch unnd, 
sowohl zaichen wie zeichen usw. Die ebenfalls ei-
genhändigen Marginalien zum Text sind mit M 
ausgewiesen und in eckige Klammern gesetzt.

[fol. 171v] Beantwortung ettlicher bedenckhs-
puncte, so sich bei obgethaner Kirchenbe-

schreibung der gottsheuser zuo Rom zuotragen 
möchten.

Der erste punct von Mariae der muter gottes 
gehabtten Ohnmacht.

Oben in beschreibung S.  Stephans Capell zuo 
S. Joannis ist meldung beschehen,114 wie Maria 
in ain Ohnmacht gefallen, und ein zeichen in 
aim stein mit ieren fingern gelassen hab, nach 
dem ihr verkhündigt worden, wie Ihr lieber 
Son von Juda verrathen, unnd von Juden mit 
grossem toben unnd wüten gefengen genom-
men worden sey. Da waiß ich mich nun wol 
zuoerinnern, was die gelerten schreiben von 
dem spasmo der h. Jungfrauen, unnd sonderlich 
das der hochgelerth Caietanus ein gantz Trac-
tätlin dawider geschriben unnd genügstem dar-
inn angezaigt hatt, das dieser spasmus der muter 
gottes vil mher verkhlainerlich sei, dann ehrlich 
unnd rhumbsam.115 Dann es pleibt ein mal war, 
was Joannes von Ihr schreibt [M: Joan 19], stabat 
iuxta crucem mater Jesu: Die muter Jesu STUND 
neben dem creutz:116 sie stund nemlich mit dem 
leib, der durch den glauben bestund im hertzen, 
versunckh nit, zittert und zagt nit, fiel nit zuo-
boden, raufft ihr selbs die haar nit auß, sondern 
stund, pro salute humani generis mori parata, sagt 
Ambrosius [M: In cap. Luc. 23], als die da willig 

war, zuo sambt ierem son, wann es sein soltte, für das 
menschliche geschlecht zuo leiden unnd zuo sterben.117 
War gleichwol traurig unnd wainend, aber diß 
mher von wegen der untreuen Juden, dan ie-
res Sons halben, dann sie verstund das myste-
rium und gehaimnuß der erlösung. [fol.  172r] 
Aber diß alles gehörtt hieher nit. Dann diese 
traditio von der ohnmacht Mariae davon wir 
handlen, ist lang vor dem Creutz vorhergangen, 
weil Maria endweders noch zuo Bethania, oder 
doch in S.  Mariae Magdalenae hauß gewest, 
und auff den außgang gewartet hatt, was es mit 
ierem lieben Son zuo letztt für ain end nemen 
würde. [M: Diß haltt man in betrachtung der 
7 schmertzen Mariae, die man auch am freitag 
pflegt zu betrachten zuor Mettin, in gewon-
lichen wochen gebetthen, etc.] Da hatt es wol 
sein khönnen, daz sie ob der ersten unversche-
nen traurigen bottschafft Joannis bekhümmert 
worden, und in aim schreckhen auffgefaren sei, 
und ihm auffaren auß verhengnuß gottes diß 
zaichen hinder ihr verlassen, damit endweders 
andere die muter gottes desto höher im tod ieres 
Sons achteten, unnd darob nicht verschmech-
ten, oder aber sie selbs auch durch ein solch mi-
rackhel getröst wurde. Das also diese ohnmacht 
khain solche ohnmacht sei, wie sie sonsten den 
menschen ankhomptt, sondern ain tieffe trau-
rigkheit über das wunderbare urtheil der gott-
losen leuth, mit denen es ihr Son so herzlich 
gemaint hatt. Es vermelden die historien, wie 
Christus der herr selber gezittert, gezagt, bluo-
tigen schwaiß geschwitzet unnd grosse zuomal 
scharpffe traurigkheit an Ihm gehabt hab, erst-
lich wegen seiner selbs eignen sinnlicheit unnd 
sensualitet, die nit an Tod woltt, sondern des 
gern wer überhebtt gewest: zum andern, we-
gen des zuvil groben falls Judae und der andern 
Apostel aller miteinander. Wie wann allhie ain 
Sympathia unnd mittleidung der natur in ainem 
fleisch, in aim geblieth gewesen wer, unnd Ma-
ria in khraft derselben ettwas von diesen beiden 
Traurursachen in [fol. 172v] ierem leib empfun-
den hett, und so wol zittert hette in der ersten 
angst, ehe sie sambt Christo getröstet worden, 
unnd sich ieres glaubens erinnert, und also ett-
was geschwangkhet hett mit solcher bewegung 
des leibs, die traurigkheit im menschen pflegtt 
zuoerwegkhen: nit im gemieth, im glauben, 
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im hertzen, sondern vorbemeldter zwein pein 
halben, die auch ierem lieben Son zuo solcher 
commotion und eußerlicher gebärden seins hei-
ligen cörpers getrungen haben? Zwar diese Tra-
dition stimbt mit den revelationibus S. Brigittae 
der h. Jungfrau überein [M: Lib. 4 cap. 20],118 so 
ist die andere Tradition auch nit gar zuverwer-
fen, die ich bei ettlichen frommen leerern finde, 
daz da Joannes Mariae Magdalenae, und sie der 
muter gottes den übelstand ieres lieben Sons mit 
khlaglicher zerbrochner stimm anzeigt, sei die 
h. Jungfrau gesessen, und in anhörung dieser 
bottschaft auffgestanden, und sich auff die red 
mit fleiß ins gebetth begeben, und ieren Son, 
dem Allmächtigen gott, seinem rechten Vatter, 
befelhen wöllen, da sei der stein daran sie sich im 
niderkhnien gehebtt, gewichen, unnd als waich 
worden wie der schnee, unnd darinnen die fin-
germal verpliben, wie dann solches wol gerin-
gern hailigen begegnet ist. Summa summarum, 
was Mariae hierinn begegnet, daz soll der from-
me pilgram wissen, das es gewesen sein dolores 
testes naturae maternae, non diffidentiae, schmert-
zzeugen der natur, so die muter mit dem Son 
gleich gehabt flaisches halben, und gar nit an-
zaigungen ieres unglaubens, spricht Bernardus 
[M: Bernhar. ser. 26 super Cantica],119 bei dem 
lassen wir unns finden, was die natur find und 
ketzerischen Lutheriani dargegen spöttlen, geht 
unnß nichts an, ain h. Bernardus ist bei unns in 
grössrem ansehen, als wann die predicanten alle 
in aim mörser zerstossen unnd zuo lauter khnust 
gemacht werden soltten.

[fol. 173r] Der ander punct. Von Marienbild-
nussen, welche S. Lucas gemaltt haben soll.

Oben ist in beschreibung der kirchen unnd 
gottsheuser zum mhermals gedacht worden der 
bildnussen Mariae, so Lucas der h. Evangelist 
gemacht und gemalt haben soll. Dawider set-
zen sich ettliche, und vermainen es sei ettwas 
schimpfflich, das man dises sagen soll, da doch 
Maria sich khainer hochfart nit geacht, und das 
abconterfeien mher zuo übermuth dienstlich 
dann zuo warer demut. Aber die ketzer machen 
es noch gröber, sagen es sei lauter fabelwerckh, 
was von den bildnussen Lucae gesagt unnd 
glaubt wirdtt, sintemal es ohnmöglich, das er 

sovil tefeln soltte gemalt haben. Aber ein from-
mer Christ soll erstlich wissen, das das abcon-
terfeien der würdigen muter Maria gar nit von 
wegen ainiger hochfart beschehen sei, sondern 
umb anderer ehrhafften ursachen halben. Es be-
zeugen glaubwürdige unvernainliche historien, 
das Maria unnder andern unzelbarn gnaden, mit 
welchen sie begabt gewesen, auch die gnad an 
ihr gehabt hab, der freund unnd holdseligkheit, 
derowegen vil fromme h. leuth bewegt wor-
den, dieselbige bei ierem leben haimzuosuchen, 
unnd sie allerhand sachen halben zuobefragen. 
Ignatius der h. bischoff unnd Martyrer, dessen 
marter wir an seim ortt gedacht,120 schreibt zuo 
dem h. Evangelisten Joanne, in ainem sendbrieff 
also: Si licitum est mihi apud te, [fol. 173v] ad Jero
solymae partes volo descendere, et videre sanctos, qui 
ibi sunt, praecipue Mariam matrem Jesu, quam dicunt 
universis admirandam, cunctis desiderabilem. Quem 
enim non delectet videre eam, quae verum Deum pe
perit, si sit nostrae fidei amicus?121 Das ist: Wann es 
mir durch dich erlaubt und gerathen wirdt, will ich in 
die gegend Jerusalem ziehen, unnd die heiligen be
suchen, die sich daselbst auffhalten, sonderlich aber 
MARIAM die muter Jesu, von welcher man sagt, das 
sich jederman über sie verwundern mueß, unnd das sie 
jederman anmietig sei. Unnd wer soltt nit ein freud 
haben zuobesuchen die, die den waren Gott geboren 
hatt, ist er anders ein freund unnsers h. glaubens? 
Also lißt man auch von dem h. Jünger S. Pauli 
S. Dionysio Areopagita, da er erstlich die muter 
gottes gesehen, wer er schier gesunkhen, wegen 
der herrlich leuchtenden gnadengestaltt, die auß 
und von Maria herfür schine. Hatt hernacher 
also gesagt zu ihr: facile te DEUM crederem, nisi 
de divinitate Christi filii tui a Paulo didicissem. Ich 
müßte schier glauben du werest ein warer gott, wann 
ich von der gottheit deins Sons Christi von Paulo nit 
underwisen worden wer. Dergleichen list man von 
vilen andern, die auch hertzlich gewünscht und 
oft begert haben, diesen allerhailigsten Taber-
nackhel gottes zuo besuchen. Dieweil aber sol-
ches nit jederman zuo vollpringen, und nit allen 
menschen gelegenheit war, über mör, unnd auß 
andern ferren örtern gehn Jerusalem zuoschif-
fen unnd zuoziehen: haben die ersten Christen 
diesen Rhat erfunden, daz man Mariam abcon-
terfeien und [fol. 174r] an andere ortt, den ab-
wesenden Christen zuo eim trost und erquick-
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hung, überschicken soltt: zuo welchem werckh 
dann der h. Evangelist Lucas, als der vorhin ein 
maler gewest, deputiert unnd verordnet worden 
ist: der thatt es ohne das auch desto lieber, weil 
er vil umb die muter gottes pflegt zuosein, unnd 
ieres rhats sich in allerhand ehehaften und für-
fallenden dingen embsig zuogebrauchen wist. 
Das dem also sei, und ein solch bild von Luca 
gemaldt worden sei, bezeugt nit allein Nice-
phorus, oder Simeon Metaphrastes [M: Niceph. 
lib. 2 c. 14, lib. 15 c. 14, lib. 2 c. 43, Metaph-
ra. in Luca.],122 sondern es bezeugts auch vor 
1000 Jaren Theodorus Lector, da er schreibt, 
wie Eudoxia, Kaisers Arcadii schwester, dasselb 
der Kaiserin Pulcheriae von Jerusalem zuoge-
schickht hab [M: Theod. in initio collecta].123 
Davon meldt Nicephorus weiter, das Pulche-
ria dem bild zu eheren zuo Constantinopel ain 
sehr herrlichen Tempel auffgebauen, und das 
bild dahin verschafft hab, welche hernacher von 
Kaisern, und von allen Griechen mhermals mit 
grosser solemnitet besucht und verehret worden 
sei.124 Dasselb ist mitler zeit gehn Rom khomen, 
da wirdt es, wie der h. Pabst Gregorius Mag-
nus sich dessen selbs vernemen lest, bei unnser 
lieben frauen der grössern, in aim sonderbarn 
schönen Tabernackhel auch mit gebürender ehr 
auffbehaltten, und zuo gewisen jars tägen dem 
volckh gottes gezaigt unnd gewisen.125

Das aber diß darumb vernaint wirdtt, weil 
es unmöglich sei, daz Lucas sovil pilder habe 
malen khönnen, sag ich also, Wann die khetzer 
lust hetten mher zuo frid und einigkheit, dann 
zu unzeitigem hadern unnd zanckhen, so wer 
dieser sachen bald [fol.  174v] geholffen, in vi-
len andern haubt stückhen Christlicher Religi-
on mher. Es ist je ein mutwill, daz sie frommer 
Christen andacht in aim so geringen ding, so 
hönischer weiß zerrütten oder zertrennen. Erst-
lich ist gewiß, wie gehört, daz Lucas ein mal die 
muter gottes abgemaltt hab. Wer woltt dann diß 
leugnen, daz ers mhermals than hab? sonderlich 
auf die grosse andacht der Christen die dem bild 
nachstrebeten. Er hatt 20, 30, 40, ja 100 täfe-
lin, weil er im leben gewesen malen khönnen, 
auff guotherziger frommer Christen embsig 
unnd fleissig anhaltten, und sie ihnen hin und 
wider zuoschikhen khönnen. Wer soltt ihm 
hierinn haben dörffen ordnung geben, wann 

er lust gehabt, sein khunst mher mit diesem 
werckh, dann mit andern stükhen zuo üben? 
Hernacher unnd wann mans schon zuogibt, er 
hab nit mher als ein bildnuß gemaltt, so wirdtt 
doch unnsern bildern, die wir Lucae zuoaignen, 
darmit noch nichts benommen. Dann die bild-
nusse, die nach dem ainigen gemäld S.  Lucae 
von andern khünstlern gemaltt worden, khan 
man alle S. Lucas pilder nennen, nit daz ers alle 
gemacht haben soltt, sondern das sie von andern 
aber nach dem prototypo und ersten bild Lucae 
troffen und nachgemacht worden sein. Ist doch 
noch heutigs dags ein sonderbarer aigner maler 
zuo Rom, den nennt man anders nit, dann den 
pintore di san Luca, den Lucasmaler, weil er an-
ders nichts maltt, dan lauter ledige Lucasbilder, 
und die selben hernacher verschickhtt, in Portu-
gall, Indien, in die neue weltt, den neubekhär-
ten Christen zuo aim trost.126 Der [fol. 175r] diß 
rechtgeschaffen zuo hertzen unnd zuo gemieth 
fiert, der wirdt an diesem andern Puncten der 
Marienbilder sich nit stossen, unnd sich wider 
die altte gleubwürdige Tradition gar nit legen, 
dann daz sein solche leuth, schreibt Augustinus, 
die vor lauter witz narren [M: Epist. 86 ad Casu-
la],127 unnd über ieren vermainten verstand zuo 
schenden gemacht worden, die nemlich bei ge-
mainem lauffkhündigem der Christen guotach-
ten nit verpleiben, sondern neuerung des Altten 
suchen wöllen.

Der dritte punct. Was gestaltt Maria die muter 
gottes beger, das man ihr zuoeheren kirchen 

auffrichte.

In beschreibung der khirchen zuo S. Maria der 
grössern beschicht meldung der erscheinung 
Mariae der muter gottes, darinn sie von dem 
Edlen Römer, unnd Pabst Liberio selber bei 
nechtlicher weil begertt, man soll ihr an das 
ortt, da bemeldte khirch jetzo stehtt, ein gotts-
hauß zuoeheren auffrichten.128 Daz möcht ett-
liche in die augen stechen, als ain fabel. Aber 
vil stattlicher leuth haben diese erscheinung in 
schrifften warzuosein bekhrefftigt: darunter nit 
der wenigst ist der h. Bonaventura [M: Par. 4 
Sum. Tit. 15].129 So ist die Christliche kirch sel-
ber auch vorhanden, die solche historien in ieren 
bettbiechern befilcht für Authentisch zuolesen. 
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Wer soltt es aber mit dieser seul der warhait nit 
lieber haltten, dann mit aim 40järigen ketzer? 
Es ist diese erscheinung nichts neus, die muter 
gotts hetts mhermals im [fol.  175v] brauch ge-
habtt, iere lieben andechtigen kinder dergestalt 
zuvermanen, was sie zuo ierem heil thun oder 
underlassen sollen. Und damit ich in dieser Pil-
gramsschrifftt anderer geschweig, so ist sie auch 
under Tyberio dem Kaiser, weil derselb noch bei 
leben gewesen, erschinen [M: Vide Petr. Anto. 
Beuter in Chro. His. cap.  23], dem h. Apostel 
Jacobo zuo Caesaraugusta in Spanien, bei dem 
fluß Ebro, in Aragonien, und hat ihm befol-
hen, daselbst ain khirche auffzuobauen, unnd 
in der ehr ieres namens einzuoweisen.130 Diß 
ist beschehen umb daz 20. jar bemeldts kaisers, 
der nach Kaiser Augusto Octaviano, darunter 
Christus geboren worden, regirt hatt. Und stehtt 
die kirch noch auff diesen heutigen tag, darinn 
beschehen grosse wunderzeichen, auff anrich-
tung der h. muter gottes an denen die sich da-
hin verhaissen. Solcher historien findt man bei 
den historischreibern vil, aber diese hab ich da-
rumb hie vor andern erzölen wöllen, dieweil sie 
meines erachtens, under andern erscheinungen 
Mariae, die eltist ist, die bald nach ierem ablei-
ben von dieser weltt, und sigreichen himmelfart 
beschehen sein muß. Wer woltt sich aber dieser 
antiquitet gern widerlegen? An teufeln, an ket-
zern, an falschen leerern, an predicanten sollen 
wirs glauben, daz sie nach ierem Tod den ieren 
erscheinen, und Mariae der muter gottes, oder 
auch andern hailigen sollen wir diese dignitet 
endfieren oder abschlagen? Hatt schon nun Ma-
ria die h. muter gottes kirchen gebeu oder was 
anders begert, was soll es dann mher sein? Soll 
darumb der handel verdacht sein, weil mancher 
ein böß schalkhhafftigs auge hatt, da sie darge-
gen fromb und hailig ist? Nein warlich. Dann 
was sie begert, das [fol. 176r] begert sie nit fürn-
emblich ihr sondern unnß zuo guotem, auch nit 
zuo frembden, sundern zuo ieres liebens Sons, ja 
der h. dreifaltigkeit ehr, die ihn ihr, als in ierem 
ainigen tabernakhel großgemacht wirdtt: unnd 
waist, daz alles das, was wir der gestalt ihr zuo 
eheren unnd zuo unnserer wolfart leisten, stiff-
ten, schaffen, verordnen, unnß dermaln ainest 
in der ewigen seligkheit hundertfeltig wider-
umb werde compensiret unnd erstattet werden.

Der vierdte punct. Von Crucifixen und bild-
nussen Christi, so bluot geschwitzt, oder von 

sich haben rinnen lassen.

Oben in beschreibung des heilthumbs zuo 
Mantua, hab ich ain general discurs gemacht, 
des bluots halben, so daselbst gezaigt wirdtt, 
ob es mög des bluots ein thail sein, das ausser 
Christo ohne abtrag seiner h. menschait, zum 
trost seiner gleubigen, hatt verpleiben khönnen, 
oder nit.131 Dieselb disputation soll allhie mit 
diesem puncten gar nit vermischt werden. Dann 
hie reden wir von dem miraculos bluot, so ett-
wan auß ostien, oder auß Crucifixen, oder auß 
andern bildern Christi geflossen, daran stossen 
sich bißweilen die unverstendigen, aber ohne 
ursach, dann was derohalben von ettlichen sol-
chen Crucifixen oben beigebracht worden, das 
khöhr [?] mitt den h. altten vettern fein überein, 
da solch bluot fleissig aufbehaltten, und in die 
gantz weltt verschikht worden ist. Der h. leherer 
Athanasius bezeugt in aim sonderbarn biech-
lin, es hab zuo Berytho ein Christ ein Cruci-
fix gehabtt, gegen sein betth über, in der lenge, 
grösse, und braite nach Christi h. leib propor-
tioniert, [fol. 176v] das soll Nicodemus gemacht 
haben, ein schön andechtig bild, darunder der 
gut mann seiner andacht fleissig gepflegt hatt.132 
Diß Crucifix haben die Juden durch list zuo 
wegen gebracht, unnd es auf ein neus, als wann 
es der lebendig Son gottes, Christus Jesus selbs 
wer, zermartert, durchstochen, verspeit, gebh-
renth, verspott, mit essig und gallen getrenck-
htt, mit nageln durchgraben, unnd ihme die 
seyten eingehauen, darauff dann ein grosser 
überfluß bluots gerunnen, welches alles gantz 
fleissig auffgehoben worden. Die wortt der his-
tori lauten auß dem Latein also: Da solch mi-
rakhel beschehen, sei jederman erfreut worden, 
sonderlich nach dem der Juden unnd andere 
ungleubige sehr vil sich zum glauben khörten, 
und sei ein grosser Triumph gewesen, auch ain 
Epinikion oder Victori unnd sig gesang gesun-
gen worden von den Juden, Gloria tibi sit Christe, 
et tibi omnipotens pater, qui nobis indignis, quamvis 
sero, revelasti filium tuum unicum Messiam nostrum, 
ut Esaias cecinit, virgo concepit et peperit. Gloria sit 
rursus tibi Christe, quem patres nostri in cruce morte 
horribili afficere non dubitarunt.133 Das ist: Ehr sei dir 
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o Christe, und dir allmechtiger Vatter, der du unnß 
unwürdigen, gleichwol ettwas spatt, eröffnet oder geof
fenbart hast dein Son, unnsern ainigen Messiam, den, 
wie Esa ias prophereit, ein Jung frau empfangen unnd 
geboren hatt. Ehr sei dir widerumb o Christe, den 
unsere elttern mit ainem so schmehlichen Tod haben 
dörffen hinrichten. Aber dem Ertzbischoff daselbst 
war darneben bang wegen des herrlichen und 
in allweg wunderbaren zaichens, und sonderlich 
des gegen wertigen bluots halben, wie er das-
selb recht [fol. 177r] eheren möcht unnd eheren 
soltt. At vero denique ampullas iussu fieri, schreibt 
die histori, vitreas, in quibus portiones misit singu
las de sanguine, quae de imagine domini Salvatoris 
nostri decurrerant, quas et per Asiam, Aphricam, Eu
ropam, per suos nuncios dirigens, omnia quae conti
gerant, viriliter declaravit.134 Das ist: Auff die letztt 
hatt er sonderbare gleser, wie guttern dazu machen, 
unnd underschidlich das h. bluot darein fassen, auch 
dasselb durch sonderbare botten, in Asiam, Aphricam, 
Europam tragen lassen, hatt darneben glaubwürdig 
anzaigt, wie sich alle unnd jede stuckh in diesem fall 
zuogetragen und verloffen.

Darumb unnd auß dieser histori siht der 
Christlich leser und pilgram wol, was von dem 
bluot der bildnussen Christi zuohaltten, wann 
gott ettwan darüber verhengt, daz dergleichen 
ettwas zuo sterkhung seiner gleubigen, oder 
zuo zerstörung der spöttere sich zuotregt. Der 
Lutherianus sein will, der far immer hin, wir 
wissen das die hand gottes noch nit verkhürt-
zet, sondern eben die mechtige hand ist, die sie 
allweg gewesen, nit das wir dergleichen zaichen 
begerten, sondern das wir die bewißne unnd 
auffgelegte werckh nit zuverachten, sondern mit 
andacht und großmachung seiner Majestät glori 
und herrlicheit in allweg anzuonemen verpflicht 
und schuldig sein.

Derhalben unnd wann ein frommer pilgram 
ettwan zuo solhem h. bluoth khomptt, so sehe 
er, daz er das heilthumb nit verkhleinere, und 
also zuo ainer sau werde, die von dem himli-
schen gartten außgeschlossen werden, und hab 
voraugen [fol. 177v] je unnd allwegen die schöne 
erinnerung des obbemelten h. Athanasius, die 
er gethan zuo seiner zeit, an fromme gleubige 
Christen, ehe das er vorangezogene wunderbare 
histori beschriben hatt, die laut also:

Ihr allerliebsten sön der h. Christlichen kirchen, er
hebtt doch die augen und hertzen euers gemieths und 
hertzens, unnd betrachtet doch die wunderbare ge
schicht, die wir euch anzuozaigen bedacht sein. Schaut 
an des allmechtigen gotts wunderwerckh, und gebt ihm 
sein lob zuo ewigen zeiten. Betrachtet die grösse sei
ner durch alle geschlecht jeder unnd allerzeit erzaigter 
güte, wie dieselb alle zeit über daz gantz menschlich 
geschlecht geleucht hab. Erinnert euch des grossen ge
haimnuß, seiner wunderbaren verhengnuß, und auß 
lauter andacht, nembt an euch trauren, wehekhlagen, 
bittere zäher und in eurem wainen betrachtet daz 
grosse wunder, das er bei unsern zeiten gethan hatt. 
Dann Gott ist nichts unmöglich: ja es ist ihm auch 
nichts schwer. Zwar über diesem wunderzeichen, muß 
des menschen hertz erzittern, die augen verdunckheltt, 
und daz gehör verstopfftt werden. Was in seinen bit
tern leiden und sterben sich zuo tragen, das hatt er 
unnß wider erneuert. Das nembt zuohertzen, unnd 
glaubt das mit vollem glauben, was wir euch dero
halben berichten.135 Bißhieher Athanasius. Also 
thue ihm auch der pilgram, er fürcht, glaub, sey 
danckh, und verharre im dienst und großma-
chung der werckh seins gotts, so wirdtt er ver-
stehn, wie dise unnd dergleichen werckh zuo-
gehe. Ein Athanasius ist abermal mher, als 1000 
Lutherische, Arrianische, Calvinische praedi-
canten. Murren die hirwider, so will ich ihnen 
wissen zuobegegnen, du Christlicher pilgram 
pleib allein auf deiner fart, wie du den Anfang 
gemacht hast. Den hellischen cerberis khan ich 
an deiner statt auch [fol. 178r] antwortt geben. 
Zwar wen ein solch Exempel von der verach-
tung göttlicher werckh nit abschrekht, der far 
immer hin, er endlaufe dem Richter doch nit. 
Fromme Christen haben den gekhreutzigten 
Christum weit lieber, dann das sie auff Türk-
hisch, Jüdisch, Ketzerisch des Crucifix bildnuß 
uneheren solten.

Der fünfft punct. Von der formb des h. Creutz.

In beschreibung der kirchen zum h. Creutz in 
Rom wirdtt oben vermeldt, wie auff den alten 
schaupfenningen, des h. Constantini, das h. 
Creutz, wie es dem frommen kaiser erschinen, 
mit dieser formb ⳁ verzaichnet sei.136 Darauß ein 
pilgram zuolernen, das die gestalt des h. Creutz 
viereckhicht gewesen, unnd nit dreyeckhicht, 
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wie ettliche fürgeben. Und mit dieser formb 
khommen überein, die eltisten Crucifix, die 
man in antiquiteten haben mag: dis billicht zu-
omal auch der uhralte h. martyr und Christliche 
philosophus Justinus, unnd meldt daselbsten [M: 
Adver. Trypho], daz sich dieselb mit der figur 
fein reime unnd vergleiche, nemlich mit dem 
Jüdischen bratspiß, daran das Osterlemblin im 
alten Testament gebraten werden must.137 Item 
Irenaeus, da er also sagt [M: Lib. 2 ad haer. 
c.  42], das h. creutz hab fünff end, zwai nach 
der lenge, und zwai nach der breite, ains aber in 
der mitte, da rhuo der, der mit nögeln durch-
graben worden ist.138 Und der h. Augustinus [M: 
Ep. 112 ad Pauli.] benennt nit allein mit itzan-
gezogenen Irenaeo die 4 end des creutz, die er 
sembt ihm, mißt nach der lenge, und nach der 
braite, [fol.  178v] sondern legt zuomal die ge-
heimnussen derselben auß, auß den worten des 
h. Apostels Pauli inn Apostolos am i. cap. da der 
Apostel also sagt, ut possitis comprehendere, quae sit 
longitudo, et latitudo, et sublimitas, et profundum,139 
daz ist, auff daz ihr begreiffen mögt, was da sei die 
lenge, und die breite, und die höhe, unnd die tieffe. 
Setztt Augustinus diese wortt hinzu: Ego haec 
verba Apostoli sic intelligere soleo, in latitudine bona 
opera charitatis, etc.140 Zuo teutsch also: diese wortt, 
sagt er, des h. Apostels, verstehe ich also. Durch oder 
in der breite, verstehe ich die werckh der lieb, durch die 
lenge, bestendigkheit im guoten biß ans end. In der 
höhe, die hoffnung himlischer gieter, durch die tieffe, 
die unerforschliche gericht gottes, doher die gnad gottes 
in die menschen khompt. Et hunc intellectum coaptare 
soleo sacramento crucis, daz ist, diesen verstand pfleg 
ich, sagt Augustinus, zuozeaignen dem gehaimnuß 
des h. creutz.

Diese formb hatt auch vorzeiten das creutz 
der Aegyptier gehabt, ehe Christus geboren 
worden, hielten vil darauff, denn sie sagten, der 
Influß des himmels wer durch diß Zeichen son-
derbar khrefftig als welches auff die 4 eckh, an-
schauet oder betreffe die 4 theil der weltt, Auff-
gang, Nidergang, Mittag, mittnacht. Das ist, 
spricht der fürtrefflich Philosophus Ficinus [M: 
Lib. de vita coelitus compa. c. 18] ein anzaigung 
gewest der khrefft, welche das creutz durch 
Christum dermaln einest bekhommen wurde, 
khain mittel des gestirns.141 Darumb unnd da-
mit die figur sambt der warhait übereinstimm, 

ist es vil glaublicher das h. creutz sei 4eckhicht, 
dann 3eckhicht gewesen: Dann Christus soltte 
doch alle weltt, ja alle thail der weltt, deren 4 
sein, nach artt der 4 Creutzenden zuo sich zie-
hen, wie er [fol. 179r] dann selbs sagt, Ego cum 
exaltatus fuero, omnia traham ad me ipsum [M: Joan. 
12], wann ich erhöht werde, am Creutz, so will ich 
alles zuo mir ziehen.142 Ihm sei aber wie es wöll, 
so soll ein Christlicher Pilgram wol zuogemieth 
fassen, die wortt des H.  Apostels Pauli [M: 
Gala. 6], unnd dieselbige ihm offtt nachgespro-
chen, und also sagen: das sei ferr von mir, das 
ich mich beriemen soltt, anders, dann in dem 
Creutz meines herren Jesu Christi, unnd sich 
dessen befleissen, daz sie das h. Creutz zaichen 
teglich mit rechtgeschaffner andacht im glauben 
gebrauchen: das wirdtt im in nöten beistehn.143 
Gebraucht sich ainn des guten übel, der soll 
darvon rechenschafftt geben: wir haben unns 
darmit nichts zuo bekhümmern.

Der 6. punct. Von dem Hailthumb Petri unnd 
Pauli, unnd anderer hailigen gebain.

[M: Diesen puncten merk der Christlich leser, 
wol.] In beschreibung der herrlichen kirchen 
zuo S.  Paul, beschieht ettwas meldung nit al-
lein von dem hailthumb Petri unnd Pauli, und 
von dem gebain anderer ausserwölten, sondern 
zuomal auch von den wunderzaichen, so darbei 
zum offternmal beschehen sein. Diesen puncten 
zu erkhlaren, ist es unns unötten das ich mich 
dershalben selber vil bemiehe, der h. Pabst und 
leerer der Christlichen Kirchen, Gregorius Ma-
gnus hatt unnß der arbait überhoben, in einer 
Epistel, so er an die Kaiserin Constantiae dero-
halben geschriben, die will ich allhie auß dem 
Lateinischen transferiern, in teutscher sprach 
nacheinander erzölen [M: Gregor. in Reg. lib. 
3 Ep. 20], so wirdtt der handel lauter und khlar 
sein. Also schreibt der h. pabst der Kaiserin144

[fol. 179v] Pabst Gregorius wünscht der Kaiserin 
Constantiae Apostolischen segen, unnd glückh.

Dieweil ein kirch in der ehr des h. Apostels Pauli 
in dem kaiserlichen Pallast auffgebaut wirdtt, so begert 
und befilcht euer gottesfurcht, unnd lieb, so ihr tragt 
gegen der Religion unnd allerhand hailigkheit, ich soll 
ihr endweders des h. Apostels Pauli, oder sonsten ett
was von seinem cörper für hailthumb überschickhen. 



Fragen an Rom aus dem Umfeld der Bayrischen Jesuiten

243

Unnd in dem ich verhoffet, ja von hertzen begert, man 
soltt mir dergleichen ding befehlen, denen ich gehor
chen, unnd also dadurch grössere unnd mherere gnad 
bei und umb euch khönt: bin ich dazwischen traurig 
unnd bekhümmert worden, das ihr dergleichen sachen 
mir aufferlegt, die ich in khain weg nit thun khan, 
oder auch vermag. Dann die Cörper der h. Apostel 
Petri und Pauli, leichten in ieren kirchen mit so herrli
chen und schrökhlichen wunderzaichen, daz man auch 
umbs gebetths willen ohne große forcht nit darff hinein 
gehn. Unnd das ich anderer geschweig, sein meins lie
ben vorfaren seliger gedechtnuß (: verstehe Pelag. 2 :) 
nit wenig grausame zaichen erschinen, da er das silber, 
das über dem cörper des h. Apostels Petri lag, unnd 
doch den leib auff die 15 schuoh weit nit berieret, hatt 
verendern wöllen. Und da auch ich ettwas bei dem h. 
Cörper des Apostels Pauli hab verbessern wöllen, und 
es die noth erfordert, das man neben sein grab, ettwas 
übersich graben solt, hatt der vorsteher desselben ortts 
(: oder der werkhmaister :) ettliche nebengebaue ge
funden, die doch zuo des h. Apostels grab unnd cörper 
khains wegs nit gehört haben. Dieselben weil er sie 
auffheben, unnd anders wahin hatt legen dörffen, ha
ben sich ettliche traurige zaichen erzaigen unnd er ist 
des gähen tods gestorben. Also unnd da mein vorfar 
[fol. 180r] seligster gedechtnuß bei dem cörper des h. 
Martyrers Laurentii ettwas verbessern wöllen, in dem 
man aigendlich nit waist, wa der h. cörper lig, unnd 
also nachgrebt, begibt es sich, das sein grab auß unwis
senheit eröffnet wirdt. Darauff sein die, so zuogegen 
an der arbait gestanden, mönch und Laienbrieder, die 
den h. leichnam gesehen, und doch nit beriert, alle 
miteinander innerhalb x dagen gestorben, daz khainer 
deren, die den h. cörper des gerechten gesehen, lebendig 
pliben sein.

Darauff soll E. Lieb wissen, daz die Römer den 
gebrauch gar nit haben, wann sie hailthumb außgeben, 
das sie ettwas von dem h. leib anrieren soltten: Sondern 
man schickhtt in ainer büchsen allein Brandeum, das 
wirdt zuo dem hailigthumb gesetzt. Unnd wann es 
widerumb weggenommen, setztt mans mit gebürender 
ehr in die Kirch, die man weihen will, unnd beschehen 
dadurch eben so grosse zaichen, als wan die h. cörper 
selbs dahin gefiert würden. Dann also ist es zuo Pabst 
Leonis zeiten geschehen, heiliger gedechtnuß, da ett
liche Griechen von dergleichen hailthumb zweifelten, 
hatt der h. mann ihm ain schär bringen lassen, unnd 
das Brandeum endzwai geschnitten, und ist bluot da
rauß geflossen: Und ist in den Römischen unnd allen 

Occidentalischen kirchen ein unleidenlicher kirchen
raub, wann ainer iergends die cörper der hailigen mit 
fleiß anzuorieren sich understeht. Undernimbt ers sich 
aber auß frevel, so bleibt es nit ungerochen. Darumb 
verwundern wir unnß sehr hefftig über die Griechen, 
von denen man sagt, das sie sich nit gescheut haben 
ettlich hailthumb zuo erheben oder anzurieren. Dann 
vor 2 Jaren khamen allher auch [fol. 180v] Griechische 
mönch, die understunden sich bei nechtlicher weil auff 
s. Pauli kirchoff die cörper der Todten außzuograben, 
und daz gebain auffzuohaltten, daz behielten sie, biß 
sie woltten wegraisen. Aber da sie darüber erwischt 
unnd fleissig examiniert worden, haben sie bekhant, 
sie woltten dasselb gebain in Griechenland fieren, und 
für hailthumb außgeben. Darumb zweiflen wir von 
jenen gar hefftig, ob es war sey, daz sie so kheckh 
gewesen, das hailthumb warhafftig zuoerheben.

Was soll ich aber sagen von den cörpern der h. 
Apostlen Petri unnd Pauli? Dann da ist khund, daz 
nachdem sie gelitten haben, sein auß Orient ettliche 
gleubige khommen, und sie alls iere Landsleuth be
gert mit Ihnen hinwegzuofieren. Unnd da sie auff 2 
welsche meil von hinnen (: Rom :) an das ortt khom
men, welches man Catatumbas nennt, sein sie dahin 
gesetztt worden. In dem sie nun die gantze menge 
der frembden Christen auß Orient erheben, unnd 
also wegfieren will, ist also pald ein solch dondern, 
hageln, plixen unnd andere unruoh des firmaments 
in der lufftt erstanden, das sie solches nit haben ferner 
wagen dörffen. Bald sein die Römer hinauß gangen, 
und haben, weil sie solches umb gott den herren mit 
ierer inbrünstigen andacht verdient, die h. cörper ohne 
mangel erhebt, und dahin gesetztt, da sie noch sein.

Wer wolt nun jetzunder, durchleuchtigste frau, so 
khün unnd vermessen sein, unnd ohnangesehen diß 
alles, sich nichts desto weniger, wie ihr begert, in dem 
hailthumb vermessen unnd understehn? Derowegen 
und in dem mir von euch solch ding gepotten wirt, 
das ich gantz und gar nit thun khan, spüre ich gar 
wol, daz es nit euer befelch ist: Sondern andere ha
ben hierinnen euer gudtmainen gegen mir [fol. 181r] 
endziehen wöllen, darumb haben sie ein solch stückh 
fürgeschlagen, darinn sie wol wusten, daz ich euch 
nit dienen khönt. Ich hoff aber auff den Allmächtigen 
gott, und vertrau ihm, dann euch wirdt nichts endzo
gen, unnd ihr werdt die khrafftt der h. Apostel, die 
ihr so herzlich lieb habt, wa nit durch leibliche ge
genwertigkheit, jedoch auß ierem schutz und schirm, 
nichtsdesto weniger jeder unnd allerzeit spüren unnd 
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merkhen. Dergleichen hatt es auch ein gestaltt mit sei
nem schwaißtuoch, das ihr auch begert. Dann man 
dasselb auch nit berieren darff, so wenig als den cörper. 
Aber damit einer solchen durchleuchtigen fürstin bitth 
nit gar lär abgehe, will ich sehen, damit euch von der 
ketten Pauli, die er am halß unnd an henden getragen, 
und bei welchen bißanher nit geringe wunder gesche
hen, ettwas mittgethailt werd, wann ichs anders mit 
feylen gewinnen khan. Dann gegen ettlichen so ihr 
andacht dabei suchen ergibt sie sich bald, gegen ett
lichen aber gar nit, ohnangesehen das man ein guote 
weil mit der feichel daran arbait.

Diß ist ja ein wunderbare Epistel dises h. mans, 
darauß ein pilgram vil abzuonemen, wann er 
alle unnd jede puncten derselben insonderheit 
erwegen will. Fürnemblich siht man darinn, 
wie ain so ernstlich ding es sei mit dem hail-
thumb, daz es seiner in die haut [?] nit spotten 
laß: ohnangesehen daz ettliche waghälß dasselb 
heutigs dags nit allein anrieren, sondern zuo-
mal auch mit fiessen tretten, unnd letzlich gantz 
unnd gar verbrennen dörffen. Aber der Chris-
tus, der da ein zeitlang hatt gedulden khönnen, 
daz man ihn in sein h. angesicht schluog, unnd 
andere verachtung mit und auß Ihm [fol. 181v] 
trib, der khan solchen hon in seinen glidern 
auch wol ein weil leiden, er wirdtt aber her-
nacher mit der straff desto strenger anhaltten, je 
lenger er gedult tragen unnd zuogesehen hatt.

Item hierauß khan man auch den ketzern 
begegnen, wann sie unns die ungleicheit der 
hail thumb hin und wider fürwerffen, man find 
offtt eines heiligen armb, fuoß, haubt, schenk-
hel, hirnschal, an zehen oder zwentzig ortten, 
das khan, sprechen sie, nit sein, dann der gestaltt 
machen wir die hailigen mher zuo wunderthie-
ren, dann zu h. ausserwöltten dienern gottes. 
Darauff gibt Gregorius antwortt, der h. cörper, 
oder seine glidmassen khönnen nit mher, dann 
an ain ortt, auff ain mal sein, item man verthail 
das hailthumb an Ihm selber nit, sondern man 
stelle zum hailthumb nur die Brandea, daz ist, 
das, so man in ain khirch stellen will, es sei dar-
nach auch bain, oder sonst ain materi, da von 
werd es gehailigt, und tregt darnach den namen 
des hailigen, dabei es gehailigt worden, nitt 
daz es warhafftig der hailig sei, dessen namen 
es tregt, sondern weil es sein sanctification bei 
demselben bekhommen. Dieser Punct wer wol 

außzuofieren, sonderlich wider Calvinum unnd 
Bezam, die zuor verkhlainerung unsers hail-
thumbs ein böß gifftig biechlin geschriben,145 
als hab S. Barbara wol 10 khöpff bein papisten, 
S.  Jacob der grösser wol 6 armb, S. Marx wol 
3 cörper, das h. Creutz hab wol sovil stuckh in 
der weltt, daz man darauß ein hauß aufbauen 
möcht, etc. Aber ich hab mhermals gesagt, ich 
streite mit dieser schrifft wider khain ketzer, 
sonder underweise nur die frommen pilgram in 
ierer andacht: dabei laß ich es beruoen. Erfor-
dert es die noth, daz ich diß verthädiegen soll, 
so bin ich auch schon gefaßt, gott lob: und will 
durch sein beistand, [fol.  182r] dem hailigen 
Creutz unnd anderm hailthumb sein ehr wol 
wissen zuo erhaltten, wider die auffrierischen 
sasse [?] Nabuchodenoser, Philistros, Julianos, 
die alles hailigthumb der werckh gottes so hö-
nisch verachten und schenden.

Was die Brandea belangt, davon der h. Gre-
gorius in angezogener seiner Epistel an die 
Kaiserin Constantiam, Mauritii des Kaisers ge-
mahel, schreibt, das man dasselb bei dem hail-
thumb weihen laß: ist es ein dunckhels wortt, 
aber ich nimm auß aim andern ortt eben benants 
h. Pabsts ab [M: Greg. Reg. lib. 6 Epl. 23], daz 
es nichts anders gewesen sey, als ein jedweders 
medium oder mittel, ein jedweder stuckh, da-
rauff man gern hailthumbs khrafftt erworben 
hett, als sauber ehrlich gebain ander verstorbnen 
Christen, kelch, gürtel, biecher, creutz, schlüs-
sel, unnd wazu ainer lust gehabt, auch auß an-
dacht am aller maisten gezwungen worden ist, 
wann er sein gestifftt gotteshauß mit hailthumb 
hatt zieren wöllen.146 Des schlüssels halben, das 
es auch ein brandeum gewesen, schreibt der h. 
Pabst an Theotistan unnd Andream zween an-
sehenliche herren zuo Constantinopel also: So 
hab ich euch auch den segen Petri, der über den schlüs
sel gesprochen worden, nitt abgeschlagen, sondern die
sen schlüssel von seim leib überschikht. Von welchem 
schlüssel ich euch warhafftig diß wunderwerckh thuo 
berichten. Da auff ein zeit ein Lombarder denselben 
in Lombardia gefunden, unnd ihn als ain pfaffen
werckh verachtet, weil er von S.  Petro den namen 
trug, liebt ihn aber von wegen des golds (: dann er war 
guldin :) zo woltt er was anders darauß machen, zehe 
also sein Instrument herauß, unnd woltt ihn beschnei
den. Aber das [fol. 182v] messer, mit welchem er diß 
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unbild verrichten woltt, wich ihm auß, unnd wurde er 
vom gaist besessen, daz er Ihm dasselbig selbs in sein 
halß stach, fiel nider, und starb blötzlich. Dazuomal 
war khönig in Lombardi Autharith, da er erfuor diese 
geschicht, unnd befand neben andern vil unzelbaren 
Personen, daz der endleibte Lombarder besonder, 
der schlüssel aber auch besonder lag, wer khainer so 
kheckh, das er den schlüssel hette dörffen auffheben. 
Aber ein Catholischer Lombarder, der gottsforcht unnd 
dugend halben ein guts zeugniß hatt, hieb ihn auff. 
Da hatt der König Autharith also bald ein andern 
khöstlichen guldinen schlüssel machen, unnd ihn meim 
lieben vorfaren, seliger gedechtnuß, überraichen lassen, 
mit glaubwürdiger vermeldung der geschicht, wie sich 
alles derohalben verloffen. Darumb hab ich Euer herr
licheit denselben schlüssel, mit welchem der allmechtig 
gott, den bemeldten lesterer getödt, übersenden wöllen 
auff daz ihr durch den selben, weil ihr gott förcht und 
liebt, zeitliche unnd ewige wolfart erlangen mögt.147 
Bißhieher  S. Gregorius. Sihe dieser schlüssel 
wirdtt S.  Peters schlüssel genennt, nit weil es 
sein aigen gewesen, sondern weil er ihme zuo 
eheren gemacht, gehn Rom geschikht, und bei 
seim hailigthumb auff sein namen sanctificiert 
und gehailigt worden ist. Das khanstu frommer 
pilgram auff allerlei heilthum ziehen, wann dir 
der Ketzer zuosetzt. S. Gregorius schreibt der-
gleichen auch zuo andern Potentaten, als Child-
eberto dem König von Franckhreich, Hetharedo 
dem König der Visigotthier, der Königin Bri-
michildae, Asclepidoto aim gewaltigen herren 
auß Frankhreich, etc. alles auff diß wunderbar 
hailthumb gerichtet.148 Unnd damit der unglau-
big nit iergends fürgeb, der h. Pabst hab hiemit 
die [fol. 183r] einfeltigen Layen geäfftt, damit sie 
zuo stifftungen, zuom opffern unnd andern lar-
gitionibus oder außschenkhungen desto geneig-
ter weren, so khan, glaub ich, ein vernünfftiger 
diese stattliche potentaten so wir jetzo anzogen, 
ja nit für einfeltige privatlaien außrieffen. Man 
waiß wol was die Lombardischen könig, könig 
auß Frankhreich, der Gotthen,  etc. für ver-
schmitzte leuth gewesen, die sich mher als jet-
zige weltt auff seltzame werckh und practikhen 
verstanden: auch waren auß ihnen die maisten 
wider Rom unnd die kirchen, noch musten sie 
diese zaichen passieren lassen. Aber merckh noch 
ain Exempel, was nemlich der mherbemelt h. 
Pabst dem Patriarchen zuo Alexandria schreibt. 

Derselbig Patriarch war ein überauß hochge-
lehrter fürtrefflicher sinnreicher mann, mit 
namen Euligius, war aber in dem altter ettwas 
übelsehend worden, wegen seins steten unab-
leßlichen studierens. Dem schreibt S. Gregorius 
also zuo: Transmisimus crucem parvulam, in qua de 
catenis amatorum vestrorum Petri et Pauli Apostolo
rum inserta est benedictio, quae oculis vestris assidue 
superponatur, quia multa per eam benedictionem mi
racula fieri consueverunt.149 Das ist: Wir haben euch 
überschikht ein khlains khreuzlin, darinn ein segen 
euer liebhaber, der h. Apostel Petri unnd Pauli ver
schlossen ist, dasselbig last euch stetigs auff euere augen 
legen, dann dadurch sein vil stattlicher zaichen besche
hen an vilen leuthen, etc. Sihe also schreibt Pabst 
Gregorius nit zuo aim unverstendigen Laien, 
sondern zuo ainem fürtrefflichen hochgelerten 
mann, der jederman seiner khunst unnd gotts-
furcht halben lieb unnd angenem war. Mainstu 
er [fol. 183v] hette solches thun dörffen, wann er 
nur mit betrug umbgangen wer? Aber ich laß 
mich zuo weit ein. Fromme Pilgram pleiben bei 
dem ersten, das obgesagt worden ist.

Der sibend punct. Ob S. Peter vor S. Paul bil-
lich stehe, oder S. Paul vor S. Peter.

Bei  S. Joann in Laterano werden gezaigt die 
zwai heubter S. Petri unnd S. Pauli, unnd, wie 
obvermeldt worden, stehtt S.  Peter auff der 
linckhen, S. Paul aber auff der rechten hand.150 
Das möcht ettliche wunder nemen, die den han-
del nit verstehn, dieweil Petrus als der fürst der 
Apostel, billich auch den ehrlichern ortth haben 
und tragen soltt: und sich demnach ansehen last, 
Paulus sei mher als Petrus.

Ist mher ein fürwitziges dann ain nottwen-
digs bedenckhen, doch gib ich für mein person 
auch hierinn mein beantwortung, so gut ich 
khan. Es folgtt gar nit, der stehtt zur linckhen, 
unnd jener zuor rechten in kirchischen emp-
tern, werckhen, gemelden, gehaimnussen, da-
rumb so ist jener weniger als der. Im ambt der 
h. meß waist ein jeglicher lay, glaub ich, daz das 
rechte ortt die Juden, und das linkhe die haiden 
bedeut, weil das h. Evangelion von den Juden 
genommen, unnd den haiden geben worden ist 
[M: Act. 13],151 unnd folgtt doch nit, das das Ju-
dische volckh besser sei als die Christen. Also 
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nimbt es der praeeminentz des h. Apostels Petri 
gar nichts, das er in dieser h. Lateranensischen 
kirchen zur linckhen, Paulus aber zuor rechten 
hand gesetzt wirdtt. Sophronius der h. hieroso-
lymitanische Bischoff in seiner lobred Cyri und 
Joan. welche in dem h. Concilio Nicaeano dem 
andern [M: Syn. 2 Nic. 2 Act. 4] für Authen-
tisch angenommen worden ist, schreibt das er in 
[fol. 184r] aim andern Exempel dergleichen auch 
gesehen. Da wir, spricht er, auff ein zeit khamen 
gar in ain wolerbaute kirchen, haben wir darinn alles 
wol durchsehen, unnd unnder andern bilden gefunden 
Christum hangend am Creutz, sein liebe muter zur 
lingkhen, und S. Joannem den Teufer auff der rechten 
hand.152

Wer waist aber nit, was unnder diesen zween 
personen Joanne und Maria für ain underschid 
sei? Als weit die liebe helle sonn, mit ierem 
schein allen andern sternen bevor geht, so weit 
übertrifft auch die würdige muter gottes an 
gnad unnd segen, nit allein Joannem, sondere 
alle hailigen mitteinander. Nichtsdestoweniger 
so stehtt, wie du auß Sophronio hörst, Joannes 
als der geringer bei der rechten, unnd Maria 
die muter gottes als die höher, bei der lingk-
hen. Warumb diß? allein umb des gehaimnuß 
willen, damit nemlich durch Mariam die zeit 
der gnaden, durch Joannem den Teufer aber, die 
Zeit des Altten gesetz verstanden werde, wel-
ches biß auff ihn gewert hatt, wie Christus sagt.

Also soll auch diß verstanden werden wann 
man Petrum und Paulum beiainander gemalt, 
oder allhie in dieser Lateranensischen kirchen 
warhafftig fürgestelt anschaut, Petrus zwar steht 
zuo der linckhen, aber nit als ain geringer, son-
dern umb der bedeutung willen, weil er, Petrus, 
das haubt ist der kirchen, die im ambt der h. 
meß durch die lingkhe seiten verstanden wirdtt, 
das ist, die auß der haidenschafftt fürnemlich 
zuo Christo dem herren gebracht worden ist.

Es geschieht villeicht auch darumb, die dieffe 
demut des h. Apostels Petri damit anzuozeigen, 
die er mitten in sein höchsten wurd [fol.  184v] 
unnd Regierambt, der universal h. catholischen 
kirchen, in seinem leben unnd wandel, ja gar in 
seim Tod, in dem er nit wie sein herr unnd mais-
ter hatt wöllen gekhreutzigt sondern umb khörtt 
werden, genugsten dargethan, und damit bewi-
sen hatt, was massen er der lehr Christi nach-

setz, in dem er, als der grösser, worden sei als der 
khleiner, dessen sich dann auch alle seiner orden-
liche successores unnd nachkhömling befleissen 
sollen, in betrachtung ieres selbs aignen tittels, 
den sie ihnen geben, da sie sich selbs schrei ben 
unnd nennen Servos Servorum Dei, knecht der 
knecht gottes, unnd nit herren, umb welcher 
ursachen willen S.  Peter in Päbstlichen Bullen 
gleichsfalls unnsern herrn zur lingkhen, Pau-
lus aber zur rechten hand gesteltt wirdt. Wider 
dieses fürwitzig bedenkhen mag ainer lesen den 
holdseligen leerer Thomam de Kempis in seinem 
feinen biechlin von der Nachfolg Christi, im 3. 
buch am 63. cap. so wirdtt er beschaid finden.153

Der 8. punct. Von S. Hieronymo, ob er ain 
Cardinal gewesen.

Oben in beschreibung der kirchen zuo S. Ma-
ria Maior wirdtt des h. Hieronymi gedacht, als 
soltt die bildnuß so ihm in derselben kirchen in 
aines Cardinals klaid zuogemessen, recht sein.154 
Das möcht ain wunder nemen, wie das khönte 
sein, das Hieronymus ein Cardinal gewesen, da 
doch zuo seiner zeit dieser orden noch nit ge-
wesen ist. Hierauf ist zuowissen, daz nit ohn, 
zuo Hieronymi zeiten, hatt man nichts wißen 
zuo sagen von Cardinäln, wie die jetzo ain stand 
haben, dann Pabst Innocent 4. hatt ihnen aller-
erst Anno 1244 ein solchen roten hut geben, das 
ander haben die folgenden päbst hinzuogethan: 
schreibt Onophrius.155 Es [fol. 185r] ist aber ain 
gemäl nit allwegen das, das ein ding wesend-
lich oder warhafftt an Ihm selbs ist, sondern es 
bedeut dasselb. Das khönte mit vilen Exempeln 
erwisen werden, wann es vonnöten wer. Also 
unnd was S. Hieronymum antrifftt, ob er schon 
khain Cardinal gewesen, so bedeut doch sein 
gemäl, wie es zuo S. Maria gesehen wirdtt, das 
er eben das ambt gefiert bei Pabst Damaso, das 
jetzo die Cardinäl fieren. Dann also schreibt er 
von ihm selbs in ainem brieff an Ageruchiam 
[M: Ep. xi], daz er ettliche jar lang Pabst Da-
maso in Rhattgeben, Registraturen und Rhat-
schlagen für die orientalische und occidenta-
lische kirchen bei gestanden sei.156 Was ist das 
anders, dann ain Cardinal, oder ain Cardinals-
ambt? Wann der handel ainerlei ist, was fragt 
man nach dem eusserlichen gemähel?
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Der 9. Punct. Warumb es zuo Rom so wenig 
Bilder hab.

In beschreibung des kirchenhandels zu Rom, 
hab ich mhermals meldung gethan viler ge-
maldter bilder, aber der andern gehauenen bil-
der, endweders gar khaine, oder doch gar wenig, 
und das nit ohnbillich, dann zuo Rom hatt es 
auch deren bilder nit sovil als bei unnß in unn-
sern Landen. Das hatt manchen Pilgram wun-
der genommen, unnd möcht auch ander Leuth 
wunder nemen, waher es khäme. Aber Beda der 
Ehrwürdige priester gibt hierauf ein khurtzen 
beschaid, unnd spricht [M: Beda histor. Eccles. 
lib. 1 c. 27], die Römische kirch habe niemals 
begert, das iere privat unnd sonderbare oder 
aigne gewonhaiten andern frembden nationen, 
unnd ierer andacht ettwas entnemen soltten: 
[fol. 185v] Item das dieselbigen allendhalben ge-
haltten werden sollen.157 Darumb schreibtt dortt 
der h. Pabst Gregorius dem h. Bischoff Augus-
tino, der die Engellender zum glauben bekhörtt 
hatt: dein lieb waist, spricht er, sonders zweifels der 
Römischen kirchen gewonheit gar wol, darinnen sie 
aufferzogen worden ist. Mir gefellt aber diß, das wa 
du ettwas in den Römischen, oder in den französis
chen oder in den Engellendischen oder andern Kirch
en gefunden hast, das gott wolgefallen mag, dasselb 
heraußnemest, unnd in der neuangehnden Englischen 
kirchen anrichtest. Dann die Ceremonien vil mher den 
örtern dienen, dann die örter den Ceremonien,  etc. 
Also sein in ettlichen kirchen bilder, in ettlichen 
gemähel geduldet worden, nach dem es einer 
jedwedern Nation gelegenheit und auffnemung 
im glauben am aller basten erfordern woltt.

Zu Rom aber hatt es nit rhatsam sein wöllen, 
den überfluß der bilder zuogestatten, nitt allein 
weil der haidnischen bilder unzelbar vil, son-
dern auch der bilder bein begrabniessen khain 
maß war, daz also immerdar zuobefaren und 
zuobesorgen, es möchten die Christlichen bil-
dertt mit den heidnischen oder begrebnißbil-
dern vermischt, und ohne underschid verehrt 
werden: sonderlich von dem gemainen volckh, 
welches ohne vernunfft hinein platzt, wann es 
nit sonderlich wol in ain ding von jugend auff 
gegründt ist. So wurde es auch den hailigen 
ein schlechte ehr gewest sein, wann man schon 
lang bilder auffgestelt hett, da ihere aschen und 

cörper, so allda leibhafftig rasten, mit khainen 
bildern im wenigsten nit zuvergleichen unnd 
solche bilderstellung aim jeden, der was wenigs 
vermocht, zuo seiner gedechtnuß auffzuorich-
ten gebreuchlich wer. [fol. 186r] Damit ich mich 
allhie nit einlaß, welches khünstlicher und ehr-
licher aim sei, bild oder gemälwerckh. Warlich 
deren sein nit wenig, die da vermainen, es sei 
mher khunst zuosehen an aim gemaldten dann 
an aim gehauenen bild, in gemain zuoreden, 
dann damit leugnet man nit, das ein gehau-
ens bild manchmal ein Conterfeitt übertref-
fe, etc. Aber in diese disputation laß ich mich 
nit, und will im wenigsten hiemit nichts be-
nommen haben dem Angelo Florentino, Bo-
narotto, Magaeo Perusino, Joanni Baptistae de 
Mutina,158 und andern khünstlern, sonderlich 
aber auch dem khunstreichen Joanni de Bolo-
gna, welcher diesen namen tregt, weil er die 
herrlich Fontana unnd brunnen zuo Bononien 
gemacht, jetzo aber bei den großhertzogen zuo 
florentz sein wohnung unnd ansehenlich ein-
khommen hatt, da er sonst ein Niderlender der 
geburth, aber des gemieths halben ein redlicher 
teutscher ist, der heutigs dags den marmor, er 
sei was geschlechts er wöll, dermassen zämen 
khan, das er darein bilden mag was er will, so 
khendlich, so aigentlich, so underschidlich, daz 
ers allen malern bevor thuet, und was sie mit 
farben thun, das bringt der mit seim geistrei-
chen subtilen sinn und abgetribnen henden in 
stain zuowegen, derowegen er von jederman 
in eheren unnd wol gehalten wirdt. In diesem 
jar hatt er ain groß Crucifix außgemacht, und 
unns dasselb sehen laßen, das wir unns dar-
ob ensetzten, unnd anders nit sagen khonten, 
dann Joannes de Bologna der maister wer in 
diesem werckh vergottet gewesen. [M: Hie-
von beschau Christlich Leser mein Pantheon. 
Dann der Crucifixus, davon allhie meldung 
beschieht, ist bloß unnd nackhend gehauen. 
Ist gefehrlich von dergleichen kunststuckhen 
zuo schreiben.] Solch herrlich stuckh hatt der 
großhertzog Königlicher würde auß Spanien 
über mör zuogeschikhtt.159 [fol.  186v] Solches 
fürtrefflichen halbgöttlichen khunstlers werckh 
neme ich in allweg, aber in gemain zuoreden, 
find man mher guter maler, dann guoter bild-
hauer. Darvon soll man verstehn, was ich zuvor 
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vom malwerckh unnd von dieser khunst gesagt 
hab. Gehört nit hieher.

Woltt aber einer fürgeben unnd sagen, mann 
hette darumb zuo Rom desto weniger bilder, 
weil es schnitzwerckh und solch ding ist, wel-
ches die h. schrifft an mher ortten verbeuth, der 
irrt gar sehr, erstlich, weil die bilder der hailigen 
nit solch götzenwerckh sein, wie die haiden ge-
habt, unnd die ein solcher gegenreder verstehtt, 
zum andern unnd wann es solch götzenwerckh 
weren, so würde die Römische Kirch nit allein 
wenig, sondern gar khaine zuolassen. Dann sie 
versteht das gebotth gottes am aller besten. Da-
bei laß es der fromme pilgram beruohen, unnd 
sprech, Ich glaub ain h. Catholische, allgemaine und 
Apostolische Kirchen.

Der x. punct. Ob alles das unrecht sei, was 
man von haiden genommen hatt.

Diesem puncten zuoantwortten, zwingt mich 
insonderheit das, das in beschreibung der kir-
chen zuo Rom, vom kertzen und liechterbren-
nen oben vermeldtt, und wie der haidnische 
gottesdienst in Maria der Runden, im Pantheo, 
auff unns geflossen sei.160 Dann also möchte ai-
ner auß der ketzerschul leichtlich vermainen, 
es wer unrecht, weil es von haiden genommen 
worden, oder aber bei ihnen auch breuchlich 
gewesen sei. Darauff sag ich also: ist bei unnß 
Christen nichts zuohalten, das die haiden in ie-
rer art gehaltten haben, so miessen wir haben 
ein andern himmel, ein andere lufftt, anders 
brott, andere formb und weiß [fol.  187r] zuo-
essen, unnd das liebe brott zuogeniessen. Oder 
das ich noch aigendlicher rede, so miessen wir 
khaine khirchen haben, dann die haiden ha-
bens auch gehabt, wir miessen Christo khain 
fest oder feirtag mher haltten, dann die haiden 
habens ieren götzen auch gehaltten, wir dörffen 
khein dauff mher auspenden, dann die haiden 
haben ier Tauff unnd besprengwasser auch ge-
habt, wir dörffen khein brott und wein mher 
zum h. Sacrament des altars gebrauchen, wie 
es Christus eingesetzt, dann in ierem Opffer 
gebrauchten sich die haiden dieser zweien Ele-
menten so wol als wir: wir dörffen khain Ehe-
stand mher haltten, dann der ist auch bei den 
haiden breuchlich gewesen. Was khan aber dö-

richters gesagt werden? Haben doch vor zeiten 
die Juden auß gottes befelch sich eben des opf-
fers gebraucht, wie die haiden, ists ihnen dar-
umb unrecht gewesen? O nein, dann diß war 
der unnderschid [M: August. Ep. 49 ad Deograt. 
q. 3], die haiden opfferten den abgöttern, die 
Juden aber dem lebendigen Gott.161 Vor zeiten 
war diß Vigilantii red, aber S. Hieronymus be-
gegnet ihm gantz maisterlich, Illud fiebat Idolis, 
sprach er, et idcirco detestandum: hoc fit Martyribus, 
et idcirco recipiendum est.162 Und S. Augustinus sagt 
gleichsschlags [M: August. contra Faustum lib. 
20. c. 21]: habebant daemones suos virgines Vestales, 
habent christiani suas virgines; sed hoc unum inter
est, quod illae daemonibus, istae Christo suam pudici
tiam consecrant.163 Es hatten, spricht er, die Teuffel 
iere Vestalische Jung frauen, die Christen haben iere 
Jung frauen auch. Aber das ist der underschaid, das 
jene dem Teufel, diese aber Christo dem herren ier 
keuscheit auffgeopffert haben. Also heltt sichs auch 
[fol. 187v] mitt den liechtern, so man in den kir-
chen vor den hailigen brennt: da wirdtt war, 
was der prophet sagtt [M: Jerem. 5], die augen 
des herren sehen an den glauben.164 Dann solch 
liechterbrennen geschicht auß lauterm glauben, 
unnd zwar auß aim demietigen andechtigen 
glauben, dadurch bezeugen fromme Christen, 
die hailigen, vor welchen man die khertzen 
anzündt, haben geleucht als herrliche schöne 
liechter, mitten in diesem argen geschlecht der 
weltt [M: Phil. 2], unnd seien jetzo auß dieser 
finsternuß geraist und khommen, zuo der ewi-
gen khlarheit, da sie von dem lamb, welches 
mitten under ihnen ist, bestendig erleucht wer-
den.165 Darvon khönt vil schöns dings fürbracht 
werden, aber man findt es sonsten. Will ainer 
jetzunder sagen, diß liechter brennen khör den 
haiden zuo, davon Baruch sagtt [M: Baruch. 6]: 
Sie zünden ihnen liechter an, und sie sehen khains,166 
so gib ich zuo antwortt, und sag also: der haid 
schwört durch gott, Moyses thuot es auch: was 
macht den underschid? Jener dient unnd verehrt 
den Teufel, dieser aber den lebendigen gott, da-
rumb was an jenem unrecht, daz ist an diesem 
recht. Also zünd ein haid sein götzen zuo ehe-
ren liechter auff, und wirdt darüber verflucht: 
der Christ zündt sie auch auff, und wirdtt doch 
gelobt, warumb? Dann der hatt mit götzen 
nichts zuoschaffen, sondern allein mit dem le-
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bendigen ewigen Gott, und mit seinen hailigen, 
darumb diese ehr sie selber antrifftt, und deswe-
gen billich nach dem besten gelobt und geprisen 
werden soll.

Dieser 10 puncten hab ich allhie ein khurtze 
rechenschafftt geben wöllen. Hoff ich hab dem 
Christlichen Pilgram hieran khain undienst 
gethan. Dann dieselben werden bißweilen mit 
dergleichen gedanckhen angefochten.
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e profane. In: Trattati d’arte, Bd. ii, S. 117-509, hier 
S. 332-36.

44 Cesare Baronio: Annales ecclesiastici. Bd. I, Rom 1588, 
i, S. 630, 636.

45 ‚Nam omnino fingendarum similitudinum ratio 
idcirco ab hominibus inventa est, ut posset eorum 
memoria retineri, qui vel morte, vel absentia fuerant 
separati.‘ So Laktanz: Divinae institutiones, II.2. In: Pa
trologia latina (hinfort PL). Hg. von Jacques-Paul Mig-
ne. Paris 1844-55, Bd. vi, Sp. 259. Zur Rezeption des 
entsprechenden Topos schon Ingo Herklotz: Zwei 
Selbstbildnisse von Nicolas Poussin und die Funk-
tionen der Porträtmalerei. In: Marburger Jahrbuch für 
Kunstwissenschaft 27 (2000), S. 243-68, hier S. 255-56.

46 Leon Battista Alberti: De pittura. Hg. von Cecil Gray-
son. Rom, Bari 1975, S. 44-45.

47 Man vgl. die genaueren Nachweise bei Herklotz, 
Zwei Selbstbildnisse, S. 255, 266.

48 Aus der kaum überschaubaren Literatur sei nur ganz 
Weniges herausgegriffen: Gherardo Ortalli: … pinga
tur in palatio…: La pittura infamante nei secoli XIII–XVI. 
Rom 1979; Adolf Reinle: Das stellvertretende Bildnis. 
Plastiken und Gemälde von der Antike bis ins 19. Jahrhun
dert. Zürich, München 1984; Friedrich Polleroß: Des 
abwesenden Prinzen Porträt. Zeremonielldarstellung 
im Bildnis und Bildnisgebrauch im Zeremoniell. 
In: Zeremoniell als höfische Ästhetik in Spätmittelalter 
und Früher Neuzeit. Hg. von Jörg Jochen Berns und 
Thomas Rahn. Tübingen 1995, S.  382-409; Martin 
Warnke: Hofkünstler. Zur Vorgeschichte des modernen 
Künstlers. Köln 21996, S.  251, 272, 279-82; Miguel 
Falomir Faus: Imágenes de poder y evocaciones de 
la memoria. Usos y funciones del retrato en la corte 
de Felipe II. In: Felipe II. Un principe del Renacimiento. 
Madrid 1998, S. 203-27.

49 Lorne Campbell: Renaissance portraits. European por
trait painting in the 14th, 15th and 16th centuries. New 
Haven, London 1990, S. 267, Anm. 7. Ähnlich auch 
der fiktive Brief des Baldassare Castiglione, ebd., 

S. 220. Von der privat-emotionalen Nutzung vieler 
Bildnisse zeugt auch deren kleines Format und ihre 
einkalkulierte Bewegbarkeit; vgl. Angelica Dülberg: 
Privatporträt. Geschichte und Ikonologie einer Gattung im 
15. und 16. Jahrhundert. Berlin 1990.

50 Gary Vikan: Byzantine pilgrimage art. Washington DC 
1982, S. 32-36; Bacci, Il pennello, S. 44-46, 52-55.

51 Zu dieser Ikone bes. Wolf, Salus, passim, und Bacci, 
Il pennello, passim. Zu ihrer Bedeutung im 16. und 
17. Jahrhundert des weiteren Ostrow, Art and Spiritu
ality, und Kirstin Noreen: The Icon of Santa Maria 
Maggio re, Rome. An Image and its Afterlife. In: Re
naissance Studies 19 (2005), S. 660-72.

52 Zu dieser Kontroverse: Wolf, Salus, S. 213-16, 330-38. 
Zum Bild aus S.  Maria in Aracoeli auch Danie-
la Sgherri: La Madonna advocata di Santa Maria in 
Aracoeli. In: Serena Romano: Riforma e tradizione 
1050-1198. Mailand 2006 (La pittura medievale a 
Roma 312-1431. Corpus 4), S. 110-13.

53 Francesco Maria Torrigio: Historia della Veneranda 
Ima gine di Maria Vergine posta nella Chiesa del Monastero 
delle RR. Monache di Santi Sisto, e Domenico di Roma. 
Rom 1641, S. 26-27.

54 Paschalis M. D‘Elia: La prima diffusione nel mondo 
dell‘immagine di Maria ‚Salus populi Romani‘, In: 
Fede e arte 2 (1954), S. 301-11; Wolf, Salus, S. 148; Bac-
ci, Il pennello, S. 372-73; Noreen, The Icon.

55 Die Jesuiten in Ingolstadt 1549-1773. Hg. von Beatrix 
Ettelt. Ingolstadt 1991, S. 78-79, 226-27, 233-34; Rom 
in Bayern: Kunst und Spititualität der ersten Jesuiten. Hg. 
von Reinhold Baumstark. München 1997, S. 492-94; 
Noreen, The Icon, S. 666-68.

56 Die entsprechenden Quellen wurden schon von 
Dobschütz, Christusbilder, ii, S. 269**–271**, disku-
tiert. Vgl. auch die Einzelnachweise unten in Anm. 
122-24.

57 Zum Hodegon-Kloster vgl. man Christine Angeli-
di und Titos Papamastorakis: The veneration of the 
Virgin Hodegetria and the Monastery of the Hode-
goi. In: Mother of God. The representation of the Virgin 
in Byzantine Art. Hg. von Maria Vassilaki. Mailand 
2000, S.  373-87. Die Gleichsetzung der Hodegetria 
mit der von Eudochia übersandten Ikone erfolgte 
spätestens bei Beginn des 14. Jahrhunderts: Dob-
schütz, Christusbilder, ii, S.  272**, mit Verweis auf 
Georgios Pachymeres und Nikephoros Kallistos. Zur 
Wirkung der Hodegetria auf die Ikonenmalerei auch 
Bacci, Il pennello, S. 114-29, und passim; ders., The 
legacy of the Hodegetria. Holy Icons and Legends 
between East and West. In: Images of the Mother of 
God. Perceptions of the Theotokos in Byzantium. Hg. von 
Maia Vassilaki. Aldershot 2005, S. 321-36.

58 Bacci, Il pennello, S. 403-20.
59 Calvin, Traité, S. 52; ebd., S. 47, polemisiert der Ver-

fasser ebenso gegen die acheiropoieta und andere Bilder 
Christi.

60 Petrus Canisius: De Maria virgine incomparabili, et Dei 
genitrice sacrosancta. Ingolstadt 1577, S. 697; dazu Bac-
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ci, Il pennello, S. 344; Noreen, The Icon, S. 666; sowie 
nach Canisius’ Commentariorum de verbi Dei corruptelis, 
tomi duo von 1583, auch Hecht, Katholische Bildertheolo
gie, S. 136. Angedeutet war die Argumentation indes 
schon 1548 bei Konrad Braun, Nachfolge fand sie vor 
allem 1616 bei Andrea Vittorelli: Nachweise bei Bac-
ci, Il pennello, S. 335, 364.

61 Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, MS  Barb. lat. 6503, 
fol. 195r (6. Febr. 1637). Zu dem Bild selbst vgl. man 
den Ausstellungskatalog Il volto di Cristo. Hg. von 
Giovanni Morello und Gerhard Wolf. Mailand 2000, 
S. 78, 91.

62 Giovanni Mario Crescimbeni: Stato della basilica di
aconale, collegiata, e parrocchiale di S. Maria in Cosmedin 
di Roma nel presente anno MDCCXIX. Rom 1719, 
S.  57-66; und dazu auch Anja Buschow: Kirchenres
taurierungen in Rom vor dem Hintergrund der päpstlichen 
Kunst und Kulturpolitik in der ersten Hälfte des 18. Jah
rhunderts [Diss. Bonn 1987], S. 138; ferner Giulia Bo-
nardi: Una perizia dimenticata di Sebastiano Resta 
sulla tavola della Madonna della Clemenza. In: Horti 
Hesperidum 3, 1 (2013), S. 63-88 <https://issuu.com/
horti-hesperidum/docs/03_bonardi> [konsultiert 17. 
März 2016].

63 Giorgio Mancini: Iconografoa nivea. La devozione alla 
Madonna della Neve. Neapel 2000.

64 Rabus, MS München, fol. 80v. Die Ikone ist auch er-
wähnt bei Onofrio Panvinio: De praecipuis urbis Ro
mae sanctioribusque basilicis, quas Septem ecclesias vulgo 
vocant. Rom 1570, S. 175.

65 Rabus, MS München, fol. 84r/v.

66 Einen konzisen Überblick zu den Bildwundern des 
16. und 17. Jahrhunderts vermittelt Hecht, Katholische 
Bildertheologie, S. 137-45.

67 Im Rahmen der Sessio XXV: Conciliorum oecumeni
corum decreta. Hg. von Giuseppe Alberigo [u.a.]. Pa-
derborn, München, Wien, Zürich 32002, Bd. iii, 
S. 774-76.

68 Zum Bild von Berytos und seiner Wirkung bes. Mi-
chele Bacci: The Berardenga Antependium and the 
Passio Ymaginis Office. In: Journal of the Warburg and 
Courtauld Institutes 61  (1998), S.  1-16; ders. Le Ma-
jestats, il Volto Santo e il Cristo di Beirut. In: Icono
graphica 13 (2014), S. 45-66.

69 Johannes Molanus: De picturis et imaginibus sacris  liber 
unus. Löwen 1570, fols  117v–118r, 137v–138v; dazu 
und zu der weiteren umfassenden Kreuzesliteratur 
des 16. und 17. Jahrhunderts auch Hecht, Katholi sche 
Bildertheologie, S.  382-84; sowie Giuseppe Scavizi: 
The Controversy on Images from Calvin to Baronius. New 
York 1992, S. 205-23.

70 Guillaume Du Choul: Discorso della religione antica de 
Romani. Lyon 1569, S. 169-71; Antonio Agustín: Di
alogos de medallas inscriciones y otras antiguedades. Tarra-
gona 1587, S. 20-21.

71 Baronio: Annales ecclesiastici. Bd. III, Rom 1594, S. 75-
79; S. 75-79; Lelio Pasqualini (ohne Titel) im Anhang 
zu Antonio Agustín: Dialoghi intorno alle medaglie […], 

tradotti di lingua spagnuola in italiana da D. O. Sada. 
Rom 1592.

72 Patrick  M. Bruun: The Roman imperial coinage. Bd. 
vii: Constantine and Licinius. London 1966, S.  666, 
695, mit Tafel 24, Nr. 98, 100. Das Chi-Rho findet 
sich auf den konstantinischen Münzen ebenfalls wie-
dergegeben; vgl. über Bruun hinaus noch Kay Eh-
ling: Konstantin 312. München 2012.

73 Er weist das Staurogramm dagegen auf späteren rö-
mischen Loculusplatten nach: Baronio, Annales eccle
siastici, Bd. iii, S. 75. Panvinio: De praecipuis. S. 201, 
scheint indes auch die konstantinischen Münzen ge-
kannt zu haben, wagt, was die Vision an der Milvi-
schen Brücke betrifft, aber keine Entscheidung.

74 Der Fragestellung konnte sich auch die christliche 
Archäologie neueren Zuschnitts nicht verschließen: 
man vgl. Joseph Sauer: Symbolik des Kirchengebäudes 
und seiner Ausstattung in der Auffassung des Mittelalters. 
Freiburg im Breisgau 21924, passim; sowie Stefan 
Heid: Kreuz, Jerusalem, Kosmos. Aspekte frühchristlicher 
Staurologie. Münster 2001, passim.

75 Panvinio, De praecipuis, S. 209-10.
76 Vgl. den Nachweis in Anm. 141. Ficino wird in die-

sem Zusammenhang auch von Molanus, De picturis, 
fol.  118r, bemüht. Zur theologia prisca der Renais-
sance und zur Rolle Ficinos für solche Denkmuster 
u. a. Maria Muccillo: Platonismo, ermetismo e ‚prisca 
theologia‘. Ricerche di storiografia filosofica rinascimentale. 
Florenz 1996; sowie Wilhelm Schmidt-Biggemann: 
Philosophia perennis: Historische Umrisse abendländischer 
Spiritualität in Antike, Mittelalter und Früher Neuzeit. 
Frankfurt am Main 1998.

77 Jacob Gretser: De cruce Christi, rebusque ad eam perti
nentibus. Ingolstadt 1598-1605.

78 Man vgl. die Nachweise in Trattati d’arte, Bd. ii, S. 33, 
sowie Anm. 3 auf S.  589; ferner Hecht, Katholische 
Bildertheologie, S. 403-04. Zur Ikonographie des Hei-
ligen s. man Eugene F. Rice: Saint Jerome in the Renais
sance. Baltimore 1985; und Daniel Russo: Saint Jérôme 
en Italie. Etude d’iconographie et de spiritualité, xiiie–xve 
siècles. Paris 1987; sowie Christiane Weibel, Askese 
und Endlichkeitsdemut in der Renaissance. Ikonologische 
Studien zum Bild des hl. Hieronymus. Weinheim 1988.

79 Zu dieser ikonographischen Problemstellung bes. 
Ingo Herklotz: Michele Lonigo als Kunstkritiker. Zu 
einer historistischen Rezeption der Altarbilder von 
Sacchi und Passignano in St. Peter. In: Ars naturam 
adiuvans. Festschrift für Matthias Winner zum 11. März 
1996. Hg. von Victoria von Flemming und Sebastian 
Schütze. Mainz 1996, S. 413-29; sowie Birgit Ulrike 
Münch: Geteiltes Leid. Die Passion Christi in Bildern 
und Texten der Konfessionalisierung. Druckgraphik von 
der Reformation bis zu den jesuitischen Großprojekten um 
1600. Regensburg 2009, S. 228-52.

80 Molanus, De picturis, fol. 52r/v.
81 Alonso Chacon: Tractatus quod Divus Hieronymus Stri

donensis S.R.E. Presbyter fuerit cardinalis. Venedig 1583.
82 Chacon, Tractatus, fol. 13r/v.
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83 Zur Wertung der rechten Seite als der in den mit-
telalterlichen Schriftquellen privilegierten Seite vgl. 
man Ursula Deitmaring: Die Bedeutung von Rechts 
und Links in theologischen und literarischen Texten 
bis um 1200. In: Zeitschrift für deutsches Altertum und 
deutsche Literatur 98  (1969), S.  265-92; Hans-Werner 
Goetz: Der ‚rechte‘ Sitz. Die Symbolik von Rang 
und Herrschaft im Hohen Mittelalter im Spiegel 
der Sitzordnung. In: Symbole des Alltags – Alltag der 
Symbolik. Festschrift für Harry Kühnel zum 65. Geburt
stag. Hg. von Gertrud Blaschnitz [u.a.]. Graz 1992, 
S. 11-47; Boris A. Uspensky: ‚Destra‘ e ‚sinistra‘ nella 
raffigurazione delle icone. In: Semiotiche della pittura. 
Hg. von Lucia Corrain. Rom 2004, S. 137-43.

84 Ruth Wilkins Sullivan: Saints Peter and Paul. 
Some ironic aspects of their imaging. In: Art history 
17 (1994), S. 59-80; Lasse Hodne: The ‘double apo-
stolate’ as an image of the Church. A study of early 
medieval apse mosaics in Rome. In: Acta ad archaeo
logiam et artium historiam pertinentia 20, 6. Ser. (2006 
[2007]), S. 143-62. Andere Autoren haben dem Pro-
blem keine Aufmerksamkeit geschenkt; so Christa 
Ihm: Die Programme der christlichen Apsismalerei vom 4. 
Jahrhundert bis zur Mitte des 8. Jahrhunderts. Stuttgart 
21992; Erik Thunø: The apse mosaic in early medieval 
Rome. Time, network, and repetition. New York 2015.

85 In diesem Sinne Rotraud Wisskirchen: Das Mo
saikprogramm von S. Prassede in Rom. Ikonographie und 
Ikonologie. Münster 1990, S. 35; kritisch dazu Hodne, 
The ‚double apostolate‘, S. 148-49.

86 Petrus Damiani: Opusculum de picturis principum 
apostolorum. In: PL cxlv, Sp.  589-96. Eine kei-
neswegs erschöpfende Übersicht der einschlägigen 
Quellen, die auch einzelne Autoren des 16. Jahrhun-
derts zur Sprache bringt, findet sich bei John Shear-
man: Raphael’s cartoons in the collection of her Majesty the 
Queen and the tapestries for the Sistine Chapel. London 
1972, S. 38-41.

87 Zu dieser Akzentsetzung des Investiturstreits, die 
ihren textlichen und ikonographischen Niederschlag 
zunächst am deutlichsten in den päpstlichen Ur-
kunden fand, vgl. man Ingo Herklotz: Zur Ikono-
graphie der Papstsiegel im 11. und 12. Jahrhundert. 
In: Für irdischen Ruhm und himmlischen Lohn. Stifter 
und Auftraggeber in der mittelalterlichen Kunst. Hg. von 
Hans-Rudolf Meier [u.a]. Berlin 1995, S.  116-30; 
weitere Literatur zur päpstlichen Primatstheorie des 
Mittelalters ebd., Anm. 26, 45, 46, 50.

88 Zumindest für das 17. Jahrhundert ist die Unterdrü-
ckung der doppelten Apostolizität zugunsten der 
einseitig petrinischen Lehre bereits festgestellt wor-
den; dazu etwa Pietro Stella: Il Giansenismo in Italia. 
Rom 2006, Bd. I: Preludi tra Seicento e primo Settecento, 
S. 20-21; und Marco Cavarzere: La prassi della censura 
nell’Italia del Seicento: tra repressione e mediazione. Rom 
2011, S. 91-92.

89 Antonius Nebrissensis: Quinquagena, seu quinqua-
ginta S.  Scripturae locorum explanatio. In: De locis 

S.  Scripturae hebraicis Angeli Caninii commentarius, et 
Antonii Nebrissensis Quinquagena. Antwerpen 1600 
[zuerst vor 1522], S. 165-70; dem folgt Bartholomae-
us Cassanaeus: Catalogus gloriae mundi. Venedig 1571, 
fols 64v–65v.

90 Angelo Roccas um 1600 entstandener Text erschien 
postum in ders. Opera omnia, tempore eiusdem auctoris, 
scilicet impressa, necnon autographa, & Romae in Angeli
ca Bibliotheca originaliter asservata. Rom 1719, Bd. i, 
S. 81-100, hier S. 84.

91 Robert Bellarmin: De summo pontifice (Tertia controver
sia generalis). Ingolstadt 1586, S. 713-14.

92 Marco A. Serrano: De septem Urbis ecclesiis, una cum 
eorum reliquijs, stationibus & indulgentijs. Rom 1575, 
S. 63-68.

93 Ivo von Chartres: Sermo V sive opusculum de conveni
entia veteris et novi sacrificii. In: PL clxii, Sp. 535-62, 
bes. Sp.  550. Dazu auch Josef Andreas Jungmann: 
Missarum sollemnia. Eine genetische Erklärung der römis
chen Messe. Wien 21949, Bd. i, S.  139-40. Ähnliche 
Quellen bei Otto Nußbaum: Die Bewertung von 
Rechts-Links in der römischen Liturgie. In: Jahrbuch 
für Antike und Christentum 5  (1962), S.  158-72; und 
Deitmaring, Die Bedeutung, S. 283-86.

94 Jungmann, Missarum sollemnia, i, S. 498-519.
95 Antonius Georgius: Statua Divi Pauli a dextris Divi 

Principis Ecclesiae Petri non removenda: nec eorum sanctis
sima capita convertenda […]. Rom 1573, [S. 4-5].

96 Vatikanstadt, Archivio della Congregazione per la 
Dottrina della Fede, Indice: Protocolli C, fols  80r–
81r.

97 Francesco Mucanzio: De sanctorum Apostolorum Petri et 
Pauli imaginibus. Rom 1573.

98 Mucanzio, De sanctorum Apostolorum, S.  11; Serra-
no, De septem Urbis ecclesiis, S. 66; Franciscus Turri-
anus: Annotationes, vel explicationes defensoriae locorum 
obscurorum in libros VII Apostolicarum Constitutionum, 
& Catholicae doctrinae Clementis Romani. Antwerpen 
1577, S. 263.

99 Bellarmin, De summo pontifice, S. 711-15.
100 Molanus, De picturis, fols 155r–158r.
101 Im Sinne von Rabus etwa Hans Belting: Bild und 

Kult. Eine Geschichte des Bildes vor dem Zeitalter der 
Kunst. München 1991, S. 331. Entsprechende schrift-
liche Aussagen werden indes erst mit der neuen Po-
pularität skulpturaler Kultbilder im hohen Mittelalter 
greifbar: Ingo Herklotz: Lateinische Kruzifixe in der 
byzantinischen Polemik. Kultkritik als Papstkritik. 
In: Il potere dell’arte nel Medioevo: Studi in onore di Mario 
D’Onofrio. Hg. von Manuela Gianandrea [u.a.]. Rom 
2014 [2015], S. 787-802.

102 Für diese Problematik vgl. man jüngst die Einfüh-
rung zu Benedetto Varchi: Paragone – Rangstreit der 
Künste. Hg. von Oskar Bätschmann und Tristan 
Weddigen. Darmstadt 2013, mit weiterer Literatur; 
danach noch Christiane  J. Hessler: Zum Paragone. 
Malerei, Skulptur und Dichtung in der Rangstreitkultur 
des Quattrocento. Berlin 2014.
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103 Dokumente zur Datierung der Übersendung schon 
in Domenico Moreni: Delle tre sontuose cappelle Medi
cee situate nell’imp. basilica di S.  Lorenzo descrizione 
istoricocritica. Florenz 1813, S.  228-30; danach noch 
Edward L. Goldberg: Artistic relations between the 
Medici and the Spanish courts, 1587-1621: Part i. In: 
The Burlington Magazine 138  (1996), S.  105-14, hier 
S. 105, Anm. 5.

104 Hugh R. Trevor-Roper: Patronage and ideology at four 
Habsburg courts 1517-1633. London 1976, S. 63.

105 Ecclesiastica historia, integram Ecclesiae Christi ideam […] 
complectens. Basel 1559-74; in der Regel das jeweils 
sechste Kapitel ‚De ceremoniis seu ritibus ecclesiae‘. 
Die Geschichte dieser Polemik ist noch nicht er-
schöpfend untersucht. Man vgl. vorerst Pontien Pol-
man: L’élément historique dans la controverse religieuse du 
XVI siècle. Gembloux 1932, S. 39, 82-83, 100-02, 145, 
241; Bernard Dompnier: L’Eglise romaine, conserva-
toire des religions antiques. La critique protestante du 
culte des saints et des images au XVII siècle. In: Les 
religions du paganisme antique dans l’Europe chrétienne. 
xvie–xviiie siècle. Colloque tenu en Sorbonne les 26-27 mai 
1987. Paris 1988, S.  51-68; Ingo Herklotz: Die Aca
demia Basiliana. Griechische Philologie, Kirchengeschichte 
und Unionsbemühungen im Rom der Barberini. Rom, 
Freiburg, Wien 2008, S. 202-12. Daß der katholische 
Ritus pagane Residuen bewahrte, steht außer Fra-
ge; dazu unter and. Bernhard Klaus: Antikes Erbe und 
christlicher Gottesdienst. Eine kulturgeschichtliche Spuren
suche. Stuttgart 1998.

106 Ecclesiastica historia, Secunda centuria, S. 122-23.
107 Ecclesiastica historia, Tertia centuria, S. 121.
108 Ecclesiastica historia, Secunda centuria, S. 120; Quar-

ta centuria, S. 407-08, 456-57, 601-02, 1508, 1523-29, 
und passim.

109 Ecclesiastica historia, Septima centuria, S.  183. Zur 
konfessionellen Kontroverse um das Pantheon im 16. 
und 17. Jahrhundert auch Ingo Herklotz: Basilica e 
edificio a pianta centrale. Continuità ed esclusione 
nella storiografia architettonica all’epoca del Baronio. 
In: Baronio e le sue fonti: Atti del convegno internazionale 
di studi, Sora 10-13 ottobre 2007. Hg. von Luigi Gulia. 
Sora 2009, S. 549-78, bes. S. 566-68.

110 Dazu auch Herklotz, Die Academia Basiliana, 
S. 209-12.

111 Antonio Bosio: Roma sotteranea […]. Hg. von Gio-
vanni Severano. Rom 1632 [1635], S. 16, 634-35. Dazu 
aus neuerer Sicht Frits van der Meer: Augustinus der 
Seelsorger. Leben und Wirken eines Kirchenvaters. Köln 
1958, S. 518-42.

112 Rabus: Christlichs Manual oder Handtbüchlein, Der si-
bend Punct [o.P.].

113 Rabus, MS  München, fols  47v–48r. Das Beispiel ist 
der römischen Kirchenliteratur entlehnt; vgl. Serra-
no, De septem Urbis ecclesiis, S. 17-18.

114 Nicht bei der Stephanus-Kapelle, sondern anläßlich 
des Silvester-Oratoriums im Lateranpalast; vgl. Ra-
bus, MS München, fol. 81v.

115 Thomas Cajetan (de Vio): De spasmo beatae virginis 
Mariae (1506), wieder in ders., Opuscula omnia in tres 
tomos digesta. Lyon 1588, S. 180-81.

116 Mat 19. 25.
117 Sancti Ambrosii Expositio evangelii secundum Lucam, x. 

132. In: PL xv.2, Sp. 1930-31.
118 Vgl. etwa Revelationes  S. Brigittae, nunc a Consalvo 

Duranto a Sancto Angelo notis illustratae. Rom 1606, 
S. 261-62.

119 Bernhard von Clairvaux: Sermones in Cantica, xxvi. 
12. In: PL clxxxiii, Sp. 911.

120 Rabus, MS München, fol. 99v, zum Martyrium des 
Hl. Ignatius im Colosseum.

121 Der angebliche Brief des Ignatius von Antiochien an 
den Evangelisten Johannes galt schon im 16. Jahr-
hundert als fragwürdig. Den Text und Hinweise auf 
ältere Editionen gibt Patrologia graeca (hinfort PG), 
Hg. von Jacques-Paul Migne. Paris 1857-66, Bd. v, 
Sp. 943-44.

122 Vom Hl. Lukas als Maler berichtet Nikephoros Kal-
listos in seiner Ecclesiastica historia ii.43 und xv.14; vgl. 
PG cxlv, Sp. 876, und PG cxlvii, Sp. 44. Die Wer-
ke von Symeon Metaphrastes sind in PG cxiv–cxvi 
zusammengestellt. Ein Hinweis auf die künstlerische 
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The Twelfth-Century Frescoes ‘Iuxta Scala Que Ascendit 
in Patriarchio’

Herbert L. kessler

Although  I had visited the rooms beneath the 
Scala Santa already in the mid-1980s, it was not 
until I returned to the perplexing space with Sible 
de Blaauw that I was able to begin to understand 
the puzzling warren and to decipher the seeming-
ly incoherent arrangement of frescoes that adorns 
the walls. To honour my esteemed friend and 
sometime guide who has profoundly influenced 
my thinking about Roman art in its architectural 
and performative contexts, I make some observa-
tions about a monument that remains elusive, like 
the memories of the wonderful early conversa-
tions he and I had about it many years ago.

The building and, with it, the decorations, 
were largely demolished when Pope Sixtus  V 
(1585-90) refashioned the staircase that had, in 
the Middle Ages, connected the Campus Lat-
eranensis to the triclinium and other privileged 
rooms of the Patriarchium and that since the Ju-
bilee of 1450 at least, had been identified as the 
fateful scala pilati Christ climbed to hear Pilate’s 
judgment.1 Sixtus V had had the architect Do-
menico Fontana move the stairs-relic to align it 
with the chapel built by Nicholas III (1277-80) 
known as the Sancta Sanctorum,2 constructing 
double lateral staircases to accommodate the 

Fig. 1. Frescoes in the rooms beneath the Scala Santa, Rome: Sancta Sanctorum.
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throngs of pilgrims that visit the site still today. 
In the process, the space ‘iuxta scala que ascen-
dit in patriarchio’ was virtually demolished;3 
nevertheless, it remained of interest to Ono-
frio Panvinio and other seventeenth-century 
palaeochristian archaeologists and has been the 
subject of recent attention.4 Building on Sible 
de Blaauw’s investigation of the documents and 
Manfred Luchterhandt’s considerations of the 
archaeological and functional evidence, An-
tonella Ballardini has considered the room’s 
purpose in the papal palace.5 Since 1955 when 
Redig de Campos suggested it might be the 
Oratory of St Sebastian but better left unidenti-
fied, the ground-level structure seems surely to 
have originated in part as a foundation of the 
‘macrona’, the eighth-century portico that con-
nected the Basilica of the Saviour (S. Giovanni 
in Laterano) to the papal domus and its various 
chapels, including the St Lawrence Chapel that, 
before Nicholas III’s rebuilding, had housed 
the icon of Christ known as the Acheropita and 
other precious relics. Now entered from a door 
around the right side of Fontana’s portico, the 
structure is utterly confusing; but when the later 

Fig. 2. John the Evangelist in his tomb attended by two 
acolytes, fresco, Rome: Sancta Sanctorum, rooms be-
neath the Scala Santa.

Fig. 3. Pope Sylvester subduing the dragon that had demonized the Roman Forum, drawing after a fresco fragment, 
seventeenth century, Vatican City: Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, MS Barb. lat. 6555, fol. 1r.
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intrusions are cleared away either in the mind’s 
eye or in Luchterhandt’s reconstructions, a sim-
ple rectangular building emerges with vaults 
supported on evenly spaced piers forming four 
interconnected rooms. Whether or not and in 
what way the space once opened to the campus 
is unclear, as is its original function. In this, it 
recalls nothing so much as the late thirteenth-
century so-called ‘cripta’ of the Siena Duomo, 
which also opened to the outside while com-
municating with the sacred space above.6 The 
structure seems certainly to have served a semi-
public purpose, most likely as a place for papal 
benefactions to the poor and sick.7

Of the frescoes, mostly only disjoined pieces 
survive (Fig.  1) and a few seventeenth-centu-

ry watercolours preserve others that were at 
that time still visible but have now perished.8 
Philippe Lauer’s great Le palais de Latran offers 
a few pages of description and several excellent 
plates which leave little doubt that, despite fer-
vent attempts by the Padri Passionisti to protect 
them, the paintings have been further degrad-
ed during the past one hundred years.9 Mario 
D’Onofrio’s ground-breaking article renewed 
attention to the puzzling pictures and was fol-
lowed by Jérome Crozier’s useful scheda in La 
pittura medievale a Roma.10 Maria Alessandra 
Bilotto has connected the paintings with the 
Lateran’s hypothetical role in manuscript pro-
duction, which may have been located in the 
nearby papal archives.11

Fig. 4. Pope Sylvester subduing the dragon that had demonized the Roman Forum, fresco, Ceri: S. Maria Immaco-
lata.
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Beneath a canopy of stars, animals, and vege-
tation on a white ground, the decorations com-
prised a variety of subjects, including the en-
throned Christ and the Virgin Mary, portraits 
of diverse saints, condensed hagiographic nar-
ratives on the surfaces of the piers, and at least 
two expanded histories on the peripheral walls. 
Of the saints, John the Baptist can be identified 
with certainty; so can the Roman martyr Se-
bastian being shot with arrows (Fig. 1) and John 
the Evangelist in his tomb being attended by 
two acolytes with candles and a censer (Fig. 2). 
In the abbreviated narratives, the saints do not 
die. Though blood streams from his abdomen, 
Sebastian is stoical and his eyes are open; and 
following the fourth-century Acta Ioanni, John 
the Evangelist is shown raising his arms to col-
lect the manna that falls onto him from heav-
en.12 The same is true of the lost hagiographical 
stories known from drawings; one showed the 
Crucifixion of St Andrew that, like the martyr-
dom of Sebastian, focused on the saint’s body 
raised like a devotional image above the tor-
mentors flanking him on either side. The other 
depicted Sylvester subduing the dragon that 
had demonized the Roman Forum (Biblioteca 
Apostolica Vaticana, MS Barb. lat. 6555, fol. 1r; 
Fig. 3), its identity secured by comparison with 
a fresco in S.  Maria Immacolata at Ceri, just 
north of Rome (Fig. 4), which also shows bust-
length figures of Peter and Paul appearing over 
the dragon’s cave and assisting the pope (the ha-
loed head at the left in the drawing) who arrives 
with his light-bearing acolytes to tie shut the 
creature’s jaws and, in so doing, to confound the 
pagans.13 Judging from the drawing, the cave 
and dragon would have dominated the Patri-
archium fresco. Ceri also provides a close paral-
lel to John the Baptist holding the lamb (albeit 
enclosed in a clypeus) and wearing a ‘hairshirt’ 
trimmed in fur.

Like the paintings at Ceri, the Patriarchium 
frescoes have close stylistic connections with 
paintings in the ‘lower church’ of S. Clemente 
less than a kilometre from the Lateran, which, 
on the basis of circumstantial evidence, are to 
be dated roughly during the time of the anti-
pope Clement III (1080-1100).14 Not only does 
S.  Clemente share a common repertory of 

figural motifs with them, but it also juxtapos-
es isolated figures and collapsed narratives as a 
means of converting a pre-existing space into 
a functioning interior.15 Ceri has something of 
the same iconographic character; although what 
dominates the surviving section of the nave is 
the two-register cycle of pictures based on the 
lost frescoes in the early Christian Basilica of 
St Peter, it also includes isolated hagiographic 
depictions, in addition to the Sylvester episode, 
the martyrdom of Andrew and George fighting 
the dragon, along with standing portraits of Sts 
Nicholas, John the Evangelist, John the Baptist, 
St Martin and St Leonard.

One of the two extended narratives in the 
Patriarchium room is particularly close to the 
depiction at Ceri; God creating the universe, 
Christ creating Adam, and (most likely) the 
creation of Eve on the south wall also conform 
generally to the late antique cycles in St Peter’s 
and St Paul’s (Fig. 1); but they agree with Ceri 
in such particular features as the mussel-shell-
like mandorlas that enclose the personifications 
of light and dark, the plants growing along the 
ground line, and the use of word PLASMAT in 
the titulus to describe the creation of Adam.16 In 
contrast, the organization of the Genesis story as 
a vertical series more closely recalls contempo-
rary bibbie atlantiche, for example, the Pantheon 
Bible (Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, MS Vat. 
lat. 12 958, fol. 4v; Fig. 5) that gather as a sin-
gle frontispiece the opening episodes of Genesis 
beginning with the Creation of the World, and 
ending with the Expulsion.17 The relationship 
to the manuscript frontispieces may originally 
have been even closer. What now survives be-
neath the Scala Santa is only half of the tradi-
tional sequence and its focus on the creation of 
Adam and Eve would be entirely anomalous; 
although no trace survives of a continuation, 
it is quite possible that the Fall, Expulsion, and 
work outside Eden (or, as at Ceri, Cain mur-
dering Abel) were depicted within the space, 
most likely on the adjacent southwest wall (now 
punctuated by a door) or nearby.18 Indeed, in 
his mid-twelfth-century description of the St 
Lawrence Chapel, Nicholas Maniacutius cited 
Eve’s sin that brought death into the world as 
the reason women were not allowed inside the 
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St Lawrence Chapel;19 and the Fall and Expul-
sion are included in the sixteenth-century deco-
rations of the Scala Santa.20

If it indeed ended with scenes of fall and pun-
ishment, the pictured beginning of sacred his-
tory would have been an appropriate counter-
part to the Crucifixion, which occupies a space 
equal in size to the surviving Genesis pictures 
and just around the corner from them (Fig. 6). 
And it would have been in spatial parallel with 
the half-length portraits of Jeremiah and Hosea 
on the same pier picturing St Sebastian (Fig. 1) 
that introduced the subject of Christ’s sacrifice 
on phylacteries with quotations from their re-
spective prophecies: EGO QUASI AGNUS 
MANSUETUS (I was as a meek lamb [that is 
carried to be a victim]; Jeremiah 11. 19) and 

O MORS | ERO | MORS | TUA | MOR-
SUS | TUUS | ERO | INFERNE (O death, 
I will be thy death; O hell I will be thy bite; 
Hosea 13. 14).21

Despite the Crucifixion’s importance, the 
fresco has been almost entirely ignored because 
it is barely visible behind massive foundations 
that support the thirteenth-century Sancta Sanc-
torum.22 A bust-length angel can be discerned 
in the amoeba-shaped fragment that almost 
touches Jeremiah on the east wall, an isolated 
element in the broad composition that includes 
similar angels on either side of the exception-
ally large titulus of the cross on which Christ is 
shown hanging. As is conventional, Mary stands 
at the left and John at the right; the soldier to the 
right of the evangelist is presumably Stephaton 
and, judging from the curve of the arch, Long-
inus may once have been portrayed at the far 
left beneath the reinforcing masonry that covers 
the area. Other figures may have been pictured 
at the base of the cross. The broad, horizontal 

Fig.  5. Frontispiece of the Pantheon Bible with 
opening episodes of Genesis, full-page miniature, 
parchment, Vatican City: Biblioteca Apostolica Vati-
cana, MS Vat. lat. 12 958, fol. 4v.

Fig.  6. Crucifixion, fresco, Rome: Sancta Sancto-
rum, rooms beneath the Scala Santa.



Herbert L. Kessler

264

composition and profusion of angels recalls the 
heavily restored Crucifixion in the so-called 
Julian Chapel in S. Paolo fuori le mura, where 
the two angels above the cross are extended by 
four others on either side; Christ’s eyes are open 
there, too, Mary, John, and the soldiers flanked 
the cross, and, in place of Jeremiah and Hosea, 
Peter and Paul displaying phylacteries frame 
the composition.23 The most significant differ-
ence is that, in the Patriarchium fresco, St John 
(who closely resembles the evangelist portrayed 
at Ceri) turns, not toward Christ as is custom-
ary, but toward Stephaton in an unusual, per-
haps even unique example, of emphasis on the 
soldier who, according to medieval interpreta-
tions, moistened the dying Christ’s lips with a 
vinegar-soaked sponge.

The opposition of a Crucifixion to a Genesis 
cycle may revert to the nave of St Peter’s, the 
general prototype for the Patriarchium cycle, 
Ceri and other twelfth-century basilical deco-
rations,24 an oversized Crucifixion dominated 
the New Testament cycle opposite the stories 
from Genesis and Exodus. A  specific relation-
ship between Adam and Eve’s sin and Christ’s 
death on the cross is a feature of the late twelfth-
century cycle in S.  Giovanni a Porta Latina, 
where a titulus tethers the scene of the Fall to 
Christ’s Crucifixion below it: INMORTALEM 
DECUS PER LIGNUM PERDIDIT HOMO 
CAELIS;25 and a century later, it was the un-
derlying theme of the great processional cross at 
the Lateran itself adorned on both surfaces with 
a Genesis series based on St Peter’s surfaces and 
depicting the Fall in the central medallion on 
one side and the Crucifixion in the counterpart 
on the other.26 The Siena ‘cripta’ has something 
of the same structure, too, with Christ’s Passion 
emphasized on the focal wall and a Genesis se-
quence, beginning with the Creation of Adam 
proceeding around the upper register.

The emphasis on Christ’s sacrifice may have 
had a particular purpose in the Patriarchium, 
albeit one that is related ultimately to the depic-
tion of humankind’s creation and (presumably) 
sin. Pieces of the True Cross and other relics 
of Christ’s Passion and death were the principal 
treasures of the St Lawrence Chapel above and 
were cherished, as well, in the basilica itself and 

in the nearby Church of S. Croce in Gerusa-
lemme.27 Moreover, on one of the most impor-
tant of these, the wood box with souvenirs from 
the Holy Land, the INRI titulus is particularly 
emphasized as it is in the fresco. On the tenth-
century Byzantine reliquary, Peter and Paul are 
pictured much as in S. Paolo fuori le mura and 
Christ is shown flanked by the Maria avvocata 
and John the Evangelist turns away slightly.28 
Whether or not the Sancta Sanctorum cross rel-
iquaries actually inspired the frescoes directly, 
however, they do exemplify the fleshing out of 
relics with depictions of the authorizing events, 
a basic principle that may account for Crucifix-
ion’s prominence also in the ground-floor space. 
Another relic may explain the depiction’s most 
unusual feature, namely, John’s looking at Ste-
phaton; the sponge was one of the Patriarchi-
um’s prized treasures.29

Lateran relics may well account for other im-
ages. The rain of manna in the scene of John the 
Evangelist’s entombment, for instance, engaged 
the ‘manna sepulturae sancti Joannis evangelis-
tae ampulla plena’ that John the Deacon lists in 
S.  Giovanni itself.30 And the special attention 
paid to John the Baptist’s hair-lined cloak, a fea-
ture repeated at Ceri, aligns the saint’s depiction 
in the Patriarchium with the ‘cilicium eius de 
pilis camelorum’, listed just before the manna 
jars. Relics of Stephen, the only other saint 
identified among the pictures, were honoured 
in the basilica too.31 A detail in the depiction of 
Sylvester in the Forum may allude to yet anoth-
er Lateran relic; the apostles that assist the pope, 
pictured bust-length and side-by-side with Pe-
ter’s head overlapping Paul’s, recall nothing so 
much as the depiction of Constantine’s Dream 
in Ss.  Quattro Coronati a century and a half 
later.32 Although the tiny panels from the Santa 
Sanctorum are discreet images and face in op-
posite directions, other icons of the apostles 
once above the portal to the ‘basilica Theodori’ 
may have been more like the ones in the fresco.33 
One of the Lateran chapels had an altar with 
relics of St Andrew;34 and Sebastian’s presence 
among the depictions may be explained by the 
arrows venerated at the Church of S. Maria in 
Pallara on the Palatine Hill.35 The myriad stand-
ing saints, though mostly now bereft of identi-
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fying tituli, might also relate to the numerous 
relics in the papal palace and nearby churches.

The inclusion of the copy of the Acheropita 
on the pier to the left of the Crucifixion, the 
seventh-century portrait of Christ kept on the 
altar of the St Lawrence Chapel,36 raises the pos-
sibility that, in fact, the frescoes not only en-
gaged the local relics but also enacted the itiner-
ary of the icon during the civic liturgy on the 
Feast of the Assumption of the Virgin (August 
14) when the pope, clergy, and people of Rome 
travelled with the Acheropita to meet with the 
Salus populi Romani, a Lucan icon of Mary, at 
S.  Maria Maggiore.37 The suggestion is sup-
ported by the painted copy of the Madonna av-
vocata positioned on the pier to the left of the 
Crucifixion so that it faces the Acheropita, in a 
manner that recapitulates Maniacutius’s report 
that after Christ’s ascension, Mary continued to 
gaze at Luke’s portrait of the son she had car-
ried in her womb.38 According to a fifteenth-
century source, the Acheropita was carried down 
at the very start of the annual ceremony when 
the pope descended the stairs adjacent to the 
portico space;39 if that staging went back to the 
twelfth century, then the venerated icon would 
have passed close to its frescoed copy. The other 
paintings may have enacted the ferragosto itiner-
ary, which passed near S. Maria in Pallara (with 
Sebastian’s arrows) before entering the Forum 
and which exited at the Arch of Latona, identi-
fied with the cave where Sylvester had tamed 
the dragon and where, according to legend, it 

still lurked. Carried by Sylvester’s successors, the 
Acheropita was paused at the Arch re-enacting 
Christ’s triumph over death, disease, and sin.40

Relics healed; the True Cross, John’s man-
na, and Sebastian’s arrows were famously cura-
tive. So, too, did images, not only the ‘salutif-
era’ semi-acheiropoieton that Luke had painted 
with the help of an angel but, as Maniacutius 
asserted, also icons of the Virgin, the apostles, 
and portraits of the saints made in diverse mate-
rials.41 Perhaps some of the aura would also have 
adhered to the fresco copies beneath the Scala 
Santa; but more important, by evoking the dis-
tant events that redeemed humankind, the de-
pictions would have reminded viewers of God’s 
power to save and cure: the Crucifixion, most 
of all, but also the miracles effected in Rome by 
Christ’s saints. Maniacutius reminds his readers 
that the Acheropita and other images were like 
the brazen serpent that Moses had set up in the 
desert to heal the faithful who looked at it from 
the snakes’ venom. Gazing at the frescoes on the 
walls of the ptochium, the assembled people, es-
pecially the poor and the ill, would have been 
confronted with reminders that God’s power to 
heal is invested, not only in the sacred, hidden 
vestiges of the cross, the icon made through di-
vine intervention, manna, Baptist’s cloak, and 
other such actual remnants, but also in salubri-
ous images surrounding them that conjured up 
the memory of past miracles and rituals that 
perennially reactivated them.
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Clergy and Laity Viewing Both Sides of Painted Altarpieces in Rome, 
Siena, San Sepolcro and Perugia*

Bram kempers

Masaccio and Masolino painted a splendid dou-
ble-sided altarpiece for a free-standing altar in 
S.  Maria Maggiore in Rome, probably acces-
sible to both the clergy and the laity. Masac-
cio executed the lateral panel featuring a pair of 
saints: Sts Jerome and John the Baptist. He start-
ed its reverse side with St Gregory the Great and 
the apostle Matthias. Masaccio probably started 
the other lateral panel with Sts Peter and Paul as 
well. After his death, in 1428 or 1429, Masolino 
reworked the images and finished both sides, the 
reverse featuring Sts John and Martin of Tours. 
The larger central panel was painted by Masoli-
no, one side showing the miraculous foundation 
of S. Maria Maggiore, the other the Assumption 
of the Virgin.1

The altarpiece has been taken down from its 
altar and was subsequently disassembled, sepa-
rating the fronts and the backs of the six panels. 
Sts Jerome and John the Baptist, and its reverse 
side with Sts Gregory the Great and Matthias 
were acquired by the National Gallery, London. 
Both sides of the central panel became part of 
the collection of the Museo e Gallerie Nazi-
onali in Naples. The John G. Johnson Collec-
tion, Philadelphia Museum of Art, in Philadel-
phia owns the other lateral panel. How were the 
panels arranged? On which altar was the retable 
located? Who was the patron, or which people 
were involved in commissioning Masaccio and 
Masolino? What did the clergy and the laity see 
in the basilica around 1430? Although the cir-
cumstances of the commission are not directly 
documented, an intriguing set of written docu-
ments allows various hypotheses.

Masaccio probably started the project in 
1428, probably in Rome, painting a promi-
nent St Jerome. Then Masolino made some 
changes to the saints painted by his colleague 
with whom he had collaborated in the Bran-
cacci Chapel in Florence. After his return from 

Hungary, Masolino finished the project in 1430 
or 1431. Other craftsman were involved as well. 
The panels had extensive gilding and punches; 
they were held together by an elaborate wooden 
frame, gilded and richly ornamented. There 
was probably a painted predella below as well as 
piers to the sides and pinnacles and finials on the 
upper tier. The altarpiece looked like the one 
that Cardinal Jacopo Stefaneschi had ordered 
more than a century before; he had himself de-
picted with the altarpiece in his hands, show-
ing refined woodwork, piers, a painted predella, 
and an impressive skyline of decorative motifs 
(Fig. 1). Giotto’s Stefaneschi altarpiece may pro-
vide clues to the reconstruction of the Masac-
cio-Masolino altarpiece and its location.

Fig. 1. Giotto and his Florentine workshop, Jacopo 
Stefaneschi Presenting His Altarpiece to St Peter, detail 
of the double-sided Stefaneschi Altarpiece, 1313–20, 
Vatican Museums. Photo: Web Gallery of Art.
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A Conversion of Bequests

Two documents shed some light on the origi-
nal setting and the patronage of the Masaccio-
Masolino altarpiece. In May 1428, Gregorio, 
secretary of Cardinal Antonio Casini, drew up 
an extensive document.2 He did so at Casini’s 
residence in Rome, next to his titular church, 
S. Marcello. In the text Pope Martin V Colon-
na permitted funds to be used for repairs of the 
church or for other uses. The conversion of two 
bequests was at stake. The first concerned 100 
florins, given by the Venetian Cardinal Pietro 
Morosini, who had died in 1424. His money was 
to be spent on a silver reliquary which was to 
contain the relics of St Jerome; the casket was to 
be connected to his altar. A second bequest had 
been made by the Neapolitan Cardinal Rainaldo 
Brancaccio, archpriest of S. Maria Maggiore un-
til his death in 1427. It involved a silver chalice 
for S. Maria Maggiore to be paid for on account 
of his bequest of 25 florins. The canons and the 
archpriest, the Frenchman Jean Rochetaillé, had 
appealed to the pope for the conversion of both 
bequests. Antonio Casini was responsible for the 
document that allowed the chapter to use earlier 
bequests with some liberty of choice regarding 
the original wishes: a chalice and the reliquary 
to contain Jerome’s relics.

The document broadens the destination of 
the 125 florins. It indicates that the canons and 
archpriest had a sum of money at their disposal 
to be used for S. Maria Maggiore, which pre-
viously had been connected to the altar of St 
Jerome which housed his relics. The pope and 
Antonio Casini were involved in the transaction 
that allowed the chapter to spend 125 florins on 
28 May 1428. One way to connect the data col-
lected so far, is that the archpriest and the can-
ons used the money, previously given by cardi-
nals Pietro Morosini and Rainaldo Brancaccio, 
to commission an altarpiece for the chapter’s 
altar, dedicated to St Jerome, to be executed by 
Masaccio and, later, Masolino.

Casini’s Testament

The second document that sheds light on the 
commission and setting of the Masaccio-

Masolino altarpiece is Casini’s testament, drawn 
up on 29 December 1431.3 One of Casini’s con-
cerns was his tomb in S. Maria Maggiore. He 
wanted ‘his body to be transported to a tomb 
where he wants to be buried in the Church of 
S. Maria Maggiore’. The location of the stone 
in the floor is indicated. It is to be at the foot 
of the Epistle ambon, near the stone choir, in 
the direction of the wooden choir, near the altar 
or chapel of the relics. The fourfold indication 
for the location of Casini’s tomb implies that he 
wanted his tomb to be to the north side of the 
stone choir, which was in the centre of the nave 
in front of the raised podium with the high al-
tar. This podium protruded into the nave. Stairs 
descended to the nave. Chapels flanked both 
sides of the stone choir, the northern one was 
usually referred to as the ‘chapel of the relics’. 
The southern chapel, referred to as the ‘altar of 
the Virgin’, was just behind the larger Gospel 
ambon. Antonio Casini wanted a simple tomb-
slab, with an inscription, at a prestigious loca-
tion, somewhere to the north of the stone choir 
in the centre of the nave.

The wooden choir was to the north of the 
stone choir, but at which side of the colonnade? 
The testament allows both interpretations. If 
one locates the choir of the canons in the nave, 
an otherwise undocumented altar has to be hy-
pothesized as the canon’s altar. In none of the 
documents the altar of the relics is linked to the 
chapter; it is far too small for an elaborate altar-
piece, and it had something of a retable between 
the rear columns that sustained its baldachin. 
So another option for the chapter’s choir comes 
into sight: rows of seats in front of the altar of St 
Jerome (Fig. 2).

Jerome’s altar was a free-standing one, cen-
trally placed in the northern aisle, to the right 
of the free-standing altar of the relics and near 
the Chapel of the Presepe.4 From the point of 
view of the stone choir ‘verso el choro de leg-
namine’ means in the direction of the wooden 
choir, which is in the aisle. In the testament the 
location of the tomb in relation to the wooden 
choir is further specified, that is ‘da quella parte 
presso all’altare de’reliqui overo capella’.

In his testament, Casini favoured several 
churches, S.  Maria Maggiore being the most 
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important. He mentioned its archpriest and 
canons, and, at other instances, the chapter. 
Chaplains were to sing masses at the altar of the 
relics and the altar of the Virgin – both free-
standing chapels with baldachins above small 
altars, both between the stone choir and near 
the colonnades. His donations included, apart 
from money, candles to be held by the canons 
and chaplains, altar clothes, various liturgical 
clothes, a missal, and a chalice.

Antonio Casini revised his testament several 
times before his death on 4 February 1439, less 
than two years after he succeeded the deceased 
Rochetaillé as archpriest of his beloved S. Maria 
Maggiore. In none of his extensive testaments 
Casini referred to St Jerome, the canon’s altar 
or an altarpiece. He may have commissioned an 
altarpiece before 1431, transferring the retable 
to the chapter before drawing up his testaments. 
Yet none of the basilica’s inventories mention a 

gift on his behalf of an altarpiece, whereas they 
do record a chalice, altar cloths and a precious 
miter.5 So a new reading of the testamentary be-
quests is appropriate, in conjunction with Cas-
ini’s intermediary role concerning the bequests 
of Morosini and Brancaccio.

There were two related, but different trajecto-
ries in patronage, both involving Antonio Cas-
ini. First, Antonio Casini arranged, on behalf 
of the pope, for the conversion of two previous 
bequests, by cardinals Morosini and Brancaccio. 
This enabled the chapter to order an altarpiece 
for their altar and choir, thereby fulfilling the 
wishes of Archpriest Rochetaillé and the canons 
who had made a formal request to Martin V. The 
Masaccio-Masolino altarpiece probably did not 
result from an individual commissioner – Mar-
tin V, Brancaccio or Casini. Instead, a form of 
collective patronage was at stake, with different, 
interconnected roles for several parties involved. 
Closely related, functionally, topographically 
and chronologically, to this collective commis-
sion, was Casini’s subsequent initiative, more 
individually, for his tomb and all the liturgical 
services connected to his memory. His personal 
donations focused primarily on the altar of the 
relics and secondarily on the altar of the Virgin; 
his main concern was his tomb, in the proximity 
of other tombs in front of the altar of the relics, 
and in the direction of the canon’s choir.

Spatially, it is unlikely that all the ingredients 
were squeezed into the narrow space between 
the stone choir, the ambon and the colonnade. 
And, the rear of the altarpiece would have been 
hardly visible if its altar stood just in front of the 
canopy over the altar of the relics which was 
closed on its rear side. Full visibility on both 
sides was indeed guaranteed by the free-stand-
ing altar of St Jerome in the northern aisle, near 
the Chapel of the Presepe. The altarpiece would 
rise above the seats and the choir enclosure, 
which would also allow the laity the view its 
front side, the other side being perfectly visible 
from the upper part of the aisle.

The Decorative Programme

Masaccio significantly started the panel with a 
prominent depiction of St Jerome. He stood at 

Fig. 2. Ground plan with altars and choirs of S. Ma-
ria Maggiore in the fifteenth century (revised recon-
struction after De Blaauw, Cultus et Decor : Liturgie, 
Fig. 13 and Israëls, Fig. 54).
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the honorary ‘right’ side of the central panel. 
The church father is dressed as a cardinal, with 
a red hat and a red gown. In his right hand he 
holds an open book, inscribed with an abbrevi-
ated version of the first verses of Genesis. In his 
left hand he holds a church. At his feet appears 
his companion, the lion. He turns to St John the 
Baptist, next to him, who points to the right 
side. In his left hand the Baptist holds a cross on 
a column, referring to the Colonna family and 
Martin V. John the Baptist points to the central 
image and to the right hand panel, and, prob-
ably, further away to the Chapel of the Presepe. 
On the other lateral panel, columns reappear, 
together with the letter M, on the border of the 
cope of St Martin of Tours, a crypto-portrait of 
Martin V, to whom the bearded John the Evan-
gelist turns his face.

Below the standing saints there may have 
been a predella, a feature of most altarpieces in 
this period. It possibly featured narrative scenes 
from the life of St Jerome, his death and his 
posthumous miracles, much like the marble al-
tar commissioned by Guillaume d’Estouteville 
and executed by Mino da Fiesole between 1461 
and 1464. They may have looked like the rec-
tangular narrative scenes painted by various 
Sienese painters in the decades following 1430. 
The prominent place of Jerome seems to do suf-
ficient justice to the dedication of the altar and 
his relics, although it is not required that the 
saint to whom an altar is dedicated features in 
the central panel.

Due to the absence of material links between 
the panels, both the Miraculous foundation 
of S.  Maria Maggiore and the Assumption of 
the Virgin could flank Sts Jerome and John the 

Fig. 3. Masaccio and Masolino, Sts Jerome and John the Baptist, The Assumption of the Virgin, Sts John the Evange-
list and Martin of Tours 1428–30 (revised reconstruction of the obverse of the double-sided S. Maria Maggiore 
Altarpiece, after Israëls, Figs 47–52).
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Baptist. Both central panels show the Virgin and 
Christ. The Assumption of the Virgin, received 
in heaven by Christ and surrounded by a host of 
angels represented the most important feast and 
referred most explicitly to the heavenly realm. 
As the ground of the side panels with Sts Jerome 
and Martin slopes down to the centre, these lat-
eral panels connect very well with the central 
image of the Assumption, while they do not 
connect with the earthly scene and horizon of 
the Foundation (Fig. 3). The retable stood prob-
ably at the rear of the altar table, allowing cross, 
candles, chalice and missal to be placed on top 
of the altar. So one side, the one where Mass 
was celebrated, looked like the normal setting 
of an altar with a retable painted on one side. 
In front of the altar, the celebrant would stand 
on a platform of one or two steps, his assistants 
behind him. In the direction of the entrances 

there were stalls and a lectern. The ensemble of 
liturgical furniture stood at the disposal of the 
archpriest, the canons, the chaplains and other 
members of the clergy during Mass and Divine 
Office. On duty, they saw on their altar Jerome, 
John the Baptist, the Assumption of the Virgin, 
received in heaven by Christ, John the Evange-
list and Martin of Tours, alias Martin V.

In addition the clergy in the choir and in 
front of the altar could have seen scenes related 
to the Virgin in the upper tier, and a Passion 
scene in the centre of the predella. Narratives 
featuring St Jerome probably continued on the 
other side. The rear side formed a secondary 
front. It was visible from the apse platform and 
from the upper side of the aisle. Close to the col-
onnade all those visiting the basilica, clergy and 
laity alike, could see Sts Matthias, whose rel-
ics were kept at the high altar, and Gregory the 

Fig. 4. Masaccio and Masolino, Sts Peter and Paul, the Miraculous Foundation of S. Maria Maggiore, Sts Gregory 
the Great and Matthias, revised reconstruction of the reverse of the double-sided S. Maria Maggiore Altarpiece 
(after Israëls, Sassetta’s Madonna della Neve, Figs 47–52).
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Great. Viewers who passed the canon’s altar and 
looked back could see on the left side the apostle 
Peter and, on the outer side, Paul. In the centre 
they would see Christ and the Virgin in heaven, 
being responsible for the miraculous snowfall in 
August which indicated, according to legend, 
the contours of the basilica to be constructed in 
the honour of the Virgin (Fig. 4).6 Below, Pope 
Liberius started construction work. Behind him 
a row of cardinals appears. The first, holding 
his cope, bears the features of Antonio Casini. 
The second, with a very different face, is prob-
ably Jean Rochetaillé. The others, also individ-
ualized, possibly refer to Pietro Morosini and 
Rainaldo Brancaccio. The fifth cardinal is only 
partly visible. In conjunction with the crypto-
portrait of Martin V and the Colonna symbols, 
all those involved in the collective patronage of 
the altarpiece are referred to in its iconography, 
which did full justice to the saints revered in 
S. Maria Maggiore, the relics proudly kept in 
the basilica, and its programme of major feasts.

During Mass and Divine Office, the canon’s 
altar and choir were not accessible for the la-
ity, but anyone could see the front side of the 
retable rising above the wooden choir enclo-
sure. Outside the context of the liturgy, men 
and women could have walked along the altar 
and its altarpiece, finding a moment for prayer 
and contemplation, with a full view of both 
sides of the retable. During Mass, the laity could 
see the rear side of the altarpiece. So both sides 
had a function for all sections of the public, lay 
and clerical alike, male and female. They could 
view both sides that constituted one coherent 
programme, just like the two sides of a painted 
chapel or nave, forming a continuous flow of 
images.

The Stefaneschi Altarpiece

Masaccio and Masolino and their collectivity of 
patrons in S. Maria Maggiore had an outstand-
ing model at their disposal: the Stefaneschi al-
tarpiece with its well-documented framing ele-
ments and painted predella. A small-scale version 
of the retable was painted by Giotto shortly after 
1313 on one side of the central panel. Neither 
of the two double-sided altarpieces could have 

been made for the high altar.7 In S. Maria Mag-
giore and St Peter’s the celebrant stood behind 
the high altar, facing the people in the nave and 
the singers in the central choir. The celebrant 
looked to the east, i.e. to Jerusalem. Celebration 
on the nave side of the high altar was impos-
sible in these basilicas, because there was only a 
small strip, on the nave side of the altar, which 
rose high above the floor of the nave. A monu-
mental altarpiece on the high altar would have 
made celebration of Mass impossible. A retable 
would have blocked the congregation’s view of 
the sacrament, the celebrant and the magnifi-
cent papal throne in the apse. A retable would 
have blocked the view of the pope and his car-
dinals to the singers, the congregation and the 
symbolically crucial east.

Arguments in favor of a placement of large-
scale double-sided altarpieces on the high altar 
of Roman basilicas require the hypothesis that 
these would be removed from the altar during 
Mass.8 Whatever is known about transporting 
altar belongings, such as textiles, missal, chal-
ice and cross, indicates that objects were placed 
on the altar during Mass. The portrait of the 
kneeling Jacopo Stefaneschi holding his altar-
piece does not indicate that it was meant to 
be transported. The painter visualized his gift 
on a miniature scale, just like French patrons 
were portrayed with a huge window, reduced to 
miniature models, or Giotto’s Enrico Scrovegni 
holding the model of his chapel in his hands. 
Saints were sometimes depicted with a complete 
city in their hands: St Jerome holds a church on 
the S. Maria Maggiore altarpiece, for pictorial 
reasons reduced to the size of the book in his 
other hand.

The proposed location of the Masaccio-
Masolino altarpiece on the canon’s altar in the 
northern aisle of S. Maria Maggiore strengthens 
the hypothesis of the Giotto altarpiece being 
made for the canon’s altar of St Peter’s: the free-
standing altar was located on the southern side 
of the nave of St Peter’s, between the colonnade 
and the stone choir in the centre of the nave. 
Entering the basilica, one would see first the 
canon’s choir with its stalls and lecterns. Some 
space separated the choir stalls and the canon’s 
altar. At or near the back of the altar table Ste-
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faneschi’s retable rose, allowing missal and oth-
er liturgical utensils to be placed on the altar. Its 
piers, clearly visible on the painted altarpiece, 
allowed the retable to be fixed on the mensa, 
not with huge three-dimensional piers going 
down to the ground, but with more moderate 
ones to the sides and also between the panels. 
The set of piers made the painted panels into 
a stable three-dimensional construction which 
could be fixed onto the rear of the altar. The 
celebrant would face Christ enthroned, flanked 
by the martyred apostles Peter and Paul, and 
above an unusually high predella with in the 
centre the enthroned Virgin, to whom the altar 
was dedicated.

On the other side of the altar a space of four 
or five meters, the size of a medium sized chap-
el, allowed viewers to see St Peter enthroned, 
venerated by the kneeling commissioner Jacopo 
Stefaneschi presenting his altarpiece to the titu-
lar saint of the basilica. The secondary front side 
was perfectly visible from nearby and from fur-
ther away. Lay people in the transept, the singers 
in the central choir, and the pope and cardinals 
on the elevated other side of the high altar could 
see the large scale Prince of the Apostles in his 
conspicuous red gown. As in the case of the 
S. Maria Maggiore altarpiece, during Mass and 
Office, the Christ side was not directly accessi-
ble to the lay public; however the laity could see 
the front side rising above the stalls from outside 
the choir enclosure, and everybody could see 
the splendid images at other moments. There 
was not an absolute distinction between a side 
for the clergy and another side for the laity; both 
groups could see both sides, which constituted 
a coherent ensemble – not dividing people but 
connecting them.

The location of the canon’s altar and choir in 
St Peter’s is documented in a drawing and print 
by Tiberio Alfarano. He indicated the altar not 
to be in the axis of the choir stalls, but closer 
to the left row and closer to the colonnade. In 
Alfarano’s time the disposition of altar and choir 
had changed several times in comparison with 
Stefaneschi’s. In his time, the canon’s altar prob-
ably stood in the axis of the twin rows of choir 
stalls, two or more meters to the right of the 
colonnade, perfectly visible from all sides.

St Peter’s and S.  Maria Maggiore present a 
disposition with the following ingredients: rows 
of seats, an open space, an altar, at the rear side 
of the altar a monumental altarpiece, and, again, 
another open space, from which the other side 
of the altarpiece could be viewed. This setting 
existed next to the main choir in the centre of 
the nave, with a Gospel and a Epistle ambon 
on both sides, followed by the high altar, free-
standing on the front side of a raised platform, 
with a baldachin and without an altarpiece.

Double-Sided Altarpieces in Siena, San Sepolcro 
and Perugia

Roman basilicas with a similar disposition, all 
lacked a retable on the high altar: St John Lat-
eran, St Paul’s outside the walls, S. Clemente, 
S. Maria in Cosmedin, S. Sabina, S. Giorgio in 
Velabro, and many others.9 In that setting altar-
pieces on the free-standing and elevated high 
altars were obviously considered inconvenient 
obstacles. In contrast, several churches in other 
cities did have a monumental altarpiece on the 
high altar.

Jacopo Stefaneschi ordered his double-sided 
altarpiece a few years after the creation by Duc-
cio of an even larger retable for the high altar 
of Siena Cathedral. Its setting in 1311 looked as 
follows. First one would see twin rows of choir 
stalls at the disposal of the canons, chaplains and 
bishop. After an open space, steps ascended to 
a platform with the high altar. The choir stood 
below the dome, the altar in a section behind 
the dome, higher than the main floor. At the 
rear of the high altar stood the retable, prob-
ably in between the last pair of columns. The 
retable did not intersect the altar in the middle, 
but at the rear end, leaving the largest space for 
the utensils of Mass and a small strip for candles 
and other items at the rear side. During Mass 
and Office the high altar was not directly acces-
sible for the laity, but male and female lay people 
could see both sides of the retable at other mo-
ments. So in Siena Cathedral, the clergy and la-
ity could see both sides of Duccio’s Maestà. The 
retable was subsequently removed from its altar 
and located on another altar, more to the east in 
an extended section of the cathedral. The choir 



Bram Kempers

276

in front of the high altar was extended and a 
new set of choir stalls was commissioned at the 
rear side of the retable, enveloping the high al-
tar. In 1506 Duccio’s double-sided altarpiece was 
removed from the high altar and the choir in 
front of it as well, while the retrochoir was sub-
sequently reduced in size, leaving only a section 
behind the high altar.10

A monumental choir at the back side of the 
high altar also made its appearance in S. Fran-
cesco at Borgo San Sepolcro. In 1444 Sassetta’s 
double-sided retable was placed on the high al-
tar. His retable probably stood on the back side 
of the large altar table, probably leaving a small 
strip at the rear. The front side with in the cen-
tre the Virgin enthroned faced the altar and the 
celebrant. The back side, featuring St Francis 
faced the choir stalls in the large cappella mag-
giore. Probably two choirs co-existed on both 
sides of the high altar, one in front of the high 
altar and the other at its rear side. This setting 
resembled the situation that was created in Siena 
Cathedral. During Mass the friars had the first 
choir at their disposal, viewing the front side of 
Sassetta’s polyptych; at other occasions, during 
Divine Office, they viewed the back side, using 
the retrochoir. Apart from the liturgical hours, 
the laity could see both sides of the altarpiece, 
with its impressive flow of images; the laity and 
the members of a lay brotherhood could occa-
sionally use one of the two choirs.11

S. Francesco al Prato in Perugia probably, had 
a choir in front of the high altar with its facilities 
for the celebration of Mass. At the back side of 
the altar table a monumental double-sided altar-
piece was put up, painted by Taddeo di Bartolo 
in 1403. In the centre of the front of the heptap-

tych he painted a Virgin and Child. At the rear 
side of the retable St Francis appeared, flanked 
by twice three standing saints. Taddeo di Bar-
tolo painted a continuous Franciscan narrative 
on both sides of the predella, one scene showing 
the celebration of Mass in front of a golden reta-
ble. A second set of choir stalls was constructed 
behind the main altar and its double-sided altar-
piece, with a painted predella, piers and pinacles.

Giotto’s St Peter’s altarpiece, Sassetta’s San Se-
polcro altarpiece and Taddeo di Bartolo’s Peru-
gia altarpiece provide clues for a reconstruction 
of the Masaccio-Masolino altarpiece, suggesting 
an ensemble of piers, pinnacles and painted pre-
della, to be viewed on both sides by both the 
clergy and the laity. The disposition in St Peter’s 
and in S. Maria Maggiore differed from the pro-
posed settings in Siena, Perugia and San Sepol-
cro, where the double-sided altarpieces stood on 
the high altar, whereas in the Roman basilicas 
they stood on a prominent free-standing altar in 
the nave or in the aisle, connected to the choir 
of the canon’s. The setting of the canon’s choir 
and altar in the Roman basilicas resembled the 
setting of the high altar and choir in Siena, San 
Sepolcro and Perugia. Double-sided altarpieces 
rose at the rear end of a free-standing altar, al-
lowing clergy and laity to view both sides. In all 
these settings a choir existed in front of the altar, 
sometimes in conjunction with a second choir 
behind the altar. In addition, the Roman ba-
silicas enjoyed a main choir in the centre of the 
nave, followed by an elevated platform for the 
pope and cardinals, who, standing behind the 
high altar, viewed the singers, the congregation, 
and the chapter, without a retable in between.

Notes

* My thanks are due to Machtelt Brüggen Israëls and 
Gail Solberg for sharing their ideas with me on the 
visibilities of double-sided altarpieces and their re-
constructions.

1 See Carl Brandon Strehlke and Mark Tucker, ‘The 
Santa Maria Maggiore Altarpiece’, in The Panel Paint-
ings of Masolino and Masaccio: The Role of Technique, 
ed. by Carl Brandon Strehlke and Cecilia Frosinini 
(Milan: Continents, 2002), pp.  111-29 and Dillian 
Gordon, The Fifteenth Century Italian Paintings, Na-

tional Gallery Catalogues (London: National Gallery 
Company, 2003), i, pp. 201 and 224-47.

2 Carl Brandon Strehlke, The Italian Paintings of the 
John G. Johnson Collection and the Philadelphia Museum 
of Art (Philadelphia: Penn State University Press and 
the Philadelphia Museum of Art, 2004), pp. 248-68. 
The document has been published in full by Strehlke, 
p.  469; the archive of the chapter preserves a copy 
of the document which highlights the Chapel of St 
Jerome in the beginning and end.
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3 See Machtelt Israëls, Sassetta’s Madonna della Neve: 
An Image of Patronage (Leiden: Primavera, 2003), 
pp.  104-26, the testaments and tomb, pp.  116-17 
and the appendix, pp. 205-18, in particular pp. 205, 
207-08.

4 See Sible de Blaauw, Cultus et decor: Liturgie in laatantiek 
en middeleeuws Rome. Basilica Salvatoris Sanctae Mariae 
Sancti Petri (Delft: Eburon 1987), pp. 201-02, 207-13, 
also regarding the other relevant altars and their us-
age, and Figure 13, pp. 632-33. Unaware of Casini’s 
testament, Sible de Blaauw located the canon’s choir 
in the southern transept. See also Sible Blaauw, Cul-
tus et decor. Liturgia e architettura nella Roma tardoantica e 
medievale. Basilica Salvatoris Sanctae Mariae Sancti Petri, 
2 vols (Vatican City: Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, 
1994). The altar of St Jerome was renewed by Car-
dinal Guillaume d’Estouteville, archpriest from 1445 
to 1484, between 1461 and 1464. It was partly relo-
cated in the new chapel which served as a home for 
the Presepe relics, founded by Sixtus V, to the left 
of the entrance. This relocation is well documented, 
but the texts do not inform us about what happened 
to the Masaccio-Masolino altarpiece, which probably 
did not return on the renovated altar; it was removed 
to the southern wall where Vasari saw one side of it 
sometime before 1568. Narrative scenes from Mino 
da Fiesole’s marble altar are in the Museum of Palaz-
zo Venezia. Arguments contradicting a high altar 
location of the Masaccio–Masolino altarpiece were 
first presented in Bram Kempers and Sible de Blaauw, 
‘Pauselijk ceremonieel en kunst in middeleeuwen en 
renaissance’, Akt, 9, 2 (1985), 22-37.

5 Israëls, p.  115. She locates the canon’s choir in the 
nave, in front of the altar of the relics. Her critique 
of the interpretation of Strehlke and Tucker, p. 112, 
n. 325.

6 Strehlke and Tucker (who first identified Casini on 
the miraculous foundation, partly using this portrait 
as an argument in favor of him as the individual pa-
tron), Gordon, Israëls and other art historians tend 
to consider the scene with the snow miracle as the 
front side, which was recorded in 1568 by Vasari as 
set against a wall in the southern transept. Technical 
evidence is inconclusive; the flowers are inconclusive 
as well.

7 See Bram Kempers and Sible de Blaauw, ‘Jacopo 
Stefaneschi, Patron and Liturgist: A  New Hypoth-
esis Regarding the Date, Iconography, Authoship 
and Function of his Altarpiece for Old Saint Pe-
ter’s’, Mede delingen van het Nederlands Instituut te Rome, 
47 (1987), 83-113. I do seriously doubt the late date, 
late 1320s or 1330s, and the authorship outside the 
orbit of Giotto and his workshop, as proposed in our 
1987 article. Because I think the identification of the 
kneeling figure as Celestine V is correct, the date of 
his canonization in 1313 has to serve as a terminus post 
quem. As the dates of several other Giotto projects are 

still very much debated, a date in late 1313 or 1314 is 
possible, but around 1320 remains an option as well.

8 Although various authors have accepted our proposal 
in favor of the canon’s altar and its implications for 
the Masaccio-Masolino altarpiece, some authors fa-
vor a location on the high altar. See Julian Gardner, 
The Roman Crucible: The Artistic Patronage of the Papa-
cy, 1198-1304, Römische Forschungen der Bibliotheca 
Hertziana, 33 (Munich: Hirmer, 2013), pp.  32-34, 
290-92, 297-302, and 410-11 and exh. cat. Milan: 
Palazzo Reale, Giotto d’Italia, ed. by Serena Romano 
and Pietro Petraroia (Milan: Electa, 2015). In his 2013 
book and in other publications, Gardner reasserts 
the high altar destination, the early date of the late 
1290s and his doubts about the Celestine identifica-
tion. Serena Romano accepts the kneeling man as 
Celestine V and hence dates the altarpiece to shortly 
after 1313, as has been done in several publications by 
Margrit Lisner and Andrea de Marchi. See exh. cat. 
Milan, Giotto d’Italia, pp. 22-24, 102-05 and 11. For 
the double-sided altarpiece in Florence Cathedral, 
around 1310, see Bonsanti in exh. cat. Milan, Giotto 
d’Italia, pp. 85-95. I do not address Florence in this 
article because I doubt its supposed location on the 
high altar of S. Reparata, favoring a location on the 
free-standing altar of St Zenobius in the crypt. Pietro 
Zander (exh. cat. Milan, Giotto d’Italia, pp.  116-20) 
equally argues for a location on the high altar. His 
drawing, leaves out the double row of columns in 
front of the high altar, which, in fact, do not con-
tribute to the visibility of the Stefaneschi altarpiece 
(Colour Plate iii). Giotto’s Baroncelli altarpiece, 
around 1330, in Julian Gardner (exh. cat. Milan, Gio-
tto d’Italia, pp. 140-53) and the, c. 1333, Bologna al-
tarpiece in Damien Cerutti (exh. cat. Milan, Giotto 
d’Italia, pp.  154-63). The Milan exhibition actually 
strengthened my earlier doubts about the possible late 
date and an attribution outside the orbit of Giotto’s 
Florentine workshop.

9 See Sible de Blaauw, ‘Das Hochaltarretabel in Rom 
bis zum frühen 16. Jahrhundert. Das Altarbild als 
Kategorie der Liturgischen Anlage’, Mededelingen 
van het Nederlands Instituut te Rome, 55 (1996), 83-110. 
Double-sided altarpieces were constructed in relation 
with free-standing altars in S. Maria del Popolo, with 
the altar table in front of the high altar and choir stalls 
at its back, and in S.  Maria in Aracoeli, the friars’ 
choir being in front of the high altar, while singers 
used the space behind Raphael’s retable, featuring the 
patron Sigismondo Conti.

10 I intend to deal with this reconstruction in a separate 
publication.

11 See Sassetta: The Borgo San Sepolcro Altarpiece, ed. by 
Machtelt Israëls, 2  vols (Leiden: Primavera, 2009). 
I rely on the contributions by James Banker and Don-
al Cooper, especially on pp. 57-63, 69-75, 87-89, 102, 
Machtelt Israëls, in particular pp. 127-31 and Christa 
Gardner von Teuffel, pp. 214-24, dealing with differ-
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ent aspects of location, function, and visibility, and 
referring to the relevant literature. I doubt the pro-
posed location of the Sassetta altarpiece in the mid-
dle of the altar table, as is also suggested by Figure 
152 and Plates v and vi. Full discussion of the co-
existence of two choirs is needed. The phrase ‘l’altro 
cuoro’ (p. 71) does not refer to an earlier (demolished) 
part of the retrochoir, but to a choir on the other, i.e. 
front side of the high altar, to be renewed in 1498; 

some of the stalls of the renovated front choir are at 
the Museo Civico. The old antechoir seems to be 
used as a setting in January 1393 to discuss the com-
pletion of the new retrochoir half a year earlier (see 
p. 587). The existence of a second choir in front of 
the high altar would fit the drawing of S. Francesco, 
Arezzo (p. 70) and the way Sassetta depicted the choir 
on the left side of the predella at the back side of his 
splendid polyptych.



279

St Jerome and a Church Model:
The Altarpiece of the Brotherhood of the Immaculate Conception 
in Bergamo

Bram de klerck

In one of the side chapels of the Church of 
S. Agata nel Carmine in Bergamo’s città alta, a 
magnifi cent, recently restored, early sixteenth-
century altarpiece catches the eye (Fig. 1).1 It is 
not only the bright colours of the blue back-
ground, the golden garments and fl eshy faces 
of the fi gures depicted that attract attention: 
something else lends a particular fascination to 
the work. It is what was, even at the time, a 
somewhat old-fashioned combination of paint-
ing and relief-like sculpture in a kind of show-
case measuring more than 250 cm in height, and 
having gothic gables and pinnacles. It shows a 
serene-looking Virgin Mary who stands with 
hands folded in a gesture of prayer. A ginger-
haired Christ Child is hovering before her in 
a rather bold pose, his feet placed on the wings 
of a cherub. The child is dressed in a loosely-
draped tunic which leaves his left shoulder un-
covered. With his right hand he makes a gesture 
of blessing. Mother and Child are surrounded 
by an aureole of red and golden rays of light. 
The central group is surrounded by four stand-
ing and two seated fi gures, all easily recogniz-
able not only by their attire and attributes but 
also by inscriptions bearing their names. At the 
left stand Mary’s parents, Sts Anne and Joachim, 
at the right Sts Anselm and Jerome, while at the 
bottom corners of the composition Sts Augus-
tine and Bernard of Clairvaux sit on low stools. 
Beneath the central panel is a predella with, 
each in his own compartment, busts of seven 
more fi gures holding books and scrolls with in-
scriptions.

Two lateral panels, depicting the Carmelite Sts 
Elijah and Elisha, have been added in the early 
twentieth century, after the altarpiece had been 
transferred to its current place in the Chapel of 
the Baptist in the church of the Carmelite Or-
der. On the basis of stylistic characteristics, the 

older parts have recently been attributed to the 
somewhat shadowy Bergamasque painter and 
sculptor Jacopino Scipioni (fl . 1492-1528) and 
dated to the fi rst decade of the sixteenth cen-
tury.2 Originally, the retable adorned the altar of 

Fig. . Jacopino Scipioni (attributed to), Altarpiece 
of the Immaculate Conception, central panel: Im-
maculate Conception, c.  1500–10. Bergamo: S. Agata 
nel Carmine. From: Ancona dell’Immacolata.
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the Chapel of the Brotherhood of the Immacu-
late Conception, in the Church of S. Francesco 
of the Conventual Franciscans in Bergamo. It 
was removed after the Brotherhood’s suppres-
sion in 1808.3

The overall iconographical message of the al-
tarpiece as a whole is not very hard to decipher: 
the position of the Madonna, centrally placed 
within rays of light, as well as the inscriptions 
on the scrolls and books that the accompany-
ing saints and angels are holding, all suggest 
the concept of her Immaculate Conception.4 
According to theological views expressed by 
authorities such as the thirteenth-century phi-
losopher John Duns Scotus, and ratified by Pope 
Sixtus IV in 1476, the Virgin Mary, before be-
coming the mother of Christ the Son of God, 
had to be exempt from original sin, which since 
the Fall of Man has been inherited by every hu-
man being. The experts, however, did not all 
agree on how this sinless state had been arrived 
at. In particular, theologians belonging to the 
Dominican Order, following Thomas Aqui-
nas’s views, contested the belief that Mary’s im-
maculate state stemmed from the very moment 
of her conception. They held that it came later, 
when Mary was already in her mother’s womb. 
The controversy continued and it was only in 
1854 that the concept was officially proclaimed a 
dogma of the Church by Pope Pius IX.

The patrons of the Bergamo altarpiece clearly 
sided with those in favour of the first possibility. 
A prominent position is occupied by Anne and 
Joachim, viz. Mary’s mother and father. They 
are not mentioned in the Bible, but are present 
in texts such as the early Christian apocryphal 
Gospels and the famous thirteenth-century Leg-
enda aurea by Jacopo de Voragine.5 According 
to popular belief, Mary was conceived when 
her already elderly parents met at Jerusalem’s 
Golden Gate after a prolonged and troublesome 
period of separation. As an obvious clue to the 
interpretation of the iconography, on the scroll 
Joachim is holding is written an Old Testament 
passage from the Song of Songs (‘Tota pulchra 
es amica mea et macula non est in te’: Song of 
Songs 4. 7) which is generally understood typo-
logically as a pre-figuration of Mary’s immacu-
late state.

All other saints included in the central panel, 
as well as the seven historical figures including 
Duns Scotus and the already mentioned Pope 
Sixtus  IV depicted in the predella compart-
ments, hold inscriptions derived from writings 
penned by themselves, or at least attributed to 
them at the time. Although all passages can be 
connected to the concept of the Immaculate 
Conception, not every one of the saints de-
picted is generally considered a supporter of the 
doctrine. I will come back to this peculiarity af-
ter having discussed a remarkable iconographi-
cal feature of the altarpiece, to wit the figure 
of St Jerome at the far right, the only one in 
the central panel looking out in the beholder’s 
direction (Fig. 2). He appears in a monk’s habit 
and in his left hand holds a model of a church, 
which gains remarkable prominence as it pro-
trudes strikingly from the three-dimensional 
relief characterizing the woodcarving of the al-
tarpiece (Fig. 3).

Fig. 2. Jacopino Scipioni (attributed to), Altarpiece 
of the Immaculate Conception, detail: St Jerome, 
front view (detail of Fig. 1).
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Depictions of Architectural Models

Depictions of human figures holding a minia-
ture version of one architectural structure or 
the other, are far from uncommon in the visual 
arts of Western Europe. For instance, Cesare 
Ripa’s famous book of reference, the Iconologia 
of 1600, contains many examples of allegorical 
figures that are recognizable from architectur-
al attributes.6 For instance, the author recom-
mends that the personification of the element 
of Earth be depicted with a castle or tower on 
her head. Symmetry holds an ‘artful building’, 
and Audacity throws to the ground ‘a column 
of marble of an edifice’. Religion holds a model 
of a temple, as do World and the Italian region 
Umbria. For lovers of the city it may be gratify-
ing to note that for the personification of Roma 

eterna a mere model does not suffice: according 
to Ripa, she should be depicted enthroned in-
side ‘a temple with eight or ten columns’.

Ripa’s handbook was quite influential in the 
visual arts of the seventeenth century and later, 
but the specific allegories mentioned above do 
not seem to have gained much popularity, nor 
should they be considered to be some kind of 
codification of earlier artistic practices. Rather, 
from the Middle Ages onward, architectural 
models can be found in the Christian context of 
saints and donors. In altarpieces, church deco-
rations or other religious images, saints or ec-
clesiastic authorities, worldly rulers or private 
individuals can be found holding miniature 
versions of buildings, presenting them to Christ 
or the Virgin Mary, either to humbly acknowl-
edge their devotion, to show off their opulence, 
or both. Randomly chosen among the many 
examples from early Christian times onward, 
are the great mosaic over the south-western en-
trance of Hagia Sophia in the city then called 
Constantinople (c. 990), in which, to the right 
of the centrally placed, enthroned Virgin Mary 
and Child, Emperor Constantine the Great (c. 
272-337) offers her a model of the walled city 
named after him, while at the left his later suc-
cessor Justinian (c. 482-565) presents her with a 
model of the magnificent church he himself pa-
tronized.

From medieval Milan, a life-sized crucifixion 
made of wood covered with embossed copper 
incorporates an interesting image at the bottom 
of the cross. It depicts the Milanese Archbishop 
Ariberto (970/80-1045) offering to the cruci-
fied Christ a model of the Church of S. Dionigi. 
The quarrelsome warrior bishop had had this 
Ambrosian landmark restored and embellished 
upon his triumphant return to the city after a 
protracted absence. The square-shaped halo 
framing his head indicates that the archbishop 
was alive at that time but also already, at least 
by some, venerated as a saint. Exemplary of the 
new naturalism in late medieval Italian paint-
ing is the much more life-like scale model of 
the famous chapel that Enrico degli Scrovegni 
(d. 1336) had built in Padua appearing in one of 
the Florentine painter Giotto’s frescoes adorn-
ing its interior (c.  1310). Scrovegni needs the 

Fig. 3. Jacopino Scipioni (attributed to), Altarpiece 
of the Immaculate Conception, detail: St Jerome, side 
view (detail of Fig. 1).
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help of a canon to present the large, apparently 
weighty, model to the Virgin (Fig. 4).

Donors are frequently seen in paintings pre-
senting the buildings they founded, but also, and 
far more often, certain saints carry miniature ar-
chitectonic structures. A well-known example 
is the early Christian St Barbara of Nicodemia 
who often appears holding a miniature tower 
referring to her legend. Her pagan father locked 
her up in a tower to keep her away from the out-
side world. After she had secretly converted to 
Christianity, she convinced construction work-
ers to place three (instead of the intended two) 
windows in her tower, in praise of the Holy 
Trinity. Other examples include the Frenchman 
Eligius of Noyon (588/90-660), himself a gold-
smith and patron saint of metalworkers, who is 
sometimes depicted with a small golden church 
in his hand. And St Willibrord (c. 658-739), mis-
sionary of the Frisians and the first bishop of 
Utrecht, holds a small version of Utrecht Cathe-
dral in his hand, for example in the well-known 
engraving of c. 1630 by Cornelis Bloemaert, in 
which the building appears anachronistically in 

its gothic form with its famous tower, the tall-
est in the Netherlands. Comparable in intention 
are depictions of Bishop Heribert of Cologne 
(c. 970-1021) who is often represented holding 
a model of one of the Romanesque churches of 
his bishopric. Not only churches but whole cit-
ies could serve as the attributes of saints. Thus, 
the fifth-century Bishop of Bologna St Petro-
nius holds a model of the city of which he is 
patron saint, and St Gimignanus (312-97) carries 
a miniature version of the Tuscan town with its 
characteristic walls and towered skyline, named 
after him.

St Jerome as a Building-bearer

None of these possibilities, however, seem to fit 
with St Jerome holding a church model, as he 
does in the Immacolata altarpiece in Bergamo. 
After all, he is not the patron saint of a par-
ticular city or town, nor has he ever executed 
any sort of construction work. True, Jerome is 
known to have founded a monastery and a nun-
nery in Bethlehem, but it in the context of the 
Italian Renaissance, it would not seem to make 
much sense to refer to these activities in a far-
away country in times long gone.

And indeed, the not very familiar motif of a 
church model in the iconography of St Jerome 
appears to have remained confined to a four-
teenth- to sixteenth-century Italian context. 
With a few notable exceptions such as a panel 
from a polyptych painted around 1400 by Gen-
tile da Fabriano for the monastery of Valle Ro-
mita near his home town in the Marche (now 
Milan, Pinacoteca di Brera), and a side panel of 
a triptych originally destined for S. Maria Mag-
giore in Rome, painted by the Florentine Masac-
cio in 1428 (now in London, National Gallery), 
examples of this feature only appear in works 
by artists originating from the Northern Italian 
region delimited by the Alps and Apennines. 
Paintings in Venice offer surprisingly frequent 
instances of Jerome holding a church, the earli-
est of which seems to be a panel that belonged 
to an altarpiece painted by Lorenzo Veneziano 
around 1370 (formerly Berlin Gemäldegallerie; 
destroyed in 1945),7 and, dating from around the 
same time period, a panel from an altarpiece by 

Fig.  4. Giotto di Bondone, Last Judgement, detail: 
Enrico degli Scovegni and a canon offering a mod-
el of the chapel to the Virgin Mary, c. 1310, fresco, 
 Padua: Scrovegni Chapel.
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Jacobello di Bonomo in the small town of Arquà 
Petrarca near Padua (Oratorio della Santissima 
Trinità). Both depict Jerome with a book in his 
left hand – referring to his activity as a translator 
of the Bible – and in his right hand, the church 
model. These artists depicted the saint dressed 
as a cardinal, in a red or purplish robe and with 
the cardinal’s hat on his head – a way of depict-
ing Jerome which in western art has become as 
customary as it is apocryphal, for in reality the 
saint never held this dignity.

In his dissertation on Jerome iconography in 
early Italian art of 1984, Bernhard Ridderbos 
argues that in both instances the text in Jerome’s 
book, ‘DOCTOR ET ECCLESIAE FIRMA 
COLONA FUIT’ refers to his stature as a ‘firm 
column of the church’, exemplified physically 
by the miniature building. Moreover, the words 
seems to point to the saint’s explicit opposition 
to heresy.8 Interestingly, the thirteenth-century 
Dominican saint Thomas Aquinas also turns 
out to have been sometimes depicted holding 
a book and a model of a church, probably even 
earlier than became customary for Jerome, for 
instance in a panel painted after 1336 by the 
anonymous Master of the Dominican Effigies 
(now in Florence, S. Maria Novella). It seems 
fair to suppose that, sometime around the mid-
dle of the fourteenth century, Thomas’s at-
tributes, including a shining ornament on his 
breast, have been transferred to Jerome. As Rid-
derbos explains, during the 1330s, both Thomas 
Aquinas and Jerome were considered authorities 
in the condemnation of Pope John  XXII and 
his heretical views.9 The popularity Jerome ap-
parently enjoyed in Venice may be explained by 
his familiarity with Greek heresies in that city, 
through extensive commercial contacts with 
Greece and the presence of an apparently rather 
suspect Greek Orthodox colony.10

The ‘Venetian St Jerome’ was to remain a 
customary type in Venetian art of the fifteenth 
and sixteenth centuries, notably in paintings 
by, amongst others, the brothers Antonio and 
Bartolomeo Vivarini, Carlo Crivelli, Jacopo 
and Giovanni Bellini (Fig. 5). In time, however, 
the number of attributes in these paintings de-
creased: the shining ornament on Jerome’s breast 
was the first to disappear, by sometime in the 

Fig. 5. Carlo Crivelli, St Jerome, outer left panel of 
an altarpiece for the Church of S. Domenico, As-
coli, late 1470s, panel, 91 × 26 cm, London: National 
Gallery.
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fourteenth century, and the book ceased to be a 
standard element. What remains in these images 
is the miniature church, which seems to have 
retained its meaning as a reference to Jerome as 
a fighter of heresy. In the maritime Republic of 
Venice, in particular, with its many contacts and 
interests overseas, Jerome must have been con-
sidered a defender of the Church in the battle 
against Ottoman influences during the fifteenth 
and sixteenth centuries. Thus, his small church 
not only refers to Jerome’s reputation as a ‘firm 
column’ of the institution, but also to the cor-
rect interpretation of the Scriptures as required 
by the Church.11

St Jerome in the Bergamo Immacolata Altarpiece

Although Bergamo had been part of the Vene-
tian Republic since 1428, it is hard to believe that 
in this westernmost, far-off corner of the Serenis-
sima, anti-Greek-orthodox or anti-Islamic senti-
ments existed as strongly as they may have done 
in the capital city. At the same time, a very de-
termined belief in the concept of the Immaculate 
Conception is evidenced by the iconographical 
choices for the altarpiece which the Bergamasque 
Brotherhood dedicated to her. Apparently, this 
corporation was going to extremes to justify its 
devotion, for at least two of the saints depicted 
in the altarpiece – church father Augustine, and 
the founder of the Cistercian Order, Bernard of 
Clairvaux, are known to have been avowed ob-
jectors to the doctrine. They turn out to have 
been fitted with apocryphal texts referring to 
their alleged later change of opinion on the issue. 
The other two saints depicted, Anselm of Can-
terbury and Jerome, are also somewhat intrud-
ing in the entourage of the Immaculate Virgin. 
Anselm, then recently canonized (1494) and nev-
er a great propagator of the doctrine, is depicted 
holding a scroll with a corrupt text once attrib-
uted to his namesake and nephew, Anselm of St 
Saba: the incipit of a letter to the bishops of Eng-
land recommending the celebration of the feast 
of the Immaculate. The text on St Jerome’s book 
does not even refer explicitly to the Immaculata, 
as it is a passage taken from one of his letters to 
his confidantes Paula and Eustochium, in which 
the author admits the inability of human words 

to sufficiently praise the Virgin Mary. As Laura 
Paola Gnaccolini points out in her recent contri-
bution on the altarpiece, the selection of saints, 
as well as some of the quite peculiar text frag-
ments, derive from the Mariale; officium et missa 
Immaculata Conceptionis BMV tract published in 
Milan in 1492, by the influential Franciscan and 
propagator of the doctrine of the Immaculate, 
Bernardino de’ Busti.12

However, there may be yet another explana-
tion for the inclusion of St Jerome and his min-
iature church in the altarpiece. A  few striking 
features make his figure stand out: among the 
six saints depicted in the central panel of the al-
tarpiece, he is the only one not looking up at 
the Virgin, but rather at an undefined point in 
the beholder’s space. Although, like those of the 
others, his clothes have a golden shine, Jerome is 
dressed in a relatively humble style, in a monk’s 
habit with a leather belt around his waist and 
a simple cap on his head. Thus, the depiction 
of his persona does not adopt the tradition of 
Jerome dressed as a cardinal, reverting rather to 
the older type of the saint as a monk. He was 
more commonly depicted as the penitent hermit 
in the wilderness, and sometimes as a scholar in 
his study. The detailed features, the long brown 
beard, as well as the emotional intensity of his 
face almost makes one think of a portrait. And 
the early cinquecento, Northern Italian realism 
of painting in combination with sculpture not 
only draws the beholder’s attention to the strik-
ingly protruding church model, but also to a 
detail to the left of the entrance of that build-
ing, which seems to be a holy water font. Could 
it be that this St Jerome is holding a miniature 
version of the – long demolished – Church of 
S.  Francesco in Bergamo, where the Brother-
hood of the Immaculate Conception had their 
chapel and altarpiece?13

It is interesting to note that in the years to 
which the altarpiece should be dated, a Francis-
can named Gerolamo Terzi (c. 1460-1541) oc-
cupied a central place in both the material and 
the spiritual life of the Convent of S. Francesco. 
From 1500 onward, Terzi was a member of the 
Franciscan community, of which he was super-
visor in 1506 and 1508. He had a sound scholarly 
theological reputation and entertained personal 
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relations with the General of the Franciscan 
Order, Francesco Sansone, himself depicted 
among the champions of the Immaculate Con-
ception in the altarpiece’s predella. This made 
Terzi the perfect candidate to be the one whom 
the Brotherhood would commission to formu-
late the retable’s iconographical programme. 
Moreover, Terzi is documented as having been 
responsible for, and directly involved with, con-
struction work in the Convent of S. Francesco.14

All things considered, the possibility may not 
be ruled out that St Jerome as he is depicted in 
the altarpiece contains a reference to recent de-
velopments in S.  Francesco in Bergamo. The 
saint is guardian Gerolamo Terzi’s patron saint, 
and, like him, he is presented as a simple friar. 

Moreover, with his earnest and powerful brown-
bearded face, he is – again, like Terzi – a man of 
about forty years of age in the full bloom of his 
life.15 He turns his gaze to the community of the 
Brethren of the Immaculate Conception. In his 
hand he holds a naturalistically conceived small 
building which by tradition refers to the saint as 
‘a firm column’ of Faith. And even if in reality he 
was never much concerned with the Immaculate 
Conception, he also stood for a correct interpre-
tation – at least in the eyes of the members of 
the brotherhood – of a Church doctrine. In his 
features the sixteenth-century viewers may have 
recognized the face of their spiritual guide, and 
in his model of a church, the form of the build-
ing which contained their own chapel.

Notes

1 The small, but very useful monographic booklet en-
titled L’ancona dell’Immacolata in Sant’Agata nel Carmine 
(Cinisello Balsamo: Silvana Editoriale, 2015), was 
published recently on the occasion of the completion 
of the restoration. In preparing the present contribu-
tion, I have made use extensively of both the text and 
the many precious bibliographical references.

2 For the dating, see Laura Paola Gnaccolini, ‘“Sine 
originali peccato est concepita”. La celebrazione di 
Maria Immacolata nell’ancona francescana oggi al 
Carmine’, in Ancona dell’Immacolata, pp.  15-16; for 
the attribution: Simone Facchinetti, ‘Jacopino Scipi-
oni, pittore e scultore’, in Ancona dell’Immacolata, 
pp. 27-33. For the artistic personality of Scipioni, see 
Franco Mazzini, ‘Giacomo detto Jacopino de’ Scipi-
oni’, in I pittori bergamaschi dal XIII al XIX secolo: Il 
Quattrocento (Bergamo: Bolis, 1994), ii, pp. 473-513.

3 Ancona dell’Immacolata, p. 11.
4 For the iconography of the Immaculate Conception, 

see e.g. Mirella Levi d’Ancona, The iconography of the 
Immaculate Conception in the Middle Ages and Early Re-
naissance (New York: The College Art Asociation of 
America, 1957); more recently: Maria l’Immacolata: La 
rappresentazione nel Medioevo, ed. by Emma Simi Var-
anelli, (Rome: DeLuca, 2008).

5 Jacobus de Voragine: The Golden Legend: Readings on the 
Saints, transl. by William Granger Ryan (Princeton, 
NJ: Princeton University Press, 2012), pp.  537-38. 
For the apocryphal sources, see e.g. Constan-
tin von Tischendorf, Evangelia Apocryph, 2nd  edn 
(Hildesheim: Georg Olms, 1966); The Apocryphal 
New Testament: A  Collection of Apocryphal Christian 
Literature in an English Translation, ed. by James Keith 
Elliott (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1993).

6 Yassu Frossati-Okayama, The Ripa Index: Personifica-
tions and their Attributes in Five Editions of the Iconologia 
(Doornspijk: Davaco, 1992).

7 Bernhard Ridderbos, Saint and Symbol: Images of 
Saint Jerome in Early Italian Art (Groningen: Bouma’s 
Boekhuis, 1984), pp. 8-9.

8 The most complete of the two is the inscription in the 
Berlin panel, which reads: ‘DOCTOR ET ECCLE-
SIAE FIRMA COLONA FUIT FACILE CONTE’. 
According to Ridderbos (p. 8), the words ‘facile con-
te’ may refer to a letter by Pseudo-Eusebius in which 
he not only speaks of Jerome as ‘golden pillar and 
foundation of the whole church’ but also as one who 
‘smashes [Latin: conterere] the bows of the heretics’.

9 Ridderbos, pp. 11-13.
10 Ridderbos, pp. 13-14.
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Jerusalem and Other Holy Places As Represented by Jheronimus Bosch

Jos koldeweij

Various works painted by Jheronimus Bosch 
refer to specific locations, to places in which 
particular events have to be situated: these are 
chiefly scenes from the life of Christ. In a more 
general sense, Bosch also gave a particular char-
acter to the environment in which he painted 
his saints. It is remarkable that, on the one hand, 
Jheronimus Bosch drew and painted with the 
utmost precision the animals, people and objects 
that he observed, while, on the other, he was to-
tally unconcerned about realistic topographical 
representation. Even more remarkably, he de-
picted the holy places using urban architecture 
that was either a general reference to his own 
surroundings, or else was composed of bizarre 
buildings. At the same time, it appears from the 
socio-cultural context that Bosch must have 
had some idea from others, and undoubtedly 
also from the visual material of his time, of the 
buildings and urban structure of Jerusalem and 
other places in the Holy Land. Nevertheless, he 
consciously chose not to localize these settings, 
but to depict buildings that were scarcely or 
completely indefinable and to present unrecog-
nizable views.

Sacred Topography

Scenes from the life of Christ form a relatively 
large group in the painted oeuvre of Jheronimus 
Bosch:1 the Adoration of the Magi in the Prado 
and the panel of the same subject in New York, 
Christ Crowned with Thorns in London and on 
the exterior of the Last Judgement in Bruges, 
the Ecce Homo in Frankfurt and the version in 
Boston of the same subject from Bosch’s studio, 
Christ Carrying the Cross in Vienna and in the 
Escorial, and the Calvary in Brussels. Moreover 
Bosch painted a full Passion cycle in two of his 
works, on the grisaille side of the St John on Pat-
mos and on the exterior of the Adoration Trip-
tych in the Prado. With the exception of both 
versions of the Christ Crowned with Thorns and 

the model drawing of the Entombment (British 
Museum), all the Passion scenes by Bosch are 
set in a landscape and are given an architectural 
context. The staging of the landscape of St John 
on Patmos and John the Baptist, as well as that of 
Sts Jerome and Anthony, deliberately suggests a 
non-realistic representation of the topography.

Knowledge of the Near East

When we take into consideration Jheronimus 
Bosch’s socio-cultural context we must assume 
that he would have been acquainted, to a cer-
tain extent, with exotic buildings in the Near 
East. Bernhard von Breydenbach’s Peregrinatio 
in terram sanctam, illustrated with woodcuts and 
published in Mainz in 1486, was most probably 
known in ’s-Hertogenbosch. In addition to the 
Latin edition, it also appeared in French, Ger-
man, Spanish, and in 1483-84 in Dutch.2 Erhard 
Reuwich from Utrecht, had travelled to Jeru-
salem with Von Breydenbach in 1483-84 and 
made drawings during the journey, drawings 
which were probably the basis for the woodcuts 
in the book, which he also printed. It is con-
ceivable that Bosch based a number of the exotic 
animals to be found in the Paradise wing of the 
‘Garden of Earthly Delights’ on the illustrations 
in Von Breydenbach,3 while he ignored the ar-
chitecture almost entirely. He is likely also to 
have drawn inspiration for the buildings of the 
Holy Land from the illustrations of Hartmann 
Schedel’s Weltchronik, first published in Nurem-
berg in 1493 in both Latin and German editions. 
It is highly probable that this printed book was 
used by Bosch, in particular as a source for the 
left wing of the Garden of Earthly Delights. God 
the Father with the accompanying text on the 
exterior and the exotic trees on the Paradise side 
appear to be based directly on the woodcuts in 
Schedel’s book.4

Distant lands were known in ’s-Hertogen-
bosch, and not only at second hand or from lit-
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erature imported from elsewhere. In the second 
half of the fourteenth century a Franciscan friar 
from ’s-Hertogenbosch set out on a journey 
round the world, travelling to the north as well 
as to Asia and Africa. His account of his journey 
has been lost, but parts were known from indi-
rect sources. When in 1569 Gerardus Mercator 
published his renowned map of the world, in-
novative because the curved form was shown 
on a flat surface, he justified his knowledge 
of the area round the North Pole by referring 
to the Itinerario, the journey of a certain Jacob 
Cnoyen from ’s-Hertogenbosch.5 Mercator had 
probably borrowed the account of the journey 
from his friend Abraham Ortelius, the Antwerp 
cartographer. Indeed, when in 1577 the English 
mathematician and astronomer John Dee asked 
Mercator about the manuscript and the latter 
asked Ortelius for another chance to see it, the 
manuscript was not to be found. Thanks to the 
notes made by Mercator, which he passed on to 
John Dee, we know something of the contents. 
Whether friar Jacob Cnoyen’s text was known 
in ’s-Hertogenbosch in Jheronimus Bosch’s 
time, is unknown. A transcription of this travel 
book was stored in the library of the Church of 
St Gudula in Brussels under the title ‘account 
of a traveller from ’s-Hertogenbosch of what he 
heard and saw in the lands of the unbelievers’.

Pilgrimages

Jheronimus Bosch would have had more di-
rect information from speaking to the suc-
cessful merchant Lodewijk Beys or Buys, who 
lived near him on the genteel north side of the 
Market in ’s-Hertogenbosch. Jan Goessens van 
Aken, woodcarver and painter, and a cousin 
of Jheronimus Bosch, was married to the il-
legitimate daughter of the merchant.6 In 1500 
Lodewijk Beys undertook a pilgrimage to Je-
rusalem. He returned safely, and set off for the 
same destination again in 1504 and yet again 
in 1513.7 Lodewijk Beys died in 1516 or 1517, 
not only a pilgrim who had reached Jerusalem, 
but also a Knight of the Holy Sepulchre. Ac-
cording to his wish, he was buried ‘in Sint Jans 
kercke voor theylich graft’ (in St John’s before 
the Holy Sepulchre).8 Nothing remains of this 

‘Holy Sepulchre’ in St John’s Cathedral in ’s-
Hertogenbosch [Den Bosch] except a sculp-
tured late Gothic head of Christ, of exception-
ally quality. During the Second World War 
this head of Christ was still exhibited in Den 
Bosch with St John’s noted as the place it was 
found. Later, having passed through the hands 
of various art dealers, it came to the Metropoli-
tan Museum of Art in New York.9 The founda-
tion of this Holy Sepulchre and the presence of 
this sculpture can probably be attributed to the 
wealthy Lodewijk Beys. Considering his three 
trips to Jerusalem and the status being a Knight 
of the Sepulchre gave him, he certainly had 
both the interest and the motivation. Beys em-
phasized this status in the records of the magis-
trates in Den Bosch by having eques auratus ter-
rae sanctae [golden knight of the Holy Land] set 
by his name.10 Lodewijk Beys’s life style was in 
accordance with the quality of the sculptured 
head: his residence on the Market, ‘De Leeu-
wenburg’, was extremely genteel. When Arch-
duke Maximilian and his son Philip the Fair 
spent the winter of 1504-05 in ’s-Hertogen-
bosch his ‘new wife, the Empress called Maria 
Bianca (Sforza), the daughter of the Duke of 
Milan, was lodged on the Market and then in 
the house of Lodewijk Beys’ (nieuwe huysvrou, 
die keyserinne genaemt vrou Blancke Maria, 
des hartogen dochter van Milanen  […] gelo-
geert aen die Merct […] te weten in Loey Beys-
huys).11 Maximilian himself and his son found 
lodging in the nearby Dominican monastery,12 
from where they conducted the war against 
Guelders.13 The mansion of Lodewijk Beys was 
only a few houses away from the considerably 
smaller house in which Jheronimus Bosch lived 
after his marriage to Aleid van de Meervenne.14 
Aleid had inherited the house from her grand-
father, and after the death of Jheronimus – the 
couple remained childless – it reverted to her 
family.15

Lodewijk Beys was certainly not the only 
citizen of Den Bosch who went to the Holy 
Land in Jheronimus Bosch’s day. The archives 
of the city give a number of names of those who 
made the journey to Jerusalem.16 In 1462 Jan 
Ghysselen departed (returned in 1464?). Willem 
van Brakel was in the Holy Land in 1467, in 
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1470 the son of the goldsmith Henrick Pelgrom 
and Willem Henricx van Herlaer set out. Dirk 
Dirksz de Bever left in 1483. In 1489 Dirk van 
Meerlaer and Dirk Peter Pels promised to travel 
to Jerusalem, but it is unclear whether they ac-
tually went. Gerit van Wijck left in 1490 and 
returned safely. In 1495 Jan Alarts together with 
Ricald van den Broeck set out. Sworn brother 
of the Brotherhood of Our Lady, and thus of 
the same fraternity as Bosch, the priest Hen-
ricus van der Loo from Oisterwijk left in the 
jubileum year of 1500; he died on the road and 
so did not return. In 1506-07 a certain Faes was 
in Jerusalem, possibly accompanying Lodewijk 
Beys. Henrick Prouninck van Deventer and his 
wife Catharina van der Staeck were in Jerusa-
lem before 1511. And undoubtedly there were 
other fellow citizens and contemporaries of 
Bosch who undertook this long and dangerous 
pilgrimage. Before setting out they would have 
found out what they could about the journey, 
and on their return would have told of their 
experiences. Because of the great distance in-
volved and the sea voyage from Venice, the trip 
to Jerusalem was relatively expensive. Gen-
erally speaking, the pilgrims who set out for 
the Holy Land were wealthier, better situated 
and more cultured than those who followed 
the other two peregrinations maiores, the jour-
neys to Rome or Santiago de Compostela. For 
that reason, relatively speaking there are many 
travel accounts that have been preserved.17 The 
illustrated and frequently reprinted Peregrinatio 
in terram sanctam by Bernhard von Breyden-
bach from 1486 would also have available in ’s-
Hertogenbosch and possibly Bosch would have 
seen it. On other grounds already mentioned, 
we can assume that Bosch was acquainted with 
Hartmann Schedel’s Weltchronik, in which Je-
rusalem and other cities of the Near East are 
depicted, partly inspired by the book by Von 
Breydenbach.18 These woodcuts – or other 
types of illustrations that would have been in 
circulation – must have suggested a great de-
gree of accuracy to Bosch’s contemporaries. 
Jheronimus Bosch did not imitate these; at most 
they were a scarcely recognizable starting point 
for the worlds in which he set his Christian 
protagonists.

Bosch’s Topography

When we analyse Bosch’s buildings and views 
we have to conclude that, while he painted ex-
otic and even irrational structures and archi-
tectural forms, the landscapes and buildings, 
although not realistic, were actually inspired by 
his own immediate surroundings. The panel of 
St John on Patmos shows the apostle and evan-
gelist sitting in a mountainous scene, which, 
strangely enough, is not recognizable as an is-
land (Fig. 1). The high rocks stand out clearly 
against the panoramic view that depicts a prac-
tically fl at river landscape, and, in the distance, 
a town such as would have been common in 
the Low Countries. The evangelist has with-

Fig. . Jheronimus Bosch, St John on Patmos, 1490–
95, oil on oak panel, 63.0 × 43.2 cm, Berlin: Staatliche 
Museen zu Berlin, Gemäldegalerie, inv. no. 1674A. 
Photo: Rik Klein Gotink, image processing: Robert 
G. Erdmann, for the Bosch Research and Conserva-
tion Project (hereafter Klein Gotink and Erdmann 
for BRCP).



Jos Koldeweij

290

drawn to surroundings that have already been 
Christianized to write his Apocalypse: a distant 
wooden roadside cross on the path behind him 
makes this clear. The almost-grisaille on the 
reverse side shows the same alien contrast: the 
scenes of the Passion are played out in a rocky 
landscape behind which a perfectly fl at view 
unfolds. Here, too, we can distinguish a similar 
view of a town. This pattern is repeated again, 
round and behind the steep rocks in the central 
tondo above which a pelican tears at its breast 
to save its young with its own blood. The Pas-
sion cycle on the closed Adoration Triptych in the 
Prado is all set on a gigantic rock with build-
ings only sketchily indicated. Other than the 
fact that the crucifi xion takes place on the top 
of this somewhat inhospitable pile of rock that 
stand against a darkening sky, there is no topo-
logical reference point.

On the Adoration Triptych in the Prado, the 
three kings worshipping the Christ Child in 
Bethlehem are shown against a background of 
dunes with scattered groups of trees. A huge city 
that undoubtedly represents Jerusalem is shown 
on the horizon, even though on the right wing 
this is immediately fl anked by a broad stretch 
of water and an island on which another city 
is built. Both towns consist partly of ‘ordinary’ 
north-west European roofs and houses, but these 
are combined with proportionally enormous 
and impossible fantastic architectural structures. 

A similar urban view is found in Bosch’s depic-
tion of the Calvary in Brussels, the Adoration of 
the Magi in New York and Philadelphia and in 
Christ Carrying the Cross in the Escorial.

As we noted with the St John on Patmos, we 
fi nd that, in the eyes of Bosch, events of the 
New Testament take place in a world already 
Christianized, something that he shows by the 
church towers in his towns or a roadside cross 
placed in the landscape. This is apparent in both 
the centre panel and the left wing of the Ado-
ration Triptych in the Prado where monumental 
crosses can be discerned (Colour Plate iv), and 
in background of the Calvary in Brussels (Fig. 2). 
The sinful world in which St Anthony fi nds 
himself (left wing of the Lisbon triptych) and 
that of the martyr Wilgefortis (right wing of the 
Venice triptych) are shown to be Christian by 
the crosses that have been erected there (Col-
our Plate iv). In these last two cases the cross 
emphasizes the sinfulness and unbelief in the 
Christian community. That Bosch regarded the 
erection of a monumental cross as having such 
meaning can be concluded from a remarkable 
diff erence between the underdrawing and the 
painted surface in the landscape behind the vag-
abond on the exterior of the Haywain Triptych in 
the Prado. In the preparatory sketch the wan-
dering man comes walking along a path beside 
which a great wooden cross has been set up – it 
is the dominant Christian world. In the painting 

Fig.  2. Jheronimus Bosch, Calvary with a Donor (detail), c. 1490–1500, oil on oak panel, 74.8 × 61.0  cm, 
 Brussels: Musées royaux des Beaux-Arts de Belgique, inv. no. 6639. Klein Gotink and Erdmann for BRCP.
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Bosch omitted both the clearly given path and 
the cross.19 The choice between good and evil 
facing the man is not really determined, and is 
not offered by Christendom as simply as that. 
The world behind him is shown as sinful, people 
are dancing to the music of the bagpipes, and a 
messenger is being robbed of all his possessions. 
Nevertheless it is a Christian world in which the 
vagabond must make his choices, as is shown 
by the tiny chapel, painted but not present in 
the underdrawing, and the minute crucifix that 
hangs on a tree in the background.

It is remarkable that the cities of the Near East 
that are depicted by Bosch, and which must rep-
resent Jerusalem, regularly and emphatically ap-
pear to be situated in the Low Countries, with 
white sailed windmills standing a little way out-
side the city walls. For example the imagined Je-
rusalem in the background of the Calvary scene 
in Brussels is in fact a large western city enclosed 
by a crenellated wall with watch towers (Fig. 2). 
In order to catch the most wind, the city mill is 
set on a constructed rise, well outside the built-
up area. We see this again in the two cities in 
the Adoration Triptych in the Prado and the one 
in grisaille in the St Anthony Triptych in Lisbon, 
in the town in the Christ Carrying the Cross in 
the Escorial, and even in the west European 
city in the wooded background of the Wilgefortis 
Triptych in Venice (Colour Plate va-e) and the 
eastern city on the right wing of the St Anthony 
Triptych (Colour Plate vi). In front of the two 
unplaceable towns in the distance in Cutting the 
Stone ( Jheronimus Bosch’s workshop), we see, 
on the left and right, two windmills outside the 
town walls (Colour Plate vf ). The mills on the 
Adoration Triptych in the Prado and the Calva-
ry in Brussels are shown in detail as trestle or 
post mills, the type of corn mills that were very 
common in Brabant and the Low Countries and 
characteristic of north-western Europe.20 To be 
more precise, these are open trestle mills; that is, 
the rotatable body of the mill rests on a support 
in which construction beams are wholly vis-
ible. Another typical north-western European 
element that recurs again and again in Bosch’s 
urban views is the square church tower with a 
high spire, and the church or chapel without a 
tower but with a ridge turret. From its spires it 

appears that a church with a two tower facade is 
even depicted in the background of Christ Car-
rying the Cross in the Escorial (Colour Plate vd).

One panel by Bosch, the Ecce Homo in Frank-
furt, and its immediate copy from Bosch’s work-
place, the Ecce Homo Triptych in Boston, places 
this particular scene of the Passion in a fairly en-
closed urban environment (Colour Plate viia–
b). Both the courts of justice, in front of which 
Christ is displayed to the turbulent crowd, 
and the urban view with the broad square, are 
once again north-western European and from 
Jheronimus Bosch’s own time. In the original by 
Bosch in Frankfurt, the urban view is character-
ized by the red pennant with the white crescent 
that hangs above the steps of what is probably 
the town hall: it is an eastern, but above all a 
hostile, environment. This detail was also re-
produced in the Boston painting, although this 
part is mostly reconstructed and the light red 
pennant is painted almost completely over the 
craquelé.21 In a very accurate sixteenth-century 
copy in a private collection in France, the red 
pennant with a minute crescent is also shown 
(Colour Plate viic), from which it would seem 
that this was also the case in the centre panel in 
Boston. In contrast to the largely deserted square 
in the Frankfurt version, in the Boston panel a 
second scene, that of Christ carrying the cross, 
is shown. This too is also faithfully reproduced 
in the sixteenth-century copy: moreover in this 
copy there is a double pointed red pennant with 
the crescent to be seen on one of the long lances 
carried by the soldiers escorting Christ. On the 
Boston panel this has been almost completely, 
and probably deliberately, deleted.22 During res-
toration, the traces of this pennant appear not 
to have been recognized as such and have been 
made invisible by retouching. The result is that 
the urban view with Christ carrying the cross is 
both more western and less hostile.

The small but important background scene 
of Christ carrying the cross is also one of the 
arguments to attribute the Ecce Homo Triptych to 
Bosch’s workshop. In general, this scene is very 
similar to that on the grisaille side of the St John 
on Patmos panel and there are other details that 
we find in paintings from Bosch’s own hand. 
An example of the minute detail is the two 
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nail-studded wooden blocks that make Christ’s 
progress even more difficult and painful and are 
shown in a larger format in the Vienna and Es-
corial versions of Christ Carrying the Cross. The 
sharply slanted cross that Christ bears gives ex-
tra dynamic to this version, an effect that is also 
found in the versions in the Escorial and, if to a 
lesser degree, on the reverse of St John on Patmos, 
and just as dramatically in the Passion cycle on 
the exterior of the Adoration in the Prado. It is 
surprising that Bosch himself did not personally 
appear in this Ecce Homo Triptych in which Petrus 
van Os and Franco van Langhel are portrayed 
along with their wives and children. Not only 
were both men, like Bosch, sworn members of 
the Brotherhood of Our Lady and lived close to 
each other in the centre of ’s-Hertogenbosch, 
but we know that Franco van Langhel, as no-
tary, drew up deeds in which Jheronimus Bosch 
was concerned.23

St Jerome and St Anthony

Among the saints painted by Bosch, Jerome 
and Anthony have a notable place. Accord-
ing to their vitae, both withdrew in solitude to 
dedicate themselves to their belief and to focus 
on prayer, Anthony to the Egyptian desert, Je-
rome to Bethlehem. Bosch painted both saints 
more than once and he always placed them in a 
very detailed setting, without the geographical 
or architectural surroundings giving any clue 
that could identify the place or region. It is the 
hostile desolation of the places chosen by the 
saints that he emphasizes. Moreover, he gives 
an extra layer of meaning to the scenes by add-
ing all kinds of symbolic details. Bosch might 
have been particularly inspired by the figures of 
Jerome and Anthony because he bore the name 
of one and his father, Anthonius van Aken, the 
name of the other. The centre panel of the Her-
mit Saints Triptych in Venice and that of the St 
Anthony Triptych in Lisbon, showing Jerome and 
Anthony respectively, display some similarity 
in the ruins in which each saint, turned to the 
right, is placed. Both saints are facing a more 
or less semi-circular structure that is decorated 
with figurative reliefs (Colour Plate viii). These 
scenes have carefully thought-out symbolism 

and cohesion. In St Anthony’s case they deal 
with victory over evil, the devil and heathen-
ism, as well as the revelation of the divine mes-
sage. Anthony himself indicates the altar, deep 
in the ruin, where we share his vision of Christ 
pointing to a crucifix; Christ is referring to his 
death on the cross whereby mankind was re-
deemed from original sin. Three reliefs put this 
further in perspective. The largest, uppermost 
scene shows dancing around the Golden Calf 
while Moses receives the tablets of law from 
Jehovah. Under the dancers, who surround the 
image of a heathen god, is another idol that is 
worshipped by a group of people who come 
bearing offerings. From a split, an owl peers out 
balefully. Under this we see scouts returning 
from the promised land of Israel with an enor-
mous bunch of grapes, thereby giving hope for 
the future and renewed trust in God to the Jew-
ish people wandering in the desert. Further into 
the background in this centre panel there are 
scenes that refer to the vita of St Anthony. In the 
central panel of the Hermit Saints Triptych Jerome 
kneels before a crucifix while, in order to purify 
himself and overcome all evil, he castigates him-
self with a rock he holds in his right hand. The 
crucifix is in a structure with three scenes that 
also show evil being defeated. The centre shows 
the Old Testament story of the Jewish woman, 
Judith, who saved her people by beheading Hol-
ofernes, the leader of the enemy Philistines. Im-
mediately by Jerome’s left hand there is a relief 
that appears to come from Classical Antiquity: 
this shows a man who has managed to capture 
the untameable unicorn. The third scene in the 
foreground, and close to the ground, shows a 
figure who has crawled into a basket. Sitting on 
a staff that sticks out of his backside is an owl 
acting as a lure for the other birds that swarm 
around it. Here the owl represents the bird of 
darkness defeated. Bosch flanked this victory 
over evil by Jerome, the church father who 
translated the Old and New Testaments, with 
additional depictions from Classical Antiquity, 
the Old Testament and folk traditions.

The ultimate symbolic thematic idea is to be 
found in the surroundings of the church father 
in the panel St Jerome in Prayer in the Fine Arts 
museum in Ghent (Fig. 3). In the foreground of 
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Fig. 3. Jheronimus Bosch, St Jerome at Prayer, c. 1485–95, oil on oak, 80.0 × 60.7 cm, Ghent: Museum van 
Schone Kunsten, inv. no. 1908-H. Klein Gotink and Erdmann for BRCP.
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a peaceful landscape with mountains, a farm, a 
church and a stretch of water, the saint lies pros-
trate in front of an ominous pile of rock. His red 
soutane, cardinal’s hat and Bible lie behind him; 
on the other side of the panel stands the lion as 
constant companion, rendering Jerome imme-
diately identifiable. In the midst of this hostile 
environment, full of vermin and prickly veg-
etation, Jerome embraces a crucifix intimately. 
The piece of stone with which he beat his breast 
to purge himself of impure thoughts lies next 
to him. The gravestone above him refers to the 
passage in his vita that reports his promptly dig-
ging a grave near the place he had withdrawn 
to in solitude. The cock, half consumed by the 
sleeping fox – left in the foreground – the rem-
nants of which can still be seen, is another in-
dicator of mortality, as is the anthropomorphic 
pile of rock that dominates the whole and stares 
out at us like a skull with dark hollow eyes. Be-
low, there is the saint, clad only in his under tu-
nic and immersed in prayer. The spotless white 
garment must refer to the purity of body and 
soul that Jerome fought to achieve, as well as 
the purity of Holy Scripture. It makes a visual 
sequence with the white loin cloth of the cruci-
fied Christ, and its significance is emphasized 
by the tiny little woman in the distance above 
him who is washing white linen at the edge of a 
lake. The clean washing lies in the field behind, 
bleaching in the sun to become as white as pos-
sible. The pious viewer of this panel decipher-
ing and considering all this, is not only fixed by 
the staring skull-like rock but also by the baleful 
glare of the owl on the desiccated tree trunk. 
The penetrating gaze of this bird of the night 
seems to tell the viewer that they, too, belong 
to the sinful world from which Jerome has set 

himself apart. This owl, in its turn, is spied upon 
by a second owl peering out from a dark hole 
in the exact centre of the painting. This cen-
tral position cannot be accidental and this owl 
emphasizes the game of seeing and being seen, 
on which the whole thing turns, quite literally. 
The viewer sees how Jerome with closed eyes 
concentrates in prayer. He has purged him-
self of sin and sees Christ with his ‘inner eye’. 
Bosch added the crucifix only when the figure 
of Jerome was already complete – an addition 
by which we are enabled to see what Jerome is 
seeing in prayer. Meanwhile, from the darkness 
the small owl regards the large owl and sees us 
too, and our sinfulness.

Bosch’s Holy Places

In conclusion, we can state that with Bosch 
there is an essential difference between the 
background of the New Testament scenes and 
those of the lives of saints. The youth and Pas-
sion of Christ were placed in landscapes that 
were familiar to his contemporaries and patrons 
and with architecture that emphasizes this. The 
events of the New Testament were brought 
closer to the viewer, not only geographically but 
also chronologically: as Bosch depicted them, 
these events were taking place in the here and 
now. Jerusalem is not presented as a distant city 
of the past. The story of redemption is brought 
up to date and made very immediate. But the 
scenes from the lives of the saints are a different 
case. In these, the landscape in which they are 
set has the sole purpose of giving greater sig-
nificance to the chief personage – to illustrate 
more details of his life, but above all, to provide 
greater depth.
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The Choir Stalls of St Martin in Emmerich:
History of a Battered Ensemble

Willy piron

When entering St Martin in Emmerich, at the 
far end of the church, against the southern wall 
of the transept, one sees medieval choir stalls 
made by an unknown artist (Fig. 1 and Colour 
Plate ix, indicated in green).1 It is clear that the 
present day location is not the original one. In 
1892 Paul Clemen saw the stalls in their origi-
nal place in the choir and defined them as fol-
lows: ‘Die Emmericher Chorgestühle sind die 
reichsten und ausgedehntesten ihrer Gattung 
am Niederrhein  […]’.2 Clemen did not know 
he was looking at a much-altered ensemble that 
was missing some of the original elements from 
1486. This paper will describe the crucial mo-
ments in the history of the ensemble and the 
substantial changes made to it. Missing elements 
will be reconstructed in order to come up with 
a proposal for what the choir stalls looked like in 
1486. We will move backwards from the present 
day. First the context of the choir stalls will be 
given by means of a short history of the church 
and its chapter. A biography of the patron of the 
choir stalls will be included in order to establish 
the influence he had in the design and whether 
there are recognizable marks of his patronage.

The Church and Chapter of St Martin

The vita of St Radboud of 914 mentions two 
presbyteres de coenobio Embricensi which means that 
by that time Emmerich already had a chapter or 
a monastery.3 Emmerich had been an archdea-
conry of the diocese of Utrecht at least since the 
beginning of the twelfth century. In 1131 it is 
documented that Bishop Andreas von Kuik of 
Utrecht was provost and archdeacon in Emmer-
ich before his election as bishop.4 The Chapter 
of St Martin, together with the chapters of De-
venter, Arnhem and Oldenzaal, formed the old-
est chapter of the diocese of Utrecht. The deans 
of these four chapters in collaboration with the 

five chapters of the city of Utrecht chose the 
bishop of Utrecht.5 After the dissolution of the 
archbishopric of Utrecht during the Reforma-
tion, Emmerich became the most detached post 
of the so-called Hollandse Zending. From here 
the Catholics tried to govern and convert the 
Protestant parts of the Netherlands. The chapter 
existed till 1811 when Emmerich became part of 
France. Under French law all the convents and 
chapters were dissolved and St Martin became a 
parish church.6

According to legend, in 700 St Willibrord 
dedicated the oldest church in Emmerich to St 
Martin. This church was in the south of Em-
merich. The Church and Chapter of St Mar-
tin were moved to the north of Emmerich at 
the beginning of the tenth century, after which 
the old church became the parish church St 
Aldegundis. In c.  1040 the new Church of St 
Martin was built by Bishop Bernold of Utre-
cht (1027-54). Its architecture was very similar 
to the other churches built by Bernold, such as 
the Church of St John in Utrecht and St Leb-
uinus in Deventer. The Church of St Martin 
was damaged badly in 1237 to 1238 when the 
Rhine washed away parts of the nave and the 
western block. From the church that had been 
built by Bernold only the crypt, choir, crossing, 
and most eastern bay remained. The church was 
renovated and enlarged in the fifteenth centu-
ry, but because the Rhine was flowing directly 
west of the church, the northern transept was 
replaced by a double nave with a tower. An Eis-
brecher or icebreaker, a big round tower to pro-
tect the church from the Rhine, was also built 
on the south west side of the church (Colour 
Plate ix, inset).7 Around 1485 the choir of St 
Martin was rebuilt radically in the Gothic style 
and a rood screen was erected.8 The church was 
almost completely destroyed in 1944 and a very 
plain rebuilding programme was completed in 
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1966. A more thorough restoration took place 
from 1976-89.9

The Patron of the Choir Stalls

Shortly after 3 June 1483 an entry was made in 
the Calendarium anniversariorum of the Convent 
of St Martin: ‘Anno domini M˚ cccc ˚lxxxiij˚ 
obiit Venerabilis et Illustris dominus Mauricius 
comes deSpegelbergh capellarius et canonicus 
sancte ecclesie Coloniensis ac prepositus Embri-
cencis archidiaconus ecclesie Trajectensis. Qui 
tempore vite sue dedit nova sedilia arteficiose et 
excquisite fabricate’.10 The deceased was Count 
Moritz von Spiegelberg, born either at the end 
of 1406 or the beginning of 1407 as the young-
est child of the noble family Von Spiegelberg 
who were vassals of the bishop of Hildesheim. 
Their fief was situated between Hameln and 
Hildesheim, and Moritz was probably born 
there.11 His grandparents were members of the 
noble families of Spiegelberg, Hoya, Lippe and 
Wunstorp.12

As was often the case with younger sons of 
noble families, Moritz von Spiegelberg was des-
tined for a career in the clergy. In 1418 his father 
succeeded in getting Moritz the post of abbot of 
Corvey when he was only eleven years old. He 
was not a priest nor a member of the Benedic-
tine order which meant he was a secular lord of 
Corvey.13 In 1427 he was registered at the Uni-
versity of Leipzig. In 1434 his father was killed 
after a conflict with the dukes of Lüneburg, 
Braunschweig-Calenberg and Braunschweig-
Wolfenbüttel (the Spiegelberg Feud) and Moritz 
von Spiegelberg was deposed as abbot of Cor-
vey.14 Already by 1435 he had become a mem-
ber of the most exclusive cathedral chapter of 
Germany, the Chapter of Cologne.15 In the same 
year he also became a member of the council of 
Basel. His activities in 1436 and 1437 are con-
firmed in the council’s archives.16

In 1443 Von Spiegelberg applied for a seat 
in the Chapter of Utrecht but failed. Not un-
til 1468 did he succeed in becoming a canon 
in Utrecht. In 1444 the position of dean at the 
Chapter of St Martin in Emmerich became va-
cant when Peter van der Meer, who had been 
dean since 1424, died. Von Spiegelberg became 

his successor in the same year. He also managed 
to get seats in the chapters of Trier (1461) and 
of Maastricht (1466). Despite his appointments 
in many cities he lived in Cologne where he 
owned a house and where his presence is stated 
in the reports of the chapter meetings which 
he almost never missed.17 It was not until 1458 
that Von Spiegelberg went to Emmerich for the 
first time, and in the 1460s he spent more time 
there. A conflict in Cologne in 1474 forced him 
out of town and for two years he lived in ex-
ile in Emmerich, the only part of the duchy of 
Cleves that was not under the jurisdiction of 
the bishop of Cologne.18 On 3 June 1483 Von 
Spiegelberg died in Cologne and was buried, 
in accordance with his own wishes, in front of 
the altar of St Anthony in the Cathedral of Co-
logne. Some time before his death he ordered 
the choir stalls for the Church of St Martin 
in Emmerich and, according to the inscrip-
tion, they were finished three years after Von 
Spiegelberg’s death.

Von Spiegelberg was an educated man who 
had friends at the university and who loved 
books. He was interested in the renewal trends 
within the church such as the Devotio Moderna: 
this can be concluded from the facts that he or-
dered a breviary at the Windesheim monastery 
in Cologne and took care of the convent of the 
sisters of the Devotio Moderna in Emmerich. He 
was also open to humanism, witnessed by the 
fact that he owned works by Ovid, Cicero and 
Boccaccio. Furthermore he almost certainly 
knew Rudulphus Agricola personally and it is 
sure he arranged for the young Alexander He-
gius to get lessons from him.19 In Emmerich he 
transformed the old chapter-school into a Latin 
school which became very famous in the six-
teenth century.20

Description of the Present Day Choir Stalls

The ensemble as it stands today consist of two 
rows on different levels (Fig.  1).21 The lower 
row is placed in front of the upper row and 
has two parts, each with four seats and mis-
ericords. A stair in the middle leads to the up-
per row and is closed off by a door. This door 
is crude and undecorated and does not match 
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the choir stalls. It is probably a later addition 
because the stairs of choir stalls were generally 
left open.

The two stall ends of the lower row have 
carvings of two of the church fathers standing 
in a vaulted niche, on the left, St Augustine, and 
on the right, St Gregory the Great. The two 
ends alongside the central stair are decorated 
with tracery. These four stall ends are topped 
by pairs of animals. From left to right: two ea-
gles holding a shield bearing the Arma Christi, 
a griffin fighting with a dragon, two dogs fight-
ing over a bone, and two lionesses, again hold-
ing a shield bearing the Arma Christi.

The upper row consists of ten seats also with 
misericords. The dorsal above the seats has two 
rows of eleven panels. In the first, lower, row 
the panels are decorated with tracery and have 
pillars between them. Here the most obvi-
ous and apparent change to the stalls is visible. 
On the pillars are empty spaces on which once 
stood little statues, now long gone. The second 
row consists of nine panels with coats of arms, 
the middle panel showing a wild man and the 
one on the far left having no coat of arms, just 
tracery. From left to right the coats of arms are 
as follows: Saxony with crancelin, Mark with a 
fess chequy of three traits, Hoya with two bear’s 

Fig. 1. Emmerich, Church of St Martin, view of the choir stalls. Photo by the author.
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paws erased, Lippe with a rose, Spiegelberg with 
a stag passant, Homburg with a lion rampant, 
Oldenburg with two bars and the combined 
coats of arms of Spiegelberg and Emmerich with 
stag and bucket (Eimer).22

The panels are rounded off by a canopy. The 
row is closed off by two stall ends. The left one 
is decorated on the inside, with a relief of John 
the Baptist in a vaulted niche (Fig. 1 and 2, on 
the right. In Colour Plate ix, in red indicated 
with A). At the top of the stall end is a banderol 
with the year MCCCCLXXXVI. The exterior 

of the stall end is decorated with a bowing don-
key and a panel with a linen fold (Fig. 2, left). 
This is an unusual decoration for the exterior of 
a stall end. One would expect tracery, or a saint 
in a niche, as with the stall ends on the other 
side (Fig. 1). On its outside, the right stall end 
is decorated with three panels of tracery. The 
upper part is open and carved on the inside and 
outside. This stall end is decorated with a pillar 
on which once stood a statue – now also miss-
ing (Fig. 1).

Fig. 2. Stall end of the upper row of the north stalls; photo on the left: exterior of the stall end; photo on 
the right: interior with the carving of St John the Baptist (above) and the corner junction (below), Emmerich: 
Church of St Martin. Photo by the author.
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The Events in 1944 and their Consequences

On 7 October 1944 Emmerich was almost com-
pletely destroyed by air attacks. The Church of 
St Martin was hit and burned down. Both sides 
of the choir stalls were protected against damage 
by walls erected during the war but when the 
church caught fire, the burning pulpit spread 
the fire by way of the stairs attached to the stalls 
on the south side. This part of the choir stalls 

was destroyed along with the church, but the 
north part survived. In the days following the 
bombing, a part of the remaining stalls, a panel 
measuring 50 × 60 cm, was stolen, prompting 
Carl von Gimborn and employees of the Em-
merich factory Probatwerke to dismantle the rest 
of the the stalls. In the summer of 1945 the parts 
were stored in a stable on a farm in Hüthum. 
In 1946 they were returned to Emmerich, but 

Fig. 3. Adapted illustration of the southern stalls, the stall ends and cappings in the Church of St Martin, 
Emmerich. From: Aus’m Weerth, Taf. iv.
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only to embark on a journey to a variety of loca-
tions, among them the ruins of the hospital, the 
cellars of the Rheinmuseum and the presbytery. 
Between 1974 and 1977 the choir stalls were re-
stored by the firm of Heinrich Görtzen from 
Kalkar and the sculptor Wilhelm Mathaii from 
Kleve.23 The stalls as we see them today, state 
and position, are a result of this restoration

The State before 1944, Going Back to 1828

After the dissolution of the chapter in 1811 the 
rood screen became redundant and was de-
molished in 1828, creating a direct view from 
the nave into the choir. The condition of the 
choir stalls in the period 1828-1944 was de-
scribed and depicted by Aus’m Weerth in 1857 
(Fig. 3).24 However, the most extensive descrip-
tion was given by Paul Clemen in 1892. The 
burned south side of the stalls was still standing 
and was mirrored by the one on the north side. 

On the south pillar of the crossing, the pulpit, 
from a later date than the stalls, was attached 
to the stalls by stairs. The upper rows with the 
dorsals and the canopies were placed in 60 cm 
deep niches that had been especially constructed 
for them in 1486 (Fig.  4).25 These niches also 
contained the passages to the two chapels on ei-
ther side of the choir (Colour Plate ix, indicated 
with F and G).

The first obvious intervention in this pe-
riod is the change of the order of the coat of 
arms on the north side. Kisky described them 
in 1934 and they are shown on a photograph 
from before Second World War.26 The second 
and third panel, the coats of arms of Mark and 
Hoya, were changed round when the parts were 
re-assembled after 1974. The south side had the 
same coats of arms in the order Kisky described 
except for the last one. Instead of the combined 
coats of arms of Emmerich and Spiegelberg the 

Fig. 4. Northern choir stalls in their niche with, to the right, the door to the northern side chapel, Church 
of St Martin, Emmerich, 1920. Photo: Stadtarchiv Emmerich am Rhein, 2015/Se.
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combined coats of arms of Emmerich and Lippe, 
a bucket and a rose, were depicted.

The coats of arms depicted on the stalls are the 
Ahnenprobe, or patent of nobility, of Moritz von 
Spiegelberg in order that all the canons could 
see who the patron was and what immaculate 
lineage he had. It is very uncommon to find 
this feature on choir stalls. In Cappenberg, also, 
coats of arms are carved on the dorsal but they 
are the coats of arms of the canons. Only one 
set of five seats in the chapel of Davensberg has 
a similar patent of nobility of a single person, 
namely that of Johann von Büren zu Davens-
berg with four coats of arms.27 The Emmerich 
stalls are the only one with a double Ahnenprobe 
of one person.

When one studies the upper stall ends (Fig. 3, 
nos 2, 3, and 4) in the engraving of Aus’m 
Weerth, than it has to be noted that something 
is not right. Judging from the quarter arches at 
the top of the stall ends where they connect to 
the canopy, there are three stall ends depicted 
from one side of the choir stalls and that is not 
possible (Fig. 3, stall end 2, 3 and 4). It should 
be two on either side. There is more that is in-
correctly depicted. The upper stall ends on the 
side of the crossing were in a niche, see above 
(Fig.  4). They were only visible from the in-
side of the choir stalls and not from the outside 
(Colour Plate ix, indicated with B). Yet Aus’m 
Weerth depicted them as full-length stall ends 
with panels of tracery beneath the sculptures of 
the saints. This is a type of stall end, howev-
er, that did not exist in the Lower Rhine area. 
Moreover, it was not impossible to portray the 
stalls in this way because, during this period, the 
upper rows with the associated stall ends stood 
in their niches.28 Only the insides of the stall 
ends were visible. On the north stall end John 
the Baptist was depicted and on the south stall 
end Mary Magdalene. Beneath them were no 
panels with tracery, only seats.29 Standing in the 
choir one saw, on the right above Mary Mag-
dalene, a banderol with ANNO DÑI (Colour 
Plate ix, in blue indicated with D). On the left 
above John the Baptist is the banderol with the 
inscription MCCCCLXXXVI (Colour Plate 
ix, in red indicated with B).

As mentioned before, the now missing south 
side was for a great part a mirror image of the 
north side but there were some differences in 
the sculpture such as the western upper stall end 
described above. Also the lower stall ends had 
different cappings. Starting east and going west: 
two seated wild men holding a shield with the 
Arma Christi, two bears with a beehive, eat-
ing honey, two monkeys playing with a little 
dog, and finally two lions, once again holding 
a shield with the Arma Christi. The two pan-
els placed on lower stall ends had carvings of 
the other two church fathers standing in vaulted 
niches, to the east, St Jerome, and to the west, St 
Ambrose (Fig. 3). Naturally the misericords and 
elbow carvings had different motifs.

Reconstruction of the Choir Stalls, 1486

Around 1485 the choir of the Church of St Mar-
tin was radically rebuilt in the Gothic style and 
included a late Gothic rood screen.30 This rood 
screen is depicted on drawings by Jan de Beyer.31 
The new construction of the choir and the rood 
screen coincided with, or were probably the 
reason for Von Spiegelberg ordering the choir 
stalls that were finished in 1486, three years after 
his death.

During a restoration of the church in 1988, 
over two thousand fragments of the rood screen 
were found under the church floor. Truus 
Brandsma and Jos Stöver of Leiden University 
researched these fragments. They managed to 
establish how the rood screen had looked. It 
consisted of five bays with arcades of the fol-
lowing measurements, from north to south: 2.5, 
2.65, 2.95, 2.65 and 2.5 metres.32 Under the first 
arcade stood the altar of St Michael, under the 
third was the altar of St John the Baptist or of 
the Sacrament, and under the last was the altar 
of St Barbara. Under the second and the fourth 
arcade were passages with steps to the choir.33 
From the fragments of the rood screen it could 
be concluded that the style of the rood was simi-
lar to that of the choir stalls.

The combined facts of a rood screen closing 
off the choir, the junction in the corner, and 
a part of a shortened seats at the west end of 
the north stalls (Fig. 2, right) must lead to the 
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conclusion that the shape of the choir stalls was 
originally different from that in the period after 
1828. The upper rows must have had an L-shape, 
positioned along the choir wall and around the 
corner along the back wall of the first and last 
bay of the rood screen (Colour Plate ix, indi-
cated with B and D). On the side of the choir, 
the first and last bay measured 52.5 cm. Taking 
account of the 60 cm of the niche, the short leg 
of the L-shaped upper rows (Colour Plate ix, 
B and D) must have measured 112.5 cm.34 From 
the middle of one arm rest (also called stall cap-
ping) to the middle of the other measures 72 cm 
which is the width of one seat. The width of the 
stall end measures 13 cm. Combined, this comes 
to 85 cm. One can presume that the short leg 
did not jut out in the passageway to the choir. 
This leads to the conclusion that there was only 
space for one seat in the short leg of the L-shape. 
Whether the short leg was placed against the 
back of the rood screen, or incorporated in it 
as the long leg was in the niche in the wall, is 
impossible to determine.

Research in situ of the stall ends on the re-
maining lower row show that they were not al-
tered and that they fit to the seats correctly. The 
conclusion must be drawn that they did not end 
in an angle of 90 degrees as the lower row of 
the choir stalls in the Church of the Minorites 
in Cleves originally did.35 The lower rows are as 
they were always intended to be and are closed 
off straight by the stall ends as are the lower rows 
of the stalls in the Cathedral of Erfurt.36

Today the lower row is placed in the middle 
before the upper row (Fig. 1). This is also the ar-
rangement as depicted in Aus’m Weerth.37 This 
position is not correct. If the upper rows had an 
L-shape, there is very little room left between 
them and the lower rows for a passage with 
stairs to the upper row. The space would only be 
4.5 cm. In a pre-war photograph in Meurer, and 
also with some difficulty in Figure 4, we can see 
that the lower row was placed more to the east 
in alignment with the upper row, as is common 
in most places.38 With the lower rows in this po-
sition there is more room at the west between 
the lower and upper rows. The only irregularity 
is that, in this position, the middle entrance is 

not placed under the middle panel with the wild 
man, but one panel further to the east.

As mentioned before, the panel with St John 
the Baptist shows a false armrest with a carv-
ing of a bowing donkey on the reverse (Fig. 2, 
left). Below it is a panel with a linen fold as all 
the stall standards have on both sides and as the 
stall ends have on the inside (Fig. 1). Above it is 
a rectangular hole for an arm rest. The measure-
ments of this panel are the same as those of the 
insides of both stall ends (144 × 51 cm). The only 
conclusion can be that the St John panel was at 
first the lower part of a stall end with a seat at-
tached to it and the question is to which stall 
end? The lower rows are not eligible because 
they are not altered in their construction and 
are still the same as they were when originally 
executed and have their associated stall ends. So 
only the upper stall ends remain as a possibil-
ity. There are only two positions were this panel 
could have been attached to the upper rows. 
One of the possibilities is on the east side of the 
south stalls, but that stall end was unaltered and 
original (Colour Plate ix, indicated with E).39 
Which leaves the north end of the short leg of 
the south upper row (Colour Plate ix, in red 
indicated with C) as the only remaining posi-
tion. Because this panel had a seat attached to it, 
it was the lower part of the stall end. The panel 
with St Mary Magdalene was placed opposite. 
These positions, the panels of St John the Bap-
tist and St Mary Magdalene in a niche with the 
inscription above, are more in accordance with 
the tradition in the Lower Rhine area. Similar 
panels are placed in the same positon in the stalls 
in the churches of St Nicolas in Kalkar, of the 
Minorites in Cleves, of St Martin in Venlo and 
Reinoldi in Dortmund.40 How the upper part 
of the stall ends originally looked is not known. 
Probably they had freestanding statues like the 
stalls in Cleves and Kalkar.

Conclusion

During the more than five hundred years of its 
existence only a part of the choir stalls of Em-
merich has come down to us. Previous descrip-
tions and research assumed the original choir 
stalls consisted of thirty-six seats.41 Now, be-
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cause of the L-shaped construction of the up-
per rows along the rood screen, it appears there 
were thirty-eight seats. Also, as it turns out, not 
everything belonging to the south stalls was de-
stroyed. The panel of St John the Baptist was 
originally the lower part of the southern upper 
stall end.

The present day position and state is not 
right. Like so many choir stalls, those from Em-
merich lost their function when they lost the 
people that used them. That loss of function, as 
is the case with all church furniture, is often the 
beginning of change in the original setting and 
misplacing of parts. The position ceases to be 
important and what was once a functional piece 
of furniture becomes nothing more than a big, 
unwieldy piece of decoration.

In 1892 Clemen thought he saw the choir 
stalls as they had been made in 1486. If he had all 
the sources at his disposal he would have known 
he was wrong. This underlines that even if one 
is fortunate enough to find a beautiful engrav-
ing off the stalls dating from 1857, one has to 

wonder if it is genuine. Once again it is proven 
that one must not accept sources unquestioning-
ly. Only critical research of the available sources 
and of the situation in situ can lead us to correct 
conclusions.

The coat of arms of one family depicted so 
prominently on the choir stalls is not seen in 
similar settings elsewhere and it is an obvious 
mark left by its patron, Moritz von Spiegelberg. 
His slab in front of the St Anthony altar in the 
Cathedral of Cologne is long gone but part of 
his very expensive donation to the Church of 
St Martin is still standing and is unquestionably 
a monument in his memory. His choice to de-
pict such an extensive patent of nobility on the 
choir stalls, not once but twice, must be a sign 
that he was conscious of who he was: a man on 
the brink of the Late Middle Ages and the Re-
naissance. He was interested in de Devotio Mod-
erna and in humanism and yet he ordered a very 
conservative and elite piece of church furniture, 
albeit in the most fashionable execution.
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The Tree of Charlemagne?
Ecclesiastical and Secular Rulers on Late Medieval Choir Stalls

Christel tHeunissen

In 2014, the 1200th anniversary of Charle-
magne’s death was celebrated with exhibitions 
and publications.1 Even after such a long period 
of time the Holy Roman emperor appeals to our 
historic imagination. Just a couple of months 
earlier, in December 2013, I  identified a fig-
ure on a recently discovered sixteenth-century 
wooden panel as a representation of Charle-
magne. This panel, sold at auction, used to be 
part of a set of four stall ends (Fig. 1).2 In this pa-
per I will elaborate on its identification by look-
ing at late medieval images of ecclesiastical and 
secular rulers on choir stalls and the reasons for 
their representation. In addition, I will present 
a hypothesis about the patron who commis-
sioned the stall ends with Charlemagne’s image 
on them.

Four Stall Ends

Choir stalls were part of the church furniture 
in cathedrals, collegiate and monastic church-
es, and, on a smaller scale, in parish and village 
churches. Placed in the choir, the liturgical cen-
tre of the church, they functioned as seats for the 
clergy. Generally, the stalls are made up of one 
or two rows of tip-up seats placed against the 
north, south, and sometimes the west side of the 
choir, and terminated with stall ends at the end 
of the rows. The back of the stalls is formed by 
panels, often finished with some canopy work. 
To give some relief to the clergy who sang and 
prayed standing up, the tip-up seats were pro-
vided with brackets underneath, the so-called 
misericords. The often prolific decorative sculp-
ture on choir stalls is an abundant source for re-
ligious and profane subjects.

Throughout Europe, an estimated 750 such 
monuments from the late medieval period 
(1150-1550) have survived. Reformation, wars 
and secularization have led to the destruction 

of many medieval choir stalls. Many more were 
dismantled, moved, and sold to other churches 
or private collections. This was also the case with 
the four sixteenth-century stall ends in question 
which once belonged to one ensemble. As in so 
many cases, information about provenance was 
lost because the nineteenth-century sellers and 
buyers of these wooden panels showed little in-
terest in the origin of the woodwork.

Between 1836 and 1848 the four stall ends 
were bought by the Englishman Charles Scaris-
brick. During that period, his house, Scarisbrick 
Hall in the county of Lancashire, was renewed 
and refurbished by Augustus Welby Northmore 
Pugin and his son Edward.3 Decorated with 
medieval and neo-Gothic furniture and art, the 
house was a prototype of the English Gothic 
Revival. Immediately after the death of Charles 
Scarisbrick in 1860 parts of the collection were 
sold at organized sales.4 Other auctions followed 
and in 1963 the four stall ends were sold at auc-
tion to a private collector from the Netherlands.5 
Fifty years later the wooden panels returned to 
Great Britain to be sold to another private Eu-
ropean collector.6

Trees of Lineage and Narratives

Each stall end depicts a tree with intricate 
branches springing from a figure sitting or ly-
ing down. Three of the four panels show well-
known iconographical themes: the Tree of Jesse, 
Ecclesia holding a chalice with a tree, and the 
Apostles’ Tree which springs from the chest of 
Christ who lies on his tomb. The schematic 
structure of the tree is an ideal medium to re-
veal how people and events relate to each other. 
The Tree of Jesse, which visualizes the ancestry of 
Christ, was immensely popular throughout the 
Late Middle Ages. Christiane Klapisch-Zuber 
has explained a large part of the success of this 
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genealogical tree with the idea that it expresses 
‘the continuity of a line and the community of 
a lineage’.7 Ecclesia is the personification of the 
Church. She holds a chalice from which branch-
es grow. This tree represents the New Testament 
with the life of Christ and his sacrifice for man-
kind. From bottom to top these branches hold 
the Holy Trinity, the Annunciation, the Nativ-
ity, the Harrowing of Hell, the Crucifixion, the 
Entombment, the Resurrection, and the Ascen-
sion. Christ crucified takes the central position. 

The Apostles’ Tree grows from Christ’s chest 
as a New Testament parallel to the Old Testa-
ment Jesse. He holds a cross and lies on his grave 
while the blood flows from his side wound into 
a chalice. The tree with the apostles – from bot-
tom to top and left to right we see Peter, John, 
Paul, Bartholomew, James the Great, Andrew, 
Thomas, Matthew, Simon, Philip, Matthias, 
and James the Less – with Christ at the root vis-
ualizes the Christian community as a family. As 
such, it seems to point forward to a genealogy 

Fig. 1. Set of four panels from the sides of choir stalls, c. 1510–20, oak, 234 × 54 × 9 cm each, private collec-
tion.
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of Christian faith, because the apostles would 
continue to spread Christ’s word.

Worldly Rulers on Choir Stalls

The fourth panel shows an armoured worldly 
ruler with sword, crown and orb, resting on 
a cushion as with Jesse and Ecclesia. While he 
seems to be asleep, a tree springs from his chest. 
Its branches are decorated with six bishops 
and six secular figures. Stall ends were mostly 
decorated with biblical subjects, saints, proph-
ets, evangelists, and church fathers.8 But they 
were also an ideal place to depict ecclesiastical 
and worldly patrons in order to commemorate 
them. In the fourteenth century, the master 
carver Jean de Liège represented himself, to-
gether with his patron Amédée VII of Savoie (c. 
1360-91), on the ends of the choir stalls in the 
Church of St Francis at Lausanne.9 Jean de Liège 
kneels with folded hands in front of the standing 
Count who holds a banner and the coat of arms 

of the Savoian family. An inscription states that 
Iohannis de Leodio was the creator of these stalls 
in 1387.10

Another beautiful example can be found in 
the parish church of the German town of Mem-
mingen (Bavaria) where twelve busts decorate 
the lower rows of the early sixteenth-century 
stall ends.11 Not only are the church wardens, 
priest, and organist of St Martin’s Church de-
picted here, but also the mayor and his wife 
and other local dignitaries. The function of this 
building as a parish church makes it likely that 
members of the city council were financially in-
volved in the production of the stall, and subse-
quently integrated in its decoration.

The commemorative function of sculpture on 
stall ends is even more visible on the choir stalls 
in Blaubeuren Abbey (Baden-Württemberg). 
This Benedictine community was founded in 
the eleventh century by the counts of Tübingen 
and Von Ruck. The abbey church was rebuilt 
in the late fifteenth century after a fire. On this 
occasion, Jörg Syrlin (1455) made a set of choir 
stalls under the guidance of Abbot Heinrich III 
Fabri. In 1493 the set was finished and placed 
in the church.12 The stall ends on the northwest 
and southwest sides are decorated with figures 
in old-fashioned costumes from about 1400. 
The clothing denotes that historic figures are 
presented here.13 On the low stall end, south-
west side, a man and woman are depicted, the 
man holding an inscribed scroll (Fig. 2). A bust 
of a man with a hat and a scroll is placed on 
top of the stall end. Both the hat and the scroll 
have text. The inscriptions reveal the identity 
of the people depicted: they are Count Anselm 
von Tübingen with his wife Bertha and Count 
Henricus von Tübingen.14 In addition, members 
of the Von Ruck family are depicted on the stall 
ends. With these representations, the fifteenth-
century patron honoured the founding fathers 
of the abbey and its church.

The aforementioned examples show that ec-
clesiastical and secular figures were depicted on 
stall ends. In almost all of these cases these peo-
ple were the patrons of the choir stalls or the 
church building. The function of these repre-
sentations does not differ from the representa-
tion of donors on other objects such as paintings 

Fig. 2. Jörg Syrlin, stall end on the south west side 
of the choir stalls, c.  1493, oak, Abbey Church of 
Blaubeuren (Baden-Württemberg). Photo: Cour-
tesy of the Centre for Art Historical Documentation 
(CKD), Radboud University Nijmegen.
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or altarpieces. The patrons of the choir stalls 
were, similarly, seeking for salvation. Their rep-
resentations on the stall ends showed their social 
position in a memorial to them.15

Holy Roman Emperors on Choir Stalls

In the collegiate church of St Bartholomew in 
Frankfurt am Main (Hesse) two stall ends – the 
ones located on the west side of the choir – show 
a well thought-out decoration. On the south-
west panel we see in the lower section Christ 
crucified with Mary and Mary Magdalene. 
Above them, in the higher section, stands St 
Bartholomew holding his flayed skin. Next to 
the patron saint of the church, the coat of arms 
of Kuno  II von Falkenstein (c. 1320-88) is de-
picted. Von Falkenstein, provost of the church’s 
chapter and later archbishop of Trier, was the 
donor of the choir stalls ordered around 1345 
and most probably the inventor of the pro-
gramme for the stall ends.16 Sts Agnes and Cath-
erine decorate the lower section of the north-
west panel. The crowned man in the upper 
section holding a sceptre and the model of the 
church can be identified as Charlemagne who 
had been venerated as the founder of Frankfurt 
am Main since the thirteenth century (Fig. 3).17 
The image on the stall end also shows him as 
the founder of the church. With the representa-
tion of St Bartholomew and Charlemagne on 
the stall ends, Kuno II von Falkenstein was hon-
ouring and commemorating the patron of the 
collegiate church and the presumed founder of 
the city, and, with the addition of his own coat 
of arms, he places himself alongside the patron 
of the choir stalls.

The image of Charlemagne decorates anoth-
er stall end which is kept in the Focke-Museum 
in Bremen. Together with three other panels it 
once belonged to the stalls in the town hall of 
this city where it was used by the mayor and 
councillors.18 The panels, dating from 1405-10, 
are decorated with full-length figures: St Peter 
with tiara, holding a key, St Paul with book and 
sword, Bishop Willehad with staff and church 
model, and Charlemagne. The emperor wears 
a cape over his suit of armour. In his hands he 
holds the regalia: the orb and the sword. The 

Fig. 3. Stall end on the north west side of the choir 
stalls, c.  1345, oak, Frankfurt am Main: Cathedral 
of St Bartholomew. Photo: Courtesy Centre for Art 
Historical Documentation (CKD), Radboud Uni-
versity Nijmegen.
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top of this panel is decorated with the double-
headed crowned eagle. Charlemagne and Bish-
op Willehad (d. 789) were venerated in Bremen 
as the respective founders of the city and cathe-
dral.19

Holy Roman emperors are not a common 
feature on choir stalls but they are traceable in 
places where they were venerated, mostly as 
founders of city and church. Images of Henry II 
(973-1024) – the only Holy Roman emperor 
who was officially canonized by the pope, in 
1146 – and his wife Cunigunde of Luxembourg 
(975-1040) can be found on the choir stalls in 
Merseburg Cathedral (Saxony-Anhalt) and in 
Bamberg Cathedral (Bavaria).20 Most of the 
time they (or one of them) are depicted holding 
the model of the church which underlines that 
they were seen and venerated as the founders of 
the building.

An image of Emperor Charles  V (1500-58) 
and his wife Isabella of Portugal (1503-39) 
decorates the back panel of the choir stalls in 
Dordrecht Minster.21 This image is part of the 
decorative programme on the north side of the 
choir stalls where the Royal Entry of Charles V 
in Dordrecht (1515) is depicted. After this grand 
entry the emperor returned to the city twice 
again, on 21 and 22  July 1540. It is uncertain 
whether the emperor made use of the choir stalls 
on those occasions because the ensemble was 
under construction between 1538 and 1541.22 It 
has been suggested that Charles V might have 
been the patron but it seems more likely that 
another important benefactor commissioned its 
decoration.23 While Charles V might have seen 
his entry represented in the woodcarving, the 
aforementioned representations of Henry II and 
Charlemagne were made after their demise. Pa-
trons instigated these representations to com-
memorate of these important historic figures.

The Stall End Explained

To interpret the fourth panel with Charlemagne, 
the aforementioned veneration of the emperor 
in late medieval Bremen seems to offer a solu-
tion. As in the other three panels, Charlemagne 
is at the base of a tree. In genealogical trees the 
most important figures are usually located at 

the bottom and the top. Here, the emperor at 
the bottom is counterbalanced by the figure of 
a bishop. This is reminiscent of the stall ends 
in the Focke-Museum where Charlemagne 
was depicted with Bishop Willehad. The ven-
eration of the two started in thirteenth-century 
Bremen, and one of the earliest examples of this 
veneration is the first city seal which bears the 
image of the seated emperor and bishop holding 
a model of the church (c. 1220-30).

This representation, which became popular 
in Bremen, can be seen in painting and sculp-
ture until the sixteenth century. A fresco (1532) 
in the upstairs vestibule of the town hall shows 
Charlemagne and Willehad in a similar position 
as on the seal. The church of Bremen takes the 
central position with both figures enthroned 
beside it. The composition is framed with an 
architectural painted border decorated with 
grotesques and coats of arms. The text, on the 
left side and at the bottom of the wall painting, 
refers to the history of Bremen and its position 
as free Hanseatic city.24

A stone relief with a similar depiction, dat-
ing from 1512, stretches horizontally across the 
west rood loft of Bremen Cathedral (Fig.  4).25 
The only preserved part from the former rood 
screen and organ loft, the relief was commis-
sioned by Archbishop Johann  III Rode von 
Wale (c. 1445-1511).26 Archival and stylistic re-
search has revealed that Evert van Roden and 
his Münster workshop sculpted the relief, Van 
Roden and his journeymen working with dif-
ferent materials such as stone and wood.27 In the 
central position are Charlemagne and Willehad, 
together holding the model of the church. They 
are flanked on both sides by five figures in a 
niche standing under an arch: bishops, male and 
female saints. The figures immediately next to 
the central relief are thought to be the archbish-
ops of Bremen: Ansgar, Rimbert, Adalgar and 
Adalbert. The male saints have been interpreted 
as Sts Achatius and Quiriacus, whose relics are 
kept in the church, and Sts Maurice and Vic-
tor, both members of the Theban Legion. The 
female saints represented on the relief are pre-
sumably St Corona, whose grave was situated 
in the church, and St Emma of Lesum whose 
relics were also venerated here.28 The identifica-
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tion of these figures is confirmed by ten smaller 
figures, standing between the niches under a 
canopy, holding the attributes which refer to the 
bishops and saints. Behind Charlemagne stands 
a young man with long hair holding the regalia. 
The figure who accompanies Willehad has in 
his hands the bishop’s staff and stola.29 The two 
smaller figures on the far side of the relief are 
recognized as the donors Johann III Rode von 
Wale and his coadjutor and successor, Christoph 
von Braunschweig-Wolfenbüttel (c. 1487-1558).30 
Both donors are kneeling and wearing the same 
kind of garment decorated with tassels. In front 
of them lies an empty coat of arms. The relief 
commemorates the founding and the subsequent 
history of the city and its church with their fore-
most important, secular and ecclesiastical fig-

ures, Charlemagne and Willehad. The donors, 
the then bishop and his successor, commissioned 
this stone relief to the greater honour and glory 
of Bremen Cathedral and made themselves part 
of its history.31

Possibly, the fourth panel of the choir stalls 
might have had a similar purpose. A tree springs 
from Charlemagne’s chest. On its branches are 
prominent figures from the history of Bremen 
and at the top Bishop Willehad sprouts from 
a leaf bud (Fig.  5). All the figures, except for 
Charlemagne and Willehad, present an empty 
escutcheon.32 The four bishops residing on the 
left side all have an object in their left hand, 
from bottom to top: a ring, a flask, a pallium, 
and a staff. These objects are associated with the 
ordination of bishops, most probably the bishop 

Fig. 4. Evert von Roden, stone relief (detail), c. 1512, Baumberger limestone, Bremen Cathedral, west rood 
loft. Photo: Courtesy of the Centre for Art Historical Documentation (CKD), Radboud University Ni-
jmegen.
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who is in the centre of the panel. Since the panel 
appears from stylistic considerations most likely 
to have been made between 1510 and 1520, only 
two persons can be considered for this position: 
Johann  III Rode von Wale or Christoph von 
Braunschweig-Wolfenbüttel. The former was 
raised in Bremen where his father held a position 
in the city council, and became archbishop of 
Bremen in 1497. To gain more power Johann III 
Rode von Wale entered into an alliance with 
the ducal family of Von Braunschweig-Wolfen-
büttel. Through this alliance Christoph became 
coadjutor of the archbishop when he was only 
twelve years old. After the death of the arch-
bishop in 1511 he succeeded him. The succes-
sion was not without problems, because the pa-
pal appointment was not made until 1518.33 So it 
might be Christoph von Braunschweig-Wolfen-
büttel who takes central stage in this relief. As 
the new archbishop of Bremen at the beginning 
of the sixteenth century, he could have com-
missioned these choir stalls depicting the history 
of the diocese. In this panel, he made a personal 
political statement. The six secular figures car-
rying banners, sword and crown are possibly 
representatives of the city council and the ducal 
family.

If the identification of the bishop is correct, 
the likely location for the lost choir stalls was 
the Cathedral of Bremen. This location is not 
at all improbable considering the fact that Jo-
han  III Rode von Wale ordered the relief for 
the west rood loft at the beginning of the six-
teenth century. Nowadays only the fragments 
of fourteenth-century choir stalls remain in the 
cathedral,34 having been dismantled in 1823. 
The remaining fragments, stall ends, consist of 
closed panels which are divided into compart-
ments and decorated with bas-relief. They show 
a completely different style of woodwork from 
the four openwork panels, not surprising given 
that the four panels were made approximately 
one hundred and fifty years later.

An inspiration for the image might have been 
the fourteenth-century Levitenstuhl (sedilia) of 
the Cathedral of Verden (Lower Saxony) where 
Christoph von Braunschweig-Wolfenbüttel was 
bishop from 1502 till his death in 1558. The 
open-work panels of the Levitenstuhl are deco-

Fig. 5. Tree of Charlemagne, c. 1510–20, oak, 
234 × 54 × 9 cm, private collection.
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rated with branches, with half-length figures 
side by side. More contemporary open-work 
panels are scarce but can be found in the choir 
stalls of the Netherlandish St Peter’s Church in 
Oirschot and the Italian Abbey of Staffarda.35 
These choir stalls also date from the first half of 
the sixteenth century and both have a stall end 
decorated with the Tree of Jesse.36 The Oirs-
chot ensemble – destroyed by fire during World 
War II – was made by the master, Jan Borchman 
from the Low Countries, and the choir stalls of 
Staffarda were the product of a collaboration of 
French, Flemish and German carvers. While 

there are stylistic difference between these pan-
els, amongst other things in the way the figures 
are carved, the different examples from Ger-
many, the Netherlands and Italy demonstrate 
that the open-work panels have a long tradition 
in choir stall carving which started in the four-
teenth century. The four panels that were likely 
commissioned by Christoph von Braunschweig-
Wolfenbüttel and might have been a part of lost 
choir stalls made for the Cathedral of Bremen, 
are a welcome addition to the remaining bits 
and pieces.
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Persisting Patterns:
Aspects of Continuity in Dutch Church Interiors 
through the Calvinist Reformation*

Justin E. A. kroesen

Zo hebben de reformatoren ook aan de middel
eeuwse kerk, ondanks de felle kritiek die zij op 
haar hadden, gewichtige zaken ontleend, meer 
dan zij zich soms realiseerden of althans uit
drukkelijk uitspraken.1

The Reformation is traditionally regarded as 
the watershed in the history of Western Chris
tianity, for reasons which are easy to under
stand. As a result, the religious historiography 
of sixteenth and seventeenthcentury Europe 
usually abounds with narratives of change and 
contrast. Although there is undeniably much 
truth in this, there is also a risk of overempha
sizing change, such that certain obvious forms 
of continuity are either taken for granted or 
even overlooked.2 One important but often ne
glected source is that of church buildings and 
their interiors.3 With respect to church furnish
ings, for example, many spatial patterns and 
object types which had developed prior to the 
Reformation remained largely the same. In re
cent decades, the ‘preserving power’ (bewahrende 
Kraft) of Lutheranism with respect to material 
culture has been gaining increasing recogni
tion.4 This effect, which may seem paradoxical 
at first glance, explains why the finest medieval 
church interiors can be found in Lutheran coun
tries, including parts of Germany and Scandi
navia, rather than in regions which remained 
faithful to Rome. In Catholic churches in turn, 
the flowering of the Baroque would lead to the 
largescale replacement of furnishings and gen
eral interior makeovers during the seventeenth 
and eighteenth centuries.

This chapter will argue that even in Dutch 
Calvinism, which is known to have been the 
most radical of all institutionalized forms of 
Protestantism, important aspects of continuity 
in the use and furnishing of medieval churches 
can be discerned.5 These effects have hitherto 

been largely overlooked or misinterpreted, both 
by ‘outsiders’ and by Dutch Calvinist authors. 
Our idea of early Dutch Protestant church in
teriors has been thoroughly shaped by the im
agination of painters such as Pieter Saenredam 
(15971665), whose paintings and drawings de
pict reformed churches as austere, empty and 
whitewashed, and therefore practically ani
conic. However, as C. A. van Swigchem rightly 
pointed out, Dutch Calvinists never developed 
a general hostility to images: while depictions 
of God in the form of the Father, the Son and 
the Holy Spirit were banned, all other images 
were permitted in principle.6 Regarding the use 
of medieval church interiors adapted to Calvin
ist worship, Van Swigchem highlighted that the 
nave roughly retained its connection to the Ser
vice of the Word, in reading and preaching, and 
the chancel maintained part of its ritual func
tion, in the administration of the Communion 
and of marriage.7

The Treatment of the Nave

During the Reformation all the altars which 
had once populated the space in the naves and 
side chapels between the pillars and along the 
side walls were cleared. At best, only traces of 
the vanished altars are left, for example on the 
west side of the nave pillars in St John’s in Den 
Bosch.8 Except for that, much in the interior of 
the nave remained the same. This was observed 
recently by Elizabeth den Hartog and John 
Veerman with regard to St Peter’s in Leiden, 
where most fittings in the nave were maintained 
in their original position.9 Some of the nave col
umns in this church were adorned with guild 
panels which mark the location of the altars they 
had possessed until the Reformation. Further
more, the primary function of the nave of the 
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church as a preaching space was not only gen
erally maintained, but was even reinforced by 
the arrival of Calvinism and its strong emphasis 
on the reading and preaching of the Word. The 
pulpit, which had traditionally been halfway 
down the south wall of the nave or attached to a 
pillar, usually remained in its original position. 
Where the existing pulpit served well, it appears 
that it was generally tolerated by the Protestants. 
Today, however, due to later replacements, only 
around fifteen preReformation pulpits survive 
in Dutch Reformed churches.10

Gothic examples are found in the Great 
Church at Naarden and in St Peter’s in Lei
den, where they are carved from wood. In the 
small Church of Fransum in the province of 
Groningen there is an exception built of brick, 

and in the Bovenkerk in Kampen the pulpit is 
sculpted from sandstone (Fig.  1). In the latter 
the original images were replaced during the 
seventeenth century by text panels referring 
to preaching and listening. Renaissance pulpits 
survive in around ten Dutch Calvinist churches, 
in towns as well as villages. The drums in Ab
coude from c. 1540, Delft (Old Church) from 
1548, The Hague (Great Church) from 1550 and 
Enkhuizen (West Church) from 1567 all fol
low the same model and iconography, depicting 
the Four Evangelists and St John the Baptist as 
a preacher (in Abcoude, St John is depicted at 
the Baptism of Christ).11 Apparently, the pres
ence of these carved figures, which had been 
venerated as saints in the Late Middle Ages, was 
insufficient reason for the Calvinists to replace 
the pulpit with one of their own. The pulpit at 
Medemblik from c. 1560 has remarkable image
ry depicting five episodes from the life of Judith, 
including the gruesome scene of her putting the 
head of Holofernes in a bag.

The new furnishings added by the Protes
tants after the Reformation often followed re
markably traditional models. With regard to 
pulpits, the design of the drum remained largely 
the same – often hexagonal with carved pan
els. The pulpit at Schiedam, dating from around 
1600, closely follows the preReformation 
model with its representations of the four evan
gelists. The only image to be altered was the 
depiction of St John the Baptist preaching on 
the front panel, which was replaced by Christ as 
the Good Shepherd.12 Remarkably, this three
dimensional representation of Christ was theo
retically even more problematic according to 
official church policy. In general, it can be said 
that Calvinist pulpits remained highly picto
rial throughout the seventeenth and eighteenth 
centuries. Medieval Gospel scenes and repre
sentations from the lives of the saints were now 
replaced by other, surprisingly often figurative, 
motifs.13 In Albert Jansz Vinckenbrick’s pulpit 
created for the New Church in Amsterdam be
tween 1649 and 1664 the old Renaissance model 
was retained and even enriched with additional 
motifs. The four evangelists no longer occupy 
the centre of the panels, but are placed in the 
lower margins, giving way to the Seven Acts of 

Fig. 1. Gothic pulpit of sandstone, fifteenth centu
ry, with postReformation text panels (seventeenth 
century) around the drum, Kampen: Bovenkerk. 
Photo: Regnerus Steensma.
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Mercy situated between six allegorical women 
at the corners, who represent the virtues.14

The richest examples of Calvinist pulpit ico
nography are found in the province of Fries
land.15 The drum at Kimswerd, dating from 
1695, shows a series of Old Testament scenes, 
namely the Fall, the Sacrifice of Isaac, Jacob’s 
Dream, and Moses and the Brass Serpent.16 The 
back panel above the pulpit reveals the key to 
the deeper meaning of this iconographic pro
gramme, showing an Old Testament recogniz
able as such by its edge, which is turned to the 
left and partly covered by a veil. Its meaning is 
clear: it is only through the corresponding New 
Testament motifs, as indicated in the margins of 
the Bible editions current at the time, that the 
truth becomes apparent.17 Pulpits at Workum 
(1718) and Lemmer (1745) depict a number of the 
miracles of Christ, while the drum at Longer
houw (c. 1757) shows five New Testament scenes 
in which, remarkably, Christ features promi
nently – Nativity, Crucifixion, Resurrection, 
Ascension and Last Judgement. The pulpit in 
Mantgum, dating from 1781, depicts Christ in 
three conversations – with Nicodemus, with the 
Pharisees and Scribes, and as a twelveyearold 
in the Temple. All these passages seem to ex
press the idea that man prevails over law. It can 
hardly be a coincidence that in this part of Fries
land, liberal theology would flourish during the 
nineteenth century.18

Another element often found in the nave that 
would survive the Reformation was the organ, 
although initially this was by no means a sine
cure. Many early Calvinists opposed the pres
ence of organs in their churches, but it was often 
the local authorities who, having taken over the 
buildings, prevented these instruments from be
ing destroyed or removed. This goes to explain 
the relatively large number of medieval organs 
in the Netherlands, where some ten survive in 
various states of (in)completion.19 It was not un
til the 1630s, however, that the organ gradually 
came to be accepted to accompany congrega
tional singing.20 From that time on, organ build
ing in the Dutch Republic was to experience 
an almost unparallelled flourishing during the 
seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. In many 
Protestant churches eyecatching organs fill the 

entire west wall of the nave, with a panoply of 
shining pipes in richly carved organ cases. Many 
organs were equipped with painted shutters and 
ornamented with statues of King David playing 
the harp, angels playing other instruments or 
Moses with the Ten Commandments. In visual 
terms the organ in Dutch Calvinist churches 
may be interpreted as the answer to the Baroque 
altarpiece in the Roman Catholic tradition.21

PreReformation patterns also persisted with 
regard to the design and placement of the seat
ing for the elites in the community. Closed box 
pews with canopies were installed opposite the 
pulpit in many churches. These pews were of
ten rectangular, of the same type as was com
mon prior to the Reformation.22 Benches for 
the laity were also presumably retained in many 
instances, at least during the early decades af
ter the transition to Protestantism.23 Most were 
eventually replaced during the seventeenth and 
eighteenth centuries, such that today these late 
medieval survivals are only found by way of 
exception.24 With regards to baptismal fonts, 
it should be noted that in spite of the fact that 
Calvinists maintained baptism as a sacrament, 
Romanesque and Gothic stone fonts were con
sidered too closely bound up with the despised 
Catholic tradition. Therefore, practically all 
medieval fonts were removed from the churches 
and replaced by simple brass bowls which were 
either attached to the pulpit or freestanding in
side the pulpit enclosure – wholly different in 
size, form and location than during the Middle 
Ages, but still in the nave of the church.

One important medieval element which was 
often retained by the Calvinists was the parti
tioning screen between the chancel and nave, 
either in the form of a fence or a fullyfledged 
rood loft with a gallery on top.25 The suffering 
Christ on the rood which originally crowned 
most of these installations was removed eve
rywhere, as it was regarded as both an offence 
against the second of the Ten Commandments 
and a symbol of Catholic sacrificial theol
ogy. Nearly fortyfive preReformation rood 
screens, both in wood and stone and with or 
without galleries, survive today in Protestant 
churches in the Netherlands.26 This number may 
seem small, but it is a considerable number com
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pared to surrounding countries. For example, 
across Germany, which is generally much richer 
in medieval church furnishings, the surviving 
choir partitions amount roughly to the same 
number.27 In the Scandinavian countries, with 
their wealth of altarpieces, roods and baptismal 
fonts, barely a single screen or screen fragment is 
known. Six rood lofts and only a couple of relo
cated screens have survived in Belgium, while in 
France the numbers may be slightly higher. The 
only country where medieval chancel screens by 
far outnumber the Dutch stock is Britain, where 
no fewer than an estimated one thousand exam
ples survive in Anglican churches.28

In addition to the retention of medieval 
screens, new chancel screens were installed on a 
considerable scale. Some fi fty Protestant screens 
from the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries 
survive and their number must have been much 
higher at the time.29 Among the oldest examples 
preserved is the screen in Medemblik, whose 
inscription makes an explicit reference to the 

Reformation: ‘The abuse which had gradually 
invaded the church of the Lord, was removed 
here in 1572’.30 Most Protestant screens origi
nated in the decades after the end of the Eighty 
Years’ War in 1648. Some chancel screens were 
truly exuberant, such as the marble and brass 
screen from around 1650 made by the goldsmith 
Jan Lutma for the New Church in Amsterdam, 
crowned by the city’s coat of arms. In Noord
wijk, a screen from the same period carries three 
large text panels on its cornice, with the cen
tral panel displaying the Ten Commandments 
and fl anked by the creed and the Lord’s Prayer 
(Fig.  2). This textual triad of faithlawprayer 
would become very common in Dutch Protes
tant churches during the seventeenth century. 
A particularly impressive mid seventeenthcen
tury ensemble of a low chancel screen carrying a 
series of large text panels on the same topics can 
be found in the church at Bleiswijk near Rot
terdam. It is almost a Calvinist textual response 
to the iconostasis in Eastern Orthodox churches.

Fig. 2. Wooden chancel screen with text panels, c. 1650, Noordwijk: Reformed Church. Photo: Regnerus 
Steensma.
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Reusing the Chancel

With the transition to Calvinism, the chancel 
lost its preeminent function as a setting for the 
celebration of Mass. The Protestant emphasis on 
the Service of the Word made that the church 
proper had now been reduced to what had al
ways been the preaching space, i.e. the nave. 
Common practice as to what should be done 
with the chancel was never established, which 
resulted in a variety of solutions, some of which 
implied a much more radical change than oth
ers.31 The pulling down of the chancel was obvi
ously a very drastic measure. This occurred in a 
number of cases where the chancel had sustained 
severe damage, for example during the Eighty 
Years’ War, while other chancels were never 
completed due to the abandonment of build
ing projects after the Reformation. Some of the 
chancels which remained standing were perma
nently put to purely practical purposes, varying 
from schools (e.g. in Beets in NoordHolland 
and Baarland in Zeeland) to court rooms (Grou 
in Friesland), meeting rooms (Nijland in Fries
land, Zuidhorn in Groningen, and Houten and 
Loenen aan de Vecht in Utrecht), and storage 
spaces (Kimswerd in Friesland).32 In the Frisian 
town of Sneek and in Montfoort near Utrecht, 
a new main entrance was opened through the 
chancel wall, turning the former sacred realm of 
the chancel into a mere narthex.

A considerable number of emptied medieval 
chancels were appropriated by local authori
ties and transformed into de facto mausoleums. 
In some instances the chancel was turned into 
a public memorial through the erection of a 
tomb or epitaph for a prominent figure, while 
elsewhere this ‘memorialization’ could be of a 
more private character. The burial of individu
als – both clerics and lay persons – in the chan
cel had also been known in medieval times, al
though there would always be a high altar and 
other liturgical furnishings such as choir stalls, 
sedilia, lecterns and railings to be reckoned with. 
The Reformation subsequently made the whole 
chancel available as a burial space, with ample 
room for tombs, slabs, epitaphs and mourning 
boards (rouwborden).33 While monumental tombs 
would remain a privilege of the very wealthy, it 

has been estimated that during the seventeenth 
and eighteenth centuries, around one hundred 
freestanding tombs were erected in Dutch Cal
vinist churches.34 In the western Netherlands 
those buried in the chancel were usually local 
heroes such as military leaders and governors, 
while in the northern and eastern Netherlands, 
monuments were generally erected by and for 
the landed nobility.

Among the first installations of a Protestant 
burial tomb in a medieval chancel, and indeed 
a very influential one, was the monument for 
Prince William of Orange (153384) in the New 
Church at Delft. The leader of the Dutch Revolt 
against Spain, who was assassinated in Delft on 
10 July 1584, was soon regarded as the Father of 
the Protestant Nation. The monument was built 
by Hendrick de Keyser (15651621) and finished 
by his son Pieter in 1621. Under the canopy 
stands a black marble tomb with a reposing fig
ure of the deceased sculpted in white marble. At 
the head end is a bronze statue of Prince Wil
liam seated and clad in armour, while at his feet 
a figure blowing a trumpet represents Fame. On 
the corners are four allegorical female figures 
symbolizing the virtues of Freedom, Force, Jus
tice and Faith. The monumental tomb aedicula, 
marked by four red marble pinnacles, was erect
ed on the very same spot where, until some dec
ades before, the high altar had stood. The sacred 
body of the tortured and martyred Christ had 
now made room for the ‘sacred’ body of the suf
fering and murdered Protestant leader. Allud
ing to this striking parallel, Regnerus Steensma 
recently described this tomb as ‘a high altar for 
the prince’.35

The Delft model was followed in a number 
of town churches in Holland.36 In the chancel 
of The Hague’s Great Church, a monument to 
Admiral Jacob Baron van Wassenaer Obdam 
(161065) was erected, created in 1667 by Bar
tholomeüs Eggers (163792) (Fig. 3). The admi
ral is depicted standing on a white marble tomb 
under a red marble canopy with the allegories 
of Fidelity, Vigilance, Force and Prudence at 
its corners. The open structure of this canopied 
tomb is somewhat reminiscent of contemporary 
Baroque altar installations in Catholic churches, 
such as the famous baldacchino by Bernini erect
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ed in 162334 in St Peter’s Basilica in Rome. 
A monumental tomb for Admiral Michiel Adri
aenszoon de Ruyter (160776) was installed in 
the chancel of Amsterdam’s New Church in 
1681 by the famous sculptor Rombout Verhulst 
(162498). It consists of a concave wall at the end 
of the chancel and is divided into sections in 
the manner of a triptych. In front of the cen
tral section is the black marble tomb on which 
the reposing figure of the Admiral lies in white 
marble with his head resting upon a canon. The 
fatal battle is depicted in the background in the 
manner of a truly secular Passion cycle; the form 
and imagery of such installations certainly had 
sacralizing overtones.

Chancels were transformed into mausoleums 
for the elites during the seventeenth century not 
only in urban centres but also in other parts of 
the Netherlands. The largest noble tomb in the 

countryside is found in the church at Midwolde 
in the province of Groningen (Fig. 4).37 Between 
1664 and 1669, the abovementioned sculptor 
Rombout Verhulst worked on this magnificent 
monument at the request of Anna van Ewsum 
(16401714), Lady of nearby Nienoord Manor, 
who had it erected for herself and for her first 
husband, Carel Hieronymus van In en Knip
huizen (163264), a nobleman of East Frisian 
pedigree. Two years after his death, Anna mar
ried his cousin, Georg Wilhelm (?–1709), who 
was later added at the back as a standing figure. 
A black memorial plaquette is placed centrally, 
carried by putti, while another putto at the top 
blowing a trumpet represents Fame. A total of 
thirtytwo coats of arms are arranged on both 
sides, displaying all of the relationships and an
cestry of the two noble families united by the 
marriage. The monument was erected on the 
very spot where the high altar had stood before 
the Reformation, some seventy years earlier, 
and it fills the larger portion of the east wall of 
the chancel; its creation even blocked the two 
east windows.

On the left of the monument is an elevated 
box pew with a richly painted parapet, which 
has been eloquently called ‘a noble skybox’.38 
From here, the nobility looked down on their 
family tomb and on the minister in the richly 
carved pulpit which they had also donated to 
the church. The installation of monumental 
box pews in the chancel became very common 
in Dutch Calvinist churches during the sev
enteenth and eighteenth centuries. Examples 
in Friesland include Hegebeintum, where the 
village lord, Gideon Gosses van Coehoorn (c. 
16561724), owner of the nearby Harsta Manor, 
had one installed in the apse of the Roman
esque church. It overlooks the interior of the 
small church, which is completely dominated 
by the presence of no less than sixteen monu
mental hatchments or mourning boards which 
transform the church into a memorial hall for 
the local nobility.39 Other examples of noble 
box pews installed in medieval chancels include 
Eelde and Zuidlaren in the province of Dren
the, for the Van Welvelde and Burmania fami
lies, and De Drews and Van Heiden families, 
respectively. The Alberda family pew, which 

Fig.  3. Marble tomb monument for Baron Jacob 
van Wassenaer Obdam (d. 1667), The Hague: Great 
Church. Photo: Regnerus Steensma.
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occupies the centre of the marbletiled chancel 
of the church at Pieterburen in the province of 
Groningen, dates from c. 1710. Its crowning in
cludes the family’s coat of arms, while its front 
features Hercules as the dragon slayer, probably 
to be understood as an image of strength and 
power.

In Pieterburen and Midwolde, richly carved 
Communion tables with marble slabs were 
installed in front of the noble pews, indicat
ing that the chancel was also used for the cel
ebration of the Lord’s Supper (or avondmaal in 
Dutch, the term employed by Calvinists to 
refer to the Communion). This ritual, which 
implied a communal meal, was not celebrated 
every week in the Dutch Protestant tradition, 
but only on average four times a year.40 Using 
the chancel as the setting for the celebration of 
the Lord’s Supper must have been much more 
common in seventeenth and eighteenthcen
tury Dutch Calvinist churches than presentday 
interiors suggest, since these customs were often 

obscured by later changes in liturgical customs 
and/or rearrangements of the church furnish
ings. Furthermore, during the nineteenth cen
tury, many chancels were filled with benches for 
the expanding community. The celebration of 
the Lord’s Supper in the chancel implies a re
markable form of ritual and spatial continuity 
which has barely been acknowledged in schol
arly research to date: in the same space where, 
until the Reformation, bread and wine had 
been consecrated and consumed by the priest 
standing at a stone altar, the community would 
now be seated for the consumption of the same 
elements at a wooden table.

The use of the chancel for the Lord’s Supper 
provides an explanation for the abovementioned 
survival of a considerable number of medieval 
screens in Dutch Calvinist churches and the in
stallation of new ones during the seventeenth 
century. The screen created a clear dividing line 
between those who were allowed to approach 
the table and those who stayed behind in the 

Fig. 4. Marble tomb for the Van In en Kniphuizen and Van Ewsum families, 1664–69, and elevated box pew 
(left), Midwolde: Reformed Church. Photo: Regnerus Steensma.
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nave.41 The fact that it was only a small com
munity of believers who used the separate space 
of the chancel to receive communion must have 
enhanced their special status.42 This aspect of 
separation is also reflected in the installation of 
text panels above the screens, as described in the 
previous section. In the churches at Noordwijk 
and Bleiswijk, for example, the texts centre on 
the Ten Commandments as a reminder to the 
faithful that they were sinful human beings as 
they moved from the nave into the chancel, 
where they would receive bread and wine. The 
commandments called on the churchgoers to 
test their conscience before partaking of the 
Lord’s Supper, in accordance with the words of 
St Paul: ‘Let a man examine himself ’ (i Corin
thians 11. 28). In St Peter’s in Leiden the Com
mandments, which crown the Gothic chancel 
screen from around 1450, are known to have re
placed a large Calvary Group.43 The chancel side 
of this panel, as in Noordwijk, displays the text 
of i Corinthians (11. 2327) which recalls the last 

supper of Christ with his disciples and thus pro
vides a proper backdrop to the ritual.

In Leiden any tables and seating which may 
have filled the chancel have disappeared. In 
Noordwijk, in contrast, the chancel still has 
its timbered seating from 1636 along the walls 
which surround a centrally placed Communion 
table.44 Above the bench a text frieze displays a 
passage from Psalm 27 (verse 4). In St Bavo’s in 
Haarlem a large panel with a number of texts re
lating to the Lord’s Supper was installed in 1580 
on the axis of the chancel. From this position, 
where the high altar had stood until shortly be
fore, the text panel presents itself as a true sub
stitute for a medieval altarpiece.45 In St Stephen’s 
in Nijmegen a text compiled from several pas
sages from i Corinthians 10 and 11 and a num
ber of references to the Gospels were painted in 
the same place where, prior to the Reformation, 
the tabernacle had stood. In the Church of Our 
Lady of the Aa (Der Aakerk) in the city of Gro
ningen, ten black canvases with texts relating to 

Fig. 5. Chancel fitted out with permanent wooden furnishings for the Lord’s Supper, second half of the sev
enteenth century, Noordwolde: Reformed Church. Photo: Regnerus Steensma.
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the Protestant church service were attached to 
the columns of the chancel around 1603, some 
ten years after the Reformation.46 The two cen
tral canvases spell out the Ten Commandments 
and thus provided a suitable backdrop to the cel
ebration of the Lord’s Supper.

The province of Groningen boasts the larg
est number of permanent chancel furnishings 
for the celebration of the Lord’s Supper.47 A 
truly monumental set of furniture is found in 
Noordwolde (Fig. 5). Here, during the second 
half of the seventeenth century, the chancel was 
screened off from the nave by means of an el
egant low railing decorated with heraldry in the 
crowning. A heavy oak table which can be ex
tended on both sides was placed in the centre 
of the chancel, surrounded by six long benches. 
These furnishings enabled a considerable num
ber of believers to be seated at the table. Another 
monumental Lord’s Supper ensemble in a Gro
ningen village church is preserved at Zandeweer, 
consisting of wall benches centring on a rela
tively small marbletopped Communion table 
from 1758. In the church at nearby Middelstum 
the spacious chancel is entirely filled with tables 
and benches for the Lord’s Supper. On the axis, 
in the same location where the medieval high 
altar had stood, is a table in Louis  XIV style 
consisting of a marble slab on a carved wood
en support. The long tables on both sides were 
added in the late nineteenth century. It is not 
entirely clear whether such monumental Supper 
furniture was a Groningen speciality at the time 
or whether it has simply been better preserved 
in this northern province.

Another ritual celebrated in the chancel of 
medieval churches appropriated by the Calvin
ists was marriage. This ceremony was no longer 
considered a sacrament but it was still preferably 
carried out in a church, usually in the afternoon 
or evening services.48 Churches whose chancels 
are known to have been used for this purpose 
include the New Church in Amsterdam, St Ba
vo’s in Haarlem and St Martin’s in Groningen. 
An engraving in Cérémonies et coutumes religieuses 
de tous les peuples du monde, published by Bernard 
and Picart in 1727, shows a tapestry with cush
ions installed in front of a simple pulpit in the 
chancel of the New Church in Amsterdam. 

Since church interiors were public spaces in 
the Dutch Republic, chancels were occasion
ally used for other activities, including politi
cal meetings, church synods, commemorations 
and official proclamations. The use of the medi
eval chancels for such gatherings could account 
for the relatively high survival rate of medieval 
choir stalls in Dutch Calvinist churches. The 
seating where the canons had sung the Divine 
Office before the Reformation also proved very 
useful for profane purposes. The roughly twen
tyfive sets which survive either in their entirety 
or in large part constitute a considerable num
ber, even by European standards.49

Conclusion

Alongside the many changes brought about by 
the Calvinist Reformation, there were also im
portant elements of continuity in how churches 
were furnished and used for religious services. 
These elements have traditionally been largely 
overlooked, as scholarship has rather tended to 
focus on caesuras in theology, liturgy and men
tality. We have seen that the traditional function 
of the nave as a preaching space was maintained 
and even reinforced with the transition to Cal
vinism, resulting in pulpits being retained or, if 
replaced, remaining in the same position. The 
importance of preaching was often emphasized 
through the addition of carvings to the drums. 
Many reformed churches featured a screen or 
gallery on the boundary of the chancel, as had 
been the case in medieval churches. This now 
formed a natural backdrop to the nave, where 
the religious service was concentrated, and also 
concealed the utilitarian purposes of the chancel 
– as a storage space, as a school or meeting room. 
Another reason why many screens were kept 
in place is that the chancels of many churches 
were intended for the occasional celebration of 
the Lord’s Supper, the Calvinist successor to 
the medieval Mass. This ritual use of the chan
cel could go handinhand with the creation 
of mausoleums through the erection of tombs 
and other memorials for the elites. All of these 
developments resulted in many Dutch Calvin
ist churches being neither austere nor devoid of 
images, as they are generally believed to be. In 
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fact it was a second revolution, at the end of the 
eighteenth century, that would eventually have 
a much greater impact on creating the barren, 
austere church interiors that we now recognize 
as typical of Dutch Calvinism. In sum, mate

rial culture – in this case the church space and 
its furnishings – may sometimes paint a wholly 
different picture from that which the history of 
ideas would have us believe.

Notes

* I am greatly indebted to Sible de Blaauw for his con
scientious supervision during my PhD project and his 
collegial friendship over the years between Rome, 
Groningen, (East) Frisia, and Spain.

1 W.  F. Dankbaar, ‘Middeleeuwse oorsprongen van 
gereformeerde liturgie’, in Hervormers en humanisten: 
Een bundel opstellen door W. F. Dankbaar (Amsterdam: 
Ton Bolland, 1978), pp. 22136 (p. 224).

2 A recent, more balanced survey is Worship in Medieval 
and Early Modern Europe: Change and Continuity in Re-
ligious Practice, ed. by Karin Maag and John D. Wit
vliet (Notre Dame, IN: University of Notre Dame 
Press, 2004).

3 Cf. Robert Whiting, The Blind Devotion of the Peo-
ple: Popular Religion and the English Reformation (Cam
bridge: Cambridge University Press, 1989), p.  3: 
‘Among the potential sources of evidence most fre
quently underutilized in conventional histories are 
the extant art and architecture of parish churches’.

4 See Die bewahrende Kraft des Luthertums: Mittelalterli-
che Kunstwerke in evangelischen Kirchen, ed. by Johann 
Michael Fritz (Regensburg: Schnell & Steiner, 1997).

5 I elaborated a similar argument more extensively in a 
recent article ‘Accommodating Calvinism: The Ap
propriation of Medieval Church Interiors for Protes
tant Worship in the Netherlands after the Reforma
tion’, in Protestantischer Kirchenbau der frühen Neuzeit in 
Europa: Grundlagen und neue Forschungskonzepte, ed. by 
Jan Harasimowicz (Regensburg: Schnell & Steiner, 
2015), pp. 8198.

6 See Bert van Swigchem and others, Een huis voor het 
Woord: Het protestantse kerkinterieur in Nederland tot 
1900 (The Hague: Staatsuitgeverij, 1984), p. 133.

7 For a schematic ground plan, see Van Swigchem, 
p.  4. In an article from 2001, Judith Pollmann also 
argued that ‘Dutch churches [...] retained much more 
of their preReformation character than used to be 
thought’. Judith Pollmann, ‘The Cleansing of the 
Temple. Church Space and its Meanings in the Dutch 
Republic’, in Religious Ceremonials and Images: Power 
and Social Meaning (14001750), ed. by José Pedro Paiva 
(Coimbra: Palimage, 2001), pp. 17789.

8 On side altars in medieval churches, see Justin E. A. 
Kroesen, Seitenaltäre in mittelalterlichen Kirchen: 
Standort–Raum–Liturgie (Regensburg: Schnell & 
Steiner, 2010).

9 Elizabeth den Hartog and John Veerman, ‘Het in
terieur na de Reformatie’, in De Pieterskerk in Lei-
den: Bouwgeschiedenis, inrichting en gedenktekens, ed. by 

Elizabeth den Hartog and John Veerman (Zwolle: 
WBooks, 2011), pp. 185209 (p. 188).

10 See Regnerus Steensma, Protestantse kerken: Hun pracht 
en kracht (Gorredijk: Bornmeer, 2013), pp. 6166.

11 See Steensma, Protestantse kerken, pp. 6466 and Jer
emy Dupertuis Bangs, Church Art & Architecture in the 
Low Countries before 1566 (Kirksville, MO: Sixteenth 
Century Journal, 1997), pp. 3538.

12 See Steensma, Protestantse kerken, p. 65.
13 See also Mia  M. Mochizuki, The Netherlandish Im-

age after Iconoclasm, 15661672: Material Religion in the 
Dutch Golden Age (Aldershot: Ashgate, 2008), p. 146.

14 Steensma, Protestantse kerken, pp. 7578.
15 Sytse ten Hoeve, Friese preekstoelen (Leeuwarden: 

De Tille, 1980) and Steensma, Protestantse kerken, 
pp. 6673.

16 The only New Testament scene added shows the 
Curing of a Cripple at the Temple Gate by Peter and 
John (Acts 3).

17 This line of thought is also expressed in ii Corinthi
ans 3. 14: ‘For until this day remaineth the same vail 
untaken away in the reading of the old testament; 
which vail is done away in Christ’ (KJV).

18 Steensma, Protestantse kerken, p. 70.
19 On historical organs in Dutch churches, see the series 

Het historische orgel in Nederland, 15 vols (Amsterdam: 
Nationaal Instituut voor de Orgelkunst, 19972010). 
The fact that preReformation organs are found not 
only in large, monumental establishments but also 
in modest rural locations may be taken as an indica
tion that organ building was widespread in the Low 
Countries at a relatively early date.

20 On this subject, see Jan R. Luth, Daer wert om ’t seer-
ste uytgekreten: Bijdragen tot een geschiedenis van de ge-
meentezang in het Nederlandse Gereformeerde Protestant-
isme, ca. 1550-ca. 1852 (Kampen: Van den Berg, 1986), 
pp. 21415.

21 On the organ as a visual element in Calvinist church
es, see Van Swigchem, pp. 23649.

22 Surviving examples include Huizum in Friesland and 
Holwierde in Groningen (the latter was lamentably 
destroyed in the late 1940s).

23 Van Swigchem, p. 71.
24 A number of Gothic bench ends survive at Wester

nijtsjerk in Friesland and Leur in Gelderland, while 
examples in the Renaissance style are found in Fri
sian Schraard and Huizum.

25 See also Pollmann, p.  181: ‘The choir remained 
clearly separated from the main body of the church. 



Persisting Patterns

327

Roodscreens were left intact, and were clearly found 
important enough to be repaired and maintained’.

26 Regnerus Steensma, ‘Het middeleeuwse doksaal in 
Nederland’, Jaarboek voor Liturgieonderzoek, 16 (2000), 
187218, and Justin  E.  A. Kroesen, ‘Voorreforma
torische koorhekken in Nederland’, Jaarboek voor Lit-
urgieonderzoek, 21 (2005), 12957.

27 See Monika Schmelzer, Der mittelalterliche Lettner im 
deutschsprachigen Raum: Typologie und Funktion (Peters
berg: Michael Imhof, 2004). On screens without lofts 
in Germany, no specific literature exists.

28 Remarkably little has been published on the wealth 
of British medieval screens. The proceedings of a 
conference on The Art and Science of Medieval Church 
Screens held in Cambridge in 2012 will be published 
by Boydell & Brewer in 2016.

29 Steensma, Protestantse kerken, pp. 11523.
30 ‘’T misbruyck in gods kerck allengskens ingecomen 

is hier wederom anno 1572 afgenomen’.
31 See Steensma, Protestantse kerken, pp.  13562 (ch.  4: 

De omgang met het koor).
32 This practice was finally ended in Kimswerd in 2010 

when the community decided that this was rather 
disrespectful to the past. Similar changes have re
cently occurred in several Calvinist churches in the 
Netherlands.

33 Van Swigchem, p. 267.
34 See Frits Scholten, Sumptuous Memories: Studies in 

Seventeenth-Century Dutch Tomb Sculpture (Zwolle: 
Waanders, 2003), p. 23.

35 Steensma, Protestantse kerken, p. 148.
36 Steensma, Protestantse kerken, pp. 14852.
37 Studied by Frits Scholten, Rombout Verhulst in Gro-

ningen: Zeventiende-eeuwse praalgraven in Midwolde en 
Stedum (Utrecht: Matrijs, 1983).

38 Kees Kuiken, ‘Heer en heraldiek: Ereplaatsen in de 
kerken en hun beeldtaal’, in De Groninger cultuurschat: 
Kerken van 1000 tot 1800, ed. by Justin E. A. Kroesen 
and Regnerus Steensma (Assen: Van Gorcum; Gro
ningen: Philip Elchers, 2008), pp. 13544 (p. 143).

39 Louw Dijkstra, Hegebeintum: Kerk & terp, 2nd  edn 
(Leeuwarden: Bornmeer, 2003).

40 Van Swigchem, pp. 21215.
41 Cf.  Andrew Spicer, ‘Sites of the Eucharist’, in A 

Companion to the Eucharist in the Reformation, ed. by 
Lee Palmer Wandel (Leiden: Brill, 2013), pp. 32162 
(pp. 34447). On p. 347 he writes: ‘The location of 
the Lord’s Supper within the church behind the choir 
screen emphasized its restriction to the godly mem
bers of the community’.

42 Pollmann, p. 185.
43 Justin E. A. Kroesen, ‘‘Die tralyen voert choer’: Mid

deleeuwse koorafscheidingen in Holland’, Bulletin 
van de Stichting Oude Hollandse Kerken, 61 (2005), 329 
(pp. 1921).

44 This table was later moved to the nave of the church.
45 Spicer, p. 345.
46 Steensma, Protestantse kerken, pp. 18688. These can

vases probably replaced a series of painted representa
tions, possibly of the twelve apostles.

47 Anne Baljeu and Justin  E.  A. Kroesen, ‘Der Gro
ninger Abendmahlschor und seine Beziehung zu 
Ost friesland’, Emder Jahrbuch für historische Landeskunde 
Ostfrieslands, 93 (2013), 15777.

48 Van Swigchem, pp. 4 and 217.
49 Regnerus Steensma, De koorbanken in de Martinikerk 

te Bolsward en hun Europese context (Gorredijk: Born
meer, 2012).





329

Liturgical Revolution at the  
Basilica of S. Paolo Fuori le Mura (1560‑1610)

Nicola camerlengHi

The turn of the seventeenth century was a key 
moment in the long history of the Basilica of 
S. Paolo fuori le mura in Rome, when the ven‑
erable church’s liturgical layout changed dra‑
matically. Not only did the number of altars wax 
and wane – from fourteen in 1514, to seventeen 
in 1560, to twelve in 1600 – but also their dedi‑
cations shifted considerably under the influence 
of Roman nobility, foreign potentates, popes, 
pilgrims and, especially, the adjacent monastic 
community.1 This was the moment in which the 
basilica shed virtually all trace of its medieval 
liturgical layout in favor of a more modern one 
that endured until the devastating fire of 1823. 
Powerful forces at play at S. Paolo, in Rome and 
across Christendom brought about this liturgi‑
cal revolution.

The changes recounted here took place in 
three major phases. The first occurred between 
1560 and 1575, the second in 1586‑87 and the 
third developed between 1596 and 1610. The 
earliest encompassing glimpse of the basilica’s li‑
turgical layout is offered by annotations that the 
historian Onofrio Panvinio made around 1560 
and by his posthumous publications of 1570.2 
Around 1575, Marco Attilio Serrano published 
a guidebook for pilgrims travelling to Rome 
for that year’s Jubilee.3 Where Serrano diverges 
from Panvinio, we have evidence of liturgical 
shifts. The following synthesis of the first phase 
of change moves clockwise around the transept, 
turns to the nave and then accounts for notable 
patterns and trends. Handy visual summations 
are found in Figure 1 and Colour Plate x.

Since the construction of a transverse wall 
down the length of the transept during the 
twelfth century, the space effectively acquired 
four chapel‑like compartments at its northern 
and southern ends.4 Precisely when each of the 
spaces was outfitted with an altar is unclear, but 
here too Panvinio provides the earliest record. In 

the southeast corner of the transept, he reported 
an altar to the Annunciation that included the 
coat of arms of the Orsini.5 Given that Orsino 
degli Orsini willed 1,400 gold ducats for repairs 
to S. Paolo, I  suggest the altar may have been 
built following his death in 1456.6 Fifteen or so 
years after Panvinio’s annotations, Serrano re‑
ported that an altar to St Scholastica, Benedict’s 
sister, had taken its place.7 A pattern of replac‑
ing privately funded altars – presumably estab‑
lished during the fourteenth or fifteenth centu‑
ries – with others having a distinctly monastic 
bent will become apparent. Just to the south (or 
right) of the apse was the Chapel of St Martin, 
which preserved the Holy Sacrament.8 That it 
had only absorbed this important function from 
an altar in the nave during the 1560s again sug‑
gests that changes were actively underway while 
Panvinio and Serrano were writing. Nothing is 
known about Martin’s Chapel aside from the 
fact that in a drawing from 1554 it contained an 
altar flanked by two windows.9

In the southwest section of the transept, Pan‑
vinio and Serrano described an altar of St An‑
thony Abbot.10 This likely included a late fif‑
teenth‑century sculpted altarpiece – currently 
transferred to the Chapel of St Lawrence – with 
Sts Denis and Justina alongside Anthony.11 The 
altar’s monastic bent is evidenced by the pres‑
ence of Justina (Giustina in Italian), recalling the 
1426 reforms that bound together the monas‑
tic communities of S. Paolo and S. Giustina in 
Padua.12 The altar can be attributed on stylistic 
terms to the circle of Andrea Bregno. Midway 
between it and the presbytery stood a small altar 
to St Lucina. It was placed at the centre of a cos‑
matesque pavement, which itself was believed 
to mark the burial ground of thousands of mar‑
tyrs.13 Details regarding the appearance (specu‑
latively depicted in Figure 1, and Colour Plates x 
and xi), dedication and eventual date of demoli‑
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tion of Lucina’s altar remain unclear, but it was 
last mentioned in Pompeo Ugonio’s discussion 
of S. Paolo from 1588.14 A fifth altar, donated by 
Cardinal Guillaume de Pereriis in 1494 (prob‑
ably in response to an invitation by the monks), 
was set against the central pylon of the trans‑
verse wall.15 The sculpted altar, dedicated to St 
Luke, includes his figure flanked by Peter and 
Paul. It too can be associated with Bregno’s cir‑
cle, possibly with Luigi Capponi, who worked 
for De Pereriis elsewhere.16 I propose that Pan‑
vinio, Serrano and others misidentified Luke 
as Bartholomew.17 The dedication to the evan‑
gelist, first suggested by Pierre Clochar, is rea‑
sonable.18 Unlike Bartholomew, Luke travelled 
with Paul and was by his side during his impris‑
onment in Rome and is by his side still on the 
basilica’s thirteenth‑century apse mosaic. Fur‑
thermore, Luke’s relics are famously preserved 
at S. Giustina, S. Paolo’s motherhouse. Finally, 
had the monks not instigated Luke’s cult, the 
mass celebrated at the basilica in the presence 
of Pope Julius II on that saint’s feast day in 1505 
would make little sense.19 All told, Luke’s altar 
was another instance of the reformed monastic 
community deploying altars to make their mark 
on the storied basilica.

Let us shift now to the centre of the transept, 
where Arnolfo di Cambio’s ciborium crowned 
the main altar over the relics of Paul and Peter.20 
Between the twelfth and eighteenth centuries, 
the remains of the two apostles were believed to 
have been buried together in each of their re‑
spective basilicas.21 The presbytery also included 
the papal throne, seating for the papal entourage, 
and a wooden crucifix that purportedly spoke 
to St Bridget in 1350. In Figure 1, and Colour 
Plates x and xi, the crucifix is ensconced in a 
protective case, as it appeared during the papacy 
of Sixtus V.22 At the foot of the altar, beneath a 
marble slab, Panvinio reported the remains of 
the Persian martyr Anastasius.23 The pope, or a 
representative, would say mass at the main altar 
facing the apse with his back to the populace 
gathered in the nave.24 Beneath the presbytery 
was a medieval crypt with an altar dedicated to 
the apostles. In comparison to the whirlwind of 
dedications and rededications around 1560‑75, 
the stasis of this prominent location is striking – 

I will say more on this matter after completing 
the circuit around the transept.

Along the northern arm of the transverse 
wall – as a pendant to Luke’s altar – stood one 
to St Stephen patronized by the Capranica fam‑
ily.25 It included a marble ciborium supported 
by a pair of beautiful columns.26 Since the late 
sixth century, Stephen had been commemorat‑
ed in proximity to the basilica.27 Though the 
connection between the Capranica, St Stephen 
and S. Paolo remains unclear, we can presume a 
fifteenth‑century dedication given that is when 
the family had its heyday.28 The northern end of 
the transept also hosted two altars. To the west 
was one dedicated to Paul.29 We do not know its 
patron or dedication date, but to distinguish it 
from the main altar, it probably commemorated 
the episode of Paul’s Conversion. In 1536, Pope 
Paul III reinstated a papal chapel at S. Paolo to 
celebrate his namesake’s Conversion.30 Indeed, 
a new altar to the Conversion would be built 
on this site around 1596. To its east, Panvinio 
indicated an empty (vacuum) altar dedicated to 
the Virgin with the coat of arms of the Mas‑
simo family.31 Before his death in 1568, Panvinio 
updated a sketch he made of the basilica to in‑
clude the label ‘Benedetto’ near that altar, which 
suggests the new dedication took place between 
1560‑68.32 Curiously, the later, posthumous pub‑
lications still referred to it as Marian.33 In 1575, 
Serrano confirmed the dedication to Benedict.34 
It is apparent that, as with the altar of the Ors‑
ini, around 1570, the monks appropriated altars 
from families of rank and rededicated them to 
monastic saints. Why and on what grounds this 
took place remains unclear.

A visitor to the apse in 1575 would have en‑
countered the same trio of altars that marked 
that space centuries earlier.35 At the far end, a 
ciborium supported by two columns was built 
over the altar of the Holy Innocents. Closer to 
the transept was an altar to St Timothy. The 
crypt below the apse contained an altar with the 
relics of Sts Celsus, Julian, Basilissa, and Mar‑
cionilla.36 Panvinio is alone in reporting a per‑
gola of six columns across the chord of the apse 
(the enclosure depicted around each apse altar is 
conjectural and potentially redundant).37 Much 
like the presbytery, the area of the apse fell out‑
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side the scope of dedications and rededications 
made by Roman nobility during the fifteenth 
century, by the monks in the later fifteenth 
century, and again by the monastic community 
around 1570. An explanation of this stasis, too, 
will be offered momentarily.

In addition to the thirteen altars of the tran‑
sept and apse, Panvinio reported four in the 
nave. Just to the right of the triumphal arch was 

a ciborium with an altar to the Virgin, which 
housed the thirteenth‑century Virgin and Child 
icon still in S. Paolo.38 The Holy Sacrament had 
been kept at this altar before being transferred 
to the Chapel of St Martin recounted above. 
At the opposite end of the triumphal arch was 
the altar of St Urban with a marble ciborium 
and the insignia of the French monarchy – tes‑
tament to a rare foreign influence at S. Paolo.39 

Fig. 1. Plan with liturgical layout, c. 1560–75, Basilica of S. Paolo, Rome. Image devised by the author and 
produced by Evan Gallitelli.
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We lack more details to secure even a chronol‑
ogy for these altars. Their appearance in Fig‑
ure 1 and Colour Plate x is largely conjectural. 
The same lack of information characterizes an 
altar to Sts Catherine and Justina that included 
a terracotta ciborium. It was located against the 
transept wall in the innermost northern aisle.40 
Its dedication surely postdated the reforms 
that affiliated the Pauline monastery with that 
of S. Giustina. Though reported in Panvinio’s 
posthumous publication, it was no longer men‑
tioned by Serrano or later sources, which sug‑
gests it was abandoned in the intervening years. 
The seventeenth and final altar found at S. Paolo 
around 1560 was actually the first that visitors 
would have encountered. Since 1330 – as indi‑
cated by an inscription – an altar with a cibo‑
rium was dedicated to Pope Gregory the Great 
and placed against the entrance wall, to the 
right of the main door.41 Never again would the 
basilica be filled with as many altars as witnessed 
by Panvinio.

A number of preliminary observations can 
be drawn about this first liturgical shift. Of the 
altars present just before 1575, seven – the altars 
of Martin, the Annunciation (Orsini), Anthony, 
Luke (de Pereriis), Stephen (Capranica), Blessed 
Virgin (Massimi), and Catherine  / Justina – 
were probably newly dedicated during the fif‑
teenth or sixteenth centuries on account of their 
ties to that period’s powerful families or to the 
newly forged monastic affiliations with the Pad‑
uan motherhouse. That most of those changes 
– especially those that took place between Pan‑
vinio’s reports from around 1560 and Serrano’s 
publication of 1575 – had a monastic identity 
suggests that the monks were increasingly in 
charge of everyday liturgical operations. The 
rising number of altars secured revenues for the 
monastic community as each altar either had an 
endowment or was the beneficiary of donations 
by the faithful. To receive the full panoply of of‑
fered indulgences a pilgrim was to pray at seven 
‘privileged altars’.42 These included the four at 
the ends of the transept, the two altars at the 
base of the triumphal arch and the Chapel of 
St Martin.43 Each was reportedly protected by 
a parapet or grate (cancellis circumdata).44 We have 
seen that many of the ‘privileged altars’ were re‑

vamped, renovated or rededicated in advance of 
the 1575 Jubilee. In sum, the changes made to 
S. Paolo’s altars between 1560 and 1575 catered 
largely to monks and pilgrims.

A more complex question arises from the 
observation that some altars – two around the 
presbytery (the main one and that in the crypt); 
three in the apse (to St Timothy, the Holy In‑
nocents, and that in the crypt beneath the apse); 
and one in the nave (St Gregory) – remained 
untouched.45 These altars shared a long‑stand‑
ing association with the basilica – four of the 
six were already mentioned in an inscription of 
Gregory III (731‑41), which in the late sixteenth‑
century was still displayed in S. Paolo.46 In light 
of liturgical changes at other altars, I argue that 
the decision to preserve these altars denotes an 
enduring respect for tradition. This was possibly 
enhanced by the Roman Church’s desire to ap‑
pear ever the same (‘semper eadem’), a major strat‑
egy against Protestant critiques during the mid 
to late sixteenth century. But it would not be 
long before the Church changed tack and sac‑
rificed even S. Paolo’s medieval liturgical layout 
in order to express a more confident Counter‑
Reformation stance.

Pope Sixtus V (1585‑90) transformed Rome and 
its principal early Christian basilicas into the 
flagships of his triumphant Counter‑Reforma‑
tion agenda. By returning papal liturgies to the 
city’s major basilicas, the papacy hoped to show 
its seemliness and prove the Church remained 
ever the same.47 The pope assigned S.  Pao‑
lo three yearly stations: the second Sunday of 
Lent and the fourth Sunday of Advent, which 
had never been celebrated at the basilica, and 
the feast of Paul’s Conversion. In order to host 
the pope, upward of thirty‑six cardinals and a 
coterie of assistants, significant spatial changes 
became necessary.48

By November 1586, the second wave of al‑
terations was underway (Colour Plate xi). The 
pope ordered the eastern side of the presbytery 
precinct including the medieval throne disman‑
tled.49 A makeshift wooden altar (altar fictitio) 
and podium was appended to the eastern side of 
the main altar so that mass could be celebrated 
versus populum – mistakenly believed to have 
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been the early Christian practice at S. Paolo.50 In 
the apse, the pergola was demolished, the altars 
of the Holy Innocents and St Timothy disman‑
tled and the crypt below the apse enclosed. The 
relics of the Holy Innocents were transported 
to Sixtus’s funerary chapel at S.  Maria Mag‑
giore, while those of Timothy and those from 
the apse crypt were translated to the presbytery 
crypt.51 Once the apse was ‘sanitized’, it could 
be outfitted with a throne and flanking marble 
seats placed along its curvature.52 Even a large, 
enigmatic sarcophagus with sculpted muses 
along the chord of the apse was removed to al‑
low unobstructed views between the apse and 
the presbytery.53 It remains unclear how the old 
entrance to the crypt beneath the presbytery 
was reconciled with the Sistine changes above 
(Colour Plate xi is speculative on that front).54 
By February 1587, the remodelling of S. Paolo 
was complete and the pope could celebrate his 
beloved stational liturgies in a proper fashion.55

The Sistine liturgical transformations gave a 
distinctly papal stamp to the basilica. Though 
the pope’s vision informed the patronage, the 
lack of any record of papal funding at S. Paolo 
makes it doubtful that he actually paid for the 
changes.56 We know that Sixtus concurrently 
ordered the excavation, transportation and erec‑
tion of an obelisk outside the basilica and ex‑
pected the monks to fund that work – nothing 
ever came of it.57 Likewise, Cardinal Alessan‑
dro Farnese (1520‑89) operated in his capacity 
as protector of the Cassinese Order of monks at 
the basilica to fund a new ceiling over the tran‑
sept.58 It included the papal coat of arms, despite 
being built without funds from Sixtus. These 
projects are emblematic of papal patronage by 
proxy, typical of the time.

In order to revive the practice of stational lit‑
urgies, Sixtus undid much of the basilica’s lay‑
out and compromised access to many relics and 
early altars – some of which had been wilfully 
preserved during earlier liturgical transforma‑
tions. At  S. Paolo, Sixtus’s overarching desire 
to underscore the wealth of saintly bodies that 
sanctified the Roman cityscape conflicted with 
his wish to augment the liturgy and enhance 
papal presence.59 Accordingly, the direct ven‑
eration of relics took a back seat to the liturgy 

when Sixtus transformed the apse from a reposi‑
tory of relics and altars to a stage for the clergy. 
Though radical for dismantling centuries of tra‑
dition, the changes did not endure because their 
single‑minded focus resonated neither with the 
monastic community nor with changing papal 
prerogatives. In the end, the second phase of li‑
turgical changes, which took place under Six‑
tus, proved influential for having gotten the ball 
rolling toward a more modern, less cluttered 
configuration, especially around the historic, 
previously untouched core of the building.

Not surprisingly, once the Sistine papacy 
ended, so too did its complex cycle of liturgies. 
Any cardinal serving in the curia – including 
the future pope, Clement VIII – understood the 
burden of stational liturgies. Sixtus’s revolution‑
ary spaces were suddenly without purpose and 
ripe for revamping in advance of the influx of 
pilgrims for the 1600 Jubilee. The bulk of the 
transformations at S.  Paolo took place during 
the early years of the papacy of Clement VIII 
(1592‑1605), but it was the monks who orches‑
trated them and, in the process, restaked their 
claim to the liturgical arrangement of the in‑
terior.60 The transept and apse acquired a more 
unified appearance than ever before. Key to this 
newfound coherence was the fact that one over‑
seer – the abbot – had charged one architect – 
Onorio Longhi and his workshop – to revamp 
almost the entire space.

As with Pope Sixtus, these changes affected 
the presbytery with the exception of the me‑
dieval ciborium (Colour Plate xii). A new bal‑
ustrade replaced the rest of the enclosure that 
had been only partially dismantled. The new 
presbytery’s broader footprint required stretch‑
ing the steps into the nave, thereby causing the 
demolition of the altars of the Virgin and of St 
Urban. On the eastern flank of the presbytery, 
the monks built a confessio – a decorous space 
for veneration set below floor level.61 Pilgrims 
prayed in the confessio and the Eucharist was 
celebrated within the presbytery. Because the 
main altar was infrequently used, these activities 
seldom took place together. Instead, the pres‑
ence of a confessio adjacent to the main altar 
fostered the proper – rather than the concurrent 
– performances of both liturgy and veneration. 
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The new confessio replaced the medieval crypt, 
which was dismantled by February 1597 when 
Cardinal Cesare Baronio purchased some of its 
sculpted elements for reuse.62

If Baronio sought to preserve remnants from 
the crypt, the monks opted to renew the space 
and enhance its spiritual cachet. Despite the 
newly translated relics of Celsus, Julian, Timo‑
thy and others and despite the proximity of the 
apostolic tomb, the monks made St Bridget the 
centrepiece of their new confessio. Her altar – 
clad in remarkably rich marbles – culminated 
in a life‑size statue of the kneeling saint by 
Stefano Maderno.63 The niche with the white 
marble figure abutted the back of the apostolic 
altar and recalled the contemporary monument 
of St Cecilia in Trastevere by the same artist in 
a marvelous stroke of proto‑Baroque theatrical‑
ity. The miraculous crucifix was moved to an 
altar along the central pylon of the transverse 
wall previously occupied by one commissioned 
by De Pereriis. In this new arrangement, the pi‑
ous Bridget could perpetually gaze at her mi‑
raculous crucifix.

In the apse, the monks devised an equally 
dramatic transformation by charging Onorio 
Longhi to build a grandiose altar, whose size 
impressed viewers from afar and was downright 
daunting up close.64 Longhi crowned it with the 
monastic coat of arms, while a lower, broken 
pediment was supported by pairs of monolithic 
porphyry columns.65 The altarpiece depicting 
the ‘Burial of St Paul’ by Francesco Cigoli was 
in progress in 1609, when it was first described.66 
The apse itself was dressed with marble pilas‑
ters, fake portals and pedimented niches that 
contained seating for a prelate or pope. Oval 
and rectangular pictures painted by Avanzino 
Nucci represented scenes of Paul’s life that com‑
plemented those in the nave.67 In 1608, Cardinal 
Scipione Borghese had the floor repaved with 
precious marbles.68 The new apse was the crown 
jewel of this latest round of alterations overseen 
by the monastic community.

The monks also revamped the four side al‑
tars against the northern and southern transept 
walls to blend them with their other innovations 
(Colour Plate xii). These, too, were designed by 
Longhi or someone in his workshop, and, un‑

like the monochrome engravings through which 
they are generally known, they were strikingly 
colourful.69 By 1596, bright new paintings stood 
in the central arches, while porphyry altar fronts 
and columns and other coloured marbles enliv‑
ened the backdrop.70 In the southeast corner, the 
former altar of St Scholastica (previously of the 
Annunciation) was rededicated again, this time 
to the Assumption. To its west was a new altar to 
Stephen.71 Along the northern transept wall, op‑
posite that of Stephen, was the altar to the Con‑
version of Paul, which seems to have maintained 
its dedication through the centuries examined 
here. To its east was the altar of Benedict, which 
also suffered relatively few changes.72 The new 
side altars simultaneously reflected many of the 
traditional, historic cults venerated in the basili‑
ca and expressed the modernizing, homogeniz‑
ing priorities of its monastic caretakers.

But the alterations that took place around the 
1600 Jubilee affected the entire interior. The 
new altar to the crucifix had a pendant one 
abutting the northern pylon of the transverse 
wall, which enshrined the icon of the Virgin 
formerly at the foot of the triumphal arch.73 
When the altar of the crucifix was constructed 
against the transverse wall, De Pereriis’s altar to 
Luke was moved to the right (as one entered) of 
the basilica’s central door, where it replaced that 
of Gregory.74 At this point, simply by reshuf‑
fling the original fifteenth‑century statues and 
placing that of Paul in the centre, the altar was 
rededicated to Paul.75 To the left of the central 
door, the monks moved the altar of Anthony, 
Justina and Denis from the transept and shifted 
Denis to the central, dedicatory position.76

All told, at the start of the seventeenth cen‑
tury, S. Paolo was a remarkable sight and a very 
different place than just fifty years before. The 
reversal of the Sistine interventions not only ex‑
panded the accessibility of venerable objects, but 
the resulting proliferation of altars, the homog‑
enization of liturgical furniture and the crea‑
tion of a colourful and rich marble interior left 
virtually no aspect of the basilica untouched. 
Even this brief overview confirms that monas‑
tic reforms, the Counter‑Reformation and the 
recurrence of jubilees were the greatest forces in 
shifting the liturgical layout at S. Paolo.
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Memorials invite us to remember people we 
haven’t known. With words and sometimes 
with images, they offer a highly selective sum‑
mary of the deeds or virtues that make their 
subject worthy of recall. They can also function 
as lieux de mémoire, sites that reinforce a sense of 
community among certain observers. So it was 
for Pope John Paul II at S. Maria in Trastevere. 
Visiting the basilica on the third Sunday after 
Easter in 1980, the pope began his homily with 
a reference to the wall tomb of his countryman 
Stanisław Hozjusz (Stanislaus Hosius) in the 
transept (Fig. 1, D). He revealed that before his 
election he had come to S. Maria in Trastevere 
many times to pray because of its strong connec‑
tion to the history of the Church in Poland, a 
connection made by two of its titular cardinals: 
Hosius (1578‑79), celebrated as a defender of the 
Catholic Church in the time of the Counter‑
Reformation, and the current Cardinal Priest 
Stefan Wyszyński (1957‑81), champion of the 
Church of Poland during the Soviet occupa‑
tion.1 The pope had taken comfort in this vir‑
tual community ‘especially during the Second 
Vatican Council and then in the period after it’.2

Memorials manage memory. The image of 
Cardinal Hosius conjured by his epitaph – re‑
nowned for erudition and eloquence, for his 
vehement defense of the Catholic faith and his 
attacks on heretics, for the moral virtues of hu‑
mility, charity, chastity and beneficence, and 
for his service to Pope Pius IV (1559‑65) at the 
Council of Trent – is, as far as we can tell, a 
truthful one.3 This cannot be said of the pendant 
memorial on the left (south) side of the apse, 
dedicated to Roberto ab Altemps, Duke of Gal‑
lese (1561‑81) (Fig. 1, C). Roberto was the legiti‑
mized bastard of the prominent Cardinal Marco 
Sittico ab Altemps, a nephew of Pope Pius  IV 
and Hosius’s successor as cardinal priest of 
S. Maria in Trastevere (1580‑95).4 According to 
a contemporary source, ‘it was said’ that Rob‑
erto and some accomplices ‘seduced and aban‑

doned’ (deflorata e trabalzata via) a handmaid of 
Lucrezia Crescenzi. Hearing this Pope Sixtus V 
determined to make him an example: the duke 
was cited and imprisoned in Castel Sant’Angelo 
while his case went before the senator of Rome. 
His father the cardinal attempted to intervene; 
eventually the pope exiled the miscreant to Avi‑
gnon.5 Yet Roberto’s epitaph, which purports to 
be the work of his ‘most sorrowful’ wife Cor‑
nelia Orsini, mentions Avignon as a military 
posting and has Cornelia lament the premature 
demise of her ‘very distinguished’ husband.6

Memorials themselves can be managed, and 
this is the subject of my paper. The memorial 
to Roberto ab Altemps, paid for by his father 
in 1588‑89 and installed in 1591 on the wall ad‑
joining the entrance to the newly completed 
Altemps family chapel, was among the finishing 
touches to a thorough renovation of the transept 
that cleared the space in front of the chapel, al‑
tering patterns of traffic and opening a sightline 
from the aisle.7 Already in 1584 the memorial of 
Cardinal Philippe d’Alençon (d. 1397) had been 
removed from its place in front of the west wall, 
where it blocked the future opening to the Al‑
temps Chapel.8 Comprising an altar, the gisant 
image of the cardinal upon his bier, figured re‑
liefs of the Dormition and the Assumption, and 
a number of statuettes and other ornaments on 
a gabled ciborium, the d’Alençon tomb was the 
grandest ever to stand in S. Maria in Trastevere 
(Fig. 2).9 Cardinal ab Altemps reinstalled parts 
of it against the transept’s south wall, where 
there had been a door to the fifteenth‑century 
sacristy; this door was walled up and a new one 
was opened into an antechamber of the sacristy 
at the end of the south aisle, several steps down 
from the transept. The d’Alençon altar, dedicat‑
ed to the apostles Philip and James, was placed 
in the centre of the wall (Fig. 1, A1). The tomb 
and the ciborium, described in 1581 as ‘a beauti‑
ful marble structure that is borne on four col‑
umns’, were cut apart so that two columns and 
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Fig.  1. Ground plan of S. Maria in Trastevere, Rome, with letters indicating location of memorials. 
Plan: Arch. Marzio Fulloni.
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the front gable of the ciborium could be reused 
to frame the altar.10 The Assumption relief was 
affixed to the wall in its original position under 
the gable, over a new painting of the crucifix‑
ion of St Peter and an inscription recording that 
Cardinal ab Altemps had moved the chapel ‘so 
that it would not take up the transverse nave 
of the church’.11 D’Alençon’s effigy, the Dormi‑
tion relief, and the epitaph were reassembled in 
a new frame and placed on the wall to the left of 
the altar (Fig. 1, A2).

To make a symmetrical composition, the 
tomb of Cardinal Pietro Stefaneschi (d.  1417) 
was reinstalled in the wall to the right of the 
altar (Figs. 1, B; 3). This tomb had been on the 

wall of the north aisle, ‘next to the altar of St Pe‑
ter’ near the side entrance to the church (Fig. 1, 
B1).12 In 1581 an Apostolic Visitator reported that 
the altar had neither a cross nor its own cloths 
and its consecration was doubtful; in 1583 it was 
consigned to Muzia Velli, who began to build 
a family chapel on the site.13 Presumably the 
construction of the Velli Chapel occasioned the 
demounting of the tomb. What survives of it in 
the transept is the gisant figure of Cardinal Ste‑
faneschi and a sarcophagus, the front of which is 
divided into three fields by twisted columns and 
decorated with the cardinal’s coat of arms and a 
lengthy epitaph containing the signature of the 
artist (Magister Paulus fecit hoc hopus).14 Scholars 

Fig. 2. Reconstruction of the tomb of Cardinal Philippe d’Alençon, S. Maria in Trastevere, Rome. From: 
Kühlenthal, Abb. 24.
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agree that in its original installation the monu‑
ment would have had at least a gabled canopy, 
and possibly also angels drawing aside curtains 
to reveal the effigy.15 Since they did not fit the 
new design, these elements did not survive the 
transfer.

The symmetrical display of selected parts 
of the d’Alençon and Stefaneschi tombs mir‑
rors the organization of the massive Armellini 
tomb on the opposite (north) wall of the tran‑
sept (Fig. 1, E). Covering the entire wall except 
for a small door in the northwest corner, the 
Armellini monument has three compartments 
separated by Corinthian pilasters (Fig. 4). The 
lateral sections contain the recumbent effigies of 
Cardinal Francesco Armellini (1469‑1528) and 
his father Benvegnate, each lying on a sarcopha‑
gus with an epitaph in the dado below and a 
sculptured half‑length Virgin and Child in a 
circular frame overhead. The central section is 

occupied by statues of Sts Lawrence and Francis 
standing under an arch with a half‑length fig‑
ure of Christ in the lunette. Originally an altar 
stood in front of this central compartment; it 
was described by the Visitator of 1581 as ‘all of 
stone, wonderfully made but not consecrated, 
naked and without any cloths’, and inaccessi‑
ble because it was blocked by some old wooden 
seats.16 The endowment for this altar had never 
been paid. In 1592 Pope Clement  VIII, mak‑
ing his own visit to the basilica, ordered ‘that it 
be arranged with the heirs of the Cardinal […] 
that they endow the chapel and properly adorn 
it’.17 Any such efforts were fruitless and eventu‑
ally the altar was removed, leaving an awkward 
blank dado below the statues.

The Armellini monument was commissioned 
in 1521 and installed in 1524, so it was already 
in place at the time of the Altemps remodel‑
ling.18 Its original design by the Milanese sculp‑

Fig. 3. Tombs of Cardinals d’Alençon and Stefaneschi displayed on south wall of transept, S. Maria in Traste‑
vere, Rome. Photos: Alinari / Art Resource, NY; montage by Alex Brey.
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tor Antonio Elia called for a pediment over the 
projecting central section of the entablature 
and ornamental lamps and the coat of arms of 
Pope Leo X (1513‑21) over the lateral compart‑
ments.19 Baldassare Peruzzi took on the project 
after Elia’s death in 1522 and proposed to make 
it even more elaborate, but in the end an impov‑
erished version of Elia’s design was erected.20 Ei‑
ther the architectural frame was never properly 
finished or the pediment and any other crown‑
ing pieces were removed under Cardinal ab Al‑
temps in order to install his new organ, which 
now sits directly on top of the tomb’s horizontal 
entablature.21

Francesco Armellini made a fortune as a 
contractor, speculator, seller of offices and col‑
lector of taxes under the Medici popes Leo X 
and Clement  VII (1523‑34).22 He was notori‑

ously avaricious and detested by the people of 
Rome. Even one of Peruzzi’s sketches has the 
note: ‘Here are the sacred bones of the dread‑
ful villain Armellini’.23 Of course the tomb was 
meant to present him in a better light. The epi‑
taph boasts that the cardinal became rich and 
famous through the munificence of the Medici 
popes, but immediately recalls ‘the flux of life, 
the weakness of the flesh, and the uncertain 
vicissitudes of things’. Mindful that he would 
be defenseless should the Lord come upon him 
with his soul unprepared, ‘living and vigilant 
he prepared this tomb for himself ’.24 The in‑
scription ends with a striking phrase borrowed 
from Varro: certe homo bulla est (‘surely man is a 
bubble’).25 The learned tag confirms the impres‑
sion of the effigy, which shows the recumbent 
cardinal fallen asleep with his finger in a book, 

Fig. 4. Tombs of Cardinal Francesco Armellini and his father, S. Maria in Trastevere, Rome. Photo: Ali‑
nari / Art Resource, NY.
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as if in life he had been distinguished by learn‑
ing rather than commerce. Yet for all the ambi‑
tion of its planning the memorial seems to have 
been cheaply constructed, with recycled and 
mismatched components and simulated marble 
rather than the ‘most beautiful marble that can 
be found in Rome’ as specified in the contract 
with Antonio Elia.26 The desolate altar and the 
wooden chairs or benches stacked in front of it 
in 1581 would have enhanced the appearance of 
poverty and neglect. Presumably the Altemps 
renovation at least removed the chairs, but it ar‑
guably further diminished the tomb by turning 
it into an elaborate podium for the new organ, 
which overshadows it.

The impact of the d’Alençon and Stefaneschi 
tombs was much more strongly affected by the 
Altemps renovation: they lost their autonomy 
as works of art and with it much of their me‑
morial distinctiveness. Philippe d’Alençon, the 
more prominent of the two decedents, was of 
the French house of Valois, a nephew of King 
Philip  VI (d.  1350). He began his long eccle‑
siastical career as bishop of Beauvais in 1356. 
Despite his lineage he was a strong supporter 
of Roman interests in France and was reward‑
ed with the title of Patriarch of Jerusalem by 
Pope Gregory XI (1370‑78).27 In the turbulent 
schism that followed Pope Gregory’s death 
d’Alençon was loyal to Urban VI, who named 
him cardinal priest of S. Maria in Trastevere in 
1379. The antipope Clement  VII named Nic‑
colò Brancaccio to the same title (1379‑88), but 
Brancaccio followed Clement VII to Avignon, 
leaving d’Alençon to act in Rome.28 According 
to a chronicle of his family, by the end of his life 
Cardinal d’Alençon was a venerated figure, and 
‘prayers and requests in the Church of Rome 
where his body lies have given succor and aid to 
many people’.29

Cardinal d’Alençon did not prepare his own 
tomb, but left it to his executors to determine 
his place of burial.30 The executors chose his title 
church, where the cardinal already had found‑
ed and endowed an altar to the apostles Philip 
(his patron saint) and James (Bishop of Jerusa‑
lem).31 They imported a team of sculptors from 
the cathedral workshop of Florence to create a 
monument modeled on the early fourteenth‑

century funerary chapel of Pope Boniface VIII 
(1294‑1303) in St Peter’s, in which a pre‑existing 
altar was amplified with a ciborium, a sarcopha‑
gus and a recumbent effigy placed in a niche 
behind the altar, and a mosaic image of the pope 
being presented to the Virgin Mary by St Peter, 
with St Paul on the opposite side.32 In Tuscan 
hands the model was transformed to look more 
like Andrea Orcagna’s milestone tabernacle in 
Orsanmichele (1352‑59), with sculpture match‑
ing the very latest work on the cathedral.33 The 
result has been called ‘perhaps the most elabo‑
rate and sophisticated monument to be erected 
in Rome before the major achievements of the 
fifteenth‑century papacy’ (Fig. 2).34

D’Alençon’s epitaph is concise, noting his 
royal lineage (regum de stirpe), his last office as 
cardinal bishop of Ostia (1388‑97), his excep‑
tional virtue, and his death in 1397 on the same 
day as the Virgin Mary (15  August).35 It reads 
like a programme for the sculpture. The death 
of the Virgin, now installed below the bier, was 
depicted above the effigy. The deceased wears a 
bishop’s mitre and his virtue is denoted by his 
presence at the foot of Mary’s throne in the As‑
sumption. The royal fleur‑de‑lis is everywhere: 
on the collar of the recumbent effigy; all over 
the cardinal’s cope in the Assumption and on 
the cloth of honour hanging behind the Virgin 
in the same scene; in the coat of arms borne by 
angels in the gable.36 As if that were not enough, 
the cardinal’s patrons in the Assumption relief 
include Sts Louis  IX and Louis of Toulouse, 
both also bedecked in fleurs‑de‑lis.37 It was not 
necessary to read the epitaph to know that this 
was the memorial of a very special man. As if 
to give proof of this, an anonymous source re‑
ported that when his tomb was removed from 
the wall and opened in 1584 ‘they found the 
cardinal entirely intact, without any loss to his 
nose or his lips, dressed in a gold chasuble with 
gloves on his hands still with linings of red silk 
with rings on his fingers, and on top a white silk 
cloth embellished with gold flowers [fleurs‑de‑
lis!] with various colours’.38

The Stefaneschi tomb was not as spectacu‑
lar, but it was still an imposing work of art. As 
reconstructed with a gabled frame, it was of a 
type employed for the tombs of high‑ranking 
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clerics and laymen since the thirteenth centu‑
ry. It is often compared to the double tomb of 
Francesco and Nicola Anguillara in Capranica 
(1408), in which the sarcophagus is raised from 
the ground on colonnettes and the effigies lie 
over it in a thalamus, or curtained chamber.39 
The Anguillara tomb may have been made by 
the same artist, ‘Magister Paulus de Gualdo Cat‑
tanie’ (Gualdo Cattaneo, near Perugia), who 
in addition to the Stefaneschi monument also 
signed three other tombs in Rome and Lazio.40 
Among the surviving components of the Ste‑
faneschi tomb the most striking is the epitaph, 
a beautifully inscribed, intricate composition of 
ten hexameters in which ornately phrased in‑
formation (‘To whom his virtue, by its merits, 
bestowed the cardinal’s hat on his radiant brow 
at a flourishing age’) is entwined with apostro‑
phe (‘Reader! behold with tears him enclosed 
by this marble’).41 The verses extol the cardinal’s 

beauty, wisdom, learning, and the rank of his 
family. Two final lines of prose contain the date 
of death, the last day of October 1417, and the 
signature of the sculptor.

Unlike the other cardinals gathered in the 
transept, Pietro Stefaneschi never held the title 
of S. Maria in Trastevere; for most of his career 
he was cardinal deacon of S. Angelo in Pescheria 
(1405‑09, 1410‑17).42 He was, however, a canon 
of the basilica.43 His wealthy and distinguished 
family was based in Trastevere and a distant an‑
cestor, Bertoldo, had commissioned the mosa‑
ics attributed to Pietro Cavallini that decorate 
the wall of the apse.44 Bertoldo’s more famous 
brother, Cardinal Jacopo Gaetani Stefaneschi 
(d. 1343), composed the hexametral verses that 
accompany the narrative scenes.45 Both brothers 
are remembered in the necrology of S.  Maria 
in Trastevere contained in a manuscript in The 
British Library (at 6  November and 24  June, 

Fig. 5. Memorial to five cardinals in the porch, S. Maria in Trastevere, Rome. Photo by the author.
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with a note that the cardinal bequeathed some 
‘beautiful vestments’), along with four addi‑
tional Stefaneschi, all but one of whom left sub‑
stantial legacies to the church: Petrus Stepha‑
ni (5  May; 80 pounds), Petrus Petri Stephani 
(22 March, 40 pounds), Jacoba the wife of Fran‑
ciscus Stephani (29 July; a palace and a plot of 
land), and Stephanus Petri Stephani (26 April).46 
Patronage and remembrance in S.  Maria in 
Trastevere were long‑standing family tradi‑
tions. The epitaph of Pietro Stefaneschi alludes 
to those traditions, celebrating the stature of his 
family and emulating the literary achievement 
for which some of its members were known. It 
does not reflect at all his long and tumultuous 
career in politics, juggling the competing ambi‑
tions of popes and anti‑popes, kings and condot
tieri.47 He died in Castel Sant’Angelo, where he 
had been imprisoned for taking the side of the 
condottiere Braccio da Montone in a struggle for 
control of Rome.

The dismemberment and relocation of the 
d’Alençon and Stefaneschi tombs by Cardinal ab 
Altemps – or more precisely by Martino Long‑
hi, the architect in charge of his renovation – 
created a museum of cardinals in the transept.48 
Longhi’s design for the south wall is clever and 
effective, uniting the disiecta membra in a ‘trip‑
tych’ that echoes the tripartite scheme of the 
Armellini tomb across the way.49 According to 
a principle still followed in modern museum 
installation, the tombs were reduced to similar 
sizes, framed with similar horizontal entabla‑
tures, and placed to either side of a taller work 
in the centre (Fig.  3). The display flattens the 
differences between them and enhances their 
generic features; they appear like representative 
examples of ‘tombs of medieval cardinals’ rather 
than the highly personal, distinctive monu‑
ments they once were. The epitaphs in Gothic 
script are unreadable for most observers today 
and may already have been so in the sixteenth 
century, when anyone curious about the de‑
ceased’s identity might have turned first to the 
heraldry. The near‑anonymity of the effigies 
suited the purposes of the sixteenth‑century 
museum, which was like a vestibule for Cardi‑
nal ab Altemps’ new chapel. The chapel was the 
more important space: not only a cardinal’s rest‑

ing place but home to the Holy Sacrament altar 
and soon to the venerated, almost relic‑like icon 
known as the ‘Madonna della Clemenza’, which 
was translated to the chapel in 1593.50 The vesti‑
bule was populated by suitable company for the 
chapel but it was enough for visitors to know 
that they were cardinals, from old times on the 
left, more recent on the right.

At least five other cardinals were buried in 
S. Maria in Trastevere. They are memorialized 
in the porch in a monument set up in 1868 by 
Virginio Vespignani, whose thorough‑going 
renovation in the 1860s entailed the destruction 
of the pavements in the nave and aisles (Figs 1, 
F; 5). Explaining that the original epitaphs were 
either ‘not extant or worn away with age’, the 
nineteenth‑century inscription commemorates 
Marco Vigerio della Rovere (titular cardinal 
1505‑16), Achille Grassi (tit. 1517‑23), Miguel da 
Silva (tit. 1553‑56), Niccolò Albergati‑Ludovisi 
(tit. 1666‑76), and Domenico Cecchini (d. 1656), 
who did not hold the title but restored the chap‑
el built as a later pendant to that of Cardinal ab 
Altemps on the north side of the apse.51 Presum‑
ably the tombs were only floor monuments – 
hence the abrasion – which might explain why 
the three early sixteenth‑century ones were not 
included in the Altemps transept‑museum.

There is one extraneous item in the museum, 
a very recent addition tucked away on the west‑
ern face of the south pier of the triumphal arch, 
where it is dark and hard to make out (Fig. 1, 
G). It is a nice surprise to the anglophone schol‑
ar who stumbles upon it, for the epitaph is in 
English:

JAMES CARDINAL GIBBONS
ARCHBISHOP OF BALTIMORE

1877‑1921
FAITHFUL SHEPHERD AND TEACHER

PIONEER ECUMENIST
DEFENDER OF WORKERS’ RIGHTS

ON TAKING POSSESSION OF THIS HIS‑
TORIC BASILICA AS HIS

TITULAR CHURCH ON THE FEAST OF 
THE ANNUNCIATION, MARCH

25, 1887, CARDINAL GIBBONS 
PREACHED A SERMON WHICH,
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IN ITS SUPPORT FOR RELIGIOUS 
FREEDOM AND CONSTITUTIONAL
DEMOCRACY, ANTICIPATED AND 

HELPED MAKE POSSIBLE THE
TEACHING OF THE SECOND VATICAN 

COUNCIL IN DIGNITATIS
HUMANAE AND GAUDIUM ET SPES.

Unlike Karol Wojtyła at the tomb of Stanisław 
Hozjusz, I did not experience a feeling of com‑
munity upon encountering this memorial to 
my countryman. As a non‑Catholic I had never 
heard of him, but the inscription inspired me 
to learn more. I  found that he was ‘an unwit‑
ting ecumenist long before that movement had 
arrived’; that the sermon to which the inscrip‑
tion refers was ‘a forthright defense of American 
democracy at a time when monarchy was still 
the preferred form of government in Catholic 

Europe and the Vatican’; and that in the same 
year in which he preached the sermon, Cardinal 
Gibbons submitted to Rome a defense of the 
Knights of Labor, an organization with a large 
and diverse membership – opposed by a number 
of his fellow bishops in the United States – that 
agitated for humane working conditions and an 
end to child labour.52 Insofar as they could have 
understood him at all, Cardinal ab Altemps 
and the other cardinals in the transept would 
have found this man mad, and unworthy to be 
among them. But as history would have it, the 
positions singled out in the memorial are very 
much in the spirit of S. Maria in Trastevere to‑
day, which through its affiliation with the Co‑
munità di S. Egidio ministers to the disadvan‑
taged of Trastevere and elsewhere in a purely 
ecumenical spirit.
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Lost Frescoes, a Forgotten Saint and a Rediscovered Play:
S. Magno in Cittaducale

Arnold witte

In 1917, Antonio Munoz stated about his regular 
trips to the Abruzze as its responsible soprinten-
dente that he found many important monuments 
in this region that had never even been men-
tioned in the literature: ‘Spesso nelle frequenti 
escursioni che io faccio, per ragioni del mio uf-
ficio, nelle tre provincie d’Abruzzo, mi trovo 
dinanzi a edifici di somma importanza, di cui 
non conoscevo l’esistenza, e che non figurano 
nelle guide e nei cataloghi ufficiali.’1 Two years 
earlier, Munoz had travelled for the first time 
to Cittaducale (located not far from Rieti and 
originally called Civita Ducale) where he dis-
covered a city, erected on a geometric grid in 
1309, rich with history and equally interesting 
architectural remains.

The monuments or the historical ties with 
the Farnese family, to whom it belonged be-
tween 1539 and 1732, did not bring me to this 
small town. Instead, my attention was called to 
the village by a seventeenth-century play that 
I came accross in the context of a project on 
S. Martino ai Monti in Rome (Fig. 1). Its text 
was written by Bartolomeo Abbati, a local au-
thor, and was related explicitly to two frescoes. 
The first of these dated to 1540, and the second 
was ‘very old’, according to the introduction of 
the play – and it was also connected to an ad-
ditional fresco cycle painted around 1575. This 
play was meant to explain the iconography of 
these works of art to an audience of fellow-
citizens, and revive the memory of St Magnus, 
patron saint of the city. Apart from presenting 
a rather unconventional way of explaining the 
meaning of religious frescoes, this case makes 
a particularly apt subject for an essay in honour 
of Sible de Blaauw as it is this same St Mag-
nus to whom to the Church of the Frisians in 
Rome, where Sible regularly went when he 
was living and working in the Eternal City, is 
dedicated.

In 1645, Bartolomeo Abbati, who enjoyed at 
most regional fame as a Marinist poet, published 
a play representing the life of St Magnus.2 In his 
introduction to the reader he explained that in 
two churches located within the defensive walls 
of Cittaducale, S. Spirito and S. Agostino, this 
patron saint had been depicted but no inhabitant 

Fig. 1. Etched frontispiece of Bartolomeo Abbati, Il 
Magno: Tragedia sacra (Naples 1645), Florence: Bibli-
oteca Nazionale Centrale. Photo: GAP Srl.



Arnold Witte

350

was aware of this saint’s story, or they confound-
ed it with another saint who in reality had noth-
ing to do with the town. This had happened, 
as Abbati stated, even in the church dedicated 
to the patron saint himself, located just beyond 
the walls, where around the statue of Magnus 
placed on the high altar a decorative cycle was 
painted in the late sixteenth century with as its 
subject St Amandus, Bishop of ‘Traietto’, pre-
sent-day Maastricht.3 As a result, the church was 
generally called S. Amando, or in short S. Man-
no. The author declared that he wanted to right 
this wrong by means of historical research and 
reinforce the devotion for this saint; he also de-
clared that, since his fellow citizens obviously 
enjoyed theatrical spectacles in the form of sacre 
rappresentazioni, he decided to express the results 
of his research in verses.

E perché la devotione di questo Santo si vede-
va assai raffreddata, non attendendosi con altra 
premura nella sua festa, che alle contrattioni 
della fiera da gran tempo introdottavi, e va-
riandosi la cagione per la quale fusse preso per 
Protettore in alcuni discorsi, che si andavano 
facendo nella ragunanze di Virtuosi, mi cadet-
te in pensiero d’investigare la verità, e spiegarla 
in una conpositione Drammatica per farla poi 
recitare in atto.4

This play was probably staged in Cittaducale, 
presumably in a public space such as the main 
square, and it turned out such a success that Ab-
bati’s friends urged him to publish it, which 
resulted in the rediscovered booklet in small 
octavo format, including a print in which the 
martyrdom of the saint is represented (Fig. 2).

Lost Frescoes

The frescoes that inspired Abbati’s text are no 
longer extant – next to nothing remains today 
even of their original locations. The Church of 
S. Agostino is, and was, an important church in 
Cittaducale on account of its size and its decora-
tion, and it is situated on the main square op-
posite the cathedral. This was also the location 
where St Bernardino preached to the inhabit-
ants of the town in 1442, and the religious fer-
vour with which he inspired them led to the 

construction of a new and very ornately sculpt-
ed lateral portal in the south wall of the church.5 
The interior, on the other hand, holds none of 
its original decoration due to the series of earth-
quakes that damaged the town from its earliest 
days until, most recently, 1979. The 1703 quake 
in fact led to a radical renovation of its interior, 
during which the walls and ceiling were covered 
with a stucco decoration that erased the painted 
representation of ‘San Manno’ Abbati was talk-
ing about.6 Also the Church of S.  Spirito has 
disappeared in its entirety; heavily damaged by 
earthquakes it was torn down and replaced by 
houses.7 Also in this case, we can safely assume 
that the fresco mentioned by Abbati was located 
in its interior.

Fig. 2. St Magnus, etching, in: Bartolomeo Abbati, 
Il Magno: Tragedia Sacra (Naples 1645), Florence : Bib-
liotheca Nazionale Centrale. Photo: GAP Srl.
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Likewise, the church outside the walls dedi-
cated to St Magnus himself was completely 
erased at some point in time; it has left no trace 
in modern maps or street names in the relatively 
new residential quarter that has arisen at that 
side of the town. It was located where now the 
local cemetery is situated. Maps dating to the 
mid nineteenth century, as the one drawn by 
Camillo Rosalba in 1851 (Fig. 3), still indicate 
the church – logically located not far outside the 
main gate of the city, aptly called the Porta S. 
Manno. Its destruction must have taken place 
after 1871, when many ecclesiastical properties 
in the region of Cittaducale were either sold or 
demolished. A  reference to the former church 
can be found in the small cemetery chapel 

standing on the site, as this is dedicated to Mag-
nus; of the original building only the church 
bell seems to have survived in another church in 
Micciani, as its inscription records.8 None of the 
original decoration can be traced in present-day 
Citta ducale, except maybe for several objects in 
S. Maria del Popolo, the cathedral of the town. 
One or more of these have been transferred 
from the now demolished church, such as a reli-
quary bust that might date to the seventeenth or 
eighteenth century (Fig. 4).

Written sources offer more information about 
this church dedicated to St Magnus; a chronicle 
written in 1592 by a member of a noble family of 
the town, Sebastiano Marchesi, provided an ex-
tensive account of its construction – in which its 

Fig. 3. Plan of Cittaducale (detail), 1851, drawing by Camillo Rosalba, Florence: Istituto Geografico Mili-
tare. Photo: IGM Archive, authorisation n. 6878, 27.01.2016.
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titular saint had already become mixed up with 
St Amandus.9 Marchesi informs his reader that

nell’anno 1509, si vide l’anno vegnente com-
parire in Civita il Marchese di Pescara con 12 
mila soldati spagnoli, che vi dimorarono al-
cuni giorni, con grande spesa ed interesse alla 
Città e suo contado. E sebbene essa si trovasse 
in tante afflizioni, nondimeno, essendo effetti 
proprî de’casi avversi il ricorrere a Dio per aju-
to, e spesso con erezione di Tempî sacri, questo 
appunto seguì in Civita, ove a spese del pub-
blico fu cominciata la Chiesa di S. Amando, e 
finita di compiere l’anno 1514.10

He narrated a further story to explain the dedi-
cation of the town to this patron saint, namely 
that Maestro Domenico di Ponzano fell down 
during the construction of the roof of the 

church and died, which was considered a por-
tentious event leading the Università – the city 
government – to elect at that moment Magnus 
as its protector. Until the day that the church 
was inaugurated in 1517, the town was spared 
further devastations – which were brought onto 
Italy as a whole by the Spanish-French Wars be-
ing fought out on the peninsula’s soil.11

Mistaken Identities

Marchesi was not the most coherent of authors 
and he certainly did not edit or revise his text 
– it had been handed down in manuscript form 
and was only printed in 1875.12 This lack of ed-
iting explains why two pages after the story on 
Maestro Domenici di Ponzano and the build-
ing of the Church of S. Manno he provided his 
reader with quite another account on the elec-
tion of St Magnus as ‘advocate and protector’ of 
the city. Here, he connected this to an event that 
had taken place in the context of the city’s foun-
dation by regal decree in 1309. This foundation, 
as modern research has made clear, came about 
as people from the Reatine region had suppli-
cated with the king of Naples to grant them the 
foundation of a new city in which they would 
find shelter. Thus, several different groups were 
to collaborate in the construction of the town, 
which caused strife between several comuni in 
the territory where the new town was to be 
erected.13 In the end this led to directives issued 
by Robert of Anjou to the Capitano della Mon-
tagna responsible for Civita Ducale, such as the 
one of 1351 in which the inhabitants of the Val-
lata were ordered to participate in the project.14 
The plan of the town was given a completely 
regular layout on the basis of a castrum with per-
pendicular straight roads, dividing it into four 
equal sections given over to four groups of in-
habitants coming from four different territories 
surrounding the city. Each of these ‘castelli’ 
was obliged to build its own church (located in 
the centre of their quartiere)15 and was allowed 
to nominate two deputati for the city’s govern-
ment, the Accademia, in order to restrain oppos-
ing groups into a new governmental structure.16

In the sixteenth century, Marchesi simplified 
this foundation story and the conflict between 

Fig.  4. Reliquary bust of St Magnus, seventeenth or 
eighteenth century, wood, Cittaducale: Cathedral of 
S. Maria del Popolo. Photo by the author.
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different regional communities and related it es-
pecially to two groups of workers establishing 
the new population, the cavallari (grooms) and 
the bifolchi (cowherds). According to Marchesi, 
these groups were contesting each other’s po-
sition, even seeking recourse to weapons. This 
protracted strife between the cavallari and bifolchi 
ended, as the 1592 chronicle relates, on the day 
of (as Marchesi assumed) St Amandus:

dopo risoluta la comunanza della Vallata con 
le altre Castella di edificar Civita Ducale, e 
datovi anche buon principio, si venne a con-
trasto fra le arti, ed in particolare fra i caval-
lari e bifolchi, intorno alla precedenza, ed altre 
capitolazioni, di modo che furono per venire 
spesso al fatto d’arme. Ma alla fine, in questo 
giorno che si celebra nel martirologio la fes-
tività di questo Santo, si sedarono le gare, ed 
accordarono le differenze, piuttosto per mira-
colosa provvidenza, che per giudizio umano. 
Onde per questo rispetto, ed ancora perchè fu 
essa un’altra volta in tal giorno libera da gran-
dissima oppressione di sacco, si elesse cotanto 
alto Avvocato e Protettore.17

The importance of the patron saint, whatever 
his identity, was thus based on the moment in 
which a peaceful cohabitation was constituted 
within the city walls, not on any particular deed 
of the saint or his relation with the town. We 
can assume that this also explains the long delay 
in building a church dedicated to this saint, and 
its eventual construction outside the city walls 
– none of the four original groups coexisting 
within the city was allowed to ‘annex’ St Mag-
nus.

The lacking memory of St Magnus’s biogra-
phy by the sixteenth- and seventeenth-century 
inhabitants of Cittaducale was also caused by 
the fact that even the post-Tridentine, reformed 
Martyrologio Romano enumerated eight differ-
ent saints with the name of Magnus.18 In 1743, a 
critical discussion of St Magnus as saint protec-
tor of Anagni, with prints illustrating the fres-
coes in the crypt of the local cathedral, even list-
ed twenty-eight possibilities for saints with this 
name.19 Also the Acta Sanctorum volume of Au-
gust, which appeared in the eighteenth century, 
noted the continuous confusion on the identity 

of the saint in its discussion of various sources – 
most of them with scarce information on their 
lives and deeds, and even the question whether 
he had been bishop of Anagni or Trani.20

Also from an iconographic point of view it 
is no wonder that Abbati’s fellow citizens could 
not correctly identify St Magnus – he is habit-
ually represented with a bishop’s mitre on his 
head and an episcopal staff in his hands, and 
no particular attribute distinguishes him from 
other saintly bishops (Fig. 5).21 Only in the crypt 
of the Cathedral of Anagni we find a distinct 
iconography that however is determined by the 
fact that these scenes, painted in the thirteenth 
century, focus almost exclusively on Magnus’s 
posthumous wonders that happened in this city 
after the translation of his relics from Veroli.22 

Fig. 5. Carlo de Grandi after Jacopo Pesole, St Mag-
nus, etching, in: Giovanni Marangoni, Acta passionis 
atque translationum S. Magni episcopi tranensis, et mar-
tyris... ( Jesi 1743), Florence: Biblioteca Nazionale 
Centrale. Photo: GAP Srl.
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These decorations hardly provided iconographic 
elements that could be used to discern between 
Magnus and other saintly bishops.

To complicate the situation even more, an-
other saint venerated in the region of Cittadu-
cale was S. Emidio or St Emygdius, who was 
invoked as protecting cities against earthquakes 
– which afflicted Cittaducale at regular inter-
vals and thus led to a widespread veneration in 
the region around Rieti. He is habitually rep-
resented as a bishop, with mitre and staff and 
often with a miniature city (that of Ascoli) in 
his hands; or, as in the late eighteenth-century 
painting by Pietro Tedeschi, abutting a crum-
bling wall as a sign of earthquake.23 However, 
the cult of Emygdius remained geographically 
restricted to Ascoli Piceno until 1703, and only 
after the miraculous exemption of this city from 
the desastrous earthquake of that year his cult 
spread throughout and beyond the Marche.24 
The confusion between Sts Magnus and Emyg-
dius only arises with representations postdating 
1700. Abbati, therefore, did not have to face a 
triple mistake in identity in his explanation of 
the city’s patron saint hagiography.

The Play

In his play Abbati aimed to correct a lack of 
knowledge and revive, as he stated, the exem-
plary life of the third-century St Magnus in the 
memory of his fellow-citizens, which consisted 
in his youthful conversion, his baptism by Bish-
op Redemptus of Trani – as whose successor he 
was elected by popular acclamation – and his 
subsequent persecution under Emperor Vale-
rian. During this time, Magnus miraculously 
escaped from the pagan temple where he had 
been locked in to adore pagan idols. An angel 
reduced the golden statue of Jupiter to pieces 
which Magnus then distributed amongst the 
poor. On his way to Rome, where he was head-
ing in order to visit St Peter’s grave, he con-
verted and baptized a noblewoman from An-
agni named Secondina, and upon his arrival in 
Fondi he encountered Paterno who became his 
disciple and with whom he, according to some 
interpretations, purportedly founded a monas-
tic community. Here, another miraculous event 

took place when two thieves ransacked the 
church and took liturgical vessels. When these 
burglers were caught, they confessed their sins 
and converted to Christianity. It was also in 
Fondi that Magnus was finally caught by Ro-
man soldiers, and while being imprisoned his 
soul was taken up to heaven before he could be 
killed. When the soldiers found his body, they 
posthumously decapited him on the 19 August 
254 (Fig. 3).25

The extant hagiographies all state that Mag-
nus’s relics were first buried in Fondi, but from 
that moment onwards the interpretations start to 
differ. One version states that when the Saracens 
raided southern Italy, his bones were first trans-
ferred to Veroli and were sold, purportedly, by a 
Saracen general to the citizens of Anagni. From 
that moment, the remains were kept as relics 
in the cathedral. Another version tells us that 
his body was found in Fondi by Frisian soldiers 
from the army of Charlemagne who conquered 
the Saracens; these soldiers attempted to take 
these relics back to their home country but were 
stopped by divine intervention at Sutri. They 
returned the bones to Rome where they were 
deposited in the Frisian Church of Ss. Michele 
e Magno, while one arm of the saint was taken 
to Frisia.26 This confusion of relics, however, 
had no relation to Cittaducale, as there was no 
claim that material remains of the saint were 
present in the town – apart from the small relics 
contained in the early modern bust of the saint, 
which is now in the Cathedral (Fig. 4).27

Abbati’s play thus focused on the saint’s life 
and counted approximately 6200 lines divided 
into five acts with short choirs sung in-between. 
Twenty-one individual roles were foreseen, and 
three choirs. As the hagiographical account had 
been embellished in several sources with addi-
tional miracles, these were adopted in the play 
for the delight and religious instruction of his 
spectators, which clarifies that it was not meant 
to be a truly critical evaluation of historical facts 
in the modern sense of the word. Moreover, the 
narrative structure Abbati chose for it was not a 
straightforward one, representing on stage the 
important moments in the saint’s life. The first 
three scenes of Act 1 do not even mention the 
main character at all but depict a generic strug-
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gle between devils and angels over the soul of 
man. In the fourth act, St Magnus is introduced 
but does not appear on the stage himself. In-
stead, his youth is narrated by his guardian angel 
to Paterno who is on his way to meet the saintly 
man. This is done in rather ornate language:

In quella fertilissima Provincia | Che del Rè 
antico Apulio il nome prese | Pria che dell’Asia 
le Troiane mura  | Fusser’ cadute incenerite 
a terra’  | Fra le molte Città, Terre e Castel-
li, | che gli fanno corona & ornamento | Vi 
è Metropoli Trani, il cui splendore,  | Quasi 
rosa a porpora inostrata | Frà la Plebe de i fiori 
inalza il preggio. | In questa il mio Signor fù 
dato al Mondo | Da parenti idolatri, e fù chia-
mato | Corrottamente Manno, che la lingua | 
Balbutì rozzamente.28

It also strikes the modern reader that there is 
very limited action in the play – probably due to 
the fact that representing martyrdom on stage 
was not the easiest task for a playwright or the 
actors. But it is significant that Abbati chose to 
have all important events in the saint’s trajectory 
towards eternal glory narrated by others; most 
of the scenes therefore consist of dialogues be-
tween two or three characters, quite a number 
of which were personifications of positive values 
– the guardian angel called Angeluro, the group 
of Donzelle Christiane and a heavenly messenger 
Nuntio – and vices, in the guise of Voluttà and 
Superbia, who are headed by Astaroth, Prince 
of Hell.

Only ‘minor’ events from the saint’s life were 
enacted on stage, consisting in miracles such as 
the healing of the three children, returning the 
sight to the blind woman, and the miraculous 
conversion to Christianity of one of the Roman 
soldiers, Eutichio, who then retreats to the de-
sert to spend the rest of his life as a hermit in 
penitence. The one storyline that dominates the 
theatrical representation is that of the conver-
sion and baptism of Secondina, the noble vir-
gin from Anagni. She is introduced in Act iii, 
Scene 10, halfway the play when the other mir-
acles have already been represented; from that 
point onwards, her story takes centre stage. As 
Magnus and Paterno, she is harrassed by devils 
and vices, and after her conversion and baptism 

she also becomes the victim of prosecution by 
the Roman troops. However, she is not mar-
tyred in the play, but transported to Rome to 
be handed over to the emperor – with which 
Abbati used artistic licence in his translation of 
the (extremely short) hagiographical accounts in 
which she is killed. He also deviated from the 
visual narration of her life in fresco, in the crypt 
of Anagni Cathedral.

Abbati inserted more inventions of his own; 
for example the conversion of Apollo, Mag-
nus’s father, is preceded, or better initiated, by 
a dream. In this dream, the saint appears to his 
father walking up and down a ladder extending 
between heaven and earth, and on which angels 
ascend upwards and downwards:

Però, mentre sorpreso | era nel sonno il ven-
erando Veglio,  | Vide giù dalla terra  | Am-
mirabile scala ergersi al Cielo; | E per i gradi 
l’Angeli à vicenda | Col suo diletto Magno | 
Quasi fatto un bel Sol frà quegli Divi, | Scen-
dendo & ascendendo.29

After this vision, which is clearly inspired by 
the image of Jacob’s Ladder, one of the heavenly 
heralds speaks to Apollo and tells him that, as he 
brought forth such an admirable son, he should 
convert to Christianity, which he then did.

But most characteristic for the play is the fre-
quent use of dialogues in which one of the char-
acters asks general questions about the human or 
divine nature of Christ, the Trinity, or Christ’s 
Sacrifice on the Cross. This latter theme is ex-
plained by Magnus to Astaroth, Prince of Hell, 
who tried to accompany Magnus on his journey 
to Rome in the guise of a pilgrim. After being 
unmasked, Astaroth starts to question Magnus 
about his beliefs:

magnus E in virtù del mio Dio, se tu credessi | 
Quest’impossibilità veder potresti. astaroth 
Io ciò non credo e non vuò farne prova. | Ma 
dimmi un’poco: Questo Dio che adori | Non 
morì sù nel legno di una Croce?
magnus Egli in Croce morì, che così volle, | 
Sospinto dall’Amore, | Che per l’anima nostra 
havea nel core.
astaroth Hor dunque essendo morto fù mor-
tale, | Fù finito, e mutabile, & in Dio | Questo 
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non può cadere. | E però credi il falso e non 
è Dio.
magnus È Dio certo & io credo, & credo il 
vero; | Che l’infallibil verità non mente; | E se 
morì, l’humanita morio, | Ma la Divinità gia 
mai si estinse.30

Following this, Magnus explains the diffenc-
es between the human and divine natures of 
Christ, and the concept of the Trinity – with-
out, of course, succeeding in converting Asta-
roth.

This exemplifies that Abbati intended to 
achieve more through his theatrical spectacle 
than merely revive the saint’s life in the memory 
of his fellow-citizens; it meant to convert the 
spectators, or at least let them re-experience the 
essential elements of the Catholic Faith through 
the example of Magnus. Abbati summarizes his 
own role in this as follows, in a prediction done 
by the guardian angel to Magnus:

Onde al tuo nome quel Popolo devoto | Ergerà 
Tempio, e sacrarà l’Altare | E con solenne rito, 
e grave pompa | Farà memoria del tuo nome 
ogn’anno.  | Ma perché il tempo con l’avaro 
dente | Suol divorar’ per lunga etade il tutto | 
Equivocando al Traiattense Amando | Cred-
erà d’offerir’ gl’incensi, e i voti. | Ma diffuso 
nel fin’ de’ Gigli l’oro. | Indistinto farà lucido 
campo, | Dove in azurro trasformati i fiori, | 
Sotto ’l gran Regnator’ del seno Ibero […] | 
Da te spirato un’humil servo tuo, | Ritrovarà 
l’istoria di tua vita, | E la palesarà con tal chi-
arezza, | Che quel Popolo tutto unitamente | 
Tornarà sempre à te credendo il vero.31

As such, the play agreed with the Counter-
Reformation attempt to use various media to 
strengthen the Catholic faith. In the twenty-
fifth decree of the Council of Trent, confirmed 
in 1563, the bishops had declared: ‘lllud vero 
diligenter doceant Episcopi, per historias mys-
teriorum nostrae redemptionis, picturis, vel alijs 
similitudinibus expressas, erudiri, & confirmari 
populum in articulis fidei commemorandis, & 
absidue recolendis’.32 The wording chosen by 
the bishops almost invited a combination of 
words and images whereby one discipline would 
strenghten the impact of another on the general 
public. And in fact, the staging of edifying spec-

tacles in which the basics of the Catholic faith 
were explained continued well into the seven-
teenth century. Abbati’s play fits in very well 
with this multimedia strategy – even though, in 
his case, the text of the play intentionally devi-
ated from what the (now lost) images must have 
shown, correcting in words where the frescoes 
led their onlookers astray, obfuscating the mem-
ory of their true patron saint.

Conclusion

Il Magno: Tragedia sacra represented the ‘true’ life 
story of the saint, not as mere fact but as an ex-
emplary early Christian martyr who had died 
for his faith. And this was represented for the 
citizens of Cittaducale, presumably on the main 
square of the town, in order to revive the collec-
tive memory of the local patron saint. The fact 
that many of the crucial events from the saint’s 
life were not enacted but recounted by other 
characters might have been due to the lack of 
specific iconography – the two frescoes in Cit-
taducale itself provided mere iconic depictions 
of the saint while the fresco cycle in the apse of 
S. Manno illustrated events related to S. Aman-
do of Maastricht, and so could not function as a 
visual source for the life of St Magnus. In fact, 
there exist no representations of Magnus’s life 
whatsoever. In Anagni, the main location of his 
cult, the focus lies on Secondina due to the fact 
that she came from Anagni and there, her death 
is depicted, not her conversion; the same goes 
for the Church of the Frisians in Rome where 
we find Magnus only generically represented in 
an altarpiece.33

It is also possible that Abbati chose to limit 
these scenes because it enabled him to locate the 
whole play within one stage set. It prescribed af-
ter the list of interlocutori, ‘La scena si rappresenta 
in una Campagna con un sol Tempio, che nel 
fine resta abrugiato’.34 Indoor scenes and other 
locations – which abound in the rather itiner-
ant life of the saint – were thus abolished, and 
frequent (and thus costly) changes in scenery 
could therefore be avoided. Taken together with 
the long dialogues, the actual performance will 
have remained rather static, and as such closely 
resembled the static, ‘iconic’, depictions of the 
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saint in local churches. And, as we can deduce 
from the many discussions on the Catholic 
dogma’s in the play itself, Abbati did not merely 
want to revive the memory of St Magnus, but 
educate the citizens more generally in Christian 
doctrine.

Whether Abbati was succesful in what he in-
tended to achieve by means of the play remains 
an unanswered question. There are no later 
representations of St Magnus preserved in Cit-
taducale that might be related to Abbati’s inven-

tions. If such depictions were made, they prob-
ably perished during subsequent earthquakes. In 
any case, the popular devotion for S. Manno is 
alive today in Cittaducale as a number of stat-
ues in the cathedral attest to, and the main gate 
is still named after him. But his identity is still 
(or again) mistaken – now he is being confused 
with Charlemagne, as I was told when I asked 
an amanuensis of the cathedral about the patron 
saint.
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32 ‘By means of the histories of the mysteries of our 
Redemption, portrayed by paintings or other repre-
sentations, the people is instructed, and confirmed in 
(the habit of ) remembering, and continually revolv-
ing in mind the articles of faith’. See James Water-
worth, The Council of Trent: The Canons and Decrees 
of the Sacred and Oecumenical Council of Trent (Lon-
don: Dolman, 1848), p.  235. For the discussion on 
the topic during the brief session, see Hubert Jedin, 
‘Entstehung und Tragweite des Trienter Dekrets 
über die Bilderverehrung’, Theologische Quartalschrift, 
116 (1935), 143-88.

33 Vincenzo Fenicchia, ‘Secondina’, in Bibliotheca Sanc-
torum, xi (1968), cols 809-911 and Kaftal, cols 1004-07.

34 Abbati, p.  15: ‘The scenery represents a landscape 
with one single temple, which in the end will be 
burnt’.
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The Servatius Chalice in St Servatius Church and Its ‘Replica’:
Comments on the Origins

Jean-Pierre van rijen

When celebrating the twenty-fi fth anniversary 
of his ordination to the priesthood on 8 Octo-
ber 1911, the family of the Redemptorist R. P. 
Luypen (1859-1928) (known in religion as Fred-
ericus), bestowed on him a remarkable chalice. 
This was certainly no ordinary gift: the silver 
chalice is 18  cm high and gilded. The convex 
round foot is decorated almost entirely with 
veined, lancet-formed leaves that lead from the 
stem to the rim of the foot. Near the rim there 
is the suggestion of underlying lobed leaves. The 
two parts of the cylindrical stem are decorated 
with a geometrical pattern in blue enamel. They 
are separated by what is called a melon or orange 
nodus (pommel, knot), which seems to consist 
of wedges. The wide cuppa (bowl) displays an 
engraved arcade with a saint under each arch. 
One of these is Bishop Fredericus, patron saint 
of the recipient. The Codex chronicorum of the 
cloister in Roermond leaves no room for doubt: 
the chalice is a copy of a well-known work. It 
is ‘an artistically embossed silver gilt chalice, an 
imitation of the one belonging to St Servatius in 
Maastricht; valued at fl  250,–’ (Fig. 1).1

The Church of St Servatius in Maastricht and 
its treasury, in particular the chalice as one of the 
reputed personal belongings of the patron saint, 
are inextricably linked. Church and chalice rep-
resent the saint; in many respects architecture 
and silverware confer legitimacy on each other. 
This article deals with both the assumptions and 
the disillusionments of the ecclesiastical gold-
smith’s art. The chalice will take centre stage, 
not only the authentic one in Maastricht, but 
also the copy in Roermond. The stone church 
building in Maastricht derives its status from the 
silver chalice relic; and in a similar way the chal-
ice of Maastricht gives signifi cance to the copy 
in Roermond – assuming Luypen’s relatives got 
what they paid for, and assuming that this copy 
really is a copy. It was not an exact replica, and 

what would have shocked the Luypen family 
even more was that the exemplar, the renowned 
Servatius Chalice, was not what the Church had 
had its faithful believe.

The Servatius Chalice

The chalice in the Maastricht treasury, of which 
Father Fredericus Luypen’s chalice is a copy, may 
aptly be called the Little Chalice of St Servatius: 
the height is 12.5 cm, the diameter 9 cm (Fig. 2). 
The whole form is made of thin repoussé silver 
that has been partially gilded. The round foot 
is hammered and decorated with veined leaves 
that lead from the stem to the raised rim of the 

Fig.  . Robert van Dawen, chalice made for the 
Redemptorist Fredericus Luypen, 1911, height 13.2 
cm, Roermond: In ‘t Zand Chapel.
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foot and almost entirely cover the base. In the 
areas between the pointed ends of the leaves 
there is also the suggestion of lobed leaves. The 
cylindrical stem, with a motif of triangles some 
of which are engraved, is interrupted by a seg-
mented knot. The broad bowl is completely 
smooth.

The chalice is not a solitary item. Among 
the Servatiana, the other possessions attributed 
to St Servatius and also seen as relics with an 
exceptional status, there are other examples of 
the goldsmith’s art.2 In addition to the small 
chalice mentioned and which is considered as a 
calix peregrinations (pilgrimage or travel chalice), 
there was a large goblet, a calix pontifi calis, but 
this one and its paten, as well as a pendant relic 
(monile) disappeared at the end of the eighteenth 
century. Still in Maastricht are two episcopal 
staff s (a crosier and the so called pilgrim’s staff ), 
a seal, a portable altar, a goblet, and a pectoral 

cross which all supposedly belonged to Serva-
tius. Furthermore, there is the monumental sil-
ver key of St Servatius, almost 30 cm long and 
weighing more than a kilogram, with a handle 
of openwork acanthus rinceaux.

In the last quarter of the nineteenth centu-
ry steps were undertaken to restore the whole 
church treasury. Generous donors were invited 
to sponsor at least one of the objects. The pil-
grim’s staff  for instance, was restored in 1873 by 
the silversmith J. H. Schet ters in Maastricht, and 
the pectoral cross much later, in 1906, by Bern-
hard Witte in Aachen.3 The cultural offi  cial 
and politician, Victor de Stuers, living in The 
Hague, but born and raised in Maastricht, per-
suaded his brother in Paris to pay for the cross. 
The initiative to restore the items came from 
the German Canon Franz Bock and M. A. H. 
Willem sen, chaplain and treasurer of St Serva-
tius Church, both renowned antiquarians. In 
1872, they published a book in German on the 
medieval church treasures in Maastricht, and 
a year later this book appeared in an extended 
French edition.4

Both Bock and Willemsen must have had 
mixed feelings about the objects in the church 
treasury. As priests they really wanted to believe 
that they had held in their hands the things that 
once belonged to the saint, but as antiquarians 
they knew better: it has always been assumed 
that Servatius died in the year 384, or at least 
in the fourth century, but the chalice was made 
in the middle of the thirteenth century. Other 
objects posed the same dilemma. Not one of the 
relics could have been in the personal posses-
sion of the saint. The crosier dates from 1180-85, 
the pilgrim’s staff  from the middle or the third 
quarter of the ninth century5 and the silver key 
from the beginning of the ninth century.6

In addition, a number of objects in other 
treasuries were supposed to have been the per-
sonal belongings of saints. They range from the 
axe of St Martin (Utrecht) to the crosier of St 
Peter (Cologne). All these objects acquired the 
status of relic. Many of the supposed relics were 
chalices, like those of Lebuin (Deventer) and 
Ludger (Werden), both Netherlandish saints, or 
of Sts Heribert (Cologne) and Remi (Rheims), 
German and French by birth. Many copies of 

Fig.  2. The Little Chalice of St Servatius, mid-13th 
century, height 12.5 cm, Maastricht: St Servatius 
Church.
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‘ordinary’ medieval chalices were made in the 
nineteenth century, and only a few ‘saints’ chal-
ices’ were copied, which might be explained by 
the progressive insights of the antiquarians of 
the time. The dating of these saints’ chalices, 
based on stylistic comparison, makes clear that 
none of the saints and the objects can be con-
nected because the silverware is clearly of a later 
date. Among these ‘relics’, the prehistoric ser-
pentine axe of St Martin is quite remarkable. 
It dates from at least a thousand years before the 
bishop was born.7

The Servatius Chalice and a Romanesque Subgroup

We come across elements of the Servatius Chalice 
elsewhere.8 First of all, let us consider the seg-
mented knot. Simple late Romanesque chal-
ices with spherical or melon-shaped knots, all 
quite small and comparable with the Servatius 
Chalice, appeared during the thirteenth century 
throughout the whole of north-western Europe, 
with a possible concentration in the region of 
Westphalia (Soest, Gingen, Süderharz). The 
knot type is also to be found in two pyxides – 
one from the monastery of Aywières (c.  1235) 
and Baudouin of Villerec (c. 1250), both now in 
the Royal Museums in Brussels. We can even 
recognize the type in the knobs of two small 
reliquary shrines (second quarter of the thir-
teenth century), made in the same workshop – 
the shrine of Oda and George in the Church of 
Amay and that of Firminus in Amiens Cathe-
dral.

We also recognize the structure of the foot of 
the Servatius Chalice in other objects. The over-
lapping leaf motif – palm leaves with lobed leaves 
under them next to the rim of the base – is to 
be seen on two reliquaries, one in Saint Michel 
des Lions in Limoges (mid thirteenth century) 
and on one coming from the Priory of Oignies 
(1238). The latter is of note here as part of the fa-
mous Trésor d’Oignies, which has been beauti-
fully displayed in the Musée Provincial des Arts 
Ancien du Namurois since 2010. Its maker is one 
of the few thirteenth-century goldsmiths whose 
name is known: Hugo d’Oignies. Made by 
Brother Hugo and his workshop between 1228 
and 1230, the chalice is particularly remarkable 

(Fig. 3). It was commissioned by the Priory of 
Oignies that was founded in 1198 by his broth-
ers Gilles, Robert, and Jean de Walcourt.9 In 
its structure this goblet (1228-30) seems to be a 
slightly older forerunner of the Servatius Chalice, 
with the understanding that the cup in Namur 
is larger and above all much more expensively 
decorated. In a formal description great simi-
larities are apparent – the ten equal segments 
on the knot, the ten leaves on the foot – but 
the execution of Hugo’s chalice is very costly: 
parts of the knot and base are even ornamented 
in niello. Other ‘look-alikes’ are to be found in 
Wales (Dolgelly) and the German lands.10 Often 
these are grave finds, such as the travelling chal-
ice of Siegfried III van Eppstein, Archbishop of 
Mainz.11 He died in 1249 and had acquired the 
chalice during a time of prosperity.

Various other chalices were at the time seen 
as having been the property of long dead saints 
and therefore regarded as relics. They seem to 
be products of a peculiar ‘historicism’: there 
was no recourse to older chalices. In addition 
to the Servatius Chalice, there are, for example, 
the Rupert Chalice in Salzburg and the Willibrord 
Chalice in Emmerich.12 These cups were made 
long after the saints had died, and date from the 
mid-thirteenth century: Servatius died presum-
ably in 384, Rupert in 723 and Willibrord in 
739. For centuries everyone believed that the 
chalices had once really belonged to these saints. 
In 1558 the Willibrord Chalice was praised in an 
‘Encomium Calicis aurei S. Guillibrordi’ (‘eu-
logy on the golden chalice of St Willibrord’), 
the Servatius Chalice was described in 1628 as 
‘parvum calicem Sancti Servatii’ (‘little chalice 
of St Servatius’) and in 1772 the Rupert Chalice 
was recorded as ‘Ein alt Silber Vergoldter Kelch 
Sancti Ruperti’ (‘an old silver gilt chalice of St 
Rupert’).13 It would appear that these saints were 
allocated a chalice type that at that time was be-
lieved to be old. In connection with the chalice 
made for Father Luypen in 1911, it is interesting 
to note that in the nineteenth and early twen-
tieth centuries some other saints’ chalices were 
also copied to a greater or lesser degree.
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The Heribert Chalice

A noticeable decoration on the Luypen chalice 
that has nothing to do with the Servatius Chalice 
is the engraved arch with saints on the bowl. 
This part is related to a well-known goblet, fa-
mous for its form and simple but elegant decora-
tion, now in the Sankt Aposteln Church in Co-
logne (Fig. 4). This is also a cup that was deemed 
to have been the property of a saint. For a long 
time it was attributed to St Heribert (970-1021), 
Archbishop of Cologne and founder of the Ab-
bey of Cologne-Deutz. The shrine of the saint 
can still to be found in the Neo-Romanesque 
Church of Deutz, separated from the cathedral 
city only by the river Rhine. The chalice dates 
from around 1230.14

In 1858, Franz Bock, the German priest-
antiquarian previously mentioned, could give 
only a very rough estimate of its date. He nar-
rowed it down to the thirteenth century, but 

even so, Heribert could not have been its owner. 
In Bock’s opinion the attribution was the re-
sult of confusion with another chalice belong-
ing to the Bishop, unfortunately lost at the end 
of the eighteenth century.15 Nevertheless he 
recognized its value. In the nineteenth century 
the Heribert Chalice would have been widely ac-
knowledged as a prototype of the Romanesque 
style, both in its structure (round foot with a 
curve from the rim to the ellipsoid knot, almost 
hemispherical cup) and its decoration (stamped 
work, fi ligree). In particular, the engraving on 
the bowl, the twelve apostles with their attrib-
utes under an arcade of typical round arches, has 
been copied by many goldsmiths.

It is uncertain whether the Heribert Chalice 
provided the inspiration for the engraving on 
the Luypen chalice. In 1897, almost forty years 
after Bock’s publication, the British Museum’s 
collection was augmented by the acquisition of 
an almost identical chalice. The similarities lay 
not only in the form of the goblet but also in 
the engraving of the bowl. The piece was left 
to the museum by Augustus Wollaston Franks 
(1826-97), the fi rst curator of the Department 
of British and Mediae val Antiquities and Eth-
nography.16 The fi rst catalogue of the silver col-
lection, which appeared in 1928, described the 
chalice as ‘North German, about 1200-1250’. 
Further on: ‘Attention must be drawn to a Ro-
manesque chalice in the church of the Holy 
Apostles at Cologne, which represents striking 
points of resemblance to the British Museum 
chalice, in the outline and the iconograp hy’. 
The truth emerged only decades later. Franks, 
known as an eminent medievalist and a relent-
less exposer of forgeries, had been fooled by a 
nineteenth-century copy of the Heribert Chal-
ice.17 Apparently unaware of the rage for copies 
in Germany, fuelled by historicism, the con-
noisseur had been palmed off  with a replica.18 
Strictly speaking, the engraving on the Luypen 
chalice could have been inspired by the forgery 
that Franks bought – or by any of the many imi-
tations that were made in the second half of the 
nineteenth century.

Fig.  3. Hugo d’Oignies and workshop, chalice, 
between 1228 and 1230, height 17.8 cm, Namur: 
TreM.a (Musée provincial des Arts anciens du Na-
murois), Oignies’ Treasury.
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The Model for the Luypen Chalice

For Father Luypen the chalice was nothing less 
than an esteemed ‘imitation of the one from 
St Servatius in Maastricht’ (‘imitatie van die 
des H.  Servaas te Maastricht’). That devotion 
is also expressed in the key of the tabernacle 
in his cloister, shaped as a miniature of Serva-
tius’s key, kept as a relic in Maastricht. A com-
parison of Luypen’s chalice with the Servatius 
Chalice, however, gives rise to the suspicion that 
Luypen never visited the treasury chamber in 
Maastricht. A  cursory glance is suffi  cient to 
realize that the copy is in no way convincing. 
The silversmith, Robert van Dawen in Venlo, 
did not (directly) focus on the Servatius Chalice. 
The most obvious conclusion is that he opted 
for a free copy, loosely based on the chalice type 
described above. The use of the arcade similar 
to the Heribert Chalice strengthens the assump-
tion that Van Dawen drew on various sources. 

That was frequently the case: a chalice in Steyl 
(Limburg, the Netherlands), made in 1883 by an 
unknown silversmith, combines the melon or 
orange knot, unusual in the nineteenth century, 
with a fl oral decoration that is reminiscent of 
the Servatius Chalice. A chalice in Bonn, made in 
1901 by Gabriel Hermeling in Cologne, repli-
cates the fl oral decoration of the Willibrord Chal-
ice.19

In the case of the chalice for Fredericus Luypen 
there was another source, another prototype. It 
belonged to Frédéric Spitzer (1814-90), a well-
known collector and connoisseur (Fig.  5). In 
1852, Spitzer, born in Austria as a scion of a dis-
tinguished family, moved from Vienna to Paris, 
where initially he lived in the Rue de Richelieu. 
He was especially interested in the applied arts 
of the Middle Ages and the Renaissance, both 
profane and religious, armoury and tapestry as 
well as ivory carvings and goldsmiths’ work. He 
acquired many works of art mainly from other 
distinguished collectors, such as Louis Fidel De-
bruge-Duménil, Prince Pjetr Soltykoff , Baron 
Achille Seillière, Alessandro Castellani and Ju-
lien Gréau. When Spitzer died on 23 April 1890, 
his house on the Rue Villejust was called Musée 
Spitzer, although plans to convert it to a state 
museum were never realized. At that time, the 
museum housed no less than 4,000 works of art. 
Three years later, the collection was sold in ac-
cordance with Spitzer’s will and the provenance 
of many objects, including the chalice, was lost. 
Before the sale the most important ‘objets d’art 
et de haute curiosité’ were published in mul-
ti-volume and sometimes extremely expensive 
illustrated works.20 Joseph Braun, the erudite 
Jesuit who was the fi rst to dedicate an exhaus-
tive study to ecclesiastical goldsmiths’ work, was 
acquainted with the chalice only from one of 
these volumes of prints and included a small en-
graving in Das christliche Altargerät.21 Even then – 
only thirty years after Spitzer died – Braun had 
no clue as to where the chalice had gone.

Since then, Spitzer’s collection has become 
notorious for its falsifi cations, including work by 
Reinhold Vasters (1827-1909). For this talented 
silversmith from Aachen such a forgery would 
have been one of his minor achievements. Even 
his most complex works such as display goblets, 

Fig. 4. The Heribert Chalice, around 1230, height 19.1 
cm, Cologne: Sankt Aposteln Church.
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drinking horns, domestic altars and even jewel-
lery were so convincingly medieval or Renais-
sance that their authenticity was not questioned 
until the 1970s. There are some comments to be 
made about the chalice. The form of the cup is 
hemispherical rather than bowl-shaped, which is 
more typical of neo-Romanesque than the thir-
teenth century. The knot is reminiscent of that 
of the chalice of Hugo of Oignies in Namen, 
although more crudely executed, and a simi-
lar sort of relief of floral details now also covers 
the foot. However, such remarks are specula-
tive and, moreover, based on an engraving, the 
accuracy of which is uncertain. The similarity 
between the chalice bought from Van Dawen 
and Spitzer’s example is conspicuous, however: 
apart from the proportions and additions, such 
as two beaded edgings and an engraving, the 
copy is very close, even the geometrical motif 
on the stem is exactly replicated.

The chalice of Fredericus Luypen was a repli-
ca of a relic which was never in the possession of 
a saint to begin with. More than that, it might 
have been a replica of a chalice from the Spitzer 
collection. As we have concluded so far, there 
are indications that the Spitzer goblet was not 
a thirteenth-century original but might have 
been a nineteenth-century forgery or a copy. 
The story became even more complicated when 
an almost indistinguishable ‘Servatius Chalice’ 
was discovered. Apart from the beaded edg-
ings on the stem and the well-known engraved 
arcade on the bowl, the chalice is identical to 
the Luypen version. This second replica did not 
come from Van Dawen, but from fellow towns-
man and silversmith Jan Boermans (1799-1888). 

Obviously Van Dawen’s chalice is not unique, 
and this conclusion raises a number of questions, 
particularly since both silversmiths are known 
for their silverware imported from Germany. 
Both chalices might have been bought from an-
other workshop or a factory. Until the example 
from Spitzer’s collection reappears, the origins 
of the chalices from silversmiths Van Dawen and 
Boermans remain mysteries, secrets of histori-
cism.
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From Ravenna to Enschede:
A Glass Mosaic of 1933

Lieske tiBBe

A Prestigious Commission

Sometime in the 1930s, Richard Nicolaus Ro‑
land Holst (1868‑1938), then a prominent artist 
in the Netherlands, sent this postcard (Fig.  1) 
to his nephew Marius. The information writ‑
ten on one side is not retrievable, but what he 
wanted to communicate through the obverse is 
still clear.1 It shows an example of what Roland 
Holst saw as ‘right art’. In his view, art should be 
‘community art’, or, as he named it in the 1930s, 
‘monumental art’: it should serve the commu‑
nity in a practical sense by decorating and or‑
namenting public buildings or designing useful 
objects, but also ideologically, by reflecting the 
commonly shared ideas and values of a society. 
Postcards were among the tools Roland Holst 
used to express his ideas on art. They present 
specimens of ‘right art’: archaic Greek sculpture, 
tre- and quattrocento Italian art, medieval tapes‑
tries and stained glass windows, and works by 
the man he wanted to emulate as a wall painter, 
Pierre Puvis de Chavannes.2 In this case, the 
obverse shows the head of the Apostle Peter, 
a fragment of the fifth‑century mosaic in the 
cupola of the Orthodox Baptistery of Ravenna. 
Mosaics certainly were part of Roland Holst’s 
canon of good art, as he expressed it in a lecture:

What we  […] want, what we desire, is to be 
able to decorate buildings of architectural 
beauty and spiritual meaningfulness. What 
we want is to make grand paintings glorifying 
the morality of a free society, imaging them 
onto walls of noble construction and propor‑
tion. What we wish for is to make that kind 
of stained glass window that brings colourful 
ideals closer to people, and further away from 
infinity; what we long for, is to make mosaics 
in such a way that everywhere we set foot, we 
should find the beauty of flowering gardens, 
but also the firm base of law.3

Roland Holst himself never made mosaics, nor 
did he ever visit Ravenna. The only journey 
he made to Italy was his honeymoon in 1896. 
The newly‑weds visited Florence, Pisa, Assisi, 
Milan and Padua. At that time, early Christian 
and Byzantine art was not a particular interest 
of Dutch avant‑garde artists like Roland Holst: 
their main focus was on Cimabue, Giotto, Fra 
Angelico and other tre- and quattrocento artists. 

Fig. 1. Postcard with fragment of a mosaic, R. N. 
Roland Holst to M. Roland Holst, Zundert, post‑
mark indecipherable [c. 1930], collection of the au‑
thor.
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In later years, plans to visit Italy failed when the 
fascist regime refused Henriette Roland Holst 
permission to cross the border, because of her 
international reputation as a leftist radicalist.4

From 1926 to 1933 Roland Holst was direc‑
tor of the Rijksakademie voor Beeldende Kun‑
sten (State Academy of Fine Arts) in Amster‑
dam. During his directorship, he re‑organized 
the curriculum and added a special department 
to it, Decorative and Monumental Art. Roland 
Holst attached great importance to students of 
this subject working in a real‑life social con‑
text and solicited genuine commissions, mostly 
through his relations in Amsterdam’s local au‑
thorities. Under his supervision, students real‑
ized some fifteen stained glass windows, mosa‑
ics, sculptures, graffiti, and an unknown volume 
of applied graphics.5

In January 1930 a new opportunity to gain 
experience presented itself. Architect Gijs Fried‑
hoff (1892‑1970) had won a competition to build 
a new town hall for Enschede, at that time a cen‑

tre of the textile industry. This town hall was to 
replace a nineteenth‑century one. It had to be 
considerably larger than the existing building, 
but, as was stipulated by the municipal authori‑
ties in 1927, it should showcase Enschede’s cur‑
rent prosperity without being over‑exuberant. 
It was to represent a working community. With 
this in mind, Friedhoff’s building was designed 
in the rather modest, traditional ‘Delft School’ 
style, and the architect also drew inspiration 
from Scandinavian town halls (Fig. 2).6

Exuberance permitted or not, many inhab‑
itants of Enschede had made donations, large 
and small, to add lustre to the interior of their 
town hall, long before the start of the compe‑
tition that resulted in a design.7 To Friedhoff, 
this was a chance to develop an interior that 
was a real specimen of Community Art, in 
which architecture and the applied arts were 
harmoniously connected. And whom could 
he better turn to than to Roland Holst, the 
champion of such art? Friedhoff proposed the 
creation of a glass mosaic that was to decorate 
a reception room on the first floor, paid for by 
a donation from the Scholten family, owners 
of a large textile company.8 Roland Holst del‑
egated this commission to two of his students: 
Willem Molin (1895‑1959) and Jaap Bouhuys 
(1902‑83). And it is at this point that Ravenna 
becomes involved. As part of the preparation 
for the commission, Roland Holst sent his 
students to Ravenna to see its famous mosa‑
ics. What idea did all three of them have of 
the mosaics originally? How did Molin’s and 
Bouhuys’s journey go, and what did they learn? 
Did they incorporate what the found into the 
Enschede mosaic?

Marmor or Smalt Mosaic

One of the two mosaic‑workers, Willem Molin, 
has left archives spanning his whole lifetime. 
They are very bulky, but also very chaotic: frag‑
ments of a diary, ideas for writing, letters that 
were never sent, drawings, photographs, post‑
cards, newspaper cuttings, technical comments 
and receipts are all jumbled up in the collection.9 
Among these are notes concerning the processes 
involved in creating the Enschede mosaic.

Fig.  2. G. Friedhoff, Enschede town hall, façade, 
1930–33, as photographed in 1933. From: Openbare en 
overheidsgebouwen.
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It seems that Friedhoff initially asked Roland 
Holst to design the mosaic personally. He did 
not accept, probably in the main because he 
simply lacked the technical skills. Moreover, 
he was already involved in another major com‑
mission: a series of stained‑glass windows in the 
staircase of the Amsterdam town hall at the Ou‑
dezijds Voorburgwal (now a hotel). Molin and 
Bouhuys, on the other hand, had been experi‑
menting with mosaic‑work as part of their work 
in Amsterdam public buildings commissioned 
to the Academy (Molin’s archives show that this 
had been a process of trial and error).10 Roland 
Holst took Molin and Bouhuys by surprise: 
after their first lessons in January 1930 he told 
them about Friedhoff’s proposal, and suggested 
that they should join forces to make the mosa‑
ic. ‘His relief was apparent when Jaap said: “It’s 
a long‑cherished wish of us to cooperate in a 
project”. “Really? That’s fine”’. And two weeks 
later: ‘The Boss [Roland Holst] said bluntly: 
“You two should go to Ravenna! […] Now that 
Enschede has agreed, it’s my turn to make de‑
mands! So I shall try to arrange that they send 
you out – by any means, it’s what you need to 
complete that mosaic successfully.”’11

Of course, the first reason for the study trip 
was to investigate the technical aspects of mak‑
ing mosaics, because there was no tradition of 
mosaics in the Netherlands. In spite of Roland 
Holst’s profession of Community Art cited 
above, Dutch artists associated mosaics with 
‘Catholic’ or ‘Byzantine’ art. Only Antoon 
Molkenboer, the Catholic artist and decorator of 
many churches, was interested in this type of art 
and he had gone to Ravenna and Venice for in‑
spiration. He had discovered there that Raven‑
natic craftsmen achieved the shimmering effect 
in their mosaics through slight variations in the 
angles of the reflecting surfaces of glass tesserae. 
He had observed that the mosaics had been exe‑
cuted in a studio and not on the scaffolds in situ. 
However, outside the Catholic circuit Molken‑
boer’s art seems to have found little recognition, 
and so there was plenty for Molin and Bouhuys 
to discover about mosaic technique.12

Another reason for Roland Holst suggesting 
a visit might have been to convince Molin and 
Bouhuys of the appropriateness of glass mosaic, 

because they actually did not want to make a 
glass mosaic at all. A wall with marmor incrus‑
tation, they thought, was more subdued, more 
distinguished, more noble in tone than a mul‑
ticoloured smalt mosaic, and therefore more fit 
for a town hall. They felt that a glass mosaic 
could easily have a gaudy or tacky effect.13 In 
fact, they had adopted this view from Roland 
Holst himself, who at that time – except in his 
stained‑glass windows – restricted his use of 
colour to black, gold and a subdued dark green 
and purple. In this case, however, the teacher 
was deviating from his teaching. He invited the 
recalcitrant pupils to dine at his home in Bloe‑
mendaal. Subsequently, they visited Friedhoff at 
his nearby house where they were confronted 
with the fact that a glass mosaic had already 
been included in the overall plan. ‘I resented the 
Boss, thinking he had duped us, and outside, 
when we were alone, I reproached Jaap for not 
having defended himself more robustly. He said 
we should wait and see what our trip to Italy 
brought. I was sick of all that hauling around 
of glass junk with its limitless colours and the 
therefore bungled response that we had made.’14

While Roland Holst had told him that, in 
the end, the city council was an extension of 
the textile enterprise to which Friedhoff had 
to conform, Molin suspected him of ‘com‑
mercialism’ and ‘servility to the customer’. He 
was more right than he probably knew. In 1902 
Roland Holst, then an active member of the 
socialist party SDAP, had coordinated an ac‑
tion ‘Kunst voor Enschede’ (Art for Enschede) 
by organizing benefit auctions and lotteries of 
artworks in support of a textile workers’ strike 
in Enschede. The strikers lost their cause.15 But 
by the 1930s nobody referred to this earlier en‑
gagement with Enschede, least of all the activist 
himself. In any case, Roland Holst might have 
believed that a trip to Ravenna would reconcile 
his two students with the idea of making a glass 
mosaic for Enschede.

The Image of Ravenna

What did Roland Holst and his students know 
or think about Ravenna beforehand, except for 
some hard to grasp cultural stock‑in‑trade or a 
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shared general knowledge? Roland Holst had 
surely read an 1895 essay on Ravenna by An‑
dré Jolles in the cultural weekly De Kroniek.16 
Roland Holst and Jolles knew each other well, 
and both worked for De Kroniek. In 1895 Jolles 
was living in Florence, because he wanted to do 
research on the origins of early medieval Ital‑
ian art. He visited Ravenna to see if he could 
find any roots for early Florentine Gothic art, 
but he had concluded there were no direct con‑
nections. On the contrary: ‘Byzantine’ mosa‑
ics were inflexible, rigid, remote, while Gothic 
wall paintings were humane and full of life, just 
as Eastern Christendom was dogmatic, and a 
priestly ritual, while Western Catholicism, in 
contrast, was the Church of the people. But 
where medieval frescoes were often faded and 
damaged, and required physical and mental ef‑
fort to look at and to reconstruct the story they 
told, the perception of mosaics, on the other 
hand, was an overwhelming experience bring‑
ing psychological rest:

The dark and golden tones merging together 
in the architecture of the cupola […]; the im‑
pression of the whole, equally given from all 
sides, without any individual image breaking 
the unity […]; this all creates a feeling of that 
which is given  […], non‑distracting, harmo‑
nious space, where the beauty of nature, like 
music, can appear as a grand hall providing the 
non‑connoisseur with an enjoyment that is be‑
yond understanding.17

The shiny ornamental ring of apostles around 
the image of the Baptism of Christ in the Or‑
thodox Baptistery showed more decorative 
harmony and technical perfection than its later 
equivalent in the Arian Baptistery, according to 
Jolles. Roland Holst must have read Jolles’s es‑
says on Byzantine and early Gothic art with ap‑
proval, because the views presented were akin 
to the vision of John Ruskin whom he also en‑
dorsed. Ruskin stated that over the centuries 
Byzantine art, although still upholding noble 
traditions and a wealth of symbolic content, had 
degenerated into splendiferousness and grown 
rigid and lifeless. The rising Gothic art from 
Northern Europe, barbaric but vital and vigor‑
ous, had fertilized it and given new life to its 

guiding principles. In Florence, the two cul‑
tures had met, and Giotto embodied the best of 
both worlds.18

Around 1900, Roland Holst found an alterna‑
tive in the use of geometric systems as the under‑
lying fundament of his compositions. Organic 
forms could move freely within a geometrical 
framework, as long as their position and gestures 
corresponded with crucial points in the pattern: 
‘geometry […] dictates the rule, in which plastic 
life at its most beautiful, within these limits, can 
reveal itself in is fullest expression’.19 The reverse 
process, of tightening and stylizing living forms 
to make them fit a decorative scheme, could end 
up in a ‘lifeless byzantinism’. Roland Holst was 
stimulated to these convictions by his academy 
friend Jan Verkade, who entered the Beuron 
monastery and introduced Roland Holst to the 
rules of proportion of Desiderius Lenz, found‑
er of the Beuron Art School.20 Another source 
of information was the architect Jan Stuyt, the 
main propagandist of the Beuron canon in the 
Netherlands; Roland Holst attended one of his 
lectures.21 Roland Holst’s work never fell vic‑
tim to the dogmatism of the Beuron Art School 
although Verkade soon came to experience the 
Beuron canon as a straightjacket. The latter was 
strengthened in his doubts by a visit to Italy, and 
especially to Ravenna when he saw the mosa‑
ics. In his opinion they were barbaric, decayed 
and rigid in form, but also full of warmth and 
expression.22

Roland Holst probably picked up some more 
knowledge about Ravennatic mosaics from two 
books he owned: L’archéologie chrétienne by André 
Pératé (1892) and L’art byzantin by Charles Bayet 
(c. 1900). They are on the list of books he do‑
nated to the Academy when he retired.23 These 
handbooks, illustrated by engravings, give over‑
views of the development, characteristics, and 
key monuments of early Christian and Byzan‑
tine art. Pératé describes the mosaics of Raven‑
na extensively and gives special attention to the 
decoration of the cupola of the Orthodox Bap‑
tistery; Bayet’s main focus of interest is sixth‑
century S.  Vitale, particularly the mosaics of 
Emperor Justinian and Empress Theodora with 
their imperial household. At the time Bouhuys 
and Molin received the Enschede commission, 
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these books were not yet in the Academy li‑
brary, but they might have found more recent 
and amply illustrated works there, showing the 
monuments that had been restored after Jolles, 
Bayet and Pératé had described them, for exam‑
ple L’Arte Bisantina in Italia by restorer Corrado 
Ricci, and Die römischen Mosaiken und Malereien 
der kirchlichen Bauten vom IV. zum XIII. Jahrhun-
dert of Joseph Wilpert.24 The latter, a monu‑
mental scholarly work of four volumes, offers 
an accurate and splendid visual insight into the 
state of the mosaics: it has reproductions in col‑
our, for which the most modern reproduction 
techniques were applied, and which show every 
separate little stone. It also indicated where res‑
torations had been made. Moreover, historical 
and iconographical background is given. The 
aforementioned artists Antoon Molkenboer en 
Jan Verkade also consulted Wilpert’s work.25 In 
the archives of Molin, however, there is no indi‑
cation that he or Bouhuys studied these editions 
or any other book on Ravenna.

Visiting Ravenna

In April 1930 Molin and Bouhuys set course 
for Ravenna. From the start everything went 
wrong. There appears to have been a third trav‑
elling companion, ‘D.’ (Dick Broos?), and the 
three did not get along. The first cause of quar‑
rel was a prolonged stay in Florence; this was not 
planned and Molin perceived it as a betrayal of 
Roland Holst. It is not clear how they spent their 
time in Florence. Molin only refers to a visit to 
Palazzo Pitti, which only strengthened his aver‑
sion of ‘bluffing’ Renaissance art. He does not 
mention, for instance, the mosaic ceiling in the 
Florentine Baptistery, or the unique pavements 
with marble inlay there and in S. Miniato.26

After their arrival in Ravenna, the voyag‑
ers put up in the city centre at Albergo Cap‑
pello recommended in the 1928 Baedeker as 
‘einfach, mit Restaurant’.27 It is not clear if or 
how they made use of this travel guide; it seems 
unlikely that they did not visit all the monu‑
ments of Ravenna, but of the twelve ecclesiasti‑
cal buildings described in Baedeker Molin only 
mentions three: S. Francesco, S. Vitale with the 
Mausoleum of Galla Placidia, and S.  Apollin‑

are in Classe. Moreover, Molin’s notes look very 
haphazard: sometimes he paid more attention to 
a funerary procession, a market, beautiful wom‑
en, or an ox‑cart than to the monuments. In the 
churches he describes, he seems to have looked 
for marmor incrustations first. Did he still hope 
to find proof for his preference for mosaic in 
marmor over glass mosaic? If this was the case, 
his hopes were in vain: ‘It turns out to be all 
glass mosaic so we have to recall to my awful 
regret, while such an important moral headstart 
will be lost’.28

He noted briefly: ‘Chiesa St. Francesco. Mo‑
saics in flood’, and on the mausoleum of Galla 
Placidia: ‘I let the splendour sink in for a while, 
though it’s somewhat barbaric. […] The mosa‑
ics are in this extension [small drawing]; be‑
low beautiful marmor incrustations with gold 
and mother of pearl (also silver)’ and ‘beautiful 
glass mosaics, blackish blue, with thin alabas‑
ter marmor plates through which shines a warm 
lamplight, the gold shows up splendidly’.29 He 
walked to the S. Apollinare in Classe, but wrote 
more about the walk than about the church: 
‘Splendid beautiful church, important only the 
presbytery & the Corinthian columns & capi‑
tals’. Furthermore, he copied the inscription on 
the site where once the saint’s relics had been. 
This is the only sign he had any awareness of or 
interest in the Christian meaning of the decora‑
tions.30 But he was impressed by the mosaic art 
studio that had been set up with a view to the 
restoration of S. Vitale. He described the work‑
ing process, illustrated it with little drawings of 
utensils, noted prices of materials, and got some 
samples of stones. He got angry at Bouhuys, who 
scornfully observed: ‘Just like Molkenboer’.31 
This was yet another moment of annoyance. 
Throughout Molin’s travel records Bouhuys is 
described as unpleasant, unreliable, and banal. 
The two seemed to have avoided each other’s 
company as much as possible in Ravenna.

Community Art in Practice

Back in Amsterdam, Roland Holst tried to quiet 
down the quarrel, but only with partial success. 
During the preparations, there were continuous 
tiffs and wrangles; Molin gossiped a lot about 
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Bouhuys with other students, described several 
incidents and repeatedly made negative com‑
ments about him in his notes.32 Bouhuys’s opin‑
ions on this matter are not known. Molin also 
had some problems with Roland Holst. Poor 
as he, Molin, was, and having to maintain his 
wife and child, he was dependent on scholar‑
ships, subsidies, and commissions, and Roland 
Holst had always been generous in organizing 
these on his behalf. For this he was grateful, 
but at the same time he had a sense of obliga‑
tion towards ‘The Boss’. In addition, Molin had 
gradually growing objections to Roland Holst’s 
theoretical principles.33 Bouhuys had previ‑
ously had serious conflicts with Roland Holst 
and no longer trusted him.34 Slowly, one of the 

principles of Community Art, artistic coopera‑
tion, was undermined. Only the contacts with 
Friedhoff, who kept himself informed from a 
distance, seem to have been business‑like and 
friendly. And of course there was the Scholten 
family to reckon with.

Molin made a trip to Enschede in Septem‑
ber 1930, this time on his own. Where there 
are no indications he informed himself about 
Ravenna before going there, he did read up on 
Enschede beforehand. He consulted two books 
on the history of Enschede and surroundings, a 
thorough social‑geographical study on the re‑
gion, a history of the textile industry and a very 
technical treatise on cotton spinning and weav‑
ing.35 Introduced by Friedhoff, he visited father 

Fig. 3. Examples of geometric divisions of squares, illustration in: Van de Vecht. The third pattern in the 
upper row underlies the scheme of composition of the Enschede mosaic.
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and son Scholten; he was received most cor‑
dially and had two guided tours of the factory. 
He also explored Enschede (inhabitants gaped 
at him ‘as if I came from Tibet’), bought post‑
cards, took photographs, visited the municipal 
archives, went on a cycling tour, climbed the 
church tower, and had a talk with the regional 
historian Deinse, whose book he had consult‑
ed. His attitude towards the Scholtens was am‑
biguous: he liked them as people, but was very 
well aware they were capitalists who exploited 
their workers. He felt strongly engaged with 
the working‑class population of Enschede. 
They were ugly in build, slow, and were con‑
servative churchgoers: ‘They absolutely have to 
be under discipline & feel at their best when 
slowly but surely their shroud is being woven’. 
This all had to do with their harsh labour under 
hellish conditions. The heavy noise and con‑
stantly repetitive movements of the giant ma‑
chines made their outlook on life equally dull 
and slow, ‘so very different from Paris or even 
Ravenna’.

He realized that the majority of the popu‑
lation did not have the freedom to act in ac‑
cordance with its own judgement, and now also 
understood why Friedhoff had yielded to con‑
ditions in Enschede. And so would he: ‘I want 
to make concessions to those people’. His work 
was to give the workers comfort. Those people, 
living in hell, deserved dedication from others 
who had the good luck to know better. ‘I’ll tell 
them hard truths, but will also ask myself to 
have the strength to be mild. […] To tell them, 
tell them, that’s what I want to work for. Under 
that sign my mosaic will stand! Consolation & 
encouragement! It won’t be courtly, but full of 
warm humaneness. It will be there for the sim‑
ple people, an expiation by Scholten! To turn 
down that heavy load. This is a depth of mean‑
ing only to be felt by simple and big‑hearted 
souls.’36 In this way, he eventually he felt rec‑
onciled to the idea of making a colourful glass 
mosaic, ‘barbaric’ but most suited to expressing 
his engagement with this community of poor 
working people. He evaluated the significance 
of his two study trips as follows: in Italy he had 
learnt to understand the body, in Enschede the 
soul. The mosaic was to be the union of both.37

Despite their frictions Molin and Bouhuys 
began preparations. At first, several designs for 
the underlying geometric system were made. 
The basic structure was most probably borrowed 
from the manual De grondslag voor het ontwerpen 
van vlakke versiering by Nicolaas van de Vecht, 
who had been lecturer in perspective and geom‑
etry at the Academy since 1930 (Fig. 3).38 At the 
same time, catalogues and samples of glass cubes 
were ordered and receipts of mortar tested. The 
mosaic was made in the Academy in separate 
parts which were to be assembled at its place of 
destination; a map of photographs of the parts 
survives.39 Relying on Molin’s scarce annota‑
tions, the ‘reverse’ (or ‘Ravenna’) method was 
used: little glass stones were glued upside down 
on a mirror image tracing paper or ground, 
reversed and fastened on another support that 
was to be attached to the wall.40 As for the con‑
tent however, the Christian symbolism of the 
Ravenna mosaics offered no help. Molin and 
Bouhuys had to develop a new, civil iconog‑
raphy. Molin, who thought himself artistically 
and mentally superior to Bouhuys, suggested 
that he was the author of the conceptual pro‑
gramme, but this is quite unclear. In any case, 
Roland Holst interfered repeatedly, and Fried‑
hoff a few times.41 All in all, the project required 
two and a half years of work, but it was finished 
in time before 3 August, 1933, the day the new 
town hall was to be officially inaugurated.

A Golden Mosaic

The mosaic is still in the same place (Colour 
Plate xiii). It covers one of the short walls totally 
and is flanked by two wings curving outward, 
somewhat like organ panels, which hide the 
outer corners of the wall from view. The large 
surface (26 m2) is covered with c. 250,000 glass 
cubes in sixty colours. At first sight, its agility 
and sprightliness strike the eye; the diagonals 
of the basic structure dominate the composi‑
tion with human figures, animals, and utensils 
and products of textile industry in and between 
them. These seem to be in movement as if Byz‑
antine rigidness had to be overcome again, and 
thoroughly. The colouring is rich and warm: 
hues of red, brown, yellow, grey, and white, and 
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a lot of gold, the reason that in many reviews it 
is called a goudmozaïek (golden mosaic).

At the request of Friedhoff, the two artists 
(with corrections by Roland Holst) wrote an 
explanation of the realization and meaning of 
the mosaic which was frequently quoted in re‑
views.42 In the centre of the upper register stands 
the patroness of the town, upholding a model of 
Enschede town hall. She is the most (and practi‑
cally single) Ravennesque element of the mo‑
saic, as a somewhat re‑styled saint from S. Apol‑
linare. She is flanked by draped curtains bearing 
the arms of Enschede and of the larger Province 
of Overijssel. On the left and right, two darkish 
figures personify the former practices of manual 

labour. Below, the modern industrial produc‑
tion of textile is represented in intricate rotating 
patterns. One of the sources of the pattern might 
have been a newspaper cutting from Molin’s ar‑
chives showing a machine which was then sys‑
tematized and adapted to the main structure of 
the mosaic (Fig. 4).43 Most embarassing are the 
curved side panels with animals and plants from 
the region, elegantly frolicing in their lozenges 
and circles. They represent the four seasons. In‑
terwoven in the image is a text in Gothic letters, 
a (rather mutilated) sixteenth‑century vow.44

In their explanatory text, Molin and Bouhuys 
referred to their stay in Ravenna: ‘Due to the 
fact, that specialist literature on mosaic‑making 

Fig. 4. Fragment of the archive of Willem Molin, dated 16 March 1930, with a newspaper cutting and notes 
on the composition of the mosaic, The Hague: Netherlands Institute for Art History (RKD).
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is incomplete & often mistaken, the designing 
artists had to make a study trip to Italy to inves‑
tigate there works in that craft. The experiences 
we gained enabled us to execute it entirely in 
the Academy’s studios.45 Critic Anton van der 
Boom, who published two articles on the mo‑
saic, copied this and connected the Enschede 
mosaic with those in S.  Apollinare Nuovo in 
Ravenna and early Christian examples else‑
where in Italy.46 He also accentuated the coop‑
erative character of the project:

Be aware of the simple fact that two young art‑
ists had to create one work cooperatively. They 
must have given up a lot of the traditional art‑
ist’s pride about ‘exclusive showing rights of 
heavenly inspiration’, and it is also reminiscent 
of great times in the past when generation after 

generation built the cathedrals. […] Without 
doubt, Molin and Bouhuys have seen Raven‑
na, Torcello and maybe also Monreale. Their 
work is full of respect and admiration for the 
sharp‑edged sparkling of the little stones of the 
old Byzantine mosaic workers.47

Notions of medievalist collaboration also re‑
sound in the postcards sent by Friedhoff and 
by Academy friends to ‘guildsmen’ Molin and 
Bouhuys, depicting the mosaics and marmor in‑
crustations of Ravenna.48 Thus, rightly or not, 
the ideals of Community Art were upheld: the 
mosaic in Enschede combined a centuries‑old 
craft, a collective effort, and a content that fo‑
cused on the local community. Just like the mo‑
saics in Ravenna, the one in Enschede was ‘right 
art’.
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A Strange Lostness That Is Palpably Present:
On Gerhard Richter’s ‘Cologne Cathedral Window’

Wouter weijers

When the window that Gerhard Richter had de-
signed for the southern facade of the transept of 
the Cathedral of Cologne was festively inaugu-
rated with a Holy Mass on 25 August 2007, reac-
tions to his work were, to put it mildly, divided. 
Opinions also varied among those with admin-
istrative, pastoral and cultural duties in the ca-
thedral. Richter had filled the entire neo-Gothic 
tracery of the 22 metre tall, 113 m² window frame 
with an orderly pattern of 11,263 glass squares in 
72 colours, each measuring 9.6 × 9.6 cm (Figure 
1 and Colour Plate xiv). The current cathedral’s 
master builder, architect and art historian Bar-
bara Schock-Werner, was filled with admiration:

The vitreous wall of colour with its beguiling 
light has dispelled all ornament and seems to 
contain everything that has ever been said about 
spirituality, light and colour. All thoughts, all 
images, and all saints are united in his window.1

However, Cardinal Joachim Meisner, Arch-
bishop of Cologne at the time of the window’s 
completion, concluded sorrowfully:

The window does not suit the cathedral. It 
would be more fitting in a mosque or house of 
prayer. When we are fortunate enough to get a 
new window, it should clearly reflect our faith, 
not just any faith.2

Richter himself countered Meisner’s criticism 
by saying that he had not intended to make a 
Catholic window.3 But if a window in that par-
ticular place is not a Catholic window, then 
what is it?

A Short History

Through the ages, Cologne Cathedral has been 
a work in progress, with times of industrious 
building alternating with long periods of stag-

nation.4 In 1248, the first stone was laid for the 
cathedral that would bring the diaphanous ar-
chitecture of French Gothic to the Rhineland, 
although it would only be completed 632 years 
later – and even then only provisionally. In the 
Middle Ages the tall, light choir with its seven 
apse chapels was closed off with a wall that would 
remain in place until well into the nineteenth 
century. Around 1300, a cycle of fifteen stained-
glass windows was installed in the clerestory of 
the choir and can be seen there to this day. The 
main zone features a colourful cycle of forty-
eight kings depicted in pairs. The background 
alternates between red and blue, and yellow is 
used for the many details. Above this, the frame 
is largely filled with lightly coloured, ornamen-
tal patterns. It is only in the quatrefoil tracery up 
in the window’s peak that colour returns in an 
abstract pattern.

After Cologne had become part of Prussia 
following Napoleon’s defeat in 1815, it was de-
cided that the cathedral, which at that time con-
sisted of little more than the choir and the stump 
of an unfinished tower of the western facade, 
would be completed as a national monument to 
Germany’s unity. In 1863, the nave and tran-
sept were completed, and the towers reached 
their highest point in 1880. For the design of the 
nineteenth-century windows in the clerestories 
of the nave and transept, the medieval lay-out 
was largely readopted, only this time with saints 
and characters from the Old and New Testa-
ment instead of kings.

From May 1942, Cologne was heavily 
bombed by the Allies. The cathedral was not 
spared, but at the end of the Second World War 
its dark mass still towered over the ruined city, 
severely damaged yet still standing. As a pre-
caution, in 1939 the medieval windows had 
been moved to safe storage but, a small num-
ber excepted, the nineteenth-century windows 
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Fig. 1. Gerhard Richter, Cologne Cathedral Window, 2007, 2300 × 900 cm, genuine antique glass, mouth-
blown. © Gerhard Richter 2016 (1169). 
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had remained in place and these were shattered 
by air pressure during the bombings. After the 
war, the medieval windows were reinstalled in 
the choir, but the nave and transept were given 
new ornamental glazing that created a cold light 
within the church. The large window frame in 
the southern transept was filled with opaque, 
nearly colourless glass by Wilhelm Teuwen in 
1947, a solution that was perceived as unsatis-
factory from the beginning and that fuelled the 
longing for the return of colour.

At the beginning of the new millennium, 
the cathedral’s chapter turned to fellow towns-
man Gerhard Richter and asked him to design 
new glazing for the window in the southern 
transept. They suggested he continue the pro-
gramme of the older windows, and for the six 
windows in the bottom zone the chapter envi-
sioned figurative depictions of six contempo-
rary, Catholic martyrs, all victims of fascism. 
Among these would be Edith Stein, the phi-
losopher, who had been born into an orthodox 
Jewish family but converted to Catholicism 
and was ordained as a Carmelite nun. Never-
theless she did not escape the persecution of 
the Jews and was gassed in Auschwitz in 1942. 
The Polish Franciscan priest Maximilian Kol-
be, imprisoned in Auschwitz for taking part in 
the resistance and condemned to die there by 
starvation in 1941, was also be included in the 
series.5

In 2002, the chapter discussed the desired 
theme with Richter, but when he revealed his 
design to them in his studio several months 
later, they were greatly surprised. They had 
expected something very different from the 
grid of coloured squares that Richter pro-
posed.6

Why Richter?

Exactly what had motivated the chapter to ask 
Richter for this commission cannot be deduced 
from the literature. Naturally, Richter’s reputa-
tion as one of Germany’s leading artists must 
have played a role, but there are other consid-
erations that may have made Richter a likely 
choice for this specific theme in this particular 
place.

Richter was born in Dresden in 1932 into a 
Protestant family, but as an adolescent he aban-
doned religion. Nevertheless, Richter states that 
he knows and values the Catholic Church and 
much prefers Christian teachings to those ide-
ologies that promise people paradise on earth 
(Richter grew up under fascist and communist 
rule and fled to West Germany in 1961).7 Yet 
Richter never became a Catholic, nor did he 
join any other religion, although he did tell cu-
rator Robert Storr of the Museum of Modern 
Art in New York in 2002 that he was moved 
when his children were baptized Catholics: 
‘That is my culture, my history, the last 2000 
years were Catholic and it was not so bad.’8 In 
his work, Richter has repeatedly referred to 
Christian iconography by reusing images from 
art history, and he also, explicitly or implicitly, 
displayed the sign of the cross in several of his 
works.9

When considering the design they were ask-
ing for, the church council must have taken into 
account the fact that, throughout his oeuvre, 
Richter had produced both abstract and figu-
rative paintings based on photos, some of them 
referring directly to the Second World War.10 
Moreover, Richter’s Atlas (the ever-expanding 
collection of photos, newspaper and magazine 
cuttings, and drafts, glued to boards, which 
sometimes serves as a source for his works and 
which was published as a book) from an early 
stage featured images referring to the Holocaust, 
and Richter considered capturing this nearly in-
comprehensible mass-murder several times, al-
though all of these attempts failed.11 Richter con-
templated turning four of these photos into large 
grey paintings and including them in his design 
for a monumental, public, 20 × 3-metre artwork 
for the lobby of the new Reichstag building in 
Berlin, the sketches of which can also be found 
in Atlas (Fig. 2).12 But in the end he chose not 
to carry this proposal forward (‘Perhaps it was 
shame or pity that held me back. I never figured 
it out.’13) and the finished work consists of six 
enormous, paired glass panels executed in black, 
red, and gold (Schwartz, Rot, Gold, 1999).

The chapter of the cathedral in Cologne must 
have been aware of Richter’s previous and con-
troversial attempt to find a way of depicting a 
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contemporary form of martyrdom. Dead (Fig. 3) 
is one of the paintings in the 15-part cycle Octo-
ber 18, 1977 from 1988. The date refers to the day 
on which three members of the left-extremist 
Rote Armee Fraktion (RAF) committed sui-
cide, or, as some believe, were murdered.14 Ear-
lier, on 9  May 1976, another member of the 

RAF, Ulrike Meinhof, had hanged herself in 
her cell in the same prison. The painting Dead 
is derived from a photo of her dead body, which 
appeared in Stern magazine on 16  June 1976.15 
Yet here we also see a distant echo of The Body of 
the Dead Christ in the Tomb (1521) by Hans Hol-
bein the Younger.

Fig.  2. Gerhard Richter, Reichstag, 1997, in: Gerhard Richter, Atlas, Sheet 648, 71  × 51.7  cm, Munich: 
Städtische Galerie im Lenbachhaus und Kunstbau. © Gerhard Richter 2016 (1155).
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A Lament for Loss

Meinhof and the three other prisoners were part 
of the first generation of RAF members and 
were responsible for a series of anti-fascist and 
anti-capitalist-inspired terror attacks that killed 
more than thirty people at the beginning of the 
1970s. Richter rejected the RAF members’ ide-
ologically- and utopically-motivated violence, 
but wrote in a letter to Stefan Germer that he 
was impressed by their uncompromising will 
and absolute courage.16 He painted the works of 
October 18, 1977 in an ‘almost helpless attempt to 
give shape to feelings of pity, grief and dismay’ 
without offering a view of an answer, statement 

or opinion. They provoke ‘contradiction be-
cause of their helplessness, because of their im-
partiality’.17

But October 18, 1977 also refers to suffering and 
sacrifice for a higher cause, and the succession 
of the paintings forms, to Lisa Saltzman’s mind, 
a contemporary Passion cycle that includes ar-
rest, incarceration, death, and burial: ‘[…] a 
set of relations, an array of affinities in which 
Christian iconography comes together with an 
avowedly painterly practice, producing some-
thing of a secularised cycle of martyrdom or, at 
the very least a commemorative cycle of paint-
ings.’18 But according to Saltzman the question 

Fig. 3. Gerhard Richter, Dead, 1988, 35 × 40 cm, oil on canvas, New York: The Museum of Modern Art. 
© Gerhard Richter 2016 (1155).
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is whether these subjects of history are laid to 
rest, mourned and remembered through their 
representation in painting, or whether this cycle 
offers up not closure but ‘infinite repetition, the 
inevitable and intractable deferrals of a funda-
mentally melancholic disavowal’.19

All paintings in this cycle are grey and were 
painted in a vague and diffuse way, as if some-
thing has been obliterated, writes Stefan Ger-
mer.20 Richter has subjected the original photos 
to a kind of erasing, which pushes back the im-
age in such a way that it seems to dissolve. Thus 
the past is simultaneously brought closer and 
blurred. In a striking observation, Germer sees 
the paradox of approach and distancing return 
in the museum hall, where, from a distance, 
visitors can still view the paintings as images 
referring to a historical reality, but where these 
images also seem to dissolve in an indefinable 
grey when approached. To Germer, this oscil-
lation between distance and proximity, past and 
present, absence and presence, forms the essence 
of these paintings. However, he also conclud-
ed that this attempt at a contemporary form of 
history painting is unable to explain and tran-
scend the events, and, what’s more, that Richter 
is very much aware of this inability. Therefore 
these paintings must be seen as ‘monuments of 
mourning’, as ‘a lament for loss’.21 Moreover, 
the cycle does not only mourn dead people but 
also art’s inability to give these deaths mean-
ing in our day and age.22 But even though this 
kind of emptiness and absence forms the core 
of Richter’s art, that which the image refers to 
still resonates in the painting. Such thoughts on 
Richter’s RAF cycle, in my opinion, are also 
applicable to works that seem to be very differ-
ent, like his Cathedral Window.

Light and Colour

Initially, Richter tried to meet the wishes of the 
cathedral chapter in Cologne by making two 
small designs that, although they did not display 
the Catholic martyrs mentioned, were based on 
photos of executed victims of Nazism. Yet he 
decided, as he had done before in respect of his 
first design for the hall of the Reichstag build-
ing, that such shocking scenes of people being 

hanged and shot were inappropriate, and that 
other historical motifs would be inadequate to 
reflect our own position at the beginning of the 
twenty-first century.23 In addition, the window 
would have to respect the religious context and 
it should transcend earthly life. The dialectic re-
lationship between presence and absence that he 
played out in his photo paintings would have 
to find its own unique expression in a different, 
specific medium: glass.

Although the design that Richter conse-
quently presented to the chapter seems to steer 
a radically different course, the transformation 
that Lisa Saltzman discerns in the ‘figurative’ 
painting cycle to which Dead belongs – ‘the 
movement from the particular to the generic, 
from the specific to the symbolic, from the his-
torical to the art-historical, from the secular to 
the sacred, from the known to the unknown’ 
– also returns in the ‘abstract’ Cathedral Win-
dow.24 Even though both Cardinal Meisner and 
Richter himself may not think it is a Catholic 
window, it is because of this transformation 
that – according to the Bishop of Würzburg, 
Friedhelm Hofmann – Richter’s work reaches 
into a ‘metaphysical sphere which also inspires 
religious associations’.25 It seems that the ab-
sence of Catholic iconography does not im-
pede the attribution of spiritual expressiveness 
to the window, and the idea that the spiritual 
could be reached solely on the basis of light 
and colour had already been described by Ab-
bot Suger of Saint-Denis in the twelfth cen-
tury.

On the occasion of the consecration of the 
new Gothic chancel in the abbey church of 
Saint Denis on 14 June 1144, built under his su-
pervision, Suger ordered an inscription praising 
the light-drenched, diaphanous structure of the 
architecture: ‘For bright is that which is brightly 
coupled with the bright […].’26 In a whole of aes-
thetic and religious experiences, the new win-
dows were supposed to illuminate the minds.27 
Gilded copper letters on the new church doors 
read:

Bright is the noble work, but being nobly 
bright, the work should brighten the minds, 
so that they may travel, through the true lights 
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to the True Light […] The dull mind rises to 
truth through that which is material and in 
seeing this light, is resurrected from its former 
submission.28

Thus the faithful would be brought from the 
lower to the higher world in a symbolic way: 
‘transferring that which is material to that which 
is immaterial’.29 Suger saw the radiance of the 
multicoloured windows and gems as analogous 
to God – as an abstract, spiritual ‘likeness’: ‘God 
is light’ (i John 1. 5) – but also as ‘anagogical’ in 
character, meaning that, through the material 
things,30 the spirit can be brought to the ‘true 
light that illuminates each person’ ( John 1. 9).

So the spiritual and metaphysical dimensions 
that some admirers discern in Richter’s window 
are part of an age-old Catholic tradition. Nev-
ertheless, an appeal to this tradition alone can-
not explain the window: Richter’s relationship 
to history and religion is too complicated for 
that. To him, it is impossible for the window’s 
pied beauty to lead to a divine truth. Richter 
feels art in our age lacks the spiritual foundation 
on which Suger’s reasoning was based. The art 
of our day will have to make do without ideol-
ogy, religion and faith. This does not mean that 
he denies the possibility of transcendence, how-
ever. Just as it was for Suger, art is to Richter 
‘the making of an analogy for something non-
visual and incomprehensible: giving it form and 
bringing it within reach’.31

Perhaps it was this thought that inspired 
Richter to make his design proposal for the ca-
thedral window to the Cologne Chapter. But 
this window would also have to reflect our own 
historical position at the beginning of the twen-
ty-first century. Richter’s proposal was a win-
dow ‘as sublime as the godhead, as inexplicable 
as life, indefinable and without purpose’.32

The Window

For an artwork in an important religious edi-
fice, Richter’s Cathedral Window has remark-
ably prosaic origins. In 1966, Richter made 
a number of works showing only coloured 
squares that were painted flatly on the canvas, 
placed alongside each other, and varying in 

number from six to 192 per canvas – the seed 
of the window in Cologne. At first glance they 
seem abstract and minimalist, but they are in 
fact paintings of ‘ready-made’ colour samples 
as they can be found in paint shops: Richter’s 
version of Pop Art.33 The coloured planes are 
placed in a grid without any internal hierarchy 
and show nothing more than their own appear-
ance: ‘there is absolutely no higher form of re-
alism.’34

During the years 1971-74, Richter worked 
on a second series of samples, but this time he 
determined the colours himself through a me-
thodical series of colour mixings, first by sys-
tematically mixing yellow, red, and blue and 
then light grey, dark grey, and green. This 
resulted in an arithmetic succession of colour 
combinations that seemed endless, were it not 
for the fact that the variegations were no longer 
discernible after 1024 mixings. He repeated all 
of these 1024 colours four times in the painting 
4096 Colours (1974, 254  × 254  cm, lacquer on 
canvas) this time arranging the coloured squares 
in a chessboard pattern and directly against 
each other, without white interspaces (Colour 
Plate xv).35 This structure formed the basis of 
the design for the window in the cathedral in 
Cologne.

After his first attempts at a design for the 
window had failed, and, by his own admis-
sion, he considered resigning the commission, 
Richter overlaid a template of the Gothic trac-
ery of the window onto a picture of 4096 Col-
ours and concluded that this was the only way 
he could realise the commission.36 Although 
Richter had previously used a similar colour 
pattern for a window in the stairwell of a pri-
vate home in 1989, the question remains why 
he chose to implement this structure in an ex-
plicitly religious context. Richter had started 
to make his paintings of colour samples out 
of opposition against both the spiritual aspira-
tions of the expressionistic view on colour as 
professed by, amongst others, Wassily Kandin-
sky in his book Über das Geistige in der Kunst 
from 1911, and the dogmatization of colour 
values and colour relations in (neo-)construc-
tivist chromatics. In an interview with Ben-
jamin Buchloh, he called his colour screens 
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‘an assault on the falsity and the religiosity of 
the way people glorify abstraction, with such 
a phony reverence. Devotional art – all those 
squares – Church handicrafts’.37 Some fifteen 
years later, Richter designed his own version 
of church handicrafts in the devotional setting 
of the Cathedral of Cologne, and presented a 
structure that, analogous to nature, he sees as 
‘a becoming, a coming into being, a being and 
a being in that way  […] logical, perfect and 
incomprehensible’.38

Richter’s Cathedral Window is composed of 
seventy-two colours, randomly distributed 
across an even grid.39 Every colour is repeated 
and mirrored seventy-two times in the win-
dow. The division of the colours across the 
surface is based on the concept of chance that 
Richter applied frequently in his work, with 
objectivity and arbitrariness serving ‘to produce 
paintings that I haven’t made’.40 A specially de-
signed computer programme determined the 
positions of the (numbered) colours, yet some 
restrictions were imposed. An entirely random 
distribution might have led to undesired effects, 
like the clustering of identical or similar colours 
in certain places. For this reason, an even distri-
bution of the colours over the entire surface was 
programmed, although every colour could still 
end up next to any other one in an anarchistic 
and egalitarian way. Although the colours were 
evenly distributed, the colour balance proved 
to be different between several test setups for 
the window and the overall colour tone was 
adjusted to the darker setup of these trials.41 
So, although there was much in the window 
that appeared unforeseen and unexpectedly, 
Richter had to, or wanted to, take a number 
of important aesthetic decisions himself. This 
also goes for the size of the squares, a question 
that was finally decided by eye. Another im-
portant intervention was Richter’s decision to 
mirror parts of the pattern to create some order 
and calm in the vibrant collection of colours: 
in the finalised window, the first vertical lace 
frame is reflected in the third, the second in the 
fifth, and the fourth in the sixth – although this 
has to be pointed out to most visitors before 
they actually notice it. ‘By taking chance as 
the guiding principle in composing the colour 

fields […]’, writes Birgit Pelzer, ‘Richter sets a 
switch point between decidable and undecid-
able, between controllable and uncontrollable 
– an in-between point, a neither-nor, an ex-
change.’42

Virtual Infinity

‘The colour fields reveal something finite that is 
capable of infinite propagation. Thus chance – 
which is by definition something unintentional 
that happens without reflection, without rules, 
without choice, without reasons – is assigned 
here to a virtual infinity  […].’43 Over eleven 
thousand hand-blown glass squares make up the 
material component of a window that lives off 
the interaction with incorporeal light. This light 
is also at the mercy of the season of the year, the 
time of day, changing weather conditions: coin-
cidences of which the fleeting, traceless impres-
sions reach us by the grace of the material glass. 
Due to the use of that material in this place, 
colour and light do not refer solely to their own 
appearance but direct us toward what may be 
called the ineffable, the unknown, the invisible: 
categories we usually associate with religion, or 
with the sublime.

In a contribution to the catalogue of Docu-
menta 7 (Kassel, 1982), Richter had described 
qualifications such as the unknown, the un-
graspable, the infinite as ‘negative names’ for ‘a 
reality we can neither see nor describe but we 
may nevertheless conclude to exist.’44 For thou-
sands of years, writes Richter, we have depicted 
what can be neither seen nor understood by way 
of substitute images, but with abstract paint-
ing we created a better means to approach what 
cannot be described, because abstract art visual-
ises ‘with the greatest clarity, that is with all the 
means at the disposal of art, “nothing”’.

In Caspar David Friedrich’s painting Monk 
by the Sea (c.  1809, Nationalgalerie, Staatliche 
Museen, Berlin) a tiny monk standing on the 
beach stares at the immense space above the sea 
and contemplates a ‘nothing’ that is at the same 
time an ’everything’ to him. To Richter, this 
no longer applies to us: ‘We no longer experi-
ence the “omnipresence of God in nature”. To 
us, everything is empty.’45 Compared to the art 
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of Friedrich, whom he greatly admires, Richter 
sees the art of our time as no more than ‘a mir-
ror of our spiritual poverty, our desolation and 
lostness’.46 Nevertheless, he concludes his text 
for the Documenta 7-catalogue with the phrase 
‘Art is the highest form of hope’.47

To my mind, Richter’s hope is to not give up 
art’s aspirations, despite all the feelings of deso-
lation and lostness. As early as 1962 he wrote:

Art is making sense and giving shape to that 
sense, like the search for God or religion. We 
are all aware that making sense and picturing 
are artificial like illusion; but we never can 
give them up. For belief  […] is our most im-
portant characteristic.48

In order to visualize in his oeuvre that which 
is virtually infinite, on account of the unique 
qualities of the material Richter has often used 
glass which pairs optical precision with its ab-
sence.49 In other works of art in his oeuvre, 
such as the many mirror works (e.g. Six Gray 
Mirrors, 2003) and the sculptures that consist of 
combinations of window panes (e.g. 7 standing 
Panes, 2002, and 11 Panes, 2003) Richter aimed 
at ‘transmuting the insubstantial through a very 
precisely articulated substance’.50 Whether they 
are mirroring images that allow the spaces be-
hind or above us to enter our field of vision, or 
linked or stacked panes that become increasing-
ly blurred as one looks through them, they gen-
erate a sense of both a depth and a reach beyond 
their own ‘thingness’. I think the same goes for 
Richter’s Cathedral Window.

In Richter’s design the window is denied its 
traditional role as a picture carrier, writes Doro-
thée Brill.51 Its undirectedness, randomness and 
lack of drama reflect the absence of any will to 
pictorial creation. Instead, the window is per-
ceived as exactly what it is: a pattern of squares 
of coloured glass. Its patterning has been com-
pared to mosaics or to pixels, but whereas in 
these cases the coloured particles form a poten-
tial repository for every possible image, in the 
Cathedral Window they fail to merge into a single 
entity. Even if we are willing to consider such 
dots – whether digital or physical – as the build-
ing blocks of a potential image, the window 

presents us with nothing but coloured squares, 
as if, even at a great distance, we are always 
standing too close. The desire to create a rep-
resentation of the divine is thus halted, ‘It’s just 
that it doesn’t appear’, as Richter himself says.52 
And yet, as he wrote years earlier about his ab-
stract paintings: ‘Accustomed to recognising real 
things in paintings we refuse, justifiably, to con-
sider colour alone (in all its variations) as what 
the painting reveals, and instead allow ourselves 
to see the unseeable, that which has never be-
fore been seen and indeed is not visible.’53 Our 
refusal to take colour (or the work of art) at face 
value, tempts us to see what can indeed not be 
seen. Thus, the ‘nothing’ that Richter connects 
to abstract art cannot simply be conceived as a 
reference to a potential spiritual dimension; it is 
also the result of the powerlessness of today’s art. 
As Brill writes: ‘Richter’s conclusions regarding 
the non-representational nature of the divine 
arise not – or not only – from spiritual insight, 
but from his preoccupation, for decades now, 
with the nature of pictures and their limits.’54

The Melancholy Art

The window’s transcendental implications are 
in line with a long cultural-historical tradition, 
without which Richter’s window would be un-
thinkable. Richter reflects this history but at the 
same time he does so realizing that, in a rever-
sal of Caspar David Friedrich’s Monk by the Sea, 
the Divine ‘everything’ is an everyday ‘noth-
ing’, which means that the window can also be 
seen as an embodiment of loss. Richter realises 
that his artworks in their own guises can show a 
glimpse of the ineffable, but that they do this in 
a modern void, and that this void also concerns 
the modern artwork itself.

Richter’s window extends on history and can 
also be explained from history, from medieval 
light mysticism to the modernistic grid, includ-
ing the subversion of modernist myths by using 
ready-made images and chance. Yet the win-
dow also relates to the fundamental realization 
that history is irrevocably past.

The way in which Richter’s Cathedral Win-
dow exemplifies absence and loss shows a strik-
ing parallel with what art historian Michael Ann 
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Holly writes in her book The Melancholy Art 
(2013) about the discipline of art history itself. 
Artworks that come to us from earlier centu-
ries can still be just as much present as material 
objects as they were at the time they originat-
ed. Yet that time is also lost to us, and with it 
everything that once gave the artwork life: ‘We 
have a “loss without a lost object” (an authentic 
melancholic predicament) in which the object 
is both held onto and gone astray simultaneous-
ly’.55 Even though art history is concerned with 
recovering what was lost or forgotten, in Holly’s 
eyes the discipline can never repair that loss. It 
is, she thinks, the awareness of this absence in 
that which is present that gives art history its 
melancholy undertone.

There is nothing wrong with attempts to give 
meaning to the artwork, she writes, but there 
will come a moment when interpretation falls 
short and when nothing more can be said about 
something material that transcends our fragile 
comprehension. ‘Should we call this melan-
cholic recognition the aesthetic moment?’ she 
wonders.56

Holly knows from experience how fascinat-
ing art-historical research can be. But she also 
thinks ‘art’ can never be attenuated to what we 

reductively call ‘history’,57 and she recognises 
the threat of stripping the material work of art of 
‘its awe, its affects, its “strangeness and astonish-
ment” in Nietzsche’s terms, no doubt the reason 
why still art still matters in the first place.’58

Holly calls the objects from the past ‘visual 
orphans’, because they stand before us in the 
present while the worlds from which they came 
are long gone. To her, writing about these ob-
jects is the activity that tries to build a bridge 
across the void, but in doing so it only reveals 
the absence that the passage of time bequeaths 
to us: ‘whatever [the writer] wants to say, it is 
nothing’, she quotes Maurice Blanchot.59 Writ-
ing echoes the distance between the past and the 
present by interjecting the opaque membrane of 
language. It may reveal the absence that is the 
past, but it is also the activity that perpetually 
resurrects the desire to create meaning where it 
might no longer exist.60

We, too, can consider these insights about 
our treatment of artworks from the past while 
we aim our gaze at Richter’s Cathedral Window 
and think of it as a contemporary, translucent 
membrane between past and present, the visible 
and the invisible that shows us a strange lostness 
that is palpably present.61
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